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FUNDAMENTELE WAARSCHUWINGEN VOORDEVEILIGHEID

. Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door personen (inclusief kinderen) met vermind-
erde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring
en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van een voor hun veiligheid verantwoordelijk
persoon, of door deze geinstrueerd worden inzake het veilig gebruik van het apparaat.

. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.

De door de gebruiker uit te voeren handelingen voor reiniging en onderhoud mogen
niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden verricht.

Bij het schoonmaken het apparaat nooit in water onderdompelen.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Het is niet bedoeld om
gebruikt te worden in ruimtes met een bestemming als keuken voor het personeel
van winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen, vakantieboerderijen, hotels, mo-
tels en andere verblijfsstructuren, kamerverhuur.

. In geval van schade aan de stekker of de voedingskabel mogen deze, om elk risico te
voorkomen, uitsluitend door de Technische Dienst vervangen worden.

ALLEEN VOOR DE EUROPESE MARKT:

Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden door kinderen met een leeftijd vanaf 8 jaar mits
onder toezicht of mits ze aanwijzingen ontvangen hebben over het veilig gebruik
van het apparaat en de betrokken gevaren begrijpen. De door de gebruiker uit te vo-
eren handelingen voor reiniging en onderhoud dienen niet door kinderen verricht te
worden, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht handelen. Houd het apparaat
en diens snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen onder de leeftijd van 8 jaar.

Het apparaat kan worden gebruikt door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zin-
tuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis mits ze onder
toezicht staan of aanwijzingen ontvangen hebben over het veilig gebruik van het ap-
paraat en de betrokken gevaren begrijpen.

. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

. Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact indien het apparaat onbeheerd blijft en ti-
jdens montage, demontage en schoonmaak van het apparaat.

De oppervlakken met dit symbool worden tijdens het gebruik heet (het symbool is
alleen in enkele modellen aanwezig).
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WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE VEILIGHEID
In deze handleiding gebruikte symbolen.

Deze symbolen geven belangrijke waarschuwingen aan. Deze
waarschuwingen moeten strikt in acht genomen worden.

Gevaar!
Veronachtzaming kan of zal leiden tot letsel wegens elektrische
schokken met gevaar voor het leven.

Letop!
Veronachtzaming kan of zal leiden tot letsel of beschadiging van
het apparaat.

A Gevaar voor brandwonden!
Veronachtzaming kan of zal leiden tot brandwonden.

m Let op:

Dit symbool wijst op tips en belangrijke informatie voor de
gebruiker.

A Gevaar!

Aangezien het apparaat op elektrische stroom werkt, kan het
niet uitgesloten worden dat het elektrische schokken genereert.
Houdt u dus aan de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften:

- Raak het apparaat nooit aan met natte handen of voeten.

+ Raak de stekker niet aan met natte handen.

« (Controleer of het stopcontact altijd vrij toegankelijk is,
zodat de stekker indien nodig eruit kan worden getrokken.

« Wilt u de stekker uit het stopcontact trekken, pak dan
direct de stekker vast. Trek nooit aan het snoer omdat dit
hierdoor beschadigd kan raken.

+ Om het apparaat volledig af te sluiten moet de stekker uit
het stopcontact getrokken worden.

«  Probeer defecten van het apparaat niet zelf te repareren.
Schakel het apparaat uit, trek de stekker uit het stopcon-
tact en neem contact op met de Technische Dienst.

+ Schakel het apparaat uit alvorens het te reinigen, trek de
stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de machine afkoelen.

& Letop!

Bewaar het verpakkingsmateriaal (plastic zakjes, piepschuim)
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

& Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Dit apparaat produceert warm water en wanneer het in werking
is kan er waterdamp ontstaan.

Wees voorzichtig om niet in contact te komen met waterspatten
of hete stoom.

Wanneer het apparaat in werking is kan het kopjesblad (A7)
heet worden.

Gebruik conform de bestemming

Dit apparaat is gemaakt voor het zetten van koffie en het ver-
warmen van dranken.

Elk ander gebruik dient als oneigenlijk en dientengevolge als
gevaarlijk te worden beschouwd. De fabrikant aanvaardt geen
aansprakelijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk ge-
bruik van het apparaat.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Lees deze instructies aandachtig door alvorens het apparaat te
gebruiken. Het negeren van deze instructies kan leiden tot letsel
en schade aan het apparaat.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van het
niet respecteren van deze gebruiksaanwijzingen.

Let op:
Bewaar deze instructies zorgvuldig. Indien het apparaat wordt
overgedragen aan andere personen, moet ook deze gebruik-
saanwijzing worden meegeven.

INLEIDING

Wij danken u voor uw voorkeur voor dit automatische apparaat
voor koffie en cappuccino.

Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw nieuwe apparaat. Neem
even de tijd om deze instructies voor het gebruik te lezen. Zo
voorkomt u gevaarlijke situaties en schade aan het apparaat.

Letters tussen haakjes
De letters tussen haakjes verwijzen naar de legenda in de Be-
schrijving van het apparaat (p. 2-3).

Problemen en reparaties

Zoek, in geval van problemen, allereerst naar een oplossing
door het opvolgen van de aanwijzingen in de hoofdstukken
“Betekenis van de alarmlampjes” op pag. 18 en “Problemen
oplossen” op pag. 19.

Indien deze aanwijzingen niet doeltreffend blijken te zijn of u
verdere opheldering wenst, raden wij u aan de klantenservice
te bellen. Het telefoonnummer is vermeld op het bijgevoegde
blad “Klantenservice”.

Als uw land niet op dit blad vermeld is, bel dan het nummer
dat op de garantie staat. Voor eventuele reparaties dient u zich
uitsluitend te wenden tot de Technische Dienst van De’Longhi.
De adressen staan vermeld op het bij de machine behorende
garantiebewijs.



BESCHRUVING

Beschrijving van het apparaat
(pag.3-A)

A1, Regelknop maalgraad

A2.  Hoofdschakelaar (op de achterkant van de machine)
A3.  Koffiebonenreservoir

A4 Deksel van het koffiebonenreservoir
AS5.  Deksel trechter gemalen koffie

A6.  Plaats doseerschepje

A7.  Kopjesplaat

A8.  Trechter voor inbrengen van gemalen koffie
A9.  Stoompijpje

A10. Melkopschuimer (uitschuifbaar)

A11. Mondstuk stoompijpje (uitschuifbaar)
A12. Waterreservoir

A13. Voedingskabel

A14. Kopjesblad

A15. Druppelbakje

A16. Deurtje zetgroep

A17. Koffiedikbakje

A18. Koffieuitloop (in hoogte verstelbaar)
A19. Koffietoevoer

A20. Zetgroep

A21. Bedieningspaneel

Beschrijving van het bedieningspaneel

(pag.3- B )

B1.  Toets L') 2 voor het in- en uitschakelen van het appa-
raat (stand-by).

B2.  lampje 1 kopje en OK koffietemperatuur

B3. Toets S2: voor het zetten van 1 kopje koffie

B4.  lampje 2 kopjes en OK koffietemperatuur

B5.  Toets T2 T: voor het zetten van 2 kopjes koffie

B6.  lampje stoom en OK stoomtemperatuur

B7.  Toets # :voor het kiezen van de stoom-functie

B8.  Selectieknop van de hoeveelheid koffie (sterk, normaal,
slap)

B9.  Selectieknop van de smaak van de koffie (voor slappe,
normale of sterke koffie) of selectie van het bereiden met
gemalen koffie &—.

B10. Draaiknop stoom/heet water

B11. Lampje e :geen water of waterreservoir ontbreekt

B12. Lampje = : koffiedikbakje vol of koffiedikbakje ont-
breekt

B13. Lampje A\:algemeen alarm

B14. Toets @/l : selectie spoeling of ontkalking

B15. Lampije ontkalking

B16. Toets ECO selectie energiebesparende modus

B17. Lampje energiebesparende modus

VOORBEREIDENDE WERKZAAMHEDEN

Het apparaat controleren

Na het verwijderen van de verpakking, controleren of het ap-
paraatintact is en alle accessoires aanwezig zijn. Gebruik het ap-
paraat niet als er zichthare schade is. Neem in dat geval contact
op met de Technische Dienst De Longhi.

Installatie van het apparaat

& Let op!

Bij het installeren van het apparaat moeten de volgende veilig-

heidswaarschuwingen in acht genomen worden:

+  Hetapparaat geeft warmte af aan de omgeving. Nadat het
apparaat op het werkvlak is geplaatst, moet gecontroleerd
worden of een ruimte van circa 3 cm overblijft tussen de
oppervlakken van het apparaat en de zij- en achterwan-
den, en een ruimte van minstens 15 cm boven de espres-
somachine.

« Water dat het apparaat eventueel binnendringt kan schade
berokkenen.

Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van kranen of wasbakken.

«+ Indien het water in het apparaat bevriest kan dit schade
veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat niet in een ruimte waar de temper-
atuur kan dalen tot onder het vriespunt.

«  Plaats de voedingskabel zodanig dat deze niet beschadigd
kan worden door scherpe randen of door contact met hete
oppervlakken (bijv. elektrische platen).

Het apparaat aansluiten

A Letop!

Controleer of de spanning van het elektriciteitsnet overeenkomt
met de op het typeplaatje op de onderkant van het apparaat
aangegeven waarde.

Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een vakkundig geinstalleerd
stopcontact met een minimale stroomsterkte van 10A en een
efficiénte aardleiding.

Indien de stekker van het apparaat en stopcontact niet over-
eenkomen laat dan het stopcontact door gekwalificeerd per-
soneel vervangen met een geschikt type.

Eerste inwerkingstelling van het apparaat

m Letop:

«  Het apparaat is in de fabriek gecontroleerd met gebruik
van koffie, het is dus heel gewoon in de koffiemolen nog
wat koffiesporen aan te treffen. Wij garanderen in elk geval
dat dit apparaat nieuw is.

« Wijraden u aan de waterhardheid zo snel mogelijk in te
stellen volgens de procedure die beschreven wordt in para-
graaf “Programmering van de waterhardheid” (pag. 15).



1. Verwijder het waterreservoir, vul het met vers water tot aan
deindicatie MAX en plaats het terug in de machine (fig. 1)

2. Draai de melkopschuimer naar buiten en zet er een bakje
onder met een minimum inhoud van 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Sluithet apparaat aan op het stopcontact en zet de hoofdschake-
laar aan de achterkant van het apparaat in de stand I (fig. 3).

4. Draai de stoomknop helemaal naar links in de stand | (fig.
5): uit de melkopschuimer stroomt water (het is normaal
dat het apparaat lawaai maakt).

5. Wacht tot de afgifte van water automatisch ophoudt:
de lampjes &2, SP2, knipperen om aan te
geven dat de stoomkraan gesloten moet worden door de
stoomknop terug te draaien naar de stand 0.

6. Draai de stoomknop in de stand 0: de machine schakelt
automatisch uit.

Om het apparaat te gebruiken dient het ingeschakeld te worden.

m Let op:

Bij het eerste gebruik dient men 4-5 kopjes koffie of 4-5
kopjes cappuccino te zetten voordat het apparaat een bev-
redigend resultaat zal geven.

HET APPARAAT INSCHAKELEN

m Letop:

Alvorens het apparaat in te schakelen, dient men te controleren
of de hoofdschakelaar aan de achterkant van het apparaat in
stand I (fig. 3).

Bij elke inwerkingtreding voert het apparaat automatisch een
cyclus van voorverwarming en spoeling uit die niet onderbro-
ken mag worden. Het apparaat is pas klaar voor gebruik na het
uitvoeren van deze cyclus.

A Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Tijdens het spoelen kan een beetje heet water uit de koffiezet-
groep komen dat in het druppelbakje eronder opgevangen
wordt. Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de water-
spatten.

Om het apparaat in te schakelen, druk op de toets Q)
(fig. 4): de lampjes SPen &2 TP knipperen terwijl het
apparaat bezig is met het verwarmen en de automatische
spoeling: op deze manier wordt de ketel verwarmd en laat
het apparaat warm water door de interne leidingen lopen
zodat ook deze verwarmd worden.

Het apparaat is op temperatuur wanneer de lampjes SZen

2 P continue blijven branden.

HET APPARAAT UITSCHAKELEN
Bij elke uitschakeling voert het apparaat een automatische spo-
eling uit die niet onderbroken mag worden.

A Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Tijdens het spoelen kan een beetje heet water uit de koffiezet-
groep komen.

Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de waterspatten.

Om het apparaat uit te schakelen, druk op de toets Q) (fig. 4).
Het apparaat voert de spoeling uit en wordt vervolgens uitge-
schakeld (stand-by).

m Let op:

Wanneer het apparaat voor langere tijd niet gebruikt wordt, zet
dan ook de hoofdschakelaar in de stand 0 (fig. 6).

A Letop!

Om schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen, nooit de hoofdschakelaar
van fig. 6 in de stand O zetten wanneer het apparaat in werkings.

AUTOMATISCHE UITSCHAKELING (STAND-BY)
INSTELLEN

De automatische uitschakeling kan zodanig ingesteld worden
dat het apparaat na 15 of 30 minuten of na 1, 2 of 3 uur uitge-
schakeld wordt.

1. Met de machine uitgeschakeld maar met de hoofdschake-
laarin de stand | (fig. 3), druk op de toets ECO en houd deze
ingedrukt tot de lampjes aan de onderzijde van het bedi-
eningspaneel gaan branden (zie afbeelding na par. 2).

2. Selecteer de gewenste tijdsinterval (15 of 30 minuten, of
na 1, 2 of 3 uur) door middel van de toets {'},;(zie voor
de overeenkomst lampje/tijd de volgende tabel).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o [(=l=]
S & A BB o

3. Druk op de toets ECO om de selectie te bevestigen: de au-
tomatische uitschakeling is zo opnieuw geprogrammeerd.

m Let op:

Om het apparaat volledig af te sluiten, zet men de hoofdschake-
laar aan de achterkant van het apparaat op 0 (fig. 6).

Met deze functie kunt u de energiebesparende modus in- of
uitschakelen. Deze modaliteit bemogelijkt een lager energiev-
erbruik, in overeenkomst met de geldende Europese normen.
De machine is in fabriek vooraf ingesteld met de actieve modus
(lampje ECO brandt).

0Om de functie te deactiveren, druk op de toets ECO: het lampje gaat uit.
0Om de functie opnieuw te activeren, druk op de toets ECO: het
lampje gaat aan.



m Let op:

In de modaliteit energiebesparing kan het enkele seconden du-
ren voordat het apparaat het eerste kopje koffie afgeeft omdat
het bezig is met voorverwarmen.

BEREIDINGVANDEKOFFIE

Selectie van de smaak van de koffie

Draai de selectieknop smaak koffie (B8) om de gewenste smaak
in te stellen: hoe meer men naar rechts draait, hoe groter zal de
hoeveelheid koffiebonen zijn die de machine maalt en dus hoe
sterker zal de smaak van de koffie zijn.

m Let op:

« Bijhet eerste gebruik zijn meerdere pogingen noodzakelijk
om de juiste positie van de knop te vinden.
Zorg ervoor niet te ver naar rechts te draaien omdat dan het
risico bestaat dat de koffie te langzaam (druppelsgewijs)
vloeit, vooral wanneer u twee kopjes koffie tegelijk zet.

Selectie hoeveelheid koffie in het kopje
Draai de selectieknop hoeveelheid koffie (B9) om de gewenste
hoeveelheid in te stellen:

cosc0,
3 ®e

Naarmate men meer naar rechts draait zal de hoeveelheid koffie
toenemen.

m Let op:

Bij het eerste gebruik zijn meerdere pogingen noodzakelijk om
de juiste positie van de knop te vinden.

Instelling van de koffiemolen

De koffiemolen mag niet afgesteld worden, althans in het be-
gin, aangezien deze reeds in de fabriek is ingesteld voor het
verkrijgen van een correcte koffieafgifte.

Indien men echter na het bereiden van de eerste kopjes koffie
merkt dat de afgifte weinig volumineus is of met weinig créme,
of te langzaam loopt (druppelsgewijs), dient een correctie uit-

gevoerd te worden met de regelknop van de maalgraad (fig. 7).

m Let op:

Deze regelknop mag alleen verdraaid worden wanneer de kof-
fiemolen in werking is.

Voor het verbeteren van een drup-
pelsgewijze afgifte, draai de regelknop
één klik in de richting van het getal 7.
Voor een meer volumineuze afgifte
van de koffie en de verbetering van de
créme, moet de knop met één klik naar
links worden gedraaid in de richting
van het getal 1 (niet meer dan 1 klik
per keer, anders kan het gebeuren dat
de koffie druppelsgewijs loopt).

Het effect van deze correctie is pas merkbaar na de afgifte van
minstens 2 kopjes koffie. Indien het gewenste resultaat na deze
afstelling niet verkregen wordt, moet de correctie worden her-
haald door de knop nog een klik verder te draaien.

Tips voor een warmere koffie

Om een warmere koffie te krijgen, adviseren wij:

« vOor de afgifte een spoeling uit te voeren, druk op de toets
&/H: vit de uitloop stroomt warm water dat het interne
circuit van de machine verwarmt, hetgeen zal resulteren in
een warmere koffie;

« dekopjes voor te verwarmen met warm water (gebruik de
functie warm water).

Koffie zetten met koffiehonen

A Letop!

Gebruik geen gekarameliseerde of gekonfijte koffie omdat deze
aan de koffiemolen kunnen blijven kleven en hem onbruikbaar
maken.

1. Doe de koffiehonen in het hiervoor bestemde reservoir (fig. 8).

2. Plaats onder de koffieuitlopen:
- 1kopje, als men 1 koffie wenst (fig. 9);
- 2 kopjes als men 2 kopjes koffie wil zetten.

3. Breng de afgiftegroep omlaag en zo dicht mogelijk bij de
kopjes: zo wordt een betere creme verkregen (fig. 10).

4. Druk op de toets voor de gewenste koffieafgifte (1 kopje
2 of 2 kopjes S K2, fig. 11en 12).

5. De voorbereiding begint en het lampje S of O TP
blijft gedurende de gehele afgifte branden.

m Let op:

« Terwijl het apparaat koffie zet, kan de afgifte op ieder ge-



wenst moment onderbroken worden door op één van de
twee toetsen te drukken ( $Fe 2 $2).
Zodra de afgifte beéindigd is en men een grotere hoeveel-
heid koffie in het kopje wenst, volstaat het om (binnen 3
seconden) op één van de toetsen voor koffieafgifte (2 of
P D) te drukken.
Zodra de voorbereiding voltooid is, is het apparaat weer klaar
voor nieuw gebruik.

m Let op:

Om een warmere koffie te verkrijgen, zie paragraaf “Tips voor
een warmere koffie” (pag. 11).

Letop!
Indien de koffie druppelsgewijs loopt, of weinig volumi-
neus is met weinig créme, of te koud, lees dan de tips in
het hoofdstuk “Problemen oplossen” (pag. 19).
« Tijdens het gebruik kunnen op het bedieningspaneel lamp-
jes aangaan, de betekenis hiervan staat vermeld in het ho-
ofdstuk “Betekenis van de alarmlampjes” (pag. 18).

Koffiezetten met gemalen koffie

& Letop!

« Doe nooit gemalen koffie in het apparaat terwijl het toes-
tel uit staat, om te voorkomen dat er gemalen koffie bin-
nenin het apparaat terechtkomt en het zo bevuilt. In dit
geval kan het apparaat beschadigd raken.

Voeg nooit meer dan 1 afgestreken doseerschepje toe, anders kan
het apparaat binnen vuil worden of de trechter verstopt raken.

m Let op:

Bij het gebruik van gemalen koffie kan
slechts één kopje koffie per keer gezet
worden.

1. Draai de selectieknop voor het kiezen van de smaak van de
koffie naar links, tot de stoppositie 2&—.

2. Controleer dat de trechter niet verstopt is en voeg vervolgens
een afgestreken maatschepje gemalen koffie toe(fig. 13).

3. Plaats een kopje onder de mondstukken van de koffieuitloop.
Druk op de afgiftetoets voor 1 kopje &2 (fig. 11).

5. De bereiding begint, deze kan op elk moment worden
onderbroken door op één van de twee afgiftetoetsen te
drukken (S22 of S22 ).

Om de functie gemalen koffie te deactiveren, draai de selectie-

knop naar een van de andere standen.

m Let op:

Vanuit de energiebesparende modus kan het enkele seconden
duren eer de afgifte van de koffie begint.

BEREIDING VAN CAPPUCCINO

A Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.
Tijdens deze voorbereidingen wordt stoom afgegeven: wees
voorzichtig dat u zich niet brandt.

1. Zetvoor een cappuccino een koffie in een grote kop;

2. Vul een melkkannetje met ongeveer 100 gram melk voor
iedere te bereiden cappuccino. Bij de keuze van de grootte
van de kan rekening houden met het feit dat er een vol-
umetoename van 2 of 3 keer zal zijn;

m Let op:

Voor dikker en rijker schuim dient men magere of halfvolle
melk op koelkasttemperatuur (circa 5°C) te gebruiken.. Maak
de melkopschuimer altijd schoon zoals beschreven onder
“Reinigen van de melkopschuimer na gebruik”. Zo voorkomt
men dat de melk weinig of met grote bellen opschuimt.

3. Drukop de toets &: Het lampje knippert om aan te geven
dat de machine bezig is met opwarmen;

5. Draai de melkopschuimer naar buiten en dompel het in het
melkreservoir (fig. 14);

6. Zodrahetlampje continue brandt, draai de stoomknop
naar de stand . De melkopschuimer geeft stoom af waardoor
de melk romig zal worden en in volume zal toenemen.

7. Draai het reservoir langzaam van beneden naar boven voor
een romiger schuim. (Het is aangeraden om niet langer
dan 3 minuten na elkaar stoom af te laten geven);

8. Wanneer de gewenste hoeveelheid/kwaliteit schuim is
bereikt, de stoomafgifte onderbreken door de knop terug
te draaien naar de stand 0.

& Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.
Om brandwonden door hete spetters melk te voorkomen,
de stoomknop altijd terugdraaien naar de stand 0 alvorens
het melkreservoir weg te nemen.

9. Deopgeschuimde melk toevoegen aan de eerder bereide koffie.
De cappuccino is klaar, suiker naar behoefte toevoegen en, in-
dien gewenst, een beetje cacaopoeder over het schuim strooien.

m Letop:

« Indien men direct na het bereiden van de cappuccino e
na het uitschakelen van de stoomfunctie met druk op de
stoomknop ‘{'}” opnieuw koffie wenst te zetten door
te drukken op de toets SZof S S heeft de machine
een te hoge temperatuur om koffie te zetten (de lampjes
$Zen $2 TP knipperen om aan te geven dat de tem-
peratuur niet geschikt is); men zal ongeveer tien minuten
moeten wachten tot de machine enigszins is afgekoeld.
Om de machine sneller af te koelen, na het uitschakelen
van de stoomfunctie, open de stoomknop en laat water



uit de melkopschuimer in een kan lopen totdat de lampjes

SZen 2 2 niet meer knipperen.

& Gevaar voor brandwonden!
Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de water-
spatten.

Reiniging van de melkopschuimer na gebruik
Reinig de melkopschuimer na elk gebruik om melkresten en
verstoppingen te voorkomen.

A Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.

Tijdens het reinigen geeft de melkopschuimer een beetje warm
water af. Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de
waterspatten.

1. Plaats de stoomknop gedurende enkele seconden in
de stand | en laat een beetje water stromen. Daarna de
stoomknop terugzetten in de stand 0 om de afgifte van
water te onderbreken.

2. Wacht een paar minuten tot de melkopschuimer afkoelt; houd
vervolgens met één hand het hendeltje op het pijpje van de
melkopschuimer vast en draai het pijpje met de andere hand
naar links (fig. 15) en verwijder de melkopschuimer door hem
naar beneden weg te trekken (fig. 16).

3. Was de elementen van de melkopschuimer zorgvuldig met
een spons en lauw water.

4. Controleer of de met de pijltjes in fig. 17 aangegeven
gaatjes verstopt zijn. Reinig ze indien nodig met een speld.

5. Was de elementen van de melkopschuimer zorgvuldig met
een spons en lauw water.

6. Het mondstukje monteren en de melkopschuimer draai-
end en naar boven drukkend terugplaatsen op het mond-
stukje totdat het vastkoppelt.

BEREIDING VAN WARMWATER

& Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.

Laat de machine niet zonder toezicht wanneer warm water af-
gegeven wordt. Onderbreek de afgifte van warm water, zoals hi-
erna beschreven wordt, wanneer de kop vol is. De melkopschu-
imer wordt tijdens de afgifte warm en moet derhalve alleen bij
de hendel vastgenomen worden.

1. Plaats een bakje onder de melkopschuimer (zo dichtbij
mogelijk om spatten te voorkomen).

2. Controleer of de lampjes &2 en SPZ T continue
branden.

3. Draai de stoomknop een halve slag naar links tot het uiter-
ste: de afgifte begint.

4. Om de afgifte te onderbreken, de stoomknop terugbren-

gen naar de stand 0.

m Let op:

Indien de modus “Energiebesparing” actief is, kan voor het af-
geven van warm water een wachttijd nodig zijn van enkele
seconden.

+ Indien men direct na het bereiden van warm water stoom
wenst af te geven, is het raadzaam de stoomknop enkele
seconden te openen om de waterleidingen te legen.

REINIGING

& Let op!

« Gebruik voor de reiniging van de machine geen oplosmid-
delen, schurende reinigingsmiddelen of alcohol. Met de su-
perautomatische apparaten van De’Longhi zijn voor de rein-
iging geen chemische additieven nodig. De door De’Longhi
aanbevolen ontkalker is gemaakt van natuurlijke en volledig
biologisch afbreekbare bestanddelen.

«  Geen enkel onderdeel van het apparaat mag in de vaat-
wasmachine gewassen worden.

«+ Gebruik geen metalen objecten om aanslag of koffieresten
weg te nemen omdat zulke werktuigen de metalen of plas-
tic oppervlakken kunnen beschadigen.

Het apparaat reinigen

De volgende onderdelen van de machine moeten regelmatig

worden schoongemaakt:

- koffiedikbakje (A17),

- druppelbakje (A15),

- waterreservoir (A12),

- koffie-uitlopen (A18),

- trechter voor gemalen koffie (A8),

- de binnenkant van het apparaat, toegankelijk met het
openen van het deurtje van de zetgroep (A16),

- dezetgroep (A20).

Reiniging van het koffiedikbakje

Wanneer het lampje Lmj knippert moet het koffiedikbakje ge-

leegd worden. Zolang het bakje niet geleegd wordt, blijft het

lampje branden en kan de machine geen koffie zetten.

Voor het verrichten van de reiniging (met machine ingescha-

keld):

«  Hetdeurtje aan de voorkant openen, het druppelbakje ver-
wijderen, legen en reinigen (fig. 18).

+  Leeg en reinig zorgvuldig het koffiedikbakje en zorg ervoor
eventuele resten op de bodem te verwijderen:

A Letop!

Bij het verwijderen van het druppelbakje is het altijd verplich-
tom ook het koffiedikbakje te legen ook al is dit nog redelijk leeg.



Gebeurt dit niet dan kan het voorkomen dat, bij het zetten van
meer kopjes koffie, het koffiedikbakje voller wordt dan voorzien
en het apparaat zo verstopt raakt.

Schoonmaak van het druppelbakje

& Letop!

Indien het druppelbakje niet regelmatig wordt leeggemaakt,
kan het water over de rand stromen en in of naast het apparaat
terechtkomen. Het apparaat kan zo beschadigd worden, evenals
het draagvlak of de omringende zone.

Het druppelbakje is voorzien van een (rode) drijvende aanwijzer
voor het waterpeil in het bakje (fig. 19). Voor dat deze aanwijzer
uit de kopjesplaat begint te steken, moet het bakje geleegd en
gereinigd worden.

Het druppelbakje verwijderen:

1. Verwijder het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje (fig. 18);
2. Leeghet druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje en was ze;

3. Plaats het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakije terug.

Reiniging van de binnenkant van het apparaat

& Gevaar voor elektrische schok!

Voordat de reiniging van de inwendige delen plaatsvindt, moet
het apparaat uitgeschakeld worden (zie “Uitschakeling”) en af-
gesloten worden van het elektriciteitsnet. Dompel het apparaat
nooit onder in water.

1. Controleer regelmatig (circa één keer per maand) of de
binnenkant van het apparaat (alleen toegankelijk nadat
het druppelbakje weggenomen is) vuil is. Verwijder de kof-
fieresten indien nodig met de bijgeleverde kwast en een
spons.

2. Verwijder de resten met een stofzuiger (fig. 20).

Reiniging van het waterreservoir

1. Reinig regelmatig (ongeveer één keer per maand) en bij
elke vervanging van de waterverzachtingsfilter (indien
aanwezig) het waterreservoir (A12) met een vochtige doek
en een beetje mild reinigingsmiddel.

2. Vul het reservoir met vers water en plaats het in de ma-
chine.

Reiniging van de koffieuitloop

1. Reinig de koffie-uitlopen regelmatig met een spons of een
doek (fig. 21).

2. Controleerofdegatenindekoffieuitloopverstoptzijn.Verw-
ijderzonodig de koffieresten met een tandenstoker (fig. 22).

Reiniging van de trechter voor gemalen koffie
Controleer regelmatig (ongeveer één keer per maand)

of de trechter voor gemalen koffie (A8) verstopt is. Ver-
wijder indien nodig de koffieresten met een borstel.

Reiniging van de zetgroep
De zetgroep (A20) moet minstens een keer per maand worden
gereinigd.

A Letop!

De zetgroep kan niet worden verwijderd wanneer het apparaat

ingeschakeld is.

1. Controleer of het apparaat de uitschakeling correct heeft
uitgevoerd (zie “Het apparaat uitschakelen”).

2. Open het deurtje.

3. Verwijder het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje (fig. 18);

4. Druk de twee rode ontgrendelknoppen naar binnen en trek
tegelijkertijd de zetgroep naar buiten (fig. 23).

& Let op!

ALLEEN MET WATER AFSPOELEN.

GEEN REINIGINGSMIDDELEN - GEEN AFWASMACHINE

Reinig de zetgroep zonder gebruik van reinigingsmiddelen om-
dat deze mogelijk schade veroorzaken.

5. Dompel de zetgroep circa 5 minuten in water onder en
spoel de groep vervolgens af onder de kraan.

6. Nahetreinigen de zetgroep in de steun en de onderste pin
terug schuiven.
Druk vervolgens op de opschrift PUSH tot het horen van de
klik van het vastkoppelen.

m Let op:

<




Als het moeilijk is om de zetgroep
terug te plaatsen, dan dient men
hem (voordat hij teruggeplaatst
wordt) op de juiste grootte te
brengen door op de twee hendels
te drukken, zoals in de afbeelding.

7. s de zetgroep eenmaal teruggeplaatst,
controleer dan of de twee rode toetsen
naar buiten gesprongen zijn.

8. Het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje <=
terug plaatsen.

9. Sluit het deurtje.
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ONTKALKING
Ontkalk de machine wanneer op het bedieningspaneel het
lampje @/ knippert.

& LETOP!

Het ontkalkmiddel bevat zuren die huid en ogen kunnen
irriteren. Het is absoluut noodzakelijk de door de fabrikant
op de verpakking aangegeven veiligheidswaarschuwingen
in acht te nemen met betrekking tot de maatregelen in
geval van contact met de huid en de ogen.
Wij raden aan uitsluitend ontkalkmiddel van De’Longhi te
gebruiken. Het gebruik van ongeschikte ontkalkmiddelen,
evenals het niet regelmatig uitvoeren van de ontkalking,
kan leiden tot het optreden van gebreken die niet onder de
garantie van de fabrikant vallen.

1. Schakel het apparaat in.

2. Leeg het waterreservoir (A12).

3. Het waterreservoir vullen met het met water verdunde
ontkalkmiddel (volgens de op de verpakking aangegeven
verhoudingen).

Zet een lege bak met een minimuminhoud van 1,5 liter
onder de warmwateruitloop.

4. Wacht tot de lampjes & en SP X2 continue branden.

A Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.
Uit de melkopschuimer stroomt heet water met zuren. Wees
voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de waterspatten.

5. Drukop de toets &/ en houd deze minstens 5 seconden
ingedrukt om de invoer van de oplossing te bevestigen
en de ontkalking te starten. Het lampje in de toets blijft
branden om de start van het ontkalkprogramma aan te
geven en de lampjesC2 , 2P en @) knipperen
gelijktijdig om aan te geven dat de stoomknop naar de
stand | gedraaid moet worden (er kan geen koffie gezet
worden).

6. Draai de stoomknop naar links in de stand I: de ontkalko-
plossing stroomt uit de melkopschuimer en vult de onder-
staand kan.

Het ontkalkprogramma voert automatisch, met tussen-
pozen, een reeks spoelingen uit om de kalkresten uit de
espressomachine te verwijderen.

Na ongeveer 30 minuten is het waterreservoir leeg en gaat het

lampje N\ branden en de lampjes £ , CPZTP en c\”})

afwisselend; draai de stoomknop naar rechts in de stand 0.

Het apparaat is nu klaar voor een spoelproces met vers water.

7. Leeg de bak die gebruikt werd om de ontkalkoplossing op
te vangen en plaats de lege bak onder de melkopschuimer.

8. Het waterreservoir verwijderen, onder stromend water
omspoelen, met schoon water vullen en terugplaatsen; de
lampjes 2, SPP en & knipperen tegelijkertijd.

9. Draaide stoomknop een halve slag naar links naar de stand
|. Het water stroomt uit de wateruitloop.

Wanneer het waterreservoir leeg is gaat het lampje 2/
uit, het lampje Y gaat aan en de lampjes 2, P
2, @) knipperen.

Plaats de knop in de stand 0 en vul het waterreservoir op-
nieuw; de machine schakelt automatisch uit.

Om de machine te gebruiken, schakel hem in met druk op de

toets (1)
PROGRAMMERING VAN DE WATERHARDHEID

Het bericht @/k verschijnt na een vooraf bepaalde periode
van werking die afhankelijk is van de hardheid van het water.
De machine is in de fabriek ingesteld op niveau 4 van hardheid
(zeer hard water). Het is mogelijk om het apparaat in te stellen
op basis van de plaatselijke werkelijke waterhardheid, zodat de
ontkalking minder vaak uitgevoerd dient te worden.

1.

Meting van de waterhardheid

1. Verwijder het bij dit boekje geleverde reageerstrookje “T0-
TAL HARDNESS TEST” uit zijn verpakking.

2. Dompel het strookje gedurende circa 1 seconde volledig
onder in een glas water.

3. Trek het strookje uit het water en schudt het lichtjes. Na
circa 1 minuut vormen zich 1, 2, 3 of 4 rode vierkantjes, al
naar gelang de hardheid van het water. leder vierkantje
komt overeen met 1 niveau.



Niveau 1
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Niveau 2

Instellen waterhardheid
1. Let op dat de machine uitgeschakeld is (maar verbonden
met het stopcontact en met de hoofdschakelaar in stand 1);

2. Druk op de toets @/F en houd deze ten
minste 6 seconden ingedrukt, de  lampjes
o A B/ gean geliktijdig
branden;

3. Druk op de toets ECO om de werkelijke hardheid in te stel-
len (het door het reageerstrookje waargenomen niveau).

Niveau Niveau Niveau Niveau
1 2 3 4
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4. Druk op de toets @/l om het menu te verlaten.

De machine is nu geprogrammeerd met de nieuwe instelling
van de waterhardheid.

Ga als volgt te werk indien men de temperatuur van het water
voor het zetten van de koffie wenst te wijzigen.

1. Met de machine uitgeschakeld, maar met de hoofdschake-
laar in de stand | (fig. 3), druk op de toets 2 en houd
deze ingedrukt tot de lampjes op het bedieningspaneel

gaan branden.
2. Druk op de toets S22 T2 tot het selecteren van de ge-
wenste temperatuur:
LAAG H00G
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3. Druk op de toets T2 om de keuze te bevestigen; de lam-
pjes gaan uit.
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TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Spanning: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Geabsorbeerd vermogen: 1450 W
Druk: 15 bar
(apaciteit waterreservoir: 1,7L
Afmetingen BxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Snoerlengte: 1,5m
Gewicht: 10,8 kg

c € Het apparaat voldoet aan de volgende EG-richtlijnen:

+ Richtlijn laagspanning 2006/95/EG en latere wijzigingen;

« Richtlijn EMC2004/108/EG en latere wijzigingen;

« Europese reglementering Stand-by 1275/2008

+ De materialen en voorwerpen bestemd om in aanraking
te komen met levensmiddelen, zijn conform met de voor-
schriften van de Europese richtlijn 1935/2004.

VERNIETIGING

ﬁ Krachtens de Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EG, het ap-
—

paraat niet met het normale huisvuil vernietigen
maar via een officieel centrum voor gescheiden vuil-
inzameling.



BETEKENIS VAN DE LAMPJES TIJDENS DE NORMALE WERKING

LAMPJES

BESCHRIJVING

BETEKENIS

[0} =4 jwivd &
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De lampjes knipperen

De machine s niet klaar om koffie te zetten (de tem-
peratuur van het water heeft de ideale temperatuur
nog niet bereikt). Wacht tot de lampjes continue
branden alvorens koffie te zetten.

OH o oo De lampjes branden continue De machine is op de juiste temperatuur en klaar om
B CEEED koffie te zetten.
O = oo o Het lampje brandt continue De machine is een kopje koffie aan het zetten
B CoEEET
Het lampje brandt continue De machine is twee kopjes koffie aan het zetten
4
Het stoomlampje knippert De machine is aan het opwarmen naar de ideale
5l temperatuur voor stoomafgifte. Wacht totdat het
lampje continue brandt alvorens aan de stoomknop
te draaien
b = oo & Het stoomlampje brandt continue | De machine is klaar voor de afgifte van stoom
B CICEGEoEo
[0} o jwivd 3

De lampjes knipperen afwisselend

Het apparaat is bezig met het uitschakelen (zie
paragraaf "Uitschakelen")

De lampjes knipperen

Het apparaat geeft aan dat de stoomknop in de
stand | moet worden gedraaid

De lampjes knipperen afwisselend

Het apparaat geeft aan dat de stoomknop in de
stand 0 moet worden gedraaid

Het lampje brandt continue

De machine is in de energiebesparende modus

m ° ° oG]
L = A B o
| Hetlampje brandt continue Het automatische ontkalkprogramma is in uitvoer-
@ e e [(=J)=J .
O I ing




BETEKENIS VAN DE ALARMLAMPJES

reservoir is niet correct
geplaatst

LAMPJES BESCHRIJVING BETEKENIS WAT TE DOEN?
Tl o ©® © )| Het lampje brandt con- | Het water in het reservoir | Vul het reservoir met water en/
L w A tinue is niet voldoende of het

of plaats het correct terug door
het volledig aan te drukken tot de
vastkoppeling gevoeld wordt

Het reservoir is vies en/of
verstopt

Het reservoir omspoelen of ontka-
lken

e
(ENE)
o Jlo J

B/ o

Het lampje knippert

De maling is te fijn en dus
stroomt de koffie te lang-
zaam

Herhaal de koffieafgifte en draai
de regelknop van de maalgraad
(fig. 10) één klik naar rechts in de
richting van het getal 7 terwijl de
koffiemolen in werking is. Indien
de afgifte na het zetten van min-
stens 2 kopjes koffie nog steeds
te langzaam is, herhaal dan de
correctie door de regelknop nog
een Klik verder te verplaatsen (zie
afstelling koffiemolen)

De machine kan geen kof-
fie zetten

Als het probleem zich blijft voor-
doen, draai de stoomknop naar de
stand | en laat een beetje water uit
de melkopschuimer lopen
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Het lampje brandt con-
tinue

Het koffiedikbakje is vol of
niet correct geplaatst

Leeg het koffiedikbakje en het
druppelbakje, maak ze schoon en
plaats ze daarna terug (fig. 18).
Belangrijk: bij het verwijderen van
het druppelbakije is het altijd ver-
plicht om ook het koffiedikbakje
te legen ook al is dit nog redelijk
leeg Gebeurt dit niet dan kan het
voorkomen dat, bij het zetten van
meer kopjes koffie, het koffiedik-
bakje voller wordt dan voorzien en
het apparaat zo verstopt raakt

Het lampje knippert

Men heeft de functie
"gemalen koffie" a—
geselecteerd maar er is
geen gemalen koffie in de
trechter.

Doe gemalen koffie in de trechter
of maak de selectie van de functie
voor gemalen koffie ongedaan

De koffiebonen zijn op

Vul het koffiebonenreservoir.

Indien de koffiemolen zeer
luidruchtig is kan deze ge-
blokkeerd zijn door een
klein steentje tussen de
koffiebonen

Neem contact op met een erkend
servicecentrum

18




o o o @IE) Het lampje knippert Geeft aan dat u het appa- | Het is nodig om het ontkalkpro-
5 S = A @M wo raat moet ontkalken gramma dat beschreven wordt in
het hoofdstuk “Ontkalking” zo snel
mogelijk uit te voeren
™ 'R R4 ace Een vreemd geluid | Na de reiniging is de zet- | Laat het deurtje dicht en de zet-
QA _GM o wordt waargenomen | groep niet teruggeplaatst | groep buiten de machine. Druk
en de lampjes knip- gelijktijdig op de toetsen T2,
peren afwisselend P 7 totdat de vier lampjes
uit gaan. Alleen wanneer alle vier
de lampjes uit zijn kan men het
deurtje openen en de zetgroep
plaatsen
7 ® ‘ ¥ E0=0 De lampjes knipperen | De machine is net inge- | Druk de zetgroep op het opschrift
QB A M o afwisselend schakeld, de zetgroep is | PUSH totdat het vastklikken
niet goed geplaatst en | waargenomen wordt. Zorg ervoor
het deurtje is niet goed | dat de twee rode knoppen naar
gesloten buiten zijn gesprongen. Sluit het
deurtje en schakel het apparaat in
8 o 4% %=1 De lampjes knipperen | De trechter voor gemalen | Ledig de trechter met de hulp van
LS &8 A M o koffie is verstopt de kwast zoals beschreven in para-
graaf “Reiniging van de trechter
voor gemalen koffie”
Ol © © o [© )= ]| Het lampje brandt | Na de reiniging is de zet- | Plaats de zetgroep terug zoals he-
&= A @ eo | continue groep niet teruggeplaatst. | schreven in de paragraaf “Reinig-
ing van de zetgroep”
De binnenkant van de ma- | Reinig de machine grondig
chine is zeer vuil
o o ¥EIE= Het lampje knippert | Het deurtje is geopend Wanneer men er niet in slaagt het
10 S & A @ o deurtje te sluiten controleer dan of
de zetgroep correct geplaatst is
O e oe De lampjes knipperen | De machine werd inge- | Draai de stoomknop naar rechts
L L[;t@ afwisselend schakeld met de stoom- | om de afgifte de sluiten
knop in de afgiftestand
PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Hieronder ziet u een aantal mogelijke storingen.
Als het probleem niet op de beschreven wijze kan worden opgelost, neem dan contact op met de Technische Dienst.

PROBLEEM

MOGELIKE 00RZAAK

OPLOSSING

De koffie is niet warm

De kopjes zijn niet voorverwarmd

Verwarm de kopjes voor door ze te spoelen

met heet water (Opmerking: u kunt de warm
water functie gebruiken).

Alvorens koffie te zetten, moet de zetgroep
verwarmd worden door op de toets &/ te
drukken.

De zetgroep is afgekoeld omdat er 2/3 mi-
nuten sinds de laatste koffie verstreken zijn.
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De koffie is weinig volumineus
of heeft weinig creme.

De koffiehonen zijn te grof gemalen.

Draai de regelknop van de maalgraad één klik
naar links in de richting van het nummer 1 ter-
wijl de koffiemolen in werking is (fig. 7). Draai
de knop één klik per keer tot de afgifte naar
wens is. Het effect is pas zichtbaar nadat 2 keer
koffie is gezet (zie "Instelling van de koffiemo-
len", pag. 11).

De koffie is niet geschikt.

Gebruik koffie voor espressomachines.

De koffie wordt te langzaam
of druppelsgewijs geleverd.

De koffiebonen zijn te fijn gemalen.

Draai de regelknop van de maalgraad één klik
naar rechts in de richting van het nummer 7
terwijl de koffiemolen in werking is (fig. 7).
Draai de knop één Klik per keer tot de afgifte
naar wens is. Het effect is pas zichtbaar nadat
2 keer koffie is gezet (zie "Instelling van de
koffiemolen", pag. 11).

De koffie loopt niet uit één of
beide uitlopen.

De uitlopen zijn verstopt.

Reinig de mondstukken met een tandenstoker.

De koffie stroomt niet uit
de uitlopen maar langs het
service-luikje

De mondstukken zijn verstopt met droge ge-
malen koffie.

Reinig de mondstukken met een tandenstoker,
een sponsje of keukenborsteltje met harde
haren.

De koffietoevoer aan de binnenkant van het
deurtje is verstopt.

De koffietoevoer zorgvuldig reinigen, vooral in
de buurt van de scharnieren.

De opgeschuimde melk bevat
grote bellen

De melk is niet voldoende koud of het is geen
halfvolle melk.

Gebruik bij voorkeur magere of halfvolle melk
op koelkasttemperatuur (circa 5°C). Als het
resultaat nog steeds niet naar wens is probeer
dan een ander merk melk.

De melk wordt niet
opgeschuimd

De melkopschuimer is vuil.

Maak het pijpje schoon zoals beschreven in de
paragraaf “Reiniging van de melkopschuimer
na het gebruik”.

De stoomafgifte wordt
onderbroken

Een veiligheidssysteem stopt de stoomafgifte
na 3 minuten.

Wacht alvorens de stoomfunctie weer te ac-
tiveren.

Het apparaat gaat niet aan

De stekker zit niet in het stopcontact.

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

De hoofdschakelaar (A8) is niet ingeschakeld.

Zet de hoofdschakelaar in de stand | (fig. 3).

Draai de stoomknop/warm
water knop naar de stand | in-
dien de melkopschuimer geen
stoom/warm water afgeeft.

De gaten van de melkopschuimer en/of het
stoom-mondstukje zijn verstopt.

Maak het pijpje schoon zoals beschreven in de
paragraaf “Reiniging van de melkopschuimer
na het gebruik”.

Het lukt niet de zetgroep voor
de reiniging te verwijderen

De machine is ingeschakeld en heeft de
uitschakel-procedure niet voltooid.

De zetgroep kan alleen worden verwijderd in-
dien de machine correct is uitgeschakeld (zie
paragraaf "Uitschakelen").
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ADVERTENCIAS FUNDAMENTALES DESEGURIDAD

El aparato no puede ser utilizado por personas (incluso nifios) con las capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y de conocimiento,
amenos que estén vigiladas o que hayan sido instruidas para el uso seguro del aparato
por una persona responsable de su sequridad.

Los nifios deben ser vigilados para asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.

La limpieza y el mantenimiento que debe ser efectuado por el usuario no debe ser
realizado por nifios que no estén bajo vigilancia.

No sumerja nunca la maquina en el agua durante la limpieza.

Este aparato esta destinado exclusivamente al uso doméstico. No se prevé el uso en:
ambientes destinados a cocinas para el personal de tiendas, oficinas y otras zonas
de trabajo, agroturismos, hoteles, moteles y otras estructuras hosteleras, alquiler de
habitaciones.

En caso de que la clavija o el cable de alimentacion sufran algun dafio solo podrdn ser
sustituidos por el servicio de asistencia técnica a fin de prevenir cualquier riesgo.

SOLO PARA LOS MERCADOS EUROPEOS:

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifos de 8 afios en adelante si estan bajo vigilancia
o si han recibido las instrucciones relativas al uso sequro del aparato y si comprenden
los peligros que ello conlleva. Las operaciones de limpieza y de mantenimiento que
debe efectuar el usuario no deben ser realizadas por nifios a menos que no tengan
mas de 8 afos y estén vigilados. Mantenga el aparato y el cable de alimentacion fuera
del alcance de los nifios de edad inferior a 8 afios.

El aparato puede ser utilizado por personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y de conocimiento si estan vigiladas o si
han recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del aparato y han comprendido los
peligros que este conlleva.

Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato.

Desconecte siempre el aparato de la alimentacidn si queda sin vigilancia y antes de
montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

Las superficies que llevan este simbolo se calientan durante el uso (el simbolo solo
estd presente en algunos modelos).
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Simbologia utilizada en estas instrucciones
Las advertencias importantes se acompaian de estos simbolos.
Es absolutamente necesario cumplir estas advertencias.

A iPeligro!

El incumplimiento puede ser, o es, la causa de lesiones por
descarga eléctrica con peligro para la vida.

& jAtencidn!

La falta de observancia de las mismas puede ser o es causa de
lesiones o de dafios al aparato.

A iPeligro de quemaduras!
Elincumplimiento puede ser, o es, causa de quemaduras.

m Nota Bene:

Este simbolo destaca consejos e informaciones importantes
para el usuario.

A iPeligro!

Dado que el aparato funciona con corriente eléctrica no se puede

excluir que genere descargas eléctricas.

Asi pues, aténgase a las siguientes advertencias de sequridad:

+ Notoque el aparato con las manos o los pies mojados.

« No toque la clavija con las manos mojadas.

« Asegirese de que sea posible acceder en todo momento y
libremente a la toma de corriente utilizada, dado que solo
asi se podra quitar la clavija cuando sea necesario.

- Sise quiere quitar la clavija de la toma de corriente ma-
nipdlela directamente. No tire nunca del cable, porque
podria dafarse.

- Paradesconectar completamente el aparato quite la clavija
de la toma de corriente.

«  En caso de que el aparato tenga una averia no intente
repararla.

Apague el aparato, quite la clavija de la toma y contacte el
servicio de asistencia técnica.

« Antes de llevar a cabo cualquier operacion de limpieza de
las partes externas del aparato apague la méquina, quite la
clavija de la toma de corriente y deje enfriar la méquina.

&Atencio’n:

Conserve el material de embalaje (bolsas de plastico, poliestire-
no expandido) fuera del alcance de los nifios.

iPeligro de quemaduras!
Este aparato produce agua caliente, de forma que cuando estd
en funcionamiento puede formarse vapor acuoso.
Procure no recibir salpicaduras de agua o vapor caliente.
Cuando el aparato estd en funcionamiento la bandeja apoyat-
azas (A7) puede calentarse.
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Uso conforme a su destino

Este aparato se ha fabricado para preparar café y para calentar
bebidas.

Cualquier otro uso se considera impropio y, por tanto, peligroso.
El fabricante no responde por los dafios derivados de un uso im-
propio del aparato.

Instrucciones de uso

Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones antes de usar el aparato.
Sino se respetan estas instrucciones se pueden producir lesiones
o dafios al aparato.

El fabricante queda eximido de toda responsabilidad por los
dafios derivados del incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de
uso.

m Nota Bene:

Guarde meticulosamente estas instrucciones. Si traspasa el
aparato a otras personas deberd entregarles también estas in-
strucciones de uso.

INTRODUCCION

Gracias por haber elegido la maquina automética para café y
capuchino.

Le deseamos que disfrute con su nuevo aparato. Dedique un par
de minutos a la lectura de estas instrucciones de uso. Asi, evitard
incurrir en peligros o dafiar la méquina.

Letras entre paréntesis
Las letras entre paréntesis corresponden a la leyenda que se en-
cuentra en la Descripcion del aparato (pag. 2-3).

Problemas y reparaciones

En caso de problemas, intente resolverlos siguiendo las advert-
encias indicadas en los apartados “Significado de los indica-
dores”en la pdg.33 y“Resolucién de los problemas”en pag.34.

Si estas resultaran ser ineficaces o para otras aclaraciones, se ac-
onseja que consulte el centro de asistencia a clientes llamando
por teléfono al nimero indicado en la hoja adjunta "Asistencia
clientes".

Si su pais no esta entre aquellos incluidos en la hoja, llame
por teléfono al nimero indicado en la garantia. Para cualquier
reparacion, péngase en contacto exclusivamente con la Asisten-
cia Técnica De'Longhi. Las direcciones estan en el certificado de
garantia entregado con la cafetera.



DESCRIPCION

Descripcion del aparato

(pdg.3-A)

A1, Regulador del grado de molienda

A2. Interruptor general (en la parte posterior de la maquina)
A3.  Recipiente granos

A4.  Tapadera del recipiente para el café en granos
AS5.  Tapadera del embudo del café premolido

A6.  Recipiente medidor

A7.  Superficie para tazas

A8.  Embudo para echar el café premolido

A9.  Tubo vapor

A10. Capuchinador (extraible)

A11. Boquilla vapor (extraible)

A12. Depdsito del agua

A13. (able de alimentacion

A14. Bandeja apoyatazas

A15. Bandeja recogegotas

A16. Portezuela del grupo de infusion

A17. (ajon para posos de café

A18. Dispositivo surtidor café (regulable en altura)
A19. Transportador café

A20. Grupo de infusion

A21. Panel de control

Descripcion del panel de control
(pdg.3- B)

B1. Botdn U : para encender o apagar la maquina (stand
by)

B2. Indicador 1tazay OK temperatura café

B3. Boton S : para preparar 1 taza de café.

B4. Indicador 2 tazas y OK temperatura café

B5. Boton &P <P : para preparar 2 tazas de café.

B6. Indicador vapor y OK temperatura vapor

B7.  Boton : para seleccionar la funcién vapor

B8.  Mando de seleccion de la cantidad de café (corto, normal
0 largo)

B9.  Mando de seleccion del gusto del café (para obtener un
café ligero, normal o fuerte) o seleccién de la preparacion
con café premolido 2—.

B10. Mando surtidor de agua caliente/vapor

B11. Indicador &9 -falta de agua o de depdsito

B12. Indicador =) : bandeja de posos llena o ausencia de
bandeja de posos

B13. Indicador Z\:alarma general

B14. Bot6n<@/H : seleccién enjuague o descalcificacion

B15. Indicador descalcificacion

B16. Elbotdn ECO selecciona modo ahorro energético

B17. Indicador modo ahorro energético
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OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES

Control del aparato

Después de haber desembalado la cafetera, asegirese de que
esté integra y de que no falten accesorios. No utilice el aparato
si presenta desperfectos evidentes. Contacte con el servicio de
asistencia técnica De’Longhi.

Instalacion del aparato

& jAtencion!

Cuando instale el aparato observe las siguientes advertencias de

sequridad:

- El aparato libera calor en el ambiente circundante. Tras
haber colocado el aparato en la superficie de trabajo, com-
pruebe que quede un espacio libre de, al menos, 3 cm en-
tre las superficies del aparato, las partes laterales y la parte
posterior, y un espacio libre minimo de 15 cm por encima
de la cafetera.

«  Sielagua penetrara en el aparato éste podria estropearse.
No coloque el aparato cerca de grifos de agua o de pilas.

- El aparato podria estropearse si el agua se congela en su
interior.

Noinstale el aparato en un ambiente donde la temperatura
puede descender por debajo del punto de congelacion.

« (Coloque el cable de alimentacién de manera que no se es-
tropee con cantos cortantes o por contacto con superficies
calientes (por ej. placas eléctricas).

Conexion del aparato

A jAtencion!

Asegurese de que la tension de la red eléctrica corresponda
al valor indicado en la placa de datos situada en el fondo del
aparato.

Conecte el aparato sélo a un enchufe instalado en conformidad
con las normativas, con una capacidad minima de 10 Ay con una
toma de tierra eficiente.

En caso de incompatibilidad entre la toma de corriente y la
clavija del aparato, haga sustituir la toma por otro adecuado por
personal cualificado.

Primera puesta en marcha del aparato

m Nota Bene:

« lacafeterahasido verificada en la fabrica empleando café,
por lo tanto es normal que se encuentre algun resto de café
en el molinillo. Sin embargo, le garantizamos que esta caf-
etera es nueva.

«  Le aconsejamos personalizar cuanto antes la dureza del
agua, para ello siga el procedimiento descrito en el parrafo
“Programar la dureza del agua” (pdg. 30).



1. Extraiga el depésito del agua, llénelo hasta la linea MAX
con agua dulce y vuelva a colocar el depésito (fig.1).

2. Gire el capuchinador hacia fuera y ponga debajo un recipi-
ente con una capacidad minima de 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica y pulse en pos. I (fig.
3) el interruptor general situado en la parte trasera del
aparato.

4. Gire el mando vapor en sentido antihorario hasta el tope,
en pos. | (fig. 5): sale agua del capuchinador (es normal
que la mdquina haga ruido).

5. Esperea que el suministro de agua caliente se interrumpa
de forma automatica: los indicadores S, S22,

parpadean para indicar que es necesario cerrar el
grifo del vapor girando el mando vapor en pos. 0.

6.  Coloque el mando vapor en pos. 0: La maquina se apaga
de forma automética.

Encienda el aparato para utilizarlo.

m Nota Bene:

« (uando utilice por primera vez la cafetera, serd necesario
preparar 4-5 cafés 0 4-5 capuchinos antes de obtener bue-
nos resultados.

ENCENDIDODELAPARATO

m Nota Bene:

Antes de encender el aparato, asegrese de que el interruptor
general, que se encuentra en la parte trasera del aparato, esté
enlapos. I (fig. 3).

(ada vez que se enciende el aparato, se realiza automética-
mente un ciclo de precalentamiento y de enjuague que no se
puede interrumpir. El aparato esté listo Gnicamente después de
este ciclo.

A iPeligro de quemaduras!
Durante el enjuague, sale un poco de agua caliente por las bo-

quillas del dispositivo de erogacién de café, y se recoge en la
bandeja recogegotas que se encuentra debajo. Tenga cuidado
de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras de agua.

- Para encender el aparato, presione el boton U) (fig. 4):
los indicadores &2 e &2 <P parpadean hasta que el
aparato efectua el calentamiento y enjuague automaticos:
de este modo, ademds de calentar la caldera, el aparato
deja fluir el agua caliente por los conductos internos para
que también se calienten.

El aparato estd en temperatura cuando los indicadores S22y

TP 2 quedan encendidos y fijos.

APAGADO DEL APARATO

(ada vez que se apaga, el aparato, realiza un enjuague au-

tomético que no se puede interrumpir.

A iPeligro de quemaduras!
Durante el enjuague, sale un poco de agua caliente por las bo-

quillas del surtidor de café.
Tenga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras de agua.

Para apagar el aparato, presione la tecla Ll) (fig. 4). El aparato
efectda el enjuague y después se apaga.

m Nota Bene:

Si el aparato no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado, pulse tam-
bién el interruptor general en posicion 0 (fig. 6).

A jAtencion!

Para evitar dafios al aparato no pulse el interruptor general de la
fig. 6 en pos. O cuando el aparato estd encendido.

CONFIGURE EL AUTOAPAGADO (STAND BY)
Se puede modificar el autoapagado para que el aparato se
apague tras 15 0 30 minutos, o bien tras 1,2 0 3 horas.

1. Con la mdquina apagada pero con el interruptor general
en pos. | (fig. 3), pulse el botdn ECO y manténgalo pulsado
hasta que se enciendan los indicadores en la parte inferior
del panel de control (verimagen después del punto 2).

2. Seleccione el intervalo de tiempo deseado (15 0 30 minutos,
o después de 1, 2 0 3 horas) pulsando el botdn 4'}) ;(ver
correspondencia indicador/tiempo en la tabla siguiente).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h

6 © o [ J=]
L v A BHW o

>3]
%
3. Presione el boton ECOpara confirmar la seleccion: El au-
toapagado ha quedado programado.

m Nota Bene:

Para desconectar completamente la cafetera, ponga el interrup-
tor general, ubicado en la parte trasera del aparato, en la pos.
0 (fig. 6).

AHORRO ENERGETICO
Esta funcion permite activar o desactivar el modo de ahorro en-
ergético. Dichas modalidad permite un menor consumo energé-
tico, de acuerdo con las normas europeas vigentes.

La mdquina se preconfigura en la fabrica en modo activo (indi-
cador ECO encendido).

Para desactivar la funcién pulse el boton ECO: el indicador se
apaga.

Para desactivar la funcion pulse de nuevo el botén ECO: el indi-
cador se enciende:



m Nota Bene:

En modo de ahorro energético la mdquina podria requerir al-
gunos sequndos de espera antes de suministrar el primer café,
porque debe calentarse.

PREPARACIONDELCAFE

Seleccion del sabor del café

Regule el mando de seleccion del gusto del café (B8) para for-
mular el gusto deseado: cuanto més lo gire en sentido horario y
mayor sea la cantidad de café en grano que la méquina muela
mds fuerte serd el sabor del café obtenido.

m Nota Bene:

« Enel primer uso es necesario hacer varios intentos y preparar
mds de un café para identificar la posicién correcta del mando.

« Procure no girar demasiado en sentido horario, ya que con
ello se corre el riesgo de obtener un suministro demasiado
lento (a gotas), sobre todo cuando se requieren dos tazas
de café al mismo tiempo.

Seleccion de la cantidad de café por taza
Regule el mando de seleccion de la cantidad de café (B9) para
formular la cantidad deseada:

cosc0,
4 ®e

cesooeq,
.
o,

Cuanto mds se gire en sentido horario mds largo serd el café que
se obtenga.

m Nota Bene:

En el primer uso es necesario hacer varios intentos y preparar
mas de un café para identificar la posicion correcta del mando.

Regulacion del molinillo de café

No se debe regular el molinillo de café, al menos inicialmente,
ya que se ha configurado previamente en fébrica para obtener
un suministro correcto del café.

Sin embargo, si después de haber hecho el primer café, la dis-
tribucion resultara ser poco densa y con poca crema o dema-
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siado lenta (goteando), es necesario efectuar una correccion con
el requlador del grado de molienda (fig. 7).

m Nota Bene:

El requlador se debe girar solamente cuando el molinillo de café
estd funcionando.

Para obtener un suministro del café
que no sea a gotas, gire en sentido
horario de golpe hacia el nimero 7.
Para obtener un suministro de café
mds denso y mejorar el aspecto de la
crema, gire de golpe en sentido hor-
ario hacia el nimero 1 (no més de un
golpe a la vez, de lo contrario, el café
puede salir a gotas).

El efecto de esta correccion se nota solamente después de haber
preparado por lo menos 2 cafés sequidos. Si tras esta regulacion
no se obtiene el resultado deseado, habrd que repetir la correc-
cion girando el mando otra posicion.

Consejos para obtener un café mas caliente

Para obtener un café mds caliente, le aconsejamos:

- realice un enjuague, antes del suministro, presionando el
botdn @/ por el surtidor de café sale agua caliente que
calienta el circuito interno de la cafetera y aumenta la tem-
peratura del café;

«  calentarlas tazas con agua caliente (utilice la funcién agua
caliente).

Preparacion del café con café en granos

A jAtencion!

No utilice café en granos con caramelo o confitado porque se
puede pegar en el molinillo del café y estropearlo.

1. Eche el café en granos en el recipiente especifico (fig. 8

2. Debajo de las boquillas del surtidor de café coloque:
- 1taza, si desea 1 café (fig. 9);
- 2 tazas si se desean 2 cafés.

3. Bajeelsurtidor para acercarlo lo mds posible a las tazas: de
esta forma, se obtiene una crema mejor (fig.10).

4. Pulse el botdn correspondiente al suministro deseado (1
taza O o02tazas S 2 (fig. 11y 12).

5. La preparacion empieza y el indicador £ 02 TP
permanece encendido durante todo el suministro.

m Nota Bene:

« Mientras la cafetera estd preparando el café, se puede



interrumpir su salida en cualquier momento presionando
uno de los dos botones de suministro ( 2y S ).
- En cuanto termine el suministro, si se quiere aumentar la
cantidad de café en la taza, es suficiente mantener presio-
nado (no mas de 3 sequndos) uno de los botones de sum-
inistro de café (S20 S22 $2).
Cuando acaba la preparacion, el aparato esta listo para ser uti-
lizado de nuevo.

m Nota Bene:

Para obtener un café mds caliente, consulte el apartado“Consejos
para un café mds caliente” (pag. 26).

& jAtencion!

«  Siel café sale goteando o con poco cuerpo y poca crema, o
estd demasiado frio, lea los consejos recogidos en el capi-
tulo“Solucion de los problemas” (pdg.34 ).

+ Durante el uso en el panel de control pueden encenderse
los indicadores cuyo significado figura en el parrafo "Sig-
nificado de los indicadores” (pag. 33).

Preparacion del café con café premolido

& jAtencidn!

« No eche nunca café premolido con la cafetera apagada
para evitar que se disperse en su interior, y se ensucie. En
este caso, la cafetera se puede estropear.

« No eche més de 1 medidor raso de café porque se puede
ensuciar el interior de la cafetera o se puede obstruir el em-
budo.

m Nota Bene:

Sise utiliza café premolido, se puede pre-
parar solamente una taza de café ala vez.

1. Gire el mando de seleccién del gusto del
café en sentido antihorario hasta el tope, en posicion 2—.

2. Asegtrese de que el embudo no esté obstruido y eche en-
tonces un medidor raso de café premolido (fig. 13).

3. (Coloque una taza debajo de las boquillas del surtidor de
café.

Pulse el botdn de suministro de 1taza 2 (fig.11).

5. La preparacidn inicia y se puede interrumpir en cualquier
momento pulsando uno de los dos botones de suministro (
$Z2.8252).

Para desactivar la funcion café premolido gire el mando hacia

una de las demds posiciones.

m Nota Bene:

De la modalidad de ahorro energético al suministro del primer
café lamdquina podria requerir varos segundos de espera.
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PREPARACION DEL CAPUCHINO

A jAtencidn! Peligro de quemaduras
Durante estas preparacionessale vapor: preste atencién para no
quemarse.

1. Paraun capuchino, prepare el café en una taza grande;

2. Llene un recipiente con unos 100 gramos de leche por cada
capuchino que se desee preparar. En la eleccién de las di-
mensiones del recipiente tenga en cuenta que el volumen
aumentard en 2 6 3 veces.;

m Nota Bene:

Para obtener una espuma més densa y rica, utilice leche
desnatada o semidesnatada y a temperatura de frigorifico
(alrededor de 5 °C). Para evitar obtener una leche con poca
espuma, o con burbujas grandes, limpie siempre el capu-
chinador tal como se describe en el apartado “Limpieza
capuchinadordespués del uso”.

3. Presione el botén &: el indicador correspondiente par-
padea para sefialar que la mdquina se estd calentando;

5. Gire hacia afuera el capuchinador, sumérgalo en el recipi-
ente de la leche (fig.14);

6. Unavez que el indicador deja de parpadear y se fija,
gire el mando vapor a la posicion I. Del capuchinador sale
el vapor que confiere un aspecto cremoso a la leche y au-
menta su volumen;

7. Para obtener una espuma més cremosa haga girar el re-
cipiente con movimientos lentos, de abajo arriba. (Se ac-
onseja dispensar vapor durante 3 minutos sequidos como
maximo);

8. Unavez obtenida la espuma deseada interrumpa el sumin-
istro de vapor poniendo de nuevo el mando en posicion 0.

& jAtencién! Peligro de quemaduras

Gire siempre el mando vapor a la posicion 0 antes de sacar el
recipiente con la espuma de leche para evitar quemaduras
causadas por las salpicaduras de leche hirviendo.

9. Anadaalataza de café previamente preparado la leche mon-
tada. El capuchino estd listo: afiada el azdcar que desee y, si
lo desea, esparza chocolate en polvo por la espuma.

m Nota Bene:

+  Inmediatamente después de haber preparado el capuchino
y una vez desactivada la funcién vapor pulsando el botdn
vapor g{'}), si se pulsa el boton SZo P SPpara
pedir un nuevo café la mdquina tiene una temperatura
demasiado elevada para hacerlo (los indicadores <2 y
2 TP parpadean indicando que la temperatura no es
idonea): es necesario esperar unos diez minutos hasta que
la mdquina se haya enfriado un poco.



Para enfriarla mas rapidamente, después de haber activa-
dola funcién vapor abra el mando vapor y deje salir el agua
del capuchinador a un recipiente hasta que los indicadores

T2y P dejen de parpadear.

& iPeligro de quemaduras!
Tenga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras

de agua.

Limpieza del capuchinador después del uso
Limpie el capuchinador tras cada uso para evitar la acumulacién
de residuos de leche o la obstruccién del mismo.

A jAtencion! Peligro de quemaduras

Durante la limpieza del capuchinador sale un poco de agua cali-
ente. Tenga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras
de agua.

1. Deje salir un poco de agua durante unos sequndos girando
el mando vapor a la posicion I. A continuacion vuelva a
poner el mando vapor en posicion 0 para interrumpir el
suministro de agua caliente.

2. Espere unos minutos a que el capuchinador se enfrie un
poco; luego, con una mano, sujete el asa del tubo del capu-
chinador y con la otra gire en sentido antihorario (fig.15) y
empuje el capuchinador hacia abajo para sacarlo (fig. 16).

3. Lave cuidadosamente los componentes del capuchinador
con una esponja y agua tibia.

4. Verifique que los agujeros indicados por la flecha fig. 17 no
estén obstruidos. Si es necesario, limpielos con la ayuda de
un alfiler.

5. Lave cuidadosamente los componentes del capuchinador
con una esponja y agua tibia.

6. Vuelva a colocar la boquilla e introduzca nuevamente el
capuchinador sobre la boquilla empujandolo hacia arriba
y girdndolo, hasta el enganche.

PREPARACION DEL AGUA CALIENTE

& jAtencién! Peligro de quemaduras.

No deje la cafetera sola cuando sale el agua caliente. Interrumpa
|a salida del agua caliente, como se describe a continuacién, cu-
ando la taza estd llena. El surtidor se calienta durante la salida
del agua y por tanto debe cogerse por la empufiadura.

1. Ponga un recipiente debajo del capuchinador (lo mds cerca
posible para evitar salpicaduras).

2. Verifique que los indicadores & y S C estén en-
cendidos de manera fija.

3. Gire el mando vapor media vuelta en sentido antihorario
hasta el tope: inicia el suministro.

4. Interrumpa poniendo el mando vapor en posicién 0.
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m Nota Bene:

- Si el modo “Ahorro energético” estd activado, la salida del agua
caliente podria requerir unos sequndos de espera.

+  Sise desea suministrar vapor inmediatamente después de
haber preparado agua caliente, se aconseja abrir el mando
vapor unos sequndos para vaciar los conductos de agua.

LIMPIEZA

A jAtencion!

- Para limpiar la cafetera no use disolventes, detergentes
abrasivos ni alcohol. Con las superautomaticas De’'Longhi
no hay que utilizar aditivos quimicos para limpiar la caf-
etera. El descalcificador recomendado por De'Longhi estd
fabricado con componentes naturales y es completamente
biodegradable.

« Ningtin componente del aparato debe lavarse en lavavajil-
las.

« No utilice objetos metélicos para eliminar las incrusta-
ciones o los depdsitos de café porque podrian rayar las
superficies metalicas o pldsticas.

Limpieza de la cafetera

Las siguientes partes de la cafetera se deben limpiar periddica-

mente:

- -cajon de los posos de café (A17),

- bandejarecogegotas (A15),

- depdsito de agua (A12),

- boquillas del suministrador de café (A18),

- embudo para echar el café premolido (A8),

- elinterior de la maquina, accesible después de abrir la por-
tezuela del grupo de infusién (A16),

- elgrupoinfusor (A20).

Limpieza del cajon de los posos de café

Cuandoel indicador[:"L:J parpadea es necesario vaciar la bande-

ja de posos de café. Hasta que no se realice la limpieza del cajén

de los posos, el indicador sequird parpadeando y la cafetera no

podra preparar el café.

Para efectuar la limpieza (con la mdquina encendida):

«  Abra la puerta de servicio de la parte anterior, saque la
bandeja recogegotas (fig. 18), vaciela y limpiela.

«  Vacie y limpie cuidadosamente el cajon de posos elimi-
nando todos los residuos que puedan haberse depositado
en el fondo.

A jAtencion!

Cuando se extrae la bandeja recogegotas, es obligatorio vaciar
siempre el cajon de los posos de café aunque no esté muy lleno.
Si esta operacién no se realiza puede suceder que, al preparar



otros cafés sucesivamente, el cajon de los posos se puede llenar
mds de lo previsto y se pueda obstruir la cafetera.

Limpieza de la bandeja recogegotas

& jAtencion!

Si la bandeja recogegotas no se vacia periddicamente, el agua

se puede derramar por el borde y penetrar en el interior de la

cafetera o en los lados. Esto puede estropear la cafetera, la su-

perficie de apoyo o la zona circunstante.

La bandeja recogegotas tiene un indicador flotante (de color

rojo) del nivel de agua contenida (imagen 19). Antes de que

dicho indicador empiece a salirse de la bandeja apoyatazas, es

necesario vaciar la bandeja y limpiarla.

Para extraer la bandeja recogegotas:

1. Extraiga la bandeja recogegotas y el cajon de los posos de
café (fig. 18);

2. Vacie la bandeja recogegotas y el cajén de los posos y lave-
los;

3. Vuelvaaintroducir la bandeja recogegotas y el cajon de los
posos de café.

Limpieza del interior de la cafetera

& iPeligro de descargas eléctricas!

Antes de llevar a cabo las operaciones de limpieza de las partes
internas, se debe apagar la mdquina (véase “Apagado”) y se
debe desenchufar. No sumerja nunca la cafetera en el agua.

1. Controle periédicamente (una vez al mes) que en el interior
de la méquina (al que puede accederse una vez extraida
la bandeja recogegotas) no esté sucio. Si es necesario,
elimine los restos de café con el pincel suministrado y una
esponja.

2. Aspire todos los restos con un aspirador (fig. 20).

Limpieza del depésito de agua

1. Limpie periddicamente (una vez al mes aproximadamente
y cada vez que cambie el filtro ablandador, si estd presente)
el depdsito del agua (A12) con un pafio himedo y un poco
de detergente delicado.

2. Llene el depésito con agua dulce y vuelva a introducirlo.

Limpieza de las boquillas del surtidor de café

1. Limpie las boquillas de suministro del café usando una es-
ponja o un pafio (fig. 21).

2. Controle que los agujeros del surtidor de café no
estén obstruidos. Si es necesario, elimine los res-
tos de café con un palillo de dientes (fig. 22).

Limpieza del embudo para echar el café premolido

Controle periddicamente (una vez al mes aproximadamente)
que el embudo para echar el café (A8) premolido no esté ob-
struido. Si es necesario, elimine los restos de café con un pincel.

Limpieza del grupo de infusién
El grupo de infusién (A20) debe limpiarse por lo menos una vez
al mes.

A jAtencion!

El grupo de infusion no se puede extraer cuando la cafetera esta

encendida.

1. Asegurese de que la cafetera se haya apagado correcta-
mente (véase “Apagado”).

2. Abrala puerta de servicio.

3. Extraiga la bandeja recogegotas y el cajon de los posos de
café (fig. 18).

4. Presione hacia adentro los dos botones de desenganche de
color rojo y, al mismo tiempo, extraiga el grupo de infusién
(fig.23).

& jAtencion!

ENJUAGUE SOLO CON AGUA

NO USE DETERGENTES - NO LAVE EN LAVAVAJILLAS

Limpie el grupo de infusién sin usar detergentes ya que podria
estropearse.

5. Sumerja durante 5 minutos aproximadamente el grupo de
infusion en el agua y enjudguelo bajo el grifo.

6. Después de la limpieza, introduzca de nuevo el grupo infu-
sor en el soporte y en el perno de abajo;
a continuacion pulse PUSH hasta oir el clic de enganche.

soporte -

Si le resulta dificil colocar el grupo
de infusién, (antes de colocarlo)
se debe llevar a la dimensién cor-
recta presionando las dos palan-
€as como se muestra en la figura.
7. Después de haberlo colocado, asegirese de que los dos




botones rojos sobresalgan.

8. Vuelvaameterla bandeja recogegotas con el cajén de pos-
0s.

9. Cierre la puerta de servicio.

DESCALCIFICACION

Descalcifique la cafetera cuando en el panel =
de control parpadea el indicador @/}. D 5 =
Lo |

& JATENCION!

«  El descalcificador contiene acidos que
pueden irritar las piel y los ojos. Respete rigurosamente
las advertencias de sequridad del fabricante indicadas en
el recipiente del descalcificador, y las advertencias relacio-
nadas con el comportamiento que se debe adoptar en caso
de que haya contacto con la piel o los ojos.

« Se recomienda usar solo descalcificador De'Longhi. El uso
de descalcificadores no idéneos, como también la descal-
cificacion no realizada regularmente, puede comportar la
aparicion de defectos no cubiertos por la garantia del fab-
ricante.

1. Encienda la cafetera.

2. Extraiga el depdsito del agua (A12).

3. Vierta en el depdsito de agua el descalcificador diluido con
agua (respetando las proporciones indicadas en el envase
del descalcificador).

Coloque bajo el suministrador de agua caliente un recipi-
ente vacio con una capacidad minimade 1,51.

4. Verifique que los indicadores S y S T estdn en-

cendidos de manera fija.

& jAtencidn! Peligro de quemaduras
Por el capuchinadorsale agua caliente que contiene acidos. Ten-
ga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras de agua.

5. Pulse el boton &/l y manténgalo pulsado durante, al
menos, 5 sequndos para confirmar la introduccion de la
solucién e inicie la descalcificacion. El indicador que hay
en el interior del botén permanece encendido y fijo para
indicar el inicio del programa de descalcificacién y los indi-
cadores P, P Sy &) parpadean a la vez para
indicar que hay que girar el mando vapor a la posicién | (no
es posible hacer el café).

6.  Gire el mando vapor en sentido antihorario a la posicion I:
a solucién descalcificadora sale del capuchinador y empi-
eza a llenar el recipiente que hay abajo.

El programa de descalcificacién realiza autométicamente
una serie de enjuagues e intervalos para eliminar los restos
de cal del interior de la cafetera.

Al cabo de unos 30 minutos el depésito de agua estd vacio y se

enciende el indicador O® y se alternan los indicadores <2

PPy 4'}) ; gire el mando vapor en sentido horario

hasta el tope en posicion 0.

El aparato ya estd listo para un proceso de enjuague con agua

dulce.

7. Vacie el recipiente utilizado para recoger la solucion descal-
cificadora y coléquelo de nuevo vacio bajo el capuchinador.

8. Saque el depdsito de agua, vacielo, enjudguelo con agua
corriente, llénelo con agua limpia e introddzcalo de nuevo;
los indicadores S , 2 2y g{'\) parpadean a la
vez.

9.  Gire el mando vapor en sentido antihorario dando media
vuelta hasta la posicidn I. El agua caliente sale del suminis-
trador.

10. Cuando el depdsito de agua se ha vaciado por completo se
apaga el indicador &/} y se enciende el indicador0<>y
parpadean los indicadores 2, S22, & .

11. Ponga el mando en posicion 0, llene de nuevo el depdsito
de agua y la mdquina se apagard automaticamente.

Para utilizarla encienda la mdquina pulsando el boton U) .

PROGRAMACION DE LA DUREZA DELAGUA
El mensaje @/ se enciende después de un periodo de fun-
cionamiento predeterminado que depende de la dureza del
agua.

La cafetera se ha programado en la fbrica para el nivel 4 de
dureza (agua muy dura). Si se desea, se puede programar la
cafetera en funcion de la dureza efectiva del agua usada en las
diferentes regiones para reducir la frecuencia de la operacion de
descalcificacién.

Medicion de la dureza del agua

1. Saque del paquete la tira reactiva “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST”
que se ha entregado junto a este manual.

2. Sumerja completamente la tira en un vaso de agua durante
un sequndo aproximadamente.

3. Saque la tira del agua y agitela ligeramente. Después de
alrededor de un minuto se forman 1, 2, 3 0 4 cuadraditos de
color rojo, en funcién de la dureza del agua cada cuadradito
corresponde a 1 nivel.

Nivel T =TT TN
Nivel2 = T TN




Programacion de la dureza del agua

1. Asegdrese de que la maquina estd apagada (pero conectada
alared eléctrica y con el interruptor general en posicion I);

2. Pulse el boton B/F y manténgalo pulsado du-

rante, al menos, 6 segundos: los indicadores
K el A G/ se endenden de

forma simultanea;
3. Pulse el botén ECO para configurar la dureza real (el nivel
detectado por la tira reactiva).

Nivel Nivel Nivel Nivel
1 2 3 4

e 8 © (=]
S w0OA M
4. Pulse entonces el boton <@/ para salir del mend.

La cafetera se ha reprogramado segun la nueva configuracion
de la dureza del agua.

Si desea modificar la temperatura del agua con la que se prepara
el café siga los pasos descritos a continuacion:

1. Conla mdquina apagada pero
eral en pos. | (fig. 3), pulse el botén 2 y manténgalo
pulsado hasta que se enciendan los indicadores en el pan-

con el interruptor gen-

elde control;
2. Pulseelbotén 2 T2 hasta seleccionar la temperatura
deseada:
BAJA ALTA

b -
© 6 o (=]

S v/ A B

3. Pulse el boton 2 para confirmar la seleccion; los indica-
dores se apagan.

%<l
B
%3]

Tension: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz méx. 10 A
Potencia absorbida: 1450 W
Presion: 15 bar
(apacidad del depésito de agua: 1,7L
Dimensiones LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
Longitud cable: 1.5m
Peso: 10,8 kg
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C € El aparato cumple con las siguientes Directivas CE:

«  Directiva baja tensién 2006/95/CE y sucesivas enmiendas;

+ Directiva EMC2004/108/CE y sucesivas enmiendas;

« Reglamento Europeo Stand-by 1275/2008;

+  Los materiales y objetos destinados a entrar en contacto
con alimentos cumplen las disposiciones del Reglamento
europeo 1935/2004.

ELIMINACION

Ej e acuerdo con la directiva Europea 2002/96/CE, el
—

aparato no debe eliminarse junto con los residuos
domésticos, sino ser entregado a un centro de recogi-
da selectiva oficial.



SIGNIFICADO DE LOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DURANTE EL FUNCIONAMIENTO NORMAL

INDICADORES

DESCRIPCION

SIGNIFICADO

(O] =4 j=4= &
B e
= .

Los indicadores parpadean

La mdquina no estd preparada para hacer el café
(la temperatura del agua atin no ha alcanzado la
temperatura ideal). Espere a que los indicadores se
enciendan de forma fija antes de hacer el café.

Los indicadores estan encendidos de

La mdquina esté a la temperatura justa y lista para

2 forma fija hacer el café.
O = ew & El indicador estd encendido de | La maquina estd suministrando una taza de café
B C = ET | fomafia
O e em & El indicador estd encendido de | La mdquina estd suministrando dos tazas de café
B COEETIET | fomafia
El indicador de vapor parpadea La mdquina se estd calentando a la temperatura
5l ideal para producir vapor. Espere a que el indica-
dor quede encendido de forma fija antes de girar el
mando vapor
=2 o= o Elindicador vapor estd encendido de | La mdquina estd preparada para suministrar vapor
B CEECT | fomafia
O = o Los indicadores parpadean de forma | El aparato estd realizando el apagado (ver apartado
. -lu -ru an -‘ alterna "Apagado").
H = o= & Los indicadores parpadean El aparato sefiala que es necesario girar el mando
B vapor a la posicion |
O = oo & Los indicadores parpadean de forma | El aparato sefiala que es necesario girar el mando
B COEE B | aema vapor a la posicion 0
P El indicador estd encendido de | La mdquina estd en modo ahorro energético
I == e
L L = A \@/\,; ko forma fija
| EI indicador estd encendido de | El programa automético de descalcificacion estd en
e e e [(=J=J .
1" o = A ®H o forma fija curso
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SIGNIFICADO DE LOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DE ALARMA

INDICADORES DESCRIPCION SIGNIFICADO QUE HACER
W o © El indicador esta encen- | El agua del depdsito es | Llenar el depdsito del agua y/o
o dido de forma fija insuficiente o el depdsito | coléquelo correctamente, pre-
no esta correctamente in- | siondndolo bien hasta oir el en-
troducido ganche.
El depdsito estd sucio y/o | Enjuague o descalcifique el
obstruido depdsito
2 & o Elindicador parpadea El molido es demasiado | Repita la distribucién de café y gire
L = fino y, por tanto, el café | el requlador de molienda (fig. 10)
sale demasiado lenta- | una posicion hacia el nimero 7, en
mente sentido horario, mientras el mo-
linillo de café estd funcionando. Si
después de preparar por lo menos
2 cafés, el café sigue saliendo
demasiado lentamente, repita la
correccion girando el mando requ-
lador a la posicion sucesiva (véase
requlacién del molinillo de café).
La méquina no logra hacer | Si el problema persiste gire el man-
el café do vapor a la posicién | y deje salir
un poco de agua del capuchinador
B ® o El indicador estd encen- | La caja para posos del café | Vacie el cajon de los posos, la
PO dido de forma fija estd llena o no se haintro- | bandeja recogegotas, limpielos y

ducido

vuelva a colocarlos (fig. 18). Impor-
tante: al extraer la bandeja recoge-
gotas es obligatorio vaciar siempre
el cajon de los posos de café aunque
no esté muy lleno. Si esta operacién
no se realiza puede suceder que, al
preparar otros cafés sucesivamente,
el cajon de los posos se puede llenar
mas de lo previsto y que se obstruya
la cafetera.

20

Elindicador parpadea

Se ha seleccionado la fun-
@6n “café premolido’2a—,
pero no se ha echado el café
premolido en el embudo.

Eche el café premolido en el em-
budo o desactive la funcion del
café premolido.

Se ha acabado el café en
granos.

Llene el recipiente de café en granos.

Si el molinillo de café hace
demasiado ruido significa
que una piedrecita conte-
nida en los granos de café
lo ha obstruido.

Dirijase a un centro de asistencia
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o o o = Elindicador parpadea | Indica que es necesario | Esnecesario ejecutar lo més pronto
) o = A @H wo descalcificar la cafetera. posible el programa de descal-
cificacion descrito en el apartado
“Descalcificacion”
™~ B B @ Hay un ruido and- | Después de la limpieza no | Deje la puerta de servicio cerrada
Q_E_ A o malo y los indicadores | se ha colocado el grupo de | y el grupo de infusion fuera de la
parpadean de forma | infusion. méquina. Pulse a la vez los bot-
alterna onesS2, P P hasta que
se apaguen los cuatro indicadores.
Sélo cuando los cuatro indicadores
estdn apagados se puede abrir la
puerta de acceso y meter el grupo
de infusion.
7 o &% ‘ Iy Los indicadores par- | La maquina se acaba de | Pulse PUSH hasta oir el clic de en-
QB A M ko padean de forma al- | encender, el grupo de in- | ganche. Asegrese de que los dos
terna fusion no se ha introducido | botones rojos han saltado hacia
correctamente y la puerta | afuera. Cierre la puerta de servicio
no estd bien cerrada y encienda el aparato
B o ¥ =2 Los indicadores par- | El embudo para el café | Vacie el embudo utilizando el
S = A @M eco | padean premolido estd obstruido. | pincel, como se describe en el par.
“Limpieza del embudo para echar
el café”.
) © © o [= J[= ]| E indicador estd en- | Después de la limpieza no | Coloque el grupo de infusion como
& = A 3 o | cendidodeformafija | seha colocado el grupo de | se describe en el apartado "Limp-
infusion. ieza del grupo de infusién".
El interior de la cafetera | Limpie  meticulosamente  la
estd muy sucio. méquina
o o ¥EI= Elindicador parpadea | La puerta de servicio estd | Si no puede cerrar la puerta
o S 0w A @ o abierta aseglirese de que el grupo de
infusion esta correctamente intro-
ducido
O = ==z Los indicadores par- | La mdquina se ha encen- | Gire el mando vapor en sentido
i @ﬁm padean de forma al- | dido con el mando vapor | horario hasta cerrar el suministro
terna en posicién se suministro
abierta
SOLUCION DE LOS PROBLEMAS

A continuacion, se enumeran algunos posibles funcionamientos incorrectos.
Si no puede resolverse el problema en el modo descrito, pongase en contacto con la asistencia técnica.

PROBLEMA

POSIBLE CAUSA

SOLUCION

El café no esta caliente.

Las tazas no se han precalentado.

(aliente las
ente (NOTA:
caliente).

tazas enjuagandolas con agua cali-

: se puede utilizar la funcion agua

El grupo de infusién se ha enfriado porque han
transcurrido 2/3 minutos desde el ltimo café.

Antes de preparar el café, caliente el grupo de
infusion presionando el boton &/ .
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El café es poco denso o tiene
poca crema.

El café se ha molido demasiado grueso.

Gire el regulador de molienda una posicion ha-
cia el nimero 1, en sentido antihorario mien-
tras el molinillo de café esta funcionando (fig.
7) Gire el regulador en modo gradual hasta que
el café salga correctamente. El efecto se nota
solamente después de haber preparado 2 cafés
(véase el apartado“Regulacién del molinillo de
café’, pag. 26).

El café no es adecuado.

Use café para cafeteras de café expreso.

El café sale muy lentamente o
goteando.

El café se ha molido demasiado fino.

Gire el regulador de molienda una posicién ha-
cia el ndmero 7, en sentido antihorario, mien-
tras el molinillo de café estd funcionando (fig.
7) Gire el regulador en modo gradual hasta que
el café salga correctamente. El efecto se nota
solamente después de haber preparado 2 cafés
(véase el apartado“Regulacion del molinillo de
café’, pag. 26).

El café no sale por una o por
ninguna de las boquillas del
dispositivo de suministro

Las boquillas estan obstruidas.

Limpie las boquillas con un palillo de dientes.

El café no sale por las boquil-
las del suministrador sino por
la puerta de servicio

Los agujeros de la boquilla estan obstruidos de
polvo de café seco.

Limpie las boquillas con un palillo de dientes,
una esponja o un cepillo de cocina de cerdas
duras.

El transportador de café que hay en el interior
de la puerta de servicio se ha bloqueado.

Limpie meticulosamente el transportador de
café, sobre todo cerca de las bisagras.

La espuma de leche tiene
burbujas grandes

La leche no estd lo suficientemente fria 0 no es
semidesnatada.

Utilice preferentemente leche desnatada o semi-
desnatada, y a temperatura del frigorifico (aproxi-
madamente 5 °C). Si no se obtiene un buen resul-
tado, intente cambiar la marca de la leche.

La leche no esta emulsionada

El capuchinador estd sucio.

Proceda a la limpieza como se indica en el apar-
tado “Limpiar el capuchinador después del uso”

El suministro de vapor se
interrumpe

Un dispositivo de sequridad interrumpe la
salida de vapor al cabo de 3 minutos.

Espere y a continuacion active de nuevo la
funcién vapor.

El aparato no se enciende

El enchufe no estd conectado a la toma.

Conecte el enchufe a la toma.

Elinterruptor general (A8) no esta encendido.

Apriete el interruptor general en posicion |
(fig.3).

Girando el mando vapor/agua
caliente a la posicion | no

sale vapor/agua caliente del
capuchinador

Los agujeros del capuchinador y/o de la bo-
quilla vapor estdn obstruidos.

Proceda a la limpieza del capuchinador como
seindica en el apartado “Limpiar el capuchina-
dor después del uso”

No se puede sacar el grupo
de infusion para realizar la
limpieza

La mdquina estd encendida o no se ha apa-
gado del todo.

El grupo de infusion solo se puede sacar si la
méquina estd correctamente apagada (ver
apartado "Apagado").
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ADVERTENCIAS FUNDAMENTAIS PARAASEGURANCA

0 aparelho nao pode ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianas) com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com experiéncia e conhecimento insufi-
cientes, a menos que sejam supervisionadas ou instruidas para utilizar o aparelho de
modo seguro por uma pessoa

As criangas devem ser controladas para que nao brinquem com o aparelho.

Alimpeza e a manutencdo a serem feitas pelo utilizador ndo devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

Nunca mergulhar a maquina na dqua para limpa-la.

Este aparelho destina-se exclusivamente ao uso doméstico. Nao € previsto o uso em:
espacos utilizados como cozinhas para o pessoal de lojas, escritdrios e outros locais de
trabalho, unidades de turismo rural, hotéis, motéis e outras estruturas de alojamento,
quartos para alugar.

Em caso de danos a ficha ou ao cabo de alimentagao, a substituicao dos mesmos deverd ser
feita somente pela Assisténcia Técnica De’Longhi, de modo a evitar qualquer tipo de risco.

SOMENTE PARA MERCADOS EUROPEUS:

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas com idade a partir de 8 anos desde que
sob supervisao ou se receberam instrucoes referentes a utilizacao do aparelho de
modo sequro e se compreenderam o0s perigos envolvidos. As operacoes de limpeza e
de manutencao por parte do utilizador nao devem ser efetuadas por criangas a menos
que tenham uma idade superior a 8 anos e operem sob supervisao. Manter o aparelho
e 0 cabo de alimentacao fora do alcance das criancas de idade inferior a 8 anos.

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou men-
tais reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento necessdrio, desde que sob super-
visao, ou apos terem sido instruidas sobre a utilizacao sequra do aparelho e sobre os
perigos relacionados ao mesmo.

(riancas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho.

Desligar sempre o aparelho da alimentacao se deixado sem supervisao e antes de
montar, desmontar e limpar o mesmo.

As superficies que indicam este simbolo se tornam quentes durante a utilizacao (o
simbolo aparece somente em alguns modelos).
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ADVERTENCIAS DE DE SEGURANCA

Simbologia utilizada nestas instrugoes
0s avisos importantes trazem estes simbolos: E absolutamente
necessario observar estes avisos.

Perigo!
A ndo observancia causa ou pode causar lesdes provocadas por
choque elétrico com perigo para a vida.

& Atengdo!

A ndo observancia pode ser ou é causa de lesdes ou danos ao
aparelho.

A Perigo de Queimaduras!
A ndo observancia causa ou pode causar queimaduras.

m Nota Importante:
Este simbolo evidencia conselhos e informacdes importantes

para o utilizador.

APerigo!

Como a méaquina funciona por meio de corrente elétrica, ndo se

exclui a possibilidade de provocar choques elétricos.

Respeitar, portanto os sequintes avisos sobre a sequranca:

- Nao tocar 0 aparelho com as maos ou pés molhados.

+ Ndo tocar a ficha com as maos molhadas.

- Certificar-se sempre de que 0 acesso a tomada elétrica es-
teja desimpedido, para que a ficha possa ser desligada em
caso de necessidade.

+ Sedesejar retirar a ficha da tomada, pegar diretamente a
ficha. Jamais puxar o cabo para ndo danifica-lo.

- Para desconectar completamente a mdquina, retirar a ficha
da tomada.

- Em caso de avaria no aparelho, ndo tentar repara-lo
Desligar a maquina, tirar a ficha da tomada e procurar a
Assisténcia Técnica.

« Antes de qualquer operagdo de limpeza, desligar a maqui-
na, tirar a ficha da tomada e esperar até que a maquina
esfrie.

& Atengdo:

Conserve o material de embalagem (sacos pldsticos, poliestire-
no expandido) longe do alcance das criangas.

Perigo de Queimaduras!
Estamdquina produz dgua quente e durante seu funcionamento
pode ocorrer a formacdo de vapor d'dgua.
Prestar atencdo para ndo entrar em contacto com respingos de
dgua ou vapor quente.
Durante o funcionamento do aparelho, a superficie para as
chdvenas (A7) poderia esquentar.
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Finalidade de utilizacdo

Esta mdquina foi concebida para a preparacdo de café e para
aquecer bebidas.

Qualquer outro tipo de uso serd considerado imprdprio e, por-
tanto, perigoso. O fabricante ndo é responsavel pelos danos
derivantes de uso imprdprio do aparelho.

Instrucoes de utilizacdo

Ler atentamente estas instrucdes antes de utilizar a maquina.
0 desrespeito destas instrucdes pode provocar lesdes e danos a
maéquina.

0 fabricante nao é responsavel por danos decorrentes do
descumprimento destas instruces para a utilizacao.

Nota:
Guardar cuidadosamente estas instrucdes. Caso a maquina seja
cedida a outras pessoas, a mesma deverd estar acompanhada
por estas instrugdes para o uso.

INTRODUCAO

Agradecemos por ter escolhido a maquina automatica para café
e cappuccino.

Nossos votos de hom proveito com o seu novo aparelho. Reserve
alguns minutos para ler estas instrucdes para o uso. Assim fa-
zendo poderd evitar situacoes de perigo ou danos a maquina.

Letras entre paréntesis
As letras entre parénteses correspondem a legenda presente na
Descricao do aparelho (pdg. 2 -3)

Problemas e reparacoes

Em caso de problemas, antes de mais nada, tentar resolvé-los
seguindo as adverténcias que se encontram nos pardgrafos “Sig-
nificado dos indicadores luminosos” a pag. 48 e “Resolugdo dos
problemas” na pag. 49.

Se estas forem ineficazes, ou para receber maiores esclareci-
mentos, aconselha-se consultar a assisténcia ao cliente telefo-
nando para o nimero indicado na folha "Assisténcia clientes"
€em anexo.

Se 0 seu pais ndo esta entre os referidos na folha, telefone para
0 numero indicado na garantia. Para reparacoes, dirigir-se ex-
clusivamente a Assisténcia Técnica De’Longhi. Os enderecos
encontram-se no certificado de garantia em anexo & maquina.



DESCRICAO

Descri¢ao da maquina

(pdg.3- A)

A1, Manipulo de regulacdo do grau de moagem
A2.  Interruptor general (na parte traseira da méquina)
A3.  Recipiente para café em grao

A4 Tampa do recipiente para café em gréo

AS5.  Tampa do funil do café pré-moido

A6.  Alojamento do medidor

A7.  Superficie para as chdvenas

A8  Funil para a introducgo do café moido

A9.  Tubo do vapor

A10. Cappucinador (extraivel)

A11. Bico do vapor (extraivel)

A12. Reservatério de dgua

A13. (abo de alimentagdo

A14. Tabuleiro para apoiar as chdvenas

A15. Gaveta de recolha das gotas

A16. Porta do infusor

A17. (aixa para borras de café

A18. Bico distribuidor de café (requlavel em altura)
A19. Tubo transportador do café

A20. Infusor

A21. Painel de controle

Descri¢ao do painel de controlo
(pdg.3- B)

B1. Tecla Q) - para ligar ou desligar a mdquina (stand by)
B2. Indicador luminoso 1 chavena e OK temperatura do café
B3. Tecla C2: para preparar 1 chdvena de café

B4. Indicador luminoso 2 chdvenas e OK temperatura do café

B5. Tecdla S22 S para preparar 2 chévenas de café

B6.  Indicador luminoso do vapor e OK temperatura do café

B7. Tecla : para selecionar a fungdo vapor

B8.  Manipulo de selecdo da quantidade de café (curto, nor-
mal ou longo)

B9.  Manipulo de selegdo do sabor do café (para obter um café
leve, normal ou forte) ou sele¢do da preparacdo do café
pré-moido &—.

B10. Manipulo de distribuicdo de vapor/dgua quente

B11. Indicador luminoso & :falta de dgua ou recipiente de
dgua ausente

B12. Indicador luminoso k=) : recipiente de borras cheio ou
recipiente de borras ausente

B13. Luz A\:alarme genérico

B14. Teclado @/l : selecdo de enxaguamento ou descalcifi-
cacao

B15. Indicador luminoso de descalcificacao

B16. Tecla ECO de selecdo da modalidade de poupanca de en-
ergia

B17. Indicador luminoso de poupanca de energia
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OPERAGOES PRELIMINARES

Inspecao da maquina

Ap6s ter tirado da embalagem, verificar a integridade da maqui-
na e a presenca de todos os acessorios. Nao utilizar a maquina
em caso de danos evidentes. Procurar a Assisténcia Técnica
De’Longhi.

Instalacao do aparelho

& Atengdo!

Ao instalar a maquina as sequintes adverténcias de sequranca

devem ser observadas:

« 0 aparelho emite calor para o espaco que o rodeia. Apds
ter posicionado a maquina sobre a superficie de trabalho,
verificar se ha um espaco livre de pelo menos 3 cm entre as
superficies da mesma, as partes laterais e a traseira, e um
espaco livre de pelo menos 15 cm acima da mdquina de
café.

« Aeventual penetracao de dgua no aparelho pode danifica-
lo.

Nao posicionar a maquina proximo a torneiras ou pias.

0 aparelho pode ser danificado se a dgua presente no seu
interior congelar.

Néo instalar a maquina em um ambiente onde a tempera-
tura possa ficar abaixo do ponto de congelamento.

« (Cologue o cabo de alimentacdo de modo que ndo seja dani-
ficado por arestas cortantes ou pelo contacto com superfi-
cies quentes (por exemplo, chapas elétricas).

Conexao do aparelho

A Atengdo!

Certificar-se que a tensao da rede elétrica corresponda aquela
indicada na placa de dados no fundo da mdquina.

Conectar a maquina somente a uma tomada com aterramento,
instalada de acordo com as regras técnicas e que tenha uma ca-
pacidade minima de 10A.

Em caso de incompatibilidade entre a tomada e a ficha do
aparelho, proceder a substitui¢do (que deverd ser feita por pes-
soal qualificado) da tomada por outro tipo adequado.

Antes de colocar a maquina em funcionamento

m Nota:

« Amédquina foi testada na fbrica utilizando café, portanto,
é absolutamente normal a presenca de residuos no interior
do moedor. Garante-se em todo caso que esta maquina é
nova.

« Eaconselhavel personalizar o quanto antes o grau de du-
reza da dqua sequindo o procedimento descrito no pard-
grafo "Programacdo do grau de dureza da dgua" (pdg.
45).



1. Retirar o reservatdrio de dgua, enché-lo até a linha MAX com
dgua fresca e inserir novamente o préprio reservatorio (fig. 1).
2. Girar o cappuccinador para o externo e colocd-lo debaixo
de um recipiente com capacidade minima de 100 ml (fig. 2).
3. Ligaroaparelho a rede elétrica e pressionar na pos. I (fig. 3)
o interruptor geral colocado na traseira do aparelho.
4. Girar o manipulo do vapor em sentido anti-hordrio até o
fim de curso, na pos. | (fig. 5): do cappuccinador sai dgua
(é normal que a maquina fique barulhenta).
5. Aguardar que o fornecimento de dgua quente seja in-
terrompida automaticamente: os indicadores lumino-
sos S22, P07, piscam para indicar que é
necessario fechar a torneira girando o manipulo de vapor
paraa pos. 0.
6. Girar o manipulo de vapor para a pos. 0: A maquina
desliga-se automaticamente.
Para utilizar o aparelho, ligar o aparelho.

m Nota:

«Na primeira vez em que a mdquina for utilizada é
necessdrio fazer 4/5 cafés ou 4/5 cappuccinos até que a
mesma comece a dar um resultado satisfatdrio.

LIGACAODO APARELHO
m Nota:

Antes de ligar o aparelho, verificar se o interruptor geral, situado
na parte traseira do aparelho, estd na pos. I (fig. 3).

Em cada acendimento, o aparelho efetua automaticamente um ciclo
de pré-aquecimento e de enxaguamento que ndo pode ser interrom-
pido. 0 aparelho esta pronto para o uso apds a execugdo deste ciclo.

A Perigo de Queimaduras!

Durante o enxaguamento, sai um pouco de dgua quente pelos
bicos de saida do café; esta dgua serd recolhida no subjacente
recipiente de recolha de gotas. Prestar atencéo para ndo entrar
em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

«  Para ligar o aparelho, pressionar o botao Q) (fig. 4):
indicadores luminosos $Ze P S piscardo enquanto
a0 aparelho efetuar o aquecimento e o enxaguamento
automadtico: desta maneira, além de aquecer a caldeira, 0
aparelho realiza a passagem de dgua quente nos condutos
internos para que estes tambhém sejam aquecidos.

0 aparelho atinge a temperatura correta quando os indicadores

luminosos $Ze TP 2 permanecem acessas fixas.

DESLIGAROAPARELHO
(ada vez que que o aparelho é desligado, efetua-se um enx-
aguamento automatico que ndo pode ser interrompido

A Perigo de Queimaduras!

Durante o enxague sai um pouco de dgua quente pelos bicos de
saida do café .

Prestar atencdo para nao entrar em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

Para desligar o aparelho pressionar a tecla Q)(ﬁg. 4). 0
aparelho executa o enxaguamento e desliga-se em sequida.

m Nota:

Se 0 aparelho nao for utilizado por periodos prolongados, pres-
sionar também o interruptor general na posicdo 0 (fig.6).

A Atengdo!

Para evitar danos ao aparelho, nao pressionar o interruptor gen-
eral da fig. 6 na pos. 0 quando o aparelho estiver ligado.

DEFINIR 0 DESLIGAMENTO AUTOMATICO (STAND BY)
E possivel modificar o desligamento automatico para fazer com
que o aparelho desligue apds 15 ou 30 minutos ou entdo apés
1,2, 3 horas.

1. Com a mdquina desligada mas com o interruptor geral na
pos. | (fig. 3), pressionar a tecla ECO e manté-la pressionado
até o acendimento dos indicadores luminosos na parte infe-
rior do painel de controlo (ver aimagem depois do ponto 2).

2. Selecionar o intervalo de tempo desejado (15 o 30 minu-
tos, ou depois 1, 2 ou 3 horas) pressionado a tecla 4'},
;(ver a correspondéncia indicador luminoso/tempo na tab-
ela sequinte).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h

e ©® o (= =]
S & A BB ko

3. Pressionar a tecla ECO para confirmar a sele¢do: odesliga-
mento automatico é reprogramado assim.

m Nota:

Para desconectar completamente o aparelho, pressionar o interrup-
tor geral, situado na parte traseira do aparelho, estd na pos. 0 (fig. 6).

POUPANCA DE ENERGIA

Com esta funcdo é possivel ativar ou desativar a modalidade de
economia energia. Tal modalidade permite um consumo ener-
gético, de acordo com as normativas europeias em vigor.

A méquina esta programada pela fabrica em modalidade ativa
(indicador luminoso ECO acesa).

Para desativar a fungdo, pressionar a tecla ECO: o indicador lu-
minoso se desliga.

Para reativar a fungao, pressionar a tecla ECO: o indicador lumi-
noso se acende.

AT
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m Nota:

Na modalidade de poupanca de energia, a maquina pode req-
uisitar alguns segundos de espera antes de distribuir o primeiro
café porque deve aquecer.

PREPARACAO DO CAFE

Selecdo do sabor do café

Regular o manipulo de selecdo do sabor do café (B8) para definir
0 sabor desejado: quanto mais rodar em sentido hordrio maior
serd a quantidade de café em grdos que a maquina moerd e por-
tanto mais forte serd o sabor do café obtido.

YT Y
o® ®e

m Nota:

- Aoutilizar pela primeira vez é necessdrio realizar tentativas e fazer
mais que um café para identificar a posicao correta do manipulo.

- Tomar cuidado para ndo rodar demasiado em sentido
hordrio caso contrdrio hd o risco que a distribuicao de café
ocorra de modo demasiado lento (em gotas), especial-
mente quando sao solicitadas duas chdvenas de café.

Selecdo da quantidade de café na chavena
Regular o manipulo de sele¢do da quantidade desejada de café
(B9) para definir a quantidade desejada:

w

Quando mais girar em sentido hordrio mais o café obtido sera longo.

m Nota:

Ao utilizar pela primeira vez é necessdrio realizar tentativas e fazer
mais que um café para identificar a posico correta do manipulo.

Regulacao do moedor de café

0 moedor de café ndo deve ser regulado, pelo menos inicial-
mente, pois ja foi pré-programado na fabrica para obter uma
saida correta de café.

No entanto, se depois de fazer os primeiros cafés a distribuicao
for pouco consistente, com pouco creme ou muito lenta (em

y

gotas), é necessdrio efetuar uma corre¢ao com o manipulo de
regulacdo do grau de moagem (fig.7).

m Nota:

0 manipulo de regulacdo deve ser rodado somente enquanto o
moedor de café estiver a funcionar.

Para obter uma distribuicdo de café ndo
em gotas, girar um nivel em sentido
hordrio em direcdo ao nimero 7.

Para obter uma distribuicdo de café
mais consistente e melhorar o aspeto
do creme, girar no sentido anti-horario
um nivel em direcdo ao nimero 1 (ndo
mais de um nivel por vez, caso con-
trrio o café pode sair em gotas).

0 efeito desta corre¢do s6 serd observado apés a saida de pelo
menos dois cafés sucessivos. Se depois desta regulacdo ndo for
obtido o resultado desejado, é necessario repetir a operacdo,
girando 0 manipulo para um outro nivel.

Conselhos para um café mais quente

Para obter um café mais quente, aconselha-se:

- efetuar um enxaguamento, antes da distribuicao, pressio-
nando a tecla &)/l: do distribuidor sai dgua quente que
aquece o circuito interno da mdquina e faz com que o café
seja distribuido mais quente.

+  aquecer com dgua quente as chavenas (utilizar a funcdo
dgua quente).

Preparacdo do café mediante utilizacao de café em grao

A Atengdo!

Nédo utilize café em graos caramelizado ou cristalizados, pois
podem colar no moedor de café e torna-lo inutilizavel.

1. Introduza o café em graos no recipiente adequado (fig. 8).
2. Posicionar embaixo dos bicos de saida do café:
- 1 chdvena se desejar 1 café (fig.9):
- 2 chdvenas, se desejar 2 cafés.
3. Abaixe o bico distribuidor aproximando o mais perto possivel
das chdvenas: obtém-se, assim um creme melhor (fig. 10).
4. Pressionar a tecla relativa a distribuicao desejada (1 chave-
na S ou 2 chdvenas SZ X2, fig. 11 e 12).
5. A preparacdo inicia e o indicador luminoso 2 ouS2
P permanece acesa durante todo o fornecimento.

m Nota:

« Enquantoa méquina estd a fazer o café, a distribuicdo pode



ser interrompida a qualquer momento pressionando um
das duas teclas de distribuicao ( CZe $2 T2).

« Quando terminar a distribuicdo, se desejar aumentar a
quantidade de café na chdvena, basta manter premido
(dentro de 3 sequndos) uma das teclas de distribuicao de
café (SZouS2D).

Quando terminar a preparacdo, o aparelho estard pronto para

uma nova utilizacdo.

m Nota:

Para obter um café mais quente, consultar o paragrafo “Consel-
hos para um café mais quente” (pag. 41).

& Atengdo!

« Se o café sair em gotas ou entdo pouco consistente, com
pouco creme ou muito frio, leia os conselhos presentes no
capitulo “Resolucao dos problemas” (pag. 49).

+ Durante a utilizacao,no painel de controlo poderao acend-
er-se algumas luzes cujo significado estd indicado no para-
grafo "Significado das luzes” (pag. 48).

Preparacdo do café mediante utilizacao de café pré-
moido

& Atengdo!

« Nunca introduza o café pré-moido com a maquina desli-
gada para evitar que se espalhe no interior da mdquina,
sujando-a. Neste caso a mdquina poderia sofrer danos.

+ Nunca introduzir mais do que uma colher doseadora rasa,
pois o interior da maquina poderia ficar sujo ou o funil ficar
entupido.

m Nota:

Quando se utiliza café moido s6 é pos-
sivel preparar uma chavena de café de
cada vez.

1. Girar o manipulo de selecao do sabor do café em sentido
anti-hordrio até o fim do curso, na posicdo @—.

2. Certifique-se de que o funil ndo esteja entupido e inserir
um medidor raso de café moido (fig. 13)

3. Posicione uma chavena embaixo dos bicos do ejector de café.
Pressionar a tecla de distribuicdo para 1 chdvena S (fig.11).

5. A preparacdo inicia e pode ser interrompida em qualquer
momento pressionando m uma das duas teclas de dis-
tribuicao (S22 ouSZ $2 ).

Para desativar a funcdo café pré-moido, girar o manipulo numa

das outras posicoes.

m Nota:

Desde a modalidade de poupanca de energia até a distribuicao
do primeiro café poderd requerer alguns sequndos de espera.
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PREPARACAO DO CAPPUCCINO

A Atengdo! Perigo de queimaduras
Durante estas preparagdes sai vapor: tome cuidado para nao se
queimar..

1. Paraum cappuccino, prepare o café numa chdvena grande;

2. Encher um recipiente com cerca de 100 ml de leite para
cada cappuccino que se quer preparar. Durante a escolha
do tamanho do recipiente, levar em consideracao que o
volume do leite aumentaré de 2 ou 3 vezes;

m Nota:

Para obter uma espuma mais densa e rica, utilizar leite
desnatado ou parcialmente desnatado em temperatura de
frigorifico (cerca de 5° (). Para evitar obter um leite com
pouca espuma, ou com holhas grandes, limpar sempre o
cappuccinador conforme descrito no parégrafo "Limpeza
do cappuccinador depois da utilizagdo".

3. Pressionar a tecla : a relativa o indicador luminoso a
assinalar que a méquina se estd a aquecer ;

5. Girar ao exterior o cappuccinador, mergulhd-lo no recipi-
ente do leite (fig. 14);

6. Quando o indicador luminoso se acender & de inter-
mitente torna-se fixa, girar o manipulo de vapor para a
pos. |. Do cappuccinador sai o vapor que d& um aspecto
Cremoso ao leite e que aumentard seu volume.

7. Para obter uma espuma mais cremosa girar o recipiente
com movimentos lentos de baixo para cima. (Aconselha-se
distribuir vapor por nao mais do que 3 minutos consecu-
tivos);

8. Ao obtera espuma desejada, interromper a distribuicao do
vapor rodando o manipulo para a posicao 0.

& Atencdo! Perigo de queimaduras
Girar sempre o manipulo de vapor para a posicdo Oantes
de extrair o recipiente com o leite com espuma para evitar
queimaduras causadas pelos borrifos de leite quente.

9. Adicionar a chdvena de café anteriormente preparado o
leite com espuma. O cappuccino estd pronto: adocar a
gosto e, se desejar, colocar um pouco de chocolate em pé
sobre a espuma.

m Nota:

« Logo depois de ter preparado o cappuccino e depois de
desativar a fungdo de vapor pressionando a tecla do vapor
({'}), se pressionar a tecla &2 ou S22 para solicitar
mais café a mdquina tem uma temperatura demasiada
elevada para o café (os indicadores luminosos SZe P
2 piscam para indicar que a temperatura ndo é adequa-
da): é necessario aguardar uns dez minutos até a maquina



arrefecer um pouco.

Para arrefecer mais rapidamente, depois de ter desativado
a funcao do vapor, abrir o manipulo de vapor e deixar sair a
dgua do cappuccinador dentro de um recipiente até que os
indicadores luminosos SZe P2 parem de piscar.

& Perigo de Queimaduras!
Prestar aten¢do para ndo entrar em contacto com borrifos
de dgua.

Limpeza do cappuccinador depois da utilizacao
Limpar o cappuccinador toda vez que o utilizar, para evitar que
se depositem residuos de leite ou que entupa.

A Atengdo! Perigo de queimaduras
Durante alimpeza, sai um pouco de dgua do cappuccinador, Pre-
star aten¢do para ndo entrar em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

1. Deixe escoar um pouco de dgua por alguns segundos gi-
rando o manipulo de vapor para a posicao |. Entéo girar
novamente o manipulo de vapor para a posicao 0 para
interromper a distribuido de dgua quente.

2. Aguardar alguns minutos para que o cappuccinador ar-
refeca; depois, coma uma mao, manter o puxador do tubo
do cappuccinador parado e, com a outra, girar em sentido
anti-hordrio (fig. 15) e tirar o cappuccinador para baixo
para extrai-lo (fig. 16).

3. lavar cuidadosamente os elementos do cappuccinador
com uma esponja e dgua morna.

4. Verificar que os furos indicados pelas setas da fig. 17 ndo
estejas tapados. Se necessario, limpe-o0s com um alfinete.

5. lavar cuidadosamente os elementos do cappuccinador
com uma esponja e dgua morna.

6. Introduzir novamente o bico e introduzir novamente o cap-
puccinador no bico e rodando-o0 e empurrando-o para o alto,
até engatar.

PREPARACAODEAGUAQUENTE

& Atengdo! Perigo de queimaduras.

Nao deixe a mdquina inobservada enquanto estiver a distribuir
dgua quente. Interrompa a distribuicdo de dgua quente, como
descrito abaixo, quando a chdvena estiver cheia. 0 cappucinador
esquenta durante a distribuicdo e, por isso, é necessdrio segurar
somente no puxador.

1. Posicionar um recipiente embaixo do cappuccinador (o
mais perto possivel para evitar borrifos).

2. Verificar que os indicadores luminosos S e S22
estejam acesas de modo fixo.

3. Girar o manipulo do vapor em meio giro em sentido anti-
horério o até ao fim de curso; inicia a distribuicdo.
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4. Interromper girando o manipulo de vapor novamente para
aposicao 0.

m Nota:

« Seamodalidade “Poupanca de Energia” estiver ativa, a dis-
tribuicdo de dgua quente poderia exigir alguns segundos
de espera.

«  Se desejar distribuir vapor imediatamente depois de
ter preparado dgua quente, aconselha-se que se abra o
manipulo de vapor por alguns segundos, para esvaziar os
condutos da dgua.

LIMPEZA

& Atengdo!

- Para a limpeza da mdquina ndo utilizar solventes, de-
tergentes abrasivos ou alcool. Com as superautomaticas
De’Longhi ndo é necessario utilizar aditivos quimicos paraa
limpeza da méaquina . 0 descalcificante recomendado péla
De'Longhi é a base de componentes naturais e completa-
mente biodegradaveis.

« Nenhum componente do aparelho pode ser lavado na lava-loica.

- Néo utilize objetos metdlicos para retirar incrustacdes ou
depdsitos de café, porque podem riscar as superficies me-
talicas ou pldsticas.

Limpeza da maquina

As sequintes partes da mdquina podem ser limpas periodicamente:

- recipiente das borras de café (A17),

- gaveta de recolha de gotas (A15),

- reservatorio para a dgua (A12);

- bicos do distribuidor de café (A18),

- funil para introduzir café pré-moido (A8);

- o interior da méquina, acessivel depois de ter aberto a
porta de servio (A16),

- oinfusor (A20).

Limpeza do depdsito de horras de café

Quando o indicador luminoso |sz=s2] pisca, é necessario esvaziar o

depdsito das borras de café. Enquanto néo for limpo o depésito

para as borras,o indicador continua a piscar e a maquina nao

podera fazer o café.

Para executar a limpeza (com a mdquina ligada):

« Abrir a porta de servico na parte traseira, extrair a gaveta
de recolha de pingos (fig18), esvazia-la e limpa-la.

«  Esvazie e limpe cuidadosamente a caixa de borras tendo
o cuidado de remover todos os residuos que podem ter fi-
cado depositados no fundo.

A Atengdo!

Ao extrair a gaveta de recolha de gotas é obrigatdrio esvaziar



sempre o depdsito de borras, mesmo se pouco cheio.

Se esta operacdo nao for efetuada pode acontecer que, ao fazer
os cafés sucessivos, o depdsito de borras encha mais que o pre-
visto entupindo a mdquina.

Limpeza do recipiente de coleta de gotas

& Atengdo!

Se a gaveta de recolha de gotas ndo for esvaziada periodica-

mente, a dgua pode transbordar e penetrar dentro ou ao lado

da mdquina. Isso pode provocar danos a mdquina, ao plano de

apoio ou a zona circunstante.

0 recipiente de coleta de gotas é dotado de um indicador flutu-

ante (na cor vermelha) do nivel da dgua coletada (fig. 19). An-

tes que este indicador comece a projetar-se na superficie para

apoiar chavenas, é necessario esvaziar a cuba e limpd-la.

Para remover a gaveta de recolha de gotas:

1. Extraira gaveta de recolha de gotas e o depdsito das borras
de café (fig. 18);

2. Esvaziar a gaveta de recolha de gotas e o depdsito das bor-
ras e lava-los;

3. Insira novamente a cuba que recolhe as gotas juntamente
com o recipiente das borras de café.

Limpeza do interior da maquina

& Perigo de choques elétricos.

Antes de efetuar as operacdes de limpeza das partes internas,
deve-se desligar amaquina (ver“A desligar”) e desconectd-la da
rede elétrica. Nunca mergulhar a méquina na dgua.

1. Controle periodicamente (cerca de uma vez por més) se o
interior da maquina (acessivel quando for extraida a cuba
que recolhe as gotas) estd sujo. Se necessario, remover 0s
depdsitos de cafés com o pincel fornecido e uma esponja.

2. Aspirar todos os residuos com um aspirador de pé (fig. 20).

Limpeza do recipiente de dgua

1. Limpe periodicamente (aproximadamente uma vez por
més) e a cada substituicao do filtro amaciador (se previsto)
o reservatdrio de dgua (A12) com um pano hiimido e um
pouco de detergente delicado.

2. Encher o reservatdrio com &gua fresca e reintroduzir o res-
ervatdrio.

Limpeza dos bicos do distribuidor de café

1. Limpar os bicos do distribuidor de café utilizando uma es-
ponja ou um pano (fig. 21)

2. Controlar que os furos do distribuidor de café nao
estejam obturados. Se necessdrio, remova os re-
siduos de café com um palito de dentes (fig. 22).
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Limpeza do funil para a introducao do café pré-moido

Verifique periodicamente (cerca de uma vez por més) se o funil
para a introducdo do café (A6) pré-moido esta obstruido. Se
necessdrio, remover os depdsitos de café com o pincel fornecido.

Limpeza do infusor
0 infusor (A20) deve ser limpo ao menos uma vez por més.

A Atengdo!

0 infusor ndo pode ser extraido com a maquina acesa.

1. Certificar-se que a mdquina tenha méaquina efetuado cor-
retamente o desligamento (veja “Desligamento”).

2. Abriraporta de servico.

3. Extraira gaveta de recolha de gotas e o depésito das borras
(fig. 18);

4. Pressionar para dentro as duas teclas vermelhas de desen-
caixe e a0 mesmo tempo extrair o infusor para o lado de
fora (fig. 23).

& Atengdo!

ENXAGUAR SO COM AGUA

NAO UTILIZAR DETERGENTES - NAO COLOCAR NA MAQUINA DE
LAVAR LOICA

Limpe o infusor sem usar detergentes porque poderiam dani-
fica-lo.

5. Mergulhar por cerca de 5 minutos o infusor na dgua e de-
pois enxagud-lo com &gua corrente.

6. Depois da limpeza, reintroduzir[ o infusor inserindo-o0 no
suporte e no perno embaixo;
entdo pressionar na escrita PUSH até ouvir o clique de en-
caixe.

m Nota importante!

Suporte -




Se for dificil inserir o infusor, é
necessdrio (antes da insercdo)
colocd-lo na dimensédo adequada,
pressionando as duas alavancas
conforme indicado na figura.

7. Uma vez inserido, certificar-se que as

duas teclas vermelhas tenham desen- 5 © ]
gatado para fora. @D QD

8. Reintroduzir gavetaderecolha de gotas L6}
com o depdsito das borras.

9. Fechara porta de servigo.

Descalcificar a méquina quando no painel apareca (inter-
mitente) o indicador luminoso @/

& Atengdo!

« 0 descalcificador contém dcidos que podem irritar a pele
e os olhos. E absolutamente necessério respeitar as ad-
verténcias de seguranca do fabricante, indicadas na em-
balagem do descalcificante, e as adverténcias relativas ao
comportamento a ser adotado em caso de contacto com a
pele ou com os olhos.

«E recomendavel utilizar exclusivamente descalcificante
De’Longhi. 0 uso de descalcificantes inadequados, assim
como a descalcificacdo ndo realizada regulamente, pode
comportar o surgimento de defeitos ndo cobertos pela
garantia do fabricante.

1. Ligaramdquina.

2. Esvaziar o reservatorio de dqgua (A12).

3. Deitar no depésito de dgua o descalcificante diluido com
dgua (respeitando as proporgdes indicadas na embalagem
do descalcificante).

Colocar sob o ejector de dgua quente um recipiente vazio
com uma capacidade minima de 1,51.

4. Aguardar que os indicadores luminosos S e S22

estejam acesos de modo fixo.

& Atencdo! Perigo de queimaduras
Do cappuccinador sai dgua quente que contém acidos. Prestar
atencdo para ndo entrar em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

5. Pressiona a tecla &)/ e manté-la pressionada por pelo
menos 5 sequndos para confirmar a inser¢do da solucdo e
inicializar a descalcificacdo. O indicador luminoso no interi-
or da tecla permanece acesa fixa para indicar a inicializacao
de descalcificacao e os indicadores luminosos 2 , F
e & piscam ao mesmo tempo para indicar que é
necessdrio girar o manipulo de vapor para a posicao | (ndo
é possivel fazer o café).

6. Girar o manipulo de vapor em sentido anti-hordrio na
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posicao I: a solugao descalcificante sai pelo cappuccinador
e comeca a encher o recipiente abaixo.

0 programa de descalcificagdo executa automaticamente
toda uma série de enxaguamentos em intervalos regulares
para remover os residuos de calcério do interior da maqui-
na de café.

Depois de cerca 30 minutos o reservatério de dgua estd vazo e

se acende-se o indicador luminoso o\ e se alteram os indi-

cadores luminosos S , SZCT e {'}, ; girar 0 manipulo

de vapor em sentido hordrio até ao fim do curso em posicdo 0.

0 aparelho estd agora pronto para um processo de enxagua-

mento com &gua fresca.

7. Esvaziar o recipiente utilizado para recolher a solugdo des-
calcificante e posiciona-lo novamente, vazio, embaixo do
cappuccinador.

8. Extrair o depdsito de dgua, esvazid-lo, enxagua-lo com
dgua corrente, enché-lo com dgua limpa e reintroduzi-lo;
os indicadores luminosos S , SPXP e (i'b piscam
a0 mesmo tempo.

9. Girar o manipulo de vapor em sentido anti-hordrio em
meio giro na posicdo |. A dgua quente sai do distribuidor.

Quando o reservatrio de dgua estiver completamente
esvaziado, desliga-se o indicador luminoso &/l e acen-
dem-se os indicadores luminosos 6\ e os indicadores
luminosos piscam 2, SZL2, c@b .

Girar o manipulo para a posicdo 0, encher novamente o
reservatdrio de dgua e a maquina desliga-se automatica-
mente.

Para utiliza-la, acender a mdquina pressionando a tecla L') .

A mensagem @/ acende-se depois de um periodo de fun-
cionamento pré-determinado que depende da dureza da dgua.
A médquina é programada na fabrica no nivel 4 de dureza (4gua
muito dura). Se desejar é possivel programar a maquina com
base na real dureza da dgua fornecida pela rede nas diversas
regides, tornando assim menos frequente a operacdo de des-
calcificacdo.

Medicao da dureza da agua

1. Retirar da embalagem a tira reativa fornecida “TOTAL
HARDNESS TEST, anexada a este livrete.

2. Mergulhar completamente a tira em um copo com dgua
por cerca um segundo.

3. Extrair a tira da dgua e sacudi-la ligeiramente. Apds um
minuto mais ou menos, formam-se 1, 2, 3 ou 4 quad-
radinhos de cor vermelha, segundo a dureza da dqua. Cada
quadradinho corresponde a um nivel.



Nivel 1

- T T
> [T
Nivel3 T TTIHIIND
Nveld TN

Nivel 2

Programacdo dureza da dgua

1. Certificar-se que a maquina esteja desligada (mas ligada a
rede elétrica e com o interruptor geral na posicdo I);

2. Pressionar a tecla @)/ e manté-la pressionada por
pelo menos 6 segundos; os indicadores luminosos
K e A /[ aendemse a0
mesmo tempo;

3. Pressionar a tecla ECO para definir a dureza real (o nivel
detectado pela tira reativa).

Nivel Nivel Nivel Nivel

1 2 3 4
e o 0 (o]
L & A M

4. Pressionar a tecla @/ para sair do menu.
Nesta altura a mdquina é reprogramada segundo a nova
definicdo de dureza da dgua.

(aso se queira modificar a temperatura da dgua com a qual é
feito o café, proceder como segue:

1. Comamdquina desligada, mas com o interruptor geral na pos.
| (fig. 3), pressionar a tecla S e manté-la pressionada até o

acendimento dos indicadores luminosos no painel de controlo;
2. Pressionaratecla S22 até selecionar a temperatura
desejada:
BAIXA ALTA

o © o (EJ
L 8w A B

3. Pressionaratecla 2 para confirmar a selecdo; os indica-
dores luminosos se desligam.

DADOSTECNICOS

Tensao 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Poténcia absorvida: 1450 W
Pressao: 15 bar
(apacidade do reservatério de dgua: 1,7L
Dimensdes LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
Comprimento do fio: 1,5m
Peso: 10,8 kg

€ 0 aparelho estd em conformidade com as seguintes
diretivas CE:

- Diretiva para aparelhos de baixa tensao 2006/95/CE e suc-
essivas emendas;

« Diretiva sobre compatibilidade eletromagnética 2004/108/
CE e sucessivas emendas;

+  Regulamento Europeu Stand-by 1275/2008;

+ 0s materiais e os objetos destinados ao contacto com
produtos alimenticios estdo em conformidade com as pre-
scrigdes do regulamento Europeu 1935/2004.

ELIMINACAO
ﬁ Nos termos da diretiva europeia 2002/96/EC, ndo

elimine o aparelho junto com os detritos domésticos e
entregue-0 em um centro de recolha seletiva oficial.



SIGNIFICADO DOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DURANTE O FUNCIONAMENTO NORMAL

INDICADORES LUMINOSOS

DESCRICAO

SIGNIFICADO

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &

Os indicadores luminosos piscam

A mdquina ndo estd pronta para fazer o café (a tem-
peratura da dgua ainda ndo atingiu a temperatura
ideal). Aguardar que os indicadores luminosos se
acendam de modo fixo antes de fazer o café.

O = == ¢ Os indicadores estao acesos de modo | A mdquina estd na temperatura correta e pronta
2 COEEED |6y para fazer o café.
O =2 oo & 0 indicador luminoso estd aceso de | A maquina estd a fornecer uma chdvena de café
B COEEIET | modofixe.
0 indicador luminoso estd aceso de | A maquina esta a fornecer duas chavenas de café
| modo fixo.
5 0 indicador luminoso pisca A mdquina estd a se aquecer na temperatura ideal
para a producdo de vapor. Aguardar que o indicador
luminoso permaneca aceso fico antes de girar o
manipulo de vapor.
O = oo & 0 indicador luminoso do vapor estd | A méquina esté pronta para fornecer vapor
B CEECT | acesodemodofivo.

Os indicadores luminosos piscam de
modo alternado

0 aparelho estd a efetuar o desligamento (ver o
paragrafo "Desligamento")

Os indicadores luminosos piscam

0 aparelho avisa que é necessdrio rodar o manipulo
de vapor para a posicdo |

0s indicadores luminosos piscam de
modo alternado

0 aparelho avisa que é necessario rodar o manipulo
de vapor para a posicao 0

S—T T
- e 5 0 indicador luminoso estd aceso de | A mdquina estd em modalidade de poupanca de
o S5 w A modo fixo. energia

)
)
Y

o
T
B>

0 indicador luminoso esta aceso de
modo fixo.

0 programa automatico de descalcificagdo estd em
andamento
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SIGNIFICADO DOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DE ALARME

pisca

portanto, o café sai muito
lentamente.

INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DESCRICAO SIGNIFICADO 0 QUE FAZER
ol © © © (= J[=_]J| Oindicadorluminosoestd | A dgua no reservatério | Encher o reservatdrio de dgua e/
Q= @i eco | aceso demodo fixo. ndo é suficiente ou o res- | ou inseri-lo corretamente, fazendo
ervatorio ndo estd inserida | pressdo até o fundo e sentir o en-
corretamente caixe
0 reservatorio estd sujo e/ | Enxaguar ou descalcificar o res-
ou obstruido ervatorio
0 indicador A moagem é muito fina e, | Repita o fornecimento de café e gire

0 manipulo de requlacao da moag-
em (fig. 10) em um nivel em direcao
a0 ndmero 7 em sentido horério en-
quanto o moinho de café estiver em
funcdo. Se, depois de ter feito pelo
menos 2 cafés a distribuicdo for
ainda muito lenta, repita a correcao
atuando no manipulo de regulacdo,
e aumente um nivel (veja regulacao
do moinho de café)

A mdquina ndo consegue
fazer o café

Se o problema persistir, girar o
manipulo de vapor para a posicao
| e deixar escoar um pouco de dgua
pelo cappuccinador

0

00
To

0 indicador luminoso esta
aceso de modo fixo.

0 recipiente das borras de
café esta cheio ou nao foi
inserido

Esvaziar o recipiente de borras
de café, a cuba que recolhe as
gotas, efetuar a limpeza e depois
inseri-los  novamente (fig.18).
Importante: ao retirar a gaveta de
recolha de pingos, é obrigatdrio
esvaziar sempre o depdsito de
borras de café, ainda que esta es-
teja pouco cheia. Se esta operacdo
nao for efetuada pode acontecer
que, ao fazer os cafés sucessivos, o
depésito de borras encha mais que
0 previsto entupindo a maquina.

0

00

%

0 indicador luminoso

pisca

Foi selecionada a funcao
“café pré-moido” a—,
mas o café pré-moido ndo
foi colocado no funil.

Introduzir o café moido no funil
ou cancelar a selecdo funcdo café
moido

Acabou o café em graos

Encher o depdsito de café em graos

Se 0 moedor de café emitir
muio ruido, uma pedrinha
contida nos graos de café
bloqueou 0 moedor de café

Contactar um centro de assisténcia
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0 indicador luminoso
pisca

Indica que é necessdrio
descalcificar a maquina

E necessério realizar, o quanto an-
tes, 0 programa de descalcificacdo
descrito no pardgrafo “Descalcifi-
cacao”

g 8 &E@E=

Ha um ruido anormal
e os indicadores lumi-
n0sos piscam de modo
alternado

Apods a limpeza ndo foi in-
serido o infusor

Deixar a porta de servico fechada
e o infusor fora da mdquina.
Pressionar  simultaneamente as
teclas S, S 2 até que os
quatro indicadores luminosos se
desligam. Somente quando todos
0s quatros indicadores luminosos
estiverem desligados, é possivel
abrir a porta de acesso e inserir o
infusor.

Os indicadores lumi-
n0sos piscam de modo
alternado

A méquina acabou de ser
ligada, o infusor ndo foi
inserida corretamente e
a porta ndo estd fechada
bem.

Pressionar o infusor na escrita
PUSH até ouvir o clique de encaixe.
Certificar-se de que as duas teclas
vermelhas tenham desengatado
para fora. Fechar a porta de servico
e ligar o aparelho

Os indicadores lumino-
S0S piscam

0 funil para o café pré-
moido estd obstruido

Esvaziar o funil com a ajuda do
pincel como descrito no para-
grafo "Limpeza do funil para a
introdugao do café"

. Q= ,A :’%?/\E%I ECO
m° %R
S ' A B ko
3
m e % R
LS " A B ko
me° o e
S w A B ko

0 indicador luminoso
esta aceso de modo
fixo.

Apés a limpeza néo foi in-
serido o infusor.

Inserir o infusor como descrito no
paragrafo “Limpeza do infusor”.

0 interior da maquina esta
muito sujo.

Limpar cuidadosamente a maqui-
na

0 indicador luminoso
pisca

A porta de servico estd
aberta.

Se ndo consequir fechar a porta,
certificar-se que o infusor esteja
inserido corretamente.

Os indicadores lumi-
n0sos piscam de modo
alternado

A méquina foi ligada com
0 manipulo de vapor para
a posicdo de fornecimento
aberto

Girar o manipulo do vapor em
sentido horario até fechar o forne-
cimento

RESOLUCAQ DE PROBLEMAS

A sequir sdo referidos alguns possiveis maus funcionamentos.
Se o problema nao puder ser resolvido no modo descrito, deve-se contactar a Assisténcia Técnica.

PROBLEMA

POSSIVEL CAUSA

SOLUCAO

0 café ndo esta quente.

As chavenas nao foram pré-aquecidas.

Esquente com d&gua quente as chdvenas
(Importante: pode-se utilizar a funcao dqgua
quente);

0 infusor arrefeceu porque passaram 2/3

minutos desde o Gltimo café.

Antes de fazer o café, aquecer o infusor, pres-
sionando a tecla /K.
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0 café ndo é muito consistente
ou tem pouco creme

A moagem do café é muito grossa.

Girar o manipulo de regulacdo da moagem em
um nivel, para o nimero 1 em sentido anti-
horério enquanto o moedor de café estiver em
funcdo (fig. 7). Proceder com um passo de cada
vez até atingir uma distribuicdo satisfatoria. 0
resultado pode ser comprovado somente de-
pois de 2 cafés (veja pardgrafo "Regulacdo do
moedor de café”, pag. 41).

0 café ndo é adequado.

Utilize café para maquinas de café expresso.

0 café sai muito lentamente
ou as gotas.

A moagem do café € muito fina.

Girar o manipulo de regulacdo da moagem
de um passo rumo ao nimero 7 no sentido
hordrio enquanto o moedor de café estd em
funcao (fig. 7). Proceder com um passo de cada
vez até atingir uma distribuicao satisfatéria. 0
resultado pode ser comprovado somente de-
pois de 2 cafés (veja pardgrafo "Regulacdo do
moedor de café", pdg. 41).

0 café ndo sai de um ou de
ambos os bicos injetores do
distribuidor.

0s bocais estdo obstruidos.

Limpar os orificios com um palito de dentes.

0 café ndo sai pelos bicos
injetores do distribuidor, mas
pela porta de servico.

0s furos dos bicos injetores estdo obstruidos
com po de café seco.

Limpar os bicos injetores com um palito de
dentes, uma esponja ou uma escova de coz-
inha com cerdas duras.

0 tubo transportador de café no interior da
porta de servico esta bloqueada.

Limpar cuidadosamente o tubo transportador
de café, especialmente préximo aos fechos.

0 leite com espuma estd com
bolhas grandes

0 leite ndo estd suficientemente frio ou ndo é
parcialmente desnatado.

Utilizar de preferéncia leite totalmente ou
parcialmente desnatado em temperatura de
frigorifico (cerca 5°C). Se o resultado ainda nao
é aquele desejado, tentar com outra marca de
[eite.

0 leite ndo esta emulsificado.

0 cappuccinador estd sujo.

Proceder com a limpeza conforme indicado no
pardgrafo "Limpeza do cappuccinador depois
do uso”

A distribuicdo do vapor
interrompe-se

Um dispositivo de seguranca interrompe a dis-
tribui¢ao de vapor depois de 3 minutos.

Aguardar, entdo reativar a fungdo vapor.

0 aparelho ndo liga.

Aficha ndo estd ligada a tomada de corrente.

Ligar a ficha a tomada de corrente.

0 interruptor geral (A8) ndo esté ligado.

Pressionar o interruptor geral na posicao  (fig.3).

Girando 0 manipulo de vapor/
dgua para a posicao | ndo

sai vapor/agua quente pelo
cappuccinador.

0s furos do cappuccinador e/ou do bico vapori-
zador estdo obstruidos.

Proceder com a limpeza do cappuccinador
conforme descrito no pardgrafo "Limpeza do
cappuccinador depois do uso”.

Nao se consegue extrair a
unidade do infusor para
efetuar a limpeza

Amaquina esté ligada ou ndo efetuou comple-
tamente o desligamento.

0 infusor pode ser extraido somente se a
maéquina foi desligada corretamente (ver o
paragrafo "Desligamento").
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BAZIKEX NPOEIAONOIHXEIX AZOAAEIAZ

H ouokeur) Oev pmopei va ypnotporomnBei and dropa (ovpmepiapfavopévav Twv
AIdIWY) Pe PELWEVEC KIVNTIKES, l0BNTNPLaKES 1) VONTIKES IKAVOTNTES ) XwPiC epmetpian
katdMnAn yvwon, mapd pévo eav Bpiokovtatumo emtrpnon 1} EpOcoV EXOUV eKMaIOEVTE
0TV ao@aij xpron e ouoKeur¢ amd éva atopo uneLBuvo yla Ty acpaled Toug.
MapakoAouBeite Ta maidid kat fefaiwbeite 6Tt dev mailouv pe T ouoKeN.

0 kaBapiop6g Kat n ouvTiipnon mov TPEMEL va yivovTatl amé Tov Xpriotn dev Ba mpénel va
TpaypatomolouvTal amd maidid Xwpic emrrpnon.

Katd tov kaBaptopd, pn Bubilete moté tn ouokeur| o€ vepo

H ovokevny avt mpoopietar amokAeloTikd yia oikiakn xprion. Aev mpoPAémetal n
XPHon o€ xwpoug koudivag yia To MPOOWMIKO KATAOTNUATWY, YPaPEiwv Kat GAAwv
XWPWV epyaciag, o€ povadeg aypotouplopou, Eevodoyeia, mavatdv Kat AAeC mapopoleg
umodopég, evoikialopeva dwpdria.

Xe mepimtwon PAaPwv 010 QI i 0T0 NAEKTPIKG KAA®OIO, QVTIKATAOTHOTE Ta
anevBuvopevol 01o ZEPPIC, WOTE va amo@uyeTe omotodnmote Kivouvo.

MONO A TIZ ATOPEZ THZ EYPQMHZ:

H ouokevn} pmopei va xpnotpomoinBei amd maibid nAiiag amd 8 Twv Kai Gvw Kal
umé emripnon 1} epdoov Exouv AaBet 0dnyie¢ mov a@opovv TV ao@alr xpron Tng
OUOKEUNC Kal Katavoolv Toug Kivduvoug mou evéxovtal. Ot epyaocieg kaBapiopou Kal
ouvtrpnong amd mevpdg Tou xpron dev Ba mpémet va yivovtal amé maibid eKTOC Kau
av givar dvw Twv 8 eTwv Kat Ppiokovtal umd emtpnon. QuAdéte ™ ouoKevn Kat T
kaAwO10 TG pakpid amd maidid nAikiag kAtw Twv 8 TwV.

H ouokeun pmopeiva xpnotpomoinei amd dTopa e PEIWPEVEC KIVNTIKEC, ALoBNTPIaKEC
N VONTIKEC KavOTNTEC 1} XWPIC epmelpia i katdMnAn yvaon, v Bpiokovtal umo
emrnpnon 1 pdoov éyouv AaPet odnyiec avapopikd pe v acpalr xprRon tne
OUOKEVTC Kal £X0UV KATAVONOEL TOUG KIVOUVOUC TTOU evEXOVTAlL.

Tamaibid 6ev Ba mpémet va mailouv pie T oUOKELN.

Amoouvdéote T ouokeun amoé Ty Tpo@odoaia av Ty aQroETE apUAaYT Kal TPV TV
ouvappoAdynon, Ty amoouvappoAéynon r tov kabapiopo.

O1 emoaveteg mov avagépouv auto to obpPolo Ba avamrtiéouv Beppokpacia katd ™
d1dpketa tne xpriong (to ovpPolo ivat mapdv pévo oe opiopéva Hovtéha).
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NPOEIAONOIHXEIZ AZOAAEIAY.
Loppola mou XpnotpomolouvVTalL 6TIC MapoUoEC 0dnyiec
Ot onpavtikéc odnyieg éxouv autd ta ouppola. Eivat amapaimto
V0 TNPROETE TIC TTPOELGOMOINTELC.

Kivéuvoc!
H un tipnon pmopei va mpokahéoel i mpokahei nhektpominéia
pe Kivduvo yla v avBpwmvn wi.

TMpoaoij!
H pn mpnon pmopei va mpokahéoel 1y mpokahei TpaupaTiopois i
BAGBec oTn ouoKeun.

Kivéuvos Eykavpdrawy!
H un tpnon pmopei va mpokahéoel eykavpata Kat Kapipata.

2nueiwon:
Auto 10 oOpBoho emonpaivel v Omapén oupBoulav Kat
ONUAVTIKWY TANPOYOPLWY YIa TOV XPROTN.

&Kl’véuvoc!

Aedopévou 0Tt n pnyavy Aertoupyei pe nhektpikd pedpa, dev
npémel va amokheioete 0 evdeydpevo va nuioupynBolv
NAEKTPIKES EKKEVWOELC.
Tnpriote Ti¢ mapakdtw mpogidomoliioelg aopdelac:
. Mnv akoupmare T pnyavr pe Bpeypéva xépta fy modia.
Mnv ayyiCete 0 @I¢ pe Ppeypiéva xépta.
BeBawwbeite otinmpdapacn otn xpnotpomotovpevn mpila
eivat mavta enevBepn, kabwg povov étal Ba pmopeite va
QAMOOUVOEOETE TO (IC O€ MEPIMTWON AVAYKNG.
AvBéhere va Bydhere To pig amd v mpica, TpaBnéte To gig. Mnv
Tpapdre moté 1o kahwdlo yiari pmopei va mpokhnBei BAGPN.
[ty mijpn amoolvdeon g GUoKeVRAC, TPABRETE To PIg
am6 v mpia.
e mepimtwon PAAPNG pnv EMIKELPNOETE Va EMOKEVATETE
TN GUOKEUN.
YBRoTe T ouokevr, amoouvdéote To QIg amd T mpia
Ka amevBuvBeite oto Zéppic.
Mlpw am6 omowdnmote epyacia kabaplopol TwWV
€CWTEPIKWV LEPWV TNG OUOKEVRC, OPROTE TO pnydvnua,
amoouvdéoTe T0 Q¢ anmd Ty TpiCa Tou PEUATOC Kat
aQROTE TO PNYAvnpa va KpUKoEL.

Tpoaoyij:
OuNdte ta UNKA TG ouokevaoiac (MAoTIKEG OaKoUAE,
OEMOM) pakptd amo madid.

Kivéuvog Eykavpdrawy!
Auti n unxavi mapdyet {ea6 vepo kat otav Aertoupyei pmopei va
dnpiovpynael Kat atpé vepou.
Amo@uyete Ty emagn pe mrolhiopata vepou 1 (eaTou atpoy.
Otav n pnyavi Aertoupyei, n emdvela B¢ppavang hit{aviwy
(A7) pmopei va eivat eoTh.
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Xprion Baocet mpoopiopov

AuTh 1 0UGKEUN éXEL KATAOKEVAOTEL yia va "@TIdYVeL" Kagé Kal
va {eotaivel pogriparta.

Omotadrmote AN xprion Ba mpémel va BewpnBei akatdhnAn
Ka ouvenw¢ emkivouvn. O kataokevaotig Oev Bewpeital
ume0Buvog yla PAABeC mou evoéxeTal va mPpokOYouv amd T
akatdMAnAn xprion e 6UoKEUNC.

08nyiec xpriong

AwaBdote mPoOEKTIKG TIC 00NYiEC XPriONE TPV XPNOIHOMOL0ETE
™ ovokeu. H pn tipnon twv odnylwv autav pmopei va
mipokaNéoel Tpavpatiopols kat BAaBeg oTn ouoKeur.

0 kataokevaotic dev Bewpeitar umedBuvog yia PAdPec mou
€VOEXETAL VA TTPOKUYOLY amd P THpNon Twv odnylwv Xprong.

2npeiwon:
OuNdte pe mpocoxy autéc T odnyiec. Av n pnxavy
napaxwpnBei oe dMa dropa Ba mpémet va mapadoBouv kat ot
odnyieg xprAong.

EIZATQIH

20G EVXAPLOTOUHE IOV EMAECETE TV AUTOPAT PnXavL yla Kagé
Kat KamouTtoivo.

Yac vxopaote Kai Slaokédaon pe T véa 0ag ouokeur. Oa
XpelaoTeite pepika Aemtd yla va Slapdoete Ti¢ mapovoeg 0dnyieg
xpriong. Me tov tpdmo autd Ba amo@lyete ToUg KIvoUVOUC 1 TIg
BAaBec otn ouokeun.

Tpdppara eviog mapévBeong
Ta ypdppata oe mapévbeon avtigtolyodv ot Ae{dvta mou
avagépeta oty Meptypagr g suokeurg (oeN.2-3).

MpopMjpata kat emdlopOwoeig

Xe mepimwon eppaviong mpofAnudtwy, mpoomadiote apyikd
va Ta Aoete akohouBavtag TiC odnyieg 0TI mapaypagoug
"Ynpacia Twv Auxviov" ot oel. 64 kat "Emiluon mpofAnudtwv”
0Tn 0€N. 65.

Av qutéc Oev @épouv amoTéAeopa 1 yla MEPLOOOTEPES
mAnpogopiec, ouviotdtar va ameuBuvBeite oto LéppPic mehatwv
AEQVWVTAS oTov aplBpd mou umodelkviel o QUM
«mooThPIEN mENAT@Y».

Av n xwpa oag dev avagépetal oto GOMO, THAEQwVAOTE
0TOV aptBpo mou umodelkvUeL N eyyunon. Ma Tuydv emokevé,
anevBuvBeite amokAeloTika kai povo ato 2épPig g De'Longhi.
01 61euBlvoEIC avagépovTal 6To TOTOMOINTIKG EyyUNoNG mou
0UV0JEVEL TN GUOKEUN).



NEPITPAOH

Neprypagn TG 6UOKEVIC
(0eN.3- A)

Al.
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9

A10.
A11.
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
A16.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Koupmi puBpiong tou fadpou dheong
Tevikoc dtakomng (0o miow PéPOS TS HNxavrc)
DAoyeio yta koKKoug

Kamax doygiov KOKKwv

Kamdki xwviol aheopévou kagé
Ymodoyn peColpag

Pdgtyia phtdvia

Xwviyia eloaywyn aheopévou kagé
Ywhqvag atpol

E¢dptnpa mapackeurg kamoutaivo (apaipolpievo)
Mnek atpou (apaipodpievo)

DAoyeio vepou

Kahadio pogodooiag

Aiokog phtaviav

Aioko¢ ouMoyng oTayovwv

Oupida eyxutipa

DAoyeio yia ta katakdia Tou Kapé
Y610 Kagé (pubulopevou bPoug)
TuMékTng kagé

Eyxutrpag

Mivakag ehéyyou

Mepypagn Tov mivaka eAéyyouv
(0eX.3-B)

B1.

B2
B3.
B4.
BS.

B6.
B7.
BS.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

M\iktpo L') 2 yla va avaBete 1 va oBrvete T pnxavi
(stand by)

Auyvia 1 @heCavi kat OK Beppokpacia kagé

Mnktpo S yia va mpoetolpaoete T AT{avi kagé
Avyvia 2 @hut{dvia kat OK Beppokpasia kagé

Miktpo S22 P: yia va mpoetolpdoete 2 pAit{avia
Kapé

Auyvia atpou kat OK Beppokpaoia kagé

MAktpo s yla va emAé€ete T Aettoupyia atpol
Koupni emhoyng ¢ moootntag tou kagé (corto,
Kavovikoc i lungo)

Koupnmi emMoyii¢ ¢ yevong tou Kagé (yia ehagpy,
Kavoviko 1} duvatd kagé) n emhoyn mpoetolpacia pe
TIPOAEGHEVO KApE @—,

Koupmi mapoyri¢ atpo0/Ceatol vepol

Nuyvia < : amougia vepou 1 To Soxeio Aeimet

Auyvia k= : Goyeio yia katakaBia yepdro 1 doygio yia
Katakdbia Aeimet

Auyvia A\ yevikog ouvayeppog

Mhiktpo @/H : emhoyn ékmuong i agaldrwong
Avyvia agaldtwong

M\qktpo ECO emoyn e§otkovopnang evépyelag

Auyvia e§olkovopnang evépyetag
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NPOKATAPKTIKEY EPTAYIEY

‘EAeyxo¢ TG GUOKEVNC

Aol apaipéote T ouokevaoia, BePaiwBeite 011 eival aképain
kat 6Tl mepiéxovtal 6Aa ta efaptipata. Mn ypnotpomoleite
ouokeun mapousia epgavwy Bhapwv. AmeuBuvbeite oto ZépPig
¢ De'Longhi.

Eykatdotaon Tng ouoKevig

& TMpoagoxr!

Katd v eykatdotaon tng pnxavi 6a mpémel va TnpRoETE TIg

apakatw mpogtbomoloelg aopaleiac:

« H pnxavn ekmépmel Beppdtnta otov mepiBdMovta xwpo.
Aol TomoBetioete ™ pnyavy mdvw oy Em@avela
epyaoiac, PePaiwbdeite ot mapapével eAebBepog Xwpog yia
TIEPIMOU 3€K. QVAPEDA OTIC EMQAVELEG TNE OUOKEVNG, Ta
mhaivd pépn kat To mow pépog, kat eAeOBEPOC XwPOc yla
TouNdy1oTOV 15¢€K. TAve amd To pnydvnpa Tou Kage.

« Hruyov dicioduon vepol otn pnxavn pmopei va mpokahéael
BAGBn.

Mnv tomoBereite ™ pnyav kovta oe Bpuoeg vepou 1y o€
VEPOKUTEC.

+ Hunxavi pmopei va umootei BAdPn av maywoet To vepo aTo
E0WTEPLKO TNG.

Mnv eykaBiotatar T ouokeur o€ mepiBaMov Omou n
Beppokpacia pmopei va katéBel kdtw amd To onpeio YOEn.

« TomoBetiote 10 kahwdio TPoYodoaiag e TPOTO KOTE va
unv unoatei BAGPEC amd atyunpéc ywvieg 1y amd T emagn
e Ceotéc em@dvetes (yla mapddetypa nAEKTPIKE MAGKEC).

LOvdeon TG GUOKEVIC

A TMpoagoxr!

BeBaiwbeite 6T1 n tdon Tou nAekTpIKOU SIKTUOL AVTIOTOIXE OE
€Keivn Tou UMOEIKVOEL N ETIKETA € TA GTOLKElR TS PNXAVIG.
Yuvdéote T ouakeur povo oe pia mpiamou £ tomoBeTnOei oword,
pe ehdytotn Suvapkotnta T0A Kat amoTeAeopaTIKr yeiwon.

Ye mepimwon aovpBatétrac petafl e mpidag Kat Tou QIg
NG oUoKeUNC, ameuBuvBeite o€ E18IKEVEVO TIPOOWIKO Yia TV
QVTIKATAaTaoN TOUG PIG.

Mpwtn Aettoupyia TG GUOKEUIG

m 2nueiwan:

« H punxavi éxet eheyyBei oTo €pyoaTdoto xpnolpomolwvTag
Kagé Katd ouvémela eivat GuoIko va umdpyouv Aiya ixvn
Kagé 0to poNo. MAviwg oag eyyuopaoTe OTI N GUOKELR
auth €ivat Kawvoupia.

« Juviotdtal va puBpioete To TayUtepo duvatdv T
OKANPOTNTA TOU VepoU oUpQwva e T dladikacia mou
neplypdpetat otnv mapdypaeo “Npoypappatiopdc e
okAnpotNTag Tou vepol” (oe. 60).



1. Apaipéote 10 doxeio TOU VEPOU, YERIOTE TO PEXPL TN YPapHN
MAX pe @péoko vepd, otn ouvéela TomoBetiiote {avd To
doeio (eik. 1).

2. Zipéyte mpog Ta §w To £6APTNUA MAPAOKELNC KATTOUTOiVO
kat TomoBeTroTe amd KATw éva Adelo doyeio pe Adxiotn
Xwpntkdtnta 100 ml (€ik.2).

3. Zuvdéote T OUOKELN 0TO NAEKTPIKO OiKTUO Kat mathoTe
ot B¢on 1 (€k.3) 10 yeviko dlakomn mou PpiokeTal oTo
oW HEPOC TNC PnavAg.

4, YtpéYte 10 Koupmi Tou atpoy de€l60TpoPa pEXPL TO
téhog, otn B¢éon | (eik. 5): amd To e€apTnpa MapaocKevrg
kamoutoivo Byaivel vepo (eivat avapevopevo To pnydvnpa
va kdvet B6pufo).

5. Teppévete péxpig o6tou n mapoyy (eotol vepou va
dlakomei avtopata: ot hvyviec 2, SPCP, (05
avaBoapnvouy yia va dei§ouv 0Tt mpémet va KeioeTe T
mapoyn atpou, otpé@ovtac T Aapn atpol otn Béon 0.

6. Zpéyte 10 Koupmi atpov otn Béon 0: n cuokeun ofrvet
autopata.

[la va xpnopomoioete T punxavr), avayte tn OLOKELH).

m 2nueiwon:

« Tnv mpwtn @opd mpémet va QudSete 4-5 kagédeg kat
4-5 Kamoutoivo TP TO pnxdvnua apyioel va divel
IKQvomoINTIKA amoteNéopata.

ENAP=H THX MHXANH2

m 2nueiwon:

Mpw avayete T ouokevn, PefaiwBeite 6Tt 0 yevikdg dlakommg mov
Bpioketar oo miow pépog T cuokeunc, Bpioketat ot Béon I (eik. 3).

Kdbe popda mov avapete T ouokeun, ekteheitat autopata évag
kukho¢ mpoBéppavang kai Eeyahpatog o omoiog dev pmopei
va dakomel. H pnyavy €ivar étolun yia xpron povo agou
ohokAnpwBei autdg o KOKAOG.

A Kivéuvog Eykavpdtwy!

Katd to §€Byalpa, amd Ta 6TopIa TOU GUOTHAUATOS TAPOXTC KApE
Tpéxel Aiyo (€06 vepd mou Ba mpémel va ouleyBei oto doyeio
ouMoyi¢ atayovwv mou Ppioketal anmd katw. Awote mpoooyn
WOoTe va Pnv épBete o€ emagn pe midakeg vepoo.

M va avapete TN OUOKELN, TTATHOETE TO TARKTPO U)

(e1k.4): ot huyviec SPkat P P avaBoofrivouy péxpt

N GUOKELN va ekTENéoeL T Béppavon Kat T0 autopato

&émupla: pe autov Tov Tpomo ekTd¢ Tou 0Tt Beppaivetal

0 BpacTipac, N HnXav agrvel To vepo va TPESeEL aTOUG

E0WTEPIKOUE aYwYoU¢ £T0L WOTe va BeppavBouv kat avtoi.
H pnxavy éxet gtdogr ot owotr Beppokpacia 6tav ot Auyvieg
2 xat P 2 napapévouy otabepd avappéve.

2BHZIMO THX MHXANHX
Kdbe popd mou aprvel n pnxavn, extelei autépata évav KUkAo
ékmhuong mou dev mpémet va Slakomei.

A Kivduvog Eykavpdrav!

Katd t 81dpketa T ékmuong, and Ta oTopLa Tou Kagé Ba Pyet
Aiyo {eatd vepo.

Awote mpoooyn WOTE va Ny €pOETE O€ EMAQH e TdAKES VEPOU.

la va ofroete T GuoKeuN, MEOTE TO MARKTPO L!) (ex.4). H
pnxavn ektehei ékmuon Kat 6Tn ouvéyela oPrveL.

m 2nueiwon:

Av n pnxavn ¢ xpnotpomownbei yia peyaho xpovikd diaotnua,
PEPTE Kall T0 YeVIKO dlakomtn otn Béan O (gik. 6).

& TMpoagoxr!

Ma va amo@iyete PAABEC 0T GUGKELN, PNV TIATHOETE TO VEVIKO
Slakomn e €IK. 6 atn Béon 0 6tav n cuekeun ival avappévn.

PYOMIXTE TO AYTOMATO ZBHXIMO (STAND BY)

Mmopeite va puBpicete Ty autopat amevepyomoinon €0l WoTe

ouokeun va oprioet petd amd 15 1y 30 \emtd | petd amd 1,21 3 wpeg.

1. Me ™ pnxav ofnotr ald pe 1o yevikd dlakommn ot
Béon | (e. 3), matiote o mAktpo ECO Kai kpatrote 10
TIATNPEVO EXPL VA avaouv ot Auxvies 0To KATw Pépog Tou
Tivaka eNéyxou (Oeite elkova PeTd To onpeio 2).

2. Em\é€te  Slakomei Tou emBupntov Xpovou (15 1y 30 Nemtd)

1 petaand 1, 2, i 3 wpeg) matevag 1 MRKTPo . (Beite
v avtietotyia Auyvia/xpévog otov ak6AouBo mivaka).
15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
© o o (=J=g
L & A BH o

3. Tamote to miiktpo ECO yia empBeBaiwon e emoyig; e tov
Tpomo auTo EmavampoypappariCeral To auTépaTo oPoto.

m 2nueiwon:

iava amoouvéaeTe TAPWG T GUOKEUN TTTIOTE T0 YEVIKO SlakomTn
TI0U BpIOKETaI TO oW €POG TG ouokeri¢ o Béon 0 (€1k.6).

Me aut ™ Aertoupyia pmopeite va evepyomoljoete 1 va
QTEVEPYOTIOINOETE TOV TPOMO €E0IKOVONONG evépyelag. Auth
n Aertoupyia evepyomolei T eNdyloTn Katavahwon evépyelag
OUHQWVA HE TOUG €V 10X0 EVPWTAIKOUG KaVOVIoHOUC.

H pnxavn éxel mpopuBuotei ané To epyootdato pie Tov Tpomo
auto evepyoroinpévo (uyvia ECO avappévn).

la va amevepyomolijoete ) Aettoupyia, mMatioTe T0 MARKTPO
ECO: n Auyvia oroeL.



latnv ek véou evepyomoinon, matrote 1o mfjktpo ECO: n Auyvia
avdpel.

m 2nueiwon:

T Aettoupyia §oikovopneng evépyelag n pnxavy pmopei va
XPELaoTel pepikd deutepOAemTa avaglovig mpV TV mapoy Tou
TIpWTOU Kagé yiati Ba mpémet va mpoBeppavOei.

NPOETOIMAZIA KAQE

Emiloyn yevong Tov Kagpé

PuBpiote To Koupmi emhoyn¢ TG yeuong Tou kagé (B8) yia va
puBpioete ™ yebon mou emBupeite. 000 oTpépete de€looTpopa
1600 peyahiTepn Ba €ivat n mooOTNTA TOU KAPE 0 KOKKOUG TIOU
Ba aNéoet o pnydvnpa kaimo duvarr Ba ivatn yebon Tou Kaé.

m 2nueiwon:

« Ymv mpwtn xpfon Ba mpémer va mpoywprioete e

MPoOTABeleC Kal va KAveTe apKeTolC Kaédec yia va
EVTOMIOETE TN 06WOTH B€01 TOU KoupmLoU.
Awote mpoooyn WOTE va pnv oTpéWete mdpa moAD pog To
MAX, SlapopeTikd umdpyel o Kivouvog va éxete moAD apyn
mapoyr (pe otayovec), Kupiwg otav BéNeTe va eTolpdoeTe
800 eAit{avia Kagé Tavtoypova.

Emi\oyn mogotnrag kagpé oo phit{ave
PuBpiote 0 Koupni emhoyr¢ moadTnTac Tou Kagé (B9) yia va
puBpioete Ty embupn HOO(%]:

cosc0,
4 ®e

ceso0eq,
.
.

000 meploodTepo oTpéPeTe Oe§100TPOPA TOGO MO Ehapug Ba
€ivat o Kaéc.

m 2nueiwon:

Yy mpaytn xpnon Ba mpémel va mpoywproeTe pe mpoomdbeleg
Kal va KAveTe apKeTolg KAPEDEC yla va EVIOMIOETE T 0WOTA
B¢on Tou koupmov.

P0OBpion Tou podov Tou Kagé
0 podog Tou kagé dev Ba mpémel va puBpiotei, ToukdyioTov
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otV apxn, ylati £xel puBLOTEL amd To py0oTAGIO0 £TOL WOTE VL
ENMTUYXAVETE ) OWOTH TAPOT| TOU KAE.

(01000, AQOU PTIASETE TOUC MPWTOUC KAPEDEC, €V N MAPOKH
dev eival apketd oupmayng Kat e Aiyn Kpépa i moAd apyn
(o€ otayovec), Ba mpémel va T dlopbwoete and to dtakomtn
pUBpIoNG Tou Babpou dheong (ik.7).

m 2npeiwon:

0 diakémng pubpiong mpémel va mepLoTPEPETAL Povov OTav 0
oMo Aertoupyei.

Mapoxn Kagé o1 pe oTayove, yupiote 10
dlakomn de€dotpoga Ox1 meploodTEPD
and pia Béon mpog Tov apiBpod 7. fa
mapoxr mo "yepdrou" kagpé kat yia va
BehtiwBei n 6PN T KpEpag, yupiote o
dlakmn aplotepdoTpoga katd pia Béon
TIpog Tov apiBp6 1 (6x1 meploaoTepeg and
pia Béagic T @opd, SlapOpETIKG 0 KAYEC
Ba Byet o€ otayovec).

To amotéheopa avtig ¢ §16pBwong yivetal avtiAnmtd pévo
petd v dtadoykn mapaokeur TOuNdx10ToV 2 Kapedwv. Av petd
an6 autd T poBuion dev éxete To embupntd amotéleopa, Oa
nipémel va emavaldpete Tic lopbuwaelg meplotpépovtag T Aapn
katd pia akopn Béon.

ZupBoulég yia mo {00 Kagpé

M mo (o6 kagé oag oupPoulevoupe:

« KQvTe pia ékmuon TP anmd Ty Tapoyn, mATwvTaS To
m\KkTpo &B/F: and Tov eyxuth Pyaivel 0TO vepod mou
Beppaivel OAOKANPO TO E0WTEPIKO KUKAWHA TNG PNXaAVS
Kal KAvEL ToV Kagé va givat mo (eoTog.

« (eotavere pe {eotd vepd Kat Ta AiTdvia (xpnotpomolrote
T Aertoupyia {eatou vepoD).

MpoeToipacia Tou Kagé XPNOIPHOMOLWVTAC KAPE GE KOKKOUC

A TMpoagoxr!

Mn xpnotpomoleite Kapapewévoug KOKKOUC Kagé ylati pmopei
va KoA60UY 0T0 HOAO Kal va TOV KATAOTHGOLY dxpnoTo.

1. Ewdyete Tov Kagé o€ KOKKOUC oTnv avtiotolyn Orkn (€Ik. 8).

2. TomoBetiote KaTw amd T0 0UOTNHA TAPOXHC KAPE:

- 1 @hir{avt ev emBupieite 1 Kagé (k. 9)

- 2 phir{avia, av emBupieite 2 KaQEDe.

Xapn\wote Tov eyyutrpa e TpOMO TOU va TPOaEyyilel

000 10 duvatd meploaTepo Ta PAtlavia. H kpépa yivetal

kahbtepn (€k.10)

4. Tliéote T0 MAKTPO TIOU QVTLOTOIXE 0TV EMBUNTH Tapoxn
(1 ohr¢avt TP 1 2 philavia T2 T2, elk. 11 kat 12).

w



5. H npoetopacia apyiel kat n Avyvia S o2 P
TIapapével avappévn o€ OAn ) Sidpkela TG mapoync.

m 2nueiwon:

+ Evw n pnyavi kdvel ka@é, n mapoyr Hmopei va oTapatroel

avd maoa oTyPr MATWVTAC éva K Twv 800 MARKTPWY
napoyn¢ (2 kat £ C2).
Mohic ohokAnpwBei n mapoyn, av Bélete va avénoete
TV MOeOTNTA TOU KaQE 010 QNT{dvl, pmopeite am\d va
kpatqoete matnpévo (yla 3 devtepddemta) éva amd Ta
koupmd napoxnc kagé (SZoSZCD).

Mo ohokAnpwBei n mpoeTolytacia, N pnyavn eivat xoiyn yia véa xprion.

m 2nueiwon:

Ma mo (eoto kagé, avatpéste oty mapdypago “ZupBoudég
yia mo {eoT0 ka@é ” (map. 56).

& TMpoaoyij!

« Av o kagéc Byaivel o otayovee 1y eENdyloTa oupmayng pe
Niyn Kpépa 1} moAd kpoog dlaBdote To kepdhato “Emiluon
mpoPAnudtwv” (oe. 65).

Katd m &1dpketa tng xpriong, otov mivaka ehéyyou pmopei
va avayouv Auyviec Twv omoiwv n onpacia avagépetat
oTnv mapdypago "Inuacia twv Augviwv" (oeh.64).

Mpostoipacia Tov Ka@é XpnotpomoLWVTAC AAEGHEVO KAPE

& lpodoyn!

« Mn Balete moté mpoaheopévo Kagé pe TO pnxavnua
opnoto, yla va amo@iyete 10 OLAGKOPTIONO TOU OTO
€0WTEPIKO Ppwpilovtag To. X auty TNV mepinTwon n
pnxavr 6a pmopouoe va umootei BAGBN.

Mn xpnotponoleite moté meplogdtepo amd pa peovpa,
S1aQOPETIKG TO E0WTEPIKO TNE PUNXaAVS Hmopei va hepwBei

KalL TO XWvi va PmOUKWOEL.

m 2nueiwon:
Av ypnotpomoteite mpoaheopévo Kagé,
MOPEITE va XpnOIHOTION0ETE POV éva
oNit{avi T gopa.

1. Xpéyte To  koupmi emhoyn¢ yebong ToU  Kagé
aploTePOOTPOPa PéXPL TENOUC, 0TN Béon @a—.

2. BePawbeite o1 10 xwvi dev éxel ppdcel, ot ouvéxela
€loayete pa kot pe(odpa mpoaheopévou Kagé (€1k.13).

3. TomoBetrote éva @NT{avt kdtw amd T0 oUoTNpa Mapoylic KAYE:
MNatqote To mijktpo mapoxn¢ T ehirlaviod S (e1k.11).

5. H npoetowpaoia apyiler kar pmopei va dwakomei o€
omotadrimote otyp matwvtag éva and ta do mMARKTpa
napoyic (S22 0 SZ L2 ).

lla va amevepyomotnoete T Aettoupyia mpoaNeopévoy Kagé,

OTPEYTE TO Koupni o€ pia amd Ti¢ 0o dMeg Béaelc.
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m 2nueiwon:

Ano Tov tpomo €§olKOVOHNONG EVEPYELAG PEXPL TNV TIAPOKH
TOU TIPWTOU KA, PMOPEL va YPEIAOTEL va TEPIPEVETE PEPIKA
deutepolenta.

NPOETOIMAZIATIA KAMOYTZINO

& lMpoadoxr! Kivéuvo eykavpdrwy
Katd T 6idpkela e mpoetolpaciag Pyaivet atudg: mpoooyr ota
eyKavpata.

1. Tao kamoutaivo, eTolpdote Kaé o€ peydho AT{avt.

2. Tepiote éva doyeio kat yepiote To pe mepimov 100 ypappdpta
yahakrog yia kdBe kamoutaivo mou BéAeTe va poETOIUdoETE.
Katd v emoyn twv daotdoewv Tou doxeiou, Adete
umoyn 6t o dykog Ba auénbei katd 2 i 3 popéc.

m 2nueiwan:

o va emrdxeTe mo mUKvO Katmololo appo, xpnotpomnolote
anoPoutupwpévo 1 nui-amoPoutupwpévo yala kai o€
Beppokpaoia Yuyeiou (mepimou 5°). Nava amoguyete To yaAa
e Niyo agpoyaha, 1y pe peydhec povokeg, kaBapilete mavta
10 €§dpTnua Omw¢ meptypaget n mapdypagog “Kabapiopog
€¢apTUaToc Mapaokev ¢ Kamoutaivou petd T xprion".

3. Matotetomiiktpo :navtiototyn Avyvia ba avaBooprivet
yla va deiet ot Bpioketat oe dadikaoia Béppavon.

5. ZTp€YTe MPOC T €6W TO E§APTNHATIAPATKEVI|C KATIOUTOIVO,
Buiote 10 070 SoXE(0 TOU YaAakToC (€1K.14).

6. Mohic otabepomonBei n Auyvia oTpéYTE TO Koupmi
atpol otn Béon 1. And o e§dptnua Pyaivel atpdg mou Tou
divel 1o yaha pia Kpepwdn 6Yn Kat avéavel Tov Gyko.

7. Ta mo kpepwdn agpo, otpéPte 1o doyeio pe amahég
KIVIO€IC amd Katw mpog Ta mdvw. (Zuviotdtal n mapoxn
atpo yla Oyt mepLoadTepa amd 3 Aemtd ouvexopeva)

8. MoM¢ emtlyete Tov appd mou embupeite, dlakoyte Ty
mapoyn Tov atpol GépvovTag To Koupmi atn Béon 0.

A Tpoaoyn! Kivbuvog eykavudtawv
Ytpépete mavia 1o Koupmi atpol oty Béon O , mpw
agapéote 10 doyeio Tou yaAakTog pe To appdyaha wote
va amo@Uyete kayipata mou pmopei va mpokahéoouy ot
midakeg Tou Kauto yaAakTog.

9. TpoaBéote 1o MT{dvi ToU Kagé mou €ixate MPOETOLPATEL
70 YaAa pe Tov agpd. To Kamoutaivo eivat Totpo: mpoobéote
(dyapn kata BovAnon kai, av BéNete, maomahiote Tov appo
pe Niyo Kakdo o€ okovn.

m Znpeiwon:
« Apéowg pETa apol ETOIUAOETE TO KATTOUTOVO Kal HONIG

amevepyorotnBei n Aertoupyia ato, matioeTe 10 MRKTPO
atpol , av matroete 10 mktpo SZ0 SZC2 yia



va kavete Savd kagé, n pnxavi Bpioketal o€ moAD uPnAn
Beppokpacia yia avtr T Aerroupyia (ot Auyvieg SZkat
S22 avaBoaprivouy yia va deiouv 6Tt n Beppokpacia
dev eivat katdMnAn): Ba mpémel va mepipévete déxa Aemtd
EXPLN HnXavR va KpUWOEL Aiyo.

[0 va kpuwoEL Mo ypryopa, PETA TV amevepyomoinon g
Nerroupyiag atpol, avoite T AaPi atpov Kat agnote va
Tpéel To vepod amd To §apTnpa MAPAGKEViG KAOUTOivVO
Jéoa o€ €va doyeio PéxpLVa oTapathoovy va avafooPrvouv

ot Auyvie¢c SZka S .

& Kivéuvoc Eykauudrwy!
Awote mpoooy wote va pnv €pBete o emagn e midaxeg vepol.

KaBapiopo Tou e€aptijpatog yia kamoutaivo petd t xpron
KaBapiote 10 €§dptnua mapaokevrg kamoutoivou kB popd
TIOU XPNOIHOTIOLEITE Yia va amo@UYETe va umdpéouv umoAeippata
ydakto 1y va gpagel.

A Tpodoyr! Kivbuvog eykauudrwy
Kard t d1dpketa tou kabapiopot, amd to e§dptnpa Byaivel Aiyo {eatd
vepo. Awate mpogoy 1 wote va v épBete oe emagr e midakeg vepoo.

1. Agriote 10 vepd va Slappevoel yia Niye devtepohemta,
0TPEPOVTAC TO Koupni Tou atpol ot Bon I. Xt ouvéyela
Q€pTE TO Koupni atpov ot B¢éon 0 yia va dlakopete Ty
mapoyr Tou (€6ToU vepoU.

2. Nepiyévete pepika Aema péxpic tou To £§GpTNHO MAPACKEVG
KaTmouTaivo va KPUWOEL T GUVEELD, E TO éva XEpL, KpATHOTE
otabepry ™ Aapri Tov owAiva Tou e§apTAToC Kat jie T0 Mo
OTPEYTE aPIOTEPOOTPOA (€IK. 15) Kal apaipéote 1o E§apTnpa
TIPOG Tl KATw Yia val yet (€1K.16).

3. KaBapiote oxohaotikd ta efaptipata Tov avadevtrpa
ydhaktog e éva oouyyapt kat xhiapd vepo.

4. BePawwBeite ot ot oméc mou deiyvel To BéNog otny eik. 17 ev
£youv Bouhwael. Av xpetddetal, kaBapiote pe pia kapgitoa.

5. KaBapiote oxohaotikd ta efaptipata Tov avadevtrpa
ydhaktog e éva oouyyapt kat xhapd vepo.

6. TomoBetiiote kat mAAL T0 €§pTNUA Yia KAMmOUTOivo 0TO
aKPOPUOL0 GTIPWYVOVTAC Kal EPIOTPEPOVTAC TO TTPOG Td
TAve péxptva ouvdedei.

NPOETOIMAZIATOY ZEXTOY NEPOY

& Tpodoyr! Kivbuvog eykaduarog

Mnv a@rvete T pnyavi xwpic emTpnon Katd Ty mapoxr Tou
Ceatol) vepou. Awakoyte v mapoyr Tov (ool vepol, Omwg
TEPLYpaQeTal mapakdtw, otav 1o @Ait{avt eival yepdro. To
€§dpTnHa Tapackeui¢ KamouToivo Beppaivetal katd m Sidpkela
¢ mapoyxn¢ kat Ba mpémel va to mdoete povo amé ) Aapn.

1. TomoBetnote éva doxeio kaTw amd To e§ApTNHATAPAOKEVTS
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Kamoutaivo (600 o Kovtd yivetal wote va amo@euyBolv ot
mToINEC)

2. BePawbeite ot o1 hvyviec S kat PP
avappévec otabepa.

3. XTpéYTe TO KOUTI TOU OTHOU aPLOTEPOOTPOPA KATA HIOT
oTpo@r péxpt Téhoug. Apxileln mapoxn.
Awakoyte emavagépovtag To kKovpni atpol otn Héon 0.

m 2npeiwon:

Av o tpomo¢ "Energy saving" (e§olkovopnon evépyelac)
éxel evepyomoinOei, n mapoy1 Tou {eoTol vepol pmopei va
Eexivnoel petd amo Niya devtepolemta avapoviig.

« Edv emBupeite Ty mapoyr atpol dpeca agol eToipdoate 1o
Ceot6 vepd, ouviotdrar va avoi€ete T Aapr aTpou yla pepika
deutepOATIETa, yia va adELGoETE TOUG aywyoUq vepoU.

eivat

KAOAPIZMOX

A TTpodoyr!

la Tov KaBapiopd TG pnxavAg, pn xpnotgomoleite
dlahotec 1y dtaPpwtikd amoppumavtikd 1 ahkooX. Me Tig
umepavtopatec pnxavés De'longhi dev ypewdletar va
Xpnotpomoleitar xnuikd mpooBeta yia tov kabapiopd. To
uyp6 kabapiopov aAdtwv mou ouvietd n De'Longhi eivat pe
Bdon Ta @ualkd cuatatika kat améuta flodacmdatylo.
Kavéva and ta eSaptpata ¢ pnyavic dev mpémel va
mBei oe MhuvTrplo mdtwy.

«  Mn xpnowomoleite atgunpd avikeipeva yia va apaipéoete
TIC EMKAOAOELC TOU KAPE yLaTi propei va ypat{ouvicouy Tig
UETaMIKEC Kal TAAOTIKEG EMQAVELEC.

KaBapiopdg te pnxaviig

Tamapakdtw pépn e unxavi¢ Ba mpénel va kabapiCovtal TakTKd:

- doyeio umoheppdtav kagé (A17),

- biokog cuNoyric atayoviBiwy (A15).

- doyeio vepou (A12).

- 0TOpIo 6wAnvakiov kagé (A18),

- Ywviylatny leaywyn mpoaeopévou kagé (A8).

- TOE0WTEPIKO TNG UNXaVNS Me MpooBacn agou éxet avoileln
Bupida tou eyyutr (A16)

- gyyutic (A20).

KaBapiopdg Soxeiov yia katakddia kapé

Otav n Avyvia lm_::J avaooPnvel, Ba mpéme va adeidoete 10

doyeio yla katakabia Tov kagé. Méxpic 6tou va kaBapiotei To

doxeio Twv umohewupdtwy, n Avgvia ouvexiCet va avaBooPrivet

katn pnxavn ev pmopei va kavel Kagé.

[ mpoywprjoete o€ KaBapiopd (pe To pnydvnpa avappévo):

« Aoiéte 10 moptdki mpoofaong oo eumpdg pépog Pydhte
10 dioko ouMoyri¢ atayovidinv (€1k.18), adedote TV Kat
KaBapiote Tv.



Adeidote kat kaBapiote mpooexTikd To Soyeio amd Ta
UMoA€iupaTa mPOOEKOVTAC WOTE Va apalpéoete ONa Ta
umoAeippata oto Bdbog.

& TMpoaoij!

Otav Pydlete o dioko cuNoyR¢ oTayOvwy, UMOXPEWTIKA
npémel va adeldoeTe mavta to doyeio yla katakdbia akopn Kat
av dev eivat Teleiwg yepdro.

Edv dev tov kaBapioete, QTIdyvoVTaC TOUC EMOPEVOUC KaQEDES
elvar mBavov va yepioel mve amd To kavoviko o doxeio yia
katakd0ia kat va Bouhwaet i unxave.

KaBapiopog diokou gulhoyri¢ oTayovidiwv

& TMpoaoyij!

Av 1o doxeio cuMoyr¢ otayovidiwy dev adeldlel TakTika, To vepod

pmopei va exelhioel kal va eloywprogl péoa 1 ota maivd tng

pnxavng. Autd pmopei va mpokahéoel BAGPN oTo pnydvnpa, TV

em@dvela atpiéne 1 T yopw mePLoyy.

H Aexavn ouMoyng otayovidiov Olabétel deiktn pe @hotép

(KOKKWOU XpwHATOC) Yia TN 0TABPN Tou vepol mou mepLEEL

(e1x.19). Mpw 0 deiktng apyioet va mpoeéxel amd To dioko oTApIENG

QAit{avioyy, mpémel va adeldoete kai va kabapioete T Aekdvn.

Ma va agaipéoete 1o 6ioko oUMOYRC oTayovev:

1. Bydhe 1o dioko ouMoyr¢ oTaydvwy kat To doyeio yia Ta
katakadia tov kagé (€ik.18).

2. Adeidote T hekdvn culoyi aTayovidinv kat To doxeio yia
katakdBia kat movete.

3. TomoBetnote kat mdi To doxeio ouMoyr¢ aTayovwy Kal To
doxeio yla ta kataxkadia Kage.

KaBapiopog Tov £6wTEPIKOU TNE PNXaAVIIC

A Kivéuvos nAektpomnéiag! .

Mow and omowdrmote evépyela Kabapiopol TwV EOWTEPIKWY
pepav, Ba mpénmet va oprioete T pnyav (eite "Xrowo") katva my
amoouvdéoete amd v mpia. Mn BubiCete moté ) ouakeur) oto vepo.

1. ENéyyete taktika (mepimov wa @opd to prva) 6t T0
E0WTEPIKO TG PNXavi¢ (mpoadctjo agov éxete apaipéoel
™ Aekavitoa ouloyii¢ otayovidinv) dev eival Bpwiko.
Av xpetaletar, apaipéote Ta UMOAEIPATA TOV KAPE PE TO
mvého Kat éva opouyyapl.

2. Avappogriote OMa Ta umoNeippaa e pia nAEKTpIKT okodma (€. 20).

KaBapiopog Tou doyeiov vepou

1. KaBapiCete Taktikd (mepimou pia @opd to piva kai o€
kdBe avtikatdotaon Tou @iktpou amookAfpuveng (av
npoPAémetar) To Soxeio vepol (A12) pe éva vypd mavi kat
pe Niyo o amoppumavtiko.

2. Tepiote to doyeio pe ppéoko vepd kai TomoBeTiiote T0 mAAL
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KaBapiopdg atopiwv tou eyyutipa kagé

1. KabBapilete Ta pmek e mapoyng kagé pe éva opovyydpt i
évamavi (e1k.21).

2. EMéyxete Ot ol TpUmec TG povadag mapoxn¢ Kagé
dev éxouv Pouhwoel. Av ypeldletal, agaipéote Ta
Katakafa Tou Kagé pe pa odovioylugida (ek.22).

KaBapiopog xwviol yia tnv eicaywyr Tov
TPOaAEGPEVOU Kapé

ENéyxete Taktika (mepimov wa opd to prva) €dv o Ywvi
eloaywyn¢ mpoaeopévou kagé (A8) éxel Poulwoel Ev
avayKn aQaipéote Ta UMONEIPHATA TOU Ka@é pe éva mvédo.

KaBapiopdg Tou eyxvtipa
0 eyxutnpac (A20) Ba mpémet va kabapiCetar Touhdyiotov pia
@opd To prva.

& TMpoagoxr!

0 eyyutipac dev pmopei va a@apebei otav n pnyav €ivat

avappévn.

1. BefawBeite 0w n pnxavh €xel ektehéoel owotd
Siadikaoia ofnoipatoc (BX. “Xprotyo”).

2. Kheiote To moptdki mpooPaong.

3. Bydte 1o dioko ouMoyr¢ otayovidinv Kat To doyeio yia
Katakdbia (gk.18).

4. Tatqote mpog 10 €0wTePIKO Ta G0 MAAKTPA KOKKIVOU
XPWUATOG Kat TaUTXpova apaipéoTe Tov EyXuTH mPog T0
e§wTEpIKO (€1 23).

A TMpoagoxr!

ZEMAYNETE MONO ME NEPO

XQPIZ ATIOPPYMANTIKA — OXI XTO NAYNTHPIO MIATQN

KaBapiote tov eyyutpa xwpic amoppumavtikd yiati pmopei va

ipokahéoouv BAAe.

5. BuBiote Tov eyyutrpa eni 5 hemtd og vepd kat EePydte Tov
KATw amo To fpoon.

6. Meta tov kaBapiopd, elodyete kat Mkt T0 eyyuTipa 010
OTNPIYHa Kat 0Tov TEipo Tng Bdong.
Ym ovvéxela matote v emypagr PUSH péxpt va
QAKOUOETE TOV XaPAKTNPLOTIKG 0.

mansiwan!
"li] Tmpypa -
[




Av o eyyutipag  TomoBeteital
dokoha Ba mpémel (mpwv and v
€l0aywyN TOU) Va TOV EMQVapEPETE
0T 0woTH A10TAoN TATWVTAS TOUG
800 poyhoug omu deiyvet n Elkova.
7. Meta v tomoBémon, PePaiwbeite
01t Ta 600 Kokkwva TAMKTpa €xouv =
aogaNioet mpo¢ Ta £€w. g =
8. TomoBerjote To Oioko ouMoyig  SeR-
otayovidiov  kat To doyeio yia
katakdoua.
9. Kheiote o moptdki mpdopaong.

AOANATQZH
Agahatoote to pnxdvnpa 6tav otov mivaka avafooprivel n
Muyvia B/F.

& IPOSOXH!

« To mpoidv agaipeong aNdtwv mepIéxel 0&éa mov pmopei va
epebioovv To Géppa Kat Ta pdia. Mpémel umoxpewTIKd va
pEite TIC MPOEIGOTTOI0ELS A0YANELC TOU KATAOKEVAOTH
TIOU avagépovTal 0To Joxeio Tou mpoidvTo Kal Ti¢ 0dnyieg
TIOU TIPEMEL Ve aKONOUBNOETE 0€ TEPITWON EMAPRC I TO
O¢ppa Kal Ta pdtia.

« Juviotatat n Xpion amokKAECTKG TOU  MPOIOVTOC
agahdtwong ¢ De’longhi. H ypron twv akatdMnhwv
TIPOIOVTWY aQadTwong, 6mwc Kat n idla n agakdtwen mou
eV ekteeltal TakTika, pmopei va dnpioupyrioel BAdBeg
TI0U OV KAAUTITEL ) €yyUN 0N TOU KATAOKEVAOTH).

1. Avdyte T pnyavi

2. Adeidote To doyeio Tou vepou (A12).

3. Pi€te oo doyeio vepol To mpoidv Slahuppévo o vepod
(mpavta¢ ¢ avahoyieg mou  umodelviovtal 0T
GUOKEVAOia TOU TIPOI6VTO).

TomoBetrote éva okebo KdTw amd To cUoTHPA TTAPOXIC
(eotoy vepol To omoio Ba mpémel va éxel eldylotn
Xwpnukoétnta 1,5L.

4. Tleppévete péxpig otou ot Auyviec &2 kat S22 va

avdpouv otabepd.

& TMpoaoyij! Kivouvog eykavudrwv

And 1o e§dptnpa mapaokevng kamoutoivo Byaivel {eotd vepd

Tou epiéyet o&éa. AoTe mpoooyr WoTe va pnv épBete o€ emagn

He midakeg vepou.

5. Matqote 1o mhktpo &/Bl Kal Kpatote 0To matyévo
yla Touldytotov 5 devtepohenta yia va empBefalnoete
mv &oaywyn Tou Slaldpatog Kat va Eekvioete v
apaldtwon. H Auyvia péoa oto mAKTpO mapapével
avappévn otaBepd yia va deiet v évapén Tou
mpoypdupatoc agahdtweng kai ol huyviec S, SPCP
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Kal d'b avaBoaprivouv Tavtoxpova yia va dei€ouv 6Tl
TIPEMEL VA TEPLOTPAQEL TO KO TOU aTpo 0T Béon | (Sev
€lval duvatr n mapackeun Tov Kage).

6. XTpéyte T0 Koupmi Tou atpol aplotepdoTpoga otn Béon

l: To Sdhvpa agaddtwong Pyaivel amd to E§dpTua
TIAPACKEUNG Kamoutoivo Kat apyiCel va yepiCet o doeio
ToU €ivat amo K4Tw.
To mpdypappa agaipeong aMdtwv ektelel autopata pia
0€lpd am6 Eefydpata katd SlaoTApaTa, yia va agatpéoel
Ta umoAeippata aAdTWY amo E0WTEPIKO TG PNXAVIS TOU
KOQE.

Méta amd 30 hemtd To doyeio vepou eivai ddeto kat avapet n Avyvia

OQ, ol \uyviee €ival o evalayn S22, SZ X2 kal @)

Yrpéyte 1€ hapn atpol de§iootpoa péypttéhoug ot Béon 0.

H pnyavi Ba eival twpa €rowun yia m dadikasia ékmuong pe

kaBapd vepo.

7. Abeidote 10 doyeio mou ypnatpomoujoate yia T culoyn
Tou Slahvpatog amaoféotwong Kat {avatomodetiote 10
(0€10 KATW a6 TO £6APTNHA TAPAOKEVHC KATTOUTGIVO.

8. Agaipéote T Oelapeviy vepol, adedote Ty, SePydhete
TNV HE TPEOUHEVO VEPO, yepioTe TV e KaBapd vepo, Kat
elodyete y Eavd. 01 huyvieg S22, SPCP kal
avaBooprivouv Tautéypova.

9. Xtpéyte T Aapn atpol aploTepOOTPOPA KATA LK OTPOPH

otn Béon 1. To {eatd vepd Byaivel amd To oTOpI0.

"Otav 1o doyeio Tou vepou eival eviehng ddeto, aprvel n

Duyvia /I kat avapet n Auyvia 0\ kai avaBooprvouv

othyviec 2, S22, d'}, .

O¢pte To koupmi otn B¢on 0, yepiote Savd To doyeio vepol

Kai n pnxavr oPrvet autéparta.

la va 0 )(;i)nmponotr']osrs QVAETE TN OUOKELT MATWVTAC TO

miktpo (1)
NPOTPAMMATIZMOX THX XKAHPOTHTAZ TOY NEPOY

To wivupa /B epgaviCetal petd amo éva mpokabopiopévo
Sldotnua Aettoupyiag mov e€aptdtal amd T okAnpdtnTa TOU
VEPOU.

H ovokeu eivar puBpiopévn amd to epyootdolo yia emimedo
oKA\npotTag 4. (moAb okAnpod vepo). Edv Béhete, pmopeite
va Tpoypappatioete 0 pnydvnua Bacel TG MPAYUATIKG
OKANPOTNTAC TOU VEPOU OTIC AVTIOTOIXEC MEPIOXEC, KAvovTag
MyOTEPO TAKTIKN, € TOV TpOTO auTo, T Sladikacia agadtwong.

1.

Métpnon tn¢ okAnpoTNTAC TOV VEPOU

1. Agaipéote amd T ocvokevacia v Tawia avtidpaong
“TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” mou mapéxetat padi pe 1o mapov
€yxelpioto.

2. BuBiote v evtehwg oc éva motipl vepd yla éva
deutepOlento mepimov.



3. Agaipéote v Tawia amd 1o vepd kat TvaéTe Ty eEhagpd.
Metd am6 mepimov éva Aemtd Ba dnpioupynBolv 1, 2,
31 4 TETPaywVAKIa KOKKIVOU YPWHATOC, avaAdyws Tng
okAnpOTNTAG TOU VepoU, KABe TETPAYWVAKL avTIoTOIXEL O€

1 eminedo.
Enimedo 1 .
Enimedo 2 . .

LCIEE——] ] ] ]
brincdos NN

P0OBpioN Tn¢ oKANPOTNTAG TOV VEPOD

1. BePawwbeite otin pnxavn éxet ofroet (al\d eival 61o pelpa
Kall 0 yevikog dlakomtng Bpioketal otn Béon 1).

2. MNotmjote 10 mhiktpo B/ Kkal Kpatjote TO
MaTEEVO yla Touhdxlotov 6 OeutepOhemta: ol Avyvieg
S VAN avdBowy
Tavtoypova.

3. Tatote To miktpo: ECO yia va puBpioete Thv mpaypuatiki
oKAnpoTNTa (N 0TABUN MOV €xEl aviyveuTel amé TNV Tawia
avtiépaong).

Ytafun Xtdbun 2tabun 2tdbun

1 2 3

4
e 8 © (=]
S w A DM

4. Natiote 1o nAKTpo 2/ yia va Byeite amo To pevou.

210 ONEi0 AUTO N CUOKEVN £XEL TPOYPANHATIOTE €K Véou Pdael
NG véag pOBUIONE TNG GKANPOTITAC TOU VEPOU.

Av emBupeite va aAadete ) Beppokpacia tou vepol e T

omoia Byaivel 0 KaQEC, TPOXWPNOTE pe Tov akéAoubBo Tpomo:

1. Me m pnxavy ofnot) ala e o yeviko dlakomtn oty
B¢on | (e1k.3), matqote To mMktpo S Kal Kpatiote To
TIATNHEVO PEXPL VO aVAPOULY 01 NuXVieg Tov Tivaka eNEyyou.

2. MNatqote 1o mhqktpo PP péxpl va emhééte

Beppokpaaia mou embupeire:
XAMHAH YWHAH
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3. 3.Matote to mijktpo S yia emPBefaiwon e emoyng.
Ot Auyviec orivouv.

Taon: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Katavahoupevn 1oyuc: 1450 W
Mieon: 15 bar
Xwpntikotnta doxeiov vepou: 1,7L
Miaotdoeig LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
Mniko¢ kahwdiou: 1,5m
Bapoc: 10,8 kg

€ 0 efomhiopdc OUPPOPYWVETAL €Miong, Kal pE TIC
akohouBec odnyiec CE:

+ 00nyiec XaunMc Tdong 2006/95/CE kai petémerta
TPOMOTIOIAOELC.

+ 08nyia HMZ 2004/108/CE kat petémerta Tpomomoloelg

+  Eupwnaikdg Kavovioudg Stand-by 1275/2008

« Tavhikd Kat Ta avtikeipeva mou mpoopilovtal va épBouv o€
EMAQPN PE TPOPIPA CUPHOPPWVOVTAL HE TIC dlatdSelg Tou
Evpwmaikol Kavoviopot 1935/2004.

AIAGEXH

E\/ Yopewva pe v Evpwmaikn odnyia 2002/96/EK, unv
—

amoppintete T ouokev) Mali pe Ta  olKiakd
amoppippata aAG mapadwote TV o€ éva emionpo
kévTpo avakiKAweng.



NEPITPAOH

IHMAZIA

AvaBoaprivouv ot huyvieg

H pnxav dev eivat éroln yia tov kagé (n
Beppokpacia Tou vepou Oev xel PTAOEL 0TOV IOAVIKO
Babpo). Mepipévete péxpc 6tou oL Auyviec va
avapouv otabepd mpwv KAveTe TOV Kapé

Ot Avyviec avaBouv otabepd

H pnxavn €xe1 T owotr Beppokpacia kat pmopei va
KAvel Kage.

H Auyvia avapel otaBepd

H pnyavn divet éva gAitlavi kagé

H \uyvia avdaper otaBepd

H unxavn divet 600 hir{avia kagé

H Auyvia atpod avaBooprivel

H unxavi mpoBeppévetal otnv 18aviki Beppokpacia
yla Ty mapaywyn atpov. Mepipévete péxpig dtou
n Auyvia va mapapével otabepd avappévn mpw
OTPEYETE TO KOUTT{ TOU ATHOU

H \uyvia atpol avaBet otabepd

H unxavn €ivat étotun yia v mapoyn atpo

1] \uyviec
Kkat'evaMayn

avapooPrivouy

H pnxavip ektehei ofriowo (beite mapdypago
"¥Broipo")

AvaBoaprvouv ol huyvieg

H pnxavr umodeikvoer 6t Ba mpémet Ba oTpéPTe TO
Koupmi atpo0 otn Béon |

O \uyvieg
Kat'evaNayn

avapooBrivouy

H pnyaviy umodekviel 0Tt Ba mpémel Ba oTpéYTe To
Koupmi atpol otn Béon 0

> 0

H Auyvia avapel otaBepd

H unxav eivat evepyomoinpévn otov Tpomo
Aettoupyiag e§otkovopnon vépyetag

>0

H Auyvia avpet otaBepd

To avtopato mpoypappa agadtwong Ppioketat oe
e€EMdn
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ZHMAZIATON OQTEINON AYXNION ZYNATEPMOY

NMEPITPAOH

IHMAZIA

TINA KANETE

o)

> @

i

H huyvia avapet otabepd

To vepd oto doyeio Oev
eivat apketd 1 1o doyeio
dev  éxel  TomoBetnei
0WoTa

Tepiote T Oedapeviy vepol fi/kat
TomoBenote T owotd, méfovtdg
N PEXPL TEPPA WOTE VA AKOUOETE
TOV XapaKTnpLoTikd B4pupo.

To doyeio eival Bpwpko
kai/f Bovhwpévo

Zem\OveTe ) agaataote 1o doxeio

> 0

()

H \uyvia avaBooBrivet

MToAU YhoKoppéVaG KaPES
Je amoTéNeapa 0 KaPES va
TpéyeLmoAL apyd.

EnavahdBete v mapoy Kagé Kau
YupioTe 1o Slakdmmn puBptong dheong
de§ioatpoga (e, 10) Katd pia Béon
Tpog Tov apiByo 7, evw 0 pUog Tou
Kagé Aemoupyel Av agol yete Kavel
TOUMGIOTOV 2 Kapédeg, N Tapoyr
elvat axkopn moAb apyn, emavaaBete
T 616pBwon amd o koupmi piBpLoNG
Kartd o axopn Béon (Oeite poBion
JOAOU KaQE OEN.).

H pnxavij dev pmopei va
Kavel KaQé

Av to mpoBAnpa emyével, ouveyiCel
oTpEYTE T Koupmi ot Béon | Kat
agnote va tpéet Niyo vepd amd tov
TIAPACKEVAOTI| KATTOUTGivOU.

00

T o
> @

H\uyvia avaBer otaBepa

To doxeio yla katakadia
gival yeparo n dev éxel
eloayBei

Adeidote o doyeio amd Ta katakdbia,
10 dioko ouMoyri¢ otayovidiwv Kat
mpoxwpnote o kabaplopo, ot
ouvéyela TomoBetote Ta Kat mAh
(e1k.18) Znuavtiko: dtav agaipeite
1 dioko ouMoyic  oTayovwy
nipénel mdva va adeldoete T Bk
UTTOAELPATOV KAQE aKON Kat av dev
£xel yeplioeL. Edv dev Tov kabapioete,
QUAYVOVTAG  TOUC  EMOpEVOUC
Kapédeq ivar mBavov va yepioel
dvw amd To Kavovik To doyeio yia
Karakabia katva Boulaaogt n pnyav).

%

o 0
>0

H\uyvia avaBooBrvet

Exel yiver emdoyn g
\ettoupyiag  "aheopiévog
kagéc" @a—ala dev éxel
UMdpyel aAEOpEVOC KAPEC
070 XWVi.

MpoaBéate mpoakeopévo Kagé oto
Xwvi i amoemAé€te ™ Aettoupyia
TIPO-GNETpIEVO.

Or  koKkol TOU
TeNeiwoav

KaQé

[epioTe 10 doyeio TWV KOKKWY

Av 0 podog Tou Kagé Kdvet
TIoAU B6puPo, évametpadaxt
péoa oTouq KOKKOUG Kapé
MAGKapE TO POAO

AmevBuvBeite o€ éva Zéppic
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2w H \uyvia avaBooprivel Aﬂxve’| ot mpémel va yivel
apahdtwon

Eivat avaykaia n agaddtwon, omw¢
TepIypaeTaloto keg. "Apaldtwon’.

)[© ) | Axoyetat akavéviotoc | Metd  Tov kaBaptopo

Q_E_A_M o B0pupoc kat ot huyvie¢ | dev éxet tomoBetnbei o
avaBoofrivouv | eyyutpac.

Aqgriote ™ Bupida mpdoPaong khewor
Kal TOV EyXUTHPa EKTOC HNXavrg
MNatrote Tautoxpova tamiiktpa &2

kat'evaMayn , SPD péypic 6tou oproouv
ol huyvie¢. Movo dtav €gouv oprioet
Kal ot Téooepl¢ Augvieg pmopefte va
avoi€ete T Bupida mpoopaong kat va
TomoBeTnoeTe Tov eyyuTpa
7 o ¥ ¥CEI=2 1] Auyviec | H pnyavy pohic dvaye, | Matrote v emypagr PUSH péxpt
S 8 A B oo ava BooBnvouv | o eyyutipac dev éxel | va aKOUOETE TOV XAPAKTNPLOTIKO
kat'evaNhayn tomofemn el owotd kal | Ayo. Befaiwbeite ot Ta Gvo
n Bupida dev éxel kheioel | KOKKwva MARKTPA €xouv mETayTei
000Td. mpo¢ Ta é§w. Kheiote T Bupida

Tip6oBaong kat avaete T pnxavi

s e Q ¥ =0 AvaBoaprivouv ot | To ywvi yla Tv &oaywyn
S w A @ o | huyvie Tou aheopévou KagE Exel

Ade1dote To Xwvi xpnotpomotwvtag
éva mvéNo OMWG TEPLYPAPEL 1)

UTOUKWOEL nap. «KaBapiopdg xwviov yia Ty
£10ayWwYI| TOU KaQén.
Ol © © o[> )= ) H DMyvia avae | Metd tov kaBapiopé dev | TomoBetfote  Tov  eyyutipa
S =2 A P ko | grafepd éet eloayei 0 eyyutipac. | mou mepypAYEL N MAPAYpaYog
"KaBapiopoc eyyutipa”
To  cowtepkd  Tou | KaBapiote pe mpogoyr tn pnyavi
pnxaviuatog €ivar moy
Bpwpiko
o o ¥EB Huyvia avaBooBrivet | To moptaki mpooPaong | Av dev pmopeite va  Kheioete
10 SO & A @ wo elvat avotyto m Oupida, PePaiwdeite ot o
eyxuTipag éxel eloaybei owota
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UMOPEITE va XpnOIHOTIO0ETE T AetToupyia
(€016 vepo)
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0 Kagé dev eivar yepdroc
éxet Niyo Kaiudkt.

0 kagég €ivat aleapévog TOAD ovdpoc.

Tupiote 10 dlakomm  puBmoNg  dheong
aploTePOOTpOPa Katd pia Béon mpog Tov
apBpo 1, evey o podog Aettoupyei (€1K.7).
MpoywproTte Katd pia okdha T opd péxpt
va  emtdxete  IkavomoTiky  mapox. To
anotéleopa eival opatod petd v mapoyr 2
kagédwv (Oeite mapdypago “piByion poAou
Kaé’, gel. 56).

0 kagég dev eivat katdMnAog.

Xpnotpomoteite peiypa kage yia pnxavég Kagé
espresso.

0 Kagég Byaivel TN apya n
0¢€ 0TaYOVEC.

0 aheapévoc Kagé eivat moND Aemtoc.

lupiote 10 dlakommn  pUBwoNG  dheong
de€100Tpoga Katd pia Béon mpog Tov aptbpo
7, €v) 0 pOAog heroupyei (€ik.7). Mpoxwpnote
Katd pia okdha T @opd péxpL va emtiyete
Ikavomotik mapoyr. To amotéleopa eivat
0patd peTd TV mapoyn 2 Kaeedwv (deite
napdypago “puByion podov Kapé', aeN. 56).

0 Kapég dev Tpéye amd To éva
1} Kat amé Ta 600 OTOpLA TOU
OUOTAPATOC TTAPOKTC.

Ta 0TOpIG £XOUV PTOVK®OEL.

KaBapiote ta otopua pe pia odovroyhugida.

0 Kagég dev Tpéyel amd Ta
OTOIO TOU OUOTHUATOG
Tapoxng, aANd amé To mopTdKL
npoopaong.

01 TpUme TV oTopiwv éxouv Boukwoel amd
§ep0 KaQE o€ oKOVN.

KaBapiote ta otopia pe pa odovioylugida,
éva apouyydpt 1 okAnpr Bolptoa Koulivac.

0 OUMMKTNG KaQé péoa OTO  TOPTAKI
ip6oPaong éxel pmhokdpel.

KaBapiote kahd to ouléxtn kaé 1ing Kovtd
0TOUG PEVTEEDEC.

To agpoyaa éxet peyaheg
(POUOKEC

To yida dev eivat
npiamoBoutnpwyiévo.

apketa  kpoo |

Xpnowomoleite  katd  mpotipnon  MARpWS
N Hepikwg amoPoutupwpévo yaha, o€
Beppokpacia Yuyeiov (mepimov 5°C). Av 1o
anotéleopa Oev elval kat maht o emBVpNTO,
dokipaote va aMd€ete pdpka yahaktoc.

To ydha dev €ival opolopoppo

To e§dptnua yla kamouToivo eivat BPWHIKO.

Mpoxwpriote pe tov Kabaplopd omug deiyvel
n mapdypagog "Kabapiopdg Tou §aptpatog
KamouToivo PeTd T ypron».

Makomtetat n mapoyn atpov

Mia aopdhela Slakomrel Ty mapoyr aTpol
peta and 3 hentd.

Mepipévete Kat 0Tn OLVEXELQ EVEPYOTIOIROTE Kal
A TN Nettoupyia aTpov.

H unxavn dev avdpet.

To kahwdio dev éxet ouvdebei otnv mpila.

Tuvoéoete v mpida.

0 yeviko dlakomng (A8) dev ival avappévog.

MNatiiote 10 yeviko dlakomm otn Béon | (ek. 3).

YTpEQOVTAG TO KU atpov/
Ceatou vepol otn Béon |, dev
Byaiver atpdc/Teotd vepd amd
T0 £§APTN|A TAPACKEVTC
KQmouToivo

01 omé¢ ToU €fapTUATOC  TAPAOKEVNC
Kamoutoivo Kai/fj To pmek aTHOU €xouv
Bovhwael

Mpoywprote pe Tov KaBaplopd omwg deixvel
n mapdypago¢ "Kabapiopdg Tou faptnpatog
TIAPAOKEVTG KATTOUTOIVO PETA TN Xprion».

Aev pmopeite va apaipéoete
T0 000TNA EYXUTAPA yla TOV
kaBaptopo

H pnyavy eivar avappévn 1y dev éxel oprioel
EvTeNaG

0 eyxuti¢ pmopei va agaipebei povo av n
pnxavn éxel opnoet owotd (deite mapdypago
"YBnotpo”).
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GRUNNLEGGENDE SIKKERHETSINFORMASION

Apparatet kan ikke anvendes av personer (inkludert barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sanse-
lig eller mental funksjonsevne, samt personer uten erfaring eller ngdvendig kunnskap
om produktet, gitt at disse ikke holdes under oppsyn eller har fatt oppleering i sikker
bruk av produktet av en person med ansvar for deres sikkerhet.

Barn md holdes under oppsyn slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.

Rengjering og vedlikehold som skal utferes av brukeren kan ikke overlates til barn
uten at disse holdes under oppsyn.

Ved rengjering ma man aldri legge maskinen i vann.

Dette apparatet er kun beregnet til hjemmebruk. Den skal ikke anvendes i: personal-
kjokken i butikker, kontorer, andre arbeidssteder som gardsturisme, hotell, motell og
andre overnattingssteder med romutleie.

Hvis det oppstdr skader pa stpslet eller stramledningen, skal disse kun byttes av Tek-
nisk Assistanse, for slik & forebygge enhver risiko.

KUN FOR EUROPEISKE MARKEDER:

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 ar, men kun hvis de holdes under konstant
oppsyn eller har mottatt instruksjoner angaende sikker bruk av produktet, og har for-
statt farene denne bruken innebzrer. Rengjering og vedlikehold som er brukerens
ansvar kan ikke utfgres av barn, gitt at disse ikke er eldre enn 8 ar og befinner under
konstant oppsyn fra voksne. Oppbevar apparatet og ledningen utilgjengelige for barn
under 8 dr.

Apparatet kan anvendes av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sanselig eller mental funk-
sjonsevne, samt personer uten erfaring eller ngdvendig kunnskap om produktet, gitt
at disse holdes under oppsyn eller har vart gjenstand for opplering i de medfslgende
instruksjonene for sikker bruk av apparatet, samt viser forstaelse for de farene bruken
av produktet medfarer.

Barn kan ikke leke med apparatet.

Koble alltid fra apparatet hvis det ikke skal brukes, eller i forbindelse med montering,
demontering og rengjering.

Overflatene som er merket med disse symbolene vil bli varme nar apparatet er i bruk
(symbolet finnes kun pa et utvalg modeller).
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SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

Symboler som brukes i disse instruksjonene

De viktigste advarslene vil vaere merket med disse symbolene.
Det er helt ngdvendig & ta hensyn til disse advarslene.

Fare!
Manglende overholdelse kan fore til situasjoner med elektriske
sjokk og pafelgende livsfare.

Veer oppmerksom!
Manglende overholdelse kan vaere eller er drsaken il personska-
der og skader pa apparatet.

Fare for Brannskader!
Manglende overholdelse kan fore il brannsar eller svimerker.

m Merk:

Dette symbolet fremhever rdd og informasjon som er viktig for
brukeren.

A Fare!

Fordi apparatet fungerer ved bruk av elektrisk strom kan det ikke

utelukkes at det oppstar elektriske stot.

Man ma derfor rette seq etter falgende sikkerhetsanvisninger:

+ Man ma ikke bergre apparatet med vate hender eller fatter.

+ Man md ikke bergre stapselet med véte hender.

« Serg for at kontakten som brukes aldri er tildekket, kun slik
vil man kunne trekke ut kontakten de ganger det er behov
for dette.

- Dersom man vil trekke stopslet ut av kontakten, tar man
tak direkte i stopslet. Trekk aldri i ledningen fordi denne da

kan skades.

« For 4 kople apparatet fullstendig fra, trekk stopselet ut av
kontakten.

+ Huis det oppstér feil pd apparatet ma man ikke forsgke &
reparere disse selv.

SId av apparatet, trekk ut kontakten og kontakt deretter
Teknisk Assistanse.

« Forman tar til med rengjoring mé man sld av maskinen og
trekke ut stopselet, slik at maskinen kan avkjgles.

& Veer oppmerksom!
Emballasjen (plastposer, ekspandert polystyren) ma oppbeva-
res utenfor barns rekkevidde.

& Fare for Brannskader!

Dette apparatet produserer varmt vann og det vil kunne oppsta
vanndamp nar det er i bruk.

Man mé veere forsiktig sd man ikke kommer i kontakt med vann-
sprut eller varm damp.

Nér apparatet er i funksjon kan koppevarmeren (A7) bli varm.
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Samsvar med tiltenkt bruk

Dette apparatet er utformet for tilberedelse av kaffe og oppvar-
ming av annen drikke.

Enhver annen bruk skal anses som uegnet og dermed potensielt
farlig. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som oppstar som
folge av uegnet bruk av apparatet.

Bruksanvisning

Les ngye disse instruksjonene far man bruker apparatet. Man-
glende overholdelse av disse instruksjonene vil kunne fore til feil
og skader pd apparatet.

Produsenten vil ikke veere ansvarlig for skader som skjer pa
grunn av uegnet bruk av apparatet.

Merk:
Tagodt vare pa disse instruksjonene. Dersom apparatet gis vide-
re til andre personer, ma disse bruksinstruksjonene overhendes
sammen med apparatet.

INNLEDNING

Takk for at du valgte denne automatiske maskinen for tilbere-
delse av kaffe og cappuccino.

Vi haper du far mye moro med dette nye apparatet. Sett av
et par minutter til & lese denne bruksanvisningen. Man unn-
gar pa denne maten 4 la farlige situasjoner oppsta eller skade
maskinen.

Bokstaver i parentes
Bokstavene i parentes svarer til oversikten i beskrivelsen av ap-
paratet (s. 2-3).

Problemer og reparasjoner

Dersom problemer oppstar md man farst forsake  lgse disse ved
a falge anvisningen som blir gitt i avsnittene "Forklaring av lys-
signaler" pa side 78 og problemlgsning pa side 79.

Dersom det skulle vise seq at dette ikke nytter, eller for eventu-
elt videre forklaringer, anbefales det & konsultere kundeservice
ved 4 ringe gratisnummeret som blir oppgitt pa det vedlagte
arket "Kundeservice”.

Dersom det landet du bor i ikke finnes pa dette papiret, ring
det nummeret som oppgis i garantierkleringen. Hvis det er
behov for reparasjoner henvises det til De'Longhi Teknisk Assis-
tanse Adressene er oppgitt i garantierklzringen som er vedlagt
maskinen.



BESKRIVELSE

Beskrivelse av apparatet

(side3- A)

A1.  Bryter for requlering av malegrad
A2.  Hovedbryter (bak pa maskinen)
A3.  Kaffebgnnebeholder

A4 Lokk til beholder for kaffebgnner
A5.  Lokk til trakt for forhandsmalt kaffe
A6.  Holder for maleskje

A7.  Hylle for kopper

A8.  Trakt for innfering av forhandsmalt kaffe
A9.  Damprer

A10. Melkeskummer (avtakbar)

A11. Dampdyse (avtakbar)

A12. Vannbeholder

A13. Stremledning

A14. Koppebrett

A15. Beholder for drdpeoppsamling
A16. Luke bryggeenhet

A17. Beholder for kaffegrut

A18. Kaffeuttak (kan justeres i hayden)
A19. Doseringsenhet kaffe

A20. Bryggeenhet

A21. Kontrollpanel

Beskrivelse av kontrollpanel

(s.3-B)

B1. Tast L') :for @ s1d pa eller sIa av maskinen (stand-by).
B2.  Varsellampe - 1 kopp og kaffetemperatur OK

B3. Tast C: fortilberedelse av 1 kopp kaffe

B4.  Varsellampe - 2 kopper og kaffetemperatur OK

B5. Tast & S2: for tilberedelse av 2 kopper kaffe

B6.  Varsellampe - damp og damptemperatur OK

B7. Tast  for & velge dampfunksjon

B8.  Bryter for valg av kaffemengde (liten, normal eller stor)
B9.  Bryter for valg av kaffesmak (mild, normal eller sterk
smak) eller valg av forhandsmalt kaffe a&—.

Handtak for uttak av varmt vann og damp
Varsellampe <& : mangler vann eller tank
Varsellampe Lzz) : grutbeholderen er full eller mangler
Varsellampe 2\ : generell alarm

Tast @/ : velger skylling eller avkalkning
Varsellampe avkalkning

ECO-tast energisparing

Varsellampe energisparing

B10.
B11.
B12.
B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.
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FORBEREDENDE OPERASJONER

Kontroll av apparatet

Etter at man har fiernet emballasjen ma man serge for at ap-
paratet er helt, og at alle delene falger med. Unnga & bruke ap-
paratet hvis det har tydelige skader. Ta kontakt med De’Longhi
Tekniske Assistanse.

Installasjon av apparatet

& Veer oppmerksom!

Nar man installerer apparatet ma man overholde fglgende sik-

kerhetsanvisninger:

+ Apparatet skiller ut varme til omgivelsene. Etter at man har
plassert maskinen pa arbeidshenken mé man sgrge for at
det er et fritt rom pd minst 3 cm pa hver side og bak selve
apparatet, i tillegg til minst 15 cm klaring i overkant.

+ Eventuellinntrengning av vann i apparatet kan fare til ska-
der.

Unnga & plassere apparatet i naerheten av vannkraner eller
vasker.

« Apparatet kan skades dersom vannet i maskinen fryser.
Man ma ikke installere apparatet i lokaler der temperatu-
ren kan synke til under frysepunktet.

« Plasser stromledningen pa en slik méte at den ikke kan
bli pdelagt av skarpe kanter eller ved kontakt med varme
overflater (for eksempel elektriske kokeplater).

Tilkopling av apparatet

& Veer oppmerksom!

Se til at spenningen i stramforsyningen tilsvarer verdien som er
gjengitt pa merkeskiltet nederst pa apparatet.

Koble apparatet utelukkende til en beharig jordet veggkontakt
med minimumstyrke pa 10 A, som er installert etter god hdnd-
verkskikk.

Dersom kontakten og stepslet ikke skulle passe til hverandre méa
stopslet byttes ut med et som er bedre egnet. Dette ma gjores
av kvalifiserte fagfolk.

Farste gangs oppstart av apparatet

m NB:

Maskinen ble kontrollert med kaffe i kvernen far den forlot fa-
brikken. Det er derfor helt normalt a finne rester av kaffe
inne i kaffekvernen. Man garanterer at denne maskinen er
helt ny.

Vi anbefaler at vannhardheten stilles inn ved a folge
prosedyren i paragrafen “Programmering av vannhardhet”
(s.75).



1. Trekk ut vannbeholderen, fyll den med ferskt vann til MAX
niva og sett sa beholderen pa plass igjen (fig. 1).

2. Vri melkeskummeren utover og sett en beholder med ka-
pasitet pa 100 ml rett under den (fig. 2).

3. Koble til apparatet og trykk hovedbryteren til pos. I (fig. 3)

som finnes bak pa apparatet.

4. Vri bryteren mot klokken inntil den stopper i pos. | (fig.
5): vann skilles ut fra melkeskummeren (det er normalt at
maskinen er stoyete).

5. Vent til flyten av varmtvann stanser automatisk: varsel-
lampene 2, P2, blinker for & vise at
dampkranen ma lukkes ved a vri dampbryteren til pos. 0.

6. Vri dampbryteren i pos. 0: maskinen vil sld seg automa-
tisk av.

For & bruke apparatet ma det slas pa.

m NB:

Ved forste gangs bruk er det nodvendig & tilberede 4-5
kopper kaffe og 4-5 kopper cappuccino for man begynner &
oppna et tilfredsstillende resultat.

SLA PA MASKINEN

m NB:

For man sldr pa apparatet ma man sorge for at hovedbryteren
som er plassert pa apparatets bakside er satt i pos. I (fig. 3).

Hver gang man slér pd apparatet vil det automatisk utfore en
syklus med forhandsoppvarming og skylling som ikke kan av-
brytes. Apparatet er klart til bruk etter at denne syklusen er
gjennomfart.

A Fare for Brannskader!

Under skylling vil det fra dpningene i kaffeuttaket komme ut litt
varmt vann som gar til beholderen for drdpeoppsamling som er
plassert under. Man ma vaere forsiktig sa man ikke kommer i
kontakt med vannsprut.

For  sla pa apparatet ma man trykke pa tasten Ll) (fig.
4): varsellampene £ og & 2 blinker mens appa-
ratet varmes opp og utfarer den automatisk skyllesyklusen.
P& denne méten vil apparatet varme opp kjelen samtidig
som de innvendige kretsene fylles med varmt vann slik at
disse varmes opp.
Apparatet har korrekt temperatur nar varsellampene <2 og
P P lyserfast uten & blinke.
SLAAVAPPARATET
Hver gang man sldr av apparatet vil en automatisk skylling gjen-
nomfares. Denne kan ikke avbrytes.

A Fare for Brannskader!

Under skylling vil det fra dpningene i kaffeuttaket komme ut litt
varmt vann.

Man ma vere forsiktig sa man ikke kommer i kontakt med vann-
sprut.

For a sl& av apparatet trykker man pa tasten Q) (fig. 4). Ap-
paratet vil gjennomfare en skylling for s a sl seq av.

m NB:

Hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes anbefales det 4 vri hovedbryte-
ren til posisjon 0 (fig. 6).

A Veer oppmerksom!
For & unnga skader pd apparatet, ikke vri hovedbryteren i fig. 6
til pos. Eller ndr apparatet er slatt pa.

STILLE INN AUTOSTOPP (STAND-BY)
Man kan stille inn tidspunkt for autostopp slik at maskinen slar
seg av etter 15 eller 30 minutter, eller etter 1,2 eller 3 timer.

1. Med maskinen avslatt men med hovedbrytereni pos. | (fig.
3), trykk pa tasten ECO og hold denne nede inntil varsel-
lampene i den endre delen av kontrollpanelet (se bilde
etter punkt 2).

2. Velg gnsket intervalltid (15/30 minutter, eller 1/2/3 timer)
ved d trykke pd tasten {'};: (forholdet varsellampe/tids-
verdi gjengis i tabellen).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o (=l=]
S & A BB o

3. Trykk pa tasten ECO for & bekrefte valget: autostopp er nd
programmert.

m Merk:

For 4 frakoble apparatet fullstendig ma man vri hovedbryteren
pa baksiden av apparatet til pos. 0 (fig.6)

Med denne funksjonen kan man aktivere eller deaktivere modus
for energisparing. Denne modusen garanterer et mindre strom-
forbruk, i samsvar med gjeldende europeiske regelverk.
Maskinen er forhandsinnstilt slik at denne modusen er aktiv
(varsellampe ECO slatt pd).

For & deaktivere funksjonen trykker man pa tasten ECO: varsel-
lampen sldr seg av.

For & aktivere funksjonen trykker man pa tasten ECO: varsel-
lampen sldr seq pa.



m Merk:

I modus for energisparing vil maskinen bruke noen sekunder pa
oppvarming far uttak av farste kaffe.

TILBEREDELSEAVKAFFE

Valg av kaffesmak

Vri pd bryteren for valg av kaffesmak (B8) for d stille inn gnsket
smak. Nar den vris med klokken vil det anvendes flere kaffeban-
ner i tilberedelsen, noe som vil gjgre kaffedrikken sterkere.

m NB:

« Ved farste gangs bruk burde man prave seq fram med for-
skjellige mengder kaffebgnner, slik at man finner fram til
gnsket styrke pd kaffen.

Ikke vri bryteren for mye med klokkeretningen. Noen gan-
ger vil uttaket bli for tregt (produsere fa draper) serlig nar
det tilberedes to kopper kaffe samtidig.

Valg av kaffemengde i koppen
Regulere bryteren (B9) for  stille inn onsket kaffemengde.

cssc0,
o® ®e

coceq,
.
.

Jo mer denne vris med klokkeretningen, jo starre blir kaffe-
mengden.

m NB:

Ved forste gangs bruk burde man prave seg fram, slik at man
finner fram til ensket styrke pa kaffen.

Justering av kaffekvernen

Kaffekvernen trenger ikke requleres, fordi den allerede er blitt
forhandsinnstilt pa fabrikken slik at man far riktig kaffeuttak.
Dersom det etter noen forsgk likevel skulle vise seq at uttaket av
kaffe er for raskt eller for langsomt (drapevis), ma man korrigere
malegraden ved hjelp av reguleringsbryteren (fig.7).

Ul

m NB:

Reguleringsbryteren ma kun vris pd mens kaffekvernen er i
funksjon.

For en jevnere flyt (ikke drdpevis) ma
man vri med klokkeretningen mot
nummer 7.

For & oppna et langsommere kaf-
feuttak, og forbedre utseendet pa
kaffekremen, vrir man ett hakk mot
klokkeretning, mot nummer 1 (ikke
mer enn et hakk om gangen ellers kan
kaffen komme ut drapevis).

Effekten av denne korreksjonen har man kun etter uttak av
minst 2 kaffe Dersom uttaket fremdeles er for rask eller for sak-
te, ma man repetere korreksjonsprosedyren beskrevet tidligere.

Anbefalinger for en varmere kaffe

For & oppnd en varmere kaffe anbefales det:

« Utfar skylling ved a trykke pa tasten.@/k: varmt vann
kommer ut fra uttaket og varmer opp maskinens indre
krets, slik at kaffen som tas ut blir varmere.

+varm opp koppene med varmt vann (bruk funksjonen
varmt vann).

Tilberedelse av kaffe ved bruk av kaffebgnner

& Veer oppmerksom!

Unnga bruk av karamelliserte eller kandiserte kaffebgnner fordi
disse kan feste seg til kaffekvernen og gjore den ubrukelig.

1. Hell kaffebgnnene i beholderen (fig. 8).

2. Plasser under tutene pa kaffeuttaket:
- 1kopp dersom man gnsker 1 kaffe (fig. 9)
- 2 kopper dersom man gnsker 2 kaffe

3. Senk uttaket slik at det kommer sa naere koppen som mu-
lig. Dette vil gi en finere krem (fig. 10):

4. Trykk pa tasten for riktig uttak (1 kopp S eller 2 kopper
2 P ,fig. 110g 12).

5. Tilberedelsen starter og varsellampen &2 eller €2 TP
forblir paslatt under hele prosessen.

m Merk:

« Mens maskinen tilbereder kaffen, kan kaffeuttaket stanses
nar som helst ved  trykke pa en av tastene for uttak (
g 2 O2).



Sa snart uttaket er ferdig, dersom man vil oke mengden i kop-
pen, trenger man bare a holde inne en av tastene for kaf-
feuttak (innen 3 sekunder) (SZeller ©2 $2).

Nér man er ferdig med tilberedelsen, vil apparatet veere Klart til

ny bruk.

m Merk:

For 8 oppna en varmere kaffe henvises det til paragrafen “Anbe-
falinger for en varmere kaffe” (s. 71).

& Veer oppmerksom!

Dersom kaffen kommer ut drapevis, for fort med lite krem-
lag eller den er for kald, les radene i kapittelet “Problem-
Igsning” (side 79).

« Ved bruk kan noen kontrollamper pa kontrollpanelet sl
seg pa. En beskrivelse av disse lampene er gjengitt i para-
grafen “Beskrivelse av kontrollamper” (side 78).

Tilberedelse av kaffe ved bruk av forhandsmalt kaffe

& Veer oppmerksom!
Man m4 aldri fylle pa forhandsmalt kaffe nar maskinen
er slatt av. Dette for @ unngd at den blir spredt inne i
maskinen, slik at den skitnes til. Dersom dette skjer kan
maskinen skades.
Ha aldri i mer enn 1 stroken méleskije, ellers kan maski-
nen blir skitten innvendig, eller trakten kan tilstoppes.

m Merk:
Dersom man bruker forhandsmalt kaffe,
kan man kun tilberede en kopp kaffe av
gangen.

1. Vribryteren for valg av kaffesmak mot klokkeretningen, og
il sluttposisjon &—.

2. Forsikre seq om at trakten ikke er tilstoppet og for inn i
trakten en stroken méleskje ferdigmalt kaffe (fig. 13).

3. Plasser en kopp under tutene pa kaffeuttaket.
Trykk pé tasten for uttak av 1 kopp & (fig. 11).

5. Mens maskinen tilbereder kaffen, kan kaffeuttaket stanses
nar som helst ved a trykke pa en av tastene for uttak (2

eller S $2).

For & deaktivere funksjonen vris bryteren i en av de andre ret-
ningene.

m Merk:

I modus energisparing kan det g& noen sekunder for uttaket av
kaffedrikken starter.
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TILBEREDELSE AV CAPPUCCINO

A Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader
Under denne tilberedelsen vil det skille ut damp: se til at du ikke
brenner deg.

1. Bruken stor kopp ved tilberedelse av cappuccino

2. Fyll en beholder med cirka 100 gram melk for hver kopp
cappuccino man ensker 4 tilberede. Anvend en passende
beholder, husk at mengden vil gke med 2 til 3 ganger den
opprinnelige mengden.

m Merk:

Bruk skummet- eller lettmelk som holder kjgleskaptempe-
ratur (cirka 5 °C) for & oppna tykkere skum. Rengjor alltid
uttaket/dysen som beskrevet i de neste paragrafene "Ren-
gjoring av melkeskummer etter bruk" for slik & unnga at
melken ikke skummer eller at boblene i melken er for store.

3. Trykkpd tasten &: den blinkende varsellampen signali-
serer at maskinen er i ferd med & varmes opp.

5. Vri melkeskummeren utover, dypp den ned i melkebehol-
deren (fig. 14)

6. Nar varsellampen & gar fra blinkende til fast lysende,
ma bryteren vris til pos. Damp kommer ut av melkeskum-
meren og melken vil innta en kremet form og oke i volum.

7. Ford oppna et mer kremet resultat kan beholderen beve-
ges langsomt nedenfra og opp. (Vi anbefaler at damput-
taket ikke varer mer enn 3 sammenhengende minutter).

8. Nar onsket skum er oppnddd, stoppes dampen ved & vri
handtaket il posisjon 0.

& Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader
Vri dampbryteren til posisjon O far beholderen med mel-
keskum trekkes ut. Dette for & unngd brannskader fordrsa-
ket av sprut.

9. Tilsett melkeskummet i kaffekoppen som nettopp ble til-
beredt. Din cappuccino er klar: tilsett gnsket mengde suk-
ker, og bruk hvis snskelig en liten mengde kakaopulver.

m Merk:

En cappuccino er blitt tilberedt og dampfunksjonen er blitt
deaktivert ved a trykke pd damptasten . Hvis man
trykker pa tasten SPeller & T2 for a skille ut mer
kaffe vil maskinen ha en for hgy temperatur (varsellam-
pene P og S T blinker for & vise at temperaturen
ikke er passende). Man ma vente cirka 10 minutter inntil
maskinen kjoler seq ned.

For @ avkjele hurtigere etter & ha deaktivert dampfunksjo-
nen. Apne opp dampbryteren og la det skilles ut vann fra
melkeskummeren inntil varsellampene $20¢S$2 P
slutter & blinke.



A Fare for Brannskader!
Man ma veere forsiktig sa man ikke kommer i kontakt med
vannsprut.

Rengjering av melkeskummer etter bruk
Rengjor melkeskummeren etter hver bruk. Dette for & unngad at
melkerester fester seq eller tetter til.

A Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader

Under rengjering vil melkeskummeren skille ut litt varmt vann.
Man ma vere forsiktig sa man ikke kommer i kontakt med vann-
sprut.

1. Vri pa handtaket for varmt vann/damp til posisjon | slik at
det renner ut litt vann. Stans sa uttaket ved a vri handtaket
il posisjon 0.

2. Vent noen minutter inntil melkeskummeren er blitt av-
kjolt. Med en hand holdes dysen/uttaket fast, vri mot klok-
ken med den andre handen (fig. 15) og trekk melkeskum-
meren nedover for d Igsne den (fig. 16).

3. Vask noye delene til melkeskummeren med en svamp og
lunkent vann.

4. Kontroller at sporene gjengitt med pilen i fig. 17 ikke er
tette. Rengjer om nodvendig med en ndl.

5. Vask noye delene til melkeskummeren med en svamp og
lunkent vann.

6. Forinn dysen pa ny og sett melkeskummeren pa plass ved
a presse den oppover og vri rundt inntil den sitter.

TILBEREDELSE AV VARMT VANN

A Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader.

La aldri maskinen sta uten tilsyn ndr varmt vann tas ut. Avbryt
uttaket av varmt vann, som beskrevet under, ndr koppen er full.
Melkeskummeren blir varm ndr den skiller ut vann. Man ma
derfor kun ta i den svarte hylsen.

1. Plasser en beholder under melkeskummeren (sa naert som
mulig for @ unnga sprut).

2. Setilatvarsellampene 2 og $2 T2 lyser fast.

3. Vribryteren halvveis rundt mot klokken inntil den stopper:
maskinen skiller ut vann.
Avbryt operasjonen ved a sette dampbryteren i posisjon 0.

m Merk:

Dersom modus for “Energisparing” er aktivert, kan det ga
noen sekunder for uttaket starter.

Hvis man ensker 4 skille ut damp umiddelbart md man
apne damphdndtaket noen sekunder for & tamme vann-
kretsene.
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RENGJARING

A Veer oppmerksom!
Til rengjering av maskinen ma man ikke bruke lasemidler,
skuremidler eller sprit. Med de automatiske maskinene fra
De’Longhi trenger man ikke bruke kjemiske tilsetninger for
rengjering av maskinen. Det anbefalte De'Longhi avkalk-
ningsmiddelet inneholder naturlige ingredienser og er
fullstendig biologisk nedbrytbart.

+ Ingen av maskinens komponenter kan vaskes i oppvask-
maskin.

+ ke bruk metallgjenstander til & skrape lgs avleiringer el-
ler kafferester, da dette kan lage riper i overflaten til deler
av metall eller plast.

Rengjoring av maskinen

Folgende deler pa maskinen ma rengjeres periodisk:

- beholderen for kaffegrut (A17),

- dryppeskal (A15),

- vannbeholder (A10),

- tuter pd kaffedysen (A18),

- trakt for innfering av forhandsmalt kaffe (A8),

- Indre del av maskinen som er tilgjengelig etter at man har
apnet luken til bryggeenheten (A16),

- bryggeenheten (A20)

Rengjering av beholderen for kaffegrut

Nér varsellampen |szs2] blinker, m& man temme beholderen

med kaffegrut. Hvis beholderen ikke rengjeres vil denne mel-

dingen vises inntil man rengjer beholderen, maskinen kan ikke

lage kaffe.

For utfering av rengjering (med maskinen slatt pd):

« Rpne serviceluken og trekk ut dryppeskalen (fig. 18).
Temme og rengjgre.

« Tem og rengjer grut-beholderen ngye. Serg for & fierne alle
rester som kan ha lagt seg pa bunnen:

A Veer oppmerksom!

Nar man tar ut beholder for drapeoppsamling, er det obliga-
torisk at grutbeholderen tgmme samtidig, selv om denne ikke
er full.

Dersom denne operasjonen ikke utfores, kan det hende at be-
holderen fylles de neste gangene man lager kaffe, noe som farer
til at maskinen tilstoppes.

Rengjoring av dryppeskalen.

A Veer oppmerksom!

Dersom beholderen for drapeoppsamling ikke tommes regel-
messig, kan det fore til at vannet renner over kanten og inn i
maskinen. Dette kan skade maskinen, benken den star pa eller



omradet rundt.

Dryppeskalen er utstyrt med en flytende indikator (radfarget)
som viser vannivaet (fig. 19) For denne indikatoren begynner
a komme ut fra brettet som man setter koppene pa, ma man
temme beholderen og vaske den.

For d fierne dryppeskalen:

1. Trekk ut dryppeskalen og grutbeholderen (fig. 18)

2. Tom dryppeskal og grutbeholder for du rengjor dem

3. Settinn dryppeskalen og grutbeholderen.

Rengjoring av den indre del av maskinen

A Far for elektriske stat!

Far man begynner med hvilken som helst rengjeringsoperasjon,
ma maskinen sl&s av (se "SI av maskin”) og koples fra stram-
nettet. Man ma aldri legge maskinen ned i vann.

1. Kontroller regelmessig (cirka en gang i maneden) at inn-
siden av maskinen ikke er skitten (kan nds etter at drypp-
eskalen (A14) er tatt ut). Om nedvendig kan man flerne
kafferester med den medfalgende kosten og en svamp.

2. Sug opp alle restene med en stavsuger (fig. 20).

Rengjering av vannbeholderen

1. Rengjer vannbeholderen (A12) med en fuktig klut og litt
ngytralt vaskemiddel cirka en gang per maned, eller hver
gang man bytter avherdingsfilter (hvis det brukes).

2. Fyllbeholderen med friskt vann og sett den pa plass igjen.

Rengjering av kaffedysene

1. Rengjor tutene ved hjelp aven svamp eller en klut (fig. 21).

2. Kontrolleratapningeneikaffeuttaket ikke er tilstoppet. Om
ngdvendig, flern kafferester med en tannpirker (fig. 22).

Rengjgaring av trakten for innlegging av malt kaffe

Kontroller med jevne mellomrom (cirka en gang
i maneden) at trakten for innfering av forhdnds-
malt kaffe (A8) ikke er ftilstoppet. Hvis nedvendig
kan kaffegrut flernes med den medfslgende kosten.

Rengjaring av bryggeenheten
Bryggeenheten (A20) md rengjeres minst en gang i maneden.

& Veer oppmerksom!

Bryggeenheten kan ikke tas ut ndr maskinen er pa.

1. Forsikre deg om at maskinen har slatt seg av pa rett mate
(se“SIa av maskinen”).

2. Apne opp serviceluken.

Trekk ut dryppeskalen og grutbeholderen (fig. 18).

Trykk de to rade tastene innover og trekk samtidig bryg-

geenheten ut (fig. 23).

& w

A Veer oppmerksom!

SKYLL KUN MED VANN

IKKE BRUK VASKEMIDDEL — IKKE BRUK OPPVASKMASKIN
Rengjer bryggeenheten uten d bruke vaskemidler fordi den kan
skades.

5. Legg bryggeenheten i blgtt i cirka 5 minutter, skyll den
deretter med vann.

6. Etter rengjring, sett bryggeenheten pa plass igjen ved &
fore den inn pa stotten.
Trykk deretter pa PUSH helt til du herer et likk.

m Merk!

Stotte -
|

Dersom  bryggeenheten skulle
vare vanskelig a sette inn, vil det
vare ngdvendig (fer innsetting) &
dimensjonere den ved & trykke pa
de to spakene som vist pd figur.

7. Narden ersatt pa plass, md man forsikre

seg om at de to rede tastene har klikket =

pa plass mot utsiden av apparatet. D o) &=
8. Tem bade dryppeskal og grutheholder e

for du rengjor dem.

9. Lukk igjen serviceluken.

AVKALKNING
Maskinen ma avkalkes ndr kontrollpanelet viser varsellampen
DM

& VAR OPPMERKSOM!

Avkalkningsmiddelet inneholder syrer som kan irritere hud og
gyne. Det er viktig at man overholder alle sikkerhetsregler
som blir gitt av produsenten, og som finnes pa pakningen
til avkalkningsmiddelet, og anvisningene ndr det gjelder
hvordan man md oppfare seg dersom det skulle komme i
kontakt med hud eller syne.

Det anbefales & bruke avkalkningsmidler utelukkende produ-
sertav De’Longhi. Anvendelsen av feile avkalkningsmidler,
samt en uregelmessig utfart avkalkning, kan fare til skader
som ikke dekkes av produsentens garanti.




1. SIa pa maskinen

2. Temvannbeholderen (A12).

3. Hell avkalkningsmiddelet i vannbeholderen (vaer opp-
merksom pa mengdene som er gjengitt pa pakken).
Sett en tom beholder med kapasitet pa minst 1,51 under
vannuttaket.

4. Venttil varsellampene 2 og S T lyser fast.

& Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader

Fra melkeskummeren kommer det ut varmt vann som innehol-
der syre. Man ma vaere forsiktig sa man ikke kommer i kontakt
med vannsprut.

5. Trykk pa tasten @/F og holde den nede i minst 5 sek-
under for & bekrefte at lasningen er blitt pafylt. Start sa
avkalkningen. Varsellampen som er integrert i tasten vil
lyse for & vise at avkalkningen er blitt aktivert og varsel-
lampene £, $Z $Z og (ﬂb blinker samtidig for
a informere brukeren om at dampbryteren ma vris til posi-
sjon | (man kan ikke skille ut kaffe).

6. Vri bryteren mot klokkeretningen til posisjon I: avkalk-
ningsmiddelet skilles ut fra melkeskummeren og fortsett
a fylle opp beholderen.

Avkalkingsprogrammet utfgrer automatisk en serie inter-
vallskyllinger for a fjerne restene av kalk som befinner seg
inni kaffemaskinen.

Etter cirka 30 minutter er vannbeholderen tom. Varsellampen vil

sld seg ava\> og lampene 2 , €2 2 og (('b veksler

mellom hverandre. Vri bryteren mot klokken inntil den stopper

ipos. 0.

Maskinen er na klar for en skylleprosess med nytt vann.

7. Tem beholderen som ble brukt til  samle opp avkalknings-
middelet, og sett den tom under melkeskummeren.

8. Trekk ut vannbeholderen og tom den. Skyll den deretter i
rennende vann, fyll den opp med friskt vann og sett den
pa plass. Varsellampene £ , 2 2 og c&) blinker
samtidig.

9. Vribryteren en halv gang mot klokkeretningen til posisjon
|. Varmt vann skilles ut fra dysen.

10. Nar vannbeholderen er helt tom, vil varsellampen &)/l
sla seq av. Deretter vil varsellampen OQ slasegpa $2,
og varsellampene 2 Cvil blinke

11. Sett handtaket i posisjon 0. Fyll beholderen pd nytt. Maski-
nen vil sl& seg av automatisk.

For & ta den i bruk trykker man pd tasten U) .

PROGRAMMERING AV VANNETS HARDHET
Meldingen &/ vil vises etter et forhandshestemt bruksinter-
vall, dette er avhengig av vannets hardhetsgrad.

Maskinen er forhandsinnstilt fra fabrikk til hardhetsniva 4 (me-

get hardt vann). Det er mulig 4 stille inn maskinen etter hvor
hardt det vannet man bruker faktisk er, og pa denne maten en-
drer man frekvensen for hvor ofte denne meldingen vises.

Maling av vannets hardhet

1. Ta den vedlagte reagensstrimmelen “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST” ut av pakningen.

2. Senkstrimmelen helt ned i et glass vannii cirka et sekund.

3. Trekk strimmelen ut av vannet og rist den lett. Etter cirka
et minutt vil det komme fra 1,2,3 eller 4 rade firkanter pa
den, avhengig av hvor hardt vannet er. Hver firkant tilsva-
rer et niva.

Niva 1 .

Nivd 2

Innstilling av vannets hardhet

1. Setil at maskinen er avslatt (men tilkoblet stramnettet og
med hovedbryteren i posisjon I).

2. Trykk pé tasten @/} og hold den nede i minst 6 sekunder:
varsellampene S bl A\ G/ il
sIa seg pa samtidig.

3. Ved a trykke pa tasten ECO for & stille inn vannets hardhet
(nivaet som leses av pa reagensstrimmelen).

Niva Niva Niva Niva
1 2 3 4

s B o
S v A D

4. Trykk pa tasten @/kd for & ga ut av menyen.
N& er maskinen omprogrammert til den nye innstilling av van-
nets hardhetsgrad.

INNSTILLING AV TEMPERATUR
Dersom man gnsker @ forandre temperaturen til vannet som
brukes til tilberedelse av kaffen, gjer som falgende:

1. Med maskinen avslatt men med hovedbryteren i pos. | (fig.
3), trykk pa tasten 2 og hold den nede inntil varsellam-

pene pd kontrollpanelet slar seg pa.
2. Trykk pd tasten S S inntil ensket temperatur er stilt
inn:
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Trykk pa tasten S for & bekrefte valget. Lampene slar
segav.

Spenning: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz maks 10 A
Stremforbruk: 1450 W
Trykk: 15 bar
Kapasitet vannbeholder: 1,7L
Dimensjoner LxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Lengde strgmledning: 1,5m

10,8 kg

€ Apparatet er i overensstemmelse med felgende EU-di-
rektiver:

Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE og senere endringer
EMC direktivet 2004/108/EC og senere endringer
Forordning (EU) Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialer og gjenstander ment for kontakt med matpro-
dukter er i samsvar med EU-forskrift 1935/2004.

KASSERING

' henhold til Direktiv 2002/96/EC kan ikke apparatet
E kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall, men ma

overleveres til et autorisert kildesorteringsanlegg.
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FORKLARING AV VARSELLAMPENE VED NORMAL FUNKSJON

VARSELLAMPER BESKRIVELSE FORKLARING
m o g ow & Varsellampene blinker Maskinen er ikke klar for & skille ut kaffe (vanntem-
&= =D peraturen har ikke nadd nedvendig temperatur).
Vent til varsellampene slar seg pa for det skille ut
kaffe.
O 2 2= @ Varsellampene lyser konstant Maskinen har korrekt temperatur og er klar for a
B COEEED skille ut kaffe.
& O = ee & Varsellampen lyser konstant Maskinen skiller ut én kopp kaffe.
COE=EEo
&l O o oz & Varsellampen lyser konstant Maskinen skiller ut to kopper kaffe.
C e 1EtJ=)
Varsellampen for damp blinker Maskinen er under oppvarming. Vent til varsellam-
u pen forblir lysende for man vrir pd dampbryteren
il Varsellampen lyser konstant Maskinen er klar for  skille ut damp
Varsellampene blinker vekslende Apparatet sldr seg av (se paragraf "SI& av appara-
| tet")
Varsellampene blinker Apparatet signaliserer at dampbryteren md vris til
8l posisjon |
Varsellampene blinker vekslende Apparatet signaliserer at dampbryteren ma vris til
ol posisjon 0
® ® o= Varsellampen lyser konstant Maskinen er i energisparing
. S =5 A \@/\v;\/ ECO
o o oEIE] Varsellampen lyser konstant Det automatiske programmet for avkalkning kjarer
L S = A BM ko |
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FORKLARING AV VARSELLAMPER

er ikke korrekt satt i

VARSELLAMPER BESKRIVELSE FORKLARING LASNING
m © @ © [= (= )| Varsellampen lyser kon- | Det er ikke nok vann i be- | Fyll vannbeholderen og/eller sett
L= A BM o | stant holderen, eller beholderen | den pa plass pa rett mate ved &

trykke den helt ned til man herer
at den festes.

Beholderen/tanken  er
mokkete og/eller tilstop-
pet

Skyll beholderen eller kjor avkalk-
ning.

ol

o

>0

/Eiv[zﬁ\
ECO

B/H

,
=
(=

Varsellampen blinker

Kaffen er for finmalt. Kaf-
fen renner ut for langsomt

Gjenta uttaket av kaffe og vri requ-
leringsbryteren for malegrad (fig.
10) et hakk i klokkeretning mot
nummer 7, mens kaffekvernen er
i funksjon. Dersom det etter ut-
tak av 2 kaffe ikke har blitt bedre,
gjenta operasjonen ved a flytte
bryteren et ytterligere hakk (se
justering av kaffekvern)

Maskinen klarer ikke pro-
dusere kaffe.

Dersom problemet fortsetter: vri
pa bryteren for damp til pos. | og
la det renne ut litt vann fra mel-
keskummeren

00
o

Varsellampen lyser kon-

stant

Grutbeholderen er full
eller er ikke blitt korrekt
satti

Tom grutbeholderen og beholder
for  drdpeoppsamling, rengjor
dem og sett dem pa plass (fig. 18)
Viktig: Viktig: nar man tar ut be-
holderen for drdpeoppsamling ma
grutbeholderen temmes samtidig,
selv om denne ikke er full. Dersom
denne operasjonen ikke utfares,
kan det hende at beholderen fylles
de neste gangene man lager kaffe,
noe som farer til at maskinen til-
stoppes.

20

—=— | Varsellampen blinker

Man har valgt funksjonen
"forhandsmalt kaffe” &—
, men man har ikke hatt
noe malt kaffe inn i trak-
ten.

Legg malt kaffe i trakten eller de-
aktivere funksjonen for forhdnds-
malt kaffe.

Det er tomt for kaffebgn-
ner.

Fyll kaffebgnnebeholderen.

Hvis kaffekvernen er me-
get stoyete burde den
kontrolleres slik at ingen
fremmedlegemer  har
blokkert maskinen.

Man bes henvende seg il
De'Longhi Teknisk Assistanse
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Varsellampen blinker

Angir at maskinen ma av-
kalkes.

Det er ngdvendig at man sa raskt
som mulig utforer avkalkning som
beskrevet i avsnittet “Avkalkning”.

= )| Det kommer stoy fra
o apparatet og varsel-

lampene blinker veks-
lende.

Etter rengjoring er ikke
bryggeenheten blitt satt
innigjen.

La serviceluken forbli lukket og
koble bryggeenheten fra maski-
nen. Trykk samtidig pd tastene
2, 2 7 inntil alle de fire
varsellampene slar seg av. Kun ndr
alle fire lampene er avslatt kan
man apne luken og sette i bryg-
geenheten

20
T

| =) Varsellampene blinker
@/l eco | vekslende

Maskinen er nettopp blitt
slatt pa. Bryggeenheten er
ikke satt i korrekt og luken
erikke lukket.

Trykk deretter inn PUSH helt til du
harer et klikk. Se til at de to tastene
med rad farge er blitt utlost. Lukk
igjen serviceluken og sla pa ap-
paratet

| =) Varsellampene blinker

Trakten for forhandsmalt
kaffe er tilstoppet

Tom trakten ved hjelp av en kost
slik som beskrevet i par. "Rengje-
ring av trakten for pafylling av
kaffe".

) © © o [= J[o ]| Varsellampen lyser | Etter rengjoring er ikke | Sett inn bryggeenheten som be-
B ¢ o | konstant bryggeenheten blitt satt | skrevet i avsnittet “Rengjering av
inn igjen. bryggeenheten”
Maskinen er veldig skitten | Rengjer maskinen noye
innvendig
o o &% ) ) Varsellampen blinker | Luken pa bryggeenheten | Hvis man ikke klarer & lukke den
o S5 = A o erapen ma man kontrollere at bryggeen-
heten er korrekt satt i
b e Varsellampene blinker | Maskinen er blitt slatt pa | Vri bryteren med klokken til lukket
H — vekslende med dampbryteren i dpen | stilling
S~ e
stilling
PROBLEMLOSNING

Under er beskrevet noen mulig feilfunksjoner.
Dersom problemet ikke lgser seq ved & gjare som beskrevet, ta kontakt med teknisk assistanse.

PROBLEM

MULIG ARSAK

LOSNING

Kaffen er ikke varm

Koppene er ikke forhandsoppvarmet.

Varm koppene ved a skylle dem i varmt vann
(NB! man kan bruke funksjonen varmt vann).

Bryggeenheten er nedkjolt fordi det har gatt
mer enn 2-3 minutter siden forrige kaffe ble

laget.

Bryggeenheten mé forst varmes opp ved a
trykke pa tasten /K.
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Kaffen er ikke fyldig og har
lite krem.

Kaffen er for grovmalt.

Vri reguleringsbryteren for malegrad et hakk
i retning nummer 1, mot urviser, mens kaf-
fekvernen er i funksjon (fig. 7). Fortsett a vri
ett hakk om gangen inntil man oppndr gnsket
kaffeuttak. Man ser resultat etter uttak av 2

kaffe (se paragraf “regulering av kaffekvern”
side71).

Kaffen er ikke egnet.

Bruk kaffeblanding som er egnet for espresso-
maskiner.

Kaffen renner for langsomt ut,
eller drypper bare.

Kaffen er for finmalt.

Vri reguleringsbryteren for malegrad et hakk
i retning nummer 7, med urviser, mens kaf-
fekvernen er i funksjon (fig. 7). Fortsett a vri
ett hakk om gangen inntil man oppnér gnsket
kaffeuttak. Man ser resultat etter uttak av 2

kaffe (se paragraf “requlering av kaffekvern”
side 71).

Kaffen kommer ikke ut hver-
ken av den ene eller andre
dysen pa kaffeuttaket.

Tutene er tilstoppet.

Rengjor dysene med en tannstikke.

Kaffe renner ikke ut av tuten
pa uttaket, men langs kanten
pa serviceluken

Sporene i tuten er tilstoppet med tert kaffe-
pulver

Rengjor tutene med en tannstikke, en svamp
eller en grov vaskebarste.

Doseringsenheten inne i serviceluken er blok-
kert.

Rengjor denne doseringsenheten, szrlig langs
kjedene.

Den skummede melken har
store bobler

Melken er ikke kald nok, eller det er ikke lett-
melk.

Bruk helst skummet melk eller lettmelk som
holder kjoleskaptemperatur (cirka 5°C). Der-
som resultatet fremdeles ikke er tilfredsstil-
lende, prov a bytte melkemerke.

Melken har skilt seg.

Cappuccino er skitten.

Fortsett til rengjoring som vist i paragrafen
"Rengjaring av melkeskummer etter bruk".

Damputtaket stanser

En sikkerhetsinnretning har stanset dampen
etter 3 minutter.

Avvent og aktiver dampfunksjonen igjen.

Apparatet slar seq ikke pa

Stopselet er ikke satt i kontakten.

Sett stopselet i kontakten.

Hovedbryteren (A8) er ikke slatt pa.

Sett hovedbryteren i posisjon | (fig.3)

Nar man vri bryteren damp/
varmtvann til posisjon | kom-
mer det ikke ut damp/varmt
vann fra melkeskummeren.

Sporene pa melkeskummeren og/eller damp-
dysen er tilstoppet.

Fortsett til rengjering av melkeskummeren
som beskrevet i paragrafen "Rengjering av
melkeskummer etter bruk".

Man kan ikke trekke ut
bryggeenheten for & utfore
rengjering.

Maskinen er paslatt eller har ikke slatt seg av
enda.

Bryggeenheten kan kun trekkes ut hvis maski-
nen blir korrekt avslatt (se paragrafen "SI& av
maskinen").
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Enheten far inte anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk
eller mental formdga eller brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap, om de inte dvervakas eller
far instruktioner angdende saker anvandning av apparaten, av en person som ansva-
rar for deras sakerhet.

Barn ska dvervakas for att sakerstalla att de inte leker med apparaten.

Rengdring och underhall som ska utforas av anvéndaren far inte utforas av barn utan
overvakning.

Sank aldrig ned apparaten i vatten vid rengoring.

Denna maskin ar avsedd uteslutande for hushéllsbruk. Den dr inte avsedd att anvan-
das i: personalkok for anstallda i butiker, kontor och andra arbetsplatser, stugor, ho-
tell, motell och andra inkvarteringsmajligheter, rum att hyra.

I hdndelse av skador pd kontakten eller matningskabeln, Iat dem bytas ut uteslutande
av Teknisk Assistans, for att forebygga alla risker.

ENDAST FOR EUROPEISKA MARKNADER:

Denna enhet kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och upp om under bevakning eller om de
har fatt instruktioner om saker anvandning av apparaten och om de forstar de med-
foljande farorna. Rengdring och underhall som dligger anvandaren far inte utforas av
barn om de inte ar dldre dn 8 ar och arbetar under uppsikt. Hall apparaten och sladden
utom rackhall for barn under 8 dr.

Enheten kan anvandas av personer med nedsatt fysisk eller mental formaga eller brist
pa erfarenhet och kunskap, om de dvervakas eller om de har fattinstruktioner om saker
anvandning av apparaten och om de forstar de faror som medfaljer anvéandningen.

Barn far inte leka med apparaten.

Koppla alltid bort apparaten fran elndtet om den lamnas utan tillsyn och innan du
monterar, demonterar, eller rengor den.

Ytorna som forsetts med denna symbol blir varma under anvandning (symbolen fore-
kommer endast pd vissa modeller).
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"
Symboler, som anvénds i dessa instruktioner

De viktiga varningarna dr forsedda med foljande symboler. Det
ar absolut nddvandigt att iaktta dessa varningar.

fara!
Underldtenhet att iaktta dessa anvisningar, kan orsaka skador
genom elektriska stotar med fara for livet som foljd.

& Varning!

Underl3tenhet att iaktta denna varning, kan vara eller &r orsak
till personskador eller skador pd maskinen.

A Fara for Brinnskador!
Underldtenhet att iaktta denna varning, kan vara eller ar or-
saken till brannskador.

m Observera:

Denna symbol anger rad och informationer som &r viktiga for
anvandaren.

&Faml

Eftersom maskinen fungerar med elektrisk strom, kan man inte

utesluta att den orsakar elektriska stotar.

laktta dérfor foljande sakerhetsanvisningar:

+ Rérinte vid maskinen med vta hander eller fotter.

+ Rdrinte vid kontakten med véta hander.

«  Forsdkra dig att eluttaget som anvands alltid dr latt att
komma at, eftersom det endast pa detta satt ar mojligt att
dra ut kontakten vid behov.

- For att ta ut kontakten fran eluttaget ska du gripa tag i
sjdlva kontakten. Dra aldrig i sladden, eftersom den da kan
skadas.

. Foratt koppla bort maskinen fullsténdigt ska du ta ut kon-
takten fran eluttaget.

- Forsok inte att reparera apparaten om ett fel uppstar.

Sl av maskinen, dra ut kontakten fran uttaget och kon-
takta Teknisk Assistans.

- Fore varje rengdringsingrepp ska du sténga av maskinen,
ta ut stickkontakten ur vgguttaget och ldta maskinen
svalna.

& Varning:

Forvara forpackningsmaterialet (plastpdsar, polistyren) utom
rackhall for barn.

& Fara for Bréinnskador!

Denna maskin producerar varmt vatten och nar den dr paslagen
kan vattendnga bildas.

Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank eller
varm dnga.

Nér apparaten &r paslagen, kan avstallningsytan for kopparna
(A7) bli varm.
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Regelmdssig anvandning

Denna maskin ar utformad for beredning av kaffe och for att
vdrma drycker.

Alla andra former av anvandning ska betraktas som felaktiga
och darfor farliga. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for skador som har
sitt ursprung i felaktig anvandning av maskinen.

Bruksanvisningar

Lds noggrant dessa instruktioner innan du anvander maskinen.
Underltenhet att iaktta dessa instruktioner kan vara orsak till
personskador eller skador pd maskinen.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for skador som har sitt ursprung i un-
derldtenhet att iaktta dessa bruksanvisningar.

m Observera:

Forvara noggrant dessa instruktioner. Om maskinen dverlats till
tredje part, dverlamna dven dessa bruksanvisningar.

INLEDNING

Tack for att du valt en automatisk kaffe-och cappuccinomaskin.
Vi onskar dig mycket ndje med din nya maskin. Ta dig ett par
minuter for att Idsa dessa bruksanvisningar. Pa sa satt kommer
du att undvika faror och skador pd maskinen.

Bokstaver inom parentes
Bokstaverna inom parentes dverensstammer med forklaringen
som dterges i Beskrivning av maskinen (sid 2-3).

Fel och reparationer

| hdndelse av fel, forsok, forst och framst att avhjélpa dessa
genom att folja anvisningarna som dterges i avsnitten "Ljussig-
nalernas betydelse" pa sid. 93 och "Felavhjalpning” pa sid. 94.
Om dessa inte skulle vara tillrdckliga eller for ytterligare forklar-
ingar, rekommenderar vi att konsultera kundtjanst genom att
ringa numret som anges i bladet "Kundtjanst" i bilaga.

Om ditt land inte skulle vara upptaget i bladet, ring numret som
anges i garantin. For eventuella reparationer, vand dig utes-
lutande till Teknisk Assistans hos De’'Longhi. Adresserna aterges
pa garantisedeln, som medfdljer maskinen.



BESKRIVNING

Beskrivningen av maskinen

(sid3- A)

A1, Ratt for justering av malningsgraden
A2.  Huvudstrombrytare (pa maskinens baksida)
A3.  Behdllare for kaffebonor

A4 Lock for behallaren for kaffebdnor
A5.  Lock for tratten for formalt kaffet
A6.  Utrymme kaffematt

A7. Kopphylla

A8.  Tratt for matning av det formalda kaffet
9. Angror

A10. Cappuccinoberedare (utdragbar)
A11. Angmunstycke (utdragbart)

A12. Vattentank

A13. Matningskabel

A14. Bricka for koppar

A15. Droppkar

A16. Brygglucka

A17. Behallare for kaffesump

A18. Kaffemunstycke (justerbart i hojd)
A19. Kaffematare

A20. Bryggrupp

A21. Mandverpanel

Beskrivning av kontrollpanelen

(sid3- B )

B1. Knapp Q) : for att sl& pa och stanga av maskinen
(stand by).

Indikationslampa 1 kopp och OK kaffetemperatur

Knapp $: for beredning av 1 kopp kaffe
Indikationslampa 2 koppar och OK kaffetemperatur
Knapp &2 2. for beredning av 2 koppar kaffe
Indikationslampa dnga och OK angtemperatur

Knapp : for att vélja funktion anga

Vred for val av kaffemangd (liten, normal eller stor kopp)
Vred for val av kaffesmaken (for att fa en létt, normal eller
stark kaffe) eller vélj beredning av formalt kaffe &—.
Ratt for anga/varmt vatten

Indikationslampa <& :inget vatten eller ingen vattenbe-
héllare

Indikationslampa k=3 : sumpbehallare full eller saknas
Indikationslampa Z\: allmnt larm

Knapp @/H : for val av skdljning eller avkalkning
Indikationslampa avkalkning

ECO knapp, val energibesparingslage

Indikationslampa energibesparingslage

B2.
B3.
B4.
BS.
B6.
B7.
B8.
B9.

B10.
B11.

B12.
B13.
B14.
B15.
B16
B17.
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FORBEREDANDE PROCEDURER
Kontroll av maskinen

Efter att ha avldgsnat forpackningsmaterialet, forsakra dig att
utrustningen ar hel och att alla tillbehdr finns med. Anvand inte
utrustningen vid befintlighet av uppenbara skador. Vand dig till
Teknisk Assistans vid De'Longhi.

Installation av maskinen

& Varning!

Nar du installerar utrustningen ska foljande sakerhetsvarningar

jakttas:

« maskinen avger vdrme i den omgivande miljon. Efter att
ha placerat maskinen pa arbetshénken, kontrollera att ett
fritt avstdnd pa minst 3 cm finns mellan maskinens ytor,
sidorna och baksidan och ett fritt utrymme pa minst 15 cm
ovanfor kaffemaskinen.

«  Eventuellt intrdngande av vatten i maskinen, kan skada
den.

Placera inte maskinen i ndrheten av vattenkranar eller
tvattstall.

- maskinen kan ta skada om vattnet i dess innandome skulle
frysa.

Installera inte maskinen i en miljo dar temperaturen kan
sjunka under fryspunkten.

+ Placera matningskabeln, pa sd satt att den inte skadas av
vassa horn eller av kontakt med varma ytor ( t ex elektriska
plattor).

Anslutning av maskinen

A Varning!

Forsakra dig att elndtets spanning dverensstaimmer med den
som anges pa skylten pa maskinens botten.

Anslut maskinen endast till ett eluttag, som ar regelmassigt in-
stallerat och med en minimum kapacitet pa 10A och ar forsett
med effektiv jordning.

| hdndelse av inkompatibilitet mellan uttaget och maskinens
kontakt, Iat byta ut uttaget med ett annat av ldmplig typ, av
kvalificerad personal.

Forsta ibruktagandet av maskinen

m Observera:

« Maskinen har kontrollerats vid fabriken, med anvandning
av helt vanligt kaffe, varfor det ar majligt att finna spar
av kaffe i kvarnen. Det ar emellertid garanterat att denna
maskin ar ny.

« Vi rekommenderar att sa snart som mdjligt personalisera
vattnets hardhet, enligt proceduren som beskrivs i para-
grafen "Programmering av vattnets hardhet” (sid. 90).



1. Dra ut vattenbehallaren, fyll den till MAX linjen med farskt
vatten, satt sedan tillbaka sjlva vattenbehallaren (fig. 1).

2. Vrid cappuccinoberedaren utat och placera en behallare
under denmed en kapacitet pa minst 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Anslut apparaten till elndtet och tryck till lage I (fig. 3) hu-

vudstrombrytaren pa apparatens baksida.

4. Vrid angvredet moturs till granslaget, i lage | (fig. 5): vat-
ten kommer ut fran cappuccinoberedaren (det & normalt
att maskinen avger buller).

5. Véntaftills vattendispenseringen avbryts automatiskt: in-
dikationslamporna £, S22, c&blinkarfér att
ange att det ar nodvéndigt att stanga angkranen genom
att vrida angknappen till lage 0.

6.  Vrid dngknappen i lage 0: maskinen stangs av automa-
tiskt.

For att anvanda maskinen, sla pa den.

m Observera:

Vid den forsta anvandningen &r det nddvéndigt att bereda
4-5 kaffe eller 4-5 cappuccino innan maskinen bérjar ge ett
tillfredsstallande resultat.

PASLAGNING AV MASKINEN

m Observera:

Innan du satter pa apparaten ska du forsakra dig om att huvud-
strombrytaren som finns pa apparatens baksida ari lage. 1(fig. 3).

Vid varje paslagning, utfor maskinen automatiskt en forup-
pvarmnings- och skoljningscykel, som inte kan avbrytas. maski-
nen ar klar for anvéndning endast efter utforandet av denna
cykel.

A Fara for Bréinnskador!

Under skdljningen, kommer lite varmt vatten ut ur kaffedispen-
serns munstycken, vilket kommer att samlas upp i droppkaret.
Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

For att sla pa maskinen, tryck in knappen U) (fig. 4):

indikationslamporna SZoch & SPblinkar tills ap-

paraten utfor uppvarmningen och den automatiska skélj-

ningen (pd detta sétt, fortsétter enheten, utdver att varma

upp vdrmeaggregatet, att Idta varmt vatten rinna igenom

deinre ledningarna sd att dven dessa varms upp).
Maskinen dr vid temperatur ndr indikationslamporna  $2e
2 P forblir tanda med ténda med fast ljus.

"
Varje géng som apparaten stangs av utfor den en automatisk
skdljning som inte kan avbrytas.

A Fara for Brénnskador!

Under skdljningen, kommer lite varmt vatten ut ur kaffedispen-
serns munstycken.

Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

For att stinga av maskinen, tryck in knappen Q) (fig. 4).
Maskinen utfor en skoljning och sténgs sedan av.

m Observera:

Om maskinen inte anvands under en langre tid, tryck dessutom
in huvudstrombrytaren i lage 0 (fig. 6).

A Varning!

For att undvika skador p apparaten, tryck inte in huvudstrém-
brytaren fig. 6 i lage O ndr maskinen &r paslagen.

Det ar mojligt att stalla in automatisk avstangning, sa att maski-
nen stangs av efter 15 eller 30 minuter eller efter 1, 2 eller 3
timmar.

1. Med avstdngd apparat men med huvudstrombrytaren i
ldge | (fig. 3), tryck in knappen ECO och hall en intryckt tills
indikationslamporna pa manéverpanelens nedre del tands
(se bilden efter punkt 2).

2. Vilj 6nskad tidsintervall (15 eller 30 minuter, eller efter 1,
2 eller 3 timmar) genom att trycka in knappen {'},;(se
motsvarighet indikationslampa/tid i foljande tabell).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o (=1l=]
S & A BB o

3. Tryck in knappen ECO for att bekréfta valet: den automa-
tiska avstangningen dr nu omprogrammerad.

m Observera:

For att frankoppla apparaten helt, tryck in strombrytaren som
sitter pd apparatens baksida i laget 0 (fig. 6)

Med denna funktionen &r det mdjligt att aktivera eller avakti-
vera energibesparingen. Detta ldge, garanterar en mindre ener-
giforbrukning, i enlighet med géllande europeiska foreskrifter.
Maskinen @r forhandsinstalld vid fabriken i aktiverat Idge (indi-
kationslampan ECO tand).

For att inaktivera funktionen, tryck in knappen ECO: indikation-
slampan slacks.

For att ateraktivera funktionen, tryck in knappen ECO: indika-
tionslampan tands.



m Observera:

Nér maskinen ar i energibesparingsldget kan det behdvas nagra
sekunders vantan innan den forsta koppen kaffe kommer ut,
eftersom den forst maste varmas upp.

BEREDNINGAVKAFFE

Val av kaffesmak

Justera valratten for kaffesmaken (B8) for att stalla in dnskad
smak: ju mer du roterar medurs, desto storre kommer mangden
kaffebonor som maskinen kommer att mala att vara och saledes
kommer det bryggda kaffet att h'a 'starkare smak.

m Observera:

« Vid den forsta anvandningen dr det nddvéndigt att prova
sig fram och gdra mer &n en kaffe for att hitta rétt position
for ratten.

Var noga med att inte vrida for [dngt medurs annars finns
det risk for att kaffet dispenseras for langsamt (droppvis),
speciellt ndr du begar tva koppar kaffe samtidigt.

Val av mangd kaffe i koppen
Justera vredet for val av mangden kaffe (B9) for att stalla in
onskad méngd:

w

cosc0,
4 ®e

Juldngre di vrider medurs, desto mera kaffe far du.

m Observera:

Vid den forsta anvédndningen ar det ndvandigt att prova sig fram
och gdra mer an en kaffe for att hitta ratt position for ratten.

Justering av kaffekvarnen

Kaffekvarnen ska inte justeras, atminstone inte till en bdrjan,
eftersom den redan forhandsinstallts vid fabriken for att erhalla
en korrekt dispensering av kaffet.

Om dispenseringen anda, efter att ha berett de forsta kopparna
kaffe, skulle vara tunn med lite skum eller alltfor Idangsam (drop-
pvis), ar det nddvandigt att utfora en korrigering med justering-
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sratten, for malningsgraden (fig. 7).

m Observera:

Justeringsratten ska vridas endast medan kaffekvarnen
arigang.

For att erhalla kaffe som inte kommer
droppvis, vrid medurs ett hack mot
nummer 7.

For att ddremot erhdlla ett hdgre
flode av kaffet och for att forbattra
skummets utseende, vrid moturs ett
hack mot nummer 1 (inte mer &n ett
hack i taget, annars kan kaffet sedan
komma droppvis).

Effekten av denna korrigering, mérks endast efter dispensering
av atminstone 2 pafdljande koppar kaffe. Om du efter denna
justering inte har erhallit dnskat resultat, &r det ndvandigt att
upprepa korrigeringen genom att vrida ratten med ytterligare
ett hack.

Rad for varmare kaffe

For att erhdlla varmare kaffe, rekommenderar vi att:

«  utforen skdljning fore dispenseringen, genom att trycka in
knappen @/ varmt vatten kommer ut ur dispensern,.
som varmer den inre kretsen i maskinen och gor att det
dispenserade kaffet blir varmare;

« vdrm kopparna med varmt vatten (anvand funktionen for
varmt vatten);

Beredning av kaffe med anvandning av kaffe i banor

A Varning!

Anvédnd inte karamellerade eller kanderade kaffebonor eftersom
dessa kan klibba fast i kaffekvarnen och géra den oanvéndbar.

1. Infor kaffebdnorna i den dérfor avsedda behallaren (fig. 8).

2. Placera under kaffedispenserns munstycken:
- Tkopp om du dnskar 1 kopp kaffe (fig. 9);
- 2 koppar, om du avser gdra 2 koppar kaffe.

3. Séank dispensern sd att den kommer s néra kopparna som
mdjligt: pa sa satt erhaller du battre skum (fig. 10).

4. Tryck in den knapp som motsvarar dnskat antal koppar(1
kopp 2 eller 2 koppar £ £, fig. 11 och 12).

5. Beredningen startar och indiktionslampan 2 eller &2
2 forblir tind under hela dispenseringen.

m Observera:

Medan maskinen brygger kaffet gar det att avbryta berednin-
gen i vilken stund som helst genom att trycka pa en av kaf-

feknapparna ( S2och £ $2).



Om du vill ha mer kaffe i koppen efter att det har slutat att
rinna ut, behdver du bara (inom 3 sekunder) trycka in en av

kaffeknapparna (S2eller C2 ).

Nér beredningen avslutats, & maskinen redo for en ny anvéndn-
ing.

m Observera:

For att erhdlla varmare kaffe, hanvisas till paragrafen "“Rad for
varmare kaffe™ (sid.86).

& Varning!

« Om kaffet kommer droppvis eller ar tunt med lite skum el-
ler ar for kallt, Ids raden som dterges i kapitlet "Felavhjalp-
ning” (sid. 94).

« Under anvdndning, kan indikationslampor téndas pa
kontrollpanelen vars innebord forklaras i avsnittet "Ljus-
signalernas betydelse" (sid. 93).

Beredning av kaffe med anvandning av formalt kaffe

& Varning!

«  Infor aldrig formalt kaffe i maskinen ndr den &r avsténgd,
for att undvika att det sprider sig inuti maskinen och smut-
sar ner den. | denna héndelse kan maskinen ta skada.
Infor aldrig mer &n 1 struket matt, annars kan maskinens
innanddme smutsas ner eller sa kan tratten tappas igen.

m Observera:
Nar du anvander formalt kaffe, ar det
mdjligt att bereda endast en kopp kaffe A
atgangen.

1. Vrid knappen for val av kaffesmaken medurs till granslaget
iligea—.

2. Forsdkra dig att tratten inte dr igentappt, for sedan in ett
struket matt formalt kaffe (fig. 13).

3. Placera en kopp under kaffedispenserns munstycken.
Tryck pa knappen for 1 kopp kaffe S (fig. 11).

5. Beredningen startar och kan avbrytas ndr som helst
genom att trycka in en av de tva dispenseringsknapparna (
DellerSPP).

For att inaktivera funktionen formalt kaffe, vrid vredet till ett av

de andra ldgena.

m Observera:

Frén laget for energibesparing till beredningen av den forsta
koppen kaffe, kan maskinen krava ndgra minuters vantan.
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BEREDNING AV CAPPUCCINO

A Varning! Fara fér brénnskador
Under dessa beredningar kommer anga ut: Var forsiktig sa du
inte branner dig.

1. Foren cappuccino, brygg kaffe i en stor kopp;

2. Fyllen behallare med ca. 100 gram mjolk for varje cappuc-
cino som du dnskar bereda. Vid val av behallarens storlek,
ta hdnsyn till att vdtskans volym kommer att dka 2 till 3
ganger;

m Observera:

For att erhalla tjockare och rikligare skum anvénd l&ttmjolk
eller mellanmijélk vid kylskdpstemperatur (ungefdr 5° C).
For att undvika att erhdlla mjolk med for lite skum eller
med stora bubblor, rengdr alltid cappuccinoberedaren som
beskrivs i avsnittet "Rengdring av cappuccinoberedaren
efter anvandning".

3. Tryck in knappen {'},: den relativa indikationslampan
blinkar for att ange att maskinen varms upp;

5. Vrid cappuccinoberedaren utat, doppa ner den i mjélkbrin-
garen (fig. 14);

6. Nér indikationslampan fran blinkande blir fast, vrid
angvredet till lage I. Fran cappuccinoberedaren kommer
angan ut, som ger mjdlken ett kramigt utseende och dkar
dess volym;

7. For att erhdlla ett krdmigare skum, I3t behdllaren rotera
med langsamma rorelser nedifran och upp. (Man rekom-
menderar att inte slappa ut anga i mer dn 3 minuter i foljd);

8. Efterattha natt det onskade skummet, avbryt utslappet av
anga genom att vrida angvredet till lage 0.

& Varning! Fara fGr bréinnskador
Vrid alltid dngvredet till Iage O innan du tar bort behdllaren
med den skummade mijélken for att undvika brannskador
orsakade av stankande kokhet mjolk.

9. Tillsétt den skummade mjdlken till den tidigare tillagade
koppen kaffe. Cappuccinon &r klar: sockra efter behag och,
om sa onskas, strd lite kakaopulver dver den skummade
mijélken.

m Observera:

« Genast efter att du har forberett cappuccinon och angfunk-
tionen har inaktiverats, genom att trycka in dngknappen
({'}), om du trycker in knappen S eller C2 2 for att
begadra en ny kopp kaffe, har maskinen for hdg temperatur
(indikationslamporna SZoch S22 blinkar for att
ange att temperaturen inte ar lamplig): du maste vénta ett
tiotal minuter tills maskinen svalnar lite.



For att den ska svalna snabbare, efter att ha inaktiverat
angfunktionen, dppna vredet och lat vatten rinna ut ur
cappuccinoberedaren i en behallare tills indikationslamp-

orna SZoch P2 inte blinkar langre.

& Fara for Brénnskador!
Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

Rengoring av cappuccinoberedaren efter anvandning
Rengdr cappuccinoberedaren efter varje anvéndning, for att un-
dvika att mjolkrester avlagras eller att den tépps igen.

A Varning! Fara for bréinnskador

Under rengdring, kommer lite varmt vatten ut frén cappucc-
inoberedaren. Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vat-
tenstank.

1. Lat lite vatten rinna ut i ndgra sekonder genom att vrida
vredet till lage I. Stall sedan tillbaka vredet i ldge 0 for att
avbryta dispenseringen av varmvatten.

2. Vanta ndgra minuter tills cappuccinoberedaren svalnar;
hall sedan med ena handen fast handtaget for cappucci-
nordret och vrid, med den andra moturs (fig. 15) och dra
cappuccinoberedaren nedat for att dra ut den (fig. 16).

3. Tvdtta noggrant cappuccinoberedarens delar med en
svamp och ljummet vatten.

4. Kontrollera att hdlen som anges av pilen i fig. 17 inte &r ig-
entdppta. Om nddvéndigt, rengdr dem med en knappnal.

5. Tvdtta noggrant cappuccinoberedarens delar med en
svamp och ljummet vatten.

6.  Forin munstycket och for in cappuccinoberedaren pd mun-
stycket genom att trycka uppat och vrida tills den hakar
fast.

BEREDNING AV VARMT VATTEN

& Varning! Fara for brénnskador.

Ldmna aldrig maskinen odvervakad nar varmt vatten dispens-
eras. GOr pd nedanstdende satt for att avbryta varmvattnet ndr
koppen dr full. Eftersom cappuccinoenheten varms upp nar det
heta vattnet rinner ut ska du endast gripa den i handtaget.

1. Placera en behallare under cappuccinoberedaren (sa néra
som mdjligt for att undvika sténk).

2. Kontrollera att indikationslamporna &2 och S22 ar
tdnda med fast ljus.

3. Vrid dngvredet ett halvt varv moturs till grénsléget, dis-
penseringen startar.

4. Avbryt genom att vrida dngknappen i ldge 0.
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m Observera:

« Om funktionen "Energibesparing" har aktiverats, kan
dispenseringen av varmt vatten krdva nagra sekunders
vantan.

« Omdu onskar dispensera anga omedelbart efter att ha be-
rett varmt vatten, rekommenderar vi att 6ppna dngvredet i
nagra sekunder for att tomma luftkanalerna.

RENGORING

A Varning!

« Anvdnd inte ldsningsmedel, abrasiva rengdringsmedel el-
ler alkohol for rengdring av maskinen. For de superautom-
atiska De’Longhi maskinerna dr det inte nodvandigt att
anvanda kemiska tillsatser for rengdringen av maskinen.
Avkalkningsmedlet som rekommenderas av De'Longhi &r
baserat pa naturliga komponenter och ar helt biologiskt
nedbrytbart.

«  Ingen av maskinens komponenter kan diskas i diskmaski-
nen.

« Anvand inte metallforemal for att avldgsna kalkavlagrin-
gar och kaffeavlagringar, eftersom dessa skulle kunna repa
metall-och plastytorna.

Rengoring av maskinen

Fdljande delar av maskinen ska rengdras regelbundet:

- behallare for kaffesump (A17),

- droppkar (A12),

- vattentanken (A12),

- kaffedispenserns munstycken (A18),

- tratt for formalet kaffe (A8),

- maskinens innandéme, som &r atkomligt after att ha 6pp-
nat bryggluckan (A16),

- bryggruppen (A20).

Rengdring av behallaren for kaffesump

Nar signallampan [-;:_:J blinkar @r det nddvandigt att tomma

behallaren for kaffesump. Signallampan fortsatter att blinka

tills du rengdr behdllaren for kaffesump ~ och maskinen kan

inte bereda kaffe.

For att utfora rengdringen (maskinen &r paslagen):

« Oppnaservice luckan pa framsidan, dra ut droppkaret (fig.
18), tom det och rengor det.

« Tom och rengér grundligt behdllaren for kaffesump, var
noga med att ta bort alla rester som kan finnas kvar pa
botten.

A Varning!

Nér du drar ut droppkaret ar det obligatoriskt att alltid timma
sumpbehallaren dven om den inte ar full.



Om denna procedur inte utfors, kan det intraffa att sumpbehal-
laren fylls mer &n forutsett vid beredningen av pafoljande kaffe.

Rengoring av droppkaret

& Varning!

Om droppkaret inte toms regelbundet kan det hdnda att vattnet
rinner Gver kanterna och att det hamnar inuti eller vid sidan av
apparaten. Detta kan skada apparaten, arbetshordet eller in-
tilliggande ytor.

Droppkaret &r forsett med en indikatorflottor (rdd) for vatten-
nivan i innehallet (fig. 19). Innan denna flottdr borjar att sticka
upp genom koppstallet ska droppskalen tommas och rengdras.
For att avldgsna droppkaret:

1. Dra ut droppkaret och kaffesumpbehallaren (fig. 18);

2. Tom droppkaret och behallaren for sump och tvdtta dem;
3. Sitttillbaka droppkaret och kaffesumpbehallaren.

Rengoring av maskinens innandome

& Fara for elektriska stotar!

Innan du utfor rengdringen av de invandiga delarna, ska maski-
nen vara avstangd (se "Avstangning") och bortkopplad fran
elndtet. Sank aldrig ner maskinen i vatten.

1. Kontrollera regelbundet (ungefdr en géng i manaden) att
maskinens innanddme (atkomligt nar droppkaret har av-
ldgsnats) inte &r smutsigt. Om nddvandigt, avldgsna kaf-
ferester med den medfdljande penseln eller en svamp.

2. Sug upp alla rester med en dammsugare (fig. 20).

Rendring av vattentanken

1. Rengdr vattentanken (A12) regelbundet (ungefér en géng
i manaden och vid varje byte av avhardningsfiltret (om
forutsett), med en fuktig duk och lite milt diskmedel.

2. Fyllvattenbehallaren med férskt vatten och for in den igen.

Rengoring av kaffedispenserns munstycke

1. Rengdr kaffedispenserns munstycken med en svamp eller
den duk (fig. 21).

2. Kontrollera  att  hdlen i  kaffedispensern
inte & igentdppta. Om  nddvandigt, avldg-
sna kafferesterna med en tandpetare. (fig. 22).

Rengoring av tratten for matning av det formalda
kaffet

Kontrollera regelbundet (ungefdr en gang i ménaden ) att
tratten for det formalda kaffet (A8) inte dr igentdppt. Avldg-
sna vid behov eventuella rester av kaffe med hjalp en pensel.
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Rengdring av bryggruppen
Bryggruppen (A20) ska rengdras minst en gang i manaden.

A Varning!

Bryggruppen kan inte avldgsnas nar maskinen ar paslagen.

1. Forsdkra dig att maskinen har utfort avsténgningen kor-
rekt (se "Avstangning av apparaten"”).

2. Oppna service luckan.

3. Draut droppkaret och kaffesumpbehallaren (fig. 18);

4. Tryck de tvd réda knapparna for frislappningen indt och dra
samtidigt ut bryggruppen (fig. 23).

A Varning!

SKOLJ ENDAST MED VATTEN

INGET DISKMEDEL - INGEN DISKMASKIN

Rengdr bryggruppen, utan att anvdnda diskmedel, eftersom
dessa kan skada den.

5. Sankbryggruppen ungefér 5 minuter i vatten och skdlj den
sedan under kranen.

6. Efter rengdringen, for in bryggruppen genom att fora in
den i hallaren pa stiftet i botten;
tryck sedan i texten PUSH tills du hor att den klicka fast.

m Observera!

Om det dr svart att fora in bryg-
gruppen, dr det nddvandigt, fore
inforandet) att fora den till korrekt
dimension, genom att trycka pa
de tva spakarna, som anges pa

o T

(T AT

bilden.

7. Nar den sedan dr inford, forsakra dig att
de tva roda knapparna har skjutits ut.

8. For in droppkaret med behéllaren for <=
sump.

9. Stdng service luckan.

N
=L
¢

b=



AVKALKNING
Avkalka maskinen ndr indikationslampan &)/blinkar
pd panelen.

& VARNING!

« Avkalkningsmedlet innehdller syror, som kan irritera
huden och dgonen. Det ar absolut nddvandigt att iaktta
tillverkarens sakerhetsforeskrifter, som dterges pa avkalkn-
ingsmedlets forpackning, samt forskrifterna for beteendet
som ska iakttas i handelse av kontakt med hud och dgon.

+ Virekommenderar att anvanda uteslutande avkalknings-
medel fran De’Longhi. Anvandning av ej [dmpliga avkalkn-
ingsmedel, liksom €] regelmdssigt utford avkalkning, kan
medfdra uppkomst av defekter, som inte tacks av tillverka-
rens garanti.

1. Péslagning av maskinen.

2. Tomvattenbehallaren (A12).

3. Hallavkalkningsmedlet uppldst i vatten i vattenbehallaren
(iaktta proportionerna som anges pd avkalkningsmedlets
forpackning).

Placera en tom behéllare, med en minimum kapacitet pa
1.5L under dispensern for varmt vatten.

4. Vanta tills indikationslamporna S och S22 tands
med fast sken.

& Varning! Fara for brinnskador
Cappuccinoberedaren slapper ut varmt vatten med syrainne-
hall. Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

5. Tryck in knappen &@/B och hall den intryckt i minst 5
sekunder for att bekréfta inforandet av I6sningen och
starta avkalkningen. Lampan i knappen forblir tand med
fast sken for att ange starten av avkalknigsprogrammet ch
indikationslamporna & , S22 och cﬂb blinkar
samtidigt for att meddela att vrida angknappen till lage
I(det &r inte mdjligt att bereda kaffe).

6. Vrid angknappen moturs till lage I: avkalkningslosningen
kommer ut ur cappuccinoberedaren och borjar fylla behal-
laren under denna.

Avkalkningsprogrammet utfor automatiskt en rad skoljn-
ingar med intervaller, for att avldgsna kalkavlagringarna
fran kaffemaskinens innandome.

Efter ungefdr 30 minuter &r vattenbehallaren tom och indika-

tionslampan O® tands och indikationslamporna & , $2

P och &véxlar ; vrid dngvredet moturs till grénsléget i

lage 0.

Maskinen ar nu klar for en skéljningsprocedur med férskt vatten.

7. Tom kdrlet som anvants for att samla upp avkalkningslds-
ningen och sétt tillbaka det tomma kérlet under cappuc-
cinoenheten.
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8. Drautvattenbehallaren, tom den, skolj den med rinnande
vatten, fyll den med rent vatten och satt i den igen; indi-
kationslamporna &2 , S22 och 4'}, blinkar sam-
tidigt.

9. Vrid dngknappen moturs ett halvt varv till ldge I. Vattnet

kommer ut frdn dispensern.

Nar vattenbehallaren ar helt tomd, slacks indikationslam-

pan &/kl och indikationslampoan 06 tands och lamp-

oma O, 7, (ﬂb blinkar.

For vredet till lage 0, fyll vattenbehadllaren pa nytt och

maskinen stangs av automatiskt.

For att anvénda den sla pa maskinen genom att trycka in knap-

pen Q)

PROGRAMMERING AV VATTNETS HARDHET
Meddelandet &)/ ténds efter en bestimd driftsperiod, som
beror pa vattnets hardhet.

Maskinen ar forhandsinstélld vid fabriken pd hardhetsgrad 4
(mycket hart vatten). Om sa dnskas ar det mdjligt att program-
mera maskinen beroende pa vattnets verkliga hardhetsgrad i de
olika regionerna, och pa sa satt gora proceduren for avkalkning
mindre frekvent.

1.

Matning av vattnets hardhet

1. Ta ut den medfdljande teststickan "TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST", som bifogas med dessa bruksanvisningar, ur dess
forpackning .

2. Forinen sticka helti ett glas vatten i ungefar en sekund.

3. Dra ut stickan ur vattnet och skaka den latt. Efter ungefdr
en minut bildas 1, 2, 3 eller 4 rgda rutor, beroende pa
vattnets hardhet, varje ruta motsvarar 1 grad.

UCAN |

niva 2

Instélining av vattnets hardhet
1. Forsakra dig att maskinen ar avslagen (men ansluten til
elntet och med huvudstrombrytaren i lage I);

2. Tryck in knappen @/B och hdll den intry-
ckt i minst 6 sekunder, indikationslamporna
K by A /[ tands samtidigt;




3. Tryckinknappen ECO for att stélla in verklig hprdhet (nivan

paraten inte bortskaffas med vanligt hushallsavfall,

som avldsts av reaktionsstickan). I enlighet med Europadirektivet 2002/96/EC, fér ap-
Niva Niva Niva Niva E\/
1 2 3 4

separat avfallshantering.

e & © (=]
L wW A M
4. Tryckin knappen &)/ for att ga ut ur menyn.

Maskinen @ nu omprogrammerad enligt den nya instéliningen
for vattnets hardhet.

Om du dnskar modifiera vattentemperaturen med vilken kaffet
dispenseras, utfor foljande:

1. Med avsténgd apparat men med huvudstrombrytaren i
ldge I (fig. 3), tryck in knappen S och hall den intryckt

tills indikationslamporna pa kontrollpanelen tands;
2. Tryckin knappen T2 O tills du valt dnskad tempera-
tur:
HOG LAG

! v
e 8 6 (=)

S w A B

3. Tryck in knappen S for att bekrafta valet; indikation-

¢
Vil
%4

3

slamporna slécks
TEKNISKA DATA
Spanning: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Absorberad kraft: 1450 W
Tryck: 15 bar
Vattentankens volym: 1,7 liter
Dimensioner LxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Kabelns langd: 15m
Vikt: 10,8 kg

c € Apparaten dverensstimmer med foljande EG direktiv:

Lagspanningsdirektivet  2006/95/CE och  péfdljande
modifieringar;

EMC Direktivet 2004/108/CE och paféljande modifieringar;
Europeiska Forordningen Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialen och foremalen som &r avsedda for kontakt med
livsmedel dverensstammer med foreskrifterna i Europadi-
rektivet 1935/2004.
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utan ska overlamnas till en auktoriserad central for



INNEBORDEN AV INDIKATIONSLAMPORNA UNDER NORMAL FUNKTION

INDIKATIONSLAMPOR BESKRIVNING INNEBORD
B b g w2 & Kontrollamporna blinkar Maskinen &r inte klar att bereda kaffet (vattentem-
COEE—ED peraturen har annu inte natt den idealiska tempera-
turen). Vanta tills signallamporna tands med fast
sken innan du breder kaffet.
b = o= Indikationslamporna lyser med fast | Maskinen dr vid ratt temperatur for att bereda kaf-
2 CEEoE) sken fet.
O = oo o Indikationslampan lyser med fast | Maskinen dispenserar en kopp kaffe
B COEEOET | gen
Indikationslampan lyser med fast | Maskinen dispenserar tva koppar kaffe
| sken
Anglampan blinkar Maskinen &r under uppvérmning till idealisk tem-
u peratur for dispensering av anga. Vanta tills indi-
kationslampan forblir tand med fast ljus innan du
vrider angknappen
O = oo & Anglampan lyser med fast sken Maskinen ar klar att dispensera anga
B CEE 6
i%; Indikationslamporna  blinkar om- | Maskinen dr i fard med att utfora avstangningen (se
[ == cJ vaxlande avsnitt "Avstangning")
O = oz s indikationslamporna blinkar Maskinen anger att det ar nddvéndigt att vrida dng-
B —oeEeEEs vredet til lige |
O e 2w o Indikationslamporna  blinkar om- | Maskinen anger att det ar nodvéndigt att vrida dng-
B 8B B | vidande vredet till lige 0
- ® ® o (=) Irlldlkatlonslampan lyser med fast | Maskinen befinner sig i energibesparingslage
S =5 A BH o sken
S e e Indikationslampan lyser med fast | Det automatiska programmet for avkalkning pagar
1" o5 o oA sken
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behallaren inte korrekt

inford

INDIKATIONSLAMPOR BESKRIVNING INNEBORD VAD SKALL MAN GORA
m © © © (= _J[=_])| Indikationslampan lyser | Vattnet i vattenbehdllaren | Fyll pa vattentanken och/eller for
S = A @M eco | medfastsken ar otillréckligt eller sa ar | in den korrekt, genom att fora in

den tills du hor att den klickar fast

Vattenbehallaren ar smut-
sig och/eller igentappt

Skolj eller avkalka vattenbehdl-
laren

Indikationslampan
blinkar

Malningen ar for fin och
kaffet kommer darfor ut
for langsamt.

Upprepa dispenseringen av kaffe
och vrid justeringsratten for mal-
ning (fig. 10) med ett hack mot
nummer 7, medurs medan kaf-
fekvarnen dr igang. Om, efter att
ha berett atminstone 2 koppar
kaffe, dispenseringen fortfarande
skulle vara for langsam, upprepa
korrigeringen med justeringsrat-
ten med ytterligare ett hack (se
justering av kaffekvarn,)

Maskinen lyckas inte be-
reda kaffe

Om problemet kvarstér, vrid ang-
vredet till lage | och I3t lite vatten
rinna ut ur cappuccinoberedaren

Indikationslampan  lyser
med fast sken

Behallaren for kaffesump
ar full eller inte inford

Tom kaffesumpbehéllaren, drop-
pkaret och utfor rengdringen och
sdtt sedan tillbaka dem (fig. 18).
Viktigt: Nar du drar ut droppkaret
ar det obligatoriskt att alltid tom-
ma kaffesumpbehallaren dven om
den inte dr full. Om denna proce-
dur inte utfdrs, kan det intréffa att
sumpbehallaren fylls mer an forut-
sett vid beredningen av pafoljande
kaffe och att maskinen tapps igen

¥ o o
. S = A
Y e
L = A BH eo
m© % o
S =" A BH eo

Indikationslampan
blinkar

Funktionen "pre-ground
coffee” ("formalt kaffe")
& __har valts, men inget
formalt kaffe har hallts i
tratten

Hall formalt kaffe i tratten eller valj
bort funktionen formalt

Kaffebonorna har tagit
slut

Fyll pa behallaren med kaffebdnor

Om kaffekvarnen ar myck-
et bullrig har en liten sten
ibland bdnorna blockerat
kaffekvarnen

Kontakta ett service center
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Indikationslampan

Anger att det dr nodvan-

Sa snart som mdjligt ska du kdra

orna blinkar omvéx-
lande

tillbaka

e o o @I=J
) S = A @H wo | dlinkar digt att avkalka maskinen | avkalkningsprogrammet som
beskrivs i paragraf “Avkalkning”
& B @) Ett onormalt ljudhdrs | Efter rengdringen har | Limna service luckan stédngd
u Q= A \@, Ji o | och indikationslamp- | bryggruppen inte satts | och bryggruppen utanfor maski-

nen. Tryck in knapparna $2
, PP samtidigt tills de
fyra indikationslamporna slécks.
Endast ndr alla fyra indikation-
slamporna sldckts, kan du oppna
tilltrddesluckan och fora in bryg-

gruppen

1| Indikationslamporna

blinkar omvaxlande

Maskinen har just slagits
pa, bryggruppen har inte
forts in korrekt och luckan
har inte stangts ordentligt

Tryck pd bryggruppen i texten
PUSH tills du hor att den klickar
fast. Forsdkra dig att de tvd roda
knapparna skjutits ut. Stang ser-
vice luckan och sla pa apparaten

1| Indikationslamporna
blinkar

Tratten for det formalda
kaffet ér igentappt

Tom tratten med hjalp av penseln,
som beskrivs i avs. "Rengdring av
tratten for matning av kaffet"

R R Jen =

S ' A B ko
3

g © # #REI=

LS 'w A B ko

mC ° °E=]

QS w A B ko

= | Indikationslampan ly-

ser med fast sken

Efter rengdringen har
bryggruppen inte satts
tillbaka.

Satt in bryggruppen pa plats en-
ligt anvisningarna i paragrafen
"Rengdring av bryggruppen”

Maskinens innanddme ar
mycket smutsigt

Rengdr grundligt maskinen enl.
beskrivningen

A BH o

mC ° #EE
S -

Indikationslampan
blinkar

Service luckan dr 6ppen

Om det inte gdr att sténga luckan,
forsakra dig att bryggruppen &r
korrekt isatt

. [0) =3 i &
CEE e
S~

Indikationslamporna
blinkar omvaxlande

Maskinen har slagits pa
med angvredet Oppet i
ldge for dispensering

Vrid dngvredet moturs tills dispen-
seringen stangs av

FELAVHJALPNING

Nedan listas en del mdjliga felfunktioner upp.
Om problemet inte kan ldsas pa beskrivet stt, maste du kontakta Teknisk Assistans.

FEL

MOJLIG ORSAK

ATGARD

kaffet dr inte varmt.

Kopparna har inte forvarmts.

Varm kopparna genom att skélja dem med
varmt vatten (0BS: du kan anvénda funktionen
varmt vatten).

Bryggruppen har kylts av eftersom 2/3 mi-
nuter har forflutit efter den sista kaffebered-
ningen.

Innan du bereder kaffet, varm upp bryggrup-
pen genom att trycka in knappen @/ .
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Kaffet ar tunt och har lite
skum.

Kaffet ar for grovt malet.

Vrid justeringsratten for malning med ett hack
mot nummer 1, moturs, medan kaffekvarnen
arigang (fig. 7). Fortsatt ett hack i taget tills
du erhdller en tillfredsstallande dispensering.
Effekten dr synlig endast efter dispensering av
2 koppar kaffe (se avsnittet "justering av kaf-
fekvarnen, sid. 86).

Kaffet dr inte ldmpligt.

Anvénd kaffe for espresso maskiner.

Kaffet kommer for langsamt
eller droppvis

Kaffet ar for finmalet.

Vrid justeringsratten for malning med ett hack
mot nummer 7, medurs, medan kaffekvarnen
ar igang (fig. 7). Fortsatt ett hack i taget tills
du erhaller en tillfredsstallande dispensering.
Effekten ar synlig endast efter dispensering av
2 koppar kaffe (se avsnittet "justering av kaf-
fekvarnen, sid. 86).

Kaffet kommer inte ut fran
dispenserns ena eller bada
munstycken

Munstyckena dr igentdppta.

Rengdr munstyckena med en tandpetare.

Kaffet kommer inte ut ur
dispenserns munstycken utan
langs service luckan

Munstyckenas hal har tappts igen av torkat
kaffepulver.

Rengdr munstyckena ,ed en tandpetare, en
svamp eller en diskborste med hérd borst.

Kaffemataren inuti service luckan har block-
erats.

Rengdr noggrant kaffemataren, i synnerhet
vid gangjdrnen.

Den skummade mjolken har
stora bubblor

Mijélken dr inte tillrdckligt kall eller ar inte
mellanmjolk.

Anvand helst lattmjolk eller mellanmijolk. vid
kylskapstemperatur (ungefar 5°C). Om resulta-
tet fortfarande inte ar det onskade, forsok att
byta mjolk marke.

Mjolken &r inte emulgerad

(Cappuccinoberedaren &r smutsig.

Utfor rengdringen enligt vad som anges i para-
grafen “Rengdring av cappuccinoberedaren
efter anvandning”.

Rngdispenseringen avbryts

En sdkerhetsanordning sténger av dngan efter
3 minuter.

Vanta och sla sedan pa dng-funktionen igen.

Maskinen slds inte pa

Kontakten dr inte inford i uttaget.

Anslut kontakten till uttaget.

Huvudstrombrytaren (A8) &r inte paslagen.

Satt huvudstrombrytaren i laget | (fig. 3)

Nér vredet for anga/varmt
vatten vrids till lage |, kommer
ingen dnga/varmt vatten ut
fran cappuccinoberedaren

Cappuccinoberedarens och/eller munstyckets
hal dr igentdppta.

Utfor rengdringen av cappuccinoberedaren en-
ligt vad som anges i paragrafen “Rengdring av
cappuccinoberedaren efter anvandning”.

Det dr inte mjligt att dra ut
bryggruppen for att utfora
rengoringen

Maskinen ar paslagen eller har inte utfort avs-
tangningen fullstandigt.

Bryggruppen kan dras ut endast om maskinen
har stangts av korrekt (se avsnitt "Avstangn-
ing").
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GRUNDLAGGENDE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

Apparatet ma ikke benyttes af personer (herunder bgrn) med nedsatte fysiske, sen-
soriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre det sker
under overvagning, eller der gives instruktion i den sikre brug af apparatet af en per-
son, der patager sig ansvaret for deres sikkerhed.

Hold gje med barn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.

Renggring og vedligeholdelse af apparatet, som skal udfares af brugeren, md kun ud-
fores af barn under overvdgning.

Set aldrig kaffemaskinen ned i vand, nér den renggres.

Apparatet er udelukkende beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Kaffemaskinen er ikke be-
regnet til brug i: miljger beregnet som kekken for personale i forretninger, kontorer og
andre arbejdsmiljger, bondegardsferiehuse, hoteller, moteller og lignende gastgiveri,
udlejningsvaerelser.

Hvis stikket eller ledningen bliver beskadiget, ber det/den kun udskiftes af et ser-
vicecenter for at forebygge enhver risiko.

KUN TIL DE EUROPAISKE MARKEDER:

Dette apparat kan anvendes af barn over 8 dr, hvis de overvages eller har faet vejled-
ning i den sikre brug af apparatet, og de risici det kan medfere. Renggring og ved-
ligeholdelse, som udferes af brugeren, md aldrig udferes af bgrn pa under 8 ar, og
arbejdet skal altid udfgres under overvagning. Hold enheden og netledningen util-
gengeligt for barn under 8 ar.

Apparatet kan anvendes af personer med nedsat fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
egenskaber eller personer med manglende erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, sa
lnge de overvages eller har faet anvisninger i sikker anvendelse af apparatet, og hvis
de har forstaet faren ved at bruge apparatet

Born md ikke lege med apparatet.

Tag altid ledningen ud af apparatet, hvis det efterlades uden opsyn og inden monte-
ring, afmontering og renggring.

Overflader med dette symbol bliver meget varme under brug (symbolet er kun angi-
vet pa visse modeller).
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SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

Symboler anvendt i denne brugsanvisning.

De vigtigste anvisninger er market med disse symboler. Det er
strengt nadvendigt, at disse advarsler respekteres.

Fare!
Manglende overholdelse kan medfare eller fordrsager personk-
vastelser som folge af elektrisk stod med fare for livet.

Pas pd!
Manglende overholdelse kan medfare eller fordrsage personk-
vastelser og skader pd maskinen.

A Fare for forbraendinger!
Manglende overholdelse kan medfre eller forarsage skoldnin-
ger eller forbraendinger.

Bemeerk:
Dette symbol fremhaver gode rad og vigtige oplysninger til
brugeren.

A Fare!

Da maskinen er stramforsynet, er det ikke muligt at udelukke
faren for elektrisk stad.
Overhold derfor falgende sikkerhedsanvisninger:
Rer ikke apparatet med vade haender eller fodder.
Ror ikke stikket med vade haender.
Det skal sikres, at det anvendte stik altid er frit tilgeenge-
ligt, da det kun saledes vil vaere muligt at tage stikket ud
ved behov.
Tag fat om stikket, ndr det tages ud af stikkontakten.
Undga at traekke i ledningen, da det vil kunne beskadige
den.
Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten for at slukke maskinen
fuldsteendigt.
Forsagikke selv at reparere apparatet, hvis det gari stykker.
Sluk maskinen, tag stikket ud, og kontakt et servicecenter.
Inden renggring skal man slukke kaffemaskinen, tage stik-
ket ud af stikkontakten og lade maskinen kele af.

& Pas pd:

Opbevar emballagematerialet (plastikposer, ekspansiv polysty-
ren) uden for barns raekkevidde.

& Fare for forbreendinger!

Apparatet fremstiller varmt vand, og ndr det er i brug, kan der
dannes vanddamp.

Undga at komme i kontakt med vandsprejt eller varm damp.
Nér apparatet er i drift, kan pladen til kopperne (A7) blive meget
varme.
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Tilsigtet anvendelse

Apparatet er fremstillet til tilberedning af kaffe og opvarmning
af drikke.

Alanden anvendelse ma anses for ukorrekt og dermed farlig. Fa-
brikanten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som falge af den forkerte
brug af apparatet.

Brugsanvisning

Lees disse anvisninger omhyggeligt, inden kaffemaskinen tages
i brug. Manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne kan medfgre
personkvastelser og skader pa maskinen.

Fabrikanten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som fglge af manglende
overholdelse af disse brugsanvisninger.

Bemeerk:
Opbevar brugsanvisningen pa et sikkert sted. Hvis apparatet vi-
deregives til andre, skal brugsanvisningen altid medfalge.

INDLEDNING

Tak, fordi du har valgt den automatiske kaffe- og
cappuccinomaskine.

Vi ansker dig god forngjelse med din nye kaffemaskine. Brug
et par minutter til at lese nervaerende brugsanvisning. Det vil
vere en hjeelp til at undga, at du bliver udsat for fare eller kom-
mer til at beskadige kaffemaskinen.

Bogstaver i parentes
Bogstaverne i parentes svarer til figurteksten angivet i Beskri-
velse af apparatet (side 2-3).

Problemer og reparationer

| tilfeelde af problemer kan det forst og fremmest forsages at
afhjelpe dem efter anvisningerne i afsnittene "Beskrivelse af
lamper" pa s. 109 og “Fejlfinding” pé s. 108.

Skulle disse vise sig at veere utilstraekkelige eller for yderligere
oplysninger, tilrddes det at rette henvendelse til Kundeser-
vicen, ved at ringe pd nummeret angivet pa det vedlagte ark
“Kundeservice".

Hvis dit land ikke er naevnt, ringes til nummeret angivet pd ga-
rantibeviset. Henvendelse skal udelukkende ske til De'Longhi
Teknisk service for eventuelle reparationer. Adresserne findes pa
garantibeviset, som er vedlagt kaffemaskinen.



BESKRIVELSE

Beskrivelse af apparatet

(s.3-
Al
A2.
A3.
A4,
A5,
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.
A10.
A11.
A12.
A13.
A4,
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

A)
Knap til indstilling af malegrad
Hovedafbryder (bag pa maskinen)
Kaffebgnneholder
Ldg til kaffebennebeholderen
Lag til kaffepulvertragt
Holder til maleske
Plade til kopper
Kaffepulvertragt
Damprer
Cappuccinator (udtraekkelig)
Dyse til dampproduktion (udtraekkelig)
Vandbeholder
Strgmkabel
Bakke til kopper
Drypbakke
Luge infusionsenhed
Kaffegrumsbeholder
Kaffestuds (justerbar hojde)
Kaffedispenser
Infusionsenhed
Kontrolpanel

Beskrivelse af betjeningspanelet

(s.3-
B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
BS.
B6.
B7.
B8.
B9.

B10.
B11.

B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

B)
Knappen Q) : for at teende eller slukke kaffemaskinen
(standby).
Kontrollampe 1kop og OK kaffetemperatur
Knappen S: for at tilberede 1 kop kaffe
Kontrollampe 2 kopper og OK kaffetemperatur
Knappen S K. for at tilberede 2 kopper kaffe
Kontrollampe damp og OK damptemperatur
Knappen dp-,:forat vaelge dampfunktion
Drejeknap til valg af kaffemaengde (lille, normal, stor)
Drejeknap til valg af kaffesmag (for at fa en mild, normal
eller staerk kop kaffe) eller til valg af tilberedning med
formalet kaffe &a—.
Héndtag til varmtvands-/damphane
Kontrollampen.,Q : Der mangler vand, eller vandbehol-
deren mangler
Kontrollampen k=) : Kaffegrumsbeholderen er fuld, eller
kaffegrumsbeholderen mangler
Kontrollampen Z\: Generel alarm
Knappen @/ :Valg af skylning eller afkalkning
Kontrollampe afkalkning
Knappen ECO til valg af energisparemodus.
Kontrollampe for energisparemodus
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INDLEDENDE HANDLINGER

Kontrol af apparatet

Efter at have fernet emballagen kontrolleres det, at apparatet er
i god stand, og at alt tilbehgr er il stede. Anvend ikke apparatet,
hvis det har synlige skader. Kontakt et De’Longhi Servicecenter.

Installation af kaffemaskinen

A Pas pd!

Nér apparatet installeres, skal folgende sikkerhedsforskrifter

overholdes:

«  Apparatet afgiver varme til omgivelserne. Nar apparatet er
blevet anbragt pa arbejdsfladen, skal det kontrolleres, at
der er mindst 3 ¢m frit rum mellem selve kaffemaskinen
og sider og bagside, samt et frit rum pa mindst 15 cm over
kaffemaskinen.

-« Eventuel indtreengning af vand i apparatet kan beskadige
det.

Apparatet ma derfor ikke placeres i nerheden af vandha-
ner eller vaske.

«  Apparatet kan tage skade, hvis vandet inde i kaffemaski-
nen fryser til.

Apparatet ma derfor ikke installeres i omgivelser, hvor
temperaturen kan komme ned under frysepunktet.

« Stremforsyningskablet skal anbringes, s det ikke beska-
diges af skarpe kanter eller kommer i kontakt med varme
overflader (f.eks. kogeplader).

Tilslutning af apparatet

A Pas pd!

Kontrollér, at el-forsyningens spaending svarer til den, der er
trykt pa typeskiltet pa undersiden af apparatet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes en korrekt installeret stik-
kontakt med en kapacitet pa mindst 10A og med en effektiv
jordforbindelse.

Huis stikket og stikkontakten ikke passer sammen, skal stikket
udskiftes af en fagmand med et af passende type.

Forste anvendelse af apparatet

m Bemeerk:

« Kaffemaskinen er blevet kontrolleret pa fabrikken ved
anvendelse af kaffe, og det er derfor helt normalt at finde
spor af kaffe i kvaernen. Det garanteres under alle omstaen-
digheder, at kaffemaskinen er ny.

« Det anbefales at tilpasse vandhardhedsgraden snarest
muligt ved at falge proceduren, beskrevet i afsnittet "In-
dstilling af vandets hardhedsgrad” (s. 105).



1. Treek vandbeholderen ud, fyld beholderen med frisk vand
til MAX-linjen, og st beholderen iigen (fig. 1).

2. Drej cappuccinatoren udad, og st en beholder nedenun-
der med en kapacitet pa mindst 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Tilslut apparatet til stramforsyningen, og tryk hovedafbry-

deren i pos. I (fig. 3) bag pa kaffemaskinen.

4. Drej damphandtaget mod urets retning helt i bund i pos.
| (fig. 5): Der kommer vand ud af cappuccinatoren (det er
normalt, at kaffemaskinen stgjer).

5. Vent, indtil udledningen af varmt vand afbrydes automa-
tisk. Kontrollamperne £, S22, blinker for
at angive, at damphanen skal lukkes ved at dreje damp-
handtaget i pos. 0.

6.  Set handtaget til dampproduktion i pos. 0. Kaffemaski-
nen slukkes automatisk.

Taend apparatet for at bruge det.

m Bemeerk:

Der skal laves 4-5 kopper kaffe eller 4-5 kopper cappuccino,
inden kaffemaskinen begynder at give et tilfredsstillende
resultat.

TIANDING AF APPARATET

m Bemeerk:

Inden kaffemaskinen taendes, skal det sikres, at hovedafbryde-
ren pa bagsiden af maskinen eri pos. I (fig. 3).

Hver gang apparatet teendes, udfgrer den en automatisk for-
varmnings- og skyllecyklus, som ikke kan afbrydes. Apparatet
er forst klar til brug, ndr denne cyklus er afsluttet.

A Fare for forbraendinger!

Under skylningen kommer der en smule varmt vand, som op-
samles i dryphakken nedenunder, ud fra kaffestudsen. Pas pd
ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprajtene.

For at tende apparatet trykkes pa knappen Q) (fig. 4).
Kontrollamperne &2 og 2 $2 blinker, indtil appara-

"

tet varmer op og udfarer en automatisk skylning: “Rinsing’
[Skylning]; saledes lader kaffemaskinen varmt vand lgbe
gennem de indvendige ror for at opvarme dem udover at
opvarme kedlen.

Apparatet har ndet den korrekte temperatur, nar kontrollam-

perne $2 og $2 T lyser.
SLUKNING AF APPARATET

Hver gang kaffemaskinen slukkes, udferer den en automatisk
skylning, som ikke kan afbrydes.

A Fare for forbraendinger!

Under skylningen kommer der en smule varmt vand ud fra kaf-
festudsen.

Pas pa ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprajtene.

Tryk pa knappen Q) (fig. 4) for at slukke apparatet. Apparatet
udforer en skylning og slukkes herefter.

m Bemeerk:

Seet hovedafbryderen i position 0 (fig. 6), hvis apparatet ikke
skal bruges i en lengere periode.

A Pas pd!

For at undga, at apparatet beskadiges, ma du ikke saette hoved-
afbryderen (fig. 6) i pos. Eller nar apparatet er teendt.

INDSTILLING AF DEN AUTOMATISKE
SLUKKEFUNKTION (STANDBY)

Det er muligt at &ndre den automatisk slukning, saledes at ap-
paratet slukkes efter 15 eller 30 minutter eller efter 1, 2 eller
3 timer.

1. Med slukket maskine, men hoveafbryderen i pos. I (fig. 3) tryk
da pa knappen ECO, og hold den inde, indtil kontrollampeme
taendes nederst pa kontrolpanelet (se billedet efter pkt. 2).

2. Velg det gnskede tidsinterval (15 eller 30 minutter eller
efter 1,2 eller 3 timer) ved at trykke pd knappen d'}, (se
den tilhgrende kontrollampe/tid i nedenstdende tabel).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o (=1l=]
S BOA BM o

3. Tryk pa knappen ECO for at bekraefte valget. Nu er auto-
slukningen omprogrammeret.

m Bemeerk:

Apparatet frakobles fuldstendigt ved at trykke hovedafbryde-
ren bag pa apparatet i pos. 0 (fig. 6).

Med denne funktion er det muligt at sla energisparemodus til
eller fra. Denne modus givet et mindre enegiforbrug i henhold
til gaeldende europaeisk lovgivning.

Maskinen er forindstillet pa fabrikken til aktiv tilstand (kontrol-
lampen ECO er tendt).

Tryk pa knappen ECO for at deaktivere funktionen. Kontrollam-
pen slukkes.

Tryk pa knappen ECO igen for at genaktivere funktionen. Kon-
trollampen taendes.



m Bemerk:

Fra energisparemodus kan maskinen have brug for nogle se-
kunder, inden den farste kop kaffe tilberedes, fordi den skal
varme op.

KAFFETILBEREDNING

Valg af kaffesmag

Drej drejeknappen til valg af kaffesmag (B8) for at indstille den
gnskede kaffesmag: Jo mere man drejer i urets retning og jo
mere kaffe, maskinen skal kvaerne, desto sterkere bliver kaf-
fesmagen af den kaffe, man far.

m Bemeerk:

« For kaffemaskinen tages i brug, skal man forsgge at lave
flere kopper kaffe for at finde ud af, hvor drejeknappen skal
sta.

Pas pa ikke at dreje for langt i urets retning, da kaffeud-
ledningen kan blive meget langsom (drabevis udledning),
iser hvis man vil lave to kopper kaffe samtidigt.

Valg af kaffemangde i koppen
Drej drejeknappen til valg af kaffemangde (B9) for at indstille
den gnskede mangde.

Jo mere du drejer i urets retning, desto tyndere bliver kaffen.

m Bemeerk:

For kaffemaskinen tages i brug, skal man forsgge at lave flere
kopper kaffe for at finde ud af, hvor drejeknappen skal sta.

Justering af kaffekvaernen

Der er ikke behov for at justere kaffekvarnen, i det mindste ikke
i begyndelsen, fordi den er allerede forindstillet sadan, at en
korrekt kaffetilberedning opnas.

Hvis tilberedningen, efter at de forste kopper kaffe er lavet, al-
ligevel er lidt for tynd og for lidt cremet eller alt for langsom
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(drabevis udledning), er det ngdvendigt at justere malegraden
ved hjelp af drejeknappen (fig. 7).

m Bemeerk:

Drejeknappen md udelukkende drejes, nér kaffekvaernen eri gang.

For at fa en kaffeudlening, som ikke er
drdbevis, skal du dreje et hak i urets
retning mod tallet 7.

For at opnd en mindre tynd og mere
cremet tilberedning drejes derimod et
hak mod urets retning mod nummer
1 (ikke mere end et hak ad gangen,
ellers kan det ske, at kaffen udledes
drabevis).

Virkningen af justeringen markes farst efter tilberedning af
mindst yderligere 2 kopper kaffe. Hvis det gnskede resultat
ikke opnds efter denne justering, er det ngdvendigt at gentage
handlingen og dreje knappen endnu et hak.

Gode rad til en varmere kaffe

For at opna en varmere kaffe, anbefales det:

«udfore en skylning, inden kaffen tilberedes, ved at trykke
pa knappen @/: at der udledes varmt vand fra hanen,
som opvarmer kaffemaskinens indre kredslgb, og at der
sorges for, at den tilberedte kaffe er varmere,

«  opvarme kopperne med varmt vand (ved at bruge varmt-
vandsfunktionen).

Tilberedning af kaffe med kaffebanner

A Pas pd!

Undga at bruge karamelliserede eller kandiserede kaffebgnner,
da de risikerer at sidde fast i kaffekvaernen og gere den uanven-
delig.

1. Kom kaffebgnnerne i den szrlige beholder (fig. 8).

2. Under kaffestudsen placeres:
- 1kop, hvis man gnsker 1 kop kaffe (fig. 9),
- 2 kopper, hvis man gnsker 2 kopper kaffe.

3. Sank kaffestudsen for at naerme den koppen mest muligt.
Det giver en bedre creme (fig. 10).

4. Tryk pé knappen for den gnskede tilberedning (1 kop
eller 2 kopper €2 $2, fig. 1109 12).

5. Tilberedningen begynder, og kontrollampen <2 eller

@ P forbliver tendt under hele udledningen.

m Bemeerk:

+ Det er muligt at afbryde tilberedningen, mens kaffema-



skinen brygger kaffe, i et hvilket som helst gjeblik, ved at
trykke pa en af de to udledningsknapper. ( $2 og 2
7).
Sa snart tilberedningen er feerdig, er det muligt at ege
mangden af kaffe i koppen ved (inden for 3 sekunder) at
holde en af kaffetilberedningsknapperne inde (S2eller
7).
Nar tilberedningen er afsluttet, er kaffemaskinen klar til at blive
anvendt igen.

m Bemeerk:

For at opnd en varmere kaffe henvises til afsnittet “Gode rad til
en varmere kaffe” (s. 101).

& Pas pd!

« Hvis kaffen udledes drabevist eller for hurtigt med for lidt
creme, eller hvis kaffen er for kold, lees de tips, der er angi-
vet i kapitlet “Fejlfinding” (s. 109).

« Under brug kan man via kontrolpanelet fa adgang til kon-
trollamperne, som beskrives i afsnittet “Kontrollampernes
betydning” (s. 108).

Tilberedning af kaffe med formalet kaffe

& Pas pd!

« Den formalede kaffe ma aldrig pafyldes, nar kaffemaski-
nen er slukket, for at undga at kaffen spredes indvendigt
i maskinen og tilsmudser den. Det kan medfere skader pa
kaffemaskinen.
Tilsat hgjst 1 straget méleske, i modsat fald kan kaffema-
skinen blive snavset indvendigt eller skakten tilstoppet.

m Bemerk:
Nar der bruges formalet kaffe, er det kun
muligt at tilberede en kop kaffe ad gangen.

1. Drej handtaget for valg af kaffesmag
mod urets retning helt i bund i position 2—.
Det skal sikres, at tragten ikke er tilstoppet, hvorefter der
tilseettes en stroget maleske formalet kaffe (fig. 14)

3. [IXSet en kop under kaffestudsen.
4. Tryk pa knappen for tilberedning af 1 kop & (fig. 11).
5. Tilberedningen starter og kan afbrydes nar som helst ved

at trykke pa en af de to udledningsknapper (&2 0 &2
)
For at deaktivere funktionen til formaltet kaffe skal du dreje
handtaget til en af de andre positioner.

m Bemeerk:

Maskinen kan have brug for et par sekunder til at ga fra ener-
gisparemodus til udledning af den forste kaffe.
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TILBEREDNING AF CAPPUCCINO

A Pas pd! Fare for forbraending
Under denne tilberedning udledes der damp: Pas pa, at du ikke
brander dig.

1. Encappuccino tilberedes i en stor kop eller et krus.

2. Fyld en beholder med ca. 100 g maelk for hver cappuccino,
der skal tilberedes. Nér du vlger beholder, skal du tage
hgjde for, at vaesken svulmer op 2-3 gange sin oprindelige
mangde.

m Bemeerk:

For at opnad et tattere og tykkere skum anvendes kole-
skabskold (ca. 5°) skummet- eller letmaelk. For at undga
at melken ikke opskummer tilstraekkeligt eller store bobler
skal man altid renggre cappuccinatoren som beskrevet i af-
snittet “Rengering af cappuccinatoren efter brug”.

Tryk pa knappen : Den tilhgrende kontrollampe blin-
ker for at angive, at kaffemaskinen er ved at vame op.

Drej cappuccinatoren udad, og sank den ned i malkebe-
holderen (fig. 14).

Nar kontrollampen gar fra at blinke til at lyse fast,
skal du dreje damphandtaget til pos. I. Der kommer damp
ud af cappuccinatoren, som giver meelken en cremet konsi-
stens, og malken koger op.

For at fa et mere cremet skum skal beholderen drejes med
mangsomme bevaegelser nedefra og opefter. (Det tilrddes
at udlede damp i hgjst 3 minutter ad gangen).

Nar man har opndet det enskede skum, afbrydes dampud-
ledningen ved at dreje drejeknappen til position 0.

& Pas pd! Fare for forbreending

Drej damphandtaget til position 0 , inden malkebeholderen
med det opskummede meelk treekkes vaek for at undgd
skoldning, som skyldes sprajt fra den kogende maelk.
Hald den skummende malk i kaffen. Din cappuccino er
klar. Ror evt. sukker i, og overstrg lidt kakaopulver hen over
malkeskummet.

m Bemeerk:

« Hvis man, lige efter at man har tilberedt en cappuccino og
deaktiveret dampfunktionen ved at trykke pa dampknap-
pen 4'},, trykker pa knappen Seller &2 CPfor at
lave en nye kop kaffe, har kaffemaskinen for hej en tem-
peratur til tilberedning af kaffe (kontrollamperne $20g
2 P blinker for at angive, at temperaturen ikke er
passende). Du skal vente i 10 minutters tid, indtil kaffema-
skinen er kelet lidt ned.

9.



For hurtigere at kole kaffemaskinen ned efter at du har de-
aktiveret dampfunktionen, skal du abne damphandtaget
for at temme vandet fra cappuccinatoren ud i en beholder,
indtil kontrollamperne SZ0gS<2 TP ikke langere
blinker.

& Fare for forbreendinger!
Pas pd ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprejtene.

Rengoring af cappuccinatoren efter brug
(appuccinatoren skal rengares efter hver brug for at fierne mel-
kerester og undgd, at den tilstoppes.

A Pas pd! Fare for forbraending
Under renggringen kommer der lidt varmt vand ud af cappuc-
cinatoren. Pas pd ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprejtene.

1. Lad lidt vand Igbe i et par sekunder ved at dreje damp-
handtaget til position I. Bring derefter damphandtaget til
position 0 for at afbryde udledningen af varmt vand.

Vent i nogle fa minutter, indtil cappuccinatoren er kelet
ned. Hold derefter pd det lille hdndtag pa reret til cappuc-
cinatoren med den ene hand, og brug den anden hand til
at dreje den mod urets retning (fig. 15), og traek cappuc-
cinatoren nedad og af (fig. 16).

Vask omhyggeligt cappuccinatorens dele med en klud og
lunkent vand.

Kontrollér, at hullerne vist med pile i fig. 17 ikke er tilstop-
pede. Rens dem evt. med en nal.

Vask omhyggeligt cappuccinatorens dele med en klud og
lunkent vand.

Sat dysen i igen, og set cappuccinatoren pd dysen ved at
dreje den og trykke den opad, indtil den sidder fast.

TILBEREDNING AF VARMT VAND

& Pas pd! Fare for skoldning.

Ga ikke fra kaffemaskinen, mens den udleder varmt vand. Af-
bryd udledningen af varmt vand, som beskrevet nedenfor, nar
koppen er fuld. Cappuccinatoren bliver varm under udlednin-
gen, og man ber derfor kun tage pa handtaget.

1. Placéren beholder under cappuccinatoren (sa teet som mu-
ligt for at undga at det sprajter).

2. Kontrollér, at kontrollamperne £ og £ CP ertend-
teog lyser.

3. Drej damphéndtaget en halv omgang mod urets retning,
indtil det ikke kan komme I&ngere. Udledningen starter.

4. Afbryd ved at seette damphéndtaget i position 0.
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m Bemeerk:

+ Hvis “Energy saving” [Energibesparelse] er aktiveret, kan
det tage et par sekunder, inden udledningen af varmt vand
begynder.

« Hvis duvil udlede damp lige efter, at du har tilberedt varmt
vand, anbefales det, at du dbner damphandtaget i nogle fa
sekunder for at tamme vandledningerne.

RENGORING

A Pas pd!

« Der md ikke anvendes oplgsningsmidler, slibende rengg-
ringsmidler eller alkohol til renggring af kaffemaskinen.
Pé de fuldautomatiske De’Longhi kaffemaskiner er det ikke
ngdvendigt at anvende kemiske tilsaetningsstoffer for ren-
gering af kaffemaskinen. De'Longhi anbefaler, at afkalk-
ningsmidlet skal vaere pa basis af naturlige ingredienser,
som er fuldstaendigt bionedbrydelige.

- Ingen af kaffemaskinens dele taler maskinopvask.

« Anvend ikke metalgenstande til at fierne kalk eller kaffeaf-
lejringer, da de kan ridse metal- eller plastikoverfladerne.

Renggring af kaffemaskinen

Folgende dele af kaffemaskinen skal renggres jaevnligt:

- kaffegrumsbeholder (A17),

- drypbakke (A15),

- vandbeholder (A12),

- kaffestuds (A18),

- kaffepulverskakt (A8),

- indvendigt i kaffemaskinen, hvortil der er adgang gennem
infusionsenhedens luge (A16),

- infusionsenhed (A20).

Renggoring af kaffegrumsheholderen

Hvis kontrollampen Lmj blinker, skal du temme kaffegrums-

beholderen. Hvis du ikke renger beholderen, fortsatter kontrol-

lampen at blinke, og kaffemaskinen kan ikke lave kaffe.

For at udfare renggringen (med tendt kaffemaskine):

« Rbn servicelugen foran, trzek drypbakken ud (fig. 18), tom
den, og renger den.

« Tom og renger omhyggeligt kaffegrumsheholderen og
sorg for at fjerne alle rester, der er aflejret pa bunden.

A Pas pa!

Nar man tager drypbakken ud, skal kaffegrumsbeholderen al-
tid tommes, ogsa selvom den kun er lidt fyldt.

Ger man ikke det, kan det ske, at beholderen fyldes hurtigere
end beregnet, og kaffemaskinen blokeres.



Rengoring af drypbakken

& Advarsel!

Hvis drypbakken ikke tammes jeevnligt, kan vandet Igbe over
og treenge ind i kaffemaskinen eller ved siden af den. Dette kan
beskadige maskinen, bordpladen eller de nermeste omgivelser.
Drypbakken er udstyret med en flydende indikator (red), som
viser vandniveauet i den (fig. 19). Inden denne indikator begyn-
der at komme frem pa bakken, hvor kopperne anbringes, skal
drypbakken temmes og rengares.

Drypbakken fiernes pa falgende méde:

1. Treek drypbakken og kaffegrumsheholderen ud (fig. 18).
2. Tom drypbakken og kaffegrumsbeholderen og vask dem.
3. St drypbakken og kaffegrumsbeholderen pé igen.

Indvendig rengering af kaffemaskinen

A Fare for elektrisk stod!

Inden kaffemaskinen renggres indvendigt, skal den slukkes (se
"Slukning"), og ledningen skal tages ud af stikkontakten. Kom
aldrig kaffemaskinen ned i vand.

1. Kontrollérjeevnligt (ca. en gang om méneden), at kaffema-
skinen ikke er beskidt indvendigt (fjern drypbakken for at
fd adgang). Hvis det er nadvendigt, fjernes kaffeaflejringer
med den medfalgende pensel og en svamp.

2. Stevsug alle rester (fig. 20).

Rengoring af vandbeholderen

1. Renggr vandbeholderen (A12) jeevnligt (ca. en gang om
maneden og hver gang kalkfilteret (hvis tilstede) skiftes)
med en fugtig klud og en smule neutralt opvaskemiddel.

2. Flyd beholderen med rent vand, og set beholderen pd
plads igen.

Rengoring af kaffestudsen

1. Renger kaffestudsen med en svamp eller en klud (fig. 21).

2. Kontrollér, at hullerne i kaffestudsen ikke
er tilstoppede. Hvis ngdvendigt flernes  kaf-
feaflejringer med en tandstikker (fig. 22).

Rengoring af kaffepulvertragten

Kontrollér jevnligt (ca. en gang om madneden), at trag-
ten til pafyldning af formalet kaffe (A8) ikke er tilstoppet.
Hvis nedvendigt, fleres kaffeaflejringer med en pensel.

Rengoring af infusionsenheden
Infusionsenheden (A20) skal renggres mindst en gang om ma-
neden.

A Pas pa!

Infusionsenheden ma ikke tages ud, nar kaffemaskinen er

tendt.

1. Det skal sikres, at kaffemaskinen er blevet slukket korrekt
(se "Slukning").

2. Abnservicelugen.

3. Trek drypbakken og kaffegrumsbeholderen ud (side. 18).

4. Tryk pa de to rede udlgserknapper og traek samtidigt infu-
sionsenheden udad (fig. 23).

& Pas pd!

SKYL KUN MED VAND

INGEN RENG@RINGSMIDLER - INGEN OPVASKEMASKINE
Renggr infusionsenheden uden brug af rengeringsmidler, da de
vil kunne beskadige den.

5. Laginfusionsenheden i blgd i vand i ca. 5 minutter og skyl
den derefter under hanen.

6. Efter renggringen settes infusionsenheden pa plads oven
pa stiften nederst.
Tryk derefter pa PUSH, indtil du harer et klik.

m Bemeerk!

Hvis det er svaert at indsaette infu-
sionsenheden, skal den (inden
den indsaettes) trykkes lidt sam-
men ved at trykke pa de to hand-

tag, som vist pa figuren.
7. Narden erindsat, skal det sikres, at de
to rade knapper er sldet ud igen. =R
8. Set drypbakken og kaffegrumsbehol- <@ p E=

deren pd igen. i
9. Lukservicelugen.



AFKALKNING
Kaffemaskinen skal afkalkes, nar lampen @)/ pa betjenings-
panelet blinker.

& PAS PA!

«  Afkalkningsmidlet indeholder syrer, som kan virke irrite-
rende pa hud og gjne. Det er yderst vigtigt at overholde
fabrikantens sikkerhedsforskrifter, som er gengivet pa af-
kalkningsmidlets pakke, samt forskrifterne for hvad man
skal stille op, hvis midlet kommer i kontakt med hud eller
gjne.

+ Det anbefales at kun anvende De'Longhi afkalkningsmid-
del. Anvendelse af uegnede afkalkningsmidler, samt ure-
gelmassig afkalkning, kan medfare, at der opstar fejl, som
ikke daekkes af fabrikantens garanti.

1. Tend kaffemaskinen.

Tom vandbeholderen ud (A12).

Held afkalkningsmiddel oplast i vand i vandbeholderen
(husk at overholde de forhold, der er angivet pd afkalk-
ningsmidlets emballage).

Placér en tom beholder med en min. kapacitet pa 1,5 un-
der varmtvandshanen.

Kontrollér, at kontrollamperne S og S 7 ertaend-
te og lyser.

& Pas pé! Fare for forbreending
Der kommer varmt vand, som indeholder syre, ud af cappuc-
cinatoren. Pas pa ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprejtene.

5. Tryk pa knappen &/§, og hold den inde i mindst 5 se-
kunder for at bekrafte, at oplgsningen er haldt i og starte
afkalkningen. Kontrollampen pa knappen lyser fast for at
angive starten af afkalkningsprocessen, og kontrollam-
peme $Z, S22 P og ({&) blinker samtidigt for at
angive, at du skal dreje damphandtaget i postion | (man
kan ikke lave kaffe).

Drej damphandtaget mod urets retning til position I. Af-
kalkningsoplgsningen lober ud af cappuccinatoren og be-
gynder at fylde beholderen nedenunder.
Afkalkningsprogrammet udforer automatisk en rakke
skylninger med mellemrum, for at fierne kalkaflejringer
inde i kaffemaskinen.

Efter ca. 30 minutter er vandbeholderen tom, og kontrollampen
0<> taendes skiftevis med kontrollamperne &, 2 $2 og
{'b. Drej damphandtaget i urets retning helt i bund i position
0.

Apparatet er nu klar til en skyllecyklus med rent vand.
7. Tom beholderen, som blev anvendt til at opsamle afkalk-
ningsvasken, og placér den igen under cappuccinatoren.
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Tag vandbeholderen af, tam den, skyl den under rindende
vand, fyld den med rent vand, og st den pa igen. Kontrol-
lamperne $2, $2 TP og d'}, blinker samtidigt.
Drej derefter damphandtaget en halv omgang mod urets
retning til position |. Det varme vand Igber ud af hanen.

Nar vandbeholderen er helt tom, slukkes kontrollampen
/K, og kontrollampen 06 teendes, og kontrollam-
peme T2, P2, & blinker.

Seet handtaget i position 0, fyld vandbeholderen igen, og
kaffemaskinen slukkes automatisk.

For at bruge kaffemaskinen skal du trykke pa knappen Q)
for at taende den.

1.

o

INDSTILLING AF VANDETS HARDHEDSGRAD
Meddelelsen )/ vises efter en forudbestemt driftsperiode,
som afhanger af vandets hardhedsgrad.

Kaffemaskinens fabriksindstilling er hardhedsniveau 4 (meget
hardt vand). Hvis man ensker det, kan kaffemaskinen program-
meres i overensstemmelse med vandets reelle hardhed i omra-
det, hvorved afkalkning skal udfgres mindre ofte.

Maling af vandets hardhedsgrad

1. Tag den medfolgende testsstrimmel “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST”, som er vedlagt denne brugsanvisning, ud af paknin-
gen.

Dyp strimlen fuldsteendigt i et glas vand i ca. et sekund.
Tag strimlen op af vandet og ryst den let. Efter cirka et
minut dannes 1, 2, 3 eller 4 smé rode firkanter alt efter
vandets hardhedsgrad, hver firkant svarer til 1 niveau.

Niveau 1

" I
Niveaw3 = [ THTI
Niveaws [T I

Niveau 2

Indstilling af vandets hardhedsgrad

1. Kontrollér, at kaffemaskinen er slukket (men med lednin-
gen i stikkontakten og med afbryderen i position I).
Trykpaknappen @/ ogholddenindeimindst6sekunder.

Kontrollamperne S VAN

teendes samtidigt.

32
23
<3




3. Tryk pa tasten ECO for at indstille vandets reelle hardhed
(det niveau, der blev malt med teststrimlen).
Niveau Niveau Niveau Niveau

1 2 3 4

e & © (=]
L wW A M
4. Tryk pa knappen @/ for at forlade menuen.

Nu er kaffemaskinen omprogrammeret i henhold til den nye
indstilling af vandets hardhedsgrad.

Hvis man gnsker at indstille vandtemperaturen for kaffebryg-
ningen, gares falgende:

1. Med slukket maskine, men hoveafbryderen i pos. | (fig. 3)
tryk da pa knappen 2 og hold den inde, indtil kontrol-

lamperne pa kontrolpanelet taendes.
2. Tryk pa knappen 2 TP, indtil den onskede tempera-
tur vises.
LAV HO)

! v
e 8 6 (=)

S w A B

3. Tryk pa knappen Sfor at bekraefte valget. Kontrollam-
perne slukkes.

¢
Vil
%4

3

TEKNISKE DATA

Spanding: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz maks. 10 A.
Effekt: 1450 W
Pumpetryk: 15 bar
Vandbeholderens kapacitet: 1,7L
Mal BxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Ledningslaengde: 1.5m.
Vaegt: 10,8 kg.

€ Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med fglgende EF-
direktiver:

Lavspaendingsdirektiv 2006/95/EF og senere &ndringer
Direktiv EMC 2004/108/EF og senere &ndringer
EF-forordning Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialer og genstande bestemt til kontakt med fodeva-
rer er i overensstemmelse med EF-forordning 1935/2004.
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| henhold til direktiv 2002/96/EF ma apparatet ikke
bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald,
men skal afleveres pa en godkendt genbrugsstation.



BETYDNING AF KONTROLLAMPERNE UNDER DEN NORMALE DRIFT

KONTROLLAMPER

BESKRIVELSE

BETYDNING

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &=

Kontrollamperne blinker

Kaffemaskinen er ikke klar til tilberedning af kaffe
(vandets temperatur har endnu ikke ndet den ide-
elle temperatur). Vent, indtil kontrollamperne lyser,
for du begynder at lave kaffe

O 2 2= @ Kontrollamperne lyser Kaffemaskinen har den korrekte temperatur og er
B CEEoED Klar til at lave kaffe.
O Kontrollampen lyser Kaffemaskinen er ved at lave en kop kaffe
B COoEEE])
&l O o oz & Kontrollampen lyser Kaffemaskinen er ved at lave to kopper kaffe
C e =EeJ=]
Kontrollampen for damp blinker Kaffemaskinen er ved at varme op til den ideelle
u temperatur til dampproduktion. Vent, indtil kontrol-
lampen lyser fast, for du drejer damphandtaget
RO Kontrollampen for damp lyser Kaffemaskinen er klar til at udlede damp
B COE ==
7 o ; Kontrollamperne blinker skiftevis Apparatet er ved at slukke (se afsnit“Slukning”)
Kontrollamperne blinker Apparatet angiver, at du skal dreje damphandtaget
u til position |
Kontrollamperne blinker skiftevis Apparatet angiver, at du skal dreje damphandtaget
ol til position 0
o & o E)=) Kontrollampen lyser Kaffemaskinen er i energisparemodus
. S = A \@/\vi ) ECO
, © o EIE) Kontrollampen lyser Programmet for automatisk afkalkning er i gang
. S = A @M ) £CO ]
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BETYDNING AF ALARMLAMPER

KONTROLLAMPER BESKRIVELSE BETYDNING HVAD SKAL MAN GORE?
W © © © (= _J[©_)| Kontrollampenlyser Der er ikke nok vand i be- | Fyld beholderen med vand, og/el-
L & A B o holderen eller beholderen | ler indst den korrekt ved at tryk-

er ikke indsat korrekt

ke den i bund til tilkoblingen heres

Beholderen er snavset og/
eller tilstoppet

Skyl eller afkalk beholderen

Kontrollampen blinker

Kaffen er malet for fint.
Derfor lgber kaffen for
langsomt ud

Gentag kaffebrygningen og drej
justeringsknappen (fig. 10) et
hak mod nummer 7 i urets ret-
ning, mens kvaernen arbejder.
Hvis udledningen efter mindst 2
brygninger stadig er for langsom,
gentages justeringen ved at dreje
justeringsknappen et hak til (se
justering af kaffekvaernen)

Kaffemaskinen kan ikke
lave kaffe

Hvis problemet vedvarer, drej da
damphandtaget i position |, og lad
der lobe lidt vand ud af cappuccina-
toren

Kontrollampen lyser

Kaffegrumsbeholderen er
fuld, eller er ikke indsat

Tom kaffegrumsbeholderen og
drypbakken, renger dem og st
dem pa plads igen (fig. 18). Vig-
tigt: ndr man tager drypbakken
ud, skal kaffegrumsheholderen
altid tommes, ogsd selvom den
kun er lidt fyldt. Ger man ikke det,
kan det ske, at beholderen fyldes
hurtigere end beregnet, og kaffe-
maskinen blokeres

Kontrollampen blinker

Der er valgt "formalet kaf-
fe" @—, men der er ikke
kommet formalet kaffe i
tragten

Kom formalet kaffe i tragten eller
fravaelg formalet funktionen

Der erikke flere kaffebanner

Fyld kaffebgnner i bannebeholderen

Hvis kaffekvaernen stgjer
meget, har en lille sten i
kaffebgnner, sat sig fast i
kaffekvaernen

Kontakt et servicecenter

==
L w A BH eo
m° ° © ([=m =)
S & A B o
me % eeE=D
S & A B eo
© o o @]
. S = A BH e

Kontrollampen blinker

Angiver, at det er ngdven-
digt at afkalke kaffema-
skinen

Det er ngdvendigt snarest muligt at
udfare afkalkningsprogrammet, som
beskrevet i afsnittet “Afkalkning”
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s B ‘ B @I@ Der hares en forkert | Infusionsenheden er ikke | Lad servicelugen vaere lukket, og
Q_E_A_GM o lyd, og kontrollam- | blevet indsat efter rengg- | lad infusionsenheden vre uden
perne blinker skiftevis | ringen for maskinen. Tryk samtidigt pa
knapperne £, S T indtil
de fire kontrollamper slukkes. Nar
alle fire kontrollamper slukkes, kan
man dbne servicelugen og ind-
sette infusionsenheden
7 o ¥ =2 Kontrollamperne blin- | Kaffemaskinen er lige ble- | Tryk pd PUSH pa infusionsenhe-
S8 A @/ o | kerskiftevis vet tendt, infusionsenhe- | den, indtil du herer et klik. Serg
den er ikke indsat korrekt, | for, at de to rade knapper er sldet
og servicelugen er lukket | ud. Luk servicelugen, og teend ap-
forkert paratet
s o % = Kontrollamperne blin- | Kaffepulverskakten er til- | Tom tragten vha. penslen, som
S w A @ o |ker stoppet beskrevet i afsnit "Rengering af
kaffepulvertragten”
me ©° (= _J[=_)| Kontrollampenlyser | Infusionsenheden er ikke | Indsaet infusionsenheden, som
Q= A BM ko blevet indsat efter rengg- | beskrevet i afsnittet "Rengering af
ringen. infusionsenheden"
Kaffemaskinen er meget | Renger kaffemaskinen omhyg-
snavset indvendigt geligt
o o ¥EI= Kontrollampen blinker | Servicelugen er dben Hvis du ikke kan lukke lugen, skal
io S =5 A BH ko i du kontrollere, at infusionsenhe-
den erindsat korrekt.
O e we e Kontrollamperne blin- | Kaffemaskinen er blevet | Drej damphdndtaget i urets ret-
L Q@ ker skiftevis tendt med damphand- | ning, indtil udledningen er lukket
taget dbent i position for
udledning
EEJLFINDING

Herunder nevnes nogle mulige funktionsfejl.
Hvis problemet ikke kan lgses pa den beskrevne made, skal der rettes henvendelse til et servicecenter.

PROBLEM

MULIG ARSAG

LASNING

Kaffen er ikke varm.

Kopperne er ikke blevet forvarmede.

Opvarm kopperne ved at skylle dem med
varmt vand (Bemark: man kan anvende
varmtvandsfunktionen).

Infusionsenheden er afkglet, fordi der er gaet
2/3 minutter siden sidste brygning.

Opvarm infusionsenheden ved at trykke pa
knappen &)/, inden der laves kaffe.
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Kaffen er tynd eller for lidt
cremet

Kaffen er malet for groft.

Drej justeringsknappen et hak mod nummer 1
mod urets retning, mens kaffemellen er i gang
(fig. 7). Fortsaet med et hak ad gangen til en
tilfredsstillende brygning opnds. Virkningen er
forst maerkbar efter tilberedning af 2 kopper
kaffe (se afsnittet “justering af kaffekvaernen’,
side 1071).

Kaffen er ikke egnet.

Anvend kaffe til espressomaskine.

Kaffen lgber for langsomt eller
drabevis ud

Kaffen er malet for fint.

Drej justeringsknappen et hak mod nummer
7 i urets retning, mens kaffemellen er i gang
(fig. 7).

Fortset med et hak ad gangen til en tilfredss-
tillende brygning opnas. Virkningen er forst
markbar efter tilberedning af 2 kopper kaffe
(se afsnittet “justering af kaffekvarnen’, side
101).

Der kommer ikke kaffe ud
af en eller begge haner pa
kaffestudsen

Hanerne er tilstoppede.

Renger hanerne med en tandstikker.

Kaffen Igber ikke ud af
kaffestudse, men langs
servicelugen

Hullerne i kaffestudsen er tilstoppede med
torret kaffepulver.

Rens kaffestudsen med en tandstik, svamp el-
ler lille kekkenbgrste med stive barster.

Kaffedispenseren inden i servicelugen er til-
stoppet.

Rens kaffedispenseren grundigt, iser ved
hangslerne.

Mzelken har store bobler

Malken er ikke tilstraekkelig kold eller det er
ikke letmaelk.

Anvend kaleskabskold (cirka 5°C) skummet-
meelk eller letmaelk. Hvis resultatet endnu ikke
er som gnsket, kan der proves med et andet
maerke malk.

Mzlken er ikke opskummet

Cappucinatoren er snavset.

Renger som angivet i afsnittet “Rengering af
cappuccinatoren efter brug”.

Dampudledningen bliver
afbrudt

En sikkerhedsanordning afbryder udledningen
af damp efter 3 minutter

Vent et gjeblik, og aktivér dampfunktionen
igen.

Maskinen taender ikke

Stikket er ikke indsat i stikkontakten.

Set stikket i stikkontakten.

Hovedafbryderen (A8) er ikke taendt.

Tryk hovedafbryderen i position I (fig. 3).

Nar jeg drejer hdndtaget til
damp/varmt vand til position
I, kommer der ikke damp/
varmt vand ud af cappuc-
cinatoren

Hullerne i cappuccinatoren og/eller dampdy-
sen er tilstoppede.

Renger cappicunatoren som angivet i afsnittet
“Rengering af cappuccinatoren efter brug”.

Jeg kan ikke traekke infusi-
onsenheden ud for at udfare
rengering

Maskinen er stadig tendt, og slukningen er
ikke sket korrekt.

Infusionsenheden kan kun traekkes ud, hvis
maskinen er blevet slukket korrekt (se afsnittet
“Slukning").

110




SISALTO

TARKEITA TURVAOHJEITA ...vovvrvevennsernssnanssesnes 112

TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET ....cccevenererennenes
Kayttoohjeessa kdytetyt symbolit
Oikea kdytto
Kayttoohjeet

JOHDANTO
Suluissa olevat kirjaimet........
Ongelmat ja korjaustoimenpiteet

KUVAUS 114
Keittimen kuvaus 114
Ohjauspaneelin kuvaus 114

ALKUVALMISTELUT 114
Keittimen tarkastus 14
Keittimen asennus 114
Keittimen kytkenta 14
Ennen keittimen kayttoonottoa...........eceeeveeeveeeeerssnnnne 14

KEITTIMEN KAYNNISTYS oouvvunrerncnsennesnssennsnne 115

KEITTIMEN SAMMUTUS.....coceunensnensnnsnsneneneas 115

AUTOMAATTISEN SAMMUTUKSEN ASETUS

(STAND BY) 115

ENERGIAN SAASTO 115

KAHVIN VALMISTUS 116
Kahvin maun valinta 116
Kahvimaéran valinta kuppia kohden..................ccccone. 116

Kahvimyllyn saéto
Jos haluat kuumempaa kahvia
Kahvin valmistus kahvipavuista
Kahvin valmistus kahvijauheesta

CAPPUCCINON VALMISTUS ...cveueuinensncnsnnnnnes 117

Cappuccinatoren puhdistus kayton jélkeen.................. 118
KUUMAN VEDEN VALMISTUS ......cccoveuinnniuenne 118
PUHDISTUS

Keittimen puhdistus
Sakkasdilion puhdistus
Tippa-alustan puhdistus
Keittimen sisdosien puhdistus
Vesisdilion puhdistus
Kahvisuuttimien nokkien puhdistus....
Kahvijauheen suppilon puhdistus
Uutinyksikon puhdistus.

KALKINPOISTO 120
VEDEN KOVUUDEN OHJELMOINTL.....cc0ceeeeuennene 120
Veden kovuuden mMittaus ............vvceeeeeeesmsssssnnsrrereneeees 120
Veden kovuuden asetus 120

m

LAMPOTILAN ASETUS
TEKNISET TIEDOT
HAVITYS

MERKKIVALOJEN MERKITYS TAVALLISEN
TOIMINNAN AIKANA

HALYTYSMERKKIVALOJEN SELITYS........ccnrrres
VIANETSINTA

121
121
121

122
123
124



TARKEITA TURVAOHJEITA

Sellaiset henkilot (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit
ovat rajoittuneita tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta tai tietoa, eivat voi kdyttaa
tata laitetta, ellei heidan turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkild valvo heita ja ellei heita
ole opastettu laitteen turvalliseen kayttoon.

Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta he eivat padsisi leikkimaan laitteella.

Lapset eivdt voi tehdd kdyttdjan vastuulla olevaa puhdistusta ja huoltoa ilman
valvontaa.

Puhdistuksen aikana dla koskaan upota keitinta veteen.

Tamd keitin on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikdyttoon. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi seuraavissa paikoissa: liikkeen henkilokunnan keittiotilat, toimistot ja
muut tyotilat, maatilamatkailupaikat, hotellit, motellit ja muut majoituspaikat.
Anna vahingoittuneen pistokkeen tai sahkdjohdon korjaus ainoastaan De’Longhin
teknisen huoltoliikkeen suoritettavaksi, jotta riskeilta valtyttaisiin.

VAIN EUROOPAN MARKKINOILLE

Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset voivat kdyttaa tata laitetta valvonnan alaisina tai jos heita on
opastettu laitteen turvalliseen kdyttoon ja he ymmartavat kdyttoon liittyvdt vaarat.
Lapset eivat voi tehda kdyttdjan vastuulla olevat puhdistus- ja huoltotoimenpiteitd,
elleivat he ole yli 8-vuotiaita ja ellei heitd valvota. Pida laite ja sen virtajohto alle
8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.

Sellaiset henkilot, joiden fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit ovat rajoittuneita tai joilla
ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta tai tietoa, voivat kayttaa laitetta, jos heita valvotaan tai
jos he ovat saaneet ohjeet laitteen turvalliseen kdyttoon ja he ymmartavat kdyttoon
liittyvat vaarat.

Lapset eivat saa leikkid laitteella.

Irrota keitin aina virrasta, jos jatat sen vartioimatta tai ennen sen kokoonpanoa,
purkamista tai puhdistamista.

Pinnat, joissa on tama symboli, kuumentuvat kayton aikana (symboli on vain jois-
sakin malleissa).
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TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET
Kayttoohjeessa kaytetyt symbolit

Tarkeimmat varoitukset on varustettu seuraavilla symboleilla.
Noudata ehdottomasti nditd varoituksia.

Vaara!
Témdn varoituksen laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa jopa kuole-
maan johtavia sahkdiskuja.

& Varoitus!

Tamén varoituksen laiminlyéminen voi aiheuttaa tapaturmia tai
vahingoittaa laitetta.

A Palovammavaara!

Témdn varoituksen laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa eriasteisia
palovammoja.

m Tirkedd:

Tamdn symbolin avulla kdyttdjan huomio halutaan kiinnittdd
tarkeisiin ohjeisiin ja tietoihin.

A Vaara!

Keittimen kdyttoon liittyy sahkdiskujen vaara, silld keitin toimii

sahkolld.

Noudata tdmén vuoksi seuraavassa annettuja turvaohjeita:

- llakoske keittimeen, jos katesi tai jalkasi on mrit.

- Rlakoske pistokkeeseen, jos katesi ovat marat.

« Varmista, ettd kdytetty pistorasia on helposti ulottuvillasi,
jotta voit irrottaa pistokkeen aina tarvittaessa.

- Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta vain pistoketta vetamalld. Al
vedd sdhkdjohtoa, silld tdma saattaisi vahingoittua.

+ Voit kytked keittimen kokonaan pois pdélta irrottamalla
pistokkeen pistorasiasta.

M yritd itse korjata keittimeen mahdollisesti tulleita
vikoja.
Sammuta keitin, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja ota yhteys
tekniseen huoltopalveluun.

+ Ennen minkd tahansa keittimeen kuuluvan ulkoisen osan
puhdistamista, kytke keitin pois padltd, irrota pistoke pis-
torasiasta ja anna keittimen jadhtya.

& Huomio:

Sdilytd pakkausmateriaalit (muovipussit, polystyreenipehmus-
teet) lasten ulottumattomissa.

Palovammavaara!
Keitin tuottaa kuumaa vettd, minkd vuoksi sen toiminnan ai-
kana voi muodostua vesihdyrya.
Ole erittdin varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd tai hoyryd padse
suihkuamaan paallesi.
Kun keitin on kdytdssd, kuppialusta (A7) saattaa kuumentua.
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Oikea kaytto

Keitin on suunniteltu kahvin valmistukseen ja juomien
kuumentamiseen.

Mikd tahansa muu kdyttd on vadrinkdyttda ja ndin ollen vaaral-
lista. Valmistaja ei vastaa mistdan sellaisista vahingoista, jotka
johtuvat keittimen virheellisestd kaytdstd.

Kayttoohjeet

Lue kdyttdohjeet huolellisesti Iapi ennen keittimen kdyttoonot-
toa. Ndiden ohjeiden laiminlyominen voi aiheuttaa tapaturmia
ja vahingoittaa keitintd.

Valmistaja ei vastaa mistaan sellaisista vahingoista, jotka johtu-
vat kdyttdohjeiden laiminlyomisesta.

Tarkedidi:
Sdilytd ohjeita huolellisesti. Anna tdmad kdyttoopas myds muille
henkildille, mikali luovutat keittimen heidan kayttoonsa.

JOHDANTO

Kiitamme, ettd valitsit valmistamamme automaattisen kahvi/
cappuccinokeittimen.

Toivotamme miellyttavia kahvihetkida uuden kahvinkeit-
timesi kanssa. Varaa itsellesi muutama minuutti tutustuak-
sesi kdyttoohjeisiin. Nain valtyt vaaratilanteilta tai keittimen
vahingoittumiselta.

Suluissa olevat kirjaimet
Sulkumerkkien valissa olevilla kirjaimilla viitataan laitteen ku-
vauksen yhteydessd annettuihin selityksiin (sivu 2-3).

Ongelmat ja korjaustoimenpiteet

Yritd ratkaista mahdolliset ongelmat ensin noudattamalla
varoituksia, joista on kerrottu kappaleissa "Merkkivalojen seli-
tykset" sivulla 123 ja "Vianetsintd" sivulla 124.

Mikali ndista ohjeista ei ole apua tai kaipaat lisatietoja, ota
yhteys asiakaspalveluun soittamalla liitteend olevassa "asiakas-
palvelulehtisessa" osoitettuun numeroon.

Soita takuutodistuksessa osoitettuun  puhelinnumeroon,
mikali asuinmaasi ei ole lehtisessa. Jos korjauksia tarvitaan,
kddnny ainoastaan De’Longhin teknisen huoltopalvelun pu-
oleen. Osoitteet on lueteltu keittimen mukana toimitetussa
takuutodistuksessa.



KUVAUS

Keittimen kuvaus

(sivu 3 -

Al.
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9

A10.
A11.
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
A16.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

A)

Jauhatuskarkeuden saatonuppi
Virtakatkaisin (keittimen takana)
Kahvipapusiilio
Kahvipapuséilion kansi
Kahvijauheen suppilon kansi
Mittalusikan paikka

Kuppitaso

Kahvijauheen suppilo
Hoyryputki

(Cappuccinatore (irrotettava)
Hoyrysuutin (irrotettava)
Vesisailio

Virtajohto

Kuppialusta

Tippa-alusta

Uutinyksikon luukku
Sakkasailio

Korkeuden mukaan saddettéva kahvisuutin
Kahvin ohjausosa

Uutinyksikkd

Ohjauspaneeli

Ohjauspaneelin kuvaus

(sivu3-

B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
BS.
B6.
B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.
B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

B)

Nappain U  keittimen kdynnistamiseksi tai sammut-
tamiseksi (stand by).

Merkkivalo 1 kupillinen ja OK kahvin Iampbtila

Néppdin &2: 1 kahvikupillisen valmistukseen
Merkkivalo 2 kupillista ja OK kahvin lampdtila

Nappdin S22 S2: 2 kahvikupillisen valmistukseen
Hoyryn merkkivalo ja OK héyryn lampoatila

Néppdin - hdyrytoiminnon valitsemiseen
Valintanuppi kahvimaaraa varten (pieni, tavallinen tai
pitkd)

Kahvimaun valintanuppi (kevyttd, tavallista tai vo-
imakasta kahvia varten) tai kahvijauheella valmistuksen
valintanuppi @—.

Hoyryn/kuuman veden annostelunuppi

Merkkivalo <& : vetts puuttuu tai sdilio puuttuu
Merkkivalo k= : sakkasaili taysi tai puuttuu
Merkkivalo Z\: yleinen halytys

Néppéin /K : huuhtelun tai kalkinpoiston valinta
Kalkinpoiston merkkivalo

ECO-ndppdin energiansadstotilan valitsemiseksi
Energiansadstotilan merkkivalo

14

ALKUVALMISTELUT

Keittimen tarkastus

Poista keitin pakkauksestaan ja varmista, ettd se on moitteet-
tomassa kunnossa ja etta kaikki lisatarvikkeet ovat pakkauksen
mukana. Al kéyta keitintd, mikéli se on silminnahden vahin-
goittunut. Ota yhteys De’'Longhin tekniseen huoltopalveluun.

Keittimen asennus

& Varoitus!

Muista seuraavat turvallisuuteen liittyvat seikat keittimen asen-

nuksen yhteydessa:

« Keittimestd hehkuu Idmpdd ymparivaan tilaan. Varmista,
ettd kahvinkeittimen molemmille sivuille sekd taakse jaa
vahintddn 3 cm ja keittimen paalle vahintdén 15 cm tyhjaa
tilaa.

+ Keitin voi vahingoittua, mikdli sen sisélle paasee vettd.
Ald sijoita keitintd vesihanojen tai pesualtaiden
|dheisyyteen.

«+ Keitin voi vahingoittua, mikali se sisalld oleva vesi jadtyy.
Al asenna keitintd tiloihin, joiden lampbtila voi pudota
nollan alapuolelle.

«  Varmista, etteivat teravat kulmat tai kuumat pinnat (esim.
sahkoliedet) padse vahingoittamaan keittimen sahko-
johtoa.

Keittimen kytkenta

A Varoitus!

Varmista, ettéd keittimen pohjaan sijoitetussa arvokyltissa os-
oitettu sahkdverkon jannite vastaa verkkojannitettd.

Kytke keitin asianmukaisesti maadoitettuun ja tarkoitukseen
soveltuvaan pistorasiaan, jonka suojaus on véhintadn 10A.
Anna ammattitaitoisen sdhkdasentajan vaihtaa pistoke uuteen,
mikali pistoke ja pistorasia eivét sovi yhteen.

Ennen keittimen kayttoonottoa

m Tirkedd:

+ Keitin on tarkastettu tehtaalla kahvia kdyttamalld, joten
on tdysin normaalia, ettd dydat jonkin verran kahvia kah-
vimyllystd. Vakuutamme kuitenkin, ettd tamd keitin on
taysin uusi.

«  Sdadd veden kovuus mahdollisimman pian “Veden kovu-
uden ohjelmointi” -luvussa annettujen ohjeiden mukai-
sesti (sivu 120).



1. irrota vesisdilio tdytd se raikkaalla vedelld aina MAX-lin-
jaan saakka ja aseta sdilio takaisin paikoilleen (kuva 1).

2. Kaannd cappuccinatorea ulospdin ja asta sen alle astia,
jonka vahimmaistilavuus on 100 ml (kuva 2).

3. Liitd keitin sahkoverkkoon ja paina keittimen takana oleva
virtakatkaisin as. I (kuva 3).

4. Vadnnd hoyrynuppia vastapdivddn loppuun asti, asen-
toon | (kuva 5): cappuccinatoresta tulee vetta (on nor-
maalia, ettd keitin pitdd dantd).

5. Odota, ettd veden valutus keskeytyy automaattis-
esti: merkkivalot £2, S22, Mvilkkuvat, miks
tarkoittaa, etd hdyryhana on suljettava vaantdmalla
hdyrynuppi asentoon 0.

6.  Vaannd hoyrynuppi asentoon O: keitin sammuu au-
tomaattisesti.

Jos haluat kdyttdad keitintd, kdynnistd se.

m Tairkedidi:
« Valmista keittimen ensimmaisen kayttdonoton yhteydessd

4-5 kahvikupillista tai 4-5 cappuccinoa. Vasta téman "en-
sikdyton" jélkeen kahvin maku on paras mahdollinen.

-

m Tairkedidi:

Ennen kuin kdynnistét keittimen varmista, ettd keittimen ta-
kana oleva virtakatkaisin on asennossa I (kuva 3).

Keitin suorittaa esikuumennus- ja huuhteluohjelman aina
kéynnistymisen yhteydess. Al3 keskeyta titd ohjelmaa. Kah-
vinkeitin on kdyttovalmis vasta timan ohjelman suorittamisen
jalkeen.

A Palovammavaara!

Kahvisuuttimen putkista valuu jonkin verran kuumaa vetta
huuhteluvaiheen aikana. Vesi kerdtaan alla olevalle tippa-
alustalle. Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd padse
roiskumaan paallesi.

+  Keitin kdynnistetddn painamalla ndppdinta U)(kuva
4): merkkivalot SPe S Cvilkkuvat silloin, kun
keitin ldmpenee ja tekee automaattisen huuhtelun. Ndin
keitin lammittda sailion ja valuttaa kuumaa vettd sisdisiin
kanaviin, jotta ndma ldmpenevat.

Keittimen lampdtila on oikea, kun merkkivalot S$2ja 2

2 palavat jatkuvasti.

KEITTIMEN SAMMUTUS
Jokaisen sammutuksen yhteydessd keitin suorittaa automaat-
tisen huuhtelun, jota ei voi keskeyttaa.

A Palovammavaara!

Kahvisuuttimen putkista valuu jonkin verran kuumaa vettd hu-
uhteluvaiheen aikana.

Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd padse roiskumaan
paallesi.

Sammuta keitin painamalla ndppdinta Q) (kuva 4). Keitin
suorittaa huuhtelun ja sammuu sitten.

m Tarkedidi:

Jos keitintd ei kdytetd pitkddn aikaan, paina virtakatkaisin asen-
toon 0 (kuva 6).

A Varoitus!

Keittimen vaurioitumisen vélttamiseksiald paina kuvan 6 vir-
takatkaisinta asentoon 0, kun keitin on paalld.

AUTOMAATTISEN SAMMUTUKSEN ASETUS
(STAND BY)

Automaattista ssmmutusta on mahdollista muuttaa siten, etta

keitin sammuu 15 tai 30 minuutin tai 1, 2 tai 3 tunnin jalkeen.

1. Kun kone on sammutettuna ja virtakatkaisin on asennossa
| (kuva 3), paina ECO-ndppdintd ja pida sitd painettuna,
kunnes ohjauspaneelin alaosan merkkivalot syttyvat (kat-
50 kuva kohdan 2 jdlkeen).

2. Valitse haluamasi aikavali (15 tai 30 minuuttia tai 1, 2, tai 3
tunnin jalkeen) painamalla nappéintd d'},;(katso merk-
kivalon ja ajan vastaavuus seuraavasta taulukosta).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o [(=l=]
S & A BB o

3. Paina ndppdintd ECO vahvistaaksesi valinnan: ndin au-
tomaattinen sammutus on ohjelmoitu uudelleen.

m Tirkedid:

Kytke keitin kokonaan irti virrasta painamalla virtakatkaisinta,
joka on keittimen takana, asentoon 0 (kuva 6).

Tamdn toiminnon avulla on mahdollista kytked paalle tai
pois energian sddstotila. Kyseisen tilan ansiosta pienempi
energiankulutus voidaan taata vallitsevien eurooppalaisten
maardysten mukaisesti.

Kone on tehdasasennettu aktiiviseen tilaan (merkkivalo ECO on
paalld). Ota toiminto pois kdytdstd painamalla nappdintd ECO:
merkkivalo sammuu. Ota toiminto taas kdyttoon painamalla
uudelleen néppdintd ECO: merkkivalo syttyy.



m Tirkedd:
Energian sadstotilassa keitin saattaa vaatia muutaman sekun-

nin odotusajan ennen ensimmaisen kahvin annostelua, silld se
taytyy esilammittda.

KAHVIN VALMISTUS

Kahvin maun valinta

Sdada kahvimaun nuppia (B8) asettaaksesi haluamasi maun.
Mitd enemman vddnndt nuppia mydtapdivaan, sitd enemmadn
kahvia keitin jauhaa ja sitd vahvempi kahvin maku on.

m Tairkedidi:

«  Ensimmadiselld kdyttokerralla taytyy kokeilla eri vaihtoe-
htoja ja valmistaa monia kahveja nupin oikean asennon
havaitsemiseksi.

« Ole varovainen, ettet vdannd nuppia likaa mygtapdivaan,
muuten tuloksena on liian hidas valuminen (tipoittain)
erityisesti silloin, kun tarvittaisiin kaksi kahvikupillista.

Kahvimaaran valinta kuppia kohden
Sddda kahvimdaran valintanuppia (B9) ohjelmoidaksesi halu-
amasi madran:

w

cosc0,
3 ®e

mitd enemmdn vddnndt nuppia mydtapdivaan, sitd pidempi
kahvi on.

m Tirkedd:

Ensimmaiselld kayttokerralla téytyy kokeilla eri vaihtoehtoja ja
valmistaa monia kahveja nupin oikean asennon havaitsemiseksi.

Kahvimyllyn saato

Kahvimylly on sdddetty tehtaalla jauhatukselle, joka sopii erit-
tain hyvin kahvin valmistukseen. Al siis sadda sitd heti ensim-
madisen kdyttoonoton yhteydessd.

Muuta sddtod jauhatuskarkeuden sdatonuppia (kuva 7) kdyt-
tamalld, mikéli huomaat ensimmaisen kahvikupillisen valm-
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istuksen jalkeen, ettd kahvi valuu nopeasti pienelld maaralla
vaahtoa tai liian hitaasti (tippumalla).

m Tirked:

Kaanna jauhatuskarkeuden sadtonuppia ainoastaan silloin, kun
kahvimylly on paalla.

Jotta kahvi ei valuisi tipoittain, véanna
nuppia my6tapaivadn yhden naksah-
duksen verran numeron 7 kohdalle.
K&énnd nuppia yhden naksahduk-
sen verran vastapdivaan numeron 1
suuntaan (ei enad naksahdus kerrallaan,
muutoin kahvi saattaa valua sen jalkeen
tippumalla), jolloin kahvi valuu hitaam-
min ja vaahto syntyy paremmin.

vasta

muutoksen  vaikutuksen

Huomaat
seuraavien kahden kupillisen valmistuksen jélkeen. Jos tdimén
saadon jélkeen tulos ei ole tyydyttdvd, toista toimenpide
vaantamalld nuppia toisen naksahduksen verran.

tapahtuneen

Jos haluat kuumempaa kahvia

Saadaksesi kahvista kuumempaa, toimi seuraavasti:

« huuhtele ennen annostelua painamalla nappainta &/
. kahvisuuttimesta valuu kuumaa vettd, joka lammittad
keittimen sisdisen piirin ja tekee annostellusta kahvista
kuumempaa.

+ ldmmitd kupit kuumalla vedelld (kdytd kuumavesitoi-
mintoa).

Kahvin valmistus kahvipavuista

A Varoitus!

Al3 kayta kahvimyllyssa sokeroituja tai téytettyja kahvipapuja,
silld ne saattavat limautua kahvimyllyyn ja vahingoittaa sen
korvauskelvottomaksi.

1. Kaada kahvipavut tarkoitusta varten olevaan kahvipap-
usdilioon (kuva 8).

2. Sijoita kahvisuuttimien alle:
- 1 kuppi, mikali haluat yhden kupillisen (kuva 9)
- 2 kuppia, mikali haluat kaksi kupillista.

3. Madalla suutinta niin, ettd se on mahdollisimman lahelld
kuppeja. Ndin saat parempaa vaahtoa (kuva 10).

4. Paina haluamasi annostelun ndppdintd (1 kupillinen &2
tai 2 kupillista 2 S, kuvat 11ja 12).

5. Valmistus alkaa ja merkkivalo S tai 2 X2 palaa

koko valmistuksen ajan.



m Tairkedidi:

Laitteen valmistaessa kahvia valuminen voidaan keskeyt-
tdd milld hetkelld tahansa painamalla toista annoste-
lundppiinta ( S2ja $2 $P).

Heti kun annostelu on paattynyt, jos haluat lisétd kupissa
olevaa kahvin mddraa riittdd, ettd pidat yhtd kahvin valm-
istuspainikkeista painettuna (3 sekunnin sisalld) (SZtai
75

Keitin on heti uudelleen kayttovalmis kahvin valmistuksen jélkeen.

m Tairkedidi:

Jos haluat kuumempaa kahvia, katso kappaletta "Jos haluat
kuumempaa kahvia" (sivu 116).

& Varoitus!

Jos kahvi valuu tippumalla tai lilan nopeasti pienelld
madrdlld vaahtoa tai se on kylmdd, lue kappaleessa "Vi-
anetsintd" annetut ohjeet (sivu 124).

+ Ohjauspaneelilla saattaa syttyd kdyton aikana merkkivalo-
ja, joiden merkitys on kerrottu luvussa "Merkkivalojen seli-
tykset" (sivu 123).

Kahvin valmistus kahvijauheesta

& Varoitus!

Al4 koskaan kaada kahvijauhetta keittimeen silloin kun se
on sammutettuna. Kahvi saattaa joutua keittimen sisdosiin
ja liata sen. Tassd tapauksessa keitin voisi vahingoittua.

- Ald koskaan kaada suppiloon yht3 tasaista mittalusikallista
enempadad kahvia, silld talloin kahvijauhe joutuu keittimen

sisdan ja likaa sen tai suppilo voi tukkiutua.

m Tairkedidi:
Kahvijauhetta kdyttdessasi voit valm-

1. Vdannd kahvimaun valintanuppia vastapdivaan loppuun

asti, asentoon &—.

istaa vain yhden kahvikupillisen kerral-
laan.

2. Varmista, ettei suppilo ole tukossa ja kaada suppiloon sitten
yksi tasainen mittalusikallinen kahvijauhetta (kuva 13).

3. Aseta kuppi kahvisuuttimien alle.

4, Paina 1 kupillisen annostelundppdintd 2 (kuva 11).

5. valmistus alkaa, ja se voidaan keskeyttdd milloin tahansa

painamalla yhtd annostelundppdintd (S tai 2 $F ).
Jos haluat ottaa kahvijauhetoiminnon pois paaltd, vdanna
nuppi yhteen kahdesta asennosa.

m Tairkedidi:

Keittimen siirtyminen energiansaastotilasta ensimmadisen kah-
vin valmistukseen saattaa kestdd muutaman sekunnin.
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CAPPUCCINON VALMISTUS

A Varoitus! Palovammojen vaara
Ndiden valmistelujen aikana tulee hoyryd. Varo, ettet polta it-
seasi.

1. Jos haluat valmistaa cappuccinon, valmista ensin kahvi
isoon kuppiin;

Taytd astia 100 ml:lla maitoa kutakin cappuccinoa varten.
Ota huomioon astiaa valitessasi, ettd nesteen tilavuus kas-
vaa kaksin- tai kolminkertaiseksi;

m Tirkedid:

Saadaksesi aikaan kiintedmmadn ja runsaamman vaah-
don, kéytd jadkaappikylmad (noin 5 ° () tdysin rasvatonta
maitoa tai kevytmaitoa. Jotta maidossa ei olisi liian vahén
vaahtoa tai suurikuplaista vaahtoa, puhdista cappuccina-
tore aina luvussa "Cappuccinatoren puhdistus kayton jal-
keen" annettujen ohjeiden mukaan.

3. Paina ndppdintd : vastava merkkivalo vilkkuu ja os-
oittaa ndin, ettd keitin limpenee;

5. Vaénnd cappuccinatore ulos pdin ja upota se maitoastiaan
(kuva 14);

6. Kunmerkkivalo ei enda vilku vaan palaa yhtdjaksois-
esti, vdannd nuppi asentoon |. Cappuccinatoresta tulee
hoyryd. Se saa maidosta vaahtoisaa ja lisdd tamaén tilavu-
utta.

7. Jos haluat kuohkeampaa vaahtoa, pyoritd astiaa hitaasti
alhaalta ylés. (Al suihkuta hdyrya yli 3 minuutin ajan);

8. Kun vaahto on mieluisesi, keskeytd hdyryn suihkutus

vaantamalla nuppi jlleen asentoon 0.

& Varoitus! Palovammojen vaara

Vddnnd hdyrynuppi aina asentoon 0 ennen kuin otat mai-
tovaahtoastian pois, jotta tulikuumat maitoroiskeet eivét
polttaisi sinua.

Lisdd maitovaahto kuppiin aiemmin valmistamasi kahvin
joukkoon. Cappuccino on valmis. Lisdd sokeria maun mu-
kaan ja ripottele pdalle vahén kaakaojauhetta.

m Tarkedd:

Kun olet valmistanut cappuccinon ja kun hoyrytoiminto
on otettu pois paaltd hdyryndppaimestd , kahvia
ei voida heti valmistaa uudelleen painamalla nappadinta
$2tai SP P, silld keittimen lampdtila on liian korkea
siihen. (Merkkivalot S2ja S22 vilkkuvat osoittaen
ndin, ettd lampdtila ei ole sopiva). Sinun tulee odottaa
kymmenisen minuuttia, ettd keitin jadhtyy hieman.



Voit jadhdyttdd nopeammin otettuasi hdyrytoiminnon
pois pddlta avaamalla hoyrynuppia ja valuttamalla cap-
puccinatoren vettd astiaan, kunnes merkkivalot $2ja

PP eivit enda vilku.

& Palovammavaara!

Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vetta padse roisku-
maan padllesi.

Cappuccinatoren puhdistus kayton jalkeen

Puhdista cappuccinatore jokaisen kdyttokerran jalkeen valt-
tadksesi maitojadmien kerdytymista sen sisélle ja sen tukkeu-
tumista.

A Varoitus! Palovammajen vaara

(appuccinatoresta tulee vdhan kuumaa vettd puhdistuksen
aikana. Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd paase rois-
kumaan paallesi.

1. Anna veden valua muutaman sekunnin ajan vaantamalla
hdyrynuppi asentoon |. Saata hdyrynuppi sitten asentoon
0 keskeyttadksesi kuuman veden annostelun.

Pida sitten yhdella kadelld cappuccinatoren kahvaa paikoillaan
ja vdannd toisella kddelld cappuccinatorea vastapdivadn (kuva
15) jairrota se vetdmalld sitd alaspdin (kuva 16).

Pese cappuccinatoren osat huolella pesusientd ja haaleaa
vettd kdyttamalld.

Tarkista, etta kuvassa 17 nuolilla osoitetut reidt eivat ole
tukossa. Puhdista ne tarvittaessa nuppineulalla.

Pese cappuccinatoren osat huolella pesusientd ja haaleaa
vettd kdyttamalld.

Laita suutin paikoilleen ja aseta cappuccinatore suut-
timeen vdantdmalld sitd ja tyontamalld sitd ylospdin,
kunnes se on paikoillaan.

KUUMAN VEDEN VALMISTUS

& Varoitus! Palovammajen vaara.

Al4 koskaan poistu keittimen luota kuuman veden valmistuksen
yhteydessd. Keskeytd kuuman veden annostelu alla annettu-
jen ohjeiden mukaisesti, kun kuppi on tdynnd. Cappuccinatore
kuumenee annostelun aikana, minka vuoksi siitd on pidettava
kiinni ainoastaan kahvasta.

1. Sijoita astia cappuccinatoren alle (mahdollisimman
ldhelle, jotta valtyt roiskeilta).

2. Tarkista, ettd merkkivalot S ja S22 palavat yhtd-
jaksoisesti.
3. Vaénnd hoyrynuppia puolikkaan kierroksen verran vas-

tapdivaan loppuun asti. Valutus alkaa.
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4. Keskeytd vadntdmalld nuppi asentoon 0.

m Tirked:

+ Jos "Energian sadstd" -tila on aktivoitu, kuuman veden an-
nostelu saattaa kestaa muutaman sekunnin.

+Jos haluat annostella hdyryd heti kuuman veden valm-
istuksen jalkeen, suosittelemme, ettd avaat hdyrynupin
muutaman sekunnin ajaksi vesikanavien tyhjentamiseksi.

PUHDISTUS

& Varoitus!

M3 Kayta liuotinaineita, hankausaineita tai denaturoitua
spriita keittimen puhdistukseen. Kemiallisten lisdaineiden
kédyttd ei ole tarpeen De’Longhin tdysin automaattisten
keittimien puhdistuksessa. De’Longhin suositteleman
kalkinpoistoaineen ainesosat ovat luonnollisia ja tdysin
biohajoavia.

« Mitdén keittimen osaa ei voi pestd astianpesukoneessa.

M3 kdyta metallisia vélineitd kalkkikerrostumien tai ko-
vettuneen kahvin poistoon, silld ne saattavat naarmuttaa
keittimen metalli- tai muovipintoja.

Keittimen puhdistus

Puhdista seuraavat keittimen osat saanndllisin valiajoin:
sakkasailio (A17,

tippa-alusta (A15),

vesisdilio (A12),

kahvisuuttimet (A18),

kahvijauheen suppilo (A8),

keittimen sisdosat, joihin padstddn, kun avataan huoltolu-
ukku (A16),

uutinyksikko (A20).

Sakkasailion puhdistus

Kun merkkivalo @J vilkkuu, sakkasdilio on tyhjennettavd. En-

nen sakkasailion puhdistamista merkkivalo vilkkuu eika kahvia

voi valmistaa.

Puhdistuksen suorittamiseksi (keitin paalld):

« Avaa etuosassa oleva huoltoluukku, irrota tippa-alusta
(kuva 18) ja tyhjennd ja puhdista se.

+  Tyhjennd sakkasdilio ja puhdista se huolella. Ole tark-
kana, ettd poistat kaikki mahdollisesti pohjaan kertyneet
jadmat.

A Varoitus!

Tippa-alustan poistamisen yhteydessad myds sakkasailio on eh-
dottomasti tyhjennettavd, vaikkei se olisikaan taynnd.

Jos tdtd toimenpidettd ei suoriteta, seuraavien kahvikupillisten
valmistuksen yhteydessa sakkasailio tdyttyy normaalia nope-
ammin, jolloin keitin voi tukkeutua.



Tippa-alustan puhdistus

& Varoitus!

Jos tippa-alustaa ei tyhjennetd saannollisesti, vesi saattaa valua
ulos sen reunoilta ja joutua keittimen sisélle tai sivuille. Tama
saattaa vahingoittaa keitintd, alustaa tai ymparoivaa aluetta.
Tippa-alustassa on punaisella kellukkeella varustettu veden
tason osoitin (kuva 19). Ennen kuin osoitin alkaa tyontyd ulos
kuppialustasta, alusta on tyhjennettdva ja puhdistettava.
Poista tippa-alusta seuraavalla tavalla:

1. Veda tippa-alusta ja sakkasailid pois paikoiltaan (kuva 18).
2. Tyhjenna tippa-alusta ja sakkasailid ja pese ne.

3. Aseta tippa-alusta seka sakkasaili takaisin paikoilleen.

Keittimen sisdosien puhdistus

A Sdahkoiskuvaara!

Varmista ennen minkdan sisdisiin osiin liittyvén puhdistustoi-
menpiteen aloittamista, ettd keitin on sammutettu (ks. “Sam-
mutus”) ja irrotettu sihkoverkosta. Ald koskaan upota keitinta
veteen.

1. Varmista sdannéllisin véliajoin (noin kerran kuukaudessa),
etteivdt keittimen sisdosat (joihin padstadn, kun tippa-
alusta on irrotettu) ole likaisia. Poista kahvijaamat tarvit-
taessa varustuksiin kuuluvalla sudilla ja sienelld.

2. Poista kaikki jadmat pdlynimurilla (kuva 20).

Vesisailion puhdistus

1. Puhdista vesisailio saanndllisin valiajoin — noin kerran
kuukaudessa ja joka kerta kun pehmennyssuodatin (A12)
vaihdetaan (jos kuuluu varustuksiin) — kostealla pyyh-
keelld ja miedolla pesuaineella.

2. Taytd sdilio raikkaalla vedelld ja laita se takaisin paikoil-
leen.

Kahvisuuttimien nokkien puhdistus

1. Puhdista kahvisuuttimet sientd tai pehmedd pyyhettd
kdyttamalld (kuva 21).

2. Varmista, etteivat kahvisuuttimen reidt ole tukossa.
Poista kahvijaamat tarvittaessa hammastikulla (kuva 22).

Kahvijauheen suppilon puhdistus

Varmista ~ sd@nndllisin ~ valiajoin  (noin  kerran  kuu-
kaudessa), ettei kahvijauheen suppilo (A8) ole tu-
kossa.  Poista  kahvijdamdt  tarvittaessa  sudilla.

Uutinyksikon puhdistus
Puhdista uutinyksikkd (A20) véhintadn kerran kuukaudessa.

A Varoitus!

Uutinyksikkda ei voi irrottaa, kun keitin on paalla.

1. Varmista, ettd keitin on suorittanut sammutuksen oikein
(ks. "Sammutus" ).

2. Avaa huoltoluukku.

3. Veda tippa-alusta ja sakkasdilio pois paikoiltaan (kuva 18).

4. Paina kahta punaista vapautuspainiketta sisaanpdin ja
vedd uutinyksikkd samanaikaisesti ulos (kuva 23).

& Varoitus!

HUUHTELE VAIN VEDELLA.

ALA KAYTA PESUAINEITA ALAKA ASTIANPESUKONETTA.

Al puhdista uutinyksikkoa pesuaineilla, silld ne saattavat vahi-
ngoittaa sita.

5. Upota uutin noin 15 minuutin ajaksi veteen ja huuhtele se
sitten vesihanan alla.

6. Laita uutinyksikkd puhdistuksen jélkeen takaisin paikoil-
leen tukeen ja alla olevaan tappiin.
Paina sitten PUSH-kirjoitusta, kunnes kuulet napsahduk-
sen.

m Tarkedd!
\ —or Jos uuttimen paikalleen aset-

. tamisessa ilmenee ongelmia,
purista yksikkd oikeisiin mittoi-

@ hinsa painamalla (ennen paikoil-
leen asetusta) molempia vipuja,

(T

kuten on osoitettu kuvassa

7. Varmista paikoilleen asettamisen jdl-
keen, ettd kaksi punaista painiketta EE
naksahtavat ulospdin. @

8. laita tippa-alusta uudelleen sakkasail-
ion yhteyteen.

9. Sulje huoltoluukku.




KALKINPOISTO

Poista keittimen kalkki, kun paneelilla vilkkuu merkkivalo

B/H.

& VAROITUS!

+  Kalkinpoistoaine sisdltad happoja, jotka voivat drsyttdd
ihoa ja silmid. Noudata ehdottomasti kalkinpoistoaineen
valmistajan antamia turvaohjeita, jotka 6ydat kalkinpois-
toaineen pakkauksesta. Toimi ohjeiden mukaisesti, mikali
kalkinpoistoainetta paasee iholle tai silmiin.

+  Suosittelemme kdyttamaan ainoastaan De’Longhin kalkin-
poistoainetta. Vddranlaisten kalkinpoistoaineiden kayt-
tdminen, tai jos kalkinpoistoa ei suoriteta, voi aiheuttaa
vikoja, joita valmistajan takuu ei korvaa.

1. Kdynnistd keitin.

2. Tyhjenna vesisilio (A12).

3. Kaada vesisdilioon vedelld laimennettu kalkinpoistoaine
(noudata kalkinpoistoaineen pakkauksessa annettuja
pitoisuuksia).

Sijoita véhintadn 1,5 I:n vetoinen tyhja astia kuumavesisu-
uttimen alle.

4. Odota, ettd merkkivalot CZ ja SPXP palavat yhtd-

jaksoisesti.

A Varoitus! Palovammojen vaara
(appuccinatoresta valuu happoja sisdltavdd kuumaa vettd. Ole
erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd pddse roiskumaan
pdallesi.
5. Paina ndppéintd &/l ja pida sita painettuna vahintaan 5
sekunnin ajan vahvistaaksesi liuoksen laiton ja aloittaakse-
si kalkinpoiston. Nappdimen sisalld oleva merkkivalo palaa
yhtdjaksoisesti, mika tarkoittaa, ettd kalkinpoisto-ohjelma
on aloitettu, ja merkkivalot £ , SZS2 ja c&) vilk-
kuvat yhtdaikaisesti osoittaen ndin, ettd hdyrynuppi on
vadnnettdvd asentoon | (kahvia ei voi valmistaa).
Vdannd hdyrynuppia vastapdivaan asentoon I. Kalkinpois-
toliuos valuu ulos cappuccinatoresta ja alkaa tdytda alla
olevaa astiaa.
Kalkinpoisto-ohjelma suorittaa automaattisesti huuhtelu-
jaksosarjan kahvinkeittimen sisdlla olevan kalkkijaaman
poistamiseksi.
Noin 30 minuutin kulutta vesiséilio on tyhja ja merkkivalo O®
syttyy. Sitten merkkivalot S, S2CP ja {'}, vuorottel-
evat. Vdannd nuppia myotapdivaan loppuun asti asentoon 0.
Keitin on nyt valmis juoksevalla vedelld suoritettavaan hu-
uhtelujaksoon.
7. Tyhjennd kalkinpoistoaineen kerdamiseen kdytetty astia ja
aseta se tyhjand uudelleen cappuccinatoren alle.
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8. Irrota vesisdilio. Tyhjennd ja huuhtele se juoksevalla ve-

delld. Téytd se puhtaalla vedelld ja laita takaisin paikoil-
leen. Merkkivalot &2 , SPCP ja 4'}, vilkkuvat sa-
manaikaisesti.

Vdannd hoyrynuppi vastapdivaan puolen kierroksen verran
asentoon |. Kuuma vesi valuu suuttimesta.

Kun séilio on kokonaan tyhjennetty, merkkivalo &/
sammuu, merkkivalo Y syttyy ja seuraavat merkkivalot
vilkkuvat: S, S22, d'}) .

Saata nuppi asentoon 0, tayta vesisdilio uudelleen, ja keitin
sammuu automaattisesti.

Jos haluat kdyttda keitintd, kdynnistd se painamalla néppdinta

Gb.
VEDEN KOVUUDEN OHJELMOINTI

Viesti @/F syttyy ennaltamdaritellyn toiminta-ajan paat-
teeksi. Aika riippuu veden kovuudesta.

Kahvinkeitin on sdddetty tehtaalla kovuusasteelle 4 (erittdin
kova vesi). Voit halutessasi ohjelmoida keittimen myds kayt-
tamasi veden kovuudelle, jolloin myds kalkinpoistoon liittyvisté
toimenpiteistd tulee harvempia.

1.

Veden kovuuden mittaus

1. Ota keittimen mukana toimitettu TOTAL HARDNESS TEST
-reagenssiliuska pois pakkauksestaan. Liuska on liitettyna
ndihin ohjeisiin.

Upota se kokonaan vesilasiin noin sekunnin ajaksi.

Ota liuska vedestd ja ravista sitd kevyesti. Noin minuutin
kuluttua liuskalle ilmestyy joko 1,2,3 tai 4 punaista neliotd
veden kovuudesta riippuen. Jokainen nelig vastaa 1 ko-
vuusastetta.

Smuininl |
gmmim | |

Taso 1

Taso 2

Veden kovuuden ohjelmointi
1. Varmista, ettd keitin on pois pddlta (mutta se on liitettynd
sahkdvirtaan ja virtakatkaisin on asennossa ).

2. Paina ndppdinta &@/F ja pidd sitda painet-
tuna vahintdan 6 sekunnin ajan.  Merkkivalot
K e A G/ syttyvat samanai-
kaisesti.



4.

Paina nappdinta ECO ohjelmoidaksesi todellisen kovuuden
(eli reagenssiliuskan antaman kovuuden).

Taso Taso Taso Taso
1 2 3 4

@ © 6 (@]
S & A B

Paina nappainta /K poistuaksesi valikosta.

Nyt keitin on ohjelmoitu veden uuden kovuuden mukaisesti.

Jos haluat muuttaa kahviveden ldmpbtilaa, toimi seuraavasti:

1. Kun keitin on sammunut, mutta virtakatkaisin on asen-
nossa | (kuva 3), paina nappdintd S ja pida se painet-
tuna, kunnes ohjauspaneelin merkkivalot syttyvat.

2. Paina ndppdintd 2 X2, kunnes olet valinnut halu-
amasi lampdtilan.

MAILA KORKEA
e © 6
S v A B

3. Paina ndppdinta S vahvistaaksesi valinnan. Merk-
kivalot sammuvat.

Jannite: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz enint. 10 A

Sahkonkulutus: 1450 W

Paine: 15 bar

Vesisailion tilavuus: 1,7L

Mitat LXKxS: 280x364x400 mm

Johdon pituus: 1,5m

Paino: 10,8 kg

c € Laite vastaa seuraavien EU-direktiivien vaatimuksia:

Pienjannitedirektiivit ~ 2006/95/EY ja  mydhemmat
muutokset.

EMC-direktiivi 2004/108/EY ja mydhemmat muutokset.
Neuvoston direktiivi lepovirtauskulutuksesta 1275/2008.
Elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat materi-
aalit ja tarvikkeet vastaavat Euroopan yhteison asetuksen
1935/2004 vaatimuksia.

121

HAVITTAMINEN

X

Euroopan yhteison direktiivin 2002/96/EY nojalla, &lé
hévitd laitetta kotitalousjtteiden mukana vaan to-
imita se viralliseen jatteiden kerdyspisteeseen.



MERKKIVALOJEN SELITYS TAVALLISEN TOIMINNAN AIKANA

MERKKIVALOT

KUVAUS

SELITYS

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &

Merkkivalot vilkkuvat

Keitin ei ole valmis kahvinvalmistukseen (veden
|&mpdtila ei ole vield ihanteellinen). Odota, ettd
merkkivalot palavat yhtdjaksoisesti ennen kahvin
valmistusta.

O 2 o= & Merkkivalot palavat yhtdjaksoisesti. | Keittimen lampbtila ei ole oikeanlainen kahvin keit-
B COEEEo tamiseen.
O =z ow & Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti. Keitin annostelee yhtd kahvikupillista.
] EEOED
O e em & Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti. Keitin annostelee kahta kahvikupillista.
M C e o=
Hoyryn merkkivalo vilkkuu. Keitin on ldmpenemdssd oikeaan lampétilaan
5l hdyryn valmistusta varten. Odota, etta merkkivalo
palaa yhtdjaksoisesti ennen kuin vaanndt hoyryn-
uppia
O = o= & Hoyryn merkkivalo palaa yhtd- | Keitin on valmis annostelemaan hoyryd
B CE =G| jaksoisesti.
O o Z ; Merkkivalot vilkkuvat vuorotellen Keitin on sammumassa (katso kappaletta "Sam-
m CEEE mutus”)
H = oo & Merkkivalot vilkkuvat Keitin osoittaa, ettd hoyrynuppi on vddnnettdva
I asentoon |
| O = oo & Merkkivalot vilkkuvat vuorotellen Keitin osoittaa, ettd hoyrynuppi on vddnnettdvd
CEEED
asentoon 0
N — Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti. Keitin on energiansddstotilassa
m © ° oG] Pyl k
L = A BH eo
| Merkkivalo palaa yhtajaksoisesti. Automaattinen  kalkinpoisto-ohjelma on  me-
m © °© e (== palaa ynta) P )
S = A neilldan
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HALYTYSMERKKIVALOJEN SELITYS

KUVAUS

SELITYS

TOIMENPITEET

> @

Merkkivalo palaa yhta-
jaksoisesti.

Sailion vesimdard ei ole
riittavat tai sailio on vaarin
paikoillaan

Tdytd vesisdilio ja/tai aseta se
oikein paikoilleen painamalla se
pohjaan saakka, kunnes kuulet
naksahduksen.

Sailié on likainen ja/tai
tukossa.

Huuhtele sdilio tai suorita kalkin-
poisto

> 0

()

Merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Kahvi on liian hienoksi
jauhettua ja kahvi valuu
taman vuoksi liian hi-
taasti.

Toista kahvin annostelu ja kdanna
jauhatuskarkeuden  sdatonuppia
(kuva 10) yhden naksahduksen
verran myotdpaivdan numeroa 7
kohden kahvimyllyn toimiessa. Jos
huomaat vahintdan kahden kah-
vikupillisen valmistuksen jalkeen,
ettd kahvi valuu liian hitaasti, to-
ista toimenpide sadtdmalld nuppia
toisen naksahduksen verran (ks.
kahvimyllyn sdétd).

Keitin ei kykene valmis-
tamaan kahvia

Jos ongelma jatkuu, vaannd
hdyrynuppi asentoon | ja anna
veden valua vahan cappuccina-
toresta.

Merkkivalo palaa yhtd-
jaksoisesti.

Sakkaséilio on tdynnd tai
sitd ei ole laitettu paikoil-
leen.

Tyhjennd sakkasdilio ja tippa-
alusta. Puhdista ne ja aseta ne
uudelleen paikoilleen (kuva 18).
Tarkedd: tippa-alustan poistamis-
en yhteydessa myds sakkasailio
on ehdottomasti tyhjennettava,
vaikkei se olisikaan tdynnd. Jos
tdtd toimenpidettd ei suoriteta,
seuraavien kahvikupillisten valm-
istuksen yhteydessd sakkasailio
tdyttyy normaalia nopeammin,
jolloin keitin voi tukkeutua.

B>

—

e

8o

Merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Olet valinnut
"kahvijauhe”-toiminnon
&, mutta suppilossa ei
ole kahvijauhetta.

Kaada kahvijauhetta suppiloon
tai pane kahvijauhetoiminto pois
padlta.

Kahvipavut  ovat lop- | Taytd kahvipapusdilio.
puneet.
Jos  kahvimylly  pitdd | Kaénny huoltokeskuksen puoleen.

paljon metelid, papujen
joukossa ollut pieni kivi on
tukkinut kahvimyllyn,
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o o o @IE) Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Osoittaa, ettd kalkinpoisto | Suorita mahdollisimman  pian
s, . . ®M o on suoritettava keit- | kalkinpoisto-ohjelma, joka on ku-
timessa. vattu kappaleessa "Kalkinpoisto".
™ 'R R4 ace Kuuluu  poikkeavaa | Uutinyksikkdd ei ole ase- | Laita huoltoluukku kiinni ja pidd
Q_E A _GM o dantd ja merkkivalot | tettu takaisin paikoilleen | uutinyksikkd keittimen ulkopu-
vilkkuvat vuorotellen | puhdistuksen jélkeen. olella. Paina samanaikaisesi ndp-
paimia 2, SP P, kunnes
neljd merkkivaloa sammuvat.
Huoltoluukku voidaan avata ja uu-
tinyksikko laittaa sisadn vasta sit-
ten, kun kaikki nelja merkkivaloa
ovat sammuneet .
7 ® ‘ ¥ E0=0 Merkkivalot vilkkuvat | Keitin on juuri kdyn- | Paina uutinyksikon PUSH-kirjoi-
QB A M o vuorotellen nistetty, uutinyksikkd on | tusta, kunnes kuulet napsahduk-
laitettu vadrin paikoilleen | sen. Varmista, ettd kaksi punaista
eikd huoltoluukkua ole | ndppdintd ovat napsahtaneet
suljettu kunnolla. ulospdin. Sulje huoltoluukku ja
kdynnista keitin
8 o 4% %=1 Merkkivalot vilkkuvat | Kahvijauheen suppilo on | Tyhjennd suppilo puhdistussudilla,
LS &8 A @M o tukossa. kuten on kuvattu kappaleessa
"Kahvin suppilon puhdistus".
Ol © @ o [© (=] Merkkivalopalaayhtd- | Uutinyksikkdd ei ole ase- | Aseta uutinyksikkd paikoilleen
S = A 3l o | jaksoisesti. tettu takaisin paikoilleen | "Uuttimen puhdistus" -kappaleen
puhdistuksen jélkeen. ohjeiden mukaan.
Keittimen sisdosat ovat | Puhdista keitin huolella
likaiset.
© o 7 | Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Huoltoluukku on auki. Luukkua ei kyetd sulkemaan. Var-
o S . mista, ettd uutinyksikkd on laitettu
oikeaoppisesti paikoilleen.
O e oe Merkkivalot vilkkuvat | Keitin on kdynnistetty, | Vaanna hdyrynuppia
L L[;t@@ vuorotellen. vaikka  hGyrynuppi oli | myGtapéivdan, kunnes se on kiin-
auki-asennossa. ni-asennossa.
VIANETSINTA

Esittelemme seuraavassa joitakin mahdollisia toimintahdiriditd.

Mikali et kykene poistamaan ongelmaa ohjeiden avulla, ota yhteys tekniseen huoltopalveluun.

ONGELMA

MAHDOLLINEN SYY

KORJAUSTOIMENPIDE

Kahvi ei ole kuumaa.

Kuppeja ei ole esilimmitetty.

Ldmmitd kahvikupit huuhtelemalla ne kuu-
malla vedelld (HUOM. voit kdyttdd kuuma vesi
-toimintoa).

Ldmmitd uutin ennen kahvin valmistusta

valmistuksesta on kulunut 2-3 minuuttia.

painamalla nappéintd @/ .
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Kahvi ei ole runsasta tai siind
on vahan vaahtoa.

Kahvi on jauhettu liian karkeaksi.

Kddnnd jauhatuskarkeuden saatonuppia yh-
den naksahduksen verran vastapdivaan nu-
meroa 1 kohden kahvimyllyn toimiessa (kuva
7). Kdanna yksi naksahdus kerrallaan, kunnes
kahvi valuu parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla.
Huomaat tapahtuneen muutoksen vaikutuk-
sen vasta 2 kupillisen valmistuksen jalkeen (ks.
kappale "kahvimyllyn saéto”, sivu 116).

Kahvi ei ole sopivaa.

Kayta espressokeittimelle tarkoitettua kahvi-
seosta.

Kahvi valuu liian hitaasti tai
tipoittain.

Kahvi on jauhettu liian hienoksi.

Kaannd jauhatuskarkeuden saatonuppia yh-
den naksahduksen verran mydtapdivaan nu-
meroa 7 kohden kahvimyllyn toimiessa (kuva
7). Kdanna yksi naksahdus kerrallaan, kunnes
kahvi valuu parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla.
Huomaat tapahtuneen muutoksen vaikutuk-
sen vasta 2 kupillisen valmistuksen jalkeen (ks.
kappale "kahvimyllyn saato”, sivu 116).

Kahvi ei valu yhdesta tai kum-
mastakaan suuttimesta.

Suuttimien reidt ovat tukossa.

Puhdista suuttimen reidt hammastikulla.

Kahvi ei valu suuttimista, vaan
huoltoluukun reunoista

Kuiva kahvipdly on tukkinut suutinten reiat.

Puhdista suuttimet hammastikulla, sienella tai
keittioharjalla, jonka harjakset ovat kovat.

Huoltoluukun sisdlld oleva kahvin ohjausosa
on tukossa.

Puhdista kahvin ohjausosa huolella varsinkin
saranoiden vierestd.

Vaahdotetussa maidossa on
isoja kuplia

Maito ei ole riittavén kylmaa tai se ei ole kevy-
tmaitoa.

Kayta mielellddn jadkaappikylmdd (noin 5°C)
tdysin rasvatonta maitoa tai kevytmaitoa.
Vaihda maitotyyppid, mikali vaahto ei valm-
istu vield tamdn jélkeen tyydyttavalla tavalla.

Maito ei ole vaahtoutunut

Cappucinatore on likainen.

Puhdista se "Cappucinatoren puhdistus kdyton
jalkeen" -kappaleessa annettujen ohjeiden
mukaan.

Hoyryn annostelu keskeytyy.

Turvalaite keskeyttdd hoyryn annostelun 3
minuutin kuluttua.

Odota ja laita sitten hoyrytoiminto uudelleen
padlle.

Keitin ei kdynnisty.

Pistoke ei ole pistorasiassa.

Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan.

Virtakatkaisin (A8) ei ole paalla.

Paina virtakatkaisin asentoon | (kuva 3).

Kun hdyry-/kuumavesisuutin
vaannetdan asentoon |,
hdyrya/kuumaa vettd ei tule
cappucinatoresta.

Cappuccinatoren ja/tai hdyrysuuttimen reidt
ovat tukossa.

Puhdista se "Cappucinatoren puhdistus kdyton
jélkeen" -kappaleessa annettujen ohjeiden
mukaan.

Uutinyksikkd ei saa irti
puhdistusta varten.

Keitin on pdalld tai se ei ole sammunut koko-
naan.

Uutin voidaan poistaa vain jos keitin on sam-
mutettu kunnolla (katso kappaletta "Sam-
mutus").
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OCHOBHDIE NPABMNA BE3ONACHOCTM

[p1bopom He MOryT NoNb30BaTbCA NNLA (B TOM UNCE 11 AETH) C OFPAHUYEHHbIMU QU3NYeCKit-
MiA, CEHCOPHBIMM UMW YMCTBEHHBIMU CIOCOBHOCTAMM, & TaKXKe C OTCYTCTBYEM OMbiTa U HaBbl-
KOB. McKmioueHe COCTaBAAKOT CTyyau, KOraa Takie 1L HaXoAATCA Noj NPUCMOTPOM 1 bl
00yueHbl 6e30nacHoMy noNb30BaHN MPUOOPOM JINLIOM, OTBETCTBEHHBIM 3a 11X 6€30MaCHOCTb.

[leT!t BOMKHbI HAXOAUTLCA NOZ NPUCMOTPOM, YTOObI OHY HE MO UrpaTb C NPUBOPOM.

Bxoadtwye B 0643aHHOCTI NONb30BaTENA OUICTKA U 06CNYMBaHIE MprBOpa He ZOMKHbI Mo-
PyuaTbCA AETAM, KOTOPbIe HaX0AATCA 63 npucmoTpa.

Hu B Koem Cyyae He norpy»xaiite npvbop B BoAy ANA OUNCTKN.

310 npubop NpeaHasHaueH UCKMKYMTENBHO ANA NPUMEHEHNA B JOMALLHKX yCloBUaX. He
MPeAyCMOTPEHO ero NpUMeHeHIe B IOMELLIHIAX, 0TBEAEHHbIX ANA MPUrOTOBAEHINA MLV ANA
nepcoHana Mara3iHoB, 0QCoB 1 Apyrux pabounx MecT, B arpoTypuCTIAYECKIAX KOMMIEKCax, ro-
CTUHIALAX, MOTENAX U APYTUX CTPYKTYpaX, NpeAHa3HaueHHbIX AN npuema rocTeid, B MaHCOHaX.
B cnyuae noBpexzaeHnA BINKY W LUHYpa NUTaHNA 06paTuTech B by TexHMuecKkoi nop-
JePKKM 1A X 3aMeHbl BO M30exaHie NioBbix onacHoCTel.

TONbKO A1 EBPOMENCKMX PbIHKOB:

Hactoswwym npubopom MoryT nonb30BaTbCA /€T B BO3pacTe 8 NIET U CTapLLIe, ECIA OHY Ha-
XOIATCA NI0A NPUCMOTPOM WM TOTYYMIA MHCTPYKLIMI 110 630MacHOMY MoNIb30BaHMH MpU60-
POM V1 0CO3HAIOT BbITEKAIOLLAE U3 TOTO ONACHOCTI. BXopsiLive B 0653aHHOCTI MoNb30BaTeNs
[IeViCTBIA 10 OUNCTKE 1 0OCNYXUBAHIMIO HE OMKHbI BbINOAHATLCA AETbMI MAAZLLE 8 NET U
HaxoZALLMMCA 6e3 npucvoTpa. LlepXuTe Nprbop K LWHYpP NUTaHIS B MECTaX, HEMOCTYMHbIX 1A
JieTeii MnapLue 8 ner.

Mpubopom MOryT nonb30BaTbCA OAN C OrpaHNUeHHbIMM GUI3MYECKUMIA, CEHCOPHBIMIA A
YMCTBEHHbIMY CTOCOBHOCTAMY, a TakxKe N1tofIn 6e3 Heo6X0AMMOr0 OMbITa ¥ HABBIKOB NPH YC0-
BVM, YTO OHI HAXOBATCA MO/} HAA30POM NIV TIONTYYIANIN MHCTPYKLY 0 6€30MacHOM NpUMeHeHNH
npv6opa 1 0CO3HAIOT CYLLIECTBYIOLLIVE OMACHOCTU.

[leTv He JOMKHbI UrpaTb C NPUOOPOM.

Bcerza oTcoequHAiiTe MEKTPUYECKOE MUTaHIE, eCIIN NPUOOP 0CTaeTCA be3 NPUCMOTPa, a TakKe
nepef ero C6opKoiA, pa3bopKoii U OUMCTKOI.

MoBepXHOCTH, Ha KOTOPbIX 1306paxeH AaHHbI CUMBOA, HArpeBaoTCA BO BpeMA paboTbl npi-
6opa (CUMBON MMEETCA TONbKO Ha HEKOTOPbIX MOIENAX).
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NPEAYNPEXAEHWA N0 BE3OMNACHOCTN

CumBonbl, ucnonb3lyembie B UHCTPYKLUN

ﬂaHHbIMI/I CMUMBONAMIK  CONPOBOXAAKTCA BaXHble YyKa3a-
HUA. CnenyeT B 00q3aTeNbHOM nopanke coﬁmonan; Takue
npeaynpexaeHnsa.

Onaco!
HecobniofeHne JaHHbIX Mep NPedoCTOPOXHOCTM MOXKET Npu-
BECTU K OMAcHOMY JA KU3HU NOPAXEHMI INEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

& Brumanue!

Heco6ntopeHme npeanicaxiii MoXeT NPpUBECTY K TPaBMam Wnu
K noBpeXxaeHuio npuoopa.

OnacHocmb 0x0208!
HecobniozieHne AaHHbIX Mep NpesoCcToPOXKHOCTY MOXKET NpU-
BECTY K OLLNAPUBAHII WA K OXKOTaM.

m lpumeyarue.

[JlaHHblii cumBon YKa3bIBA€T Ha peKOMeHAALN 1 BaXHY0 UH-
¢opmaumo ANA nosib30BaTena.

A Onacto!

Mpubop paboTaeT OT MEKTPUUYECKOTO TOKA, KOTOPbIA MOXeT
(TaTb MPUYMHOI INEKTPUYECKoro nopaxeHus. Moatomy npu-
JLepxuBaiitech criefytoLLyx npasun 6e3onacHoCTy:

+ HeKacaiitecb npubopa MOKpbIMIA pyKamin Ui Horamu;

+  HeKacaiiTech LUTENCeNbHOI BUNKY MOKPbIMM pyKamu;

« ybenutech B Hanuumm NOCTOAHHOTO CBOOOAHOTO AOCTYNA K
NeKTPUYECKOi PO3€eTKe, NOTOMY UTO TONBKO B 3TOM CJlyuae
MOXHO ObICTPO BbITALLMTb BIATIKY NPI1 HEOOXOAUMOCTH;

«  TpU HeO6X0AMMOCTY BbITALLUTD BUNIKY U3 PO3€TKM bepu-
Tecb TObKO 3a camy BUIKY; Hu B koem Ciyuae He TAHUTE
3 LUHYP, NOCKOMbKY Tak MOXHO €ro NoBpeauTh.

«  ANA MOJHOTO OTKJlOYeHUs npubopa BblHbTe BUIKY U3
INEKTPUYECKOi PO3ETKM;

B (Jlyyae MoONOMOK Npubopa He MbiTaiiTeCh €ro YNHUTL
aMOCTOATENbHO.

BbikntounTe npubop, U3BNeKUTe BUKY U3 PO3ETKA 1 06-
paTuTech B CyXOY TeXHUYECKOIT MOAAEPXKKY.

« Mepen BbINoNHeHMeM No6bIX AiACTBU MO OUUCTKE Bbl-
Kniounte Npubop, U3BNeEKUTe BUIKY U3 NEKTPUUECKoil
PO3€TKM 1 AaiiTe npubopy oCTbITh.

& BHumarue!

XpaHMTE YNaKoBOYHbIIA MaTepuan (nnacTukoBble naKeTbl, ne-
HOMNacT) B MecTax, HeZOoCTYMHbIX ANA JeTeil.

& Onacxocmb 0x0208!

MockonbKy AaHHbIii npubop BbipabaTbiBaeT ropauyio By, BO
Bpems ero paboTbl 06pa3yeTca BopsAHoii nap. W36eraiite nona-
JaHusa noz 6pbi3riA BOAbI WK NOZ CTPYIo ropsiYero napa.
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Korga npubop Haxoautca B pabote, nogcTaBKa ana valuek (A7)
MOMET HarpeBaTbCs.

MpumeHeHne no Ha3HaueHuUIo

10T NpubOp NpeaHa3HaueH ANA NpUroToBReHUA Kode u nogo-
rpeBa HanuTKoB.

Tioboe Apyroe UCNoNb30BaHME CYMTALTCA HEHAANEXALLNM, U,
(nepoBateNbHo, ABNAETCA onacHbIM. V3roToButenn He Hecer
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 33 YlLepd, NonyyeHHbIAl B pe3ynbrate UC-
MoNb30BaHNA Npubopa He Mo HazHaueHuHo.

WNHCTpYKuumM no npumeHeHuI0

lepex ncnonb3oBaHuem Npubopa BHUMATENbHO NPOUTHTE Ha-
CTOALLYH MHCTPYKUMio. Hecobniofexue TpeboBaHuii MHCTPYK-
LM MOXeT NPUBECTY K TPAaBMaM 1 NOBPEXeHuto npnbopa.
/13roToBUTENb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTI 32 YLLep6, nonyyeH-
Hblil BCeCTBIe HecobniofeHna TpeboBaHuii MHCTPYKLMM No
MpUMEHEHMIO0.

lpumeyatue.
BepexHo xpaHuTe AaHHyH MHCTPYKLMio. OHa 0MKHa CONpoBO-
Aatb npubop v B Cyyae nepegauy ero Apyromy Bragenblly.

BCTYNAEHUE

bnarogapum Bac 3a Bblbop aBTOMarta A NpUroToBReHNA Kode
11 KamnyyuHo.

Kenaem Bam MpUATHOrO BPeMANPENPOBOXAEHNA C BALIMM
HOBbIM KO(eliHbIM aBTOMATOM. A celiuac yaenuTe HeckonbKo
MUHYT AN1A 03HAKOMAEHNA ¢ AAHHBIMU UHCTPYKLUAMM MO NpU-
MeHeHUto. Takium 06pa3om Bbl cMoxeTe obecneunTs besonac-
HOCTb 11 COXPAHHOCTb anfnaparta.

BykBbI B cko6Kax
BykBbl B cKoOKax COOTBETCTBYIOT 0003HaueHNAM, NPUBEeH-
HbIM B naparpade «Onucanue npubopa» (ctp. 2-3).

Mpo6nembi u ux ycrpaHenune

Monpobyiite pewnTb BO3HMKILME NpobRembl, Mpexne Bcero,
C MOMOLLbI0 PeKOMeHAALMi, NpUBeAeHHbIX B naparpadax
«3HayeHnA (BETOBbIX WHAMKATOPOB»  Ha cTp. 138 u
«YcTpaHeHue HencnpasHoCTei» Ha €Tp. 139

Ecnn 370 OKaxeTca GepesynbratHbiM umu eciu motpebylotca
JAONONHUTENbHbIE Pa3bACHEHIA, 06paTuTech B CTy0y MomoLLu
K/MeHTaM, N03BOHIB N0 HOMEpY, Yka3aHHOMY B Mpunaraemoii
6powwutope «Cryx6a nOMOLLY KNMeHTam.

Ecnu Balweit cTpaHbl HET B JaHHOM CMUCKe, NO3BOHUTE MO HOMe-
Py, yKa3aHHOMY B rapaHTHitHOM cBIZeTenbCTBe. Mpyu Heobxoau-
MOCTU peMoHTa 06paLLaiiTech CKMIOUNTENBHO B CyX0y Tex-
Huyeckoii nomotwy De'Longhi. Anpeca ykasaHbl B rapaHTUiiHOM
(BUAETENbCTBE, KOTOPOE NPUNAraeTca K KopeMalumHe.



ONMUCAHUE

Onucanue npubopa

(cp.3- A)

A1, PyKoAaTka perynupoBKv cTeneHu nomona
A2.  TnaBHblii BbIKItOYaTeNb (C3aAM MaLUMHbI)
A3.  KoHTeitHep anA 3epeH

A4.  Kpbiwka KoHTeilHepa AnA 3epeH

AS5.  KpblwKa BOPOHKM ANA MONOTOro0 Koe
A6.  THe3pn0 nop MepHbIi CTakaHuMK

A7.  Tlogorpes yawek

A8.  BopoHka ans 3acbinaHus MOAoToro Koge
A9.  Tpybka napa

A10. KanyuuHatop (CbemHblit)

A11. Pacnbinutenb napa (CbemHblit)

A12. bak anq Boabl

A13. WHyp nuTaHua

A14. TopcTaBKa Ans vallek

A15. MoapoH ana cbopa Kanenb

A16. [lepua 3aBapoyHoro 610Ka

A17. KoHTeiiHep ana KodeitHoi rywm

A18. Bnok nopaun kode (perynupyetcsa no Bbicote)
A19. HanpagnaioLee ycTpoiicTBo AnA Kode
A20. 3aBapoublii 6nok

A21. Tlanenb ynpasnenus

OnucaHue naHeny ynpaBnexnsa

(ctp.3- B )

B1. Kuonka (| ): sxniovenvie nnm Boikniouene MawnHbi
(peXxum oxunaanma).

B2.  Mnankatop 1 yawku n OK Temnepatypbl Kode.

B3. Kxonka S: npurotonenue 1 yawku kode

B4.  Wuankatop 2 vawek n OK Temnepatypbl kode

B5.  Knonka S S2: npurotosneHue 2 yawek kode

B6.  Mnaukatop napa n OK temnepatypbl napa

B7.  Knonka & : Bbl6op dyHKLMM napa

B8.  PykoaTka Bbibopa konuuectBa kode (Kpenkwii, Hop-
ManbHblil n cnabblit)

B9.  PykoaTka Bblbopa Bkyca Kode (4Tobbl MonyumnTb NErKuil,
00bIUHbII UMK Kpenkuit Kode) uan BbibOp Mpurotosne-
HIA Kode U3 MONOTOro KOGeiiHoro 3epHa &—.

B10. PykoaTka nogaun napa/ropaueil Bogbl

B11. Unankatop L OTCYTCTBME BOAbI UM OTCYTCTBME Baka

B12. Wnawkartop k= : KoHTelinep And ryuw nepenonHeH wam
OTCYTCTBYeT

B13. Wnaukatop ZA:aBapuiiHbiil curHan obiijero xapakTepa

B14. Kuonka @/ : Bbibop ononackuBaHus wam yganexua
Hakunu

B15. Wnaukatop yaaneHna Hakunm

B16. Kronka ECO Bblbop pexuma 3Heprochepexerna

B17. Wuaukatop pexuma sHeprocbepexenns
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NOATOTOBMTENbHbIE AENCTBUE
MpoBepka npubopa

Mocne cHATUA ynakoBKM NpoBepbTe LENOCTHOCTb npubopa u
€ro KOMNNeKTHOCTb. He ucnonb3yiite npubop npu o6Hapyxe-
HUN ABHBIX NOBPexAeHuiA. 06patuTecs B Cyby TexHUuecKoli
nogaepxKi komnanun De’Longhi.

YcraHoBKa npubopa

& BHumanue!

[Tpu yctaHoBke npubopa crepyeT NpUAEPXUBaTLCA Cleayio-

LUWMX Mep NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTH:

+ B npouecce pabotbl npubopa B oKkpyXaloLLiyio cpepy Bbige-
naetca Tenno. lMocne pa3metexus npubopa Ha paboyeii no-
BEPXHOCTY yOeauTeCh B HANMUMN MUHUMYM 3 (M (BOOOAHOTO
npocTpaHcTBa cBOKy 1 C3aav npubopa, a Takxe BOOOAHONO
MPOCTPAHCTBA He MeHee 15 cM Hag KodeMaLLMHOI.

« Jlboe nonaganue Boabl B Npubop MoXeT Bbi3BaTb €ro
noBpeXzeHNe.

He yctanasnuBaiite npubop no6ausoctv ot BoAONPOBO-
[AHbIX KPaHOB W1 PAKOBWH.

«  Bo3moxHo noBpexzeHue npubopa B Cyyae 3amep3anus
HaxopALLeicA B HeM BObI.

He ycTaHaBnuBaiiTe npubop B nomeLLeHuH, e Temnepa-
Typa MOXKeET ONyCTUTBLCA HIKE TOUKI 3aMep3aHIA BOAbI.

« Pa3mecTuTe WHyp NuTaHuA TaK, YTo6bl NPeOTBPATUTL €ro no-
Bpex/eHue OCTPbIMIA KPaAMit i NOMELLIATb o KOHTAKTY C Ha-
TPeTbIMY NOBEPXHOCTAMY (HANp., CINEKTPUYECKVMI IAIUTaMK).

MoaknioueHne npubopa

A BHumanue!

Y6eauTeCh B TOM, YTO HaNPsXKEHHE B 3NEKTPUYECKOI CETH COOT-
BETCTBYET 3HAUEHMI0, YKA3aHHOMY Ha MacnopTHoii Tabanuke B
HIKHEIR YacTy npubopa.

Moakniouaiite NPU6OP TOALKO B PO3ETKY C UCIPABHbBIM 333eM-
NeHNeEM, YCTAHOBEHHYIO B COOTBETCTBUY CO BCEMIA NPABINIaMIA
W PACCUMTaHHYI0 Ha CUAty TOKA MUHUMYM 10 A.

B cyuae HECOBMECTMMOCTM PO3ETKM U LUTEMCENbHOM BITIKM
npubopa 06paTUTeCh K KBANMOULMPOBAHHOMY NepCoHany Ans
3aMeHbI PO3ETKM.

NepBoe BKniouenne npubopa

m [Tpumeyarue.

« Tpu6op npoLen MCMbITaHUA ¢ UCNOAb30BaHUEM Kode Ha
NpeANpUATUN-U3TOTOBUTENE, NO3TOMY HOPMAbHBIM fAB-
nieHrem MoryT 6biTb criebl Kode B Kodemonke. Mpu 3Tom
TAPaHTUPYETCA, UTO MALLMHA HOBAA.

+ PeKoMeHZyeTcd Kak MOXHO ObicTpee  OTPeryimpoBaTh
KECTKOCTb BOAbI MyTeM BbINONHEHIA POLIEAYPbI, OMNCAHHOIA B
naparpade «[porpammupoBaHIie XecTKOCTH Bogbl» (CTp. 135).



1. U3Bnekute 6aK ans Boabl, 3anonHuTe ero 4o otmeTtkn MAX
BeXeil BOZOIA 1 BCTaBbTe €ro Ha MecTo (puc. 1).

2. Pa3BepHuTe KanyunHatop Hapyxy 1 NOMecTUTe NOZ HUM
€MKOCTb MUHUMaNbHbIM 06bemom 100 mn (puc. 2).

3. Tlogkntounte Npubop K neKTpoceT v HaxmuTe B no3. I (puc.
3) IMaBHbIi BbIKNIOYATeNb, YTO HAXOAUTCA C3aan Npubopa.

4. [loBepHute pykoATKYy Napa MpOTWB YacOBOW CTPenku
[0 ynopa B no3. | (puc. 5), npu 37om U3 KanyumHatopa
HauHeT BbIXOAUTb BOfA (06bIYHBIM ABNEHMEM ABNAETCA
MOBbILUEHHAA LLYMHOCTb MALUMHbI Ha 3TOM 3Tane).

5. [loxauTecs, Korga nofaya ropayeil BOAbI NpepBeTcs a-
TomaTuyecku: nnaukatopsl $F, ST, 4‘}) Mu-
ratoT, yKa3blBas Ha He06X0AMMOCTb 3aKpbITUA BEHTUNA
napa nyTem NoBOpoTa pyKoATKY napa B no3. 0.

6. MoBepHuTe pyKoATKY Napa B no3. 0: MalLnHa aBTomaTu-
Yecku OTKMHUMTCA.

[Ina panbHeiiweit sKkcnnyatawum npubopa BKAKUMTE ero.

m pumeyanue.

+ [lpn nepBom uCnoNb30BaHMM HEOOXOAMMO NPUTOTOBUTH
4-5 nopuuit kode unn 4—5 nopumit kKanyuuHo, 4tobbI 40~
6UTbCA YA0BNETBOPUTENbHBIX Pe3yNIbTATOB.

BKNWYEHMENPUBOPA

m lpumeyarue.

Mepen BknioyeHnem npubopa ybeanTech B TOM, YTO FAaBHbIil
BbIK/KUaTENb, KOTOPbII PACMONOXEH (3K, HAXOBUTCA B N03.
I (puc. 3).

I'IpM KaXJ0M BK/KOYEHUN npm’)opa ABTOMATNYeCKN BbINOJTHA-
€TCA UMKN npefiBapuTenbHoro noaorpesa 1 onoiackuBaHus,
KOTOPbII Henb3A npepblBaTb. MawwuHa 6yJ19T roToBa K UCnonb-
30BaHUI0 TOJIbKO NOCJIE OKOHYAHWA Takoro LuKna.

A Onaciocmb 0x0206!

Bo Bpems ononackmBaHus U3 HOCMKOB 6710Ka nofiaum Kode Bbi-
XOAWT He60MbLLIOE KONMYECTBO ropAYeii BOIbl, KOTOpas CTeKa-
€T Ha NoAIoH Ans cbopa Kanenb Hivke. (neute 3a Tem, uTobbl
Ha BaC He Nonanu 6pbi3r Bogbl.

+ Yrobbl BKMIOUNTL NPUBOP, HAXMUTE KHOMKY d) (puc.
4): wipukatopel S 1 $Z P 6yayt muratb, noka
npu6po BbINONHAET aBTOMATHUECKMI HarpeB 1 omonackm-
BaHue. Takum 06pa3om He TONbKO HarpeBaeTca boiinep,
HO ¥ TopAYad BOAA NOCTYNAeT BO BHYTPeHHIe KaHanbl AnA
VX Harpe.a.

Mpubop moctur paboueii TemnepaTypbl, KOrAa WHANKATOPHI

S u P $P ropAar poBHbIM (BETOM.
BbIKNHOYEHMENPUBOPA

Mpn KaX[OM BbIKNKOUEHUM NPUOOP BbINONHAET aBTOMaTHYe-

(KOe ononackmnBaHue, KOTopoe Helb3A NpepblBaTh.

A OnacHocme 0x0208!

Bo BpemA onoJsiackBaHuA U3 HOCMKOB 6noka nogaun K0¢e Bbl-
XOAUT HEKOTOPOE KONNYECTBO ropﬂueﬁ BOAbI.
Cnegue 3a Tem, 4To6bl Ha BaC He Nonanu 6Pbl3rl/| BOAbI.

YT06bl BLIKMIOUUTL MPUOOP, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY ( I ) (puc. 4).
[Tpnbop BbINONHAET ONONACKMBaHME W 3aTEM BbIKJIOYAETCA.

m lTpumeyarue.

Ecnu npubop He MCnosb3yeTca NpogomKMTENbHOE Bpems, Mpiu-
BEATE TaKXKe 1 MaBHblii BbIKMiouaTesb B nonoxenue 0 (puc. 6).

A BHumanue!

Bo u36exatue nospexaeHuit npubopa He NpuBoAMTE MaBHblii
BbIKI0YaTeNb Ha puc. 6 B no3. 0, koraa npubop BKMIOYEH.

HACTPOWUKA ABTOMATUYECKOTO
BbIKNOYEHNA (PEXXUM OKUAAHUA)

ABTOMaTiyecKoe BbIKMIoUeHNe MOXHO 3aAaTb TaK, uTobbl an-

napar otkmtouanca yepes 15 unu 30 MunyT, 1, 2 win 3 vaca.

1. Ha BblKH0YeHHOI KodemalLvHe, HO € TaBHbIM BbIKAI0Ya-
Tenem B no3. | (puc. 3) Haxmute kronky ECO n ypepxuBaiite
ee HaxaToli 0 BK/KYEHIA NHAVKATOPOB B HIMKHEN YacTi
naHenv ynpasneHua (cm. u306paxeHue nocne nyHKTa 2).

2. Bblbepute xenaemblit uHtepsan (15 unm 30 MuHYT nu6o

1, 2 wnn 3 yaca) HaxaTuem KHOMKK ; (cooTBETCTBUE
WHAVKaTOP/BpeMaA CM. B Tabnmue HuXe).
15min  30min 1h 2h 3h

6 © o [ ]J=]
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3. Haxmwute kHonky ECO ana noptBepaeHna sbibopa, Ta-
KiM 06pa3om aBTOMATYECKOE BbIK/KOUEHUe 3anporpam-
MUPOBAHO.

m [Tpumeyarue.

Y706b1 NONHOCTBIO OTKNKOUUTL NPUGOP, NEPeBEAUTE FMaBHbIi
BbIKNIOYaTeNb (3K Kopemalumbl B nos. 0 (puc. 6).

JKOHOMMUA SHEPTUU

C nomoLLbio 3T0i GYHKLMM MOXHO MOAKMIOUNTD UK OTKIHO-
YNTb PeXMM 3HeprocbepexkeHnsa. [laHHbIit pexum rapaHTupyer
MeHblLVe SHePro3aTpaTbl, YT OTBEYAET AeNCTBYIOLMM eBPO-
neiickuM ANpeKTUBam.

3aBo/CKMe YCTaHOBKI MpeycMaTpuBaloT AaHHYI0 GyHKLuio
BKNIoYeHHoit (nHpmnkatop ECO ropur).

Yro6bl OTKMIOUMTD GYHKLMI, HaxMuTe KHonky ECO: nHanka-
TOp noracHer.

y
k]




Y706b1 BHOBb NMOAKMIOUUTD GYHKLNIO, €LLie Pa3 HAKMUTE KHOM-
ky ECO: uhpukatop 3aroputca.

m lpumeyanue.

B pexxume SHeprocbepex<eHina nepes npuroToBeHem nepaoii
yaLLKy Kode MOXKET MPOiATU HeckoNbKO CeKyHA, TaK Kak npu-
60p fomKeH HarpeTbca

NPUTrOTOBNEHWE KOOE

Bbi6op BKyca Kode

[Ina HacTPOIiKM HYXKHOO BKYyCa OTPerynupyiite pykoaTky Bbibopa
BKyca kode (B8): uem BonbLue oHa NOBOPaUYBAETCA M0 YaCOBOIA
CTpeniKe, Tem 6onbLLie YT KoNNYeCTBO CMONOTOrO Kode B 3epHax
1, CnefioBatenbHo, Tem Kpenue byaeT BKyC nonyyeHHoro kode.

m lpumeyanue.

+ [lpu nepom ucnonb3oBaHUN HEOOXOAUMO BbIMONHUTL
HeCKONbKO MOMbITOK 1 MOAATb HECKONbKO NopLmii Kode,
yT06bI ONpefenuTL NPaBUNbHOE NON0XKEHINe PYKOATKU.

+ He noBopaunBaiite pyKoATKY CMLLKOM Janeko no 4acoBoii
(Tpenke, MHaue nopava bydeT CIMLIKOM MegsieHHoil (1o
Kannam), 0cobeHHo B Cyuae NPUrOTOBAEHMA ABYX YaLuek
Kode 0AHOBPEMEHHO.

Bbi6op KonuuecTBa Kode B yalLke
CnomoLLbto pyKoATKI BbIGopa KonnuecTa kode (BI9) Bblbepu-
Te XerNaemoe KonMyecTBo:

7

yem Janblue PyKOATKa NOBOPAuMBAETCA MO YaCOBOIA CTPENIKe,
Tem bonbLue bynet Kode.

m lpumeyanue.

Mpn NepBOM MCMONb30BaHMM HEOOXOAMUMO BbIMOAHUTL He-
CKObKO MOMbITOK 11 MOAATb HECKONbKO MopuMii Kode, utobbl
ONpeeNuTb NPaBUNIbHOE NONIOXKEHNE PYKOATKY.

PerynupoBka Kopemonku
Kodemonka u3HauanbHo He TpebyeT perynupoBoK, MoCKoNbKy

OHa HACTPOEHa 3roToBUTENEM Tak, uToObI 06ecneynBaTh Npa-
BUMbHYI0 NoZauy Kode.

OnHako eciu mocie MpUroTOBMEHUA NepBbIX Yallek Kode oT-
MeUaeTcs Mano HacbilLeHHas Mojaua, OTCYTCTBUE MeHKN nbo
CINLIKOM MefiieHHas nofaua kode (kannamu), cnepyer oTkop-
PEKTUPOBATb C IOMOLLbIO PErynATopa CTeneHb nomona (puc. 7).

m lMpumeyanue.

Pa3peLuaetca noBopaunBaThb PyKOATKY TONbKO BO Bpemd pabo-
Tbl KoeMonKu.

Yro6bl He nonyunTb Mofiauy Kode no
Kannam, NOBEpHITE PYKOATKY Ha OLVH
LL{eNYOK Mo YacoBoii CTpenke K Homepy
7.4106b1 Kode Bblxoaun bonee Hacbl-
LIEHHBIM 1 C NyyLUeii eHKOI, NoBep-
HUTe PyKOATKY Ha OZMH LUENYOK NPOTUB
4acoBOi CTpenKkM K Homepy 1 (He Gonee
Yem Ha OWH LLENYOK 3a a3, WHaue
Kode 6yneT BbIXOAWTb N0 Kannam).

*Kenaemblit pe3ynbrat Takoit KOPPEKTUPOBKI Bbl OUYBCTBYETE
TONbKO MOCNE NPUTOTOBAEHNUS 2 NOCTEAYIOLX YalleK Kode.
Ecnv gaxe nocne perynupoBKi JKeniaemblil pe3ynbrat He fo-
CTUTHYT, HEOOXOAMMO MOBTOPUTH MpOLiEaYpY, MOBOPauuBas
PYKOSITKY ELLIE Ha OIUH LLLENYOK.

CoBeTbl AnA nony4eHna 6onee ropayero Kodpe

[llna nonyueHus 6onee ropayero Koe pekomeHayeTca:

+  BbINOMHUTE OMONMACKMBaHUe NMeped Mojauell HaxaTnem
KHOMKI <)/f: u3 6n10Ka noaum Koe BbIXOAUT ropayan
BO/1a, KOTOPAA HarpeBaeT BHYTPEHHNIl KOHTYp Kodema-
LUMHBI 11 fienaeT Kode bonee ropaunm;

+  HarpeliTe YalKu ropayeii BOZOI (Mcnonb3yiite GYHKLMIO
ropaueil Boabl).

MpurotoBneHune Kode n3 KodeiiHbIX 3epeH

A BHumanue!

He ncnonb3yiite 3acaxapeHHble 3epHa WM Kapamenu3upoBaH-
Hblil KOO, MOCKOMbKY OHIN MOTYT NPUKNENTHCA K KODEMOIKE U
BbIBECT €€ U3 CTPOA.

1. 3acbinbre KodeiiHble 3epHa B CieLyanbHblil KoHTeliHep (puc. 8).
2. TomectuTe nog Hocukami 6noka nogaun Koge:
- 1 yawky, ecn Tpebyetca 1 nopuma kode (puc. 9);
-2 yaLwKu, ecn TpebyioTca 2 nopuun Kode.
Onyctute 6n0K nogaum Takum 06pazom, Ytobbl OH Npu-
6nu3unca K vawke Kak MoxHo 6onblwe (puc. 10). Tak
MOAYYMTCA NyYLUAA NeHKa.
4. Haxmute Ha KHOMKY HYXHOro KonuyectBa nopauu (1
vyawka S wn 2 vawkn P P, puc. 111 12).



5. HauHetca npurotoBnetue, npu 31om ungukatop S um $2

7 ocTaHeTca ropeTh B TeueHue BCero BpemeHy nojauit.

m pumeyanue.

B npouecce npurotonexua Kode noaady MoXHO 0CTaHo-
BUTb B 11060/ MOMEHT HaXaTUeM Ha OIHY U3 ABYX KHOMOK
nopaun ( S2umm $Z D).

« Ecw nocne 3aBeplueHns Nogauv Bbl XOTUTE YBENMYUTL
KONMYECTBO Kode B uallike, JOCTATOUHO YAEepXKNBaTb Ha-
aToil (B TeueHue 3-X CeKyHA) OAHY U3 KHOMOK Mojauu
kode (CZum P ).

Mocne 3aBeplueHUA npoLecca NPUrOTOBNEHUA NpuobOp roToB

JNA NaNbHELIEero UCnonb3oBaHus.

m lpumeyarue.

lpouesypa nonyyeHna bonee ropayero Kode onucaHa B naparpade
«(oBeTb! AnA noyyeHua bonee ropadero kogex (ctp. 131).

& BHumarue!

Eom Kode BbixopuT No KannAm, WM BORAHUCTBIA, Wik Ge3
MIEHKY, U CTALLIKOM XONOHbIiA, 06paTUTeCh K peKOMEHALMAM
B 71aBe «YCTpaHeHve HeucnpaBHocTeit» (cTp. 139).

+ Bo Bpema 3kcnnyaTaumm npubopa Ha naHenu ynpasneHua
MOTYT 3aropeTbCA MHANKaTOPbI. WX 3HaueHue NpuBoanTcA B
naparpade «3HaueHa (BeToBbIX MHANKaTOpoB» (cTp. 138).

MpuroToBnenue Kode u3 npeaBapuTENbHO MONOTOrO Kode

& BHumarue!

Hu B Koem cniyuae He 3acbinaiite MONOTbIt Kode B BbIKI0-
YeHHbIIi npubop Bo U3bexaHue ero nonagaHua BHYTPb
MaLLUUHbI 1 ee 3arpA3HeHNA. 3T0 MOXeT NPUBeCTH K no-
BpeX/eHuio npubopa.

« Hukorpa He 3acbinaiite 6onee 1 MepPHOTo CTakaHuMKa: 3T0
MOET NPUBECTY K 3arpA3HeHNI0 BHYTPeHHei! yacTin npu-
60pa unm K 3aCOpeHmo BOPOHK.

m pumeyanue.

Tpu UCMONb30BaHMM MOMIOTOT0 KOGE MOXHO
MPUTOTOBMTb 33 Pa3 TONbKO OAHY YaLLIKY Koe.

1. TloBepHuTe pyKoATKY BbiGopa BKyca Kode Ao ynopa B no-
NOXeHe &—.

2. YbepuTech B TOM, UTO BOPOHKA He 3aKynopeHa, 3aTem 3a-
CbinbTe 0AUH MEPHbII1 CTaKaHYMK NpeABapuTebHO Moso-
T0ro Kode (puc. 13).

3. TomecTuTe yaLuKy nog Hocukamu 6noka nopaun koge.

4. HaxmuTe Ha kronky nopaum T yawku S (puc. 11).

5. Hauvanca npovecc npuroToBeHua, KOTopblit MOXHO npe-

pBaTh B 11060/ MOMEHT HaXaTuem 0fiHOiA U3 [iBYX KHOMOK

nopaun (SZ nnSZ ).

YT00bl OTKMIOYATb GYHKLMIO MPeABAPUTENbHO CMONOTOTO
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Kode, NOBEpHHUTE PYKOATKY B O/HO U3 APYTUX NONOKEHMUIA.

m lMpumeyanue.

B pexxume 3Heprocbepexenus nepes nogayeii nepeoro Kode
MOTYT MPOIATH HECKOMIbKO CEKYH| OXMIAHNS.

NPUrOTOBNEHME KAMYYHUHO

& BHumanue! Onacrocme 0x0208
Bo Bpems 3Tix onepavyil Bbixogut nap: 6yzsTe 0CTOPOXHbI BO
130€XaHune 0KO0roB.

1. Kode Ana KanyuuHo npuroToBbTe B 60MbLLIOI YaLLKe.

3aTem HaneiiTe B eMKOCTb MOOKO U3 pacyeTa okono 100 T Ha
Kaxpylo nopumio KanyuuHo. Mpu BbiGope pasmepa emKocTi
CIelyeT YUUTIBATD, YT0 06HEM MOIOK YBENMUNTCA B 2-3 pasa.

m lpumeyarue.

Yro6bl nonyunTb Gonee rycTyio 1 MbiLUHYI0 MeHy, UCofb-
3yiiTe 06e3XKMPeHHOE UM YaCTUYHO 06e3XKUPEHHOE MONTOKO
npoxnagHoil Temnepatypsl (npubausutensHo 5° C). ina no-
NyYeHuA MbILLHOIT MONOYHOIA MeHbl UN NeHbl 6e3 6onbLumx
ny3bipeil BCerfa ouMLLaiiTe KanyyuHatop, Kak OMUCaHo B
naparpade «YucTka KanyuuHatopa nocne UCnonb3oBaHMUAY.
HaxmuTe KHonky : COOTBETCTBYIOLMI VHAMKATOP
HauHET MUraTb, CUTHANM3MPYA 0 TOM, UTO MALUMHA Bbl-
MOJTHACT Harpes.

MoBepHuTe KanyuuHaTop HapyXy v Morpy3uTe ero B em-
KOCTb C MONOKOM (puc. 14).

Kak Tonbko MHAMKaTOp 0T MUraHua nepeiget K
HenpepbIBHOMY TOPeHIIo, MOBEpHUTE PYKOATKY napa B
n03. |. /13 KanyyuHatopa HauHeTCA nojaya napa, KoTopblit
BCMeHUBAET MONOKO U YBENNUMBAET ero 06bem.

[ins nonyyeHuA evwe 6onee NbILLHON NEHKN MeANEHHO Mo-
BOpauyBaiiTe eMKOCTb C MOJIOKOM B HanpaBeHu CH3y
BBepX. (He pekomeHAyeTcA NpeBbILLaTh 3 MUHYTbI Henpe-
PbIBHOI Nofjauy napa).

Korza neHka HyxHoro obbema nonyueHa, 0CTaHoBuTe no-
Jiauy napa nyTem noBOpOTa PyKOATKM Napa B nonoxeHue 0.

BHumanue! OnacHocme 0x0208

Bcerna noBopaunBgaiite pykoATKy napa B nonoxeHue 0
nepen M3BJEYEHNEM eMKOCTA C MOJIOKOM, 4To6bl 136e-
KaTb 0XOTOB OT OPbI3r KUNALLEro MONOKa.

B npuroToBnenHyio paHee ualuky kode Brelite BCeHeHHoe
MonoKo. [lo6asbTe caxap no BKycy 1, N0 XefaHuio, nocbinb-
Te NeHy HebONbLUIMM KONWMYECTBOM LUOKONAHOA KpOLLKN
— KaMnyuYyHo roToB.

m [Tpumeyarue.

« Ecw cpasy nocne npuroToBneHMa KanyynHo 1 nocrne of-
KNioueHns GyHKUMM Napa HaxaTinem KHOMKN napa



HaxaTb kHonky S2unn P P ana nogaum kode, Ha Ma-
LUNHE OTMEYaeTCA CINLLKOM BbICOKas Temrepatypa And ero
npurotosneHua (MHaukatopsl S u P TP murator, yKa-
3bIBast Ha HEMoAXoZALLLYto Temnepatypy). Heobxoaumo nogo-
IaTb eCATb MUHYT, 4T06bl KodemalLnHa HEeMHOTO OCTbINa.

Yto6b1 BbINONHUTL Gonee ObICTPOe OXNaXAeHue, nocne
OTKMHOYeHNA QYHKUMM napa OTKpOiATe PyKoATKY napa
(neiiTe BOZy U3 KanyyuHaTopa B eMKOCTb, NOKa UHANKa-

Topbl SZe P CP He nepectaHyT MUrath.

& OnacHocme 0xo0208!

Cnepute 3a Tem, 4To6bl Ha BaC He Nonanu 6pb|3rm BOAbI.

Yucrka KanyumHaTopa nocsie UCNoNb30BaHUA
Bo 136exaHue ckonneHuii 0CTaTKoB MOMOKa K 3aKynopky Heoo-
XOAUMO OYMLLATb KaryuuHaTop BCAKIiA a3 nocie UCNoNb30BaHUA.

A BHumanue! OnacHocme 00208

Bo Bpema uncTki u3 KanyyuHatopa BbIXOAUT HeboNbLLOE KO-
NNYecTBO ropaueil Boabl. (negute 3a Tem, uTobbl Ha BaC He
nonani 6pbi3ru BoAbl.

1. (neiite HeMHOrO BOAbI B TeUeHMe HECKOMbKMX CEKYHA My-
TeM NOBOPOTa PYKOATKM Napa B nonoxerue |. 3atem Bep-
HUTe pYKOATKY B nonoxeHue 0, uTobbl 0CTaHOBUTL Nojauy
ropAyei Bodbl.

MlofoxpuTe HECKONbKO MUHYT, YToObl KanyuuHaTop OCTbIA.
3aTem 0ZHO pyKoii KpenKo npuaepxuBaiite pyKoATKy Tpy6-
KV KanyuuHaTopa, a Apyroii NoBepHuTe ero NpoTue YacoBoii
CcTpenku (puc. 15) n noTAHUTe ero BHU3, 4T00bl CHATD (pic. 16).
AKKypaTHO NpOMOiiTe 3neMeHTbI KanyumHaTopa ryoKoii n
Tennoi Bogoii.

Y6eautech, 4To 0TBEPCTIA, NOKA3aHHbIE CTPENKOI Ha pHC.
17, He 3acopeHbl. Mpn Heo6X0AMMOCTU MPOYMCTUTE WX C
MOMOLLbI0 GynaBKM.

AKKypaTHO MpOMOiiTe 3neMeHTbI KanyuuHaTopa ryoKoii n
Tennoi Bogoii.

BctaBbTe Ha MecTo pacnbinuTenb U HafieHbTe Kamyuu-
HaTop Ha pacnbinuTenb, NOBEPHUTE €ro U NPOTONKHUTE
BBEpX 10 6OKMPOBKM.

NPUTOTOBNEHWETOPAYENBOABI

& BHumarue! OnacHocme 00208

He octasnaiite npubop 63 npucmoTpa, KOrAa OH BbIMOSHAET Mo-
Jauy ropayeii Bobl. Koraa uallka 3anonHeHa, nepexpoiite nogauy
ropAyeil Bofibl, Kak onucaHo Hibke. KanyunHatop Harpesaetca Bo
BpeMA Nof1auu, NO3TOMY ClIeiyeT iepaKarb ero ToNbKO 3a PYKOATKY.

1. TlocTaBbTe eMKOCTb MO KanyunHaTop (Kak MOXHO bnuxe
BO U36exaHue bpbi3r).
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2. Y6eautech, uto uHaukatopbl S22 u TP P ropar pos-
HbIM CBETOM.
3. TloBepHuTe pyKoATKY Napa Ha non-060poTa NpoTUB Yaco-

BOIA CTPENKY [0 YNOpa, HAYHETCA Nofava.
(OcTaHoByTe Mogiauy, NOBEpHYB PYKOATKY Napa B nonioxetute 0.

m lMpumeyaue.

Mpu NOAKIOUEHHOM PeXiMe «IKOHOMUA IHEPrun» Mo-
KeT NoTPe6oBaTbCA HECKONMbKO CeKyHA ANA Hauana noga-
4u ropayei BofbI.

+ Ecw Tpebyetca nogatb nap cpasy nocne npuroToBeHna
ropAayeii Bofbl, PEKOMEHAYETCA OTKPbITb PYKOATKY napa
Ha HeCKOMbKO CeKyHp, YTo6bl CINTb BOAY U3 KaHANOB.

0YUCTKA

A BHumarue!

He ucnonb3yitte Ana YnCTKM KoGemalLMHbl pacTBOpUTENH,
abpasviBHble Motoluye cpencTBa uan cinpT. (ynepasTomarb
De'Longhi He TpebyioT MCNOAb30BaHMA XVMIYECKWX 06aBOK
ANA 0uncTKI. PekomeHa0BaHHbIin komnatveli De'longhi pac-
TBOP A1A yAANEHA HaKINMI NPUTOTOBIIEH HA OCHOBE HaTypanb-
HbIX KOMTMOHEHTOB 11 ABMAETCA NONHOCTbI0 6110pa3naraeMbim.

+ KomnoHeHTbl nprbopa He NpeaHa3HaueHbl AnA MOIiKN B
NOCYAOMORYHOI MaLLNHE.

+ He ncnonb3yiite MeTananyeckue npeameTbl A4 yaaneHus
HaKUNU WY OTNOXEHUI Kode, NOCKONBKY OHM MOTYT NoLia-
panatb MeTannyeckie WM NaCTMaccoBble MOBEPXHOCTH.

Yucrka KopemalmHbl

[Tepuognyeckoil 04MCTKe NOANEXAT CneaytoLme YacTv npubopa:

- KOHTeliHep ans KodeliHoii rywm (A17);

- nopgdoH ana cbopa Kanenb (A15);

- 6ak anasoabl (A12);

- Hocvku bnoka nogaun Kode (A18);

- BOPOHKA A 3acbinku MonoToro kode (A8);

- BHYTPEHHAA YacTb KodemalLUHbl, JOCTYMHAA TOSbKO No-
e OTKPbITUA ABEPLbI 3aBapoyHoro 6noka (A16);

- 3aBapouHblii 6nok (A20).

Yucrka KoHTeiiHepa Ana KodeiiHoM rywm

Ecnm unamkarop l:_:;J MUFaeT, HeobXoAUMO OMOPOXHUTD KOHTEHEP

Ana KodeiiHoiA rywuy. loka KoHTeiiHep He ByLET 0uMLLIeH, UHANKaTop

MPOJIOMKAET MUTTh, @ NPUOOP He CMOXET NPUFOTOBHUTD Kode.

Yt06bI BBINONHUTL 0UNCTKY (HA BKAKOUEHHOM npubope):

« Otkpoiite ABepLy Ha NepesHeit yacTy, [OCTaHbTE NOAJOH
ana cbopa Kanenb (puc. 18), oNOpoXHMTE 1 OUNCTUTE €ro.

« OnopoxHUTe 1 OCTOPOKHO QUUCTITE KOHTeiiHep ANA KodeiiHoi ryLu,
y6enVBLLICH B TOM, UTO OCTATKIA KOEIAHOV ryLLY He 0CTanich Ha AHe.

A BHumanue!

an U3BNIeYEHUM NOAAOHa AnA c60pa kanenb 06A3aTenbHO



0MOPOXHAIATE 1 KOHTeliHep ANA KodeilHOM rywuy, Aaxe ecin OH
MOYTY He 3aMoJIHeH.

Ecnun He BbINOMHATL TaKylo onepaumio, T0 MK NOCEAYIOLMX
NPUrOTOBNEHNAX Kode KOHTeliHep ANA Tyl NepenosiHuTCA,
YTO NPUBEAET K 3aCOPEHMI0 KOdeMaLLMHbI.

Yuctka noaaoHa Ana cbopa Kanenb

& BHumarue!

Ecnn nepuopmueckm He oumwwaTb nosHoC AnA cbopa kanenb, Boja
MOMET NepeNuTbCA Yepe3 Kpaii 1 NPOCOYMTLCA BOBHYTPb UK Bbl-
UTBCA U3 NPUBOpa. IT0 MOXKET NPUBECTI K NOBPEXAEHMH0 Npubo-
pa, 0MOPHOI MOBEPXHOCTY MM OKPY»atoLLiedt ero obnactyt.
MopnoH ana cbopa kanenb CHabeH WHAMKATOPOM-MONNAB-
Kom (KpacHoro LBeTa) ypoBHa Bodbl (puc. 19). [lo Toro, Kak
TaKol MHAMKATOP BbIAET 3a Npefenbl NOJHOCA ANA Yallek,
Heo6X0aMMO 0CBOOOAUTL MOAHOCUK U OYUCTUTD €r0.
[lna n3Bneuenua nogaoHa cbopa kanenb:
1. V3Bnekute nopdoH AnA cbopa Kanenb 1 KOHTeiiHep AnA
KodeliHoi rywwm (puc. 18).

2. OnopoxxHuTe noaAoH AnA cbopa Kanenb n KoHTeilHep AN
TYLUY 1 BbIMOIATE UX.
3. TlocTaBbTe Ha MecTo NOAAOH ANA cbopa Kanenb BMecTe ¢

KOHTeliHepoM ANA KodeilHON ryLum.
YucTka BHYTpeHHeli YacTi MallvHbl

& Onacocme NopaxeHus Snexkmpuyeckum mokom!

Mepes BbinonHeHeM MtoGoii onepaLy Mo oumMCTKe HeobXoBMMO
OTKIIOUUTS NPUOP (<M. «BbIKIT0UEHME») 1 BbIHYT BUAIKY U3 3eK-
TpUuecKoi po3eTku. H B Koem cnyuae He onyckaiite npubop B Bogy.

1. Tlepuopuyecku (npumepHo pa3 B MecALy) NpoBepAiiTe YncTo-
TY MaLLMHbI M3HYTPK (A1 3700 0CTaTOYHO BbIHYTb NOAA0H
Ans cbopa Kanenb). pu HeobXoAMMOCTY yaanuTe KodeitHble
OTNIOXEHNA KUCTOUKOIA U3 KOMMANEKTa NOCTaBKIA 1 TyYOKOIA.

2. Bce octatku y6epure nbinecocom (puc. 20).

Oumnctka 6aka gna Bopbl

1. Tlepuopmnueckn (NpubnuauTenbHo pas B Mecaw) u npu
KaX[oii C(MeHe GUIbTpa CMArYeHs Boabl (€N nmeeTcs)
ounwaitte 6ak ana Boabl (A12) BaXHOIA TPANKOIA C He-
00/bLLIM KONINYECTBOM MSATKOTO MOIOLLIEF0 CPe/ICTBa.

3anonHuTe 6ak (Bexeil BOLOV 1 yCTaHOBWTE €10 Ha MecTo.

Yucrka HocukoB 6n1oKa noaaun kope

1. Ounwaiite Hocuku 6noka nopaun Kode rybKoii nan Tpan-
Koit (puc. 21).

Mposepaiite, uto6bl oTBepcTMA Onoka nogaun Kode
He Obiu 3akynopeHbl. [lpu HeobxogumocTu ynanu-
Te KodeliHble oTnOXeHus 3yb6oumctkoil (puc. 22).
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YucTka BOpOHKM ANA 3acbINKu MonoToro Kode

Mepuopgnueckn  (npubnusutenbHo pa3 B MecAl) npo-
BepAliTe, 4T0Obl BOPOHKA ANA 3aCbiMKM MpeaBapUTENb-
Ho Mmonotoro kode (A8) He Obina 3acopeHa. Mpu Heob-
X0AUMOCTM  yRanuTe KodeilHble OTNOXEHUA KUCTOUKO.

Yucrka 3aBapoyHoro 6noka
3aBapouHblit 610K (A20) HeOOXOANMO UMCTUTD He Pexe 0HOMo
pasa B MecaL,.

A BHumanue!

Henb3A BbIHUMATb 3aBapoyuHblil 610K, Koraa npubop BKIOYeH.
1. Ybenurecb B TOM, 4T0 NpN6OP NPaBUABLHO BbIMONHIA NPO-
Lieflypy oTKAtoueHna (M. «Bbikniouenme npubopar).

2. OTkpoiite 06CnyuBalOLLYIO ABEPLY.

3. W3Bnekute nognoH ana cbopa kanenb W KoHTeiiHep Ans
KodeitHoit rywm (puc. 18).

4. HaxmuTe BOBHYTPb /iBE KpacHble KHOMKI pacuiennexna

11 OHOBPEMEHHO MOTAHUTE 3aBapOUHbIAl BNIOK HapyXy
(puc. 23).

& BHumanue!

OMOMACKWBATb TONbKO BOAOM.

3AMPELLEHBI MOIOLUME CPEACTBA. 3AMPELLEHA MOKA B
MOCYLOMOEYHON MALIVHE

Ounctute 3aBapouHblit 6noK Ge3 ncnonb30BaHWA MOKLLMX
CPeACTB, uT0ObI He MOBPeANTD ero.

5. OnycTute MpUMEpHO Ha 5 MUHYT 3aBapouHblii OMOK B
BOJly, 3aTeM MPOMONOLLMTE €ro N0 KPaHoM.
6. Mocrne 0uMCTKM BCTaBbTe 3aBapoYHbIii 610K Ha MecTo, 3a-

Be/iA Ha OMOPY 1 Ha LUTUQT CHI3Y.
3atem HaxmuTe Ha Haanucb PUSH fo wenuka bnokupos-
K.

m lpumeyarue!




Ecnu 3aBapouHblii 6ok BCTaBnA-
eTcA C TpyaoMm, Heobxogumo (ne-
pef Tem, Kak BCTaBUTb €ro) npu-
JaTb €My HyXHblii pa3mep,
HaXaB Ha 00a pblyara, KaK noka-

3aHO Ha pUCYHKe.

7. Bcrasus ero, ybeutech B Tom, uto Be
KpacHble KHOMKM BbILLITA Hapy»Ky. S

8. YCTaHOBUTe Ha MecTo noaaoH anA cbo- <D @D
pa Kanefib 1 KOHTEIAHep AnA rywyu. )

9. 3akpoiiTe 06CnyXnBaIOLLYIO ABEPLY.

YOANEHUEHAKMOM

YnaneHue HakuNu Ha MaLlMHe CedyeT BbINOMHATL, KOTAA Ha
naHenu MUraet uHauKatop /.

& BHUMAHMNE!

« (peacTBO ANA yhaneHua Hakumn COBEPXUT KUCTOTH,
KOTOpble pa3apakatoLLie BO3AECTBYIOT Ha KOXY ¥ ra3a.
(rporo cobnioaalite MHCTPYKLMI U3TOTOBUTENA MO TeXHU-
Ke 6e30MmacHOCTI, YKa3aHHble Ha yNaKoBKe CpeacTBa AnA
yZaneHua Hakunu, a Takxe yKasaHua no NPUHATMIO Mep B
Clyyae NonajaHuA Ha KXy Ui B rasa.

+ YbeputenbHo pekomeHayeTcA MCNoNb30BaTb TONbKO Cped-
(TBO ANA yaaneHua Hakunu komnanum De’Longhi. Acnonb-
30BaHMe HEMOAXOAALLMX CPEACTB, a TakKe HeperynapHoe
yLaneHue HaKnu MOryT Bbi3BaTb HEUCMPaBHOCTH, Ha Ko-
TOpble He PaCMPOCTPAHAETCA rapaHTUA NPOU3BOANTENA.

1. Bkniounte npubop.

OnopoxHuTe 6ak ana Bogbl (A12).

3aneiite B 6aK An4 BOAbI CPEACTBO ANA yAANEHUA HaKUNK
B pacTBOpE C BOAO (cobntopaiiTe nponopLuy, ykasaHHble
Ha ynakoBKe cpeACcTBa AnA yAaNeHNa Hakunm).
[TomecTute nog 6n0KoM nogaum ropaveil BoAbI NyCTyio
eMKOCTb 06bemMom He Meee 1,5 1.

DoxpwTecs, Korga npukatopsl S22 n S22 TF 3aro-
PATCA POBHbIM CBETOM.

& Brumarue! Onactocme 0xo0208
113 KanyuuHaTopa BbIXoAUT ropAuas BOAQ, COAEPXaLLAd KIC-
notbl. CnefuTe 3a Tem, 4T06bl Ha Bac He nonani 6pbi3ri Bogbl.

5. Haxmue KHoMKy &/ k] 1 yaepxuBaiiTe ee HaaToi B Teye-
He 5 ceKyHg, uTo6bl NOATBEPATD 3aNMBKY PacTBOPA U 3anyck
npoLiecca yaanexua Hakmi. ViHgukaTop BHyTpY KHOMKM GygeT
TOpeTb POBHbLIM CBETOM, CUTHANM3MPYA 0 3aNyCKe NPOrpaMMbl
yaanenua Hakunn. Unpukatopsl S, S 2 n &)
O[HOBPEMEHHO MMUFalT, HaMOMMHAA O MOBOPOTE PYKOATKM
napa B nonoxeHue | (NpurotoBneHme Kohe HeBO3MOXHO).

[loBepHUTe pyKOATKYy Mapa MpOTUB YacoBOiA CTPENKU B
MoNoXeHue |: pacTBop ANA yaaneHus Hakiunu BblidgeT u3
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KanyyuHaTopa ¥ HauHeT 3anofHATL CTOALLYI0 NOA HUM
eMKOCTb.
lporpaMma yAaneHua Hakunu aBTOMATuyeckun BbINoA-
HAET pAA ONONACKMBAHNIA Yepe3 3aaHHble MPOMEXYTKN
BpeMeHHU, uToObl yAanuTb HaKUMb U3HYTPU KodemaLLnHbI.
Yepes 30 MuHyT 6aK Ans BOAbI ONOPOXKHACTCA, 3aropaeTca nH-
aunkatop o\ 1 yepenylotca nnankatopel S, $F $Z n
; NOBEPHUTE PYKOATKY Napa no YacoBoii CTpenke Ao yno-
pa B nonoxenue 0.
Tenepb npubop roToB K NpoLeccy ononackuBaHuaA (eexeil Bo-
oM.
7. OnopoxHMTe KOHTeiiHep, KOTOpbI ClyxmuT ana cbopa
pacTBopa yAaneHnA HakUMK, 1 CHOBA YCTaHOBHTE €ro noj,
KanyynHaTopom.
I13Bnekute 6ak AnA BoAbl, OMOPOXHUTE €ro, MPONOAo-
CKaiTe NPOTOYHOIA BOZOI, HANONHUTE YNCTON BOAOI 1 NO-
(TaBbTe Ha MecTo. Uhamkatopel S, SF P u (ﬂ)
OfJHOBPEMEHHO MUTAIOT.
MoBepHUTE PyKOATKY Mapa NMPOTUB YACOBOIA CTPENKM Ha
non-o6opota B nonoxetue |. 113 6noka nogaum BbIXOAUT
ropAuan Boza.

Korna 6ak ana BOAbI MOMHOCTbH) OMOPOXKHWUACA, TacCHET
UHANKaTop ZB/E u 3aropaetca UHAMKaTOp N\, a UH-
aunkatopbl muratt $F, SPCP, & .

YctanoBuTe pyKoATKY B nonoxeHue 0, eLwje pa3 HanonHuTe
0aK Ans BOfIbl, MaLUMHA BbIKNKOYUTCA aBTOMATYECKM.
[na panbHelilwero UCNoNb30BaHUA BKMIOUMTE KOQeMaLUMHY
HaXaTueM KHOMKM L')

NPOrPAMMUPOBAHWE XECTKOCTW BOAbI
CoobeHve &/ noABNAeTCA Ha AUCIee Yepe3 onpezeneH-
Hblii nepuof; paboTbl, NPOAOMKUTENbHOCTL KOTOPOTO 3aBUCUT
0T eCTKOCTV BOZDI.

[Tpubop umeeT GabpuuHble HACTPOIKIN Ha 4-1i YPOBEHD XeCT-
KocTu (0ueHb XecTkad BoAa). o xenamio MoxHo 3anporpam-
MUPOBaTb NPUOOP Ha OCHOBAHWM (aKTMUECKOIl KeCTKOCTH
BOAbI B PasHbiX pervoHax. Takum o6pasom yBenuumBaerca
WHTepBaN NPOBeeH!A onepaLyu Mo yAANeHUH0 Hakumi.

1.

N3mepenne xecTKOCTH BoAbI
1. Bo3bmuTe U3 ynakoBKM NONOCKY UHAMKATOPHOI Gymarn
TOTAL HARDNESS TEST, kotopas BX0AMUT B KOMMIEKT no-

(TaBKM.

2. TonHocTblo Norpy3ute NONOCKY B CTakaH BOAbl Ha OfHY
CeKyHTY.

3. [loctaHbTe Monocky u3 BoAbl 1 oTpAXHuTe ee. Mpnbnusu-

TeIbHO Yepe3 MUHYTY NoABATCA 1, 2, 3 unu 4 KpacHbix
KBaf|paTiKa B 3aBMCUMOCTI OT eCTKOCTU BoAbl. Kaxaplii
KBafpaTUK COOTBETCTBYET OAHOMY YPOBHIO.



YpoBeHb 1

Smmimin| |
] | | |
poseod = S

YpoBeHb 2

Hacrpoiika »ecTKkocTi Bopbl

1. Y6eputecb, uTo MalLMHA BblKMIOYeHa (HO MOAKMIOYeHa K
MEKTPOCETH, A INaBHbIN BbIK/TH0YATENb CTOUT B NOAOMEHN |).

2. HaxmuTe kronky )/ v yaepxuBaiite ee B TeueHne 6 ce-
Ky, wnankatopel Y L=l AN\ Y/
3aropATCA OHOBPEMEHHO.

3. Haxmure kHonky ECO , uto6bl 3aaTb JeMCTBUTENbHYH) XKeCT-
KOCTb BOAibI (YPOBEHb ONpefiesieH MHANKATOPHOIA MONOCKOiA).

YpoBeHb  YpoBeHb  YpoBeHb  YpoBeHb
1 2 3 4

e 6 06 (=]

L & A DM

4. Haxmute KHOMKy /[ , uTo6bl BbIIATY U3 MeHI0.
Tenepb kodemalLvHa HaCTpOeHa Ha HOBbIe NapaMeTPbl ECTKOCTY BOfbl.

Mpu Heo6X0AMMOCTY U3MeHeHNA TemnepaTypbl BOAbI MOAAUM

Kode BbINONHUTE Clepylolume AeiicTBUA:

1. Korpa malumHa BbIKMioueHa, HO MaBHbIii BbIKMioyaTeNb Ha-
xoguTca B no3. | (puc. 3), HaxmuTe kHonky S 1 ynepxu-
BaiiTe ee HaXaTol, MIOKa He 3aropATCA MHAMKATOpbI Ha MaHew

yNpaBneHus.
2. Haxmute kHonky P P ana bibopa xenaemoi tem-
neparypbl:
HU3KAA BbICOKAA
® © ©
S w A B

3. Haxmute kHonky P Ana noaTBepXaeHNA BblOopa, NH-
ANKATOPbI NOracHyT.

TEXHUMECKUE NAHHDIE

HanpsxeHue: 220-240 B~ 50/60 1 makc. 10 A
[ToTpebnaemas MOLLHOCTb: 1450 Br
[llaBneHue: 15 6ap
EmKocTb 6auka Ana Bogbl: 1,7n
Pazmepbi LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
[lnuHa whypa: 15m

Bec: 10,8 kr

c € Mpubop COOTBETCTBYET CleayHoLLMM eBPONecKuM
anpekTinBam EC:

«  JupekTuBe 0 HU3KoM HanpaxeHun 2006/95/EC n nocne-
ZyHLLM NONpaBKaMm;

+  [vpekTuBe 06 3neKTpoMarHUTHoii coBmectumoctin EMC
2004/108/EC v nocnegytoLnm nonpaBkam;

+  €BpONeiicKoMy pernameHTy 0 NpUMeHeH!M 3neKTpoo6o-
PYLOBaHWA B pexxime oxuaanna 1275/2008

« Martepuansl 1 npeameTbl B KOHTaKTe C NULLEBLIMI NPo-
LyKTamu COOTBETCTBYIOT npeanucanuam Esponeiickoro
pernamenTa 1935/2004.

YTUNu3ALuA
ﬁ Cornacto eBponeiickoit aupektuse 2002/96/EC He

CeflyeT yTUN3NpoBaTh Npubop BMecTe ¢ 6bIToBbI-
M oTxoaamu. Heobxogumo nepesatb ero B odpuum-
anbHblii LLEHTp No pagenbHomy c6opy 0TXOA0B.

Tun m3genua cm. 3aBofCKylo Tabnnuky Ha Kopnyce yCTpoiicTBa
Mogenb
Hanpaxenne
Yacrora

MotwwHocTb

13roToBneHo B PymblHum

De’Longhi Appliancess.r.l.

via L.Seitz, 47 31100 Treviso Italy
[le‘Tlonrn Annnaitancus c.p.i.

Bua 1. 3eiiu, 47 31100 TpeBu3o Utanua

/mnoptep Ha Tepputopuu PO, benopycy v Kazaxcraua:
000 «JlenoHru»

127055 Poccna, 1. MockBa, yn. (ywésckas, a. 27, ctp. 3
Ten. +7 (495) 781-26-76



/13nenue ncnonb3oBaTh N0 Ha3HAYEHMI0 B COOTBETCTBUM C py-

KOBOACTBOM M0 3KCMNyaTaLmnu.

Cpok cny0bl U3enua cocTaBnAeT 5 roga C AaTbl MPOAAXM

notpebutenio.

Jlaty M3roToBneHMA U3KENNA MOXHO ONpeaenTb no cepuii-
HOMY HOMepY, PacrionoxeHHoMY Ha / Ui B6AM3M 3aBOACKOI
Tabnuuky ugenua (Cep. N2 ASSCC, rae A — nocnepHas undpa

Tofia M3rotoBneHus, SS — npoussoacTBeHHas Hepens, (C —

[laTa neyaru, paccunTaHHaa aBTomatinuecku ¢ 1992 r. lMpumep:

Cep. N° 30411xxx, rog u3rotosneHna — 2003, npou3BoACTBEH-

Has Hepena — 4).

WHAUKATOPDI ONMUCAHUE 3HAYEHUWE
B O = VIngnKaTopbl Muratot MalunHa He rotoBa Kk npuroToBneHuto kode (Boga
{ = He J0CTUTAA ONTUMANbHOI Temnepatypbi). Mepes
NpuUroToBNeHNeM K0¢e L0XANTeCb, Koraa NHANKa-
TOPbl 3aropATCA POBHbIM CBETOM.
, b < e N MHAMK&TOpr FOpAT POBHbIM (BETOM MawmHa AocTurna Hy)KHOVI Temnepatypbl 1 rotoBa
2 CEEED K MpUroToBAeHMi0 Kode.
) O =3 <& N MHAI/IKaTOp FOPUT POBHbIM CBETOM MalumHa HaxoauTca B npouecce nofaymn 0,U,HOI7I
B CEoEET YalLKu Kode
O e ew & ViHankaTop roput poBHbIM cBeToM | MalunHa HaxopuTCA B MpoLiecce nogaun AByX yYa-
B O ek koe
O = e 0 /iHpmkaTop napa muraet MalurHa HaxoAwuTCA B NpoLiecce NOAOrpeBa Jio on-
B C e &

TUManbHoil Temnepatypbl nogaun napa. Joxan-
TeCb, KOr/ia MHANKATOp 3aropUTCA POBHBIM CBETOM,
nepes BpaLLieHneM pyKoAaTKi napa

|
|
i
)

WHavKaTop napa ropuT POBHbIM
(BETOM

MatwmHa rotoa k nogaue napa

MHAI/IKaTOpr MUraKT nooyepeaHo

Mpubop BbINOMHAET NpoLEaypy OTKIoUeHUs (cM.

| naparpad «Bbikntouenue npubopa»)
O = oo & VIHgnKaTopbl Muratot Mpubop curHanumpyeT o HeobXoAMMOCTI MOBOPO-
L Ta PyKOATKY Napa B nonoxene |
o O = oo & VHpuKaTopbl MuratoT noouepesHo | Mpubop curHanusupyer o Heo6XoAUMOCTM NOBOPO-
\
Ta PyKOATKY napa B nonoxeHue 0
VIHgnkaTtop roput poBHbIM cBeToM | MalLnHa HaxouTcA B pexume SHeprocbepexeHna
. © © o @ it p ropuT pi N p p p
L w A B eo
R | HankaTop ropuT poBHbIM (BeToM | WAeT BbiNonHeHWe aBTOMATuYeckoii nporpammbl
(=) (=) Q
m o5 o yaaneHua Hakunu
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3HAYEHUE CBETOBbIX ABAPUHDBIX UHAUKATOPOB

WHAUKATOPDI OMUCAHUE 3HAYEHUE 4T0 OENATD
o © © Wnavkatop roput poe- | HepoctatouHo BoAbl B | 3amomHuTe 6aK Bofoii v (Mnm) npa-
Ao HbIM (BETOM 6ake unu 6ak Henpasunb- | BUILHO YCTaHOBITE €0, HaxaB 0
HO BCTBIEH. YI0pa, M0Ka He YCTbILLMTE LWENYOK.
bak 3arpasHeH u (unm) 3a- | OnonocHute 6ak unu yganute u3
Kynope Hero Hakunb
2 ¥ o o EI=1 WHavkaTop muraet Cnnwkom menkuit nomon, | MoTopute npurotoBneHne Kode
PR i Kode BbIXOAUT CAMLIKOM | MOBEPHUTE PYKOATKY perynupoBKM
MeZIeHHO cTenenn nomona (puc. 10) Ha opHo
[enieHie B CTOPOHY LMGpbl 7 Mo
4acoBOii CTPeNKe, Korga kodemonka
Haxogutca B pabote. Ecw nocne
MPUroTOBAEHNA 2 YaLuek nogaua by-
[T No-NPeXHeMy CMLLKOM cnaboil,
MOBTOPUTE PerynupoBKy, NoBopaym-
Baf pyuKky eLLe Ha fiHo fieneHuie (M.
«Perynuposka Kodemonkm»).
MawwuHa He moxet npu- | Ecin npobnema coxpansetcs, no-
TOTOBUTH Kode BEPHUTE PYKOATKY napa B nono-
XeHue | n cneite HebonbLUoe Ko-
NMYECTBO BOAbI U3 KamyunHaTopa.
B © © © (o J[©_)| "mkatop ropat pos- | KoHTeilHep AnA KodeiiHoid | OnopoxHMTE KOHTeilHep ANA Ko-
S w A B o | HbIM(BETOM TYLUM NEepenoHeH uin He | deilHoi ryww n nopaoH ana cbopa
BCTaB/eH Ha MecTo Kanenib, OYMCTATE WX U YCTaHo-
BUTE Ha MecTo (puc. 18). BaxHo:
BO BpeMA W3BNeYeHna MoAJ0Ha
Ana cbopa Kanenb 06A3atenbHo
ONOPOXKHAITE KOHTEIHep ANA Ko-
DeifHOM rywn, faxe e OH He
nonoH. Ecn He BLINONHATD Takyto
onepavuio, To Npu nocneaytLuX
MPUTOTOBNEHUAX Koe KOHTeliHep
ANA TYLW NepenonHuTea, uto npu-
Be/leT K 3aCoperiio KodeMaLlUHbl.
m o & o E=— HankaTop muraet bbina  BblbpaHa yHKuMA | 3acbinbTe NpesBapUTENbHO MOMO-
S e B o MPeaBapuTENbHO  MOMOTONO | Thili KOGE B BOPOHKY WM OTMEHM-
Kode &—, Ho B BOPOHKY He | Te GyHKLIMI0
6bn 3acbinaH MonoTbIil Kode
3akoHuunca Kode B 3epHax | HanonHuTe KoHTeliHep AN 3epeH
Ecw kodemonka npousgo- | 06paTuTech B cepBUCHDIIi LIEHTP
VT CLLKOM MHOTO LLIyMa,
HeBOmbLLO KamyLLeK cpe-
M KOQeilHbIX 3epeH 3abno-
KMpOBAN KOGEMOTIKY.
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MHAI/IKaTOp muraet

YKa3blBaeT, uT0 Heobxo-

Heobxoanmo Kak MoxHo bbicTpee

6nok BCTaBneH Henpa-
BUNbHO, [BepLa nnoxo
3aKpbiTa

m ° ° ° &=
o w 8/ o ANMO YAAAUTb HaKWMb C | BbINOAHUTL NPOTPamMMy 1o yaane-
MaLLWHbI. HUI0 HAKIMK, OMUCaHHYI0 B Napa-
rpade «YnaneHue Hakunm»
™~ R 2R . =) (nblleH aHomanbHblil | Mocne ounctkn He 6bin | 3akpoiiTe ABepLy 1 ocTaBbTe 610K
Q__JE A _§M o | WYM, @ WHIUKATOPbI | YCTAHOBNIEH Ha MeCTO 3a- | BHe MaLlMHbI OnHoBpeMeHHo Ha-
MIFAKT NOOYepeaHo | BapOuHbIil 610K xumaitte knonkn $F, S
, TIOKa YeTbIpe MHANKaTopa He no-
racHyT. Tonbko Koraa Bce yeTbipe
WHAMKATOpa  MOTacM,  MOXHO
OTKpbITb [iBepLy W BCTaBUTb Ha
MECTO 3aBapouHblii 610K
7 o &% (S (=) Wnankatopbl muraior MalumHa 6bina Tonbko uto | Haxmute Ha Hapnucs PUSH Ha
Qe @/F eco | NooyepeaHo BKMIOYEHA, 3aBapOuHbli | 3aBapoyHoM 6noke A0 Lenuka

6nokupoBKu. Yoeauteco, uto obe
KHOMKYM KpacHoro LBeTa BbILLAN
Hapyxy 3aKpoiiTe ABepLly 1 BKIio-
yuTe npuéop

MH,[U/IKaTOpr MUralT

3acopeHa BOpOHKA AN
MONOTOr0 Kode

OnopoX<HuTe BOPOHKY C MOMOLLbH
KUCTOUKY, KaK OMMCaHO B map.
«YncTKa BOPOHKM ANA 3acbinki
MONOTOr0 Koden.

XOAUNacb B MONOXKEHUN
OTKPbITOIA MOfauM

) @ © (= J[=_J | npwkatop roput poB- | Mocne ouncTkn He 6bin | YcTaHOBMTe 3aBapoublii  6mok,
S @/ o | HbIM CBETOM YCTaHOBMEH Ha MeCTo 3a- | Kak onucaHo B naparpade «Hucr-
BapOYHblil 610K. Ka 3aBapouHoro 6noka.
[Tpubop BHYTPU CAULIKOM | TiLaTeNbHO 0YNCTITE MALLUHY
3arpAsHe
10 o © G HankaTop muraet OTKpbiTa  06CNyXMBalo- | ECNM HEBO3MOXKHO 3aKpbITh iBEp-
S o @ ko Las ABepua Ly, npoBepbTe  MPaBUAbHOCTb
YCTaHOBKI 3aBapOYHOTo 6noka
o oo & Wnpmkatopbl muraioT | MawwHa 6bina BkntoueHa, | loBepHute pykoATKy napa no
i @& E ) | noouepento KOrZa pyKoATKa Mapa Ha- | YacoBOi CTPeNKe A0 3aKpbiTus
S~

nogauu

YCTPAHEHWE HEUCTPABHOCTENA

Huxe nepeuncrieHbl HeKOTOPbIe BO3MOXKHDIE HEUCMPABHOCTH.
Ecnu npobnema He moxeT ObITb yCTpaHeHa onucaHHbIM 06pa3om, Heo6XxoA1Mo 06paTUTbLCA B LIEHTP TEXHUYECKOI NOAJEPXKKIA.

MPOBJIEMA

BO3MOXHAA MPUYMHA

PEWIEHUE

Kode He ropaumit

YawwKkm He Obin HarpeTb.

MogorpeiiTe yaLLku nyTem UX ONONACKUBaHUA
ropAveil BOAOA (MpUMeYaHue: MOXKHO WC-
nonb30BaTh GYHKLMIO ropAYeii Boabl).

6onee 2/3 MuHyT.

3aBapoyHblil 610K 0X1aAMNCA, TaK Kak nocne
MocNieNHEro NPUrOTOBNEHMA Kode npoLwso

[lepes npuroToBneHnem Kode Harpelite 3aBa-
POUHbIii 6710K HaXaTHeM KHOMKK /.
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Kode HegocTaTouHo Kpenkuii
NN Mano NeHKu

Cnnwkom KpynHblii nomon Kogde.

MoBepHuTe pyKOATKY perynupoBKM CTeneHu
MOMONa Ha OJHO JienieHie B CTOPOHY LMGPbI
1 NpoTvB YacoBoii CTPENIKN BO BpeMs paboTbl
Kodemonky (puc. 7). Vi3meHaiite perynnpoBky no
OfIHOV OTMETKe 33 pa3 A0 NOMYYeHIs enaemoii
nogaun. Pe3ynbTaT MOXHO YBUAETb TOMbKO
nociie NPUrOTOBNIEHMA ABYX MOPUMIA Kode (cm.
naparpa¢ «Perynuposka kodemonkuy, crp. 131).

He noaxoauT TN Kode.

Wcnonb3yiite TN Kode AnA KodemaLLIH SCpecco.

Kode BbixoauT cnuwwkom
MEANIEHHO UK N0 KanaM.

Cnnwkom menkuit nomon kode.

MoBepHUTe PYKOATKY PErynupoBKM CTeneHu
MIOMO1a Ha OHO JieneHie B CTOPOHY Lndypbl 7 no
4acoBoit CTpeske BO BpemaA paboTbl Kopemonku
(puc. 7). W3mensiite perynupoBKy no OAHOI
0TMeTKe 33 pa3 [0 MONyyeHus >emaemoii
nogaun. PesynbraT MOXHO YBUAETb TOMbKO
nocie NpUroTOBAEHNA ABYX NOpLMiA Kode (cm.
naparpad «PerynupoBka kodemonku», crp. 131).

Kode He BbIxopMT 13 0pHOrO
11 060X HOCUKOB 610K
nogauu.

3aKynopeHbl HOCUKM.

C NOMOLLbIo 3y60UNCTKIN 0UNCTUTE HOCUKI.

Kode BbIXOAUT He 13 HOCMKOB
6noka nogaun, a yepes
Asepuy

0TBEpCTUA HOCUKOB 3aKYMOPEHbl CYXUM KO-
de-nopoLuKom

[Tpounctute Hocuku 3y60uncTKoiA, rybKoii uam
KYXOHHbIM €PLIIKOM CXKECTKUMM BOPCUHKaMK

brokupoBka Hanpaensiollero ycTpoiicTea
Kode BHYTpY ABepLbI

TwwatenbHo 0uMcTUTe HanpaBnAkLLee YCTpoil-
(TBO Kodpe, 0c06eHHO pAAOM C neTnaAmMm

BcneHeHHoe Monoko umeet

MonoKo HefoCTaToOuHO XONOAHOE UK He Ya-

Wcnonb3yiite NoAHOCTbIO 06E3XMPEHHOe Mo-

ny3bIpbKy 6onbLuoro CTYHO 06e3XKMpeHHoe. NIOKO WM YacTUYHO 06€3XMpeHHoe MONOKO

pa3mepa. npoxnapHoii Temnepatypbl (okono 5°C). Ecnu
Kenaemblil pe3ynbrat He AOCTUTHYT, Nonpo-
6yiiTe MONIOKO APYroil MapKMu.

Monoko He BcneHUnoch Kanyuunatop 3arpasxe BbinonHuTe 0unCTKY, Kak 310 yKa3aHo B naparpade

«Huctka Kany4nHaTtopa nocne Ucnonb3oBaHnA».

Mpekpaluaetca nogaya napa

MpepoxpaHuTenbHOE YCTPOICTBO NpekpaLLa-
€T N0jjauy napa yepe3 3 MUHyTbI

MogoauTe HEMHOTO, 3aTeM BHOBb BKIKOUMTE
DYHKUMI0 napa

Mpubop He BKNtYaeTcA

LlIrencens He BKNIoueH B PO3€eTKY.

[Togkntounte wrencens B PO3€eTKYy.

He BKNoueH rnaBHblii BbIKAtouaTenb (A8).

lepeBeuTe rMaBHblil BbIKKYaTENb B NONO-
xeHue | (puc. 3)

Mpy NoBopOTE PYKOATKM
napa/ropsiueil Bogbl B nono-
eHue |, 13 KanyuuHaTtopa He
BbIXOAUT Nap/ropAYas BoAa

3aKynopeHbl 0TBEPCTUA KamyuuHatopa M
(nm) pacnbinutens napa

BbINonHUTe 0UMCTKY KamyuMHaTopa, KaK 310
yka3aHo B naparpade «Yuctka kanyuuHatopa
Mocie UCMoMb30BaHMs,

HeBo3moxHo AocTaTh
3aBapOYHbIii 610K, UT06bI
BbINOSHUTD €70 OUNCTKY

MalunHa BKNoYeHa, HO He 10 KOHLA 3aBep-
L1na npoLecc oTKNKYeHNA

3aBapoyHblil 670K MOXHO 13BNeEYD TONbKO B
TOM C/lyyae, €M MalliHa NPaBUAbHO 3aBep-
WMna npoLecc OTKAlYeHnA (cm. maparpad
«BblknioueHune npubopar).
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KAYINCI3AIK TYPANBI HETI3M ECKEPTYNIEP

Byn KypbinfblHbl KO3Fany, ce3y Hemece OWfaHy MyMKIHAIKTepi
LUEeKTeNnreH agamaapFa HEMEeCe OCbl KypbInFbiFa KaTbICTbl ToXipMOEC
Hemece Binimi oK agamaapra Tek onapra bIKTUMan Kayin-katepnep
MEH KypbIfFbIHbl Kayirci3 XONMEH nandanaHy Typanbl Hyckay
BepinreHpe xaHe onap bakbinaHraHa faHa nanganaHyra 6onagpi.

BananapablH KypbliFbIMEH OHaMaybl Kepex.
KypbInfFbiHbI eLLKaLlaH cyFa 6atblpy apKblnbl TazanamaHb3.

bByn Tek ynge nanganaHyra apHasnfaH Kypblirbl. OHbl MblHadaw
Xeprnepae nanganaHyra Gonmangbl: gykeHaepaeri, odmctepaeri
XoHe Backa XyMbIC opTanapbliHAarbl KbI3METKEPIEP TaMaKTaHaTbIH
opblHAapaa; depmanapaa; KoHakyunepaeri, MoTenbaepaeri xaHe
6acka KOHaK KyTy opTanapblHAarbl KIUEHTTEPTE; TOCEK XKBHE TaHfbl
ac beperTiH opTanapaa.

Erep awanbl KOCKbll HEMECE CbiM 3akbiMAaHca, Gapnblk Kayin-
KaTepnepaiH angbiH any YLWiH OHbl TEK TYTbIHYLWbINapabl Kongay
KbIBMETTEPI aybICTbIPYbl KEPEK.

TEK EYPOMAJbIK HAPbIKKA APHATFAH:

KypbinfFbl Kapaycbl3 KanaTblH Ke3[e >XeHe OHbl KypacTblpy, OHblH
GenLuekTepiH LWeLy Hemece Tasanay angblHoa OHbl opkallaH
po3eTKaZiaH axblpaTbir XYPiHi3.

Byn kypbinFeiMeH Gananap onHamaynapb! kepek. KypbirFbiHbl XoHe
OHbIH CbIMblH GananapaaH aynak yCTaHbI3.

KypbinFbinapael  Kosfany, ce3y Hemece OWrnaHy MyMKIHAIKTepi
LeKTeNnreH agamaapFa HEMeCe OCbl KypbifFblfa KaTbICTbl ToXIPUOEC
Hemece Ginimi oK agamaapFa Tek onapra bIKTMan kayin-karepnep
MeH KYpPbIIFbIHbl Kayinci3 XONIMEH nandanaHy Typanbl Hyckay
BepinreHae xaHe onap bakbinaHraH4a faHa naganaHyra 6onagpl.

BananapablH KypblFbIMEH OMHaMaybl KEPEK.

Ocbl TaHOameH BenrineHreH 6eTTep nanganady 6apbiCbiHAA bICTbIK
6onagapbl (byn TaHba Tek Kenbip ynrinepae faHa 6ap).
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MAHBI3ObI KAYINCI3AIK
LUAPATIAPBI

Ochbl HycKaynbiKTa naaanaHbinFaH TaHdanap

MaHbi3gpl  eckepTyrmiep  ocbl  TaHGarmapmeH
aHblktanaabl. Ocbl eckepTynepdi KypMertey eTe
MaHbl3ab! 6osbIin Tabbinagb!.

& Kayinmi!

MyHaan eckepTydi enemey anekTp TorblHa Tycy
canpapblHaH emipre kayin TeHOIPETIH xapakaTka
ceben 6omnybl MyMKiH.

& MaHpb130b1!

MyHaai eckepTygi enevey xapakatTaHyra Hemece
KypbINFbIHbI 3aKbIMaayFa ceben 6onybl MyMKiH.

& Kydin kany kayni 6ap!
MyHaan eckepTydi enemey Kymin kanyra oaken
COKTbIpagpl.

m Ecxepiniz:

Byn TaHba navpanaHywbiFa apHanFaH MaHbl3gpl
KEHECTI Hemece aknapartTbl 6ingipesi.

& Kayinmi!

Byn — anekTpnik Kypbirfbl, COHObIKTAH O 3MneKkTp
TorbIHa Tycyre ceben 6onybl MyMKiH.

CoHablKTaH, OCbl Kayincisaik Typarnbl eckepTynepgi
YCTaHybIHbI3 Kepek:

+  KypbinfbiHbl binFan KorngapbiHbi3beH Hemece

asKTapbIHbI30EH TYPTMEH3.

*  CbIMAbl eLLKaLLaH birFan KONMEH ycTamaHbI3.
* PoszeTkaHblH ~ KypbirFbiHbl  K&XET  Ke3de

axblpaTyra bonaTbiHOak OHaM KoM XETKI3eTiH
Xepae opHanackaHbIHA Ke3 XKETKI3iHi3.

«  Tek awwanbl KOCKbILITAH YCTan axbipaTblHbI3.
ElukallaH cbiMHaH ycTan TapTnaHbi3, ce6ebi
OHbI 3aKbIMAAYbIHbI3 MYMKIH.

*  KypbinfblHbl  TOMbIK ~ a@XbIpaTy  YLUiH,
po3eTkafaH axbIpaTyblHbI3 KEPEK.

OHbI

+  Erep Kypbinfbl akaynbl 6onca, oHbl xeHaeyre
ThipbiCnaHbl3. OHbI eLipy YLWiH po3eTkagaH
XKbIPaTbIHBI3 KOHE  TYThbIHYLILIHBI  Konzay
Kbl3MeTTepiMeH xabapnacbiHbi3.

*  KypbinfbiHbl Tasanamac BypblH, OHbl apKaLlaH
po3eTKafaH CyblpbIHbI3 A3, CYbITbIMN KOMbIHbI3.
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A MaHpbiI30b!:

Bapnblk opam (MnacTuk kantanap, NONMUCTUPeH

kebiri) MatepuangapbiH  GananapgaH  aynak
yCTaHbI3.

A Kytin kany Kayni 6ap!

Byn  Kypbirfbl bICTBIK Cy LblFapafbl koHe

narganaHy GapbicbiHaa on 6y KanbinTacybl MyMKiH.

Cy wWallblpaHablnapblHaH Hemece bICTbIK GyaaH
abai 6onbIHbI3.

KypblrnFbl KorpaHbIn aTkaH Keaae, Kece TeKLUEC
(A7) eTe bICTbIK 60Mybl MYMKIH.

MaiiganaHy MakcaTbl

Byn KypbiriFbl  KOdbe keHe bICTbIK CycbiHAap
JaliblHayFa apHarnFaH.

Ke3 kenreH Gacka KonaaHbIC LypbiC EMeC KaHe
Kayinti Gonbin ecenTeneni. ©OHIM jkacayLbiChl
KYpbITFbIHBI AYPbIC NaiaanaHbaynaH TybIHaanTbIH
3aKbIM YLLIH XayanTbl eMec.

MaiiganaHy HyckKaynbiFbl

KypbinfbiHbI MaiaanaHbac OypbiH ockl naaanaHy
HYCKaymbifblH MYKUST OKbIN LUbIfbIHBI3. MyHaan
nangjanaHy HyckaynapblH enemey Kkymin kanyra
HEMeCe KypbInfFbiHbl 3akepiMpayFa ceben Gonybl
MYMKIH.

OHiM KacayllbiCbl OCbl HycKaydbl enemeyaeH
TYbIHAANTBIH 3aKbIM YLLIH XayanTsl 6onmangp!.

m Eckepini3:

Ocbl naiianaHy HyckaymnbifbiH CakTan KOMblHbI3.
Erep kypbirFbl 6acka agampaapra bepince, onapabl
OCbl NaraanaHy HyckayrbiFbiMeH Gipre 6epy Kepex.

KIPICNE

Ocbl foHHEH 3CMPeCCo XoHe Kanny4ynHo Xacay
KYPbIFbICbIH TaHOaFaHbIHbI3Fa PaxXMeT.

XKaHa KYPbIIFbIHbI3AbI paxaTblHbl3fa
naganaHacbi3 gen ymitteHemis. Ocbl nanganady
HYCKayTblifbIH OKbIMN LLbIFyFa GipHeLLe MUHYT BeniHj3.
byn Gapnblk Kayin-kateprep MeH KypbiifbiHbIH
3aKbIMA@HYbIHbIH anabiH anags!.




XKakwaparbi apintep

Xakwa iwiHgeri epintep 2-3-6ettepaeri «Kypbinbl
cunatTamacel» GenimiHoeri WapTTel Genrinepre
cintengi.

AxaynbIKTapAbl KO XaHe XeHAey

Mpobnemanap 6onFaH xargaiaa, anasiMeH onapas!
-BetTeri «[labbin wamgapbiHbIH TYCiHAIPMECi» (BeT:
153) xeHe -beTTeri «AkaynbiKTapabl xoto» (Ber:
155) GenimiHae BepinreH aknapartka xyriHe oTbIpbin
LUeLLyre ThIPbIChIHBI3.

Erep npobnema ocbinaii LweLlinvece xaHe KocbiMLLa
aknapart Tanan eTceHi3, « TyTbIHyLUbINapab! Korngay
KbI3METI» KOCbIMLIA naparbiHaa GepinreH Hemipre
KOHblpay Luany apkbinbl TYTbIHYLWbIHBI Konaay
Kbl3MeTiMeH XxabaprnachbiHpI3.

Erep eninia GepinreH enaep TisiMiHeH Tabbinmaca,
keningikte GepinreH Hemipre KOHbIpay LUanbIHbI3.
Erep xeHpey kaxer 6onca, De’Longhi
TYTbIHYLbIHBI  KOMAAy — Kbl3MeTTepiMeH  faHa
xabapnacsiHbl3. MekeHxaiinap KypbirFbiMeH Gipre
GepinreH keninaik KyaniriHae GepinreH.

CUMNATTAMA

KypbInfbIHbIH cMnaTTamachl
(3-6et- A )

A1. Taptyaobl peTTey TeTiri

A2. Heriari KockblLu

A3. [sHaep blabiCbl

A4. [oHaep biabICbIHbIH KaKmaFbl

A5. ¥HTaK kothe BOPOHKAChIHbIH KaKNaFbl
A6. ©nuwey Geniri

A7. Kece TekLeci

A8. ¥HTaK kodhe BOPOHKachl

A9. By wywmeri

A10. Kanny4nHo xacafbil (anbiHbans)
A11. By KoHabIpMach! (anbiHOarbI)
A12. Cy bigpiChl

A13. Kyar kabeni

A14. Kece Hayacebl

A15. TamLUbl Hayachbl

A16. [lemaey TOpbIHbIH KaKnafbl

A17. TapTbinFaH kode bigpiChbl

A18. Kodbe wymeri (buikTiri peTtenepi)
A19. Kodbe BarbiTTaybILLbl

A20. Oemaey Topbl

A21. Backapy TakTachbl

144

Backapy TaKracbIHbIH cunaTTamachbl

(2-6et- B )

B1. Q) TYNMECI: KypblNFbIHbI iCKe KOCadbl XaHe
eLwipeni. (kyTy).

Temnepatypa OK Hemece 1 kece kode wambl
(erep ocbl LaM XbiMbinbIKTaca, Kypbiifbl
angbH - ana  Kbl3biM  kaTkaHbl;  TypaKTbl
XaHFaH Ke3ae, KypbirFbl Koghe xacay YLUiH eH
Konannbl Temneparypara AeviH KbifaHbl).
CP: Tyimeci: 1 kece kodhe xacayra apHarFaH
Temnepatypa OK Hemece 2 kece koe Lwambl
(erep ocCbl Wam XbiMbIbIKTaca, Kypbinfbl
anablH - ana  Kbi3biMm  KaTkaHbl,  TyPaKTbl
XaHFaH keaae, Kypbinfbl kode xacay YLUiH eH,
Konannbl Temnepatypara AemiH KblafaHbl).
PP Tylmec: 2 Kece Kode xacayra
apHarFaH

5£miH Temneparypa OK wambl

B2.

B3.
B4.

B5.

B6.

B7. Tyimeci: Oy YHKUMACHIH TaHaayra

apHarraH

Kote wmenwepiH TaHgay TeTiri

opTaLla Hemece y3blH)

Kothbe maMmiH (CyiiblK, KanbinTbl HEMECE KOHO)

TaHpayFa Hemece TapTbiliFaH KodeHi &a—

napanaHyra apHarFaH TeTiK.

B10. By TeTiri

B11. & wambi: cy ok

B12. kJ lwambl: TapThinFaH kode biabIChl TOMbIK

B13. A wambl: xannbl 4abbin

B14. ®/8 Latora Hemece Kak Tasanayra apHarfaH
Wwambl 6ap Tyime

B15.ECO kyaT yHemzey pexumi icke Kocyra
apHarfaH wambl 6ap Tynme

BS. (KblcKa,

B9.

ANOblH ANATEKCEPY

KypbinfbiHbI TEKCEPY

Opampbl alkaH COH, Kypbinfbl GeniekTepiHiy
TyrengiriH,  3akbiMpaHbaraH  keHe  Gaprblk
Kepek-xapakTapablH,  OonybiH  TekcepiHis. Erep
KYPbIFbIHBIH, 3aKbiMAaHFaHbl KepiHin Typca, OHbl
naiganaHbaHbi3.  TyTbIHYWbINAP  KbI3METIMEH
xabapnacy (6epinreH keninaik KyxaTtbiHaH KepiHi3).

KypbInfFbIHbI OpHaTy

A MaHpbi130b1!

KypbiFblHbl  OpHaTKaH Kesge, MblHa Kayincisgik
Typarbl eCKEPTYrepre Hasap ayaapyblHbI3 Kepek:
*  Byn KypbinFbl Kbi3aabl.

KypbinfbiHbl naiganaHbinatblH - xepre



OpHanacTbIpFaH CoH, KypblfbiHbIH 6eTTEpi MeH
Oyvipaeri xoeHe apTTarbl kabblpfa apacklHa 3
CM, an Kodoe XacafbllTblH ycTiHe 15 cm Boc
OpbIH KanabIpbIHpI3.

+  KypbinFbira KipreH cy OHbl 3aKsiMaaybl MyMKIH.
KypbirfbiHb LLYMeKTepre HeMece pakoBuHarapra
KaKbIH KOMaHbI3.

*  Kypbinfblaafbl Cy KaTbin kanca, on 3aksiMaaHybl
MYMKIH.

Byn  KypbinfblHEI  TemnepaTypachkl  HeraeH
TEMeH TyCyi MyMKiH GeriMere opHaTnaHpI3.

*  Kyar kabeniH Kbipbl ©Tkip Hemece 6eTi
bICTbIK 3aTTapFa TUMENTIHAEN €eTin XYPri3iHi3
(MbIcanbl, 3aNeKTPIIK bICTbIK NUTanap).

KypbInfbIHbI Xanray

& MaHb130b1!

PoseTka KyaTbl KepHeyiHiH Kypbirfbl acTbiHOaFbl
ManiMeTTep TakTachlHOA KepCETINreH KepHeyre
COMKECTIrH TeKCepiHi3.

KypbInfbIHbI TEK Kepre TUiMAI )KONMEH TyMbIKTanfaH
XoeHe Tok KyaTbl keMiHae 10 A 6onaTblH poseTkara
KOCbIHbI3.

Erep poseTka KyaTbl KypbinFblafbl KyaTka caii
6onmaca, TWICTi po3eTka TypiH OGinikTi mMamaHra
aybICTLIPTHIHbI3.

Kodpe acarbIThI anFaw peT naiganady

m EcxepiHiz:

*  KypbinfblHbl 3aybITTa TekcepreH kesge kode
narganaHbinabl, COHABIKTaH, kode TapTKbILLTa
kocbe i3aepi kanca, Byn — kanbinTbl HapCe.
[ereHmeH, Oyn KypbinfblHbIH XaHa eKkeHiHe
keningik 6epineai.

¢+ CynblH KaTTbinbiFbIH -6eTTeri «Cy KaTTbiNbiFbIH
pettey» (6eT: 151) GenimiHperi Hyckaynapra
XYriHe OTbIpbIM, Te3 apaja PeTTeH3.

1. Cy bigbiCbiH  WhiFapbiHbi3, MAX xonafbiHa

[eviH Tasa CymeH TONTbIpbIn, KypbinfbiFa

(1-cyperT) KarTa canbiHbI3.

KannyumHo xacarbILUThl ChIPTKa kapai bypein,

chlibiMabinbirbl  kemiHge 100 mn GonaTbiH

bIAbICTbI ACTbIHA KOMbIHBI3 (2-CyperT).

KypbinFblHbI po3eTkara KOChIM, KypblFbiHbIH

apTbiHOarbl Heridri KockblwTbl | GafbiThiHA

KOCbIHbI3 (3-cyper).

OOAH KIH [EPEY (EH Ko©bl 30 CEKYHA

IWIHAE) 6y TeTiriH caraT TiniHe Kapchbl

GapbiHwa OypaHbi3  (5-cypet). Cy xyiieci
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Tonyaa. (Kypbinfbl Lamarnsi Ly LbiFapea, yn
— KanbINTbl HBPCe).

blcTbik cy KyWbinysl aBTOMaTThl  Typae
ToKTafaHwa kyTiHi3. Lamgap Gy TertiriH 0
GafbiTbiHa Bypay apkbinbl Oy LwymeriH xaby
KepeKTiriH KOopCeTY YLUiH XbiNbINbIKTaiAab!.

By Tertirin 0 6GafbiTbiHa OypaHbi3. Kypbinfbl
aBTOMATTbI TYPAE CeHeqi.

KypbinFbiHbI NaganaHy yiUiH, OHbl iCke KOChIHbI3.

m EckepiHi3:

*  KypbinfbiHbl OipiHLLI peT nanpanaHraH Kesae,
On KaHaraTTaHaprblk HaTWkKeHi 4-5 kece kogbe
Hemece 4-5 Kanny4mnHO xacaraHHaH KeliH 6epeqi.

K¥PbINFbIHbI ICKEKOCY
m EckepiHis:

KypbinfFbiHbl icke Kocmac OypblH, KypbiiFbIHbIH
apTbiHOarbl | Herisri  KOCKBILTBIH,  KOCbISFaHbIH
TEKCepiHi3 (3-cyperT).

KypbInFbl icke KOCbINFaH CaiibiH, O KeAepri xacayra
OonMaiiTelH anabH ana Kpl3ablpy >XaHe Luato
LMKIiH aBTOMaTTbl TYpAe OpblHAaNAbl. Kypbinfbl
TeK OCbl LMKN asiKTarnfaH COH faHa mavganaHyra
navibiH 6onagpbl.

5.

6.

A Kydin kany kayni 6ap!

Wato OGapbicbiHoa Kode LIyMEriHEH —Luamarbl
Cy LWbiFaabl *eHe TemeHderi TaMmibl HayacbiHa
xuHanagbl. Cy WwalubipaHabinapsiHaH abaii 60rbIHbI3.

*  KypbinfbiHbl icke KOCy YLLUiH Q) TYMMECIH
(4-cypeT) BacblHbI3. Kypbinfbl Kbl3abipy aHe
aBTOMaTTbl TypAe LUal LUWKMH OpblHAAN
XaTkaH kesge, S xeHe $P P wampapsl
XbINbIbIKTaRabl. blCTbIK cyabl ik xynemeH
anHangblpy apKbinbl  Kypblfbl  KasaHObIKThI
XoHe ik TyTikTepai kbiaabipaabl. Ocbl ke3ne
/K Wambl XbINbINbIKTakabl.

7 xeHe T P wampapbl TypakTbl XaHrFaH

Kesfe, KypblIrFbl KXKETTi TeMnepaTypara XeTKeHi.

K¥PblNlfbiHbl OLLIPY

Kypbirifbl - eLUipinreH calbiH, 0N Kedepri xacayra
DonMaiThIH LUK LMKMIH aBTOMATThI Typae OpblHAaRbI.

A Kyuin kany kayni 6ap!

lWatwo 6GapbicbiHaa kogbe LUyMeKkTepiHeH asdan
bICTbIK Cy LUbFaabl >eHe TemeHderi Tamiubl
HayacblHa XuHanagpl.



Cy walublpaHabinapbiHaH abaii 60MbIHbI3.

KypbinfblHbl eLwwipy yLiH Q)TvlhmeciH (4-cyper)
6acbIHbI3. Kypbinfbl LIAK LMKMIH OpbiHAAab!.

m EckepiHis:

Erep Kypblinfbl y3ak yakbIT 601bl nanganaqbiimaca,
Heriari KockbiwTbl 0 GaFbiTbiHA OpHaNacTbIPbIHEI3

(6-cyper).

& MaHbi30b1!

KypbInfblHbl  3aKkbiMgan —anmac  YLWid, Heriari
KOCKbILLTHI (6-CypeT) 0 BarbITbiHa KypbinFbl KOCYrbl
6orFaHaa opHaTnaHpI3.

ABTO eLLipy YakbITbIH Kypbinfbl 15 He 30 MUHYTTaH

Hemece 1, 2 Hemece 3 caFaTTaH KemiH eLuipineTiH

€eTin e3reptyre 6onaasbl.

1. Backapy TakTacblHbH apTbiHAafbl 5 LWam
xaHraHLwa ECO TynmeciH Bacbin TypbIHbI3.

2. &TymeciH Gacy apKbinbl KaXKETTi XKyMbIC
ictey yakbITbiH (15 Hemece 30 MUHYT Hemece
1, 2 He 3 caraT) TaHAaHbI3.

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
© © ©
L & A BH o

3. TaHpayabl pacray ywiH ECO TyiimeciH 6acbin,
KYpbINFbIHBI KanbInTbl NaiganaHy pexuMmiHe
oparblHbI3.

ABToO elLLipy bargapnamanaHzpi.

m Ecxepiniz:

KypbInfFblHbl TOMbIK @XKbIpaTy YLUiH, KyPbIFbIHBIH
OymipiHoeri kyaT KockblwbiH 0 GarbiTbiHa (6-CypeT)
OpHanacTbIPbIHbI3.

KYAT YHEMAEY

Kyat yHempey pexumi afbiMaarbl Eyponanbik
epexenepre cai Kyat TyTbIHy MesILLepiH asanTtagp!.
Ocbl pexumMzi icke Kocy He axbipaty yuwiH, ECO
TyMeciH 6acbiHpI3. bipa3s axbipatynsl 6onFaHHaH
keniH, ECO pexumi kocbinFaH 6onca, ECO
TYMMECIHIH LaMbl XaHagpl.

Byn pexum epenki napametp GoMbiHLIA icke
KocbinFaH 6onagbil.

m EcxepiHiz:

KyaT yHemgey pexwvMi MeH GipiHLi KotbeHi Ky
pexvMiHe eTkeHre AeliH GipHelue cekyHa keTeqi.

KODE XXACAY

Kodbe pnamiH TaHpay

KaxeTTi gomai TaHOayra apHarFaH TeTikTi GypaHpbi3.
OHbl cafaT Tini GarbiTbiMeH OyparaHaa Kypbinfbl
TapTatblH Kodoe [sHAepiHiH Menwwepi kebevieqi,
ocblnanLua KyrbinatbiH kodbe KotonbliFbl Aa kebevies;.

m EckepiHis:

KypbinfFbiHbl BipiHLLI peT nanganaqraH kesae,
TeKcepin Kepy xoHe katenep xidepy apKbinbl
TETIKTIH  Oypbic  OafbiTbiH - aHbIKTay  YLUiH
GipHeLue Kkece kodhe xacay kepek 6onagp!.

o TeTikti carar Tini GafblTbIMEH TbiM  Ken
OypamaHpbI3, oaiTnece Kode eTe Oasy
KyMbinybl (Tamwwbinan), acipece OipaeH exi
Kece kode xacaraHaa basynaybl MyMKiH.

Keceperi koche menwepiH TaHgay
TerikTi Oypay apkplnbl KOEHIH KaXeTTi MenLuepiH
TaHAaHpI3.

w

OHbl cafar Tini GafbiTbiMeH Oypay KyMbinaTbiH
KodpeHiH MenLepiH kebeiTesi.

m EckepiHi3:

KypbinfblHbl - OipiHLWI  peT naiganaqraH kesge,
Tekcepin Kepy >aHe kaTenep xibepy apkbinbl
TETIKTIH AypbIC GaFbiThiH aHbIKTay YLiH GipHelue
Kece kodpe xxacay kepek 6onaapbl.

Kodbe TapTKbIWITLI peTTey

Kodbe TapTKbILL 8aenki napameTp 60MbIHLLA KOGEHi
AypbIC JaNbIHOANTBIHAAN €TiN OpHaTbINaadbl XaHe
OHbl PETTEYLIH KKETi XOK.

[ereHmeH, anfawkpl GipHele kece  KodeHi
XacafaHHaH KeliH KOeHiH eTe onci3 oHe
Kinerevni emec ekeHajri Hemece OHbIH ©Te Xau



KyMbinatbiHbl Gaikanca (TamLibinan Typca), OHbl
TapTydbl petTey [OeHreneriH (7-Cypet) petTtey
apkbinbl Ty3eTyre 6onaael.

m Ecxepinia:

TapTyabl peTTey TeTirH Tek Kohe TapTKbILL XKYMbIC
icTen TypraH keane FaHa 6ypay kepex.

erep kothe ete Gasty Kyvbinca
Hemece Mynaem Kywvbinmaca,

[eHrenekTi carar Tini
OafbiTbIMEH  «7»  CaHblHa
kapal Gip per «CblpT» €eTKi3in
OypaHbI3.

Tonblk Kinerenni kogpe xacay
yWiH, cafaT Tini OafbiTbiHA

kapcbl «1» caHbiHa kapaii Bip
peT «cbIpT» eTki3in OypaHbi3 (Oip OyparaHaa Gip
PETTEH apTbIK «CbIPT» €TKi3iN bypamaHbi3, aiTnece
kodhe TamLLbinan Kyvbinybl MyMKiH).

Byn petTeynepaiH, HoTuxeci Tek 2 kece Kode
)acanfaHHaH KeWiH faHa bankanagbl.

Erep 6yn peTTey kaxeTTi HoTwkeHi Oepmece,
[OHreneKTi Tarbl Bip PeT «CbIpT» eTKi3iHi3.

blcTbiFbipak koche any Typanbi keHecTep:

Kocbe  bicTblk  Gomybl  ywWiH,  MblHanapabl

OpblHAAYbIHbI3 KEPEK:

* kode kKyWbinmac OypbiH, &/ TyWMecH
Gacy apkbinbl WA  LWKMIH  OpbIHAAHBI3.
KypbInfbIHbIH iLLKi XyMenepiH Kbl3ablpy apkbirb
LUYMEKTEH bICTbIK Cy arafbl, ocblnaiLia kode
Temnepatypace! keTepinesi.

* Kecemepai bICTbIK CyMEH Lial  apKbinbl
KbIMbITbIHbI3 (bICTbIK Cy (PYHKUMACHIH NariaanaHy).

Kodre noHpepiHeH kode xacay

& MaHbi30b1!

ELuKaLaH kapamenbaeHreH HeMece KaHT KOcblsFaH
kocbe [OoHOepiH narpanaHbaHbls, cebebi onap
kodbe TapTKbILIKA >kabbIChin, OHbl NaraanaHyra
XapamanTbiH €TYi MYMKIH.
1. blopicTbl kocbe ApHAepiMEH TONTIPLIHBI3 (8-CypeT).
2. KodpeLuymeKTepiHiHacTbIHaopHaNacTbIpbIHbI3:
- 1 kece Kodhe xacafblHpl3 Kkence, 1 kece
KOWibIHbI3 (9-CcypeT);
- 2 Kece Koghe xacafblHpl3 Kerce, 2 Kece
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KOMbIHbI3.

LLlymekTepai kecenepre kapan MyMKHAIMHLE
TomeHaeTiHi3.  Kinerenni  kodpe  ocbinan
xacanagpl (10-cyper).

KaxeTTi kece caHblHAa KaTbICTbl TYMMEHI
6acblHbI3 (1 kece S Hemece 2 kece S $7,
11 xaHe 12-cyper).

[HanbiHgay 6actanagbl oa, S2 xeHe 2 F
Lamaapb! XbINbirbIKTakabl.

m EckepiHi3:

+  Kypbinfbl kodhe xacan xatkaH kesge, Kyloabl
Ke3 KenreH yakblTTa eki kodhe xacay TYUMECIHIH,
(SPHemeceS? L) OipiH Gacy apkbinbl
ToKTaTyFa bonagp!.

*  Kymbinbin  GornfaH  COH  keceperi  kodbe
merLuepiH kebelTy yLLiH, kodbe TynmenepiHiH, (
PHemece TP CP) Gipit 6accaHpl3 GorFaHbl
(3 cekyHg iiHpe).

Kodhe xacarraH COH, KypbliiFbl kaTa nanganaHyra

[avibiH 6onagpbl.

m EckepiHi3:

KodpeHi bICTbIK €TiM xacay Typanbl aknapatTbl
«blcTbiFbipak Kothe any Typanbl KeHecTep»
(Get: 147) GeniMiHeH KepiHi3.

A MaHbi30b1!

Erep kocbe Tamubinan Kyiibinca, TeiM Cyiblk Gonca
YKOHE KETKINIKT AeHrenae kinerenni 6onmaca Hemece
TbIM carkblH 6onca, -BetTeri «AkaynblKTapabl )KXOH»
(Get: 155) BenimiHaeri keHeCTepai OKbIHbI3.

3.

¥HTak kodpeeH Kodpe xacay

A MaHbi30b1!

+  Kypbinfol ewwipyni Kke3ge ewkawaH yHTaK
koheHi canmaHpI3, aiTnece On KypbIrFbiHbIH
KybIC-KybICTapblHa Tapanbin, OHbl OblnFaybl
MYMKiH. Byn KypbInfbiHbI 3aKbIMAaYbl MyMKIH.

+ FEwkawaH 6ip geHrenni menwepaeH apTbik
navganaHbaHpI3, aMTNece On KypblnfFblHbIK
iWiH ObirFaysl Hemece BOPOHKaHbl Giten

Tacraybl MyMKiH.

m Eckepini3:
Erep YHTaK KOGheHi
naiganaHcaHbi3, ci3 Gip yakeiTta
Tek bip kKodhe xacai anacols.
& OarblTblHA

1. Kocbe gsmiH TaHzgay TeTiriH
OypaHbI3.



BopoHkaHblH  6iTenin  KanmaraHblHa k63
XeTkisin, Oip OeHred MenwiepiHaeri yHTaK
KotbeHi canblHbI3 (13-cypeT).

3. Kodbe LuymekTepiHiH acTbiHa Bip kece KoMblHbI3.
4. P 1 «kece kope TyWmecCiH 6acblHbI3
(11-cyper).

TapTbinfaH Koe YHKUMACHIH axbIpaTy YLUiH,
TeTikTi 6acka barbITTapabIH bipiHe bypaHbI3.

m Ecxepinia:

KyaT yHemzey pexumi mMeH OipiHwi KodeHi Kyto
peXUMiHe eTKeHre feliH GipHelle cekyHz KeTeqi.

KANNYYHUHO XKACAY

& MaHpbi30k1! Kydiin Kkary kayri 6ap
[avibingay 6apbicbiHaa 6y WhiFaabl. Kyiin kanyaaH
cak OombIHbI3.

1. KannyusuHo »>acaraH ke3ne, KOGeHi YIKeH
Kecere xacaHpl3;

blgbicTbl 8pbip AarbiHAaNATHIH Kanmy4MHO YLUiH
wamaveH 100 rpamm CyTmeH TOMTbIPbIHbI3.
blabicTbl TaHOaraH ke3ne CyTTiH Kemnemi exi
HeMeCe YLU ece kebOEneTiHIH eCKEPIHI3;

m EcxepiHi3:

Kotonay kenipLuikke KON  KeTKi3y — VLLUiH,
TOHA3bITKbIL TemnepatypacbiHaa (LamameH
5°C) cakTarnfaH LuaikarFaH HeMece XapTbinan
LUaiKanFaH CyTTi nanganaHblHbI3.
Kenipwiri Hawap Hemece KebikTepi yrkeH
cyT 6Gonmac yLUiH, Kanmy4uHO >acafbilTbl
apkalaH «Kanmny4nHo xacarbIlUTbl Tazanay»
benimae cunaTTanfaHgan eTin TasanaHbla.
TyiMeciH  BacbiHbi3.  KypbInfbiHbIH
Kbl3bll KaTKaHbIH KOpPCETY YLUH TUICTi Lwam
XbINbINbIKTARAbI;
KannyunHo xacarbILUThl ChIpTKa kKapai bypein,
CyT biAbicbiHa (13-cypeT) BaTbIpbIHbI3;
By TeririH | GarbiTbiHa GypaHbI3. KannyynHo
xacafbllwTaH Oy LWbiFbin, kodere kinerenni
kebik TYpiH xoeHe yrkeHipek kenem 6epeni;
Kinereini kenipLuik xaca yLLiH blgbICTbI Xaiinan
KaHa >XOfFapbl Kkapal blpfan XbIMKbITbIHbI3.
(Byap! 6ip backaHga 3 MUHYTTaH apTbIK Kyiibin
Typyra 6onmanabl);
KanafaH «kenipLikTi anfaH coH, Oy TeTirH
0 OGarbiTbiHa kaiiTa Oypay apkbinbl Gyapl
TOKTaTbIHbI3.

2.
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A MaHpi30bi! Kytin kany Kayni 6ap
KanHan xaTkaH CyTTiH LuallblpayblHaH Kymin
kanyra »on 6epmec yLUiH, kenipwikTi cyTi 6ap
bIAbICTbI anmac GypbiH Gyabl TOKTATLIHbI3.

9. Cyt kenipwiriH OyraH [OeliH faiblHoarnFaH
keceperi  Kodere  KOCblHbI3.  KanmmyyuHo
JanbH.  [empai  TOTTINEHAipiHi3a  XeHe
KakeT 6onca KenipLuiTinreH CyTKe
LuamMarbl Kakao YHTafblH cebiHi3.

m EckepiHis:

+ bBacka kode KacafblHbI3  KENreHAiKTeH

Kanmny4mHO xacaraH COH, xaHe 6y (hyHKUMACHIH
By TynmeciH Bacy apkbinbl axblpaTkaH
COH Oepey TP Hemece TP U TyMMeCH
BaccaHbl3, Koe kacafblll ThiM  bICTbIK

Gonagbl (K2 xeHe $P $P lwuampapsl
KOMaiiChi3 TemnepaTypaHbl KepceTy  YLUiH

XbINbIbIKTAAabI). Kypbingbl KETKINIKTI
[eHreffe CyblFaHWa LlaMaMeH OH MMHYT
KYTYIHi3 Kepex.

OHbl XblfAaM CybITy YLWiH, By yHKUMSICHIH
axblpatkaH COH, Oy TeTirH allbiHbI3 JKoHe
Kanmy4nMHO KacarfbllTaH biabicka S >koHe
7 P wamgapbl  KbinbinblKTaraHbIH
TOKTaTKaHLLa Cy afbl3blHbI3.
KanmnyunHo »acarbILThl naiganaHbin 6o5FaH CoH
Tasanay.
CyT KangbIKTapbiHbIH >KMHaMybiHa *oHe OGiTenin
Kanyra >on 6epMec yLUiH, Kanmny4nHO XacarblLLThl
apbip KONAaHbICTaH KeltiH Tasanan OTbIPbIHbI3.

& MaHbi30s1! Kydin kary Kkayni 6ap

KannyunHo >kacarbIlThl Ta3anan atkaH kesne
LUYMEKTEH Lamarbl bICTbIK Cy arapl.

Cy wallblpaHabinapbiHaH abait 60MnbIHbI3.

1. By TeririH | 6afbiTbiHa Bypay apkbinbl GipHelle
cekyHp 60Mbl a3 FaHa Cy afbI3blHbI3.

OpaH KemiH bICTbIK Cy afblHbIH TOKTaTY YLLUiH By
TeTiriH 0 GarbiTbiHa BypaHpI3.

KannyunHo xacafbll  cyblfaHwa GipHelue
MUHYT ~ KyTiHi3.  Kanny4MHo xacafbllTbiH
cabblHbIH, TYTIfH Gip KONMMeH MbIKTan ycran,
Backa KOMMEH KannyuMHO XacafbilTbl caFar
Tini GafbITbiHa Kapchl BypaHbI3 Aa (14-cyper),
TeMeH TapTy (15-CcypeT) apKbinbl LblFapblHbI3.
KannyunHo xacafbiLUTbIH 6aprbik GenLuekTepit
rybkameH aHe bICTbIK CYMEH XybIHbI3.
16-cypetTeri  KOpCeTKINEpPMEH  KepceTinreH



TecikTepaiH OiTenvereHiH TekcepiHi3. Kaxet
Borca, MHeMeH Ta3apTbiHbI3.
lwki  Genikti peTTenmeni TyTikke abainan
€Hri3y apKbinbl OpHblHA canbiHpi3 Aa, Oy
KOHOBIPMACLIH ~ €Hri3in, OpHblHA  TYCKEHLUE
carar TiniHe kapcbl BypaHbi3.

bICTbIK CY

& MaHpbi30k1! Kydiin Kany Kayri 6ap.

blcTbik cy Kyto GapbiCbiHAa KypbinFbIHbI elkallaH
Kapaychbl3 KanabipMaHbI3.

TemeHae KepceTinreHaen, Kece TOMFaH kesae
bICTbIK Cy aFblHbIH TOKTaTbIHbI3.

Kanny4nHo »kacafbill Cy KyMbinbin xaTkaH kesne
Kbl3abl, COHABLIKTAH OHbl TEK cabblHaH faHa ycTay
KEPEK.

1. KannyumHo acafblll acTbiHa blAbIC KOWbIHbI3
(wawblpayablH angsiH any ywiH GapbiHwa
XaKblH KOWbIHbI3).

L7 xoHe P L wampapsl
JKaHFaHbIHA K&3 XEeTKi3iHi3.

By TertiriH GapblHWwa cafaT TiniHe Kapchbl
XapTbinait 6ypaHbi3. Ary 6actanagp!.

By TetiriH 0 OGarbiToiHa Oypay apKbinbl

TOKTaTbIHbI3

m EckepiHis:

Erep «Kyar yHemgey» pexumi GenceHgi
6onca, bICTbIK Cy Kyhbinmac GypbiH GipHelue
CEKYHZ, KYTY Kepek 60mybl MyMKiH.

blctblk cy paMbiHoan GonFaH  CcoH Gy
XacafblHbI3 Kerce, Xywenik TeTikTi BipHelue
CeKyHO aly apkplbl Cy anHanbIMaapbiH
6ocarty yCbiHbINaapl.

TYpaKTbl
3.

4.

TA3ANIAY

& MaHpb130b1!

+  Kodpe xacarbluThl Tazanay YLLUiH epiTkiTepai,
Kblpfblll  3aTTapdobl  HeMece  ChMpTTi
naigananbaxpi3. De’Longhi cynep aBTomMatThI
Koche KacarbIlUTapblH Tasanay YLiH Tek ocbl
KypbiNFbinapra apHanFaH XvMukaTTapabl faHa
naiganaHyblHbI3 KEpek.

« Kypampgac OGenikTepaiH eLKaNChICbiH biAbIC
XKyFbILLITA XKyyFa 6onmMainpbl.

«  KokbiMaapabl xeHe kodbe  KanablKTapbiH
KETipy YLWIiH MeTangaH acarfaH 3artapabl
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navganaHbaHbl3, cebebi onap KypbIrFbiHbIH
MeTann Hemece nnactMacca GeniktepiH
CbIpbIN TacTaybl MyMKiH.

Kode xacarbIThl Ta3anay

KypbinfblHbIH - MblHa GenikTepiH TypakTbl Typae
Tasanan oTbIpy Kepek:

YHTaK kodpe biapichl (A17),

Tamwwbl Hayackl (A15),

cy biapicel (A12),

kodpe wymekTepi (A18),

YHTaK kodbe BopoHkack! (A8),

KypbinfFbl  iWiHOe, Aemaey kaknafsl (A16)
albInFaH COH Kon xeTiMmai 6onagpl,

nempey Topsl (A20).

¥HTaK kodpe biAbIChIH Ta3anay

@ Wambl XbiMbirNbKTaFaH kesge, kode TapTy

biobICbIH  6ocaty kepek. Kode TapTy biabichl

TasapTbiNIMaibIHLLA, Wwam  XKbinbinblKTaybH

XanFacTblpaZbl XeHe KypbirFbiHbl Kodbe xacay

YLLIH naiganaHy MyMkiH 6onmangp!.

Tasanay YLLiH (TeK KypbIrFbIMEH):

*  KypbinfbiHblH anablHFbl XXarblHAaFb! KbI3METTIK
KaknakTbl  allblHbl3,  TaMlbl  HayacbH
(17-cypeT) LWbiFapbin, OHbI 60OCATLIHBI3 XaHe
TasanaHpl3.

*  ¥HTaK kode blabiCbiH 6ocaThin, TyGiHAE KarnFaH
Gapnblk KanablkTapabl KETipy YLUiH - MyKUsT
TasanaHpl3.

A MaHbI30b1!

TamLubl HayacblH anbin XaTkaH Kesae yHTak kodge
blObICbIH TINTi OHAa Wamanbl kode kanca Aaa
Bocarty Kepek.

Erep 6ocatbinmaca, keneci kodgenepai xacaraH
Kesfe, YHTaK kode biabiChl LWaMafaH ThiC TOMbIn
KeTin, Kypblnfbl apHanapbiH Giteyi MyMKiH.

Tamwbi HayacCblH Ta3anay

& MaHbi30b1!

Erep TamLUbl Hayachl TypakTbl Typae bocaTbinvaca,
OHbIH, JKMEriHEH Cy acbin afybl XoHEe KyPbInFbIHbIH,
iLLiHE HeMeCe XaH-XarbiHa Taparybl MyMKH.

Byn KypbinfbiHbl 3akbiMaaybl, On TypraH GetTi
Hemece anHanaHbl 6ynaipyi MyMKiH.

Tamwbl Hayacbl OHOafbl Cy AEHTEMiH KepceTeTiH
JEeHren  KepceTkiliMeH  (kbi3bln)  GenrineHreH



(18-cypet). Ocbl KepceTKill Kece HayacCblHaH

LUbIFBIN TYPFaHFa AeiH TaMLLUbl Hayachl GocaTbinybl

XoHe TasanaHybl Kepek.

TaMLubl HayacblH any YLUiH:

1. Tamwbl Hayacbl MeH YHTaK Kode biAbIChIH
LblFapbIHpI3 (17-cyperT);

2. Tamwbl Hayacbl MeH yHTaK Kode bigbICbIH
60CaTbIHbI3 XOHE XybIHbI3;

3. Tamwbl Hayacbl MeH yHTaK Kode bigbICbiH
OpblHAapbIHa CanblHbI3.

KypbInfFbIHbIH, iWiH Tasanay

Aanekmp moebiHa mycy Kayri 6ap!

lwki GenikTepai Tasanamac OypbiH, KYpbIMfFblHbI
eLLipy («Owipy» GeniMiH kepiHi3) xaHe poseTkaaaH
axblpaty kepek. Kodbe xacafblLThl CyFa eLukallaH
GaTbipMaHbI3.

1. KypbinfblHbIH iLUi (TaMLUbl HAyaCblH arnfaH CoH
kon >etimzi Bonagpl) KipnemereHiH TypakTbl
Typae (WwamameH anTtacklHa Gip peT) Tekcepin
OTbIPbIHbI3.

KaxeT Gonca, kode kanablKTapblH GepinreH
LLeTKaMEH XaHe rybkamMeH TasanaHbi3.

2. KangblKTapabl LUAHCOPFLILUNEH —TasanaHbi3

(19-cyper).

Cy bIAbICLIH Ta3anay

1. Cy bigpicbiH (A12) xymcak cabblHabl CymeH
TypaKTbl TYPAE XybIM TYPbIHbI3

2. Cy blObICbIH MYKVSIT LUAWBIHBI3 XOHE blabICTbI
Tasa CyMeH TOMTbIPbIN, KypbiFbiFa KanTa
canbiHpI3.

Kode wymekrepiH Tazanay

1. Kode wymektepiH rybkameH Hemece
wybepekneH TasanaHpl3 (21-cyper).

2. Kogpe LuymeriHgeri TecikTepain
GiTenin KanvaraHbIH TEKCEPIHi3.
Kaxer 6onca, kode KangblkTapbiH —Tic
Tas3apTKbILLNEH KETIpiHi3 (22-cyper).

¥HTaK Koche BOPOHKACLIH Ta3anay

TapTbinFaH kocbe BOPOHKACbIHbIH,  (AB)

GiTenmereHiH TypakTbl Typae (LamameH aiiblHa
6ip peT) Tekcepin TypbiHbI3. KaxeT Gonca, kode
KanoblKTapblH LWEeTKamMeH TadanaHp3.

[Jempey TopbIH Tazanay
Jempey TopbiH(A11) kemiHoe anmbiHa Gip pet
Tasanan oTbIpy Kepex.

A MaHpbiI30b1!

KypbinFbl icke Kocyrnbl 6onFaH kesze Aemaey TOpbiH

anyra bonmangpl.

1. KypbinfblHbIH ~ OypbiC  eLipinreHiHe — ke3
KETKI3IHi3 («Owwipy» GeniMiH KepiHi3).

2. KpI3MeTTiK KaknakTbl allbiHbI3

3. Tamuwbl Hayacbl MeH YHTaK Koge blObIChIH
LWblFapbIHpI3 (17-cyper).

4. Kpisbin 6ocary TyiMenepiH ilke kapai 6acbin
TypbIN, AeMAeY TOPbIH ChIPTKA Kapar TapTbin
LbIFapbIHbI3 (22-CyperT).

A MaHpbi30b1!

TEK CYMEH LUAVbIHbI3

biObIC XYFbILL C¥MbIK 3ATTbl XXSHE blbIC
KYFbILL K¥PbITFbIHBLI NAVOANAHBAHBI3
[empey TopbIH Tazanay YLUiH XyFbill CYMbIKTBIKTbI
naipanaHbaHbI3, cebebi on 3akeiMra ceben Gonybl
MYMKIH.

5. [demgey TOpblH cyfa lamMameH 5 MuHyT
Gatblpbin  KOWMbIM, afblHObl  Cy  acTblHaa
LLaNbIHBI3.

6. TasanaraH COH, Aempaey TOPbIH ilLKi Tipekke
kapaw CbIpFbITY apKblnbl TyGiH BekiTin, «ChlpT»
eTin  opHbiHa TyckeHwe PUSH (UTEPY)
GenriciH TomnblK eHreHLUe iLke kapai 6acbiHbI3.

m EckepiHja:

—_—

Erep pempey TOpbIH eHridy
kvbIH Bonca, eHrisbec bypbIH
OHbl CypeTTE KOPCETIMNreH exi
inrexTi 6acy apkpinbl TUICTI
N eniiemre GefiMaeHia.




7. CanblHraH COH, €Ki KbI3bin
TYMEHIH,  WblKkaHbIHA ~ Ke3 Sk ]
KETKI3IHI3. @ QD

8. [emaey  TOpbl  OpPHbIHbIH ”
KaKnafbIH abblHbI3.

9. Cy blabICbH OpHbIHA CanblHbI3.

KAK TASANNIAY

TakTagarbl @/ LWaMbl XbiMbiNbKTaraH Keane
KYPbIrFbl KaFbiH TasanaHpa.

& MaHb130b1!

o Kak Tasanafbill KypamblHOA TepiHi kaHe
ke3depai TITIpKeHZipyi MYMKIH  KblLKblngap
6ap. OHIM xacayLUbICbiHbIH KaK TasanafblL
opamblHa GepreH eckepTyrnepiH xeHe Tepire
XoHe Ke3epre TUreH xaraiiaa opbiHoanaTbiH
npouenypanapra  KatbICTbl  eckepTynepgi
MIHOETTI Typae eckepy Kepek.

* Tek Delonghi kak TasanafbilublH faHa
naganaHybiHbl3 — Kepex. Backa  kak
TasanafbilThl  MaiganaHy  keHe/Hemece

KaK Tasanaygbl [OypbiC OpblHZAMay 6HiM
XacayLbICbiHbIH,  KeningiriHge —kapanmaraH
akaynbikTapra ceben 6omnybl MyMKiH.

—_

KypbiiFbIHbI icke KOCbIHbI3.

Cy biapicbiH 6ocaTbiHbI3 (A12).

Cyfa epiTinreH (kaKk Tasanarblll opambiHAA
KepceTinreH MenLeprnepai yctaHa OTbipbin)
KaK Tasanafblll KOCMaHbl Cy  biabICbIHA
KyVbIHbI3.

Kenemi kemiHge 1,5 nutp OonaTbiH 6oc
bIABICTbI bICTBIK Cy LUYMETiHiH acTbiHa KOMbIHbI3.
7 xeHe Z P lwampapbl TypakTbl
JKaHFaHLUa KyTiHi3.

N

& Manbi30s1! Kydin kary Kayni 6ap

KannyunHo xacafblliTaH KypamblHA@ KbILUKbIMb
6ap bicTbK cy afadbl. Cy LallblpaHdbinapblHaH
abait 6onbIHbI3.

5 @M TYMMECIH Hacein, epiTiHAjH
KOCKaHbIHbI3Abl pacTay yLiH 5 cekyHa ycran
TYPbIHBI3 Aa, KaK Tasanay mnpoueaypachiH
GactaHpi3. Tyime wambl kaK Tasanay
GargapnamacbiHbiH - GactanfaHbiH - KepceTy
YLLiH TypakTbl 6onbin xaHagbl (S xeHe P
7 xaHabl xaHe Oy Liambl XbINbIbIKTanabl).
By TeTiriH cafaT TiniHe Kapcbl xapTbinai
OypaHbi3. Kak Tasanay epiTiHAici kanny4mHo
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XacafblLUTaH
arafpl.

Kak Tasanay Gargapnamackl KypblinfblHbIH
ilwiHaeri kakTbl Tasanmay ywWiH GipHelue Lwato
XXeHe Kiaipy apekeTTepiH opblHAaNAabI.

LllamameH 30 MUHYTTaH COH Cy biabiCbl Gocaiabl,

Swamsl xaHagbl. By TertiriH GapbiHWa carat

TiniMeH xapTbinai bypaHpi3.

OpaH KkeWiiH Kypbirnfbl Ta3a CyMeH Lakofa JaiiblH

Gonagp!.

7. Kak Tasanafblll epiTiHAIHI  XWHAy  YLUiH
nanganaHbiiFaH  blabICTbl  ©ocaTbiHbI3 A3,
Kanmy4uMHO KacafFbllUTbiH — acTbliHA  kKaulTa
canblHbI3.

acTblHa  KOWMbInFaH  biabICka

8. Cy biObICbIH LUblFapbIHbI3, 6OCATbIHBI3, afbiH
Cy acTbiHOa LWanbiHpl3 X8He Tasa CyMeH
TONThIPbIM, OPHbIHA CanbIHbI3.

9. by TerTiriH cafar TiniHe Kapcbl apTbinain
OypaHpi3. LLlyMeKTEH bICTbIK CY LUbIFaabI.

10. Cy bigbichl ToNbIK 60caraH ke3ne, B/ wambl
COHe[i xaHe o@ LLIaMbl XaHafpl.

11. TeTikTi 0 GarbiTbiHa Gypan, Cy biAbICHIH KanTa

TONTBIPbIHBI3, OAAH KEeWiH Kypbinfbl aBTOMaTThI
Typae ewesi.
KypbinfFbiHbl NaiaanaHy YL, OHbl U)Tyl?lmeciH
6acy apKbinbl icke KOCbIHbI3.

CY KATTbIblfblH OPHATY

Bip Ke3eHZiK yaKbIT 6TKEH COH Cy KaTTblfIbIfbiHa Cal
@/l xabapbl kepceTinesi.

Kypbinfbl agenki napametp OoMbiHWA 4 MaHiHe
(eTe KaTTbl Cy) OpHaTbINFaH.

CoHbiveH kaTap, Oyn  KypbinfbiHbl 8p  Typri
anmakTapgarbl Kyoblp CybIHbIH, KaTThiNbIfbIHA Calt
Gargapnamanay apkbinbl KypbinfbiHbI - CUperipek
Tasanay kaxeT OonaTblHoaW eTin  opHaTtyfa
Gonagpl.

Cy KaTTbINbIfbIH enLey
1. Ocbl HyckaynbikneH Gipre 6epinreH «TOJbIK

KATTBINIbIKTEI  TEKCEPY»  kepceTkiLui
KarasblH OpaMblHaH LUblFapbIHbI3.
2. Kafasgbl crakaHgarbl cyFa Oip cekyHaka

TOMbIFbIMEH GaTbipbIN anbiHbI3.

Karasabl CydaH LublFapbin, ainan CinkiHia.
LlamameH 6ip MuHyTTaH coH 1, 2, 3 Hemece
4 Kbi3bll  Waplbl CyAblH  KaTTbINbIFbIHbIH,
[eHreiiHe kapai kepiHeai. Opbip wapLubl 6ip
[neHren bonkin ecentenei.



1-aeHren ||
S-pewreri____ = TR

] | | |

2-neHren

Cy KaTTbUIbIFbIH OpHATy

1. KypbinfbiHbIH - 6LLKeHiHe (Bipak poseTkara
KOCbIJIFAHbIHA JXKOHE HEri3ri  KOCKbIWThIH |
OarbITbiHOA EKEHIHE) KO3 XKETKI3IH|3;

2. @/ TyimeciH kemiHoe 6 cekyHn Gacbin

TYPbIHbBI3. EY = VAN
LIambl xaHagpl;

3. Cy katTbinbifblH OpHaTy ywiH ECO TylimeciH
BacblHbl3  (TOMblK  KaTTbIMbIKTLI  TEKCEPY

GoMbIHLLIA KepCeTinreH AeHren).
[EeHren [OeHrem paOeHren p[eHren
1 2 3 4

©® ©o 6 (@]
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4. MasipaeH WhbiFy yiiH B/ TyMeCiH 6acbiHpI3.
Kypbinfbl con kesge kaHa Cy KaTTbibiFbIHbIH
napameTpimeH GargapnamanaHagb!.

TEMNEPATYPAHbI OPHATY

Kode »acay ywiH naiganaHbinatelH CyOblH

TemneparypacbiH ©3repTy VIUiH, MblHanapabl
OpbIHAAHbI3:
1. Kypbinfbl — axblpaTblfifaHda keHe  Herisri

KOcKbILL | GaFbITbiHa OpHaTbInFaHaa (3-cypert),
T2 TyimeciH Gacbin, Gackapy TaktacbiHaarbl

LIamMAap XaHFaHLLa ycTan TypbiHbI3.
2. KaxetTi TemnepatypaHbl opHaTy ywiH 2 $F
TyMeCiH 6acblHbI3:

LOW (TOMEH) HIGH (KOFAPbI)
© © ©
L 8w A M

3. TaHpaygobl pactay yLiH P TyMeCiH

GacbIHbI3; Lamaap ceHeni.

KepHey: 220-240 B~ 50/60 Iy makc. 10 A
XKyTbinatbiH Kyar: 1450 Br
KbicbIM: 15 6ap
Cy biAbICbIHbIH ChINbIMABIMbIFbI: 1,71
©nwemi: ¥xbx[; 280x364x400 mm
Kabenb y3biHabIfbI: 1,5Mm
Canmarbl: 10,8 kr

C € Byn kypbinfsl MbiHa EC anpekTviBanapbiHa
ColKec:

+ 2006/95/EC TemeHri KkepHey [AMpeKTMBachl
XoHe Ke3eKTi TONbIKTbIpynapbl;

«  EMC 2004/108/EC gmpeKTuBachl aHe Ke3eKTi
TONbIKTLIPYNAPLI;

* Eyponanblk  kyTy
1275/2008 epexeci

+ 1935/2004 EEC Tafam TueTiH MaTepuangap
MEH Kepek-kapakTap epexeciHe calikec.

TACTAY

Eyponanbik 2002/96/EC aupektvBacbiHa
cait, 6yn KypblirFbl Y KOKbICTapbIMeH Bipre
€MEeC, KOKbICTapabl CyphINTay XeHe KaiTa
eHAeY opTarnbifbiHa anapbIin Tactay Kepek.

TEXHUYECKWUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKWA

Tun u3genusa cM. 3aBOACKYto Tabnmyky Ha kopnyce
ycTponcTBa

Mopenb
HanpspkeHne
YactoTa

PEXMMIHE KaTbICTbI

MoLluHocTb

PymblHnsiaa xacanfaH

De’Longhi Appliances s.r.l.

via L.Seitz, 47 31100 Treviso Italy

[e’ToHrn AnnnarnaHcus c.p.ii.

Bua J1. 3eiiu, 47 31100 Tpesuso Utanus
Wmnoptep Ha Tepputopun P®, Benopycn u
KasaxcraHa:

000 «[lenoHrn»

127055 Poccus, 1. Mockea, yn. Cywésckas, 4. 27,
cTp. 3

Ten. +7 (495) 781-26-76



W3genne wucnonb3oBaTb MO HasHaYeHWo B
COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCnyataunn.

Cpok cryx0bl U3aenus cocTaenseT 5 roga ¢ gathl
npoaaxu notpebuTernto.

[laTy M3roToBMeHUst M3OENNsl MOXHO ONpenenuTb
Mo CepuitHOMY HOMEpY, PacrofiOXeHHOMy Ha /
unu Bbnman 3aeogckon Tabnuukm manenus (Cep.
Ne ASSCC, roe A — nocnegHss umudpa ropa

13roToBrneHusl, SS — NpoM3BoACTBEHHAs Headens,
CC — para neyatu, paccuMTaHHasi aBTOMaTUYECKM
¢ 1992 r. Tpumep: Cep. Ne 30411xxx, roa
usrotoneHus — 2003, Npon3BoACTBEHHas Heaens
—4).

E

KANbINTbI XK¥MbIC ICTEY KE3IHAEI LUIAMAAPObIH MAfbIHACBI

LUAMOAP CUNATTAMA MAFbIHACDI
O = == ¢ | Wamgap xeinbinbikTangsl | Cy eni kaxeTTi Temnepatypaia emec.
I S S Koce acamac GypblH  lwampgap

TYPaKTbl XaHFaHLLA KyTiHi3

LLlamaap TypaKThl XaHazsl

Kypbingbl Kode xacayra AanblH

LLlam TypakTbl XaHagb!

Kypbinfbl 6ip kece koge Kyibin xaTtbip

LLlam TypakTbl XaHagsl

KypbInfbl eki kece kode Kymbin xaTbip

By Wwambl XbINbiNbIkTayaa

By dyHkumsceiH nangananbac OypbiH
LUAMHbIH, TYPaKTbl XaHFaHbIH KyTiHi3

Ey WaMbl TYPaKTbl XaHadbl

KypbinFbl 6y WweiFapyra ganbiH

Lam TypakTbl xaHagb!

KypbIngbl KyaT yHEMAEY pexuMiHae

LLlam TypaKTbl kaHadbl

ABTOMaTTHI KaK Tasanay Gargapnamacs!

71) =3 oo &
B opblHAanyaa
DABDbIN LWAMOAPbIHbIH MAFbIHACDI
LUAMOAP CUMATTAMA | MAFbIHACBHI HE ICTEY KEPEK
o o © o (o = ) WamTtypaktbl | blapictarbl cy | Cy blabICbiH TONTbIPbIHBI3 XaHE/
Q= A @M o | KaHagpl KETKIMIKCI3 HEMECEe «CbIpT» €T OpHbIHA
KvinreHLe utepy apKblbl
[ypbicTan canblHp3.
blgbic  kip Hemece | blabICTbI LWalbIHbI3 HEMECE KaFblH
kKakneH BitenreH TasanaHpl3




[Lambl

" | KbINbINbIKTaiAb!

TapTbinFaH kode TbiM
maliga JxeHe kodbe
eTe xal Kyibinyaa

Kodperi Tafbl fa Kynbin KepiHi3 xaHe
koche TapTKbILL XKYMBIC iCTEN TypFaH
Ke3ne TapTydbl peTTey AeHreneriH
cafar Tini GafbiTbIMEH «7» CaHbHA
kapaw 6ypaHpi3 (10-cyper). Erep 2
kece Kobe KyMbirFaHHaH KeliH ori
e xali Kyiibinca, TapTyabl pettey
[LieHreneriH Kyibiny aypbiCTarnfaHLLa
Tarbl Bip peT «CbipT» eTkisin Gypay
apKbInbl AypbicTay npoueaypachiH

kaTanaHpia  (MbHa  Genimai
kapaHbl3:  «Kode  TapTKbILLTHI
petTey»).

Kypblirbl Koche
»acan anvanapl

Erep npobnema kavitanaHa 6epce,
6y TeriiH | OGafbiTbiHa  Oypan,
Karny4uHO XacafbILUTaH bICTIK Cy
arbi3blHbI3

Lam TypakTbl | ¥HTaK Kobe blabIChl | ¥HTaK Kodbe biabiCbl MEH TaMLubl
XaHagp! TONbIN KETKEH HEMECE | HayacblH GocaTbiHbI3, TasanaHpl3
KOK Ja  opblHOapbHa  CanblHbI3
(23-cypet). MaHpizge::  Tamubl
HayaCbH arnbin >aTkaH ke3de
YHTaK Kobe blAbICbIH TiMTi OHOa
wamarnsl kode kanca ga Gocary
kepek. Erep 6ocatbinvaca, keneci
kodhenepai »xacaraH kesne, YHTaK
kode bigbiCbl LWaMafaH ThiC
TONbIN KETiM, KypbINFbl apHanapbIH
6iTeyi MyMKiH
o LLambl BopoHEkara| BopoHkafa TapTbiiFaH KodbeHi
A KblMbiMbIKTAAAb! | TapTbirFaH koce | canbiHpl3  Hemece  pre-ground
canblHbaca fa | (TaptblnFaH Kode) YHKUMSCHIH
«TapTbifFaH  kodpe» | TaHoayaaH 6ac TapTbiHbI3
xacay  (pyHKUMSIChI
TaHzanraH
. Llam ) Kypblirbl karbiH | «Kak  Tasanay»  GenimiHgeri
A KblMbIMbIKTAWA! | Ta3anay Kepek kak Tasanmay npouedypacbiH
HeFypIbIM Te3ipeK OpbIHAAY KEPEK.
Kocbe OeHaepi | [eHaep blapIChiH TONTLIPbIHBI3
TaycblrFaH

Erep kotbe TapTKbiw
ThiM  Wynbl  Gonca,
kocbe [OBHOEPIHIH,
apacblHaarbl KilkeHe
Tac TapTKbILLTbI
TOKTaThin ~ TacTadpl
[IEreH cea.

TyTbIHyLWbINApabI konpay
KbI3MeTTepiMeH xabapnachlHbI3
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- ' W 1 ace Epexwe piboic | TasanaHnfaHHaH | Jemgey TOPbIH «Oempey
Q= _A_9M wo | bR KeliH, Aemaey Topbl | TOpbIH Tasanay» - TapaybiHia
KeHe LWamaap OpHblHA CanbiHOaraH | cvnaTTanFaHaan eTin eHrisiHi3
Kesek-kesek
XbINMbIMbIKTANAB!
w e &% #EI= LWampap Kodbe xacarbill xaHa | [lempey  TopbHAAfbI PUSH
S " A @ o | KE3ekkesek faHa icke KocbirFaH, | (BACBIHBI3) cesiH opHbHa cbipT
KbiMbINbIKTAWAB! | nempey TOpbl AYPbIC | €TiN TyckeHLe 6acbiHbI3. Exi Kbidbin
canbiHOaraH  oHe | TyWMEHIH LLbIKKaHbIHA KO3 KETKI3IHi3.
KbI3METTIK kaknak | KeiavetTik  ecikTi GaccaHpl3,
LypbIC XabbirvaraH. | Kypbirfbl KaiiTa icke Kocbinaap!
o & I LWampap ArgbHanayHTakTarraH | BopoHKaHb! «Y¥HTakKocbe BOPOHKaChIH
8l S ® A B o | KelMbIbKTAmL | Kode BOPOHKach! | Tasarnay» GeniMiHae cunaTrarraHaai
Gitenin kanraH €TiN LeTKameH 6ocaTbiHbI3.
me e ° (= J)=_)| WamTypaktl | TasanaHraHHaH | [Jemgey  TopbH  «[lemaey
S = A 3 ko | xaHagbl KeWiH, Aemaey Topbl | TOPbIH  Tasanay»  TapaybiHaa
OpHblHA CanbiHOarFaH. | cvnaTTanFaHaan eTin eHrisiHia
KypbirfbiHbIH i eTe | KypbInfbiHbl MyKUST TadanaHpl3
nac
e o * o [Lambl KbI3meTTik kaknak | Erep kaknakTbl xaba anmacaHpls,
fio S = A B o | KeiNbibKTaR! | aLLblK femgey  TOpblHbIH  [AypbIC
XabblrFaHbIHA KO3 XeTKi3iHi3
i O e e e LWamaap Kodbe xacarbiw Oy | By TeTiriH KyWibiny TOKTaFaHLLA
C S e | KeMbibiTais! iri
Kranp) TeTin - alblK  TypraH OypaHpbI3
KyViHLLE icKke KOCbIrFaH

AKAYNbIKTAPObI 2KOKO
TemeHae kenbip bIKTUMan akaynblkTap kepceTinreH. Erep npobnema cunartTtanfaHgan
aficneH wellinvece, TYTbIHYLWbINApAb! Kongay KelaMeTTepiMeH xabapnacbiHbI3.

MPOBITEMA bIKTUMATI CEBEBI LLELLIMI
Kodpe bicTbIK emec Kecenep angpH ana | Kecenepdi bICTbIK CyMeH LUal0 apkbiibl
Kbl3ObIpblnManiapl. anabHarnaXoUbmbiHbi3 (MblHaHb! €CKepIHi3:
bICTBIK Cy (OYHKLIMSICHIH NaanaHy);
[Jempey Topbl cybin karFaH, cebebicorbl | Kodbe  kacamac  GypbH — aempey
koche xacarnFarbl 2/3 MAHYT 8TKEH. TOpbiH  &/ETyMecH Gacy apKbiribl
KbI3abIpbIHbI3.
Kodbe kenipLwiri xeTkinikTi | Kodbe TbIM ipi €TiNIN TapTbisiFaH. Kothe TapTkbl >KyMbIC icTen TypraH
eMec. Kesne TapTydbl PeTTey TETiMH caFar Tifi

GarbiTbiHa Kapchl «1» CaHblHA Kapan
6ip per OGypaHbid (7-cypet). Hamwke
TeK 2 Kodhe xacaraH COH faHa Gepineni
(MbiHa Genimai kapaHpI3: -oetTeri «Kodbe
TapTKbILLTHI peTTey» Gerivi GeT: 146).

Kodpe xapamcbis. 3Cnpecco KOECH xacarbilTap YLLiH
YHTaK kodbe nanpanaHblHpI3.
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Kodpe Tbim Gasy
KyVibinagbl Hemece
TamLbinan Typagsl.

Kodbe TbiM Maiiga eTinin TapTbirFaH.

Kodbe TapTKbI XYMbIC iCTEN TypraH
Kesde TapTydbl peTTey TeTirH carar
Tini GafbITbIMEH «7» CaHblHa Kapaw
Gip per OypaHbiz (7-cypet). Kodbe
KaHaFaTTaHaprbIKTaln TapTbiManbIHLLA
cbipThinaara Gypayapl
XarFacTbipbiHbI3. HaTvxe Tek 2 kode
XacafaH COH faHa Oepinedi (MbiHa
Genivai  kapaHpl3: -Getteri  «Kodbe
TapTKBILLTLI peTTey» Genimi 6eT: 146).

LLlymexTepaeH kode
aKnanapl.

LLlymekTep Gitenin karFaH.

Wymekrepgi T3
TazanaHpl3.

TasapTKbILLNEeH

KenipLuiTinireH cyTTe
YIKkeH kebiktep 6ap

CyT xeTKiniKTi AeHrenae cankbiH eMec
HeMece 01 XapTblfai LarkanvaraH.

ToHa3bITKbIL  TemnepaTypackiHaarbl
(wamameH 5°C) Maicbi3naHapbIpbliFaH
Hemece XapTblran
MalcbI3naHabIpbIFaH cyTTi
navganadraH xeH. Erep HeTwke
Ci3 kKanmafaHpga  Oormaca, Gacka

KOMMaHUsHbIH,  CYTiH  narganaHbIn
KepIiHi3.

CyT KenipLuiTinMereH Kanny4mHo xacarbiLL KiprereH. «KannyunHo KacarblILUTbI
naviganaHraH CoH Tasanay» GeniMiHae
cunaTTanFfaHaan eTin TasanaHpl3

By wwbirapy 3 MUHyTTaH COH Kayincianik kypblrbichl | Kyte TypbiHbI3 fa, Oy yHKUMSCHIH

ToKTaTbINaab! Oyl TOKTaTBIN TacTanapbl. KaliTa icke KOCbIHbI3.

Kypbinfbl icke On poseTkara KocblMaraH. PoseTkara KOCbIHbI3.

KOCbITMangpl.

Heriari KOCKblLL icke KOCbhIMaraH. Heriari  kockblluThl | GafbiThbiHA

OpHaTbIHbI3 (3-CypeT).
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A késziiléket csokkent fizikai, érzéki vagy szellemi képesséqi vagy nem megfeleld tapasz-
talattal és tudassal rendelkezo személyek (ide értve a gyermekeket is) nem haszndlhatjak,
hacsak nincsenek a biztonsagukért felelds személy felligyelete alatt vannak és nem tajékoz-
tattdk oket a késziilék biztonsagos hasznalatdrdl és tisztdban vannak a haszndlattal jard
kockdzatokkal.

Ugyelni kell arra, hogy gyermekek ne jatszanak a késziilékkel.

A késziilék tisztitasat és karbantartdst a felhaszndlonak kell elvégeznie, feliigyelet alatt
nem allo gyermekek nem végezhetik el azt.

Tisztitds sordn soha ne meritse a késziiléket vizbe.

A késziiléket kizarélag haztartasi célra gyartottak. A hasznalat rendellenesnek mindsiil az
alabbi helyeken: iizletek, irodak és mas munkahelyek konyhanak kialakitott helyiségeiben,
tanyasi vendéghdzakban, szallodékban, motelekben és mas vendéglaté egységekben,
fogaddkban.

Az elektromos csatlakozd vagy a tapvezeték meghibdsodasa esetén, a kockazatok elkeriil-
ése érdekében a vezetéket vagy a csatlakoz6t kizarélag egy Mérkaszervizzel cseréltesse ki.

CSAK AZ EUROPAI PIACRA:

Ezt a késziiléket csak abban az esetben haszndlhatjak a 8. életéviiket betoltott gyermekek,
ha felligyelet alatt dllnak, vagy ha megkaptak a késziilék biztonsagos iizemeltetésével ka-
pesolatos tajékoztatdst és megértették a vonatkozo veszélyeket. A tisztitasi és karbantartdsi
miveleteket gyermekek csak akkor végezhetik el, ha betoltotték 8. életéviiket és feliigyelet
alatt vannak. A késziiléket és a tapvezetéket 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekektdl tavol tartsa.

A késziiléket csokkent fizikai, érzéki vagy szellemi képességi vagy nem megfeleld tapasz-
talattal és tuddssal rendelkezd személyek is hasznalhatjék, ha a biztonsagukért felelds sze-
mély felligyelete alatt vannak és tdjékoztatték oket a késziilék biztonsdgos hasznélatérol és
tisztaban vannak a hasznélattal jar6 kockazatokkal.

Gyermekeknek tilos a késziilékkel jatszani.

Mindig dramtalanitsa a késziiléket, amikor drizetleniil hagyja és ossze-, szétszerelés vagy
tisztitds elott.

A lenti szimbdlummal jeldlt feliiletek haszndlat kdzben felmelegedhetnek (a szimbdlum
csak néhany modellen talalhato).
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BIZTONSAGI FIGYELMEZTETESEK
Jelen kézikonyvben hasznalt szimbélumok

A fontos figyelmeztetéseknél ez a jel lathaté. Mindig tartsa be
az alabbi utasitasokat.

Veszély!
Ezen utasitdsok betartdsanak hidnya életveszélyes dramiitéshez
vezethet.

& Figyelem!

Ezen utasitdsok betartdsanak hidnya személyi sériilésekhez
vezethet vagy karokat okozhat a késziilékben.

Ezen utasitdsok betartdsdnak hidnya égési sériilésekhez
vezethet.

m Megjegyzés:

Ez a jelzés a felhaszndld szdméra fontos informaciot jeldl.

A Veszély!

Mivel a késziilék elektromos arammal mikodik, nem zarhat ki

az dramiités veszélye.

Tartsa be az alabbi biztonsdgi figyelmeztetéseket:

« Neérintse meg a késziiléket nedves kézzel vagy ha nedves
alaba.

« Neérintse meg a hdlézati csatlakozot nedves kézzel.

- Biztositsa a haldzati csatlakozd szabad hozzaférhetdségét,
mert sziikség esetén a késziiléket csak a csatlakozéval
lehet lecsatlakoztatni a haldzatrdl.

« Amikor a késziiléket ki szeretné hizni az elektromos
halézathdl, mindig a csatlakozét fogja. Ne hizza a veze-
téket, mert a vezetéken sériilések keletkezhetnek.

« Akésziilék teljes kord dramtalanitasahoz htizza ki a haloza-
ti csatlakozot az aljzathdl.

+ Meghibasodds esetén a késziiléket ne probalja meg hazilag
megjavitani.

Hizza ki a csatlakozot a haldzati csatlakozdbdl, és forduljon
Markaszervizhez.

« A késziilék tisztitdsanak megkezdése el6tt kapcsolja ki a
gépet, hizza ki a halézati csatlakoz6t, és hagyja a késziil-
éket kihilni.

& Figyelem:

A késziilék csomagoldanyagait (mdanyag zsékok, hungarocell)
tartsa gyermekektdl tavol.

A késziilék meleg vizet éllit el6, és mikodése kdzben vizg6z
keletkezhet.

Keriilje a forr6 vizzel vagy g6zzel valé érintkezést.

Amikor a késziilék mikddéshen van, felmelegedhet a csésze-
tarto feliilet (A7).
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Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A késziiléket kavéfézésre és ital melegitésre tervezték.

Minden egyéb haszndlat nem rendeltetésszerlinek, és mint
ilyen veszélyesnek mindsiil. A gyartd nem vonhat felelsségre
a nem rendeltetésszer( hasznalatbdl eredd karokért.

Hasznalati itmutato

A késziilék haszndlaténak megkezdése el6tt figyelmesen ol-
vassa el az aldbbi utasitdsokat. A jelen utasitasok betartdsanak
hidnya személyi sériilésekhez vezethet és kdrokat okozhat a
késziilékben.

A gyarté nem vallal feleldsséget a jelen itmutatd betartésanak
hidnyabol eredd karokért.

Megjegyzés:
Az (tmutatdt gondosan drizze meg. Amennyiben a késziiléket
tovabb adja harmadik személynek, mellékelje a haszndlati dt-
mutatét is.

BEVEZETES

Koszonjiik, hogy automata kavé- és kapucsindfdz6 gépiinket
vélasztotta.

Kivanunk dnnek sok kellemes pillanatot az 0j késziilék hasznala-
ta soran. Kérjiik, szanjon néhény percet a haszndlati itmutaté
elolvasaséra. lgy elkeriilheti a veszélyes helyzeteket vagy a
késziilékben esetlegesen okozott kdrokat.

A zaréjelben olvashato betiik
A zérdjelben 1évd betik A késziilék leirdsa c. részben taldlhatd
jelmagyardzatnak felelnek meg (2-3. old.).

Meghibasodasok és szerviz

Ha problémak meriilnek fel, eldszér a 169 oldalon taldlhaté, "A
jelz6lampék jelentése" és a170 oldalon taldlhatd, "A problémak
megoldésa" c. bekezdések szerint probalja azokat megoldani.
Amennyiben a problémat nem sikeriil megoldani, vagy tovabbi
informdciora van sziiksége, kérjiik, hivia a vevdszolgdlatot
a mellékelt "Ugyfélszolgalati" dokumentumon feltiintetett
telefonszamon.

Amennyiben az 6n orszdga nem szerepel a felsoroltak kozott,
hivja a jotallasi jegyen feltiintetett telefonszdmot. Az esetleges
javitasokért kizérdlag a De'Longhi mdszaki asszisztencia szol-
gdlatdhoz forduljon. A mérkaszervizek cimét a késziilékhez
mellékelt jotallasi jegyen taldlja.



LEiRAS

Akésziilék leirasa

(3-Aold)

A1, Az6rlés finomsagat szabalyozd gomb
A2.  Fékapcsold (a gép hatuljan)

A3.  Szemes kavé tartd

A4, Szemeskavé tartd fedele

A5, Orolt kavé betdltésére szolgald tolcsér fedele
A6.  Adagoldkandl rekesz

A7.  (sészetartd

A8. Az 6rolt kdvé betdltésére szolgald tolcsér tisztitdsa
A9. GOz kivezetd cs6

A10. Tejhabositd (kihuzhatd)

A11. G6zfivéka (kihtzhato)

A12. Viztartaly

A13. Tapkabel

A14. (sészetartd

A15. Csepptélca

A16. Akdvétartd sz(irét védd lemez

A17. Kévézaccgydjté

A18. Kavé adagold (dllithaté magassagu)
A19. Kévé adagold

A20. Kdvétarto sz(iré

A21. VezérlGpult

A kezelofeliilet leirdsa

(3-Bold.

B1. U gomb: a gép be- és kikapcsoldsahoz (stand by).
B2. 1 csésze és kavé hdmérséklet OK jelzldmpa

B3. P gomb: 1 csésze kdvé készitésére szolgal

B4. 2 csésze és kavé hdmérséklet OK jelz6lampa

B5. 5P 2 gomb: 2 csésze kdvé készitésére szolgal

B6. Gz jelz6fény és g6z hdmérséklet OK

B7. gomb: a g6z funkid kivalasztasahoz
B8.  Kavé mennyiséq kivalaszté gomb (rdvid, normal vagy
hosszu)

B9.  Kdvé iz kivélaszté gomb (gyenge, normal vagy erds kavé
kivalasztasahoz) vagy Orolt kavéval torténd kavéfézés
kivélasztdsa @—.

B10. Forrd viz/g6z adagolé gomb

B11. L jelz6fény: nincs viz vagy hidnyzik a tartly

B12. ) jelzdfény: zacctartd tele vagy zacctartd hianyzik

B13. A\ jelz6fény: dltalénos riasztas

B14. @/H gomb: oblités vagy vizkdoldas kivalasztasa

B15. VizkGoldds jelz6fény

B16. ECO gomb: energiatakarékos méd kivélasztasa

B17. Energiatakarékos méd jelz6fény

A BEKAPCSOLAS ELOTT ELVEGZENDO
MUVELETEK

A késziilék ellendrzése

A csomagolds eltdvolitdsa utdn gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a
készilék teljesen ép, és minden tartozéka megvan. Lathato sé-
riilések esetén ne hasznalja a késziiléket. Forduljon a De’Longhi
Markaszervizhez.

A késziilék telepitése

& Figyelem!

A késziilék telepitésekor vegye figyelembe az aldbbi biztonsdgi

figyelmeztetéseket:

« A késziilék miikodés kizben hét ad le. A késziilék telepi-
tését kovetden gydz6djon meg arrdl, hogy legaldbb 3 cm
szabad hely marad a késziilék oldal- és hétlapja, valamint a
fal vagy eqyéb targyak kozott, és legaldbb 15 cm a késziilék
felett.

« Akésziilékbe esetleg befolyé viz kdrosithatja a késziiléket.
Ne helyezze a késziiléket vizcsapok vagy mosogatok kd-
zelébe.

« Akésziilék sériilhet, ha a benne lévé viz megfagy.

Ne telepitse a késziiléket olyan helyiségbe, ahol a
hémérséklet fagypont ald siillyedhet.

+ A vezetéket éles vagy meleg feliletektdl (pl. elektromos
féz6lapok) tavol helyezze el, hogy az élek vagy a magas
homérséklet hatasara ne sériiljenek.

Akésziilék bekotése

& Figyelem!

Ellendrizze, hogy a hdldzati fesziiltség értéke megegyezik-a a
késziilék aljan elhelyezett tablan feltiintetett értékkel.

A késziiléket csak szabdlyosan bekdtott, legaldbb 10 A
teljesitményd, megfelelGen foldelt haldzati csatlakozéba csat-
lakoztassa.

Ha az aljzat és a csatlakozd nem illenek dssze, szakemberrel
cseréltesse ki a csatlakoz6t megfeleld tipusra.

A késziilék elso beinditasa

m Megjegyzés:

« A gépet a gydrban kdvé segitségével tesztelték, ezért
teljesen normalis, ha a felhasznélé kavényomokat taldl a
gépben. Természetesen garantéljuk, hogy a gép uj.

+Javasolt minél el6bb bedllitani a viz keménységét, "A viz-
keménység megaddsa" részben leirtak szerint (166 old.).

1. Vegye ki a viztartélyt, toltse fel a MAX jelzésig friss vizzel,
majd helyezze vissza a tartélyt (1. br.).



2. Forgassa el kifelé a tejhabositdt és helyezzen ald egy lega-
1&bb 100 ml kapacitast edényt vagy csészét (2. dbr.).

3. Kosse ra a késziiléket az elektromos héldzatra, és allitsa |
(3. abr.) helyzetbe a fékapcsoldt, mely a késziilék hatuljan
taldlhato.

4. Forgassa el teljesen a gozkart az dramutatd jardsaval el-
lentétes iranyba | (5. dbr.) helyzetbe: a tejhabositdhél viz
tdvozik (normélis, hogy a gép hangossa valik).

5. Vdrjameg, mig abbamarad a meleg viz adagoldsa: a S
, 252, dMjelzstenyek villognak, ezzel azt jelzk,
hogy el kell zarni a gézkart: ehhez forgassa el azt O he-
lyzetbe.

6.  Forgassa el a gdzkart O helyzetbe: a gép magdtdl kikapc-
sol.

A késziilék hasznalatahoz el6bb kapcsolja be azt.

m Megjegyzés:

Az els6 haszndlat sordn legalabb 4-5 kavé vagy kapucsind
fézésére van sziikség, mieldtt a késziilék elfogadhatd kavét
készitene.

.

m Megjegyzés:

A késziilék bekapcsoldsa eltt gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a
késziilék hatuljan taldlhatd fékapcsold I (3. dbr.) helyzethen van.

Minden bekapcsolds el6tt a késziilék automatikusan elvégez
egy elémelegitési és oblitd ciklust, amelyet nem lehet félbes-
zakitani. A késziilék csak ezen ciklus elvégzését kovetden éll
hasznélatra készen.

Az 6blités sordn a kavé adagoldbél, néhény csepp forr6 viz
tdvozik, amelyet a csepptdlca fog fel. Keriilje a forrd vizzel valé
érintkezést.

A késziilék kikapcsoldsahoz nyomja meg a U) (4. abr.):
a $Pés TP TP gombok villognak, mikdzben a gép
felmelegedése automatikusan megtorténik: ekdzben a
kazén felmelegedésén kiviil a késziilék meleg vizet enged
a belsd csovekbe is, hogy azok is felmelegedjenek.
A késziilék hémérséklete akkor megfeleld, amikor a CPés
P D jelz6lémpék fixen vildgitanak.
AKESZULEK KIKAPCSOLASA
A késziilék minden kikapcsoldskor elvégez egy automatikus
oblitd programot, melyet nem lehet félbeszakitani.

& Egési sériilés veszélye!
Az oblités sordn a kdvé adagoldbol néhany csepp forrd viz

tavozik.
Keriilje a forrd vizzel vald érintkezést.

A késziiléket az Q) gomb segitségével kapcsolhatja ki (4.
abr.). A késziilék oblitést végez, majd kikapcsol.

m Megjegyzés:

Ha a késziiléket hosszabb ideig nem haszndlja, dllitsa a
fékapcsoldt is 0 helyzetbe (6. &br.).

A Figyelem!

A késziilék sériiléseinek elkeriilése érdekében ne dllitsa a
fékapcsoldt (6. abr.). O helyzetbe, mikdzben a késziilék be van
kapcsolva.

AZ AUTOMATIKUS KIKAPCSOLAS (STAND BY)

BEALLITASA

Az automata kikapcsolds el6tt eltelt idétartamot tetszés szerint

bedllithatja gy, hogy a késziilék 15 perc, 30 perc, 1, 2, vagy 3

Ora elteltével kapcsoljon ki.

1. Mikdzben a gép ki van kapcsolva, de a fékapcsold | helyzet-
ben van (3. dbr.), nyomja meg az ECO gombot és tartsa
nyomva mindaddig, mig kigyulladnak a kezel6pult alsé ré-
szén taldlhatd jelz6lampdk (Iasd az dbrat a 2-es pont utdn).

2. Vélassza ki a kivant iddintervallumot (15 vagy 30 perc,
vagy 1,2 vagy 3 6ra utdn) a gomb megnyomdsaval;
(tekintse &t a jelz6ldmpa/idd dsszefiiggéseket a lenti tab-

lazatban).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
© o 6 [=]J)=]
S & A BB o

3. Nyomjameg az ECO gombot a kivalasztés megerdsitéséhez:
ezdltal Gjra van programozva az automatikus kikapcsolds.

m Megjegyzés:

A késziilék dramtalanitdsahoz dllitsa a késziilék hatuljan taldl-
hat6 fékapcsoldt 0 helyzethe (6.bra).

Ezzel a funkciéval be- és kikapcsolhatja az energiatakarékos
tizemmodot. Ez a funkcd biztositja az unids szabélyoknak
megfeleld alacsonyabb energiafogyasztast.

A gép gydrilag aktiv modba van bedllitva (ECO jelz6ldmpa ég).
A funkcié kikapcsoldsahoz nyomja meg az ECO gombot: a
jelzélampa kikapcsol.

A funkcid Ujboli bepcsolasahoz nyomja meg az ECO gombot: a
jelzélampa bekapcsol.



m Megjegyzés:

Energiatakarékos iizemmaddban a gépnek sziiksége lehet
néhdny masodpercre, miel6tt az elsd kévét lef6zné, mert idére
van sziikség ahhoz, hogy felmelegedjen.

KAVEFOZES

A kavé izének kivalasztasa

A kivant iz bedllitdsahoz dllitsa be a kavé iz bedllité gombot
(B8): minél jobban forgatja a gombot az dramutaté jérasaval
megegyezd irdnyba, annél tobb szemes kavét fog ledardini a
gép és anndl erGsebb lesz a lefdzott kavé ize.

m Megjegyzés:

« Els6 haszndlatkor probélkozni kell és tobb kavét kell lef6zni
a gomb megfeleld alldsanak kivalasztésahoz..
Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne forgassa el a gombot tilsagosan az
dramutatd jardsaval megegyezé irdnyba, ellenkezé eset-
ben fenndll annak a veszélye, hogy a kavé tdl lassan folyik
ki (cseppenként), féleg amikor egyidejdleg két csésze kévét
kell lef6zni.

A lefozott kavé mennyiségének bedllitasa
A kivant mennyiség bedllitdsdhoz dllitsa a megfelel6 helyzetbe
a kdvé mennyiség kivlasztd gombot (B9):

cssc0,
3 ®e

Minél inkdbb az dramutatd jardséval megegyez§ irdnyba for-
gatja el a gombot, anndl hosszabb lesz a kavé.

m Megjegyzés:

Els6 hasznalatkor prébalkozni kell és tobb kavét kell lefozni a
gomb megfeleld &lldsanak kivélasztdsdhoz.

A kdvédarald beallitasa

A kdvédaralénak nincs sziiksége beallitasra, legalabbis kezdet-
ben, mert a gydri bedllitds megfelel6 kévé adagoldst biztosit.
Az els6 néhdny kavéfozést kovetden azonban, ha a kavé tdl hig,
kevés rajta a hab vagy tdl lassan folyik le (csopdg), allitsa be a
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kavé 6rlés finomséagdt a szabalyozd gomb segitségével (7 abra).

m Megjegyzés:

A kdvédrlés finomsagét szabalyozé gombot csak akkor forgassa,
amikor a kavédaralé mdkodik.

Ahhoz, hogy a kavé ne cseppekben folyjon
ki, egy kattandssal forgassa el a gombot az
Gramutatd jéraséval megegyezd irdnyba,
a7-esszamfelé.

A testesebb kavé vagy nagyobb
mennyiséq(i hab érdekében pedig forditsa
a gombot az dramutatd jdrasaval ellenté-
tes irdnyba az 1 szdm felé (de egysze-
re csak egy fokozattal, mdskiilonben
eléfordulhat, hogy a kdvé csak csdpdg).

A bedllitas hatdsa csak 2 kdvé lefdzése utan érezhetd. Ha a
bedllitas nem hozza meg a kivant eredményt, forditsa el a gom-
bot a kivant irdnyba még egy osztéssal.

Tanacsok melegebb kavé fozéséhez

Melegebb kdvé készitéséhez a kivetkezdket javasolt tenni:

« akavé kifolydsa eldtt a &/l gomb megnyomaséval obli-
tést kell végezni: ekkor a kavé kiereszton keresztiil meleg
viz tdvozik, mely felmelegiti a gép belsejét, ezéltal a kifolyd
kavé is melegebb lesz;

«  vizzel melegitse fel a csészéket (haszndlja a forrd viz
funkciét).

Kavéfozés szemes kavéhol

A Figyelem!

Ne hasznadljon karamellizélt vagy cukrozott kdvészemeket, mert
beleragadhatnak a kévédaraloba, és tonkretehetik azt.

1. Toltse be a szemes kavét a megfeleld tartalyba (8. dbra).

2. Allitson a kavé kieresztd csdrok ala:

- 1 csészét, ha 1kavét kivan elkésziteni (9. dbr.);
- 2 ¢sészét, ha 2 kavét kivan elkésziteni (9. dbr.);

3. Engedje le a kavé kiereszt6t tgy, hogy az a lehetd legkdzel-
ebb legyen a csészékhez: ezéltal krémesebb lesz a kavé (10.
abr.).

4. Nyomja meg a megfelelé gombot a kieresztéshez (1 csésze
S vagy 2 csésze P S, 11,6512 dbr.).

5. Megkezdddik a kdvé készitése, a S vagySP P

jelz6lampa pedig kigyulladva marad a kavé kifolydsa kozben.

m Megjegyzés:

+  Mikdzben a gép késziti a kavét, barmely pillanatban meg



lehet dllitani a kévé kifolydsdt a két kieresztés gomb val-
amelyikének a megnyomdsdval ( SZés T TP).
Ha a kdvé kifolydsa utdn a felhaszndld novelni szeretné a
kdvé mennyiségét a csészében, nyomva kell tartani valame-
lyik kavé kiereszt6 gombot (SPvagy SZC2).

A kdvéfozés végén a késziilék készen dll az Ujabb hasznélatra.

m Megjegyzés:

Melegebb kévé készitéséhez tekintse at a “Tanacsok mel-

& Figyelem!

Ha a kévé cseppekben folyik ki, vagy nem elég testes, nem
elég krémes vagy tdl hideg, olvassa el "A problémdk me-
goldasa" c. fejezetben leirt javaslatokat (170 old.).

« Haszndlat soran a vezérlGpulton felgyulladhatnak a ledek,
melyeknek jelentése a "Ledek jelentése” c. fejezetben ta-
lélhatd (169 old.).

Kavéfdzés orolt kavébol

& Figyelem!

Kikapcsolt gépbe soha ne dntson 6rolt kévét, mert az dssz-
episzkolhatja a gép belsejét. Ez kdrokat okozhat a késziilék-
ben.

Soha ne tegyen be a gépbe tobb kévét, mint egy sima ad-
agoldkanalnyi, mert a gép bepiszkolddhat, a tolcsér pedig

eltomédhet.

m Megjegyzés:
Amikor 6rolt kavét haszndl, egyszerre
csak egy csésze kdvé fézhetd.
1. Forgassa el teljesen a kdvé iz kivalasztd kart az ramutato
jarasaval ellentétes irdnyba, &— helyzetbe.
Gydz6djon meg arrdl, hogy a télcsér nincs eltdmddve, majd
tegyen be egy sima adagoldkanalnyi 6rdlt kavét (13. abr.).
Allitson a kavé kiereszt6 cs6rok ald eqy csészét.
Nyomja meg az 1 csésze kieresztés gombot S (11. dbr.).
A kdvékészitést barmelyik pillanatban félbe lehet szakitani
a két kiereszt6 gomb egyikének a megnyomasaval (2
vagyS252).
Az 6rélt kavé funkcid kikapesoldsahoz forgassa el a gombot egy
masik helyzetbe.

m Megjegyzés:

Ha a gép energiatakarékos médban volt, az elsg kavé elkészité-
séig lehet, hogy vamni kell néhény mésodpercet.
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A Figyelem! Egési sériilések veszély
Ezen el6késziiletek sordn géz tavozik: iigyeljen arra, hogy ne
égesse meg magat.

1. Kapucsindhoz a kavét egy nagy csészébe fozze le;

2. Toltson egy edénybe kapucsindnként kb. 100 gramm tejet.
Az edény méretének kivalasztasakor vegye figyelembe,
hogy a tej térfogata két-hdromszorosara fog novekedni;

m Megjegyzés:

Sliribb és krémesebb tejhab készitéséhez hasznaljon
zsirszegény vagy félzsiros hiitd hideg tejet (kb. 5° ().
Azért, hogy a tej mindig megfelel6en habos legyen, és
ne képzddjenek benne nagy buborékok, mindig tisztitsa
meg a kapucsing készitét a "Kapucsing készitd tisztitdsa
haszndlat utan" szakaszban leirtak szerint.

Nyomja meg a{'},gombot: ekkor villog a megfeleld
jelz6ldmpa, mely azt jelzi, hogy a gép felmelegedése foly-
amatban van;

Forgassa el kifelé a tejhabositét, és mdrtsa be a tejjel teli
edénybe (14. dbr.);

Miutdn a villogd jelz6ldmpa fixen kigyulladt, forgas-
sa el a gdzkart |. helyzetbe. A tejhabositobdl g6z tavozik el,
mely krémessé teszi a tejet és noveli annak térfogatat.
Még krémesebb hab eléréséhez a tartdlyt lassu mozgds-
sal forgassa lentrél folfelé. (Azt tandcsoljuk, ne adagoljon
folyamatosan g6zt 3 percnél hosszabb ideig);

A kivant hab elérése utdn vigye vissza a gdzkart 0 helyzet-
be és dllitsa le a gozt.

Miel6tt k|huzza a habositott tejjel teli edényt, mindig for-
gassa el a gdzkart O helyzetbe , hogy elkeriilje a forrd tej
kifrdccsenése dltal okozott égési sériilés veszélyét.

Adja hozzé az elkészitett kévéhoz a felhabositott tejet.
A kapucsing kész: tetszés szerint cukrozza, és ha kivanja,
megszdrhatja a habot egy kis kakadporral.

E] Megjegyzeés:

Akapucsing elkészitését kovetden kozvetleniil, és miutdn a
felhaszndlé kikapcsolta a g6z funkciot a c&) gomb meg-
nyomadsdval, ha megnyomasra keriil a CPvagy S2XP
gomb Gjbdli kavé készitéséhez, a gép tdl forrd a kévékészi-
téshez (ekkor a SPés PP jelz6lampék villognak és
azt jelzik, hogy a h6mérséklet nem megfeleld): javasolt kb.
10 percet varni, hogy gép kissé lehdljon.



A gép gyorsabb lehdlése érdekében a g6z funkcid kikapcso-
I4sa utdn nyissa ki a g6zkart és engedje ki a tejhabositoban
maradt vizet egy edénybe, mig végiil mér nem villog a

26 PP jelz6lampa.

& Egési sérillés veszélye!
Keriilje a forr6 vizzel vald érintkezést.

A tejhabosito tisztitasa hasznalat utan

Minden haszndlatot kdvetden tisztitsa meg a g6z adagold fejet,
ezzel elkeriilheti, hogy a fejen maradt tej elzérja az adagold
nyildsat.

A Figyelem! Fgési sériilések veszély
A tisztitds sordn a tejhabositébdl kis mennyiséq forré viz
tavozik. Keriilje a forr6 vizzel vald érintkezést.

1. Allitsa a gdzkart | helyzetbe és engedjen ki egy kis vizet.
Ezutén dllitsa vissza a gézkart 0 helyzetbe a meleg viz
megdllitésahoz.

Varjon néhany percet, hogy lehiljon a tejhabositd; ezutdn
eqy kézzel tartsa meg a tejhabositd csvének karjat (15.
abr.) és hizza lefelé a tejhabositdt, véqiil huzza ki teljesen
(16. &br..

Egy szivaccsal és langyos vizzel gondosan mossa le a tejha-
bosité részeit.

Ellendrizze, hogy a 17. &brdn nyillal jelzett két lyuk nincs
eltomddve. Sziikség esetén tisztitsa meg azokat egy
gombostivel.

Egy szivaccsal és langyos vizzel gondosan mossa le a tejha-
bosité részeit.

Tegye vissza a flvokat és tegye vissza a tejhabositot a
flvokara: ehhez forgassa el és kattandsig tolja felfelé.

MELEGVIZKESZITESE

& Figyelem! Egési sériilés veszélye.

A forrd viz adagoldsa kdzben ne hagyja a késziiléket feliigye-
let nélkiil. Amikor a csésze tele van, dllitsa le a viz kifolydsat a
lenti leirds szerint. A tejhabositd az adagolds sordn felmelegszik,
ezért azt csak a markolaténdl szabad megfogni.

1. Helyezzen egy edényt a tejhabositd ald (a lehetd legkdzel-
ebb, hogy a ne frocskdljon).

2. Ellendrizze, hogy a &2 és SPCP jelz6ldmpék fixen
vildgitanak.

3. Forgassa el fél fordulattal a g6zkart az dramutatd jérdsdval
ellentétes irdnyba: megkezdddik az adagolds.

4. Akarvisszaforgatdsdval dllitsa le az adagoldst. 0.
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m Megjegyzés:

« Ha az “Energiatakarékossag” funkcié aktiv, a meleg viz
elkészitése el6tt lehet, hogy varni kell néhdny mésodper-
cet.

+  Ha a meleg viz elddllitdsa utan kozvetleniil szeretne gézt
adagolni, javasolt néhany mésodpercre kinyitni a gézkart,
hogy a viz kifolyjon a csovekhdl.

TISZTITAS

A Figyelem!

« A gép tisztitdsahoz ne haszndljon olddszereket, sdroldsz-
ereket vagy alkoholt. A szuperautomata De’Longhi késziil-
ékek tisztitdsahoz nincs sziikség vegyszerek haszndlatéra.
A De'Longhi kizdrélag természetes dsszetevdkhdl allo és
bioldgiailag lebomld vizkdoldd hasznalatat javasolja.

« A késziilék egyetlen alkatrésze sem moshaté mosogatd-
gépben.

« A lerakddasok és kdvémaradvanyok eltavolitdsdhoz ne
haszndljon fém targyakat, mert azok megkarcolhatjék a
fém vagy manyag feliileteket.

A késziilék tisztitasa

A gép alabbi részeit kell rendszeresen megtisztitani:

zacctarté (A17);

csepegtetd talca (A15),

viztartaly (A12),

kavé kiereszt6 csorok (A18),

0rolt kévé betdltésére szolgald tolcsér (A8),

a gép belseje, melynek eléréséhez ki kell nyitni a kévétartd
szlirG ablakat (A16),

kavétarto sziird (A20).

A zacctarto tisztitasa

Ha villog a lm_;:J jelz6lampa, ki kell Giriteni a kavézacc tartot.

Amig meg nem tisztitja a zacctartdt, a jelz6lampa villog és a

késziilék nem kezdi meg a kévé készitését.

A tisztitas elvégzéséhez (bekapcsolt késziilék mellett):

« Nyissa ki az tizemi ablakot a gép eliils6 részén, hizza ki a
cseppgy(jtd talcat (18. dbr.), diritse ki és tisztitsa meg.

« (ritse ki és gondosan tisztitsa ki a zacctartot iigyelve arra,
hogy eltdvolitsa a tartaly aljdn esetlegesen lerakddott
kavét:

A Figyelem!

Amikor kiveszi a csepptalcdt, a zaccgy(jtét is kotelezé kidiriteni,
még akkor is, ha nincs teljesen tele.



Ha ezt elmulasztja, el6fordulhat, hogy a tartdly a tervezettnél
jobban megtelik, és a késziilék eltomddik.

A cseppgyiijto talca tisztitasa

& Figyelem!

Ha nem keriil sor rendszeresen a cseppgydjtd talca kiiiritésére,
akkor viz folyhat a gépbe vagy a gép mellé. Ez kdrt okozhat a
gépben, a tartofeliiletben vagy a kdrnyezd teriileten.

A csepegtetd tdlcdban van egy piros dsz0, amely a viz szintjét
jelzi (19. dbra). Miel6tt ez a mutatd kiemelkedne a csészetartd
talcabal, ki kel iiriteni és meg kel tisztitani a cseppgy(jté talcat.
A csepptdlca eltdvolitdsahoz:

1. Huzza ki a cseppgy(ijt talcat és a zacctart6t (18. dbr.);

2. Uritse ki a cseppgyiijtd télcat és a zacctart6t és mossa ki
azokat;
3. Tegye vissza a cseppgy(jtd talcat és a zacctartot.

A késziilék belsejének tisztitasa

& Aramiités veszély!

A belsd részek tisztitdsa el6tt kapcsolja ki a gépet (ldsd ,Kikapc-
solds” fejezetet), és hizza ki az elektromos csatlakozdbl. Soha
ne meritse a késziiléket vizbe.

1. Rendszeresen (kb. havonta egyszer) ellendrizze, hogy a
gép belseje nem piszkos (ehhez huizza ki a cseppgydijtd tal-
(dt). Sziikség esetén tisztitsa ki a késziiléket a tartozékok
kozott taldlhaté ecsettel és eqy szivaccsal.

2. Amaradvanyokat egy porszivoval tévolitsa el (20. abr.).

Aviztartaly tisztitasa

1. Rendszeresen (kb. havonta egyszer és a vizldgyitd sz(ir6
cseréje (ha sziikséges) alkalmaval) tisztitsa meg a viztar-
talyt (A12) nedves ruhdval és megfeleld tisztitdszerrel.
Toltse fel a tartalyt friss vizzel, majd helyezze vissza a tarta-

Iyt.

2.

A kavé adagolo csorok tisztitasa

1. Egy szivaccsal vagy ruhdval (21. &br.) tisztitsa meg a kdvé
kieresztd csdroket.

Ellendrizze, hogy nincsenek eltomddve a kavé
kieresztd nyildsok. Sziikség esetén egy fogvdjo segit-
ségével tdvolitsa el a kdvé maradvdnyokat (22 dbra).

Az 6rolt kavé betdltésére szolgalo tolcsér tisztitasa

Rendszeresen (kb. havonta egyszer) ellendrizze, hogy az
6rolt kavé betdltésére szolgald tolcsér (A6) nem tomddott-e
el. Sziikség esetén tisztitsa ki a tolcsért egy ecsettel.

165

A kavétarto sziird tisztitasa
Akdvétartd sz(irét havonta legaldbb egyszer (A20) tisztitsa meg.

A Figyelem!

A kdvétart6 sz(irét nem szabad kihtzni akkor, mikor a gép be
van kapcsolva.

1. Ellendrizze, hogy a gép megfelelden kapcsolt ki (lasd "Ki-
kapcsolds).

Nyissa ki az iizemi ablakot.

Huizza ki a cseppgy(jtd tdlcat és a zacctartot (18. dbr.);
Nyomja be egyszerre a két piros kioldd gombot, és hiizza a
kavétartd szirét kifelé (23 abra).

A Figyelem!

CSAK ViZZEL OBLITSE LE

NE HASZNALJON TISZTITOSZERT VAGY MOSOGATOGEPET

A kévétarto szlird tisztitdsdhoz ne haszndljon tisztitdszert, mert
kérosithatja a szdirét.

5. Meritse a kdvétartd szir6t vizbe kb. 5 percre, majd dblitse
el folyéviz alatt.

A tisztitds utdn helyezze vissza a kdvészirGtartot a helyére
ugy, hogy jél dlljon az alsé pecken;

nyomja meg a PUSH gombot gy, hogy hallani lehessen a
kattandst.

m Megjegyzés:

Ha a kavétartd szrét nehéz
beilleszteni, a két kar megny-
omasaval dllitsa a szdirét a
megfeleld mérettire (a beillesztés
el6tt) az dbran lathaté modon.
Miutdn a szlir6t behelyezte, ellendrizze,

o T

(T AT

hogy a piros gombok kiugrottak-e (27. 0 )]
ibra). @b p &=
8. Helyezze be a cseppay(ijts talcét ésa  LEE-
zacctartot.
9. Zdrja be az lizemi ablakot.



VizKGOLDAS
Ha a kezelopulton villog a @/F jelzdlampa, végezzen
vizkdoldasi ciklust a gépben.

& FIGYELEM!

A vizkdoldo olyan savakat tartalmaz, amelyek irritdlhatjdk a
bort és a szemet. Tartsa be a gydrto altal a csomagoldson
feltiintetett biztonsdgi figyelmeztetéseket, és a teenddket
bdrrel vald érintkezés vagy szembe keriilés esetén.

+ Javasolt kizarélag De'Longhi vizkoldét haszndlni. Nem
megfeleld vizkdoldo haszndlata, valamint a nem szabd-
lyosan végzett vizkGoldas olyan kdrokat okozhat, melyek
javitdsa nem tartozik a gyartd altal vallalt garancia korébe.

1. Inditsa be a gépet.

2. Uritse ki a viztartalyt (A12).

3. Ontse a viztartalyba a vizben felhigitott vizk6oldst (tartsa
be a vizkdoldd csomagoldsén taldlhaté adagolasi javasla-
tokat).

Helyezzen a meleg viz kiereszt6 ald egy legalabb 1,5 liter
kapacitasd edényt.

4. Varja meg, hogy a SF és PP jelz6lampdk fixen ki-

gyulladjanak.

A Figyelem! Eqési sériilések veszély
A tejhabositd fejbdl savas forrd viz tavozik. Keriilje a forrd vizzel
vald érintkezést.

5. Nyomjamega &/l gombot és tartsa nyomva legaldbb 5
mésodpercig az oldat bedntésének megerdsitéséhez, majd
inditsa el a vizkdolddst. A gombban Iévé jelz6ldmpa tovab-
bra is vilagit, mellyel azt jelzi, hogy elindult a vizkdoldo
program. A & , PP és g@) jelz6lampék egysze-
rre villognak, ezzel azt jelzik, hogy el kell forgatni a gozkart
| helyzetbe (nem lehetséges kavét késziteni).
Forgassa el a gdzkart az éramutatd jardsaval ellentétes
iranyba, | helyzetbe: a vizkéoldd oldat elkezd kifolyni a
tejhabositdbdl és megtolti az alul Iévé edényt.
Avizkd-eltévolitd program soran a késziilék meghatarozott
id6kozonként szamos dtmosést végez, amellyel eltdvolitja
a kdvéfozé késziilékben képzddott vizkovet.
Kb. 30 perc elteltével iires a viztartaly és kigyullad a O®
jelzéldmpa, a $2 , SP D és jelz6ldmpék pedig val-
takozva villognak; forgassa el a g6zkart az 6ramutaté jérasaval
megeqgyezd irdnyba, 0 helyzetbe.
A késziilék ezutdn készen dll arra, hogy friss vizzel elvégezze az
oblitést.
7. Uritse ki a vizk6oldés viz dsszegy(jtésére hasznélt edényt,
és helyezze vissza az iires edényt a tejhabosité ald.
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8. Hdzzakiaviztartaly, iiritse ki, oblitse le folydviz alatt, toltse

fel tiszta vizzel és tegye vissza. A &P , S D és 4'},
jelz6lampék egyszerre fognak villogni.

Forgassa el a gzkart fél fordulattal az dramutatd jérdsaval
ellentétes irdnyba, | helyzetbe. A meleg viz elkezd kifolyni
a kieresztd nyilason keresztiil.

Mikor a viztartdly teljesen kidiriilt, kialszik a@)/k
jelz6lampa és kigyullad a0<> jelz6lémpa, a &2, P
P és jelz6ldmpak pedig villogni kezdenek.
Allitsa a kart 0 helyzetbe és ismét toltse fel a viztartalyt.
Ekkor automatikusan kikapcsol a gép.

A gép hasznélatdhoz kapcsolja be azt a Q) gomb megny-
omasdval.

1.

AVIZKEMENYSEGENEK MEGADASA
A @/iy felirat a viz keménységétdl fiiggden egy bizonyos
idotartam elteltével jelenik meg a kijelzon.

A késziiléket gyari alapbeallitdsként 4 vizkeménységi fokozatra
allitottdk be (nagyon kemény viz). Sziikség esetén bedllithatja
a késziiléket a teriilet vizvezeték halézatét jellemzd valds viz-
keményséqre, igy a késziilék ritkabban végez vizkdeltavolitast.

Vizkeménység mérés

1. Vegye ki a csomagolasahdl a jelen kézikonyvhoz tartozé
TOTAL HARDNESS TEST csikot.

Kb. egy mdsodpercre mértsa be a csikot teljesen egy pohdr
vizbe.

Huizza ki a csikot a vizbdl és gyengén rdzza meg. Kb. 1 perc
elteltével, a vizkeménységétdl fiiggden, 1, 2, 3 vagy 4 piros
négyszog jelenik meg. Minden egyes négyzet 1 vizkemé-
nységi foknak felel meg.

1-es szint

Smminin |
sessit = TN
vt = ]

2-es szint




Avizkeménység megadasa

1. Gy6zddjon meg arrél, hogy a gép ki van kapcsolva (de ra
van kotve az elektromos hélézatra, a fékapcsold pedig |
helyzethen van);

Nyomja meg a @/F gombot és tartsa nyomva le-
galdbb 6 madsodpercig: egyszerre kigyulladnak a

S A\ B [ jelzlampak;

3¢
3
I3

3. Nyomja meg az ECO gombot a valds vizkeménység
megaddsahoz (a reaktiv csik altal kijelzett szint).
Szint Szint Szint Szint
1 2 3 4
e 8 © (=]
LS 8w A DM
4. Nyomja meg a gombot &/l a meniibdl vald kilépéshez.

Ezzel a késziiléket atallitotta az Uj vizkeménységi szintnek
megfelelden.

Amennyiben a kdvé elkészitéséhez haszndlt viz hémérsékletét
médositani szeretné, az aldbbiak szerint jarjon el:

1. Mikdzben a gép ki van kapcsolva, de a fékapcsold | (3. dbr.)
helyzetben van, nyomja meg a 2 gombot és tartsa
nyomva mindaddig, mig kigyulladnak a jelz6lampdk a

kezelGpulton;
2. Nyomja mega 2 X2 gombot és vélassza ki a kivant
hémérsékletet:
ALACSONY MAGAS
© © ©
L =& A BN
3. Nyomjamega P gombotakivalasztds megerdsitéséhez;
kikapcsolnak a jelz6lampak.
MUSZAKI ADATOK
Fesziiltség: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Felvett teljesitmény: 1450 W
Nyomés: 15 bar
A viztartély kapacitasa: 1,7L
Méretek (LxHxP): 280x364x400 mm
Kabel hossza: 1,5m
Saly: 10,8 kg
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(C € Akesziilék megfelel az albbi EK iranyelveknek:

+ 2006/95/EK Kisfesziltségl berendezések irdnyelv és
modositasai;

«2004/108/EK elektromagneses dsszeférhetdség (EMC)
iranyelv és médositasai;

«1275/2008 eurdpai uniés Stand-by rendelet.

+ Az élelmiszerekkel kapcsolatba keriil§ targyak és anyagok
megfelelnek az Eurdpai Unié 1935/2004 rendeletében
foglaltaknak.

ARTALMATLANITAS
Ej A 2002/96/EK iranyelvnek megfelelden a késziilék

nem helyezheté hdztartdsi hulladékba. A késziilék
hasznos élettartama végén vigye a késziiléket a ki-
jeldlt gydijtohelyre.



AVILAGITO LAMPAK JELENTESE A MUKODES KOZBEN

JELZOLAMPAK

LEIRAS

JELENTES

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &

A jelz6lampak villognak

A gép nem &Il készen a kdvé készitésére (a
viz hémérséklete nem érte még el az idedlis
homérsékletet). A kdvékészités el6tt varja meg,
hogy fixen kigyulladjanak a jelz6lampak

O 2 o= & A jelz6ldmpék fixen kigyulladtak A gép hémérséklete megfeleld, és készen dll a
2 COEEoED kavékészitésre.
O =z ow & A jelz6lampa fixen kigyulladt A gép kienged egy csésze kévét
3 e
O e ww & A jelz6ldmpa fixen kigyulladt A gép kienged két csésze kdvét
B oo
Villog a g6zhdz tartoz jelzlampa | A gép éppen felmelegszik a gdzképzéshez idedlis
5l homérsékletre. A gdzkar elforgatdsa el6tt vérja meg,
hogy a jelz6ldmpa fixen kigyulladjon
b = oo & A jelz6ldmpa fixen kigyulladt A gép készen dll a g6z kibocsétasara
B COEcE Xt E
A jelz6lampak valtakozva villognak | A késziilék kikapcsoldsa folyamatban van (ldsd a
[ | "Kikapcsolds" c. részt)
5 O = gz & Ajelz6lampék villognak A gép azt jelzi, hogy el kell forgatni a gézkart | he-
{

lyzetbe

A jelz6lampadk véltakozva villognak

A gép azt jelzi, hogy el kell forgatni a gdzkart 0 he-
lyzethe

m ° ° °CEE
QL = A BH o

A jelz6lampa fixen kigyulladt

A gép energiatakarékos médban van

m ° ° °EE)
< =] A .,

A jelz6ldmpa fixen kigyulladt

Folyamatban van az automata vizkdoldé program
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ARIASZTAST JELZO LAMPAK JELENTESE

JELZOLAMPAK LEiRAS JELENTES TEENDG
m o © © (= J[=_J| Ajelzslampa fixen kigy- | Nincs elég viz a tartdly- | Toltse fel és/vagy helyezze be
S = A @M ko | ulladt ban vagy a tartaly nincs a | megfelelden a viztartalyt, és ny-
helyén omja be, amig nem érzi, hogy
kattan
A tartaly piszkos és/vagy | Oblitse ki vagy vizktlenitse a tar-
el van tomddve talyt
Z ‘ o o &) Villog a jelz6lampa A kdvét tal finomra 6rolte, | F6zzon még egy kavét, és mikoz-
& = A M o igy akdvé csak nagyon las- | ben a kévédarélé mékadik, forgas-
san folyik ki sa a dardld finomsagat szabdlyozd
gombot (10. dbra) az éramutato
jérdsaval megegyez irdnyba egy
osztdssal a 7 szdm felé. Amen-
nyiben legaldbb 2 kdvé lefdzése
utdn a kdvé még mindig tdl lassan
folyik le, forditsa el a szabdlyozé
gombot még egy fokozattal (ldsd a
kavédardlo bedllitdsdnak Iépéseit)
A gép nem tud kavét & Haa probléma tovabbra is fennall,
késziteni forgassa el a gdzkart | helyzethe
és folyasson ki eqy kevés vizet a
tejhabositobol
B © © © (o J[© ) Alelzélimpa firen kigy- | A kdvézacc tartd tele van Uritse ki, és tisztitsa ki a zac-
S 8w A 3 o | ulladt vagy nincs a helyén ctartét és a csepptdlcdt, majd
helyezze Gket vissza (18.4bra).
Fontos: amikor kiveszi a csepp-
tdlcdt, a zaccgydjtét is kotelezd
kidiriteni, még akkor is, ha nincs
teljesen tele. Ha ezt elmulasz-
tja, eléfordulhat, hogy a tartdly a
tervezettnél jobban megtelik, és a
késziilék eltomddik.
m o ¥ e =1 Villog a jelz6lampa Kivélasztotta az ~ @— | Tegyen Grolt kdvét a tolcsérbe vagy
D &8 A @M ko ,0rolt kavé" funkciét, de | kapcsolja ki az 6rélt kavé funkciét.
nem tett 6rolt kivét a
tolcsérbe.
Elfogyott a szemes kavé | Toltse fel a szemeskdvé tart6t
Ha a kavédrld nagyon | Kérje egy asszisztencia szolgdlat
hangos, az arra utal, hogy a | segitségét
kdvészemek kozé keveredett
egy kavics vagy kddarab,
mely leblokkolta azt
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o o o @IE) Villog a jelz6lampa Azt jelzi, hogy a késziilék- | A lehetd legrovidebb id6n beliil
) S = A @H wo ben vizkGeltdvolitdsra van | végezze el a vizkdoldd programot
sziikség. a "Vizkéeltdvolitas" c. fejezetben
|eirtak szerint
™ 'R R4 ace Rendellenes zaj hall- | A tisztitdst kivetGen nem | Hagyja zdrva az iizemi ablakot és
QA _GM o hat6 és a jelz6lampak | tette vissza a kdvétart | a kdvétart6 sz(ir6t a gépen kivil.
véltakozva villognak | sz(irét. Nyomja meg egyszerre aS2
, S22 gombokat gy, hogy
kialudjon a négy jelz6lampa. Csak
akkor szabad kinyitni az iizemi
ablakot és visszatenni a kévétarto
sz(ir6t, miutan kialudt mind a négy
jelz6ldmpa.
7 ® ‘ ¥ E0=0 A jelz6ldmpék valta- | A gépet éppen most ka- | nyomja meg a PUSH gombot tgy,
QB A M ko kozva villognak pesoltdk be, a kavétartd | hogy hallani lehessen a kattandst.
sziirét nem megfelelden | Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a két
helyezték be és az iizemi | piros gomb kifelé van pattintva.
ablakot nem zdrtdk be jl. | Zdrja be az lizemi ablakot és kapc-
solja be a késziiléket
8 o 4% %=1 A jelz6lémpék villo- | A dardlt kdvé betdlté- | Az ecset segitségével iritse ki a
S = A @ o | gnak sére  szolgdld  tolcsér | tolcsért a Az 6rdlt kavé betolté-
eltémddott sére szolgald tolcsér tisztitdsa" c.
fejezetben leirtaknak megfeleléen
me °° (= J[=_]| A jelz6ldmpa fixen ki- | A tisztitdst kovetGen nem | Tegye vissza a kdvétartd sziirét ,A
S = A @ o | gyulladt tette vissza a kdvétart | kavétartd szlird tisztitdsa" c. fe-
szlirét. jezetben leirtaknak megfelelGen.
A késziilék belseje nagyon | Gondosan tisztitsa ki a gépet
piszkos
o o ¥ Villog a jelz6lampa Nyitva van az iizemi ablak | Ha nem sikeriil bezémi az tizemi
o S & A @ wo nyitva van ablakot, gy6zddjon meg arrdl,
hogy a kdvétartd sz(ird a helyén
van.
O e oe A jelz6ldmpék vélta- | A gépet dgy kapcsoltdk | Forgassa el a gézkart az dramutatd
L Q@@ kozva villognak be, hogy kézben a gézkar | jardsaval megegyezé irdnyba és
nyitott helyzetben volt zdrja be
APROBLEMAK MEGOLDASA

Az alabbiakban olvashatja az esetleges meghibdsodéasokat.
Ha a problémat nem sikeril a leirtak segitségével megoldania, forduljon a Markaszervizhez.

PROBLEMA

LEHETSEGES 0K

MEGOLDAS

A kévé nem meleg

Nem melegitette eld a csészéket.

A csészék elémelegitése meleg vizzel (Megj.:
haszndlhatja a meleg viz funkciot).

A kdvétart6 szdr6 kihdilt, mert 2/3 perc eltelt
az utolso kévéfézést kovetden.

Kévékészités eldtt a &/ gomb megny-
omaésaval melegitse fel a kdvétarto sz(ir6t.
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A kdvé tdl hig vagy kevés rajta
ahab

Akavét tal durvdra dardlta.

A kdvédardlé miikddése kizben forditsa el a
kévédaralot szabdlyozd gombot az dramutaté
jarasaval ellentétes iranyban egy fokozattal az
1 szam felé (7. dbra). A gombot osztasonként
forgassa addig, amig a kavé nem folyik le
megfelelden. A bedllitds hatdsa csak két kavé
lefézése utdn érezhetd (ldsd a ,kdvédardlo
bedllitasa" c. fejezeteta old. 162).

A kdvé nem megfeleld.

(sak pressz0 kdvéf6zokhoz ajanlott kavét
haszndljon.

A kévé tdl lassan vagy csak
cseppenként folyik le.

A kavét tul finomra daralta.

A kévédardlo miikodése kdzben forditsa el
a kévédardlot szabalyozd kart az dramutatd
jarasaval megegyezd irdnyban eqy fokozattal a
7 szém felé (7. abra). A gombot osztasonként
forgassa addig, amig a kavé nem folyik le
megfelelden. A bedllitéds hatdsa csak két kavé
lefézése utdn érezhetd (ldsd a ,kdvédardlo
bedllitasa" c. fejezeteta old. 162).

Nem folyik ki kévé az adagold
egyik cs6rén (vagy egyiken
sem).

A cs6rok eldugultak.

Tisztitsa ki a csért egy fogpiszkaldval.

Akavé nem a kiereszté
¢s6rokon keresztiil folyik ki,
hanem az iizemi ablakon
keresztiil

A cs6rok nyilasait eltomitette a szdraz kavépor.

Tisztitsa ki a nyilasokat egy fogpiszkald, szivacs
vagy konyhai kefe segitségével.

Ledllt a kavé adagolé az lizemi ablak belsejé-
ben.

Gondosan tisztitsa meg a kévé adagoldt, féleg
a kapcsolddasi pontoknal.

A habos tejben nagy
buborékok vannak

A tej nem elég hideg, vagy nem félzsiros.

Haszndljon hitd hideg (kb. 5 °C) félzsiros vagy
zsirszegény tejet. Ha az eredménnyel még igy
sem elégedett, prébaljon meg mésik markdjd
tejet haszndlni.

Atej nincs emulgedlva

A tejhabositd piszkos.

Végezze el a tisztitast "A tejhabositd tisztitdsa
hasznélat utan" ¢. bekezdéshen leirtak szerint.

Haszndlat sordn megszakad a
g6z kibocsétds

Egy biztonsagi berendezés 3 perc utdn meg-
szakitja a g6z kibocsdtdst.

Varjon, majd ismét aktivélja a g6z funkciét

A késziiléket nem sikerdil
bekapcsolni

Nem csatlakoztatta a késziilék dugdjat a
halézatba.

(satlakoztassa a villasdugot a haldzatha.

A f6kapcsolé (A8) nincs bekapcsolva.

Allitsa a fkapcsolot | alldsba (3. dbra).

A g6z/meleg viz kar |
helyzetbe vald elforgatdsa
utan nem jon ki géz/meleg viz
a tejhabositdhol.

Eltomddtek a tejhabositd lyukai és/vagy a g6z
favéka nyildsai.

Végezze el a tisztitast "A tejhabositd tisztitdsa
hasznélat utan" c. bekezdéshen leirtak szerint.

Nem lehet kihtizni a kavétarto
sz(irdt a tisztitashoz

A gép be van kapcsolva vagy nem kapcsolt ki
teljesen.

A kdvétartd sz(ir6t csak akkor lehet kihdzni, ha
a gép teljesen ki van kapcsolva.

7
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ZAKLADNI BEZPECNOSTNIOPATRENI

Spotiebi¢ nesmi byt pouzivan osobami (vCetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi, smys-
lovymi nebo dusevnimi vlastnostmi nebo bez zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud nejsou pod
dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpecnost nebo takovou osobou pouceny o
bezpecném pouzivani spotiebice.

Déti musi byt pod dozorem, aby se zajistilo, Ze si nebudou s pfistrojem hrat.

Citéni a idrzba, které maji byt provadény uzivatelem, nesmi byt provédéné détmi bez
dozoru.

Pfistroj nikdy za ticelem cisténi neponofujte do vody.

Tento pfistroj je urCen vyhradné pro domaci pouZiti. Neni uren k pouZiti v: prostredi
slouzicim jako kuchyné pro zaméstnance obchodd, tfadd a jiného pracovniho
prostiedi, v agroturistice, hotelech, motelech a jinych ubytovacich zafizenich, pfi
pronajimani pokoju.

V piiipadé poskozeni zastrcky nebo pfivodniho elektrického kabelu je nechte vyménit
vyhradné Technickou Asistenci; predejdete tak jakémukoli riziku.

POUZE PRO EVROPSKE TRHY:

Tento pfistroj mlzZe byt pouzivan détmi starSimi 8 let pouze, pokud jsou pod dohle-
dem nebo pokud byly sezndmeny s pokyny tykajicimi se bezpecného uZivani pfistroje
a rozumi nebezpecim s nim souvisejicimi. Cisténi a Gdrzba, které maji byt provadény
uZivatelem, nesmi byt provédéné détmi, pokud jim neni vice nez 8 let a provadéji
cinnost bez dozoru. Pfistroj a jeho pfivodni kabel udrzujte z dosahu déti mladsich 8 let.
Pfistroj m{ze byt pouzivan osobami se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo men-
talnimi schopnostmi, nebo s nedostatecnymi zkusenostmi a znalostmi, pokud jsou
pod dohledem nebo pokud byly sezndmeny s pokyny tykajicimi se bezpecného uzivani
pfistroje a rozumi nebezpecim s nim souvisejicimi.

Déti si nesmi s pristrojem hrat.

Pfistroj vzdy odpojte z napdjeni, pokud je ponechén bez dozoru a pred montazi,
demontdzi nebo CiSténim.

Povrchy oznacené timto symbolem se béhem provozu zahfivaji (symbol je pfitomen
pouze u nékterych model().
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BEZPECNOSTNIPOKYNY
Symboly pouzivané v tomto navodu

Diilezitd upozornéni jsou oznacena nésledujicimi symboly. Je
vZdy naprosto nutné tato upozornéni pfisné dodrzovat.

Nebezpeci!
Nerespektovani mize byt nebo je pficinou Grazu elektrickym
proudem s ohroZenim Zivota.

& Pozor!

NedodrZeni mlZe byt nebo je pfi¢inou trazu nebo poskozeni
spotiebice.

A Nebezpeci opareni!
Nerespektovani milze byt nebo je pficinou opafeni nebo
popélenin.

m Pozndmka:

Tento symbol zdliraziiuje rady ainformace diileZité pro uZivatele.

ANebezpec'i!

Vzhledem k tomu, Ze pfistroj je napajen z elektrické sité, nelze
vyloucit zasaZeni elektrickym proudem.
Dodrzujte nésledujici bezpecnostni opatieni:
Nedotykejte se pfistroje, pokud méte mokré ruce nebo
nohy.
Nedotykejte se zdstrcky, pokud mate mokré ruce.
Ujistéte se, zda je zasuvka elektrického proudu vidy
volné pfistupnd, aby se v pfipadé potfeby zdstrcka dala
vytdhnout.
Pokud chcete zdstrcku vytdhnout ze zasuvky, uchytnéte
a potdhnéte za samotnou zéstrcku. Nikdy netahejte za
pfivodni kabel, protoze by se mohl poskodit.
Pro iplné odpojeni pfistroje vytahnéte zastrcku z elektrické
zasuvky.
V piipadé poruch pistroje se jej nepokousejte sami opravit.
Pristroj vypnéte, vytahnéte zastrcku ze zasuvky a obratte
se na Technickou Asistenci.
Pfed jakymkoliv Citénim pfistroj vypnéte, vytdhnéte
zéstreku z elektrické zdsuvky a pfistroj nechte vychladnout.

& Pozor:

Obalovy materidl (plastové sacky, polystyrén) uchovdvejte
mimo dosah déti.

& Nebezpeci opareni!

Tento pfistroj produkuje horkou vodu a béhem svého provozu
miize vytvéret vodni paru.

Ddvejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali horkou vodou nebo
neopafili horkou parou.

Kdyz je pfistroj v provozu, pfihrddka na odklédani $lkd (A7) se
miiZe zahfivat.
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Pouzivani v souladu s uréenim

Tento pfistroj je urcen pro pripravu kdvy a ohfivani napojd.
Jakékoliv jiné pouZiti je poklddéno za nepfipustné a tedy
nebezpecné. Vyrobce neodpovida za piipadné Skody zplisobené
nevhodnym pouZitim pfistroje.

Navod k pouziti

Pred zahdjenim pouZivani piistroje si pozorné prectéte tento
navod. Nerespektovani téchto pokynd miize byt pficinou drazu
nebo poskozeni pristroje.

Vyrobce neodpovida za Skody zpiisobené nedodrzenim tohoto
ndvodu.

m Pozndmka:

Tento névod peclivé uchovejte. V pfipadé predani pfistroje jinym
0s0bam jim predejte i tento ndvod k pouziti.

uvop

Dékujeme, Ze jste si vybrali automaticky kdvovar na pfipravu
kévy a cappuccina.

Prejeme vam hodné pfijemnych chvil s vasim novym
spotfebicem. Vénujte pdr minut procteni tohoto ndvodu k
pouZiti. Zamezite tim moznému riziku nebo poskozeni pfistroje.

Pismena v zavorkach
Pismena v zdvorkéch odpovidaji vysvétlivkdm uvedenym v Pop-
isu pfistroje (str. 2-3)

Problémy a opravy

V piipadé problémdi se je nejprve snazte vyesit podle pokyndi
uvedenych v odstavcich “Vyznam kontrolek” na str. 184 a
“ReZent problémii” na str. 185.

Pokud by tyto pokyny nevedly k ndpravé a v pfipadé zddosti
o dalsi informace, doporucujeme obrdtit se telefonicky na
asisten¢ni zékaznickou sluzbu na cisle uvedeném na listu,, Zaka-
znicky servis”.

Pokud Vase zemé neni na tomto seznamu uvedena, zatelefonu-
jte na dislo uvedené v zarucnim listu. Pro pfipadné opravy se
obracejte vyhradné na Technickou asistenci De’Longhi. Adresy
jsou uvedeny v zarucnim listu, ktery je pfilozen k pfistroji.



POPIS

Popis pristroje

(str.3- A)

A1, Regulacni knoflik pro stupen hrubosti mleti kavy
A2.  Hlavni spina¢ (na zadni strané pfistroje)
A3.  Zasobnik na zrnkovou kévu

A4.  Viko zasobniku na zrnkovou kavu

A5.  Viko ndsypky pro predemletou kédvu
A6.  Prihradka pro odmérku

A7.  Prihrddka k odkladani Salkd

A8.  Nasypka pro sypani predemleté kavy
A9.  Pamitrubice

A10. Napénovac (odnimatelny)

A11. Parnitryska (odnimatelnd)

A12. Nddrzka na vodu

A13. Pfivodni elektricky kabel

A14. Tacek na odkladani $alki

A15. Odkapavaci miska

A16. Dvitka spafovace

A17. Zasobnik na shér kévové sedliny

A18. Ddvkovac kdvy (s nastavitelnou vyskou)
A19. Dopravnik kdvy

A20. Sparovac

A21. Ovladaci panel

Popis ovladaciho panelu
(str3- B)

B1. Tlacitko L') : pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti pfistroje (stand
by).

B2.  Kontrolka 13alek a OK teplota kavy

B3. Tlacitko S: pro pfipravu 1 3alku kdvy

B4.  Kontrolka 2 $lky a OK teplota kévy

B5.  Tlacitko S 2: pro pripravu 2 $alki kavy

B6.  Kontrolka pédra a OK teplota pary

B7.  Tlatitko : pro vybér funkce pary

B8.  Otocny volic mnoZstvi kévy (mald, normalni nebo velkd)

B9.  Otocny voli¢ pro vybér chuti kdvy (pro ziskani kavy
slabé, normaini nebo silné) nebo pro vybér pfipravy s
predemletou kdvou &—.

B10. Otocny knoflik pro vydej pary / horké vody

B11. Kontrolka < :nedostatek vody nebo chybéjici nddrzka

B12. Kontrolka l=J : zésobnik sedliny plny nebo chybéjici
zésobnik sedliny

B13. Kontrolka Z\:obecny alarm

B14. Tlatitko@/l¥ : vybér vyplachovani nebo odvapnéni

B15. Kontrolka odvapnéni

B16. Tlacitko ECO pro vybér reZimu ispory energie

B17. Kontrolka rezimu dspory energie
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PRIPRAVNEUKONY

Kontrola pristroje

Po vybaleni zkontrolujte, zda neni pfistroj poSkozeny a zda je
piitomno veskeré pfislusenstvi. NepouZivejte pfistroj, pokud
jsou na ném zjevné vady. Obratte se na stfedisko technické asist-
ence De'Longhi.

Instalace pfistroje

& Pozor!

Pri instalaci pfistroje dodrzujte ndsledujici bezpecnostni
opateni:

Pfistroj vyzafuje teplo do okoli. Po umisténi pfistroje na
pracovni plochu dbejte na to, aby mezi plochami pfistroje,
bocnimi sténami a zadni asti zlstal volny prostor alesporn
3 cm a nad kdvovarem alespori 15 cm.

Eventudini pronikani vody do pfistroje by jej mohlo
poskodit.

Neumistujte pfistroj v blizkosti vodnich kohoutkd nebo
drezd.

Pistroj by se mohl poskodit, pokud dojde k zamrznuti vody
uvnitf pfistroje.

Pfistroj neinstalujte v prosttedi, kde by teplota mohla kle-
snout pod bod mrazu.

Privodni elektricky kabel umistéte tak, aby se neposkodil
0 ostré hrany a aby se nedotykal teplych povrchli (napf.
elektrické plotynky).

Pripojeni pristroje

A Pozor!

Ovéfte, zda napéti v elektrické siti odpovida hodnoté uvedené
na vyrobnim Stitku na zadni strané pfistroje.

Pristroj zapojte pouze do sprdvné instalované a (cinné
uzemnéné elektrické zésuvky s minimalnim odbérem proudu
10A.

Pokud elektrickd zasuvka neni kompatibilni se zdstrckou
spotiebice, je tfeba nechat provést vyménu zasuvky za vhodny
typ kvalifikovanym odbornikem.

Pted uvedenim pfistroje do provozu

m Pozndmka:

Pristroj byl vyrobcem zkontrolovan s kdvou uvnitf, je tedy
naprosto normalni, jestlize v kdvomlynku naleznete stopy
kévy. Vyrobce zarucuje, Ze pfistroj je zcela novy.
Doporucujeme vam co nejdfive provést nastaveni tvrdosti
vody podle postupu uvedeného v odstavci “Programovéni
tvrdosti vody” (str. 181).

.



1. Vytdhnéte nddrzku na vodu, napliite ji Cerstvou vodou aZ
po rysku MAX, poté ji opét zasurite do pfistroje (obr. 1).

2. \Vytocte napéiovac smérem ven a umistéte pod néj nd-
dobku o obsahu minimdlné 100 ml (obr. 2).

3. Pripojte pfistroj k elektrické siti a prepnéte do pol. I (obr. 3)

hlavni spina¢, umistény na zadni strané piistroje.

4. Otocte knoflikem pdry proti sméru hodinovych rucicek,
dokud se nezastavi v pol. | (obr. 5): z napéfiovace vytece
voda (je normalni, pokud je piistroj hlucny).

5. Vyckejte, aZ se vydej horké vody automaticky prerusi:
kontrolky &2, S22, blikaji a oznacuji, Ze je
nezbytné zavfit parni ventil otocenim otocného knofliku
na paru do pol. 0.

6.  Otocte otocny knoflik na paru do pol. O: pfistroj se vypne
automaticky.

Pro pouZiti pfistroje pfistroj zapnéte.

m Pozndmka:

Pfi prvnim poufiti je tfeba pfipravit 4-5 kdv nebo 4-5 cap-
puccin, nez piistroj dosahne pozZadovaného vysledku.

ZAPNUTIPRISTROJE

m Pozndmka:

Pred prvnim zapnutim pfistroje zkontrolujte, zda je hlavni
spina¢, nachdzejici se na zadni strané pfistroje, v pol. I (obr. 3).

Pri kazdém zapnuti pfistroje probéhne cyklus automatick-
ého predehfati a vyplachnuti, ktery nelze prerusit. Pfistroj je
pripraven k pouZiti teprve po provedeni tohoto cyklu.

A Nebezpeci opareni!

Béhem vyplachovani vytékd z dsti davkovace kdvy trochu horké
vody, kterd je zachycovdna do odkapévaci misky umisténé pod
nim. Dévejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali horkou vodou.

Pro zapnuti pfistroje stisknéte tlacitko Ll) (obr. 4): kon-
trolky SPa 2 CPblikaji, dokud spotiebi¢ provadi
automatické nahiivani a proplach (v tomto rezimu kromé
nahfivani kotle spotfebic proplachuje vnitfni potrubi hork-
ou vodou, aby se potrubi nahfdla).
Pfistroj je ve spravné teploté, kdyZ kontrolky SPa S22 T2
zlistanou rozsvicené a neblikaji.

VYPNUTIPRISTROJE
Pfi kazdém vypnuti pfistroj provede automatické vyplachnuti,
které nemiZe byt preruseno.

& Nebezpeci opareni!
Béhem vyplachovani vytékd z dsti davkovace kdvy trochu horké
vody.

Dévejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali horkou vodou.

Cheete-li pfistroj vypnout, stisknéte tIaEitkoQ)(obr. 4).
Pristroj provede vyplachnuti a poté se vypne.

m Pozndmka:

Pokud se pfistroj nepouziva po deli dobu, uvedte také hlavni
spinac do polohy 0 (obr. 6).

A Pozor!

Aby nedoslo k poSkozeni pfistroje, neuvadéjte hlavni spinac na
obr. 6 do pol. O kdyz je pfistroj zapnuty.

NASTAVENI SAMOVYPNUTI (STANDBY)
Je mozné zménit samovypnuti tak, aby se pfistroj vypnul po 15
nebo 30 minutdch nebo po 1, 2 nebo 3 hodindch.

1. Svypnutym pfistrojem, ale hlavnim spinacem v pol. | (obr.
3), stisknéte tlacitko ECO a drte je stisknuté, dokud se
nerozsviti kontrolky ve spodni asti ovlddaciho panelu (viz
obrazek za bodem 2).

2. \Vyberte pozadovany casovy interval (15 nebo 30 minut,
nebo po 1,2 nebo 3 hodiny), stisknutim tlacitka i'}, ;(viz
odpovidajici kontrolka/¢as v ndsledujici tabulce).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
© o 6 [=]J)=]
S & A BB o

3. Stisknéte tlacitko ECO pro potvrzeni vybéru: Isamovypnuti
je tak naprogramovano.

m Pozndmka:

Pristroj zcela odpojite stisknutim hlavniho spinace, umisténého
na zadni strané pfistroje, do pol. 0 (obr. 6)

USPORAENERGIE
Pomoci této funkce Ize aktivovat nebo deaktivovat rezim pro
Gsporu energie. Tento rezim umoziuje nizsi spotfebu energie v
souladu s platnymi evropskymi normami.

Pristroj je ve vyrobé prednastaven v aktivnim rezimu (kontrolka
ECO zapnuta).

Pro deaktivaci funkce stisknéte tlacitko ECO: kontrolka se vypne.
Pro opétovnou aktivaci funkee stisknéte tlacitko ECO: kontrolka
se zapne.

m Pozndmka:

V rezimu Gspory energie miize kdvovar vyzadovat pied vydejem
prvni kdvy nékolik vtefin strpeni, protoZe se musi predehidt.



PRIPRAVA KAVY

Volba chuti kavy

Pomoci otocného volice chuti kdvy (B8) nastavte pozadovanou
chut: ¢im déle otocite ve sméru hodinovych rucicek a ¢im vice
kévovych zrn k pomleti se bude v pfistroji nachdzet, tim bude
intenzivnéjsi chut pfipravené ké\q.

eee o
o %o,

m Pozndmka:

« Pii prvnim poufiti je nutné provést pokusy a pfipravit vétsi
mnozstvi kdvy, aby se zjistilo spravné nastaveni knofliku.
Pozor, abyste neotaceli pfiliS ve sméru hodinovych rucicek,
jinak hrozi riziko dosazeni pfili§ pomalého vydeje (po ka-
pkéch), predeviim kdyzZ jsou vyZadovany dva Salky kavy
soucasné.

Volba mnoizstvi kavy v salku
Nastavte otocny volic mnoZstvi kdvy (B9) pro nastaveni
pozadovaného mnoZstvi:

csce,
o ®e

(im vice otacite ve sméru hodinovych rucicek, tim vétsi bude
ziskand kava.

m Pozndmka:

Pfi prvnim pouZiti je nutné provést pokusy a pfipravit vice nez
jednu kévu, aby se zjistilo sprdvné nastaveni knofliku.

Nastaveni kavomlynku

Kévomlynek zpocatku neni tfeba nastavovat, nebot byl vyrob-
cem jiz nastaven na sprévny vydej kavy.

Pokud v3ak po prvnich kdvach dochdzi k vydeji nepfilis kor-
pdzni kdvy s malym mnozstvim pény nebo k pfilis pomalému
vydeji kdvy (po kapkdch), je tfeba vydej kdvy upravit pomoci
regulacniho knofliku pro stupen hrubosti mleti kavy (obr. 7).

m Pozndmka:

Regulacnim knoflikem je mozné otdcet pouze tehdy, kdyz je
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kévomlynek v chodu.

Pro vydej kavy ne po kapkéch otocte o
jedno cvaknuti po sméru hodinovych
rucicek k cislu 7.

Pro dosaZeni vydeje korpdznéjsi
kdvy nebo pro zlep3eni vzhledu pény
otocte proti sméru hodinovych ruicek
0 jedno cvaknuti smérem k €islu 1 (ne
vice nez jedno cvaknuti najednou,
jinak by kdva mohla vytékat po kap-
kach).

Tato zména se projevi teprve po vydeji nejméné 2 kav po sobé.
Pokud po této requlaci vysledek jesté neni uspokojivy, je tfeba
zopakovat zkorigovani otocenim knofliku o dalsi cvaknuti.

Doporuceni pro dosaZeni teplejsi kavy

Pro dosazeni teplejsi kavy se doporucuje:

«  pred vydanim provedte vyplachnuti stisknutim tlacitka
@/H: z ddvkovace kavy vytece horka voda, ktera zaheje
vnitfni okruh pfistroje a tim bude vydana kéva teplejsi;
$alky nahfejte horkou vodou (pouZitim funkce horka voda).

Pfiprava napoje z kavovych zrnek

& Pozor!

Nepoutzivejte karamelizovand kdvova zrnka nebo kavové zmka
obalend v cukru, protoze by se mohla nalepit do mlynku na kdvu
aznemoznit jeho pouZivani.

1. Nasypejte kévovd zmka do pfislusného zasobniku (obr. 8).

2. Umistéte pod dsti ddvkovace kavy:
- 134lek, pokud chcete piipravit 1 kdvu (obr. 9);
- 2 8lky, pokud chcete pfipravit 2 kdvy.

3. Sklopte dévkovac co nejblize k $alkim: tak ziskdte lepsi
pénu (obr. 10).

4. Stisknéte tlacitko pro pozadovanou dévku (1 Sdlek &P
nebo 2 3alky S22, obr. 112 12).

5. Pfiprava je zahdjena a kontrolka 2 neboCZ TP

ziistane rozsvicena po celou dobu vydeje.

m Pozndmka:

- Zatimco pistroj pfipravuje kavu, vydej miize byt zastaven
v kterémkoli okamZiku stisknutim jednoho z tlacitek pro
vydej (SPa CZ D).

« Pokud si prejete zvysit mnoZstvi kdvy v $dlku, stadi po
dokonceni vydeje podrZet (do tfi vtefin) stisknuté jedno z
tlacitek vydeje kavy (SZnebo S22 2).



Po ukondeni pfipravy bude pfistroj pfipraven pro dalsi pouZiti.

m Pozndmka:

Pro ziskani teplejsi kévy odkazujeme na ¢ast “Doporuceni pro
dosazeni teplejsi kavy” (str. 177).

& Pozor!

+  Pokud kdva vytékd pouze po kapkdch, nebo s malym
mnoZzstvim pény anebo je piili$ studend, prostudujte si
pokyny uvedené v kapitole “Re3eni problémd” (str. 185).

+ Béhem pouZivani se na ovladacim panelu mohou zapnout
kontrolky, jejichZ vyznam je uveden v odstavci ,Vyznam
kontrolek” (str. 184).

Pfiprava kavy z predemleté kavy

& Pozor!

+  Nikdy nesypte pfedemletou kdvu do vypnutého kévo-
varu; zabrani se tim jejimu rozsypani uvnitf pfistroje a jeho
znedisténi. Pristroj by se takto mohl poskodit.

Nesypejte nikdy vice nez 1 zarovnanou odmérku, jinak by
mohlo dojit ke zneciSténi pfistroje nebo k zaneseni nésyp-

ky.
m Pozndmka:
Pokud pouzivate predemletou kavu, je
mozné pfipravit vzdy jen jeden 3alek
kavy.
1. Otocte volicem pro chut kavy proti sméru hodinovych
rucicek az na konec, do polohy &—.

2. Ujistéte se, Ze nasypka neni ucpand, pak nasypte jednu
rovnou odmérku pfedem namleté kévy (obr. 13).

3. Umistéte jeden $dlek pod dsti ddvkovace kdvy.

4. Stisknéte tlacitko pro vydej 1 3alku 2 (obr. 11).

5. Priprava je zahdjena a miize byt prerusena v jakémkoli

okamziku stisknutim jednoho ze dvou tlacitek vydeje (
P neho SZ2).
Pro deaktivaci funkce namleté kdvy otocte knoflikem do jedné
zjinych poloh.

m Pozndmka:

V rezimu dspory energie miZe kévovar vyzadovat pred vydejem
prvni kévy nékolik vtefin strpeni.
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PRIPRAVACAPPUCCINA

A Pozor! Nebezpeci oparent
Béhem této pripravy unikd pdra: pozor, abyste se neopafili.

1. Najedno cappuccino pfipravte kdvu do velkého Salku;

2. Naplite nddobu cca 100 g mléka na kazdé cappuccino,
které chcete pfipravit. Pfi vybéru velikosti nddobky berte
na védomi, Ze se objem mléka zvy3i 2 az 3krat;

m Pozndmka:

Aby péna byla hustsi a bohat3i, pouzijte odtucnéné nebo
polotucné mléko o teploté, kterou mé v lednicce (asi 5 °C).
Aby mléko nebylo nedostatecné napénéné a neobsahovalo
velké bubliny, vycistéte vzdy napéfiova podle popisu v
odstavai,, Cisténi napéfiovace po pouiti.

Stisknéte tlacitko {'},: odpovidajici kontrolky blikd na
znameni, Ze se pfistroj zahfiva.

Vytocte napéiovac smérem ven a ponofte jej do nadobky s
mlékem (obr. 14);

Jakmile kontrolka prestane blikat a zlistane svitit,
otocte knoflikem na paru do pol. I. Z napénovace vyjde
para, kterd pomize mléku vytvofit krémovy vzhled a
navysi jeho objem;

Pro ziskani krémovéjsi pény pohybuijte nddobkou pomaly-
mi otacivymi pohyby zezdola nahoru. (Doporucuje se
neodpoustét paru déle nez 3 minuty vkuse);

Jakmile je dosaZeno pozadované pény, preruste vydej pary
uvedenim knofliku pary do polohy 0.

A Pozor! Nebezpe(i opareni

Otocte vZdy knoflik na paru do polohy O pied vyjmutim
nddoby s napénénym mlékem, aby se zabranilo popéleni
zplsobenému strikajicim vroucim mlékem.

Pfedem pfipravené napénéné mléko pfidejte do $alku s
kévou. Cappuccino je piipravené: podle chuti osladte a po-
sypte pénu trochou cokolddového prasku.

m Pozndmka:

«|hned po pfipravé cappuccina, kdyZ je deaktivovdna
funkce pdry stisknutim tlacitka pdry c&) pokud
se stiskne tlacitko SPnebo TP S pro poZadavek
na novou kdvu, pfistroj mé pfilis vysokou teplotu pro
pripravu kévy (kontrolky SZa 2 K blikaji na
znameni, Ze teplota neni odpovidajici): je nezbytné
vyckat pfiblizné deset minut, nez se pfistroj trochu
ochladi.

Pro rychlejsi ochlazeni, po deaktivaci funkce pdry, oteviete
knoflik na paru a nechte vytékat vodu z napénovace do



nadobky, az dokud kontrolky SZa S22 nepfestanou
blikat.

& Nebezpeci opareni!
Dévejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali vodou.

(isténi napénovace po pouiiti
Napéniovac istéte po kazdém poufiti, aby se na ném nemohly
usazovat zbytky mléka ani se nemohl zandset.

A Pozor! Nebezpeci opareni
Béhem cisténi napénovace unikd malé mnozstvi horké vody.
Davejte pozor, abyste se nepostiikali vodou.

1. Nechte vytékat vodu po dobu nékolika vtefin otocenim
knofliku na paru do polohy I. Poté uvedte knoflik na paru
do polohy 0 pro preruseni vydeje horké vody.

Vyckejte nékolik minut, neZ se napéfovac ochladi; poté,
jednou rukou drzte pevné drzadlo trubky napéfiovace a
druhou otdcejte proti sméru hodinovych rucicek (obr. 15)
a sejméte napénovac jeho stazenim smérem dold (obr. 16).
Peclivé umyjte viechny ¢dsti napéiovace houbickou a
teplou vodou.

Zkontrolujte, zda otvory vyznacené Sipkami na obr. 17
nejsou zanesené. Pokud je to nutné, vycistéte je pomoci
$pendliku.

Peclivé umyjte viechny ¢dsti napéiovace houbickou a
teplou vodou.

Nasadte znovu trysku a na trysku znovu nasadte napénovac
otacivym pohybem a zatlatenim smérem nahoru, az zak-
lapne.

PRIPRAVAHORKEVODY

& Pozor! Nebezpe(i opareni.

Nenechdvejte pfistroj bez dozoru, kdyZ vydéva horkou vodu.
Kdyz je Salek piny, preruste vydej horké vody, jak je popsdno
niZe. Napénovac se béhem vydévani zahfivé, a proto je nutné
uchytit jej jenom za drzadlo.

1. Pod napénova¢ umistéte nddobu (co nejblize, aby ne-
dochazelo k rozstikovani).

2. Zkontrolujte, Ze kontrolky S a SZ T jsou rozsvicené
a neblikaji.

3. Otocte knoflikem pary o pil otocky proti sméru hodinovych
rucicek az na konec: zacne vydej.

4. Preruste uvedenim otocného knofliku na péru do polohy 0.
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m Pozndmka:

« Pokud je aktivovan rezim “Uspora energie’, miize trvat
nékolik vtefin, nez dojde k vydeji horké vody.

«  Prejete-li si ihned po pfipravé horké vody vydej pary,
doporucuje se otevfit knoflik na paru na nékolik vtefin, aby
se vyprazdnily vodni trubky.

CISTEN{

A Pozor!

« Na Cisténi pfistroje nepouZzivejte fedidla, abrazivni Cistici
pripravky nebo alkohol. U superautomatickych pistroj
De’Longhi neni nutné pouZivat k CiSténi piistroje chemické
pisady. Odvépriovaci pfipravek doporuceny vyrobcem
De’Longhi je na bézi pfirodnich slozek a zcela biologicky
rozlozitelny.

« Zadn4 sougast pfistroje nemiiZe byt umyta v my¢ce na na-
dobi.

« Naodstrafovani vodniho kamene nebo kavové sedliny nik-
dy nepouZivejte kovové pfedméty, protoze by mohlo dojit k
poskrabani kovovych nebo plastovych povrchil piistroje.

Cisténi pristroje

Nésledujici ¢asti pristroje je nutné pravidelné istit:

- zasobnik kavové sedliny (A17),

- odkapdvaci miska (A15),

- nadrzka navodu (A12),

- Usti dévkovace kdvy (A18),

- nasypka pro sypani predemleté kdvy (A8),

- vnitfek pfistroje, pfistupny po otevieni dvifek spafovace
(A16),

- spafovac (A20).

Cisténi zasobniku kavové sedliny

Kdyz kontrolka Lmj blika, je nezbytné vyprazdnit zasobnik

kévové sedliny. Dokud nedojde k vycisténi zasobniku sedliny,

kontrolka stéle blika a pfistroj nebude schopen pfipravovat

kévu.

Pro Cisténi (pfi zapnutém pfistroji):

«  Otevfete servisni dvitka na predni strané, vyjméte odkapé-
vaci misku (obr. 18), vyprazdnéte ji a vycistéte.

«  Vyprazdnéte a peclivé vycistéte zdsobnik kavové sedliny,
odstrarite veSkeré zbytky, které se usadily na dné.

A Pozor!

Pri vytahovani odkapdvaci misky je nutné vyprazdnit zdsobnik
kévové sedliny, i kdyZ neni zcela plny.



Pokud tento ikon neprovedete, mohlo by se stét, Ze pfi dalSich
pfipravich kdvy se zasobnik kévové sedliny pfili naplni a
pristroj se zanese.

Cisténi odkapavaci misky

& Pozor!

Pokud neni odkapévaci miska pravidelné vyprazdiiovana, miize
voda piretékat z okrajti nebo proniknout do pfistroje nebo vedle
néj. To miize poskodit pfistroj, podpémou desku nebo okolni
plochu.

Odkapavaci miska je vybavena plovoucim indikdtorem hladiny
vody (Cervené barvy), ktery indikuje hladinu vody uvnitf
(obr.19). Dfiive nez tento indikator zacne vycnivat z tdcku na od-
kladani $alkd, je nezbytné vyprazdnit misku a vycistit ji.

Pfi vyjmuti odkapévaci misky postupujte ndsledovné:

1. Vyjméte odkapévaci misku a zasobnik kdvové sedliny (obr.
18);

Vyprazdnéte odkapavaci misku a zasobnik kdvové sedliny a
umyjte je;

Zasurite zpét odkapdavaci misku spolu se zasobnikem kévo-
vé sedliny.

Cisténi vnitfnich casti piistroje

& Nebezpe(i zasaZen elektrickym proudem!

Pred jakymkoliv CiSténim vnitfnich Csti pfistroje musi byt
pfistroj vypnuty (viz Vypnuti“) a odpojeny od elektrické sité.
Pristroj nikdy neponofujte do vody.

1. Pravidelné (pfiblizné jednou za mésic) zkontrolujte, zda
vnitini prostor pfistroje (pfistupny po vyjmuti odkapavaci
misky) neni znecistény. V pfipadé potfeby odstraiite usa-
zeniny kévy pomoci Stétecku ve vybaveni a houbicky.

2. Viechny zbytky vysajte vysavacem (obr. 20).

Cisténi nadrzky na vodu

1. Pravidelné (pfiblizné jednou za mésic a po kazdé vyméné
zmékcovaciho filtru (je-li soucdsti dodavky) vycistéte
nddrzku na vodu (A12) vihkym hadfikem a malym
mnozstvim jemného disticiho prostfedku.

2. Napliite nddrzku Cerstvou vodou a zasurite ji zpét.

Cisténi dsti davkovace kavy

1. Cistéte tsti davkovace kavy houbickou nebo hadikem (obr.
21).

Kontrolujte, zda otvory davkovace kdvy nejsou zanesené. V
pripadépotiebyodstraritekdvovousedlinupdratkem(obr.22)

2.
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Cisténi nasypky na vsypani mleté kavy

Pravidelné kontrolujte (pfiblizné jednou za mésic), zda
ndsypka pro sypani predemleté kdvy (A8) neni zanesend. V
pripadé potfeby odstraiite kavovou sedlinu pomoci Stétecku.

(isténi spaiovace
Sparovac (A20) je tieba Cistit alespori jednou za mésic.

A Pozor!

SparovaC nelze vytéhnout, pokud je pfistroj zapnuty.

1. Ujistéte se, Ze byl piistroj spravné vypnuty (viz“Vypnuti").
Otevfete servisni dvifka.

Vyjméte odkapévaci misku a zasobnik sedliny (obr. 18);
Dvé Cervend uvolfiovaci tladitka zatlacte smérem dovnitf a
soucasné vytahnéte spafovac ven (obr. 23).

& Pozor!

OPLACHUJTE POUZE VODOU
NE MYCI PROSTREDKY - NE MYCKA NA NADOBI
Cistéte spafovac bez saponatd, které by jej mohly poskodit.

2.
3.
4

5. Spafovac ponoite cca na 5 minut do vody a potom jej
oplachnéte pod tekouci vodou.
6. Po vydisténi spafovac znovu zasunite do drzdku a Cepu ve

spodni Casti;
poté zatlacte na ndpis PUSH az uslysite zacvaknuti spoje.

m Pozndmka!
\ Pokud je tézké spafova¢ dosadit

o 0 , " . .

. na misto (pfed zasunutim), je

tfeba ho uvést do sprévné veliko-
sti stiskem pacek, jak je uvedeno

na obrdzku.

7. Po zasunuti zkontrolujte, zda se dvé
cervend tlacitka vysunula smérem ven. O°

8. Inovu zasufite odkapavaci misku se @DQD
zésobnikem sedliny. Leto

9.  Zaviete servisni dvitka. %



ODVAPNENI
7 kavovaru odstrarite vodni kdmen, jakmile na displeji blika
kontrolka @/

& POZOR!

+ Odvapnovadi pripravek obsahuje kyseliny, které by mohly
zplsobit podrdzdéni pokozky a oci. Je naprosto nezbytné
dodrZovat bezpecnostni upozornéni vyrobce, kterd jsou
uvedena na obalu odvépfiovaciho pfipravku, a upozornéni
tykajici se postupu v pipadé zasazeni pokozky a odi.

+ Doporucujeme pouzivat vyhradné odvapiiovaci pfipravek
De’Longhi. Pouziti nevhodnych odvapnovacich pfipravki
nebo nesprévné provadéni odvapiiovani by mohlo vést ke
vzniku zdvad, na které se nevztahuje zdruka vyrobce.

1. Zapnéte piistroj.

2. \Vyprazdnéte nadrzku na vodu (A12).

3. Nalijte odvépriovaci roztok, zfedény vodou, do nadrzky
na vodu (respektujte poméry uvedené na obalu
odvépriovaciho piipravku).

Pod ddvkovac horké vody umistéte prazdnou nadobku o
minimalnim objemu 1,5 1.
4. Vyckejte, az kontrolky £ a T2 budou svitit a neb-

likat.

A Pozor! Nebezpe(i opareni

7 napéfiovace vytékd horkd voda obsahujici kyseliny. Davejte

pozor, abyste se nepostiikali vodou.

5. Stisknéte tlacitko /| a drite je stisknuté po dobu

alespon 5 vtefin pro potvrzeni vloZeni roztoku a spusténi

odvapriovani. Kontrolka uvniti tlacitka zdstane pevné

rozsvicend na znameni spusténi programu odvapiovani a

kontrolky £, S2X2 a & blikaji soucasné na zna-

meni pro otoceni knofliku na paru do polohy | (neni mozné

pripravovat kdvu).

Otocte knoflikem na paru proti sméru hodinovych rucicek

do polohy I: odvapriovaci prostfedek vytéka z napénovace

a zatne napliiovat nddobku pod nim.

Program odvapnéni automaticky provede nékolik vyp-

lachnuti a prrestavek, aby se odstranily usazeniny vodniho

kamene uvnitf kdvovaru.

Po asi 30 minutdch je nddrzka na vodu prdzdnd a rozsviti se

kontrolka O® a stfidaji se kontrolky & , S22 a (&,

; otocte knoflikem na péru ve sméru hodinovych rucicek az na

konec do polohy 0.

Pfistroj je nyni piipraven k procesu vyplachnuti ¢erstvou vodou.

7. \Vyprazdnéte nadobu, kterou jste pouzivali k zachyceni
odvapriovaciho roztoku a znovu ji umistéte prazdnou pod
napénovac.
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Vyjméte nddrzku na vodu, vyprazdnéte ji, vyplachnéte pod
tekouci vodou, napliite ji cerstvou vodou a znovu zasurite;
kontrolky &2, S22 a d'}, blikaji soucasné.
Otocte knoflikem na péru o pl otécky proti sméru hodi-
novych rucicek do polohy . Z davkovace vytece horkd voda.
Kdyz je nddrzka na vodu zcela prézdnd, zhasne kontrolka
&)/ a rozsviti se kontrolka 0<> a blikaji kontrolky <
2 M.

Uvedte otocny knoflik do polohy 0, znovu napliite nadrzku
na vodu a piistroj se automaticky vypne.

Pro poufiti zapnéte pfistroj stisknutim tlacitka Q) .

1.

PROGRAMOVANITVRDOSTIVODY
Iprava /K se zobrazi po urité dobé pouzivani, kterd zavisi
na tvrdosti vody.

Pristroj je z vyroby pfednastaven na stupen tvrdosti vody 4 (vel-
mi tvrdd voda). Podle potieby je mozné pfistroj naprogramovat
podle skutecné tvrdosti vody pouzivané v riiznych oblastech a
snizit tak interval odvaphovani.

Méteni tvrdosti vody
1. Vyjméte z obalu testovaci prouzek “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST",
ktery je pfilozen k tomuto névodu.

2. Pfiblizné na jednu vtefinu ponofte cely prouzek do sklenice
svodou.
3. Vytdhnéte prouzek z vody a lehce jim zatiepejte. Pfiblizné

po minuté se zobrazi 1,2, 3 nebo 4 cervené ¢tverecky podle
tvrdosti vody, pficemz kazdy ctverecek odpovidd 1 stupni
tvrdosti.

EEninin |
SUEE——] 1]
SrEr—— 1]

Stupen 1

Stupen 2




Nastaveni tvrdosti vody
1. Ujistéte se, Ze je pfistroj vypnuty (ale pfipojeny k elektrické
siti a s hlavnim spinacem v poloze I);

2. Stisknétetlacitko &/f adrzteje stisknuté podobu alespon
6 viefin: kontrolly Y el AN\ B/

se rozsviti soucasné.
Stisknéte tlacitko ECO pro nastaveni skutecné tvrdosti
(stuperi zobrazeny na testovacim prouzku).
Stupen Stupen Stupen Stupen
1 2 3 4

e 8 © (=]
L 8w A M
4. Stisknéte tlacitko &/ pro vystup z menu.

0d této chvile je pfistroj naprogramovan na nové nastaveni tvr-
dosti vody.

Pokud chcete zménit teplotu vody, kterd slouZi k pfipravé kdvy,
je tieba postupovat nésledovné:

1. S vypnutym pfistrojem, ale s hlavnim spinatem v pol. |
(obr. 3), stisknéte tlacitko S a drzte je stisknuté, dokud
se nerozsviti kontrolky na ovladacim panelu;

Stisknutim tlacitka 2 2 zvolte poZadovanou teplo-

tu:

NizKA VYSOKA

v
e 8 6 (=)

S W A B

74
Vil
%4

3

3. Stisknéte tlacitko S pro potvrzeni vybéru; kontrolky se
vypnou.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Napéti: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Spotteba energie: 1450 W

Tlak: 15 bar
Kapacita nddrzky na vodu: 1,7L
Rozméry SxVxH: 280x364x400 mm
Délka kabelu: 1,5m
Hmotnost: 10,8 kg
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(C € spotiebic spliuje nisledujici smérice £:

« Smémice o nizkém napéti 2006/95/ES ve znéni nasl.
predpist;

« Smémice o elektromagnetické kompatibilité 2004/108/ES
ve znéni nasl. predpist;

« Evropské nafizeni Stand-by 1275/2008

+ Materidly a soucdsti, které jsou ureny pro styk s potravi-
nami spliiuji ustanoveni evropského nafizeni 1935/2004.

LIKVIDACE
Ej V souladu s evropskou smérnici 2002/96/ES nevyha-

zujte pfistroj spolecné s domédcim odpadem, ale
odevzdejte jej do pfislusného sbémého mista
tridéného odpadu.



VYZNAM SVETELNYCH KONTROLEK PRI BEZNEM PROVOZU

KONTROLKY

POPIS

VYZNAM

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &

Kontrolky blikaji

Pfistroj neni pfipraven pro pfipravu kdvy (teplota
vody jeSté nedosdhla idedlni teplotu). Dfive nei
pfipravite kavu, vyckejte, az kontrolky zlistanou
svitit a neblikaji

O =z 22 & Kontrolky jsou rozsvicené a neblikaji | Pristroj ma sprdvnou teplotu a je pfipraven k
. . Y
B CEEoE pHipravé kavy.
B o O =z ow & Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblika Pristroj vydava jeden Salek kévy
e
O e ew & Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblikd Pristroj vydava dva $alky kdvy
B C e 10 Y
Kontrolka pdry blika Pristroj se zahfiva na idedlni teplotu pro pfipravu
5l pary. Pred otdcenim knofliku na paru vyckejte, nez
kontrolka zlistane svitit a neblika
b o oo 8 Kontrolka pary je rozsvicend a neb- | Pfistroj je pfipraven na vydej pary
y
. = ET lika
7 Kontrolky stfidavé blikaji Pistroj se vypind (viz ¢ast "Vypnuti")
- H = oo & Kontrolky blikaji Pfistroj oznamuje, Ze je nezbytné otocit knoflikem
{

pary do polohy |

Kontrolky stfidavé blikaji

Pfistroj oznamuje, Ze je nezbytné otocit knoflikem
pary do polohy 0

m ° ° °CEE
L = A BH o

Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblikd

Pristroj je v reZimu dspory energie

m ° ° °EE)
< =] A i

Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblika

Probihd automaticky program odvaprovani
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KONTROLKY POPIS VYZNAM CO DELAT
m e © © (=] | Kontrolka je rozsvicené a | Voda v nddrice neni | Napliite nddrzku na vodu a/nebo
Q= A @M o | neblikd dostacujici nebo nédrzka | ji spravné zasuiite a tlacte aZ na
neni spravné zasunuta doraz, dokud neuslysite zacvaknuti
Nédrzka je Spinavé a/nebo | Nadrzku  vyplachnéte  nebo
ucpand odvapnéte
2 % e o EI= Kontrolka blikd Namleti je pfilis jemné | Zopakujte vydej kdvy a za provozu
L =& A M o a kdva tedy vytékd pfili | mlynku na kdvu otocte requld-
pomalu torem mleti kdvy (obr. 10) ve
sméru hodinovych rucicek o jednu
aretacni polohu smérem k islu 7.
Pokud je po pripravé nejméné 2
kév priprava stéle pfilis pomald,
zopakujte  Upravu  otocenim
regulacniho knofliku o dalsi stupen
(viz nastaveni kdvomlynku)
Pristroj neni  schopen | Pokud problém pretrvavd, otocte
pripravit kavu knoflikem na paru do polohy |
a nechte vytéct trochu vody z
napénovace
m e ° © (S )([©_)| Kontrolka je rozsvicend a | Zasobnik kavové sedliny je | Vyprazdnéte zdsobnik na sedliny,
S ® A B ko | Neblikd pIny nebo neni zasunuty | odkapdvaci misku a vycistéte je,
pak je znovu zasurite (obr. 18).
Diilezité: pfi vyjmuti odkapavaci
misky je vidy nutné vyprazdnit
zasobnik kdvové sedliny, i kdyz
neni zcela zapInény. Pokud tento
Gkon neprovedete, mohlo by se
stdt, Ze pfi dalSich pfipravach kévy
se zasobnik kavové sedliny pfili§
naplni a piistroj se zanese
m ° ¥ o B2 Kontrolka blika Byla zvolena  funkce | Nasypte piedemletou kavu do
S w A @M o predemletd kdva” @—, | ndsypky nebo zruste funkci prede
ale kdva nebyla nasypéna | mleté kavy
do ndsypky.
Kavové  zmka  jsou | Napliite zasobnik na kdvovd zrnka
spotfebovana
Pokud je mlynek pfilis | Obratte se na servisni stredisko
hluény, byl zablokovan
kaminkem obsazenym v
kévovych zmkach
o o o @@ Kontrolka blika Oznacuje, Ze je tfeba | Je nezbytné co nejdfive provést
) S = A @H wo piistroj odvéapnit program odvapfiovdni, ktery je

popsan v odstavci, Odvapriovani”
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N ‘ & o@=) Je vyddvén nezvy- | Po Cisténi nebyl vloZen | Nechte servisni dvitka zavfend a
Q_ =AM o kl?, ZVlek .a .k’ontrolky sparovac spafvovaév mirvn’o pristroj. Stisknéte
stiidavé blikaji soucasné tlacitka ¥, P P
dokud se viechny Ctyfi kontrolky
nevypnou. Teprve, kdyz jsou
vsechny kontrolky vypnuté, je
mozné otevfit pfistupovd dvirka a
zasunout sparovac
7 o 4% %G1 Kontrolky ~ stfidavé | Pfistroj byl prdvé zapnut, | Zatlacte na népis PUSH az uslysite
S =" A 3 o | blikaji spafova¢ nebyl zasunut | zacvaknuti spoje. Ujistéte se,
spravné a dvitka nebyla | Ze dvé tlaitka Ccervené barvy
dobfe zaviena vyskocila ven. Zaviete servisni
dvitka a zapnéte pfistroj
o % ¥ Kontrolky blikaji Ndsypka na predemletou | Vyprdzdnéte ndsypku pomoci
u S & A @M o kévu je zanesend Stétecku podle popisu v odst.
,Cisténi nasypky na vsypani mleté
kévy”
me ©° (= J(=_)| Kontrolka je rozsvicend | Po ciSténi nebyl vloZen | Zasuiite spafovac, jak je popsdno v
S = A 3 o | aneblikd spafovac. Casti“Cisténi spafovace”
Vnitfek pfistroje je velmi | Pfistroj peclivé vycistéte
znedistén
o o ¥ Kontrolka blika Dvitka spafovate jsou | Pokud dvitka nejdou zaviit, ujistéte
o O & A B wo oteviend se, Ze spafovac byl vioZen sprévné
O e ow @ Kontrolky ~ stfidavé | Pfistroj byl zapnut s | Otocte knoflikem pary ve sméru
L CEEOED | blikaji otoénym  knoflikem na | hodinovych rucicek a zaviete vydej
S~ ) . v
péru v oteviené poloze pro
vydej
RESEN{ PROBLEMU

NiZe jsou uvedené nékteré zavady ve fungovani.
Pokud problém nebude mozné odstranit popsanym zpisobem, obratte se na stfedisko technické podpory.

PROBLEM

MOZNA PRICINA

NAPRAVA

Kava neni tepld

Salky nebyly predehfaty

Opldchnéte Salky v horké vodé, aby se zahfdly
(pozn. je mozné pouzit funkci horké vody).

Sparovac se ochladil, protoZe od pfipravy pos-
ledni kdvy uplynuly 2-3 minuty.

Pred pfipravou kdvy ohfejte spafovac stisk-
nutim tlacitka /K.
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Kava je malo objemna
nebo mé malo pény

Kdva je namleta pfilis nahrubo.

Otocte regulacnim knoflikem mleti kdvy o
jedno cvaknuti smérem k Cislu 1 proti sméru
hodinovych rucicek, dokud je mlynek na kévu
v chodu (obr. 7). Posunujte se vidy o jedno
cvaknuti, dokud nedosahnete poZadovaného
vjdeje. Ucinek je viditelny pouze po 2 vydejich
kdvy (viz odstavec “nastaveni kavomlynku’, str.
177).

Kava neni vhodna.

PouZivejte kdvu urcenou pro poufiti v kavo-
varech na espresso.

Kava vytékd pfilis pomalu
nebo po kapkdch

Kdva je namleta pfilis jemné.

Otacejte regulacnim knoflikem mleti kévy o
jedno cvaknuti smérem k islu 7 po sméru ho-
dinovych rucicek s kdvomlynkem v chodu (obr.
7). Posunujte se vzdy o jedno cvaknuti, dokud
nedosahnete pozadovaného vjdeje. Ucinek
je viditelny pouze po 2 vydejich kavy (viz
odstavec “nastaveni kdvomlynku’, str. 177).

Z jednoho nebo z obou Usti
ddvkovace nevytékd kdva

Otvory v Ustich jsou zanesené.

Vydistéte dsti paratkem.

Kéva nevychdzi z sti
ddvkovace, ale podél servis-
nich dvitek

Otvory v Gsti jsou zanesené suchym kavovym
prachem.

Vycistéte Usti pardtkem, houbickou nebo
kuchyriskym kartacem s tvrdymi Stétinami.

Dopravnik kdvy uvnitf servisnich dvifek je za-
blokovan.

Vycistéte peclivé dopravnik kdvy, zejména v
blizkosti pant.

V napénéném mléce jsou
velké bubliny

Miéko neni dostatecné studené nebo neni
polotucné.

Pouzivejte prednostné zcela odtuénéné miéko
nebo polotucné mléko o teploté, kterou mé v
lednicce (cca 5 °C). Pokud vysledek neni podle
vaseho prani, zkuste zménit znacku mléka.

Miéko nevytvafi emulzi

Napénovac je znedistény.

Pristupte k Citéni, jak je uvedeno v odstavci
,Cidténi napénovace po pouZiti”.

Béhem pouZiti se prerusi
vydej pdry

Bezpecnostni zafizeni prerusi vydej pary po 3
minutéch.

Vyckejte a poté funkci pary aktivujte znovu.

Pristroj se nezapind.

Zéstrcka neni zasunuta do zasuvky.

Zapojte zéstrcku do zdsuvky.

Hlavni spinac (A8) neni zapnuty.

Prepnéte hlavni spinac do polohy I (obr. 3).

Otocenim knofliku pary/horké
vody do polohy | péra/horka
voda nevychdzi z napériovace.

Otvory napéfiovace a/nebo parni trysky jsou
ucpané.

Pristupte k CiSténi napénovace, jak je uvedeno
v odstavdi,Cisténi napéfiovace po poutiti'.

Nejde vyjmout jednotku
spafovace pro provedeni
disténi

Pristroj je zapnuty nebo neproved| dplné vy-
pnuti.

Spafova¢ mize byt vyjmut pouze, pokud je
pfistroj spravné vypnuty (viz st "Vypnuti").
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ZAKLADNE BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA

Spotrebi¢ nemdzu pouzivat osoby (vratane deti) s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovy-
mi alebo mentalnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatocnymi skdsenostami alebo zna-
lostami, len pod dozorom alebo ak st zaskoleni v pouzivani spotrebica v bezpecnom
stave inou osobou zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost.

Deti musia byt pod dozorom, aby sa zabezpecilo, Ze sa so spotrebicom nehraj.
Cistenie a tdrzbu, ktord ma vykonat pouzivatel, nesmu vykonavat deti bez dozoru.
Pocas Cistenia nikdy nepondrajte spotrebi¢ do vody.

Tento spotrebic je urceny na pouZivanie iba v domdcnosti. Nie je urceny pre pouZitie
v: priestoroch kuchyniek pre persondl obchodov, kanceldrii a inych pracovnych miest,

budovach vidieckej turistiky, hoteloch, moteloch a mnohych inych struktirach urce-
nych na ubytovanie.

V pripade poskodenia zastrcky alebo privodného elektrického kabla ich nechajte vy-
menit vyhradne v stredisku Technickej Asistencie, zabranite tak akémukolvek riziku.

IBA PRE EUROPSKE TRHY:

Spotrebi¢ mozu pouzivat deti vo veku od 8 rokov, len pod dozorom alebo, ked' dostali
pokyny tykajdce sa bezpecného pouZzivania spotrebica a ked pochopia nebezpecen-
stvd tykajlce sa spotrebica. Operdcie Cistenia a Udrzby zo strany pouZivatela nesma
vykondvat deti, ak maju menej ako 8 rokov a nepracujd pod dozorom. Spotrebi¢ a
kabel uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti mladsich ako 8 rokov.

Spotrebi¢ mdzu pouzivat osoby s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo mentdl-
nymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatocnymi skisenostami alebo znalostami len pod
dozorom alebo, ked' dostali pokyny tykajice sa bezpecného pouZzivania spotrebica a
ked' pochopia nebezpecenstva tykajtce sa spotrebica.

Deti sa so spotrebicom nesmd hrat.

Spotrebi¢ vzdy vypnite od napdjania, ak ho nechavate bez dozoru a pred montdzou,
demontdZou a Cistenim.

Plochy, ktoré nesti tento symbol, sa pocas pouZitia zohrievajd (symbol sa nachddza
iba v niektorych modeloch).
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BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA
Symboly pouzité v tomto navode na pouZzitie

DdleZité upozornenia st oznacené tymito symbolmi. Je absoltt-
ne nutné ich vdy prisne dodrZiavat.

Nebezpecenstvo!
Nedodrzanie pokynov moze byt alebo je pricinou trazu elektric-
kym pridom s ohrozenim Zivota.

Pozor!
NereSpektovanie moZe byt alebo je pricinou drazu alebo posko-
denia pristroja.

Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!
Nedodrzanie pokynov mdZe byt alebo je pricinou popaleni alebo
opareni.

m Pozndmka:

Tento symbol upozorfiuje na informdcie doleZité pre uZivatela.

A Nebezpecenstvo!

KedZe spotrebi¢ pracuje pod elektrickym pridom, nedd sa vylu-

(it, Ze nevyvold zasahy elektrickym pridom.

Dodrzujte preto nasledujtice bezpecnostné opatrenia:

+ Nedotykajte sa spotrebica, ak mate mokré ruky alebo nohy.

+ Nedotykajte sa zastrcky, ak méate mokré ruky.

« Ubezpecte sa, Ze zasuvka elektrického pridu je vZdy volne
pristupna, pretoze iba takto sa zastrcka da v pripade potre-
by vytiahnut.

« Pokial chcete zastrcku vytiahnut, uchopte priamo za fiu.
Nikdy netahajte za privodnd $niru, lebo by sa mohla
poskodit.

« Pre UpIné odpojenie spotrebica vytiahnite zastrcku z elek-
trickej zasuvky.

-V pripade portich sa nepokisajte spotrebic opravit sami.
Spotrebi¢ vypnite, vytiahnite zéstrcku zo zasuvky a obratte
sa na Technicku Asistenciu.

«  Pred akymkolvek Cistenim alebo tdrzbou spotrebi¢ naj-
skor vypnite, odpojte zastrcku zo zasuvky a nechajte ho
vychladnut.

& Pozor:

Obalovy materidl (plastové vrecka, polystyrén atd) nenechavaj-
te v dosahu deti.

& Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!

Tento spotrebi¢ produkuje teplti vodu a pocas jeho Cinnosti sa
moze vytvdrat vodnd para.

Ddvajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou alebo ne-
oparili hortcou parou.

Ked je spotrebic v prevadzke, plocha na 3alky (A7) by sa mohla
zohriat.
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Poutzitie v sulade s urcenim

Tento spotrehi¢ je ureny na pripravu kdvy a na ohrievanie
napojov.

Kazdé iné pouZitie sa povazuje za nevhodné a teda nebezpecné.
Vyrobca nenesie zodpovednost za pripadné Skody spdsobené
nevhodnym pouZzivanim spotrebica.

Navod na pouZitie

Pred pouzivanim spotrebica si pozorne preitajte tento ndvod.
NedodrZanie tychto pokynov moze byt pricinou zraneni alebo
poskodenia spotrebica.

Vyrobca nezodpovedd za $kody spdsobené nedodrzanim tychto
pokynov.

m Pozndmka:

Tento ndvod starostlivo uschovajte. V pripade odovzdania spot-
rebicainym osobdm im odovzdajte aj tento ndvod na pouZivanie.

uvop

Dakujeme, e ste si vybrali automaticky kévovar na pripravu
kévy a kapucina.

Prajeme vam vela radosti z vasho nového spotrebica. Urobte si
niekolko volnych mintt na precitanie tohto ndvodu na pouzitie.
Zabranite tak moznému riziku alebo poskodeniu pristroja.

Pismena v zdtvorkach
Pismend v zétvorkdch zodpovedaju legende uvedenej v Opise
spotrebica (str. 2-3).

Problémy a opravy

V pripade problémov sa najskdr pokuste odstranit ich sami
podla pokynov uvedenych v odstavcoch ,Vyznam kontroliek” na
str. 199 a,RieSenie problémov” na str. 200.

Pokial' by tieto pokyny neviedli k ndprave alebo pre ziskanie dal-
Sich informdcii odportcame obratit sa telefonicky na asistenc-
nt zékaznicku sluzbu na cisle uvedenom na liste ,Zdkaznicky
servis”.

Ak sa vasa krajina nenachddza na tomto zozname, zatelefo-
nujte na cislo uvedené v zérucnom liste. Pre pripadné opravy
je potrebné sa skontaktovat vyhradne s Technickou Asistenciou
De’Longhi. Adresy st uvedené v zérucnom liste, ktory je priloZe-
ny k spotrebicu.



OPIS

Opis spotrebica
(str.3- A)

Al.
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9

A10.
A11.
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
A16.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Otocny gombik na reguldciu stupia namletia kdvy
Hlavny vypina¢ (na zadnej strane spotrebica)
Zasobnik na zrmkov(d kévu

Veko zasobnika na zrnkovi kévu

Vrchnék ndsypky na vopred namletu kavu
Umiestnenie odmerky

Plocha na 3alky

Nésypka na vsypanie vopred zomletej kévy
Hadicka pary

Napenovac mlieka (vytiahnutelny)

Tryska pary (vytiahnutelnd)

Nédrzka na vodu

Napdjaci kabel

Podlozka na Salky

Odkvapkdvacia miska

Dvierka vylihovaca

Nédobka na zvysky vylihovanej kévy
Vydavac kdvy (s nastavitelnou vyskou)
Dopravnik kavy

Vylihovac

Ovladaci panel

Opis ovladacieho panela
(str.3- B)

B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
BS.
B6.
B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

Tlacidlo Q) :na zapnutie a vypnutie spotrebica (poho-
tovostny rezim).

Kontrolka 13alky a OK teploty kavy

Tlacidlo : pre pripravu 1 3alky kévy

Kontrolka 2 $alky a OK teploty kdvy

Tlacidlo S $P: pre pripravu 2 $alok kdvy

Kontrolka pary a OK teploty kavy

Tlacidlo {%: pre volbu funkcie pary

Gombik volby mnozZstva kévy (mald, normélna alebo vel-
kd)

Gombik volby chuti kdvy (pre ziskanie slabej, normélnej
alebo silnej kavy) alebo vyberu pripravy s vopred namle-
tou kévou &—.

Gombik vydaja pary/horticej vody

Kontrolka <& :chyba voda alebo chyba nédrzka
Kontrolka k=) : nédobka na zvysky vylihovanej kavy
pind alebo chyba

Kontrolka ZA:vieobecny alarm

Tlacidlo 8/ : volba preplachnutia alebo odvapiiovania
Kontrolka odvapriovania

Tlacidlo ECO volby rezimu spory energie

Kontrolka rezimu Uspory energie
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PRIPRAVNEOPERACIE

Kontrola spotrebica

Po vybaleni skontrolujte, ¢i spotrebic nie je poSkodeny a ¢i je
pritomné vietko prislusenstvo. Ak si na spotrebici viditelné
poskodenia, nepouZivajte ho. Obratte sa na Technickd Asistenciu
De’Longhi.

Instalacia spotrebica

& Pozor!

Pri indtaldcii spotrebica dodrzujte nasledujice bezpecnostné

opatrenia:

«  Spotrebi¢ vyZaruje teplo do okolitého prostredia. Po
umiestneni spotrebica na pracovnd plochu skontrolujte,
(i medzi plochami spotrebica, bocnymi stenami a zadnou
castou zostal volny priestor asponi 3 cm a nad kavovarom
volny priestor aspofi 15 cm.

« Eventudlne prenikanie vody by mohlo spotrebi¢ poskodit.
Neumiestiiujte spotrebic v blizkosti vodnych kohdtikov ale-
bo drezov.

« Spotrebi¢ by sa mohol poskodit, ak dojde k zamrznutiu
vody v jeho vniitri.

Spotrebic neinstalujte v prostredi, kde by teplota mohla
klesnit pod bod mrazu.

« Privodny elektricky kdbel umiestnite tak, aby sa neposkodil
0 ostré hrany a aby sa nedotykal horticich povrchov (napr.
elektrickych platniciek).

Zapojenie spotrebica

A Pozor!

Preverte, Ci napatie v elektrickej sieti zodpoveda hodnote uve-
denej na vyrobnom Stitku na zadnej strane spotrebica.
Spotrebic zapojte iba do sprdvne nainstalovanej a uzemnenej
elektrickej zasuvky s minimalnym prikonom 10 A a vybavenou
vykonnym uzemnenim.

V pripade, Ze zdsuvka a zastrcka spotrebica nie st kompatibilné,
je treba nahradit zdsuvku za zodpovedajuci typ; tito vymenu
musi vykonat iba kvalifikovany odbornik.

Prvé uvedenie spotrebica do prevadzky

m Pozndmka:

+ Spotrebi¢ bol vyrobcom skontrolovany s pouZitim kdvy,
preto je celkom normadlne, ak v mlynceku ndjdete stopy
kévy. Vyrobca viak zaruCuje, Ze spotrebic je tplne novy.

« Odporicame vam ¢o najskor vykonat nastavenie tvrdosti
vody podla postupu opisaného v odstavci ,Programovanie
tvrdosti vody” (str. 196).



1. Vytiahnite nédrzku na vodu, naplfite ju Cerstvou vodou aZ
po rysku MAX, a potom ju vlozte spat na povodné miesto
(obr. ).

2. Naperiovacom mlieka otocte smerom von a pod napeniovac
umiestnite nddobu s minimalnym objemom 100 ml (obr.
2).

3. Spotrebic pripojte k elektrickej sieti a stlacte do pol. I (obr.
3) hlavny vypina umiestneny na zadnej strane spotrebica.

4. Otocte rukovatou pary proti smeru otacania hodinovych

ruciciek az na doraz, do pol. | (obr. 5); z napefiovaca mlie-
ka vytecie voda (je normalne, Ze spotrebic bude hlucny).

5. Pockajte, kym sa vydaj horicej vody automaticky prerusi:

kontrolky &2, S22, blikaju a signalizuju, ze
je potrebné zatvorit kohdtik pary otocenim rukovate pary
do pol. 0.

6. Rukovatou pary otocte do pol. 0: spotrebic sa vypne auto-

maticky.

Ak chcete spotrebi¢ pouZit, zapnite ho.

m Pozndmka:

Pri prvom poufiti je potrebné pripravit 4 - 5 kdv alebo 4 -
5 kdv cappuccino pred tym, ako spotrebi¢ zatne podévat
uspokojivy vysledok.

ZAPNUTIESPOTREBICA

m Pozndmka:

Pred zapnutim spotrebica sa uistite, ¢i hlavny vypinac, nachd-
dzajlci sa na zadnej strane spotrebica, je v pol. I (obr. 3).

Pri kazdom zapnuti spotrebica prebehne cyklus automatické-
ho predhrievania a preplachnutia, ktory nie je mozné prerusit.
Spotrebi je pripraveny na pouZitie az po vykonani tohto cyklu.

A Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!

Pocas preplachovania vytekd z sti vydavaca kavy trochu hordcej
vody, ktord sa zachytdva do odkvapkavacej misky, umiestnenej
pod nim. Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali hordcou vodou.

Pre zapnutie spotrebica stlacte tlacidlo Ll) (obr. 4): kon-

trolky & a T2 $2 blikaju, pokial spotrebic¢ nevykona

automatické zohrievanie a preplachovanie: tymto spdso-

bom, okrem zohrievania kotla, spotrebi¢ pokracuje vo vy-

sielani vody do vnutornych potrubi, aby sa aj tieto zohriali.
Spotrebi¢ md prislusn teplotu, ked'kontrolky S a £ $2
zostand svietit nastdlo.

VYPNUTIESPOTREBICA
Pri kazdom vypnuti spotrebic vykond automatické preplachova-
nie, ktoré sa neméze prerusit.

A Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!

Pocas preplachovania vytekd z dsti vydavaca kdvy trochu hord-
cej vody.

Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou.

Pre vypnutie spotrebica stlacte tlacidlo Q) (obr. 4). Spotrebi¢
vykonad preplachnutie, a potom sa vypne.

m Pozndmka:

Ak sa spotrebi¢ nebude pouzivat dihsiu dobu, stlacte aj hlavny
vypinac do polohy 0 (obr. 6).

A Pozor!

Aby sa zabranilo poskodeniam spotrebica, nestlacte hlavny vy-
pinac na obr. 6 do pol. 0, ked je spotrebic zapnuty.

NASTAVTE AUTOMATICKE VYPNUTIE (STAND
BY)

Je mozné zmenit automatické vypnutie tak, aby sa pristroj vypol

po 15 alebo 30 mindtach alebo po 1, 2 alebo 3 hodindch.

1. Svypnutym spotrebicom, ale s hlavnym vypinatom v pol. |
(obr. 3), stlacte tlacidlo ECO a podrzte ho stlacené aZ do za-
pnutia kontroliek v spodnej casti ovlddacieho panelu (pozri
obrdzok po bode 2).

2. Ivolte pozadovany casovy interval (15 alebo 30 mindt ale-
bo po 1,2 alebo 3 hodindch) stlacenim tlacidla &;(pozri
stilad kontrolka/cas v nasledujticej tabulke).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o (=1l=]
S BOA BM o

3. Stlacte tlacidlo ECO pre potvrdenie volby: automatické
vypnutie je tymto naprogramované.

m Pozndmka:

Pre plné odpojenie spotrebica stlacte hlavny vypina¢, nachd-
dzajlci sa na zadnej strane spotrebica, do pol. 0 (obr. 6).

Pomocou tejto funkcie je mozné aktivovat alebo deaktivovat
rezim pre Usporu energie. Tento rezim umoziiuje nizsiu spotrebu
energie v stilade s platnymi eurépskymi normami.

Spotrebic je prednastaveny vyrobcom v aktivnom rezime (kon-
trolka ECO zapnutd).

Funkciu zrusite stlacenim tlacidla ECO: kontrolka sa vypne.

Pre opédtovnu aktivdciu funkcie znova stlacte tlacidlo ECO: kon-
trolka sa zapne.



m Pozndmka:

V rezime tspory energie moze trvat niekolko sekind, kym spot-
rebic zacne vyddvat prvi kdvu, pretoze sa musi zohriat.

PRIPRAVA KAVY

Volba chuti kavy

Nastavte gombik volby chuti kdvy (B8) pre nastavenie poZa-
dovanej chuti: ¢im viac sa otdca v smere otdcania hodinovych
ruciciek a ¢im vacSie je mnoZstvo zrnkovej kdvy, ktoré spotrebic
pomelie, tym silnejsia bude chut ziskanej kdvy.

m Pozndmka:

« Pri prvom pouZiti je potrebné vykonat niekolko pokusov a

pripravit viac ako jednu kévu, aby sa zistila spravna poloha
gombika.
Dajte pozor, aby ste neotocili privelmi v smere otdcania ho-
dinovych ruciciek, inak existuje riziko, Ze dosiahnete prili
pomalé vydavanie (po kvapkdch), predovsetkym, ked sa
pozaduju dve $dlky kdvy stcasne.

Volba mnoistva kavy v Salke
Nastavte gombik volby mnozstva kdvy (B9) pre nastavenie po-
Zadovaného mnozstva:

(im viac otocite v smere otacania hodinovych ruciciek, tym vic-
Siu kdvu dostanete.

m Pozndmka:

Pri prvom pouZiti je potrebné vykonat niekolko pokusov a pri-
pravit viac ako jednu kdvu, aby sa zistila spravna poloha gom-
bika.

Nastavenie kavového mlynceka

Miyncek na kdvu nie je treba regulovat, aspon spociatku, pre-
toze bol vyrobcom nastaveny tak, aby bolo dosiahnuté spravne
vydavanie kavy.
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Pokial vSak po priprave prvych kv dochddza k neprili§ hmot-
nému vydaju s malym mnoZstvom peny, alebo prili§ pomalému
vydaju kdvy (po kvapkach), je treba vydaj kévy upravit pomocou
gombika urceného na reguldciu stupria pomletia (obr. 7).

m Pozndmka:

Regulacny gombik je mozné otocit, len kym je mlyncek na kavu v chode.

Aby vydaj kavy nebol po kvapkdch,
otocte v smere otdcania hodinovych
ruciciek o jedno cvaknutie smerom k
@islu7.

Pre ziskanie hustejSej kdvy a pre
zlep3enie vzhladu peny otolte v pro-
tismere otdcania hodinovych ruciciek
smerom k Cislu 1 (nie viac ako o jedno
cvaknutie naraz, pretoze inak by kdva
mohla vychddzat po kvapkéch).

Efekt tejto Gpravy sa prejavi aZ po vydaji najmenej 2 po sebe na-
sledujicich kav. Ak sa po tejto Uprave nedosiahne pozZadované-
ho vysledku, je potrebné zopakovat Upravu otacanim gombika
vidy o jedno cvaknutie.

Odporicania pre dosiahnutie teplejSej kavy

HordcejSiu kdvu dosiahnete aj nasledujicim postupom:
eSte pred vydajom vykonajte prepldchnutie stlacenim
tlacidla &@/: z vydavaca kévy vytekd horica voda, ktora
zohrieva vnitorny okruh spotrebica a spdsobuje, Ze vydana
kdva je teplejsia,

« nahrejte $alky horticou vodou (pouZite funkciu hordca voda).

Priprava kavy pouZitim zrnkovej kavy

A Pozor!

NepouZivajte karamelizované kavové zrka alebo kdvové zrnkd
obalené v cukre, pretoze by sa mohli nalepit do mlynceka na
kévu a znemoznit jeho pouZivanie.

1. Nasypte zrnkovd kévu do prislusného zsobnika (obr. 8).

2. Umiestnite pod dstia vydavaca kdvy:
- 18alku, ak chcete pripravit 1 kdvu (obr. 9).
- 2 3alky, ak chcete pripravit 2 kdvy.

3. Vydavac kdvy znizte tak, aby bol ¢o najblizsie k Slkam:
dosiahnete tak lepsiu penu (obr. 10).

4. Stlacte prisluiné tlacidlo pre pozadovany vydaj (1 Salka
P alebo 23dlky CF TP, obr. 112 12).

5. Pripravasazatne a kontrolka S alebo £ 2 zostane

zapnuté pocas celej doby vydaja.



m Pozndmka:

Kym spotrebi¢ pripravuje kavu, vydaj je mozné kedykolvek
zastavit stlacenim jedného z dvoch tlacidiel vydaja ( SPa
7).

Pokial si prajete zvysit mnozstvo kévy v Salke, staci po
dokonceni vydaja podrzat (do 3 sekind) stlacené jedno z
tlacidiel vydaja kdvy (SPalebo S TP).

Po dokoncent pripravy je spotrebic pripraveny pre dalSie pouZitie.

m Pozndmka:

Informdcie o ziskani teplejsej kdvy ndjdete v odstavci
,Qdportcania pre dosiahnutie hordcejsej kavy” (str. 192).

& Pozor!

Pokial kdva vyteka len po kvapkdch alebo je mélo husta ¢i s
malym mnoZstvom peny alebo je velmi studend, prestudujte
si pokyny uvedené v kapitole,, Riesenie problémov” (str. 200).

« Pocas pouzitia by sa na ovlddacom paneli mohli zapnit

kontrolky, ktorych vyznam je uvedeny v odstavci ,Vyznam
kontroliek” (str. 199).

Priprava kavy pouzitim mletej kavy

& Pozor!

Nikdy do spotrebica nesypte vopred namlett kévu, kym je
spotrebi¢ vypnuty, aby ste tak zabranili rozsypaniu kavy
vnutri a znedisteniu spotrebica. Spotrebic by sa tymto sp6-
sobom mohol poskodit.

Nikdy nesypte viac ako 1 zarovnanti odmerku, inak by mohlo
dojst ku znedisteniu pristroja alebo k upchatiu ndsypky.

m Pozndmka:
Ak sa pouZiva kipend namletd kdva, je A
mozné pripravit iba jednu kdvu naraz.
1. Otocte gombikom volby chuti kdvy proti smeru otacania
hodinovych ruiciek az na doraz, do polohy &—.
Ubezpecte sa, Ze ndsypka nie je upchand, potom nasypte
zarovnanu odmerku vopred namletej kdvy (obr. 13).

3. Umiestnite jednu $alku pod dstia vyddvaca kdvy:
4. Stlacte tlacidlo vydaja 133lky 2 (obr. 11).
5. Priprava sa zacne a modze sa v ktoromkolvek momente

prerusit stlacenim jedného z dvoch tlacidiel vydaja (2
alebho ¥ $2).
Pre deaktivaciu funckie vopred namletej kdvy otocte gombikom
do jednej z inych poloh.

m Pozndmka:

L rezimu Gspory energie do vydaja prvej kdvy by ste mozno mali
niekolko sekind pockat.
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PRIPRAVA KAVY CAPPUCCINO

A Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin
Pocas tychto priprav vychddza para: dajte pozor, aby ste sa ne-
popalili.

1. Pre cappuccino pripravte kévu do velkej salky.

2. Naplite nadobu priblizne 100 gramami mlieka na kazdé
cappuccino, ktoré chcete pripravit. Pri vybere rozmerov
nadoby berte do tivahy, Ze objem tekutiny sa zvysi 2 alebo
3-ndsobne.

m Pozndmka:

Pre dosiahnutie hustejsej a bohat3ej peny pouZite dplne
odtucnené mlieko alebo polotucné mlieko s teplotou, kto-
ri md v chladnicke (cca 5 °C). Aby sa vyhlo nedostatocne
napenenému mlieku alebo mlieku s obsahom velkych bub-
lin, vydavac vidy vycistite podla opisu v odstavci ,Cistenie
napefiovaca mlieka po poufZiti”.

Stlacte tlacidlo {'};: prislu3nd kontrolka blikd, ¢im signa-
lizuje, Ze spotrebic sa zohrieva.

Napefiovacom mlieka otocte smerom von, pricom ho po-
norte do nddoby s mliekom (obr. 14).

Ked'sa kontrolka zmeni z blikajlicej na stélu, otocte
rukovatou pary do pol. I. Z napefiovaca mlieka vychadza
para, ktord v mlieku nadobuda krémovity charakter a zvysi
objem mlieka.

Pre dosiahnutie krémovejsej peny nechajte otacat nadrzku
pomalymi pohybmi zdola nahor. (Odportca sa nevydavat
paru dlhsie ako 3 mindty za sebou).

Po dosiahnuti pozadovanej peny preruste vydaj pary uve-
denim rukovate pary do polohy 0.

A Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin

Vidy otocte tukovat pary do polohy O skér, ako vytiahnete
nddrzku s napenenym mliekom, aby sa zabranilo popéleni-
ndm spdsobenym striekajicim hordcim mliekom.

Do Sélky s vopred pripravenou kavou pridajte napenené
mlieko. Cappuccino je pripravené: podla chuti pridajte cu-
kor, a ak si Zelate, posypte penu trochou cokolady.

m Pozndmka:

Okamiite po priprave kdvy cappuccino a ked je deaktivo-
vand funkcia pary stlacenim tlacidla pary , aksstlacite
tlacidlo SPalebo P SPpre opdtovné pozadovanie
kévy, je teplota spotrebica prilis zvy3end na to, aby spotre-
bi¢ pripravil kdvu (kontrolky S a S C2blikajd, ¢im
oznacuju, Ze teplota nie je vhodnd): je potrebné pockat asi
desat mindt, kym spotrebic trochu nevychladne.



Pre rychlejsie ochladnutie, po deaktivdcii funkcie pary,
otvorte rukovat pary a nechajte vytekat vodu z napeno-
vaca mlieka do nddoby, kym kontrolky $2aS2 $P u7
nebudu blikat.

& Nebezpecenstvo popdienia!
Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou.

Cistenie napefiovaca mlieka po pouziti
Cistite napefiova¢ mlieka po kazdom pouiti, vyhnete sa tak uk-
ladaniu zvyskov mlieka vndtri alebo jeho upchaniu.

A Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin

Pocas distenia vychadza z napefiovaca mlieka trochu horcej
vody. Dvajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou.

1. Niekolko sekind nechajte vytekat trochu vody otocenim
rukovéte pary do polohy I. Potom uvedenim rukovte pary
uvedte do polohy 0 preruste vydaj horticej vody.

Pockajte niekolko mindt, kym naperiova¢ mlieka nevy-
chladne; potom, jednou rukou, drte rukovdt trubky nape-
fovaca mlieka a, druhou rukou, otdcajte proti smeru otd-
¢ania hodinovych ruciciek (obr. 15) a potiahnite napefiovat
mlieka smerom nadol, aby ste ho mohli vytiahnut' (obr.
16).

Starostlivo umyte prvky napefiovaca mlieka $pongiou a
vlaznou vodou.

Skontrolujte, ¢i otvory oznacené Sipkami na obr. 17 nie s
upchaté. V pripade potreby ho vycistite pomocou Spendli-
ka.

Starostlivo umyte prvky napefiovaca mlieka $pongiou a
vlaznou vodou.

Inovu vlozte trysku a napeiiovac mlieka ulozte na trysku
posunutim smerom nahor a oto¢enim az do uchytenia.

PRIPRAVA HORUCEJVODY

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin.

Nenechajte spotrebi¢ bez dozoru, pokym vydéva hordcu vodu.
Ked' $alka bude pInd, preruste vydaj horicej vody podla opisu
nizsie. Napefiovac mlieka sa pocas vydaja zohrieva, a preto ho
uchopte iba za rukovat.

1. Umiestnite pod napenovac mlieka nadobu (¢o najblizsie,
aby nedochédzalo k rozstrekovaniu vody).

2. Skontrolujte, ¢i kontrolky &2 a &2 T s zapnuté a
stéle.

3. Rukovétou pary otocte o pol otacky proti smeru otdcania
hodinovych ruciciek aZ na doraz: zane sa vydaj.

4. Preruste uvedenim rukovdte pary do polohy 0.
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m Pozndmka:

Ak je aktivovany rezim ,Uspora energie’, vydaj horticej
vody si vyZiada niekolko sekind.

« Ak cheete vydat paru okamfite po priprave horticej vody,
odportica sa otvorit rukovét pary na niekolko sekind pre
vyprézdnenie vodnych potrubi.

CISTENIE

A Pozor!

Na distenie spotrebica nepouZivajte rozpustadld, drsné
Cistiace prostriedky, ani alkohol. Pri plnoautomatickych
pristrojoch DeLonghi nie je potrebné pouzivat na Cistenie
pristroja chemické prisady. Odvépriovac, ktory odporuca
spolocnost De’Longhi, je na baze prirodnych zloZiek a tiplne
biologicky rozlozitelny.

Ziadny komponent spotrebica sa nesmie umyvat v umy-
vacke riadu.

Na odstrafiovanie vodného kamena alebo kdvovych usa-
denin nikdy nepouZivajte kovové predmety, pretoze by
tak mohlo dojst k poskrabaniu kovového alebo plastového
povrchu.

.

(istenie spotrebica

Nasledujtice Casti spotrebica je potrebné pravidelne Cistit:
nddobku na zvy3ky vylihovanej kdvy (A17),
odkvapkdvaciu misku (A15),

nadrzku na vodu (A12),

Gstia vyddvaca kdvy (A18),

nasypku na vsypanie vopred namletej kdvy (A8),

vnlitro spotrebica pristupné po otvoreni dvierok vylihova-
ca (A16),

vylihovac (A20).

Cistenie nadobky na zvysky vylihovanej kavy

Ked' kontrolka [-:_:J blikd, je potrebné vyprazdnit nddobku na

zvysky vyluhovanej kdvy. Kym sa nadobka na zvysky vyldho-

vanej kavy nevyisti, kontrolka bude stéle blikat a spotrebic

neméze pripravit kavu.

Na vykonanie istenia (pri zapnutom spotrebici):

Otvorte servisné dvierka na prednej Casti, vytiahnite od-

kvapkdvaciu misku (obr. 18), vyprazdnite ju a vycistite.

Vyprézdnite a starostlivo vycistite nddobku na zvysky vylu-

hovanej kdvy, dbajte na to, aby ste odstranili usadeniny na
dne.

A Pozor!

Pri vynati odkvapkdvacej misky je vdy nutné vyprazdnit nadob-

ku na zvy3ky vylihovanej kdvy, aj ked'nie je celkom naplnend.



Pokial'tento tikon nevykonate, mdZe sa stat, Ze pri priprave dal-
Sich kdv sa nddobka na zvy3ky vyluhovanej kvy naplni viac, ako
sa ocakdva, a pristroj sa upchd zvyskami pouzitej kdvy.

Cistenie odkvapkavacej misky

& Pozor!

Ak sa odkvapkavacia miska nebude vyprazdiiovat pravidelne,

voda moZe pretiect a vniknut dovniitra alebo do bhoku spot-

rebica. To moze poskodit spotrebi¢, oporny pult alebo okolity

priestor.

Odkvapkdvacia miska je vybavena plavajdcim indikdtorom (Cer-

venej farby), ktory oznacuje hladinu vody (obr. 19). Skér ako

tento ukazovatel zacne vycnievat z podlozky na Salky, je potreb-

né misku vyprazdnit a vycistit.

Pri- vynimani odkvapkdvacej misky postupujte nasledujtcim

spdsobom:

1. Vyberte odkvapkdvaciu misku a nddobku na zvysky kavy
(obr. 18).

2. Vyprazdnite odkvapkdvaciu misku a nddobku na zvysky
vyldhovanej kévy a umyte ich.
3. Vloite spét odkvapkavaciu misku spolu s nadobkou na zvy-

Sky vyldhovanej kdvy.
Cistenie vniitra spotrebica

& Nebezpecenstvo tirazu elektrickym pridom!

Pred akymkolvek Cistenim vnitornych casti spotrebica musi byt
spotrebic vypnuty (pozri ,Vypnutie”) a odpojeny od elektrickej
siete. Spotrebi¢ nikdy neponérajte do vody.

1. Pravidelne (priblizne raz do mesiaca) skontrolujte, ¢i vnd-
torny priestor spotrebica (pristupny po vybrati odkvapka-
vacej misky) nie je znecisteny. V pripade potreby odstréite
usadeniny kdvy pomocou Stetca vo vybave a Spongie.

2. V3etky zvy3ky povysdvajte vysavacom (obr. 20).

Cistenie nadrzky na vodu

1. Pravidelne (priblizne raz do mesiaca) a po kazdej vymene
zmakcovacieho filtra ( pokial je vo vybave) vycistite nadrz-
ku na vodu (A12) vihkou handrickou a malym mnoZstvom
jemného Cistiaceho prostriedku.

2. Napliite nddrzku Cerstvou vodou a znovu ju zalozte.

Cistenie dstia vydavaca kavy

1. Pravidelne Cistite Ustia vydavaca kdvy pomocou $pongie
alebo handricky (obr. 21).

Kontrolujte, i nie st upchaté otvory vydévaca kdvy. Podla
potrebyvyberteusadeninykdvy pomocouspéradla(obr.22).

2.
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Cistenie nasypky na vsypanie vopred namletej kavy

Pravidelne kontrolujte (priblizne raz za mesiac), i
nie je upchatd ndsypka na vopred namletd kivu (A8).
V pripade potreby odstrdiite zvySky kdvy Stetcom.

Cistenie vylihovaca
Vylihovac (A20) je nevyhnutné vycistit aspori raz za mesiac.

A Pozor!

Vylihovac sa neda vytiahnut, ak je spotrebic zapnuty.
1. Ubezpecte sa, i bol spotrebic sprdvne vypnuty (pozri,Vyp-

nutie”).

2. Otvorte servisné dvierka.

3. Vyberte odkvapkdvaciu misku a nddobku na zvysky vylu-
hovanej kdvy (obr. 18).

4,  Stlacte smerom dovndtra dve Cervené uvoliiovacie tlacidla

aslcasne vyberte vylihovac (obr. 23).

& Pozor!

VYPLACHNITE IBAVODOU

ZIADNE CISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY - ZIADNA UMYVACKA RIADU
Cistite vylihova¢ bez pouZitia sapondtov, pretoZe by ho mohli
poskodit.

5. Ponorte vylihovac priblizne na 5 mindt do vody, a potom
ho oplachnite pod tecticou vodou.
6. Povydisteni znovu zalozte vylihovac zasunutim do podpe-

ry ana cap v spodnej Casti,
potom stlacte napis PUSH, kym nebudete pocut kliknutie
zahéknutia.

m Pozndmka!
Podpera -
u

Ak je tazké zasunut vyldhovac spat,
je treba ho nastavit (pred jeho za-
sunutim) na spravny rozmer silnym
stlacenim dvoch pacok, ako je znd-
zomené na obrazku.




7. Po zasunuti skontrolujte, ¢i sa dve Cer-
vené tlacidl& vysunuli smerom von.

8. Inovu vlozte odkvapkdvaciu misku s
nddobkou na zvy3ky vylihovanej kdvy.

9. Zatvorte servisné dvierka.
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ODVAPNOVANIE
Spotrebi¢ odvapnite, ked'na displeji blikd kontrolka /.

& POZOR!

+ Pripravok na odvapfiovanie obsahuje kyseliny, ktoré mézu
sposobit podrazdenie pokozky a oci. Je absolitne nevy-
hnutné dodrZiavat bezpecnostné pokyny vyrobcu, ktoré
st uvedené na obale pripravku a upozornenia tykajtice sa
postupu v pripade zasiahnutia pokozky a oci .

« Odporica sa pouzivat vyhradne odvapriovacie pripravky
De’Longhi. PouZitie nevhodnych odvaprovacich priprav-
kov, rovnako ako nesprévne vykonané odvapnenie moze
viest k nezrovnalostiam, na ktoré sa nevztahuje zaruka
vyrobcu.

1. Spotrebi¢ zapnite.

2. Vyprdzdnite nadrzku na vodu (A12).

3. Do nddrzky na vodu nalejte odvapiiovaci prostriedok roz-
riedeny s vodou (dodrZiavajte pomery uvedené na obale
odvapriovacieho prostriedku).

Pod vydévac horticej vody umiestnite prézdnu nédobu s
minimdlnym objemom 1,5 litra.

4. Skontrolujte, ¢i kontrolky S a 2 P st zapnuté a
stale.

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin
L napefiovaca mlieka vychddza hortca voda obsahujdca kyseli-
ny. Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali hordcou vodou.

5. Stlacte tlacidlo &/ a podrite ho stlacené aspoii na 5
sekund pre potvrdenie naliatia roztoku a spustite odvap-
fovanie. Kontrolka vnutri tlacidla zostane nastalo zapnutad,
¢im oznacuje spustenie programu odvapiiovania a kontrol-
kySP, 2 2a & blikaju stcasne, ¢im oznacujd
otocenie rukovate pary do polohy I (nie je mozné pripravit
kavu).

6. Rukovétou pary otocte proti smeru otacania hodinovych
ruciciek do polohy I: odvépiovaci roztok vytekd z napefio-
vaca mlieka a zacina napliiat nédobu umiestnent pod nim.
Program odvapiovania automaticky vykond celd sériu
prepléchnuti s prestdvkami, aby sa odstranili usadeniny
vodného kamefia vndtri kévovaru.

Po priblizne 30 mindtach je nddrzka na vodu prdzdna a zapne sa

kontrolka 0®a striedajii sakontrolky £, $2 S a &

rukovétou pary otocte v smere otdcania hodinovych ruciciek az

na doraz do polohy 0.

Teraz je spotrebic pripraveny na proces vyplachnutia Cerstvou

vodou.

7. \Vyprézdnite nddobu, ktord ste pouZili na zachytdvanie
odvapniovacieho roztoku a vlozte ju prazdnu spét pod na-
penovac mlieka.

8. Vytiahnite nddrzku na vodu, vyprazdnite ju, preplachnite
pod tecdcou vodou, znovu ju napliite Cistou vodou a znovu
ju zalozte; kontrolky S , 2 CF a 4'}, blikaja su-
casne.

9. Rukovétou pary otocte proti smeru otdcania hodinovych
ruciciek o pol otacky do polohy I. Z vydavaca vytekd hortica
voda.

10. Ked'sa nadrzka tplne vyprazdni, vypne sa kontrolka &)/
a zapne sa kontrolka 0& a blikajd kontrolky 2, 2
o &

11. Rukovat uvedte do polohy 0, nddrzku na vodu znovu na-
pliite a spotrebic sa automaticky vypne.

Pre jeho pouZitie spotrebi¢ zapnite stlacenim tlacidla Q) .

PROGRAMOVANIETVRDOSTIVODY
Sprava @/ sa zapne po stanovenej dobe pouzivania, ktora
zdvisi od tvrdosti vody.

Spotrebic je z vyroby nastaveny na stupen tvrdosti vody 4 (velmi
tvrda voda). Podla potreby mozete spotrehi¢ naprogramovat v
zdvislosti od skutocnej tvrdosti vody pouZivanej v roznych regid-
noch a upravit tak frekvenciu odvapriovania.

Meranie tvrdosti vody

1. Vyberte z obalu reakény prdzok ,TOTAL HARDNESS TEST",
ktory je sicastou prirucky.

2. Ponorte cely prizok do pohdra s vodou priblizne na jednu
sekundu.

3. Vytiahnite prizok z vody a zlahka nim oklepte. Asi po
jednej mintte sa objavi 1, 2, 3 alebo 4 Stvorceky cervenej
farby v zdvislosti od tvrdosti vody, pricom kazdy $tvoréek
zodpovedd 1 stupfiu Grovne tvrdosti.

Uroveri 1 | |
Uovei3s_ = [ TN

Uovei4 = TN

Uroveri 2




Nastavenie tvrdosti vody
1. Uistite sa, i je spotrebic vypnuty (ale pripojeny k elektric-
kej sieti a s hlavnym vypinatom v polohe I).

2. Stlatte tlacidlo &/ a podrite ho stlacené aspoii na 6
sekind: kontrolly <Y lem) AN\ B/
sa zapnu zdcasne.

3. Stlacte tlacidlo ECO pre nastavenie skutocnej tvrdosti (tro-
vefi namerand reakénym prizkom).

Uroven  UOroven  Uroven  Urovef
1 2 3 4

e 8 © (=]
L 8w A M
4. Stlacte tlacidlo &)/l pre vystup z menu.

0d tejto chvile je spotrebi¢ naprogramovany na nové nastavenie
tvrdosti vody.

Pokial'si prajete upravit teplotu vody, ktora slizi k priprave kavy,

je treba postupovat nasledovne:

1. Svypnutym spotrebicom, ale s hlavnym vypinacom v pol.
| (obr. 3), stlacte tlacidlo 2 a podrzte ho stlacené az do
zapnutia kontroliek na oviddacompaneli.

2. Stlatte tlacidlo S X2 az do vyberu pozadovanej tep-
loty:
NiZKA VYSOKA

v
e 8 6 (=)

S W A B
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3. Stlacte tlacidlo 2 pre potvrdenie volby; kontrolky sa
vypnd.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Napétie: 220- 240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Prikon: 1450W

Tlak: 15 barov
Objem nédrzky na vodu: 1,71
Rozmery SxV x H: 280 x 364 x 400 mm
Dizka kabla: 1.5m
Hmotnost: 10,8 kg
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€ Spotrebi¢ je zhodny s poZiadavkami nasledujucich
smernic ES:

+ Smernice o nizkom napati 2006/95/ES v zneni nasl. tiprav.

« Smemice o Elektromagnetickej Kompatibilite EMC
2004/108/ES v zneni nasl. tprav.

« Eurdpskeho nariadenia Stand-by 1275/2008

+  Materidly a predmety uréené pre styk s potravinami si v
stlade s poZiadavkami eurdpskeho nariadenia 1935/2004.

LIKVIDACIA

Ej V stlade s eurdpskou smernicou 2002/96/ES sa spot-
—

rebi¢ nesmie likvidovat spolu s komundlnym odpa-
dom, ale musi sa odovzdat v zbernom stredisku na
separovany zber odpadu.



VYZNAM SVETELNYCH KONTROLIEK POCAS NORMALNE) PREVADZKY

KONTROLKY OPIS VYZNAM
B O 2 ez & Kontrolky blikaja Spotrebic nie je pripraveny na pripravu kavy (teplota
&= =D vody este nedosiahla idedlnu hodnotu). Pred pripra-
vou kdvy pockajte, kym kontrolky nesvietia nastalo.
O =2 2= & Kontrolky svietia nastalo Spotrebi¢ ma sprvnu teplotu a je pripraveny na
. Q@Q@ pn’pravu kavy
o O =z ow & Kontrolka svieti nastalo Spotrebic vyddva jednu Salku kdvy
e _J=
O o we & Kontrolka svieti nastdlo Spotrebic vyddva dve Salky kévy
m ==
C e =)
. Kontrolka pary blika Spotrebic sa zohrieva na idedInu teplotu pre vyrobu
u pary. Pred otocenim rukovdte pary pockajte, kym
kontrolka zostane svietit nastalo
o Kontrolka pary svieti nastélo Spotrebic je pripraveny na vydaj pary
Kontrolky blikaju striedavo Spotrebic vykondva vypnutie (pozri odstavec ,Vyp-
| nutie”)
Kontrolky blikajd Spotrebic signalizuje, Ze je potrebné otocit rukova-
8l tou pary do polohy |
Kontrolky blikaju striedavo Spotrebic signalizuje, Ze je potrebné otocit rukova-
ol tou pary do polohy 0
o & o E)=) Kontrolka svieti nastdlo Spotrebic je v rezime Uspory energie
. S = A \@/\‘ ) ECO
5 © o EI=) Kontrolka svieti nastalo Prebieha automaticky program odvépiiovania
. S = A @M ) £CO ]
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VYZNAM SVETLENYCH KONTROLIEK ALARMU

OPIS

VYZNAM

€0 UROBIT?

> @

p——
=)

B/ Eco

Kontrolka svieti nastalo

Hladina vody v nddrzke
nie je dostatocnd alebo
nddrzka nie je vloZend
spravne

Napliite nadrzku na vodu a/alebo
ju sprvne zasufite zatlacenim,
az pokym nepocut zapadnutie na
doraz

Nédrzka je znecistend a/
alebo upchata

Nédrzku preplachnite alebo od-
vapnite

ol
Lo

> 0

B/ o

,
=

Kontrolka blika

Kdva je namletd prilis naj-
emno, a preto kdva vytekd
prili§ pomaly

Zopakovat vydaj kdvy a otodit' re-
gulatnym gombikom mletia kdvy
0 jedno cvaknutie smerom k islu 7
(obr. 10) v smere hodinovych ruci-
Ciek, kym je mlyncek na kdvu v pre-
védzke. Ak je po priprave najmenej
2 kdv vydaj stdle prili§ pomaly, zo-
pakuijte korekciu otocenim regulac-
ného gombika o dalsi stupen (pozri
nastavenie kdvového mlynceka)

Spotrebi¢ nie je schopny
pripravit kdvu

Ak problém pretrvdva, ototte ru-
kovétou pary do polohy | a z na-
pefiovaca mlieka nechajte vytiect
trochu vody

00
o

> @

——
=)

B/ Eco

Kontrolka svieti nastalo

Nadobka na zvysky vylu-
hovanej kdvy je pIné alebo
nebola zasunutd sprdvne

Vyprazdnite nadobu na zvysky
kévy, odkvapkavaciu misku a vy-
Cistite ich, potom znovu zasuiite
(obr. 18). Délezité: pri vybrati
odkvapkavacej misky musite vzdy
vyprdzdnit aj zbernt nddobku na
zvy3ky vyldhovanej kdvy, aj ked
nie je Uplne pind. Pokial tento
Gkon nevykondte, moze sa stat, ze
pri priprave dal3ich kdv sa nddobka
na zvysky vylihovanej kavy napIni
viag, ako sa ocakdva, a spotrebic sa
upchd zvySkami pouZitej kévy

o 0
%

> @

= | Kontrolka blika

Bola zvolena funkcia ,ku-
pend mletd kdva" a—,
ale namletd kdva nebola
nasypand do ndsypky

Nasypte namlett kdvu do ndsypky
alebo zruste funkciu namletej kévy

Zrnké kdvy skoncili

Napliite zasobnik na zrnkovd kévu

Ak je mlyntek na kavu
velmi hluény, kamienok
obsiahnuty v zmkéch
kdvy zablokoval mlyncek
na kévu

Obratte sa na asistencné centrum
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o o = Kontrolka blika Signalizuje, Ze je nutné | Je nevyhnutné o najskor vykonat
) o w Y pristroj odvapnit program odvépriovania, opisany v
odstavci,Odvapriovanie”
™~ R - acm) Hluk je anomdlny a | Po (isteni ste nezasunuli | Servisné dvierka nechajte zatvo-
K = M o kontrolky ~ striedavo | vylihovac rené a vylthovac nechajte mimo
blikaju spotrebica. Sicasne stlacte tlacidla
J p
2, 2 K2, kjm sa Styri
kontrolky nevypnu. Len ked budu
vietky Styri kontrolky vypnuté,
mozZete otvorit pristupové dvierka
a zasuniit vylihovac
7 o &% Iy Kontrolky blikajt strie- | Spotrebi¢ sa prave zapol, | Stlate vylihovac na népise PUSH,
S = i ko | davo vyldhovac nebol zasunuty | kym nebudete pocut kliknutie
spravne a dvierka nie su | zahdknutia. Uistite sa, ¢i sa dve
dobre zatvorené Cervené tlacidla vysunuli smerom
von. Zatvorte servisné dvierka a
zapnite spotrebic
o 4% = Kontrolky blikajd Nésypka na zomletd kdvu | Vyprazdnite ndsypku pomocou
L PSR E je upchatd Stetca, ako je to opisané v odst.
,Cistenie nasypky na vsypanie
kévy”
me e ° (= J[=_] | Kontrolka svieti na- | Po isteni ste nezasunuli | Zasufite vylihova¢, ako je to opisa-
B D/ ko | stélo vylihovac. né v odstavdi,Cistenie vylihovaca”
Vntro spotrebica je velmi | Spotrebic starostlivo vycistite
znedistené
e ©® EnEm) Kontrolka blika Servisné dvierka st otvo- | Ak sa dvierka nedaju zatvorit, uis-
o S5 @/ o rené tite sa, ¢i je vyldhovac zasunuty
spravne
6 = =z & Kontrolky blikaju strie- | Spotrebi¢ bol zapnuty s | Rukovét pary otocte v smere otd-
L CIEIEIET | davo rukovatou pary v otvore- | ¢ania hodinovych ruciciek az do
nej polohe vydaja zatvorenia vydaja
RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Nizsie s uvedené niektoré priklady chybného fungovania.
Ak sa problém nebude dat odstranit opisanym spdsobom, zavolajte Technickd Asistenciu.

PROBLEM

MOZNA PRICINA

NAPRAVA

Kdva nie je hordca

Salky neboli predhriate.

Lohrejte Salky ich preplachnutim hordcou vo-
dou (Poznamka: moze sa pouzit funkcia hord-
cej vody).

Vylihovac sa ochladil, pretoze od poslednej
vydanej kdvy uplynuli 2 - 3 minuty.

Pred pripravou kavy vylihovac zohrejte stlace-
nim tlacidla /K.
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Kava je malo objemna
alebo md malo peny

Kdva bola zomleta prili$ hrubo.

Otocte regulacnym gombikom mletia kdvy o
jeden stupen smerom k islu 1 v protismere
hodinovych ruciciek, kym je mlyncek na kévu
vo funkdii (obr. 7). Otdcajte gombikom vidy
0 jeden stupei az do tej doby, kym nedojde
k uspokojivému vydaju kavy. Efekt je viditelny
po 2 vydaniach kdvy (pozri odstavec,reguldcia
mlynceka na kdvu, str. 192).

Kava nie je vhodnd.

PouZivajte kdvu pre pouZitie v kdvovaroch na
espresso.

Kava vytekd prilis pomaly
alebo iba kvapké

Kdva bola zomleta prili jemne.

Otocte regulacnym gombikom mletia kavy
0 jeden stupeni smerom k Cislu 7 v smere ho-
dinovych ruciciek, kym je mlyncek na kévu
v chode (obr. 7). Otacajte gombikom vzdy
0 jeden stupen aZ do tej doby, kym neddjde
k uspokojivému vydaju kavy. Efekt je viditelny
po 2 vydaniach kavy (pozri odstavec,reguldcia
mlynceka na kavu”, str. 192).

Kéva nevytekd z jedného
alebo ani z jedného Ustia
vyddvaca

Otvory v Ustiach sa upchali.

Vyistite Ustia pomocou $péradla.

Kéva nevytekad z dsti vyda-
vaca, ale pozdfZ servisnych
dvierok

Otvory Gsti s upchaté zvySkami kdvy.

Ustia vycistite Sparadlom, 3pongiou alebo ku-
chynskou kefkou s tvrdymi Stetinami.

Dopravnik kdvy vndtri servisnych dvierok sa
zablokoval.

Dopravnik kdvy starostlivo vycistite, najmd v
blizkosti kibov.

Napenené mlieko mad velké
bubliny.

Mlieko nie je dostatocne studené alebo nie je
polotucné.

PouZivat celkom odtucnené mlieko alebo polo-
tucné mlieko o teplote, ktord md v chladnicke
(cca 5 °C). Ak vysledok stéle nie je uspokojivy,
skdste pouZit int znacku mlieka.

Milieko nie je emulgované

Napeniovac mlieka je znedisteny.

Vykonajte Cistenie podla pokynov v odstavci
,Cistenie naperiovaca mlieka po pouZiti".

Vydaj pary sa prerusi

Bezpecnostné zariadenie prerusi vydaj pary po
3 mindtach.

Pockajte, potom opdtovne aktivujte funkciu
pary.

Spotrebic sa nezapina

Zastrcka nie je zapojend do zasuvky.

Zasurite zastrcku do zdsuvky.

Hlavny vypinac (A8) nie je zapnuty.

Stlacte hlavny vypinac v polohe I (obr. 3).

Otocenim gombika pary/
hordcej vody do polohy | z
naperiovaca mlieka nevyjde
Ziadna para/hortca vody

Otvory napeniovaca mlieka a/alebo trysky pary
st upchané.

Vykonajte istenie napefiovaca mlieka podfa
pokynov v odstavci,Cistenie napefiovaca mlie-
ka po pouziti".

Jednotka vyldhovaca sa neda
vytiahnut na vykonanie
Cistenia

Spotrebic je zapnuty alebo ste nevykonali Gpl-
né vypnutie.

Vylihovac sa moze vytiahnut iba, ak sa spotre-
bi¢ sprdvne vypne (pozri odstavec,Vypnutie”).
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SPIS TRESCI

PODSTAWOWE OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE
BEZPIECZENSTWA

OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA.. 204
Symbole wykorzystane w niniejszej instrukgji ............ 204

Prawidtowe uzytkowanie 204

Instrukja obstugi 204
WPROWADZENIE 204

Litery w nawiasach 204

Problemy i naprawy 204
OPIS 205

Opis urzadzenia 205

Opis panelu sterowania 205
CZYNNOSCI WSTEPNE

Kontrola urzadzenia

Montaz urzadzenia

Podfaczenie urzadzenia
Pierwsze wiaczenie urzadzenia

WLACZANIE URZADZENIA.......cecvrvnnncninnnanenns 206
WYLACZANIE URZADZENIA ......cevvivennenininennnns 206
USTAWIANIE AUTOMATYCZNEGO WYLACZANIA

(STAND BY) 206
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a

PODSTAWOWE OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Urzadzenia nie mogq uzywac osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdoInosciach fizycznych,

zmystowych lub psychicznych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia chyba, ze
beda one nadzorowane lub zostang pouczone na temat bezpiecznego uzytkowania
przez osobe odpowiadajacq za ich bezpieczeristwo.

Nalezy pilnowac dzieci, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.

(zyszczenia i konserwacji lezacych w gestii uzytkownika nie moga wykonywac dzieci
bez nadzoru.

Podczas czyszczenia nie zanurza¢ urzadzenia w wodzie.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wylacznie do uzytku domowego. Nie przewidziano
uzytkowania w: pomieszczeniach petnigcych funkgje kuchni dla personelu sklepéw,
biur i innych stref pracy, w agroturystyce, hotelach, motelach i innych strukturach re-
kreacyjnych oraz w pokojach do wynajecia.

W razie uszkodzenia wtyczki lub kabla zasilajacego zwrdcic sie o ich wymiane
wyfacznie do Serwisu Technicznego, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

DOTYCZY WYLACZNIE RYNKU EUROPEJSKIEGO:

Niniejszego urzadzenia mogq uzywac dzieci powyzej 8 roku zycia pod warunkiem, ze
53 one nadzorowane lub zostaty pouczone na temat bezpiecznego uzytkowania i s
Swiadome zwi3zanego z tym ryzyka. Dzieciom nie wolno wykonywac czyszczenia i
konserwadji lezacych w gestii uzytkownika chyba, ze ukoriczyty one 8 lat i s nadzo-
rowane. Trzymac urzadzenie i jego kabel zasilajacy poza zasiegiem dzieci ponizej 8
roku Zycia.

Urzadzenia moga uzywac osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, zmystowych
lub psychicznych lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia pod warunkiem, ze bed
one nadzorowane lub zostaty pouczone na temat bezpiecznego uzytkowania oraz s
Swiadome zwigzanego z tym ryzyka.

Dzieciom nie wolno bawic sie urzadzeniem.

W przypadku pozostawienia urzadzenia bez nadzoru oraz przed montazem, demontazem

lub czyszczeniem nalezy je zawsze odtaczyc od zasilania.

Podczas uzytkowania powierzchnie, na ktérych znajduje sie taki symbol staja sie
gorace (symbol znajduje sie tylko na niektorych modelach).
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. .
Symbole wykorzystane w niniejszej instrukgji

Waznym ostrzezeniom towarzysza nastepujace symbole. Nalezy
ich bezwzglednie przestrzegac.

Niebezpieczeristwo!
Nieprzestrzeganie moze spowodowac obrazenia stwarzajace
zagrozenie dla zycia, wskutek porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Uwaga!
Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezenia moze by¢ lub jest, przyczyna
obrazen lub uszkodzen urzadzenia.

Ryzyko oparzenia!
Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezenia moze byc lub jest przyczyna lek-
kich lub powaznych oparzen.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Ten symbol wskazuje wazne dla uzytkownika porady i
informadje.

ANiebezpie(zeﬁstwo!
Poniewaz urzadzenie zasilane jest pradem elektrycznym, nie
mozna wykluczy¢ porazenia pradem.
Nalezy zatem przestrzegac nastepujacych ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa:
Nie dotykac urzadzenia mokrymi rekami lub stopami.
Nie dotyka¢ wtyczki mokrymi rekami.
Upewnic sie, ze gniazdko zasilajace jest zawsze fatwo
dostepne, poniewaz tylko w ten sposob, w razie potrzeby
bedzie mozna szybko wyja¢ z niego wtyczke.
Podczas wyjmowania wtyczki z gniazdka nalezy za nig trzymac.
Nigdy nie ciagnac za kabel, poniewaz mozna go uszkodzic.
W celu catkowitego wytaczenia urzadzenia wyjac wtyczke
z gniazdka.
W razie usterki nie prébowac samodzielnie naprawiac urzadzenia.
Nalezy wyfaczy¢ urzadzenie, wyjac wtyczke z gniazdka i
zwrdcic sie do Serwisu Technicznego.
Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia czedci zewnetrznych
wytaczy¢ urzadzenie, wyja¢ wtyczke z gniazdka pradu i
poczekac, az urzadzenie wystygnie.

Uwaga:
Przechowywac elementy opakowania (woreczki foliowe, el-
ementy ze styropianu) poza zasiegiem dzieci.

Ryzyko oparzenia!
Niniejsze urzadzenie wytwarza goraca wode i w czasie jego
dziatania, moze powstawac para wodna.
Uwazac na rozpryskujaca sie wode lub wytwarzang goraca pare.
Podczas funkcjonowania urzadzenia nie dotyka¢ podstawki na
filizanki (A7), moze by¢ ona goraca.
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Prawidtowe uzytkowanie

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do parzenia kawy i podgrzewania
napojow.

Wszelkie inne uzycie uwaza sie za niewfasciwe. Producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody wynikajace z niewtasciwego
uzytkowania. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za sz-
kody wynikajace z niewtasciwego uzytkowania.

Instrukcja obstugi

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie przeczytac niniejsza
instrukcje obstugi. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji moze by¢
przyczyng obrazen ciata lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody wynikajace z
nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukgji obstugi.

Zwrd¢ uwage:
Starannie przechowywac instrukcje obstugi. W razie przeka-
zania urzadzenia innym osobom, nalezy im réwniez oddac
niniejszq instrukcje obstugi.

WPROWADZENIE
Dzigkujemy za wybranie automatycznego ekspresu do kawy i
kawy cappuccino.

Iyczymy udanego korzystania z Waszego nowego urzadzenia.
Prosimy o poswiecenie kilku minut na przeczytanie niniejszej
instrukgji obstugi. W ten sposéb unikniecie niebezpieczeristwa
lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Litery w nawiasach
Litery w nawiasach odpowiadaja legendzie podanej w Opisie
urzadzenia (str. 2-3).

Problemy i naprawy

W przypadku probleméw, nalezy przede wszystkim sprébowac
je rozwigzac $ledzac wskazowki zamieszczone w paragrafach
+Lnaczenie kontrolek”na str. 214i,Rozwiazywanie problemow’,
nastr. 215.

Jezeli proby rozwiazania problemu okaza sie nieskuteczne lub
w razie koniecznosci uzyskania dodatkowych wyjasnien nalezy
sie skontaktowac biurem obstugi klienta, dzwoniac pod numer
podany w zataczniku,,Biuro obstugi klienta”.

Jezeli Waszego kraju nie ma na liscie, nalezy zadzwoni¢ pod
numer podany na gwaranji. W przypadku koniecznosci nap-
rawy nalezy sie zwrdci¢ wytacznie do Serwisu Technicznego
firmy De’Longhi. Adresy zostaty podane w karcie gwaranji
zafaczonej do urzadzenia.



OPIS

Opis urzadzenia
(str.3- A)

Al.
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9

A10.
A11.
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
A16.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Pokretto regulacji stopnia zmielenia kawy
Wytacznik gtdwny (na tylnej czedci urzadzenia)
Pojemnik na ziarna kawy

Pokrywa pojemnika na ziarna kawy
Pokrywa lejka do kawy mielonej

Miejsce na miarke

Tacka na filizanki

Lejek do wsypywania kawy mielonej
Rurka pary

Dysza do spieniania mleka (wyjmowana)
Dysza pary (wyjmowana)

Zbiornik na wode

Kabel zasilajacy

Podstawka na filizanki

Tacka ociekowa

Drzwiczki automatu zaparzajacego
Pojemnik na fusy

Dozownik kawy (z regulowana wysokoscia)
Element przez ktdry przeptywa kawa
Automat zaparzajacy

Panel sterowania

Opis panelu sterowania
(str3- B)

B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
BS.

B6.
B7.
BS.
B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

Przycisk L') : wiaczanie - wytaczanie ekspresu (stand
by)

Kontrolka 1 filizanki i OK temperatura kawy

Przycisk S2: przygotowanie 1 filizanki matej kawy
Kontrolka 2 filizanek i OK temperatura kawy

Przycisk 2 CZ: do przygotowania 2 filizanek matej
kawy

Kontrolka pary i OK temperatura pary

Przycisk > wyhor funkgji pary

Pokretto wyboru ilosci kawy (mata, normalna lub duza)
Pokretto wyboru smaku kawy (dla uzyskania stabej kawy,
normalnej lub mocnej) lub wyboru przygotowania kawy
zkawy mielonej &—.

Pokretto wytwarzania pary/goracej wody

Kontrolka <& : brak wody lub zbiornika

Kontrolka k=) : pojemnik na fusy jest petny lub nie zostat
whozony

Kontrolka /N : ogdlny alarm

Przycisk @)/l : wybor ptukania lub odkamieniania
Kontrolka odkamieniania

Przycisk ECO wybdr trybu oszczednosci energetycznej
Kontrolka trybu oszczednosci energetycznej
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CZYNNOSCIWSTEPNE
Kontrola urzadzenia

Po wyjeciu urzadzenia z opakowania upewnic sie, ze jego stan
jest w nienaruszony oraz posiada wszystkie akcesoria. Nie
uzywa¢ urzadzenia w przypadku widocznego uszkodzenia.
Zwrdci¢ sie do Serwisu Technicznego firmy De’Longhi

Montaz urzadzenia

& Uwaga!

Podczas montowania urzadzenia nalezy przestrzega¢

nastepujacych zasad dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa:

+ Urzadzenie wydziela ciepto do otoczenia. Po ustawieniu
urzadzenia na blacie sprawdzi¢, czy miedzy powierzch-
niami urzadzenia a Scianami bocznymi i tylng pozostaje
przestrzeri przynajmniej 3 cm oraz przynajmniej 15 cm nad
ekspresem do kawy.

« Woda, ktéra ewentualnie przedostanie sie do wnetrza
urzadzenia, moze je uszkodzic.

Nie ustawiac ekspresu w poblizu krandw z wodg lub umy-
walek.

« Urzadzenie moze ulec uszkodzeniu, jezeli znajdujaca sie w
nim woda zamarznie.

Nie instalowa¢ urzadzenia w otoczeniu, w ktérym tem-
peratura moze spas¢ ponizej temperatury zamarzania.

+ Kabel zasilajacy utozy¢ w taki sposéb, by nie zostat usz-
kodzony przez ostre krawedzie lub w skutek kontaktu z
goracymi powierzchniami (np. ptyty elektryczne).

Podtaczenie urzadzenia

A Uwaga!

Upewnic sie, czy napiecie w sieci zasilajacej odpowiada napieciu
podanemu na tabliczce znamionowej, znajdujacej sie na spodzie
urzadzenia.

Podfacza¢ urzadzenie wytacznie do gniazdka zainstalow-
anego zgodnie z przepisami o minimalnym natezeniu 10A i
wyposazonego w odpowiednie uziemienie.

W razie niezgodnosci miedzy gniazdkiem zasilajacym a wtyczka
urzadzenia, wykwalifikowany personel powinien wymieni¢
wtyczke na whasciwa.

Pierwsze wiaczenie urzadzenia

m Zwré¢ uwage:

« Ekspres zostat sprawdzony przez producenta przy uzyciu
kawy, dlatego jest rzeczy catkowicie normalna, ze w
miynku znajduja sie jej $lady. Gwarantujemy, Ze niniejszy
ekspres do kawy jest nowy.

« Zalecasie jak najszybsze ustawienie twardosci wody zgod-
nie z procedury opisang w paragrafie ,Programowanie
twardosc wody” (str. 211).



1. Wyjac zbiornik na wode, napetnic go zimna woda do pozi-
omu MAX, ponownie wtozy¢ zbiornik na miejsce (rys. 1).

2. Przekrecic dysze do spieniania mleka na zewnatrz i ustawic
pod spodem pojemnik o minimalnej pojemnosci 100 ml
(rys. 2).

3. Podtaczy¢ urzadzenie do sieci elektrycznej i wcisna¢ na
poz. | (fig. 3) wylacznik gtéwny, znajdujacy sie z tytu
urzadzenia.

4. Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w lewo, do korica, na poz. | (rys.
5): z dyszy do spieniania mleka wyptynie woda (nor-
malne jest, Ze maszyna emituje hatas).

5. Poczeka, az wyptywanie goracej wody zostanie au-
tomatycznie przerwane: kontrolki 2, S22,

migaja wskazujac, ze nalezy zamknac kurek pary
przekrecajac pokretto pary na poz. 0.

6. Przekreci¢ pokretto pary na poz. 0: maszyna automatyc-
nie wytaczy sie.

Aby uzy¢ urzadzenia nalezy je wiczyc.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Przy pierwszym uzyciu nalezy zaparzy¢ 4-5 kaw lub 4-5
kaw cappuccino celem uzyskania zadowalajacego efektu.

WLACZANIE URZADZENIA
m Zwré¢ uwage:

Przed wiaczeniem urzadzenia nalezy sie upewnic, czy gtdwny
wytacznik, umieszczony z tyhu znajduje sie na poz. I (rys. 3).

Przy kazdym wiaczeniu, urzadzenie wykonuje automatycznie
cykl podgrzewania i ptukania, ktérego nie mozna przerwac. Jest
gotowe do uzycia wytacznie po wykonaniu takiego cyklu.

A Ryzyko oparzenia!
Podczas ptukania, z otworéw dozownika do kawy wyptywa
niewielka ilos¢ goracej wody, zbieranej do znajdujacej sie
na dole tacki ociekowej. Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzyc sie
rozpryskujaca sie woda.

W celu whczenia urzadzenia nacisna¢ na przycisk
Q) (rys. 4): kontrolki 2i T2 CPmigaja, dopdki
urzadzenie wykonuje automatyczny cykl podgrze-
wania i ptukania: w ten sposéb, poza nagrzaniem bo-
jlera, nagrzewaja sie wewnetrzne przewody dzieki
przeptywajacej w nich wodzie.

Temperatura urzadzenia jest prawidtowa, gdy kontrolki &2i

P P 53 whaczone na state.

Przy kazdym wytaczeniu urzadzenie wykonuje automatyczny
cykl ptukania, ktory mozna przerwac.

A Ryzyko oparzenia!

W czasie ptukania z otworéw dozownika do kawy wyptywa
niewielka ilos¢ goracej wody.

Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzy¢ sie rozpryskujaca sie woda.

W celu wytaczenia urzadzenia nacisnac na przycisk L') (rys.
4). Urzadzenie wykonuje ptukanie a nastepnie wytacza sie.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Jezeli urzadzenie jest nieuzywane przez dtuzszy okres czasu,
ustawi¢ wyfacznik gtéwny na pozycje 0 (rys. 6).

A Uwaga!

Aby nie uszkodzi¢ urzadzenia, nie ustawia¢ wytacznika gtéwnego
wskazanego na rys. 6 na poz. 0, gdy jest ono wiaczone.

USTAWIANIE AUTOMATYCZNEGO
WYEACZANIA (STANDBY)

Mozna zmieni¢ czas automatycznego wytaczania, aby
urzadzenie wytaczyto sie po 15 lub 30 minut albo po 1, 2 lub
3 godzinach.

1. Z wylaczonym urzadzeniem, ale gtéwnym wytacznikiem
na poz. | (rys. 3), wcisna¢ przycisk ECO i przytrzyma,
dopdki nie wiacza sie kontrolki na dolnej czesci panelu ste-
rowania (patrz rysunek za punktem 2).

2. Wybra¢ zadany okres czasu (15 lub 30 minut lub po 1, 2
lub 3 godzinach) weiskajac przycisk {'}, ;(patrz zgodnos¢
kontrolki-czasu w ponizszej tabeli).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
& © o [(=l=]
S & A BB o

3. Wcisnac przycisk ECO, aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr: automatyc-
zne wylcznie jest zaprogramowane.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Aby catkowicie wytaczy¢ urzadzenie ustawic gtéwny wytacznik,
umieszczony z tyhu na poz. 0l (rys. 6).

Dzieki tej funkcji mozliwe jest uaktywnienie lub dezaktywacja
trybu oszczednosci energii. Taki tryb gwarantuje mniejsze
zuzycie energii, zgodnie z normatywami europejskimi.
Urzadzenie jest ustawione fabrycznie na aktywnym trybie
(whaczona kontrolka ECO).

Aby dezaktywowac funkcje, wcisna¢ przycisk ECO: kontrolka
wylaczy sie.

Aby ponownie uaktywni¢ funkcje, wcisna¢ przycisk ECO: kon-
trolka wiaczy sie.



m Zwrdc uwage:

W trybie oszczednosci energii, ekspres potrzebuje kilku sekund
na wytworzenie pierwszej kawy, poniewaz nagrzanie zajmuje
wiecej czasu.

PRZYGOTOWANIEKAWY

Wybor smaku kawy

Uzy¢ pokretta wyboru smaku kawy (B8), aby ustawi¢ zadany
smak: im bardziej przekreci sie w kierunku ruchu wskazéwek
zegara tym wieksza ilos¢ ziaren kawy zostanie zmielona i w
zwiazku z tym smak kawy bedzie mocniejszy.

m Zwrdc uwage:

+  Podczas pierwszego uzycia nalezy wykonac kilka préb i
przygotowac kilka kaw;, aby okresli¢ prawidtowa pozycje pokretta.
Uwazac, aby nadmiernie nie przekreci¢ pokretta w w prawo,
poniewaz istnieje ryzyko zbyt powolnego wytwarzania (kro-
ple) zwhaszcza, gdy chee sie przygotowac dwie filizanki kawy.

Wybor ilosci kawy w filizance
Wyregulowac pokretto wyboru ilosci kawy (B9), aby ustawic
z3dangilos¢:

w

cosc0,
3 ®e

Im bardziej przekreca sie w prawo, tym kawy jest wiecej.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Podczas pierwszego uzycia nalezy wykonac kilka prob i
przygotowac kilka kaw, aby okresli¢ prawidtowa pozycje pokretta.

Regulacja mtynka do kawy

Nie nalezy regulowa¢ miynka do kawy, przynajmniej
poczatkowo, poniewaz jest on fabrycznie ustawiony na odpow-
iednie wytwarzanie kawy.

Jezeli jednak, po zaparzeniu pierwszych kaw okaze sie, ze wyt-
warzanie kawy jest zbyt stabe i z matg iloécig pianki lub jest
wytwarzana zbyt wolno (kropla za kropla), nalezy poprawic
ustawienie przy pomocy pokretta regulacji stopnia zmielenia
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kawy (rys. 7).

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Pokretto regulacji moze by¢ uzywane wytacznie podczas pracy
mtynka do kawy.

Aby kawa nie wyptywata kroplami
przekreci¢ w prawo o jeden przeskok, w
strone numeru 7.

Natomiast, aby uzyska¢ mocniejsza kawe
oraz poprawi¢ wyglad pianki, obroci¢ w
kierunku przeciwnym do kierunku ruchu
wskazéwek zegara o jeden przeskok w
kierunku T (nie wigcej niz jeden przeskok
na raz, w przeciwnym wypadku kawa
moze wyptywac kroplami).

Efekt tej zmiany widoczny jest dopiero po przygotowaniu co
najmniej 2 kolejnych kaw. Jezeli po tej regulagji nie uzyska sie
7adanego rezultatu, konieczne bedzie powtdrzenie korekty,
obracajac pokretto o jeden przeskok.

Porady w celu uzyskania kawy o wyzszej temperaturze
Aby uzyskac bardziej goraca kawe zaleca sie:

przed parzeniem kawy przeprowadzi¢ ptukanie wciskajac
przycisk @/k: z dozownika kawy wyplynie goraca woda
nagrzewajaca caly wewnetrzny obwdd urzadzenia;
sprawia to, Ze wytwarzana kawa jest bardziej goraca;
ogrzac goraca woda filizanki (uzy¢ funkgji goracej wody).

Przygotowanie kawy przy uzyciu kawy w ziarnach

A Uwaga!

Nie uzywac karmelizowanych lub kandyzowanych ziaren kawy,
poniewaz moga sie przyklei¢ do mtynka i sprawic, ze nie bedzie
sie nadawac do uzytku.

1. Wsypackawe w ziarnach do odpowiedniego pojemnika (rys. 8).

2. Pod otworami dozownika kawy nalezy ustawic:
- 1filizanke, jezeli chce sie przygotowac 1 kawe (rys. 9);
- 2filizanki, jezeli chce sie przygotowac 2 kawy.

3. Obnizy¢ dozownik, aby znalazt sie jak najblizej filizanki: w
ten sposob uzyska sie lepsza pianke (rys. 10).

4. Wcisnac przycisk zadanej kawy (1 filizanka S22 lub 2
filizanki £ S22, rys. 11112).

5. Rozpoczyna sie przygotowywanie i kontrolka 2 lub

P P jest whaczona przez caty okres parzenia.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Gdy ekspres przygotowuje kawe, mozna w dowolnym



momencie przerwac jej wytwarzanie poprzez wcisniecie jed-
nego z dwdch przyciskow wytwarzania (2 i S ).
Po zakoriczeniu wytwarzania, jezeli chce sie zwiekszy¢ ilos¢
kawy w filizance, wystarczy przytrzymac wcisniety (przez 3
sekundy) jeden z przyciskdw wytwarzania kawy (2 lub
75

Po zakoriczeniu parzenia, urzadzenie jest gotowe do kolejnego

uzycia.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Aby uzyskac kawe o wyzszej temperaturze, nalezy zapoznac sie
z paragrafem ,Porady w celu uzyskania kawy o wyzszej
temperaturze” (str. 207).

& Uwaga!

+ Jezeli kawa wyptywa kropla za kropla, jest zbyt staba, z mata
pianka lub jest zbyt zimna, nalezy przeczytac wskazowki po-
dane w paragrafie ,Rozwiazywanie problemow” (str. 215).

+  Podczas uzytkowania, na panelu sterowania mogq sie
wiaczy¢ kontrolki, ktorych znaczenie wskazano w para-
grafie, Znaczenie kontrolek” (str. 214).

Przygotowanie kawy z kawy mielonej

& Uwaga!

+ Nie wsypywac kawy mielonej do wytaczonego urzadzenia,
aby uniknac rozsypania w jego wnetrzu oraz zabrudzenia.
W takim przypadku ekspres mdgtby ulec uszkodzeniu.
Wsypywac zawsze tylko 1 ptaska miarke kawy, w przeciw-
nym wypadku wnetrze urzadzenia mogtoby sie zabrudzi¢

lub zapchac lejek.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:
Uzywajac kawy mielonej, mozna jed-
norazowo przygotowa¢ tylko jedna
filizanke kawy.
1. Przekreci¢ pokretto wyboru smaku kawy w lewo, az do
korica, na pozycje &—.
Upewnic sig, ze lejek nie jest zapchany, nastepnie wsypac
jedna ptaska miarke kawy mielonej (rys. 13).

3. Pod otworami dozownika do kawy ustawi¢ jedna filizanke.
4. Wcisnac przycisk przygotowywania 1filizanki &2 (rys. 11).
5. Rozpoczyna sie przygotowywanie kawy, ktére mozna

przerwac w kazdej chwili za pomocg jednego z dwdch pr-
zyciskdw wytwarzania (S lub S22 ).
Aby dezaktywowac funkcje kawy mielonej, przekrecic pokretto
na jedna z innych pozydji.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

W trybie oszczednosci energetycznej, przygotowanie pierwszej
kawy moze wymagac kilku sekund oczekiwania.
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PRZYGOTOWANIE KAWY CAPPUCCINO

A Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia
Podczas takiego przygotowywania wydobywa sie para: uwazac,
aby sie nie poparzyc.

1. Do przygotowania cappuccino przygotowac kawe w duzej
filizance;

Napetni¢ pojemnik 100 gramami mleka na kazdg kawe
cappuccino, ktdra chce sie przygotowac. Podczas wyboru
wymiaréw pojemnika wzig¢ pod uwage, ze objetos¢ ptynu
zwiekszy sie 2 lub 3 krotnie;

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Aby uzyskac¢ bardziej gesta i obfita pianke, uzy¢ mleka
odttuszczonego lub pétttustego prosto z lodéwki (okoto
5° C). Aby uniknac stabo spienionego mleka lub piany z
duzymi pecherzykami, zawsze czysci¢ dysze do spieniania
mleka wedtug instrukji z paragrafu,,Czyszczenie dyszy do
spieniania mleka po uzyciu".

Wcisna¢ przycisk :jego kontrolka miga wskazujac, ze
trwa nagrzewanie urzadzenia;

Przekreci¢ na zewnatrz dysze do spieniania mleka,
zanurzajac ja w pojemniku z mlekiem (rys. 14);

Gdy kontrolka & przestanie migac i wiaczy sie na state,
przekreci¢ pokretto pary na poz. I. Z dyszy do spieniania
mleka wydobedzie sie para, dzieki czemu mleko spieni sie i
zwiekszy objetosc.

Aby uzyskac bardziej kremowa pianke przekrecac pojemnik
przesuwajac go wolnymi ruchami z dotu do gory. (Zaleca
sie wytwarzanie pary przez nie dtuzej niz 3 minuty).

Po uzyskaniu zadanej pianki przerwa¢ wytwarzanie pary
ustawiajac pokretto pary na pozycji 0.

A Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia

Zawsze przekreci¢ pokretto pary na pozycje O przed
wyjeciem pojemnika ze spienionym mlekiem, aby unikna¢
poparzenia.

WIla¢ przygotowana wezesniej kawe do spienionego mle-
ka. Cappuccino jest gotowe: postodzi¢ do smaku i, wedtug
uznania, posypac pianke kakaem.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

« Zaraz po przygotowaniu kawy cappuccino i wytaczeniu
funkdji pary za pomocg przycisku , jezeli wcisnie sie
przycisk S lub T2 dla ponownego przygotowania
kawy bedzie to niemozliwe. Temperatura urzadzenia jest
zbyt wysoka do zaparzenia kawy (kontrolki S2i &
2P migaja wskazujac nieodpowiednia temperature):
nalezy odczekac okoto dziesieciu minut, dopéki urzadzenie
nie ochtodzi sie.



Aby szyhciej ochtodzi¢, po wytaczeniu funkgji pary odkreci¢
pokretto pary i poczekac na wyptyniecie catej wody z dyszy
do spieniania mleka do ustawionego pod nim pojemnika,
dopdki kontrolki &2 i T2 T2 nie przestang migac.

& Ryzyko oparzenia!
Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzy¢ sie rozpryskujaca sie woda.

Czyszczenie dyszy do spieniania mleka po uzyciu

Aby unikna¢ nagromadzenia sie pozostatosci po mleku lub
zatkania, po kazdym zastosowaniu czysci¢ dysze do spieniania
mleka.

A Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia

Podczas czyszczenia z dyszy wydobedzie sie niewielka ilos¢
cieptej wody. Nalezy uwaza¢, by nie poparzyc sie rozpryskujaca
sie woda.

1. Wyla¢ troche wody przez kilka sekund przekrecajac
pokretto pary na pozycje |. Nastepnie ustawi¢ pokretto pary
na pozydji 0, aby przerwac wytwarzanie goracej wody.
Poczeka¢ kilka minut, az dysza do spieniania mleka
ochtodzi sie; nastepnie, jedna reka przytrzyma¢ uchwyt
rurki dyszy a druga przekreci¢ w lewo (rys. 15) i zsuna¢
dysze do spieniania mleka na dét w celu jej zdjecia (rys.
16).

3. Dokfadnie umy¢ gabka w letniej wodzie elementy dyszy do
spieniania mleka.

4. Sprawdzi¢, czy otwory wskazane strzatkami na rys. 17 nie
sg zatkane. Jezeli konieczne wyczysci¢ za pomocg igly.

5. Dokfadnie umy¢ gabka w letniej wodzie elementy dyszy do
spieniania mleka.

6. Zatozyc rurke i whozy¢ na nig dysze do spieniania mleka

przekrecajac i popychajac do gdry, aby sie zaczepita.

PRZYGOTOWANIE GORACEJWODY

& Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia.

Podczas wytwarzania goracej wody nie zostawia¢ urzadzenia
bez nadzoru. Przerwa¢ wytwarzanie goracej wody jak opisano
nizej, gdy filizanka jest petna. Dysza do spieniania mleka na-
grzewa si¢ i dlatego mozna go chwycic tylko za uchwyt.

1. Ustawi¢ pojemnik pod dysza do spieniania mleka
(mozliwie jak najblizej, aby unikna¢ rozpryskiwania wody).

2. Sprawdzi¢, czy kontrolki &2 i SZXP s3 whaczone na
state.

3. Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w lewo na pét obrotu, do korica;
rozpoczyna sie wytwarzanie.

4. Przerwac ustawiajac pokretto pary na pozycji 0.
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m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Jezeli tryb,Oszczedn. energet” jest aktywny, wytwarzanie
goracej wody moze wymagac kilku sekund .

Jezeli natychmiast po przygotowaniu goracej wody chce
sie wytworzy¢ pare, zalecane jest otwarcie pokretta pary
na kilka sekund w celu opréznienia przewoddéw wody.

CZYSZCZENIE =0

A Uwaga!

Do czyszczenia urzadzenia nie uzywac rozpuszczalnikéw,
sciernych Srodkéw czyszczacych lub alkoholu. Do czyszc-
zenia automatycznych ekspreséw firmy De’Longhi nie jest
konieczne stosowanie ze Srodkéw chemicznych. Zalecany
przez firme De’Longhi odkamieniacz jest na bazie natural-
nych sktadnikow oraz w petni biodegradalny.

Nie wolno my¢ w zmywarce zadnej z czesci urzadzenia.

Do usuwania kamienia osadowego lub osadéw z kawy nie
nalezy uzywa¢ metalowych przedmiotéw, mogtyby one
zarysowac metalowe lub plastikowe powierzchnie.

.

Czyszczenie ekspresu

Nalezy okresowo my¢ nastepujace czesci ekspresu:

pojemnik na fusy (A17),

tacka ociekowa (A15),

zbiornik na wode (A12),

otwory dozownika kawy (A18),

lejek wsypywania kawy mielonej (A8),

wnetrze urzadzenie, dostepne po otwarciu drzwiczek au-
tomatu zaparzajacego (A16),

automat zaparzajacy (A20).

Czyszczenie pojemnika na fusy

Miganie kontrolki Lmj oznacza konieczno$¢ oprdznienia po-
jemnika na fusy po kawie. Dopdki pojemnik na fusy nie zostanie
wyczyszczony, kontrolka bedzie migac i przygotowanie kawy
bedzie niemozliwe.

Aby przeprowadzi¢ czyszczenie (z wiaczonym ekspresem):
Otworzy¢ drzwiczki serwisowe na przedniej czesci
urzadzenia, wyjac tacke ociekowg (rys. 18), oproznic ja i
wyczyscic.

usuwajac wszystkie nagromadzone na dnie zanieczyszcze-

nia.
A Uwaga!
Gdy wyjmuje sie tacke ociekowa nalezy obowigzkowo opréznic

pojemnik na fusy nawet, jesli nie jest petny.
Jezeli czynnos¢ ta nie zostanie wykonana, moze sie zdarzy¢,



7e podczas przygotowywania kolejnych kaw pojemnik na fusy
wypetni sie nadmiernie i ekspres zostanie zablokowany.

Czyszczenie tacki ociekowej

& Uwaga!

Jezeli okresowo nie oprdzni sie tacki ociekowej, woda moze sie
z niej wylewac i przedostac do wnetrza lub z boku urzadzenia.
Moze to uszkodzic urzadzenie, blat na ktérym stoi lub otaczajaca
strefe.

Tacka ociekowa posiada (czerwony) ptywakowy wskaznik pozi-
omu znajdujacej sie w niej wody (rys. 19). Zanim ten wskaznik
zacznie wystawac z podstawki na filizanki, nalezy opréznic
tacke ociekowa i wyczyscic.

W celu wyjecia tacki ociekowej:

1. Wyjac tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na fusy (rys. 18);

2. Oproznic tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na fusy, a nastepnie je
umy¢

3. Ponownie whozyc tacke wraz z pojemnikiem na fusy.

Czyszczenie wnetrza ekspresu do kawy

& Niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prgdem!

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia wewnetrznych czesc
nalezy wylaczy¢ urzadzenie (patrz ,Wytaczanie”) i odtaczyc je
od sieci elektrycznej. Nigdy nie zanurzac urzadzenia w wodzie.

1. Okresowo sprawdzi¢ (raz w miesigcu) czy wnetrze urzadzenia
(dostepne po wyjeciu tacki na skropliny) nie jest zabrud-
zone. W razie potrzeby, usunac osady z kawy przy pomocy
pedzelka znajdujacego sie w wyposazeniu i gabki.

2. Przy pomocy odkurzacza usunac wszelkie pozostatosci (rys. 20).

Czyszczenie zbiornika na wode

1. Okresowo (mniej wiecej raz w miesigcu i zawsze po wy-
mianie filtra zmiekczajacego, gdy przewidziano) czyscic
zbiornik na wode (A12) za pomoca wilgotnej szmatki i
odrobiny delikatnego srodka czyszczacego.

2. Napenic zbiornik zimng woda i zatozy(.

Czyszczenie otworéw dozownika kawy

1. Za pomocg gabki lub szmatki czysci¢ otwory dozownika
kawy (rys. 21).

Sprawdzi¢, czy nie s3 zapchane. W razie potrzeby,
usunac osady z kawy przy pomocy wykataczki (rys. 22).

2.

Czyszczenie lejka do kawy mielonej

Okresowo (mniej wiecej raz w miesiacu) sprawdzac, czy lejek
do wsypywania kawy mielonej (A8) nie jest zapchany. W ra-
zie potrzeby, usuna¢ osady z kawy przy pomocy pedzelka.
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(Czyszczenie automatu zaparzajacego
Automat zaparzajacy (A20) nalezy czysci¢ co najmniej raz w
miesiacu.

A Uwaga!

Nie nalezy wyjmowac automatu zaparzajacego, gdy urzadzenie

jest wiaczone.

1. Upewnic sie, ze ekspres wiasciwie wykonat wytaczenie
(patrz, Wyfaczanie”).

2. Otworzy¢ drzwiczki serwisowe.

3. Wyjac tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na fusy (rys. 18).

4. Wcisnag¢ dwa czerwone przyciski  zwalniajace i

rownoczesnie wyjac automat zaparzajacy (rys. 23).

A Uwaga!

PLUKAC WYLACZNIE WODA

NIE UZYWAC SRODKOW CZYSZCZACYCH | NIE WKEADAC DO
IMYWARKI.

(Czysci¢ automat zaparzajacy bez uzycia Srodkéw czyszczacych,
poniewaz moga go uszkodzic.

5. Zanurzy¢ automat zaparzajacy w wodzie na ok. 5 minut, a
nastepnie optukac go pod kranem.
6. Po wyczyszczeniu zatozy¢ automat zaparzajacy wkiadajac

go do oprawy i na sworzen na dole;
nastepnie nacisnag¢ na PUSH, dopdki nie ustyszy sie
klikniecia oznaczajacego zaczepienie.

m Zwrd¢ uwage!

wspornik __ -

Jezeli zamocowanie automatu
zaparzajacego sprawia trudnosdi,
nalezy (przed jego zatozeniem)
doprowadzi¢ go do wiasciwych
rozmiaréw naciskajac na dwie
dZwignie jak pokazano na rysunku.

7. Po zatozeniu automatu zaparzajacego =\
nalezy sie upewni¢, ze obydwa czer- . & ° ]
D ) &
wone przyciski zaskoczyty na zewnatrz. g &
8. Zatozyc tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na ‘
fusy. %
9. Zamknac¢ drzwiczki serwisowe.



ODKAMIENIANIE
Gdy na wyswietlaczu miga kontrolka @/ nalezy
przeprowadzi¢ odkamienianie urzadzenia.

& UWAGA!

+  Odkamieniacz zawiera kwasy, ktére moga podraznic
skore i oczy. Nalezy bezwzglednie przestrzegac ostrzezen
producenta dotyczacych bezpieczeristwa, podanych na
opakowaniu odkamieniacza oraz wskazowek dotyczacych
czynnosci do wykonania w razie kontaktu ze skora i oc-
zami.

«  Zaleca sie stosowanie wylacznie odkamieniacza firmy
De’Longhi. Uzycie nieodpowiednich odkamieniaczy, jak
réwniez nieregularnie wykonywane odkamienianie moze
doprowadzi¢ do usterek, ktdrych gwarancja producenta
nie obejmuje.

1. Whczyc ekspres.

Opr6znic zbiornik na wode (A12).

Wlac do zbiornika na wode odkamieniacz rozpuszczony z
woda (zastosowac sie do proporcji wskazanych na opakow-
aniu produktu).

Pod dysza goracej wody ustawic pusty pojemnik o mini-
malnej pojemnosci 1,51.

Poczekac, az kontrolki £ i SZXF sq whaczone na
state.

A Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia

7 dyszy do spieniania mleka wyptywa goraca woda zawierajaca
kwasy. Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzy¢ sie rozpryskujaca sie
woda.

5. Wdisng¢ przycisk &/F i przytrzymac przez przyna-
jmniej 5 sekund, aby potwierdzi¢ wprowadzenie rozt-
woru i rozpocza¢ odkamienianie. Kontrolka przycisku jest
wiaczona na state wskazujac uruchomienie programu
odkamieniania a kontrolki S , SPCP i (05
réwnoczesnie migaja wskazujac przekrecenie pokretta
pary na pozycje | (nie jest mozliwe przygotowanie pary).
Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w lewo na pozyce I: roztwor
odkamieniajacy wyptynie z dyszy do spieniania mleka i
napetni znajdujacy sie pod nig pojemnik.
Program odkamieniajacy wykonuje automatycznie caty
serie ptukan, w celu usuniecia kamienia z ekspresu.
Po okoto 30 minutach zbiornik wody oprézni sie, wiczy sie
kontrolka OQ i na zmiane kontrolki £ , S22 i g@, ;
przekreci¢ pokretto pary w prawo, do korica, na pozydje 0.
Urzadzenie jest gotowe na ptukanie czysta woda.
7. Oprozni¢ pojemnik uzyty do zebrania odkamieniacza i
ponownie ustawi¢ go pod dysza do spieniania mleka.

M

Wyjac zbiornik na wode, opréznic, wyptukac pod biezaca
woda, napetnic czysta woda i zatozy¢; beda réwnoczesnie
migac kontrolki 2, S i d'},

Przekrecic pokretto pary w lewo na p6t obrotu, na pozycje I.
Wypfynie goraca woda.

Gdy zbiornik na wode jest pusty, kontrolka )/l wylacza
sie i wiacza sie kontrolka 0<>, migaja kontrolki &2, TP
o &

Ustawi¢ pokretto na pozycji 0, ponownie napetni¢ zbiornik
na wode, urzadzenie automatycznie sie wylaczy.

W celu uzycia nalezy wiaczy¢ urzadzenie za pomocg przycisku

.
PROGRAMOWANIE TWARDOSCIWODY

Komunikat &/ wiacza sie po ustalonym wczesniej okresie
dziafania, ktdry zalezy od twardosci wody.

Ekspres ustawiony jest fabrycznie na 4 poziom twardosc wody
(woda bardzo twarda). Ewentualnie, mozna zaprogramowac
ekspres na podstawie twardosci wody z sieci wodociggowej
réznych regiondw, zmniejszajac w ten sposoh czestotliwos¢
wykonywania odkamieniania.

1.

Pomiar twardosci wody
1. Wyja¢ z opakowania pasek kontrolny twardosci wody ,T0-
TAL HARDNESS TEST’, zataczony do niniejszej instrukji.

2. Catkowicie zanurzy¢ pasek w szklance wody z kranu na
okoto jedna sekunde.
3. Wyjac pasek z wody i lekko nim potrzasnac. Po uptywie

okoto minuty pojawia sie 1, 2, 3 lub 4 czerwone kwadraciki.
W zaleznosci od twardosci wody jeden kwadracik odpowi-
ada jednemu poziomowi.

Poziom 1

Smmimim |
Podom3 = T
odon_ = S

Poziom 2




Ustawienie twardosci wody
1. Upewnicsie, ze urzadzenie jest wytaczone (ale podtaczone
do sieci elektrycznej, z wytacznikiem gtdwnym ustawio-
nym na pozydji l);
Weisna¢ przycisk /K i przytrzymad przez przynajmniej
6 sekund: kontrolki < VAN
whacza sie rownoczednie;
Weisna¢ przycisk ECO aby ustawi¢ rzeczywist twardos¢
(poziom odczytany na pasku kontrolnym).

Poziom  Poziom  Poziom  Poziom

1 2 3 4

© © o (=]
L w A B

4. Wisnac przycisk &/, aby wyjs¢ zmenu.
W tym momencie, ekspres jest zaprogramowany na nowe
ustawienie twardosci wody.

USTAWIENIE TEMPERATURY
Jezeli chce sie zmieni¢ temperature wody niezbednej do przygo-
towania kawy, nalezy postepowac w nastepujacy sposdb:

1.

3¢
33
i
I8!

Z wylaczonym urzadzeniem, ale gtdwnym wytacznikiem
na poz. | (rys. 3), wcisna¢ przycisk S i przytrzymac
dopdki nie wiacza sie kontrolki na panelu sterowania;

2. Wciska¢ przycisk S22 P do momentu wybrania
Zadanej temperatury:
NTA WYSOKA
© © ©
L = A BN
3. Wisnac przycisk S, aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr; kontrolki
wyltacza sie.
Napiecie: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Pobierana moc: 1450 W
(isnienie: 15 bar
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika na wode: 1,7L
Wymiary DixWysxGt: 280x364x400 mm
Dhugosc¢ kabla: 1,5m
Waga: 10,8 kg
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C € Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami
WE:

Dyrektywa Niskonapieciowa 2006/95/WE z pdZniejszymi
Zmianami;

Dyrektywa EMCnr2004/108/WE z pézniejszymi zmianami;
Rozporzadzenie Europejskie w sprawie trybu Czuwania
1275/2008

Materiaty i przedmioty przeznaczone do kontaktu z
artykutami spozywczymi s3 zgodne ze wskazaniami
Rozporzadzenia Komisji Europejskiej 1935/2004.

UTYLIZACJA
Ej Zgodnie z Dyrektywa 2002/96/WE urzadzenia nie

nalezy wyrzuca¢ razem z odpadami domowymi,
nalezy je przekazac do wyspecjalizowanego punktu
zhiorki odpadéw.



ZNACZENIE PODSWIETLANYCH KONTROLEK PODCZAS NORMALNEGO FUNKCJONOWANIA

KONTROLKI

OPIS

INACZENIE

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &

Kontrolki migaja

Urzadzenie nie jest gotowe do przygotowania kawy
(temperatura wody nie osiagneta idealnego pozi-
omu). Przed zaparzeniem kawy poczekac, az kon-
trolki whacza sie na state

O = o= Kontrolki s3 wfaczone w sposéb | Temperatura urzadzenia jest prawidtowa i jest ono
2 COEEDED | gy gotowe do przygotowania kawy
O = oo o Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposdb | Urzadzenie wytwarza jedna filizanke kawy
B COEr=E e
— cJ staty
O o g2 & Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposéb | Urzadzenie wytwarza dwie filizanki kawy
B COEEOE | gy
y
o - Kontrolka pary miga Urzadzenie nagrzewa sie do temperatury idealnej
u do wytwarzania pary. Przed przekreceniem pokretta
pary poczeka¢, az kontrolka bedzie wiaczona na
state
O = o= & Kontrolka pary jest wiaczona w | Urzadzenie jest gotowe do wytwarzania pary
B COEIEET | sposohstay
O o Z 7 C Kontrolki migaja na zmiane Urzadzenie przeprowadza wytaczanie (patrz para-
H =) graf, Wytaczanie”)
RO Kontrolki migaja Urzadzenie sygnalizuje, ze nalezy przekreci¢
B —oeEeEEs pokretto pary na pozycje |
O e 2w o Kontrolki migaja na zmiane Urzadzenie sygnalizuje, ze nalezy przekreci¢
ol Q@ pokretto pary na pozycje 0
® ® o (=) Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposéb | Urzadzenie jest w trybie oszczednosci energetycznej
. S =5 A \a/\;/ ECO Sta’fy
oS - ~—— | Kontrolka jest wtaczona w sposéb | Trwa automatyczny program odkamieniania
w0 D
4 = & I ECO
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INACZENIE PODSWIETLANYCH KONTROLEK ALARMOWYCH

OPIS

INACZENIE

€0 ROBIC

KONTROLKI
o
. L

>0

) | Kontrolka jest wiaczona

w sposéb staty

Niewystarczajaca  ilo$¢
wody w zbiorniku lub zbi-
ornik jest nieprawidtowo
zatozony

Napetni¢ zbiornik na wode i/lub
prawidtowo go zatozy¢ maksymal-
nie naciskajac, dopdki nie ustyszy
sie odgtosu zamocowania

Zbiornik jest brudny i/lub
zatkany

Wyptukac lub odkamieni¢ zbiornik

> 0

Kontrolka miga

Ziarna  zbyt  drobno
zmielone, z tego powodu
kawa wyptywa powoli.

Powtérzy¢ wytwarzanie kawy i
przekreci¢ pokretto regulagji sto-
pnia zmielenia kawy (rys. 10) o
jeden przeskok w strone numeru
7, gdy trwa praca mtynka. Jezeli
po zaparzeniu przynajmniej 2
kaw, wytwarzanie jest jeszcze
zbyt wolne, powtérzy¢ korekte
za pomoc3 pokretta regulagi o
kolejny przeskok (patrz regulacja
miynka do kawy)

Urzadzenie nie wytwarza
kawy

Jezeli problem trwa, przekrecic
pokretto pary na pozyce | i
poczeka¢ na wyptyniecie wody z
dyszy do spieniania mleka

00

[i+)

>0

)| Kontrolka jest wiaczona
w sposéb staty

Pojemnik na fusy po kawie
jest petny lub nie zostat
zatozony

Opr6zni¢ pojemnik na fusy po
kawie i wykona¢ czyszczenie, a
nastepnie z powrotem go zatozy¢
(rys. 18). Wazne: gdy wyjmuje
sie  tacke ociekowa nalezy
obowigzkowo oprézni¢ pojem-
nik na fusy nawet, jedli nie jest
petny. Jezeli nie wykona sie takiej
azynnodci, podczas przygotow-
ywania kolejnych kaw pojemnik na
fusy moze sie nadmiernie wypetnic
i ekspres zostanie zablokowany

20

&

> 0

Kontrolka miga

Wybrano funkcje ,kawa
mielona” @—, ale nie
wsypano kawy mielonej
dolejka

Wsypac mielong kawe do lejka lub
odznaczy¢ funkcje kawy mielonej

Ziarna kawy skoriczyty sie

Napetnij pojemnik ziarnami

Jezeli miynek jest bardzo
hatadliwy  mozliwe, Zze
zablokowat go kamyczek
znajdujacy sie w ziarnach
kawy

Zwrécic sie do centrum serwisowe-
qgo
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o o o @IE) Kontrolka miga Wskazuje, ze koniec- | Nalezy jak najszybciej wykonac
) S = A @M wo zne jest odkamienienie | program odkamieniania, opisany
urzadzenia w paragrafie,Odkamienianie”
™ 'R R4 ace Dziwny hatas i kontrol- | Po wykonaniu czyszczenia | Zamkna¢ drzwiczki ser-
Q_E A o ki migaja zamiennie | automat zaparzajacy nie | wisowe z wyjetym automatem
zostat zamocowany. zaparzajacym. Jednocze$nie
wdsna¢ przyciski 2, 2
2, dopdki cztery kontrolki nie
wylacza sie. Tylko, gdy wszyst-
kie kontrolki wytacza sie mozna
otworzy¢ drzwiczki i zamocowac
automat zaparzajacy
7 ® ‘ ¥ E0=0 Kontrolki migaja na | Urzadzenie wiaczono | Wcisng¢ automat  zaparzajacy
QB A M o zmiang przed chwila, automat | na PUSH, dopdki nie ustyszy sie
zaparzajacy nie zostat | klikniecia  oznaczajacego  zac-
prawidtowo zatozony i | zepienie. Upewni¢ sie, ze dwa
drzwiczki nie sq dobrze | czerwone przycisk zaskoczyty na
zamknigte zewnatrz. Zamkna¢ drzwiczki ser-
wisowe i whaczy¢ urzadzenie
8 o 4% %=1 Kontrolki migaja Lejek do mielonej kawy | Oprozni¢ lejek przy pomocy
LS &8 A M o jest zatkany pedzelka, jak opisano w par.
,(zyszczenie lejka do kawy”
Ol © @ o [© )= Kontrolka jest | Po wykonaniu czyszczenia | Zatozycautomat zaparzajacy zgod-
S = A @ o | wiyczona w sposob | automat zaparzajacy nie | nie z opisem w paragrafie, Czyszc-
staty zostat zamocowany. zenie automatu zaparzajacego”.
Wnetrze ekspresu jest | Doktadnie wyczysci¢ urzadzenie
bardzo brudne
o o 7 | Kontrolka miga Drzwiczki serwisowe sa | Jezeli nie mozna zamknac drzwic-
o S = otwarte. zek, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy auto-

mat zaparzajacy jest prawidtowo
zatozony

[0) =3 i &
CEE e
S~

Kontrolki migaja na
Zmiane

Urzadzenie zostato
wiaczone z  pokrettem
pary ustawionym na pozy-
Gji wytwarzania

Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w prawo,
do zamkniecia wytwarzania

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW
Ponizej podano kilka mozliwych nieprawidfowosci.
zac w ponizej opisany sposoh, nalezy sie skontaktowac z Serwisem Technicznym.

Jezeli problemu nie mozna rozwia

PROBLEM

MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA

ROZWIAZANIE

Kawa nie jest goraca

Filizanki nie zostaty podgrzane.

Podgrzac filizanki pukajac je goraca woda (NB:
mozna uzy( funkdji goracej wody).

Automat zaparzajacy ochtodzit sie, poniewaz
od zaparzenia ostatniej kawy uptynety 2-3

minuty.

Przed przygotowaniem kawy podgrzac¢ auto-
mat zaparzajacy za pomoca przycisku /.
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Kawa nie jest zbyt mocna i
jest na niej mato pianki

Kawa jest zbyt grubo zmielona.

Przesuna¢ pokretto regulacji stopnia zmielenia
kawy o jeden rowek w strone cyfry 1w kierunku
przeciwnym do kierunku ruchu wskazéwek
zegara, zwtaczonym mtynkiem do kawy (rys. 7).
Przesuwac o jeden przeskok, az do osiagniecia
zadowalajacego rezultatu. Efekt jest widoczny
dopiero po zaparzeniu 2 kaw (patrz paragraf
Jrequlacia mtynka do kawy" na str. 207).

Nieodpowiedni rodzaj kawy.

Uzywac kawy przeznaczonej do ekspreséw do
kawy espresso.

Kawa wyptywa zbyt powoli
lub saczy sie kroplami

Kawa jest zbyt drobno zmielona.

Przesuna¢ pokretto regulagji stopnia zmiele-
nia kawy o jeden rowek w strong numeru 7,
w kierunku zgodnym z kierunkiem ruchem
wskazéwek zegara, z wiaczonym miynkiem do
kawy (rys. 7). Przesuwac o jeden przeskok, az do
osiagniecia zadowalajacego rezultatu. Efekt jest
widoczny dopiero po zaparzeniu 2 kaw (patrz par-
agraf,regulacja mtynka do kawy" na str. 207).

Kawa nie wyptywa z jednego
lub z obydwu otworéw do-
zownika

Otwory dozownika s zatkane.

Oczysci¢ otwory wykataczka

Kawa nie wyptywa z otworow
dozownika, tylko po drzwicz-
kach serwisowych

Otwory sq zatkane kurzem lub zaschniety
kawa

Wyczysci¢ otwory wykataczka, gabka lub
szczoteczkg kuchenng o twardym wiosiu

Element przez ktéry przeptywa kawa
wewnatrz drzwiczek serwisowych jest za-
blokowany.

Dokfadnie wyczysci¢ element, zwlaszcza przy
zawiasach.

Na spienionym mleku s3 duze
pecherzyki

Mileko nie jest wystarczajaco zimne lub nie jest
odttuszczone.

Zaleca sie uzywanie mleka odttuszczonego lub
pétttustego prosto z lodéwki (okoto 5°C). Jezeli
uzyskany rezultat jest ciggle niezadowalajacy,
nalezy sprébowac zmieni¢ rodzaj mleka.

Mieko nie jest spienione

Dysza do spieniania mleka jest brudna.

Wyczysci¢ jak wskazano w paragrafie ,(zyszc-
zenie dyszy do spieniania mleka po uzyciu”

Nastepuje przerwanie
wytwarzania pary

Urzadzenie zabezpieczajace przerywa wyt-
warzanie pary po 3 minutach.

Poczekac i ponownie uaktywnic funkgje pary.

Urzadzenie nie wiacza sie

Nie wtozono wtyczki do gniazdka.

Wrozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka.

Gtéwny wytacznik (A8) nie zostat wiaczony.

Wcisna¢ gtowny wytacznik na pozycje | (rys. 3).

Po ustawieniu pokretta pary/
goracej wody na pozycji | z
dyszy do spieniania mleka nie
wydobywa sie para/goraca
woda

Otwory dyszy do spieniania mleka i/lub dyszy
pary s3 zatkane.

Wyczyéci¢ dysze do spieniania mleka jak
wskazano w paragrafie ,(zyszczenie dyszy do
spieniania mleka po uzyciu”.

Nie mozna wyjac zespotu
urzadzenia do zaparzania do
wyczyszczenia

Urzadzenie jest wiaczone i nie wykonato
petnego cyklu wytaczania.

Automat zaparzajacy mozna wyjac tylko, gdy
urzadzenie jest prawidtowo wytaczone (patrz
paragraf,Wylaczanie”).
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OCHOBHW NPEAYNPEXAEHWA 3ABE3OMACHOCT

YpenT He MOXe fia Ce U3N013Ba OT ML (BKTKUMTENHO AeLia) C HaManeHIn Gunueck uim
YMCTBEHI CNOCOBHOCTY WA BB3NPUATIAA AN MPY JIANCATA Ha OMUT WA HeoOXOUMM 3HaHKS,
OCBEH aKo Te He (a HabMioZaBaHIn A MHCTPYKTUPaHK 3a 6e3onacHata ynoTpeba Ha ypesa or
TLie, 0TFOBOPHO 3a TAXHATa 6e30MacHocT.

[leuata Tpa6Ba 1a GbaaT Ha31paBaHK, 3a ia e rapaHTUpa, Ye Te He UrpasT C ypena.

MouncTBaHETO U NOJAPbKKATA, KOATO TPAOBA A1a e U3BBPLLBA OT NOTPEOUTENA, He TpAOBA A
(e U3BbLLIBA OT el 663 Hazj30p.

3a N0YNCTBAHETO, HUKOrA He MOTanAiiTe MaLLMHaTa BbB BOAa.

To3u ypen e npenHa3HaueH eAMHCTBEHO 3a JOMalLHa ynoTpeba. He e npeaHasHayeH 3a
ynotpeda B: MomelLieHuA 060pyABaHN KaTo KyXHU 3a 06CNYXBALL NEPCOHan B MarasuH,
OQUCK 11 YT PabOTHI YUPEXKAEHNS, XUDKU, XOTENH, MOTENM U PYrA MeCTa 3a HaCTaHABaHe,
CTall N0/l HaeM.

Mpy noBpe/eH LLencen Ui 3axpaHBaLL kaben, 3ameHeTe rv eanHCTBeHO B TexHiuecky Cepau3,
cLen aa 6baat 3berHaTv BCAKAKBI PUCKOBe.

CAMO 3A EBPOMEIMCKUTE NA3APY:

To3u ypez; MoXe /1a Ce 3M013Ba OT AeLia Ha Bb3PACT HaJl 8 FoAMHM, aKo Te Ca Moz HabnioaeHue
WM aKO @ NOMYYNIN UHCTPYKLMN OTHOCHO Ge3onacHata ynoTpeda Ha ypesa 1 padupar
OMacHOCTATE (BbP3aHK C Hero. OnepaLuTe No MounCTBaHe U NOAAPHKKA OT CTpaHa Ha
noTpebuTens He TPAOBa a e M3BBPLLIBAT OT 1EL[a, 0CBEH aKO T€ HE (a Ha Bb3PacT Haj 8 ToInHu
1 paboTAT C ypena nog HabntoxeHme. CbxpaHsaBaiiTe ype/a U HEroBUA 3axpaHBall kaben Ha
MECTa, He[J0CTbITHY 3a /1ELIA Ha Bb3PACT Nof 8 Fo/UHM.

YPEJIbT MOXe fia Cé 13M0s3Ba OT Niitia C HamaneHn (I)I/BI/I‘IGCKI/I, (ETUBHU WK YMCTBEHN
CNOCOOHOCTY UM NINCA Ha OMUAT 11 3HAHIA, aKO Te Ca NoJ HabnoaeHe UK a VHCTPYKTUPAHIA
33 be3onacHara yn0Tpe6a Ha ypedan pa36|/|paT 0MacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHi CHETO.

[leuara He TpsibBa J1a UrpasT c ypena.

BuHaru u3kniouBaiite ypesja oT 3axpaHBaHETo, ako Ce 0CTaBA 063 HajI30p U NPEU MOHTAX,
[eMOHTaX WM MOYCTBAHE.

ﬂOB'prHOCTI/ITe, KOWUTO HOCAT TO311 CUMBOJ, (€ HaropeLLiABaT Mo Bpeme Ha yn0Tpe6a (cumBonbT
€ Hali4eH Camo Npu HAKOW mozenm).
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NPERYNPEXAEHWUA 3ABE3OMACHOCT

CMmBONY, U3NON3BaHM B TE3M MHCT] PyKun
BaxHume NpeAynpexaneHna ca npeactaBeHn C Tesn CUMBONN.
ABCONHOTHO € HaNOMKWTENHO CMa3BAHETO Ha Te3 NpeaynpexaneHna.

AOnacnocm!

HecnasgaHeTo Moxe Aa Gbae wan e NpuunHa 3a eneKTpuyecky yaap
WM PHCK 32 KNBOTa.

& BHumaue!

HecnassaneTo Moxe Aa Gbhe uin e npuunHa 3a HapaABaHUA Wi
LL{ETV Ha ypega.

A Onactocm om W3eapsnus!
Hecna3gaHeTo Moxe a Objie v e NpUYIHa 3a U3rapaxua.

m BaxHo:

( To31 (MBON Ce 0603HauaBaT CbBETU 1 MHOOPMALWA, BaXHI 3
notpebutens.

AOnacﬂocm!

MpezBug, ue ypeasT pabot ¢ enekTpUuecky ToK, He € U3KIHYEHO

reHepypaHe Ha TOKOB yap.

Mopazy ToBa, ce NPUAbPXaiiTe KbM ClefHUTE NpeLynpexeHI 3a

6e3onacHocT:

« He nokocgaifTe ypena c MOKpY pibLie WK C MOKPH Kpaka.

« He moKocaaiiTe Luiencena ¢ MOKpY pbLie.

« YBepeTe ce, e U3NON3BAHIST ENEKTPUUECKY KOHTAKT € BUHary
JIECHO JIOCTBIIEH, KOETO LLie M03BO/ 6bP30TO My U3KMIOUBAHE
NP HEOBXOAMMOCT.

Ao Xenaere J1a M3KMIOUNTE LLENCENA OT KOHTAKTa, AeiiCTBaiiTe
JVPEKTHO BBPXY LWencena. Hukora He fbpnaiite kabena, Toii
KaTo MoXe [1a Ce MoBpeAu.

+ 33 MbJHO U3KMIOYBAHE HA Ypefa, U3BajeTe Lencena ot
€NEKTPUYECKIS KOHTaKT,

- TlpvnoBpesy Ha ypeaa, He ce ONUTBAIATe A o peMOHTUpaTe.
[3Kkniovete ypeda, W3BajeTe LWENCena OT KOHTaKTa n ce
06bpHeTe kbM OTaen TexHnyecko OBcnyxBaHe.

« [lpeny BcAka onepavis o NOYMCTBAHE, M3KIOUETE MaLLINHATa,
W3BAAIETE LLENCENA OT ENEKTPUYECKUS KOHTaKT 1 OCTaBeTe
MalLIHaTa Ja U3CTUHE.

& Brumanue:

(bXpaHsiBaiiTe  OMakoBbYHMA  MaTepuan
MOAMCTIAPON) AANeY T JOCTHNA Ha eLia.

(HaiinoHoBu  Topbu,

Onacxocm om V3zapanus!
To3u ypen npouBexza Tonna Boja M Korato paboTy, Moxe fa ce
06pa3yBa BOfHa napa.
06bpHeTe BHUMaHME, fa He e JOKO(BaTe J0 CTpyuTe Boja Wim
ropeLLara napa.
Koraro ycTpoiicTBoTO € B eKcnnoaTaLya, NOTHT 3a 3arpABaHe Ha yalLim
(A7) moxe a ce Harpee.
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3non3BaHe no npegHasHayexue

To3u ypen e Npou3Be/ieH 3a NPUTOTBSAHE Ha Kade 1 3a 3aToNNIAHe Ha
e

BcakakBa /pyra ynotpea ce cuuTa 3a HEMPUCHLLA U CNIEROBATENHO
33 onacHa. pousBOAUTENST He OTTOBAPA 3a LLETH, B PE3YATAT Ha
HenpaBunHa ynotpe6a Ha ypena.

WHcTpyKumm 3a ynotpeda

lpoyeteTe BHUMATENHO Te3N WHCTPYKUMM Mpeau fa uU3non3gare
ypena. Hecna3BaHeTo Ha Te3 MHCTPYKLIY, MOXe Aa Gbze npuuvHa 3a
HapaHABAHIA 1 NOBPEAW Ha ypena.

Mpou3BOAMTENAT He OTrOBApA 33 LETW, MpoM3THYaLy oT
HeCnasBaHeTo Ha Te3i UHCTPYKLMK 3a ynoTpeba.

Baxro:
(CbXxpaHsBaliTe rPIDKINBO Te3n MHCTPYKLUW. [pu npepocTaBAHe Ha
ypeza Ha Apyrvt nuLa, npepaiite 3aeAHO C Hero W UHCTPYKUWTe 3a
ynotpeba.

BbBE/JIEHUE
bnarogapum Bu, ue u3BpaxTe aBToMaTMuHATa MaLLMHa 3a Kade U
KanyuuHo.

MoxenaBame Bu MPUATHU MUHYTH C BawmMA HOB yped. OTdenere
HAKONKO MUHYT W NPOYETeTe MHCTPYKLWWTe 3a yroTpea. Toa Lwe
BY MPELNa3V O EBEHTYNHY PUCKOBE 1 NOBPEXAHE HA MaLLIUHATa.

BykBu B cko6u
bykBuTe B CKobu 0TroBapAT Ha NierexzaTa npezcTaBeHa B OnicakueTo
Ha ypena (ctp. 2-3).

Mpo6nemu 1 pemoHTH

Mpu nmpobnemw, onwtaiite ce fa 1 OTCTpaHUTe, Kato CnefBate
YKa3aHVIATa, BKMIOYEHU B paspenute “3HayeHuMe Ha CBETIMHHUTE
WHAMKaTopu” Ha Tp. 229 1 "PelwiaBaHe Ha npobnemi” Ha ctp. 230.
Ako Te ce okaxat 6e3 epeKT W C Len SOMBAHUTENHY YTOUHeHNS,
(e MpenopbuBa fAa e (BbpKeTe C 0OCNYKBaHE HA KMWEHTH, Ha
TeNeOHHUAT HOMEp, YKa3aH Ha MpunoxeHna nuct “0BcnyxpaHe
KneHTy'”

Ako BallaTa [bpxaBa He e BKMIOYeHa B NMPEAOCTaBeHUA CMUCDK,
obanieTe ce Ha TeneQOHHUAT HOMep, YKa3aH Ha rapaHumaTa. 3a
€BEHTYaNHY PeMOKTH, ce obpbLuaiiTe camo kbM OTaen TexHuuecko
06cnyxBane De'Longhi. AnpecuTe ca npe/cTaBeHM Ha CepTUdUKaTa 3a
TapaHLyA, NPUNOXKEH KbM MaLLMHaTa.



OMUCAHVE

Onucanue Haypena

(ap.3- A)

A1, PbKoxBaTKa 3a perynupaHe Ha CTeneHTa Ha cMunaxe
A2.  TnaBeH npekbcBad (Ha rbpa Ha MaLLMHaTa)
A3.  KonTeitHep 3a kade Ha 3bpHa

A4.  Kanak Ha KoHTeiiHepa 3a kade Ha 3bpHa

A5, Kanak Ha ¢yHuA 32 npeaB.cMasHo kade

A6.  (epanuie Ha MepHaTa TbXuLA

A7. Tinot3a vawm

A8.  (yHuA 3a noCTaBAHE Ha NPefiB. CMAAHO Kade
A9.  Tpbba3anapa

AT10.  Crpy#iHuK 32 KanyuwHo (MoaBiKeH)

A11. [lio3a3anapa (nogsuHa)

A12.  Pe3epBoap 3aBoaa

AT13.  3axpaHBaL kaben

A14.  Tabna 3a noctaBaHe Ha YalLkn

A15.  BaHuuka 3a cbbrpaHe Ha Kankin

A16.  Tliok Ha uHGY30p

A17.  KonTeitHep 3a yTaiika ot kade

A18.  CrpyiiHuK 3a Kade (c perynupaHe Ha BICOYMHaTa)
A19.  Kade koHBeitep

A20.  Wndy3op

A21.  KouTponeH naxen

Onvcanme Ha KOHTPONHUA NaHen

(ap.3- B)

B1.  byron U : 32 BK/IKUBAHE UM U3KMI0YBAHE Ha MALLIMHATA
(stand by).

B2.  Hawkatop Tyawwa v OK Temnepatypa Ha Kade

B3.  Byron :3a npurotane Ha T vala Kade

B4, Muawkatop 2 yaww v OK Temnepatypa Ha kade

B5.  byron S P:3a npuroTaAHe Ha 2 yalum kade.

B6.  WHawkarop 3a napa v OK Temneparypa Ha napa

B7.  byron d‘g 13 12 u36epeTe GyHKLUATA Ha napa

B8.  Buvpraw byTon 3a u36op Ha KomauectBoto Kade (Kbo,
HOPMAJTHO WM 1bAro)

B9.  ByToH 3a 360p Ha BKYC Ha Kade (3a ia NpuroTBuTE Nleko kade,
HOPMaNHO WAM CUNHO) WM U360p Ha MOATOTOBKA C MpeB.
CMNAHO Kae &—.

B10.  Perynatop 3a nogasae Ha napa/Tonna Boga

B11. Mnaukarop < : nunca Ha BoBa WM AMNCBALL pe3epBoap

B12. Wngmkarop k=) : KoHTeiiHepT 3a yTaiika e MbiieH W MNCBa
KOHTe/iHepa 3a yTaiika

B13. naukatop Z\:obwaanapma

B14. Byton @)/l : u360p Ha u3NNaKBaHe WM OTCTpaHABAHE Ha
KOT/IEH KaMbK

B15.  WHavkatop 3a 0TCTpaHABaHe Ha KOTNEH KaMbK

B16.  ByToH ECO 3a u360p Ha pexum 3a necTeHe Ha eHepria

B17.  MHaukaTop 3a pexum Ha necTeHe Ha eHeprua

NPEABAPUTENHU ONEPALIUY

MpoBepka Ha ypena

(nep Kato ro W3BapuTe OT OMaKOBKaTa, MPOBEpeTe Jann ypembr
e B 06po CbCToAHMe U AN @ HanWyHW BCUYKM MpucTaBku. He
U3non3BaiiTe ypesa, ako oTkpuete BuguMU nogpeay. 06bpHete ce
kbM TexHuuecko 06cnyxpaHe Ha De'Longhi.

MontupaHe Ha ypesa

& Brumatue!

Mpu MoHTUpaHe Ha ypexa, TpAGBaA fa Ce CNa3BaT CliefHuTe YKa3aHua

3a 0e30nacHocT:

« Ypenbr 0TAaBa TOMMHA Ha OKkonHata cpefa. (nep Karo
(Te MOCTaBWNM Ypena Ha paboTHUA MoT, MpoBepeTe Aanu
UMa (BOGOZHO MPOCTPAHCTBO OT MoHe 3 M, MeXay ypena,
CTPaHUYHUTE 1 SONHWTE MOBBPXHOCTY 1 Pa3CTOAHMUE, OT MoHe 15
(M HaJl MalLHaTa 3a kade.

« EBeHTyanHo HaBnM3aHe Ha BOAA B ypesia, MOXE Za 1o NoBpesi.
He nocragsiite ypena 6n130 40 KpaHoBe 3a BOAA UMM MUBK.

« YpembT MoXe fia ce NOBPeAM, MpU 3aMpb3BaHe Ha BOAATa BbTpe
B Hero.
He moHTUpaliTe ypesa B nomeLLieHue, KbAeTo TemnepaTypara
MOe /1 (TIfIHE, N0J TOUKaTa Ha 3aMPb3BaHE.

llocTaBeTe 3axpaHBalLya kaben, Janeye oT pexxelyy pboose uam ot
KOHTaKT C HarpATA MOBLPXHOCTU (Hanp. eneKTpUYecku nnoun),
KOUTO MOTaT Aa ro MoBpesAT.

(Bbp3BaHe Ha ypepa

& Brumarue!

MpoBepeTe Zarnit HaNpeXeHUETo Ha MPexXara, 0TroBaps Ha yKka3aHoTo
Ha TabenaTa ¢ JaHHu Ha ypepa.

(BbpKeTe ypeza @mMo KbM efH eNleKTPUUECKY KOHTAKT, MOHTUPaH
CbIIACHO M3CKBAHNATA, C MUHIMATHA MOLUHOCT 0T 10A 113a3eMeH Mo
e(vKaceH HaYuH.

B cnyyaii Ha HECbBMECTUMOCT MEXLY KOHTAKTa Ul LLencena Ha ypesa,
CTIOMOLLTa Ha KBaNMHLMPaH NepCoHar, 3aMeHeTe KOHTAKTa C ipyT ot
MIOAXOZALL B,

n'prO NycKaHe B eKcnioaTaLua Ha ypeaa

m Baxro :

+ 33 TeCTBAaHe Ha MALUMHATa B 3aBOZA € M3NON3BaHO Kade,
10pazv TOBA e HOPMaNHO fa OTKpHeTe ClIeAM OT MAAHO Kade B
Menaykata. He3aBicimo 0T T0Ba e rapaHTIpaHo, Ye MalliHata
€ HoBa.

« [lpenopbuBame B/ BBH3MOXHO Hai-Obp30 fAa 3apagete
TBbPAOCTTA Ha BOAATa, KaTo CNIefiBaTe NpoLieypara, onvcaHa B
paznen“liporpamipate Ha TBbPAOCTTA Ha Bogata” (cTp. 226).

1. U3Bapete pesepBoapa 3a BOa, HambiHeTe A0 AuHuATa MAX



C MpACHa BOjA 1 CNlefl TOBA NOCTaBeTe OTHOBO pe3epBoapa B
cepamaweto (dur. 1).

2. 3aBbpreTe CTPYVHMKA 33 KanyyuHO KbM BbHLLUHATA CTpaHa
MO3MLMOHPAIiTe MOJ HETO eAUH Cbfl C MUHUMANEH KanauuTet
ot 100 ml (wr. 2).

3. (BbpxeTe ypena KbM enekTpudeckata Mpexa U HaTucHeTe B
no3. | (@ur. 3) HaTUCHeTe TMABHUAT NPeKbCBAY, Pa3MoNoXeH
0T3af Ha ypeza.

4. 3apbprete perynatopa 3a napa B M0coka, o6paTHa Ha
YaCOBHIKOBATA CTPENKa, J10 OrpaHuumMTens B no3. | (our. 5): ot
CTPYIAHINKA 32 KaMyYIHO M31113a BOJA (HOPMaNHO € MalLIMHaTa
[1a CTaHe WyMHa).

5. |A3vakaitte nogaBaHeTo Ha ToN1a BOAA Ja CMpe aBTOMATIAYHO:
uipukaropute S, S22, MWraT 1 yKa3Bar, ye e
HeobxoMOo 1a Ce 3aTBOpU KpaHa 3a Napa, upe3 3aBbpTaHe Ha
perynatopa 3a napa 8 no3. 0.

6. 3aBbprete perynaropa 3a napa B no3. 0: MalwHara Lwe ce
U3KMIOYY aBTOMATHUHO.

3a ja ce u3non3Ba ypeza, BKKueTe ypesa.

m Baxwo :

+ [lpu mbpBoTO M3n0n13BaHe TpABa Aa Ce HanpaBAT 4-5 KadeTa
unm 4-5 KanyuiHo, npeav Aa ce nonyuu A06po Kauecteo.

BKNWYBAHEHAYPERA

m Baxro :

Mpeau nyckaHe Ha ypena, NpoBepeTe Janu TMaBHUA MPeKbEBay,
pa3nonoxeH oT3af Ha ypena e B no3. I (¢ur. 3).

I'IpM BCAKO BK/HOUBaHE, YpeabT U3BbPLUBA aBTOMATWYEH LMKDN Ha
3arpABaHe 1 U3NnaKkBaHe, KOITTo He MOXe Ja ce MPeKbeBa. YPE,U,'I:T e
[0TOB 3a M3M0/13BaHE, eABa (e NPUKIIYBaAHE Ha TO3N LK.

A Onacriocm om Wzeapsus!

TMo Bpeme Ha U3MNaKBaHeTo, 0T IK03UTE Ha CTPYViHUKa 3a Kade, 3Tiua
MafIKo Tonna BOAa, KOATO Ce Cb0ipa B 6nu3KaTa BaHIKa 3a V3Tu4aHe
Ha Kanku. BHumagaiiTe fa He ce loKocBaTe 10 NPbCKMTE BOAA.

+3a [a BKOUATE ypeda, HaTvcHeTe 6GyToHa Q) (Gur. 4):
uipukatopute  SPu 5P TP murar - foKato  ypepst
VI3BbPLUBA 3arpABAHETO 1 ABTOMATIYHOTO U3NNIaKBaHe: N0 T031
HauH, 0CBEH 3arpABaHe Ha TONNOreHepaTopa, ypeabsT 3anousa
J1a N0ZaBa TN/ Bojia Mo BLTPeLLHNTe TPOY 3a 1a Ce 3arpeAT.

YpepnT e foCTUrHan Temnepatypara, Korato uxavkatopute SPu

P TP ocraHat BKoueHn ¢ pUKCupaHa (BETIMHA.

anI BCAKO (NupaHe Ha Yypefa, (e K3BbPLUBA aABTOMATUYHO
V3N/1aKBaHe, KOETO HE MOXeE Aa (e NPekbCBa.

A Onacrocm om Wzeapsus!

[lo Bpeme Ha U3nnakBaHeTo, OT YyuypuTe Ha HakpaitHvKa 3a kade
U3THYa MO TONNa BOAa.

BHumagaliTe fa He ce J0KoCBaTe 0 NPbCKNUTe BOAA.

3 N10BTOPHO BKTTIOYBAHE Ha Ypena, HatucHeTe ByToHa ( I ) (dur. 4).
YpebT 13BbPLUBA €AHO U3NNAKBAHE U CTIEf TOBA U3KITHOUBA.

m Baxro :

AKo ypeIIBT He ce U3M03Ba 3a NPOILIKUTENHI NIEPUOAM, HATHCHETe
CbLL0 Taka MaBHYA NpeKbcaad B nouuus 0 (¢ur. 6).

A Brumarue!

3a fa ce wberHat noBpeAn Ha ypeda, He HaTUCKaiite rMaBHUA

npeKbeBay Ha Gur. 6 B n03. 0 KoraTo ypepsT e BKAK0YeH.

3ALAITE ABTOMATUYHO U3KNKOYBAHE (STAND BY)

Moxe Aa ce npoMeHY aBTOMATIIYHOTO U3KIHUBaHE, Taka ue ia MOXe

YPeqbT Aa u3kmoun cnep 15 wav 30 MuHyTa uan cneg, 1,2 uim 3 vaca.

1. Tpuu3KIoYeHa MaLLMHA, HO CTaBeH NpeKbeBay B No3.| (dur. 3),
HatucHeTe GyToHa ECO v ro 3appbiTe HaTUCHAT A0 BKITKUBAHETO
Ha UHAVMKaTOpUTE B 10fIHaTa CTPaHa Ha KOHTPONTHIA NaHeN (BUbK
11306pareHmeTo e TouKa 2).

2. 136epere xenanua uxtepsan ot Bpeme (15 unu 30 MukHyTH, um
anep 1, 2 wm 3 yaca) upe3 Hatiickae Ha byToH ; (BIX
VHAVKaTOp/BpeMe B CeHaTa Tabnuua).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
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3. HatvcHetebyton ECO3a ganoTebpanTen36opa2: aBToMaTYHOTO
U3KMIOYBAHE N0 TO31 HAYMH € MIPENPOrPaMUPaHo.

m BaxHo:

3a MbNHO pa3kauBaHe Ha Ypea, HaTyCHeTe IMaBHUA MPEKbCBAY,
pa3nonoxeH oT3aj Ha ypena, 8 no3. 0 (¢ur. 6).

( Ta3n GyHKUMA MoXe [a e aKTUBMPA WIM LeaKTVBMPa, PeXUM
Ha eHeprocnectABaHe. To3u pexum no3sonABa efHa Mo-Manka
KOHCyMalUMA Ha eHeprua, CbimacHo eiiCTBALLMTe eBpoMelicky
HOpMaTHBYL.

MaluvHata e npeaiBapyTenHo HacTpoeHa GabpuuHo B akTUBEH pexum
(mnpukatop ECO BKtoue).

3a fa feakTusupare GyHKLMATa, HaTiucHeTe byToH ECO: MHAMKaTopBT
U3racga.

3a fa aKTuBupate OTHOBO (YHKUMATA, HatucHete 6yToH ECO:
WHZVKaTOPbT (BETBA.



m Baxwo:

B pexwm Ha necteHe Ha eHepriua 0 NPUTOTBAHE Ha MbPBOTO kade, Ha
MaLLIMHATa (@ HeOOXOZMMM HAKOMKO CeKyHIV U3uaKBaHe 3a ia Moxe
Jia3arpee.

NPUTOTBAHE HA KAOE

U36upaHe Ha BKyca Ha KadeTo

Perynupaitte BbpTALMA ByToH 3a 360p Ha BKyca Ha kadeTo (BS) 3a
3a/1aBaHe Ha XenaHua oT BaC BKYC: KOMKOTO MoBeye ce 3aBbpTa Mo
YaCOBHIKOBATa CTPENKa, TONKOBA MO-TONAMO € KONMYECTBOTO kade Ha
3bPHa, KOETO MaLLIVHaTa LLie (Ve 1 CTIej0BaTeNHO TONKOBA No-CUNeH
LLye € BKYCBT Ha NpUroTBEHOTO Kade.

m Baxwo :

- Tlpu nbpBa ynotpe6a e HeobXopumo fa e MPUCTBAN KbM
MPUTOTBAHETO Ha MoBeue 0T efHo Kade, 33 fa Ce onpedenu
MPaBIHaTa NO3ULWA Ha perynaropa.

- DBbpere BHUMATENHI, A3 He ce 3aBbPTA peryniatopa npeKaneHo
M0 NOCOKA HA YaCOBHYKOBATA CTPENKa, B MPOTUBEH Cyyail
CbLUECTBYBA PUCK OT TBbPAE 0aBHO U3TMuake (Ha Kankw),
0C00EHO KOraTo Ce U3UCKBa NPUTOTBAHE Ha f1BE UalLil Kade.

360p Ha KonnyecTBO Ha Kade B Yallara
Perynupaiite BbpTALKAT ce GyToH 3a M360p Ha KONMYECTBOTO Kade
(B9), 3a 12 3a13/1€Te KENAHOTO KONMYECTBO:
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Konkoto nogeue ce 3aBbpTa B M0OCOKA MO YaCOBHUKOBATA CTPENIKa,
TOJIKOBA NO-AbNr0 Ka¢e e 6'bﬂe NPUrOTBEHO.

m Baxo :

Mpu mbpea ynotpe6a € HeoBXomumo fa ce MPUCTBIM KbM
MPUTOTBAHETO Ha NOBEYE OT eAHO Kade, 3 Ja Ce ONpesen TouHaTa
NO3VILUA Ha perynatopa.

Hacrpoiika Ha cmunaHeto Ha Kape
MoHe B HAYanoTo, He (e Hanara perynvpaxe Ha CMWAHETO Ha Kade,
npenBuA, Ye To € NpefBapUTENHO 3akajieHo, 3a Ja Ce MOCTUrHe

MPaBWIHO M3THYaHE Ha Kade.
He3aBucumo 0T TOBa, ako Cef MPUTOTBAHETO Ha MbPBHTE KadeTa, e
3abenexu MHOro 6bp30 UK MHOro 6aBHO M3TMYaHe (Ha Kanku), ce
Hanara V3BbPLLBAHE Ha KOPUTVIPaHe, ¢ PbKOXBATKa 3a HACTPOiiKa Ha
(TeneHTa Ha CMunaxe (ur. 7).

m Baxwo :

PbKoxgaTara 3a Hacrp0|7|Ka TpﬂﬁBa [la (e BbpTh, (amo Korato ce
M3BbpLUBA (MUNAHE Ha Ka¢e.

3a a3 MoCTUrHeTe W3TWyYaHe Ha KadeTo
He Ha Kamkw, 3aBbpTete Mo MoCOka Ha
UaCOBHUKOBATA CTPENKa, C efHa CTereH
KbM Ludpara 7.

3a nonyyaBate Ha MO-MUTBTHO U3TUYaHe Ha
Kade 1 3a no-gobbp Kaiimak, 3aBbpTeTe B
110C0K2, 06paTHa Ha YaCoBHYIKOBATA CTPETKa,
CefHa CTeneH KbM no3uua 1 (He noseue
OT €JHa CTeMeH Ha 3aBbpTaHe, B NMPOTVBEH
1yyaii KadeTo MoXe Aa M3THYa Ha Kankw).

EdeKTbT OT Ta3u MpomAHa HACTbMBa efjBa CIEf} NMPUTOTBAHE Ha 2
nocnefoBaTeu Kadeta. Ako Criefl Te3n MPOMeHY He ce nonyuut
KENaHWAT pe3ynTar, TpAGBA fa ce MOBTOPU MPOMAHATa, Kato ce
33BbPTU PbKOXBATKaTa C OLLIE €/jHA CTeMeH.

(bBeTH 32 No-TonNo Kade

3a NpuroTBAHe Ha Mo-Tonno kade, BI NpenopbyBame:

+  VU3BbPWBAHE HA UMKBA  HA  U3MNaKkBaHe,  Mpemy
0CB0GOM1aBaHETO, HATUCKAHETO Ha ByTOH &/ [&:0T CTpyiiHMKa
Teue TONAA BOQ, KOATO 3arpABa BBTPELLHATa BEPUa 11 N0 T03
HauwH, KaheTo U3TiYa Mo-Tonno;

[ 3aTonnuTe yalwwTe C Tonna Boga (3non3gaiite GyHKLMATA
TOMna BoAa).

MpuroTBaHe Ha Kade, M3non3Baiiki kade Ha 3bpHa

A BHumarue!

[1a He ce u3non3Ba KapamennsnpaHo i 3axapocaHo Ka¢e Ha 3bpHa,
NOHEXe MoXe Aa Ce nonenu no menaykata 3a Ka¢e, KOETO A Hanpasi
Hensnonseaema.

1. TloctaBete Kade Ha 3bpHa B CbOTBETHYA KOHTeiHep (¢ur. 8).
2. TlocTaBeTe noa At3uTe 3a U3THYaHe Ha kade:

- Tyawa, ako xenaere 1 kade (¢ur. 9);

-2 yalum, ako xenaete 2 kadeTa.

3. CHuxeTe CTpyitHIKa 32 Aa rO AOBNIXKITE, KONKOTO € Bb3MOXHO
no-6n130 A0 valuata: Mo T03M HAuMH Ce nocTura no-Aobbp
Kaiimak (wr. 10).

4. HacHeTe CbOTBETHUAT 6yTOH 3a XenaHoTo npuroTBaAHe (1 vawwa
2 w2 vawn 2 2, dur. 111 12).



5. MNpurotBaHeTto 3anouBa U uHaukaropst S wm 'SP 2
0CTaBa BKAIOYEH Npe3 LANOTO BPeMe Ha NPUTOTBAHE.

m Baxwo:

« JloKaTo MaluMHaTa NpUroTBA KageTo, MpoLieca Moxe Aa Obge
CMPAK, N0 BCAKO BPEME, C HaTUCKaHe Ha eIy oT BaTa byToHa 3a
npuroteane ( e S C2).

« (Nl NpuKMioYBaHe Ha M3TMUAHETO, aKO UCKaTe fa yBenuuNTe
KONIMYECTBOTO Ha KadeTo B YalLiata, TpAOBa camo Ja 3afTbpiTe
HaTUCHaT (3a 3 CeKyHW) eAvH OT BYTOHUTE 3a MPUTOTBAHE Ha
kade (SZum 2 ).

(nen MpUKNiuBaHe Ha NPHrOTBAHETO, YPEABT € rOTOB OTHOBO 3a

ynotpe6a.

m Baxro:

3a nonyyaBaHe Ha Mo-Tonno kade, HanpaBeTe (npaBka C naparpad
“CoBeT 3a no-ronno Kape” (crp. 222).

& Brumanue!

+ AkoKacheTo 13T Ha KaMKu 11 MHOTO 6bP30 ¢ MaITbK Kaiimak
WM TTbK € MHOTO CTYZEHO, MpoueTeTe ChBETUTE BKIIOUEHN B
pa3zen,Pa3peluasate Ha npobnemu” (cTp. 230).

« Tlo Bpeme Ha ynoTpe6a, Ha KOHTPOMHUA MaHen MoraT Ja ce
BKJIHOUT MHAUKATOPY, 3HAYEHMETO Ha KOWTO € WM3MOXKEHO B
naparpad "3HaueHue Ha uHamKkatopute" (ctp. 229).

MpuroTBaAHe Ha Kade c NpefB. CMAAHO Kade

& Brumanue!

+ Hukora He nocTaBsiite npefg. CMNIAHO Kade npul CpAHa MaLLIuHa,
33 J1a He (e pasHece OTBBTPE N0 MaLLIHaTa 1 i A 3ambpan. [pu
T0B MONI0MEHIE MaLLIMHATa MOXe A Ce MOBPELM.

« Hukora He noctapsiie 1 MApKa 3amb/HeHa A0 pb6a, ToBa Moxe
[1a 33MbPCY MALLIUHATA OTBBTPE WK 1 3amyLUM GyHIATa.

m Baxwo:

anI V3Mn0n3BaHe Ha NpeAB. (MITAHO Ka¢€, MOoXe
[la € NPUroTBA CaMo €1Ha YalLia Ka¢e HaBeHDX.

1. 3aBbprete pbukara 3a u36op Ha BKya Ha Kageto B MOCOKa,
00paTHO Ha YaCOBHMKOBATa CTPeNlKa [0 OrpaHMuMTENs B
no3nLms &—.

2. TlpoBepeTe Janv GyHuATa e 3amylueHa, Cefy ToBa nocTaBete
€[1Ha IMb/Ha MAPKa NpezB. (MNAHO Kade (¢ur. 13)

3. TlocTaBete yaLuata noj yyypa Ha CTpyiiHuIKa 3a kade.

4. Hamucxere bytoHa npuroTeaHe Ha 1vawa S (¢ur.11).

5. MpuroTBsHeTo 3aMouBa i MoXe J1a Gbjie NPeKbCHATO NO BCAKO
BPEMe C HaTVCKaHe Ha e[uH oT ABaTa byToHa 3a npuroTBAHe (
ZwmuS2P).

3a /i ZieaKTvBMpaTe GyHKLMATA Ha MPefB. CMAAHO Kade, 3aBbpTeTe

perynatopa B eiHa 0T ipyruTe No3uLu.

m Baxro:

OT pexium Ha eHeprocnecTABaHe Npu NPUrOTBAHE Ha MbPBOTO Kade,
Ha MalLVHaTa Moe /1 Ca HeOBXOZMMM HAKOIKO CeKYHIV U3UaKBaHe.

NPUTOTBAHE HAKANYYUHO

A Brumarue! Onacrocm om uszapsre
Mo Bpeme Ha Te3t MPUroTOBAGHYA 13133 Napa: BHUMaBaiiTe Aa He e
u3ropue.

1. 3ae[Ho KanyuuHo, NpuroTBeTe Kade B ronAma valLa;

2. HambnHete cba c okono 100 rpama MAAKO 3a BCAKO KamyuiHo,
KoeTo »xenaete Ja npuroteute. Mpu 3bopa Ha pasmepuTe Ha
Cbf1a, /3 Ce B3eMe N10J BHUMaHIe, Ye 06eMbT Ha MIAKOTO Luje ce
YBeMAYN €2 Wn 3 MbTH.

m BaxHo:

3a nonyyaBaHe Ha Mo-MABTHa W Gorata MAHa, M3non3Baiire
06e3mMacneHo MAAKO WK YaCTUYHO 00e3MaciieHo MAAKO Mpu
XnagunHa Temnepatypa (okono 5°C). 3a ga ce mpesoTBpaTM
MIAKOTO A3 Gbe C Manko NAHa W € ronemin Mexypw, BUtHarm
MIOYVCTBAATe CTPYiiHYKa 32 KaNyUIHO, KaKTO € OnvicaHo B naparpag
"TMoyncTBaHe Ha CTPYIHIIKA 32 KaMy4HO Cnef ymoTpe6a’.

3. Hamcuere GyToH : CbOTBETHUAT UHAVKATOP NMPUMUTBa 33
/1 N0Kaxe, Ye MLLIMHTa Ce 3arpBa;

5. 3aBbpreTe KbM BbHLLHATA CTPAHa CTPYitHYKa 33 KaNyYuHO, Kato
10 NOTONUTE B CbAa C MAAKO (ur. 14);

6. (nen Kato wHAVKaTopbT MpemuHe OT MUrala BbB
KCpaHa (BETNNHa, 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa 8 nos.|. Ot
CTPYIAHIKA 33 KaMyYIHO 31133 Napa, KOATO MPeBPbLLA MAAKOTO
B KpeM 1 yBenyaBa Herosus obem.

7. 3aja ce nonyuy no-kpemoobpasHa naHa, BbpTeTe Cbja ¢ 6asHu
JBUbKeHuA 01707y Harope. (Tpenopbysa ce NofaBaHe Ha napa3a
He N10Beye 0T 3 MUHyTI);

8. [lpn nocTuraHe Ha xenaHata nAHa, NpeKbCHeTe NoaBaHeTo Ha
n1apa, Ype3 NpemecTBaHe Ha BbPTALLMA byToH B no3uuus 0.

A Brumatiue! Onacvocm om us2apste
3aBbpraiiTe BUHaru perynatopa 3a napa s novuusa 0 npegu fa
I3BaJuTe CbAa C MAAKO Ha NAHA, 32 Ja U30erHeTe M3rapaHus,
MPUYYHEHN OT NPBCKY BPANO MAAKO.

9. [lobaBete KbM ualuaTa MpeABapvTeNHO MpUrOTBEHO Kade,
pasrieHeHoTo MAAKO. KamyuuHoTo e roToBO: MoAicnazeTe Ha BKyC
11 110 KeNaHile, NIOpbCeTe MAHaTa C MANKO Kakao Ha rpax.

m Baxro:

. BegHara cnep NPUrOTBAHETO Ha  KanyuyuHoto U Cneg
U3KNKYBAHETO Ha d)yHKLlMﬂTa napa, Npy HaTUCKAHETO Ha 6yTOHa

napa (\"}), aKo ce HaticHe byron C2unm &P TP 3a fa e
1IOUCKa OTHOBO MPUTOTBAHE HA Kade, MalLMHATA € Ha TBbpLe



BYCOKA TeMMepaTypa 3a NUroTBAHe Ha kade (MHAuKatopute
S $P P murar 3a ia nokaxar, ye Temnepatypara He
€ NoAXoAALIa): HeobXoAUMO e f1a M3uaKate OKOMO AECETUHA
MMHYTY, JOKaTO MLLVHATa MasKo Ce OXnajy.

3a fa u3cTuHe no-6bp3o, (e U3KNKUBaHe Ha GyHKLMATA Ha
napa, 0TBOpeTe perynaTopa 3a napa 1 0CTaBeTe Ja M3Teye BOA
OT CTPYIIHUKA 32 KaNyYHO B eAUH Cbjl, AOKATO UHANKATOPUTP

SZuP TP Beue He MUrart.

& Onacrocm om Weapsinus!
BrumaaiiTe a He ce fJoKocBaTe f10 NPbCKITE BOA.

MouvcTBaKe Ha CTpYIHUKA 32 Kany4uHo Cnef ynoTpe6a
MouwcTBaiiTe CTpyiiHIKa 3a KanyunHo Cief BCAka ynoTpeoa, 3a a ce
U36erHe Hacnarsae Ha 0CTaTbLM OT MASIKO Wi 3aMyLUBAHe.

A BHumarue! Onacrocm om uszapsre
1o Bpeme Ha MouNCTBAHETO, OT CTPYIAHIKA 3a KanyuyHO U3N13a Manko
Tonna Boza. Brumagaifte fa He ce JOKOCBATe A0 NPbCKUTE BOZA.

1. OctaBeTe Za v3Teue Manko BOZA 33 HAKONKO CeKYHAM upe3
3aBbpTaHe Ha perynatopa 3a napa B nosuuva |. Cneg Toa
BbpHeTe perynatopa 3a napa B no3uuua 0 3a ja npekbeHete
N0ZABAHETO Ha ToMa Boza.

/3yakaiite HAKONKO MMHYTM 3a A W3CTWHE CTpyiiHUKA 33
KanyuuHo; Clef TOBa CeHA PbKa 3a/ipbKTe ApbkKkara Ha Tpbbata
Ha CTpyitHMKa 3a KanmyuuHo 1 C JipyraTa, 3aBbpTaHe B MOCOKa,
00patHo Ha yacoBHMKoBaTa CTpenka (Gur. 15) u u3MbKHeTe
CTPYiHUKA 32 KaMyYuHO HaZony, 3a Aa ro u3mbKHeTe (¢ur. 16).
/3muitTe BHUMATENHO YacTATe Ha CTPYVHMKA 33 KanmyuuHo C
rb6a 1 xnajka Boja.

MpoBepeTe, Aanu 0TBOPUTe, 0603HaUeHM CbC CTPEnKMTE Ha Qur. 17 He
(@ 3anyLuern. AKo € HeobX0MO, T MOYNCTETe C NOMOLLTA Ha UrTia.
/3muitTe BHUMATENHO YacTATe Ha CTPYVHUMKA 33 KanmyuuHo C
rb6a 1 xnajka Boja.

locTaseTe 0THOBO Ato3aTa M MOCTaBeTe CTPYIiHYKA 32 KanyYinHo
BbPXY [t03aTa, Kato ro 3aBbpTuTe U ro u3bytate Harope, o
HEroBoTo 3aKauaHe.

NPUTOTBAHE HATOMNA BOJIA

& BHumarue! OnacHocm om u32apaHus.

He octassiite mawmHata 6e3 HabmiogeHue, Korato ce npuroTes
ropeLwa Boga Wnv napa. (npete NPUrOTBAHETO Ha TOMa BOZA, KakTo
€ 0MMCaHo N0-/0NY, KOraTo YaLuiata e mbAHa. (TpYHUKBT 32 KanyuuHo
3arpABa Mo Bpeme Ha MPUTOTBAHETO 1 3aToBa TpAGBa a Ce XBalla
(aMO BbPXY YepHaTa pPbKOXBaTKa.

1. TloctaBeTe KoHTeiiHep NOA CTPYIiHIAKa 3a KanyuuHo (mo-6nu30 3a
J1a ce 30erHart npbeki).

2. M2posepete panu uHgnkatopure SF n S CF

]
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BKJTIOUEHI ¢ QUK(IPaHa CBETINH.

3. 3aBbprerte perynatopa 3a napa ¢ nonoByH 06opor B Nocoka no
YaCOBHUKOBAT CTPENK, 10 OTPaHUUMTENS B 103,
4. TlpeKbeHeTe MpoLieca, KaTo NPEMeCTUTe perynatopa 3a napa B

no3uuma 0.

m BaxHo:

B pexum Ha “ExeprocnecTaBaHe’, npu NPUroTBAHE Ha MbPBOTO
Kade, Ha MaLLIMHaTa MOXe fia ca HEOOXOMVIMY HAKOMKO CeKyHAM
I34aKBaHe.

+ AoxenaeTe 1a nycHeTe napa BeiHara Cf1efl Kato CTe NPUroTBUN
ropeLLa BoAa, e NPenopbyBa a ce 0TBOPY perynatopa 3a napa
33 HAKONTKO CeKyHAW, 32 /1a Ce 3MPa3HAT TpbOVTe 32 Boa.

MOYUCTBAHE

& Brumatue!

+ 33 MOYNCTBAHETO HA MALLVHATa He V3Mon3BaiiTe pasTBOPUTENH,
abpasvBHM nouuctBawy npenapati wn cpr. CbC cynep
asTomarvaupatute mawwuHi De'longhi He ce Hanara ynorpe6a
Ha XMMudeckn [0OaBKA MpU MOUMCTBAHETO HA MaLLWHaTa.
Mpenopbusaruar or De'Longhi npenapar 3a oTCTpaHABaHE Ha KoTneH
€ Ha 0CHOBATa Ha MPUPOZIHI KOMMOHEHTY U HMBIHO BUopa3rpasyM.

+ Huro egHa yacT Ha ypesa He MOXe £ ce Mie B MUSIHA MaLLIMHa.

+ He w3non3gaiite MeTanHu npegMeTd 3a npemaxBaHe Ha
HanenuTe WM OCTaTbLUTe OT Kade, Thil KaTo TOBA MOXe Aa
HaZipacka METaNHITe UM MIACTMACOBY NMOBBPXHOCTH.

MouncTBaHe Ha MalLMHaTa

(nlepiHyTe YaCTI Ha MaLLIMHaTa, TPABBA J1a Ce NOYNCTBAT PEOBHO:
KOHTeiiHep 3a yTalika ot kade (A17),

BaHIYKa 32 CbOMPaHe Ha Karku (A15),

pe3epBoap 3aBoga (A12),

HaKpaitHuL 3a npuroTaHe Ha kade (A18),

dyHWA 32 NOCTaBAHe Ha NpesB. cMAAHo Kade (AS),

MalUMHaTa OTBBTPE, JOKBAETO MOXe fa ce JOCTUTHe Crep
0TBapAHe Ha Nitoka Ha uHdy3opa (A16),

uHdy3op (A20).

MouncTBaHe Ha KoHTeliHepa 3a yTailka oT kade

Korato MHAMKaTopr@J MWra, e HeobXOAVMO Aa Ce U3NpasHM Cba

3a yTaiika oT Kade. [loKaTo He e NOYMCTIA KOHTeliHepa 3 yTaiika ot

Kade, MHANKATOPBT NPOAbKABA J1a MUTa M MalLMHaTa He MoXe Ja

MpUroTBA Kage.

3a 3BbPLLBAHE HA MOYNCTBAHETO (MPY BK/TKUEHA MALLWHA):

«  Oropete BpatMykata 3a 00CnyxBaHe B MNpefHata uacT,
OTCTpaHeTe BaHMYKaTa 33 CbOUpaHe Ha kanku (¢ur. 18),
13npa3HeTe A 1 A NoyucTeTe.

+ |13npa3Here 1 nouMCTETe BHUMATENHO KOHTeiiHepa 3a yTailka oT
Kade, KaTo BHIMaBATe a NpeMaxHeTe BCAYKY OCTaTbLY, KOUTO
(a Ce HaTpynam o AbHOTo.



& Brumarue!

Mpu u3BaXZaHe Ha BaHMUKATa 33 (bOMpaHe Ha Kamky, e
3a//b/MKUTENHO BUHarK Ja ce U3Npa3Ba KoHTeiiHepa 3a yraiika ot
Kade, O 1 KOTaTo He e bk J10 rope.

AKO He I3BbPLLIATe Ta3v1 OnepaLius, MpU NPUTOTBAHETO Ha CliefBalLVTe
kadeTa, KOHTE/HepBT 3a 0TPaboTeHo Kade MOXe [a ce HambAHK
noBeye 0T NPe/BUZEHOTO 10 TO3 HAUMH Ja 0Beze A0 3anyLuBaHe
Ha MalLVHaTa.

MouncTBaHe Ha BaHNyKaTa 3a C'bﬁlllpaHe Ha Kanku

& Brumanue!

AKo BaHYKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kanki He Gbje pefloBHO U3Npa3BaHa,

BOAaTa MOXe [a VM3Teue OT [bHOTO OTBLTPE WAM OTCTPaHM Ha

MaluHara. ToBa MoXe [ia MOBPEAM MaLLIHaTa, MA0Ta 32 NOCTaBAHE

YNIM OKOTHATa 30Ha.

BaHmykara 3a cbbrpaHe Ha Kanky uMa nnasaLL MHANKaTop (YepBeH

Ha LIBAT) 32 HNBOTO Ha Cb/ibpXaHata Boaa (¢ur. 19). Mpean cbluma fa

3M0YHe 4 Ce M0Ka3Ba OT BaHWUKATa 3a NOCTaBAHE Ha Yally, TpsbBa

[ M3Npa3HuTe BaHuKaTa 1 1 A NOYNCTUTe.

3a ;ia U3BajuTe BaHMYKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kankut:

1. M3Bagete BaHMuKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kamki U KOHTEIiHEpa 3a
yTaiika ot kade (¢ur. 18);

2. 3cunete BaHuuKaTa 3a CbbupaHe Ha Kamki v KoHTeliHepa 3a
yTalika o Kade 1 v u3muiTe;
3. MoctaBeTe 0THOBO BaHMUKaTa 32 M3TUYaHe Ha Karkw, 3aeAHO C

KOHTeiiHepa 3a yTaiika oT kade.

MouncrBane Ha MaluMHaTa 0TBBTpE

& Onacxocm om mokoa ydap!

Mpean v3BbPLUBAHE HA HAKAKBA OMepaupa Mo MOYMCTBAHE Ha
BBTPELUHUTE YacTW, MalumHata TpAGBa fa ce W3KMioun (BUKTe
“/3kniouBaHe”) M Ja ce paskaui OT Mpeara 3a eneKTpuuecko
HanpexeHue. Hiukora He noTansiite MalLMHaTa BbB BOAa.

1. TpoepsBaiite penoBHo (Ha KON Mecell) Aam e 3aMbpceHa
OTBBTPE MALLMHaTA (B0 KBAETO (e AOCTUrA CNIef U3BaMaHe
Ha BaHWYKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kankw). AKO e HeoOXOBMMoO,
OTCTpaHeTe OCTaTbUuTe OT Kade C YeTkata, BKMioueHa B
J0CTaBKaTa v eaHa rbouuka.

MouncTeTe BIYKM HACTATBAHWA € MPaxoCMyKauKa (¢ur. 20).

MouncrBaHe Ha pesepBoapa 3a BoAia

1. TloumcTBaiite penoBHO (NOHe BeAHBX B Mecela U Npu BCAka
(MAHA Ha OMEKOTABAWMAT GuATbp (Korato e mpeaBuzeH),
pe3epBoapa 3a Boja (A12) ¢ BnaxHa Kbpna i ¢ Manko MeK
MOYVCTBALL Npenapar.

HambnHeTe pe3epBoapa ¢ npsAcHa BoAa 1 ro NocTaBeTe 06paTHo.
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MouncTBaHe Ha Alo3uTe Ha CTPYilHUKa 3a Kade

1. ToumcTBalite Qt03uTe 3a U3THYAHE Ha Kade, KaTo u3non3arte
rbba wm kbpna (¢ur. 21).

MpoBepeTe [famA OTBOPUTE 33 M3TMYaHe Ha Kade @
anywens. AKO e Hanara, OTCTpaHeTe  OCTaTblwTe
oT Kade, C moMoWTa Ha Kneuka 3a 3vbu (Qur. 22).

MouncrBaHe Ha yHuATa 3a NOCTaBAHE Ha Npe/B.CVMAAHO Kade
MpoBepsBaiite peroBHO (MOHe BeAHbX B  Meceua) Aanu
dyHuATa 32 NoCTaBAHe Ha MpeaB.cMNAHO Kade (A8) e 3anylewa.
AKo (e Hanara OTCTpaHeTe OCTaTbUM OT Kade C yeruuua.

MouncrBane Ha MHPy3opa
WHy30pbT (A20) TPA6Ba Aa e NOUNCTBA MOHE BEAHBX B MeceLia.

& BHumarue!

JHGy30pT He Moe Aa ce U3BAX[A, KOTaTo MaLLIHATa € BKMI0YeHa.
1. TlpoBepete fJamu MalMHaTa € W3MHAHWMA NpaBUITHO
13KMI0uBaHeTo (B “/3knouBane”).

2. OrBopere Bparara 3a 06cnyxBaHe.

3. |13Bapete BaHWuKata 3a CbOMpaHe Ha KanKku 1 KoHTeliHepa 3a
yraitka (¢wr. 18).

4. HamncHete HaBbTpe fBaTa uepBeH 6yTOHA 3a OTKauBaHe W

eZIHOBPEMEHHO C ToBA M3bpnaiiTe MHGY30pa HaBbH (ur. 23).

A Brumarue!

W3NNAKBAWTE CAMO C BOJA

BE3 MOYUCTBALLYA MPEMAPATH - BE3 MUATHA MALLHA
MouncTBaiite MHGy30pa 6e3 Aa v3non3Bate NOYMCTBALLM NpenapaTy,
3alL{0T0 MOraT 1a ro NoBPeAAT.

5. Motonete MHQy30pa 3a KOO 5 MUHYTH BbB BOJQ, CNEZ KOETO T0
U3NNAKHETe Ha YeLuMaTa.
6. (nien nouwcTBae, noctaBeTe UHQY30pa, Kato ro mbXHeTe B

MI0ANOpaTa 1 BbpXy LUndTa Hagony;
Ulell TOBA HaTucHeTe Bbpxy Hagnuca PUSH gokato uyete
LLIpakBaHe Ha 3akauaHe.

m Baxro!
Moanopa -




Ako e TpyaHo noCTaBAHETO Ha
uHdysopa, e Heobxogvmo (mpeav
MoCTaBSHETO) [a 0 Harnacute Ha
MPaBWIHUA pa3mep, KaTo HaTUCHeTe
€[HOBPEMEHHO [1BaTa JI0CTa, KaKTo e

N0Ka3aHo Ha durypara.
7. (nien nocTaBAHeTo, NpoBepeTe Ak ABaTa =R

4epBeHI 6yTOHa A UBCKOMMM HaBbH. < QD
i

8. [loctaBeTe 0THOBO BaHInuKaTa 3a CbupaHe ST
Ha KamKu ¢ KOHTeliHepa 3a yTaiika oT Kade.
9. 3atBopeTe BparaTa 3a 00CNyBaHe.

OTCTPAHABAHE HAKOTNEH KAMBK

loumcTeTe MaLLMHaTA, KOraTo Ha NaHena Mura VHAMKATOPBT @/kﬂ

& BHUMAHMNE!

« lpenapaTsT CbabpKa KACGMMHM, KOUTO MOFaT A ApasHAT
Koxata 11 ounTe. ABCONKOTHO HANOXWTENHO € (na3BaHe Ha
yKa3aHMATa 3a 6e30MacHOCT Ha MPOU3BOAVTENA, YKa3aHy Ha
0MaKoBKaTa Ha Mpenapara 3a 0TCTpaHABAHE Ha KOT/IEH KaMbK 1
yKa3aHMATa CBbP3aHit C TOBa, KOETO TpAbBa Aa Npeanpuemete
NPV KOHTAKT Ha Npenapara  Koxara, ouuTe.

« TpenopbyBa ce U3M0N3BaHe AMO Ha NPEMapar 3a MoyCTBaHe
De'longhi. V3non3gaHeto Ha HemopxopAwy npenapatv 3a
OTCTPaHsBaHe Ha KOTNEH KambK 1 HEPEZOBHO MOYMCTBAHE,
MOXe [a /0Befie [0 AeGEKTH, HEMOKPUTIA OT rapaHUuA Ha
MPOM3BOAUTENS.

1. BkntoueTe MalunHaTa.

2. V3npasHere pe3epBoapa 3a Boja (A12).

3. V3cunete B pe3epBoapa 3a BoAa paspeeHuAT C Boja npenapar
32 0TCTPaHABAHe Ha KOT/IeH KaMbK (KarTo Ca3BaTe nponopuyuTe,
MOCOYEHN Ha OMAKOBKATa Ha Mpenapara 3a OTCTPaHABAHe Ha
KOT/EH KaMbK).

[loctaBeTe nop CTpyitHMKa 3a Tonna BOAA NpaseH KOHTeiiHep
MUHVIManeH KanawwTeT paBHABALY ce Ha 1,5 1.

4. 3vakaitte, nokato unpukatopute S22 u SP P ocTaHar

BKJTI0YEHI C GUKCMPaHa (BETINHA.

& Brumarue! Onacrocm om us2apste
O7 cTpyitHMKka 32 KanywnHo W3Thva Tomna BOJa, Chbpialu
Kiceusm. BHumaaitTe f1a He ce JJ0KOCBaTe /10 NPbCKiMTe Bofia.

5. Hamucrere 6yToHa /I 1 10 3aAPbXTe HATUCHAT 3a MOHE
5 CekyHaW, 3a [ NOTBBPAUTE BbBEXAAHETO HA pa3TBopa U
(TapTupaiiTe OTCTPAHABAHETO Ha KOTMEH KaMbk. MHAMKaTOpbT
B CamuA GyTOH 0CTaBa BKIKOUEH 3 /ia yKaxe (TapTUpaHeTo Ha
Mporpamata 3a OTCTPaHABAHE Ha KOT/eH KaMbK I MHAMKaTopuTe
\wawiwd @ MUraT eAHOBPEMEHHO 3a 1a Mocouat
[l Ce 3aBbPTY perynatopa 3a napa B no3uuys | (He e Bb3MoXHo
[1a Ce npuroTey Kade).

6. 3abprere perynatopa 3a napa B MoCOKa, 06paTHO Ha

YaCcOBHUKOBATa (TPeNKa B Mo3uuua |: npenapatvT 3a
OTCTPaHABaHe Ha KOTNEH KaMbK W3MM3a OT CTpyiHUKa 3a
KamyyitHo 1 3anoyBa i MbHN CbAa N0g Hero.
Mporpamara 3a OTCTPaHABAHE Ha KOTNEH KaMbK U3BbpLUBA
ABTOMATMYHO MOpEAMUA OT W3MNAKBaHWA W WHTEpBaNM, 3a
OTCTPaHABAHe Ha OCTATbLM OT KOT/EH KaMbK OT BBTPELLHOCTTa
Ha kagemalLnHara.

(nep okono 30 MUHYTY pe3epBOapLT 32 BOAA € NPa3eH 1 ce BKAIYBA

UHAMKaTopT O\ pefysar ce ukankatopure SF , SP TP u
; 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa no YacoH1KOBaTa CTPeNnka, 40

orpaHuyuTens g nosuuma 0.

B 7031 MOMeHT ypeabT e roToB 3a M3BbpLUBAHE Ha U3nnakBaHe C

npAcHa Boja.

7. 13npa3HeTe KoHTeiiHepa, M3n0N13BaH 3a CbbupaHe Ha pasTeopa
33 OTCTPaHABaHe Ha KOTNeH KaMbK 1 ro MocTaBeTe OTHOBO
1Ipa3eH Nog CTPYVHIKa 3a KamyyuHo.

8. M3Banete pe3epBoapa 3a Boja, M3cvneTe ro, M3niakHeTe ro
TeyalLa B, HATbIHETe 0 C YICTa BOAA U F0 NOCTaBETe OTHOBO;
nHavkatopute SF, P P n 'i'b MWraT eiHOBPEMEHHO.

9. 3aBbprere perynatopa 3a napa B MOCOKa, 0OpaTHa Ha
YaCcoBHIKOBATA CTPeNKa ¢ NoA0BIH 060poT B no3uwus |. Tonnata
BOZA U3TIAYa OT CTPYViHMKa.

10.  Korato pe3epBoapbT 3a BOAA € HAMBHO NPa3eH, UHANKATOPBT
/B e W3KMOUBA U WHAMKATOP G\ (BETBA U MMraT
nHavkatopute S, SPCP, (@)

11. Mpemectete perynatopa B no3uuua 0, HambiHeTe OTHOBO
pe3epBoapa 3a BOAA U MaLLIHaTa Ce U3K/T0YBA aBTOMATUYHO.

BnioyeTe MaLuiHaTa upe3 HaTCKaHe Ha ByToHa Q) .

NPOTPAMUPAHE HATBBPIIOCTTAHABOJIATA
(bo6LenvieTo 2/l ce BKNIOYBA, CNe NPEABAPUTENHO ONpEAENeH
Nepuoa Ha pabora, KOiiTo 3aBYICH OT TBbPAOCTTA Ha BOJaTa.
(abpuuHo MaLLMHaTa € HaCTpoeHa Ha 4-T0 HUBO Ha TBBPAOCT (MHOTO
TBbPAA B0Aa). Mo XenaHve Moxe Ba ce Mporpamupa MaLLMHara,
Bb3 0CHOBA Ha peanara TBbPAOCT, Ha I3NoN3BaHaTa B PasnuuHuTe
PErvOHI BOZA, Kato MO TO3M HAuWH Ce HAManABa uectorara Ha
V3MbAHeHMe Ha OnlepaLyiATa 3a OTCTPAHABAHE Ha KOTNEH KaMbK.

M3mepBaHe Ha TBbpAOCTTa Ha BofjaTa

1. U3Bapmete OT OMakoBKata BKAlOYeHata B  J0CTaBKaTa
peakTiUBHaTa Tectoa fienTuuka “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” (OBLL
TECT 3A TBBPIOCT) BKAtOUEH B 10CTaBKaTa.

2. [loTonere UAnaTa neHTMYKA B YalLia ¢ BOAA 32 OKONO e1Ha CeKyHAA.

3. M3Bapete neHTyKaTa OT BodaTa v A U3TPbCKaiite neko. (nen
0KONO efHa MItHyTa ce obpasyar 1, 2, 3 unn 4 kBagpatuera c
yepBeH LIBAT, B 3aBUCUMOCT OT TBbPAOCTTA Ha BOZATa, BCeKM
KBa/ipaT 0TT0BapA Ha eaHa (1) cTeneH Ha TBbPAOCT.



Hugo 1

~ I

Hugo 2

3apaBaHe Ha TBbpAO0CTTA Ha BoAaTa
1. YBepeTe (e, Ye MALIMHATA € M3KMioyeHa (Ho (Bbp3aHa KbM
€NEKTpIYEeCKaTa MpeXa W CrMaBHUA NpeBKAOYBATEN B NO3ULNA

I);

2. Hamucere Gyt B/l w0 3appbxTe
HaTUCHAT 33  MOHe 6  CekyRm:  WMHAUKaTopuTe
S & A B/
€/IHOBPEMEHHO;

3. Hamucuere 6ytoHa ECO 3a fa ce 3agape peanHata TBbPLOCT
(HUBOTO, U3MepeHO Upe3 PeakTBHaTa SIeHTa).

Hugo Hugo Hugo HuBo
1 2 3 4
® 6 6 (o )
L o\ A DM
4. Hatucrere GyToHa /I 3a Aa M3ne3eTe OT MEHIOTO.

B 10311 MOMeHT malumHaTa e npenporpamipaHa CbrnacHo HOBOTO,
3afla/ieHo 3a TBbPAO0CTTa Ha BOflaTa.

Ako xenaere fa NPOMEeHUTE TEMNEepaTypaTa Ha BOAaTa 3a NPUroTBAHe
Ha Ka¢e, HanpaseTe C1eAHOTO:

1. Tlpn M3KMIoYeHa MaLLMHA, HO C TMaBeH Mpekbeay B Mo3. |
(@ur. 3), HatucHete byToH 2 1 T0 33APBXKTE HATUCHAT A0
(BETBAHETO Ha VIHIVIKATOPUTE Ha KOHTPONHYS MaHen;

2. Hamicvere 6yrowa SP P po wbupaHe Ha xenaHata
Temneparypa:
HUCKA BICOKA
5 & ®©
LS8 A B
3. Hamvcuere 6yTon S 3a a notebpavTe 1360pa; MHANKaTopUTe

3aracear.
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TEXHWMECKUJAHHM

HanpexeHe: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz makc. 10A
PaboTHa MoLLHocT: 1450W
Hansrane: 15 bar
Kanauwrer Ha pe3epBoapa 3a Boga: 1,71
Pamepu [lbmx. x Buc. x [1bno.: 280x364x400 mm
[lbnwHa Ha 3axpaHBaLL kaben: 15m
Terno: 10,8kg

c € Ypemsr otroBaps Ha cnepmTe aupektigi CE:

« [upexmea Hucko Hanpexerue 2006/95/CE u nocnegBatymte
13MEHEHIS;

« [upextua EMC2004/108/CE v nocnenBaLumTe M3MeHeHNs;

- EBponeiickv pernameHT Pexum rotoHocT (Stand-by) 1275/2008

« Marepuanute v npeameTuTe, NPeAHa3HaueHn 3a M3NoN3BaHe
C XpaHUTENH MPOJYKTY, OTTOBAPAT HA MpeAnvCcaHuATa Ha
EBponeicku pernamenT 1935/2004.

U3XBbPIAHE

E (ornacio  Esponeiicka  aupeksa  2002/96/EC,  He
—

V3XBLPAIATE YPesa 3aeaHO € JOMAKUHCKHTE OTNafbUM, a
0 MpeAaiiTe B OQULAANEH LieHTb 33 Pa3aento Cbbupane.



OMMUCAHUE

3HAYEHUE

G
q
‘U‘m
3

MH,E[I/IKaTOpVITe murat

MawwHata He e rotoBa pa MpUroTBM  Kade
(Temnepatypata Ha BofaTa ole He e JOCTUTHana
unieanHata Temnepatypa). M3uaxaiite uHaukatopute fa
(BETHAT ¢ QUK(IpaHa CBETAMHA Npeay Ja MpUroTBuTe
kade

O 2 o= & JHauKaTOpHITe CBETAT NOCTOAHHO MalumHaTa e ¢ noaxogAwa Temnepatypa v e roToB 3a
B CEEoE MPUTOTBAHe Ha Kade.
O = e= & W HauKaTOp CBETU NOCTOAHHO MaLumHaTa npuroTea uaLua kage
B CoEEET
O e o= & WHavkatop cBeTU NOCTOAHHO Matuvara npuroTsa ABe vaium kage
B C e 10
5 (BETAMHHUAT MHAMKaTOp 3a Mapamura | MaluvHata ce 3arpABa Ha WAeanHa Temnepatypa 3a
MpOU3BOACTBO Ha Napa. V3uaKarie, 40KaTo MHAMKATOpBT
0CTaHe BKMKUEH C QUKCMpaHa C(BETNMHA, Mpeau fa
3aBbPTUTE peryraTopa 3a napa
=2 o= & JHpuKaTopT 32 napa (eeTM NOCToAHHO | MalwHaTa e roToBa 3a nojaBaHe Ha napa
B CICEGEoEo
o =z 2=z & JHaMKaTOpUTe MUFaT NOCNEN0BATENHO | Ypedbr e B MPOLeC Ha U3KMouBaHe (BUX naparpad
{ ]
| =) "/A3kniouBaHe")
H = o= & WnpukatopuTe Murar YcTpoidcTBOTO CUrHanuupa, ue e Heobxopumo fa ce
L 3aBbPT perynaropa 3a napa B nouuus |
WHavKaTopuTe MuraT nocneaoBaTenHo | YCTPOMCTBOTO CUTHANU3MpPa, Ye e HeoOXOAMMO fa ce
ol 3aBbPTY perynaropa 3a napa B nouuua 0
W HauKaTOp CBETU NOCTOAHHO MaLumHaTa € B pexim necteHe Ha eHeprua
W HauKaTop CBETU NOCTOAHHO ABTOMaTMyHaTa Mporpama 3a OTCTPaHABaHe Ha KOTeH
1" KambK e B IPOLIEC Ha U3MbITHEHKe
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3HAYEHWE HA CBETNMHHUTE UHANKATOPU 3A AIAPMA

OMUCAHUE

3HAYEHUE

KAKBO [1A CE HATPABU

VHavkatop
NIOCTOSHHO

Bogara B pesepsoapa He e
JI0CTaTbuHa W pe3epBoapa
He € NI0CTABEH NPaBUIHO

HambiHete pesepBoapa 3a Boga u/wm
0 NI0CTaBeTe MPABIIHO, KaTO HaTHCHeTe
JOKDail, J0KATO UyeTe MpHLLIpaKBaHe

Pe3epBoapbT € 3aMbpeeH
WK 3anyLLeH

/13nnakHeTe Unv oTCTpaHeTe KoTNeHUs
KaMbK 0T pe3epBoapa

(BETMHHNAT
Mura

(MuUnaxeTo e MHOro QUHO 1
33T0B KAQeTO U3THYa MHOTO
6aBHo

[loBTopete npuroTBAHeTO Ha Kade
W 3aBbpTeTe  pbKOXBaTKATa 33
perynupaxe Ha cvunatero (dur. 10) ¢
efJHa CTeneH KbM Lyippata 7 no nocoka
Ha YacoBHUKOBATa CTpeNika, AOKaTO
Menaukata 3a Kade 3anouHe fa
GYHKLVORUPA. AKO Cef MpuroTBAHe
Ha 2 kadeTa, U3TMYaHeTo NPOAbLIKaBa
fa Gbge mHoro 6aBHo, moTopeTe
onepauuATa Kato peiicTeate Ha
PbKOXBaTKaTa 3a perynupaHe C olue
efHa CTeneH (BUXTe perynvpaHe
MenayKara 3a kage)

MawwHata He Moxe [a
MpUroTBI Kadpe

Ako  npobnembT  MpogbMkaBa,
3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa B
no3uuus | 1 ocTaBeTe fia U3teue Marnko
BO/1A OT CTPYIHIAKA 32 KaMyYiHO

0

hpukatop
NOCTOAHHO

KoTeitHepbT 33 yTailka
0T Kade e mbieH W He e
nocTaseH

/3npasHeTe KoHTeiiHepa 3a yTaiika
ot Kade u nounctete. Cneg Koeto ro
nocragete o6patHo (ur. 18). BaxHo:
MpU U3BAKZAHE HA BaHMUKaTa 33
U3TMYaHe Ha KamKil, € 3abmKuTeNHo
BYMHarM fa e U3Npa3Ba KoHTeiiHepa
33 yTailka oT kadpe, He3aBICIMO fanu
€ TbfIeH 110 rope. AKo He U3BbpLLMTE
Tasvl onepas, Npu NPUToTBAHETO Ha
CleBaLuuTe  Kadera, KOHTeiiHepbT
33 oTpaboteHo kade Moxe ga ce
HaMmb/HY MoBeye OT MPeABULEH0TO
W No TO3N HauMH Ja foede Ao
3anyLUBaHe Ha MaLLVHaTa

WUHANKATOPU
o (=)
L =g
. S =]
(=) o
. S
o &
. S

(BETNMHHUAT VHANKaTOp

Mura

[l36paHa e dyHKumATa
“npeaB.cMNAHO Kade” &—
, HO He € MOCTaBeHo Npefg.
CMAAHO Kade BbB yHuATa.

MocTaete npenB.cuiaHo Kage BbB
dyHUATa UK U3KMIOYETe QyHKUVMATA
npez.cunaHo.

Kageto Ha 3bpHa e
(BbPLIMNO

HambiHeTe KowTeiiHepa ¢ kade Ha
3bpHa
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Ako kaemenaukata e mHoro | O6bpHeTe ce KbM OTAeN TeXHUYECKO
LyMH3, eJHO Kambye B | 06CNyKBaHe
kadeTo Ha 3bpHa e bnokupano
MefauKaTa 3a kage
o o o @WIE) (BeTNMHHMAT uHpMKaTop | Mokasga, ye TpAbBa fAa ce | TpAGBa BBH3MOXHO Hail-ckopo fa
] P -y " | mura V3BbPLUM MOYMCTBAHE HA | Ce M3BBPLUM MOYMCTBAHE OT KOT/IEH
MaLLIVHATa OT KOTNEH KaMbK | KaMbK, CbTacHO OMNCAHOTO B TOUKa
,MouncTBaHe Ha KoTneH KambK”
N ’ ‘ “' =) Vima HAkakbB | (ne nounctBaHeto He e | Ocraete 06CnyBaLLaTa BpaTa 3aTBOpeHa
Q= @/l eco | HeoOMYaeH Wym 11 | MOCTaBeH MHQy30pa 11 MHQY30pa V3BbH MaLLMHaTa. HamucHere
WHAVKaTOpUTe  MuUrar efHopemenHo Gytonre &2, P
MoC/1EN0BATENHO S [foKato yemupuTe MHZuKaTopa e
I3K7I0YaT. (amo KoraTo BE/YKITE YeTupin
VHAVKATOPa @@ U3KIIOYEHN, MOXeTe Ja
QTBOpHTE BpaTUuKaTa 3a JOCTBN U fa
NIoCTaBITe MHQy30pa
7 o ¥ 1= WHpukatopute  mwrar | MawwHata e Toky o | Hamicere usdy3opa Bbpxy Hagmaca PUSH
S = A @ o | NoUeAoBaTeNHO BKMIOYEHa, WMHQY30PBT He | [OKATO WyeTe LUpakBaHe HA 3aKauaHe.
e MocTaBeH MpaBWIHO W | YBepeTe ce, Ye ABaa UepBeHM OyToHa a ce
BpaTMUKaTa He € 3aTBOpeHa | V3K/IUATA HaBbH. 3aTBopeTe Bpatara 3a
zHobpe 06y «BaHe 1 BKTHoYeTe ypea
B ® ‘ ‘ (S )© )| Yhauatopure murat OyHuATa 3a npens.CMAAHO | M3npasHete ¢yHuATa ¢ nomowTa
S & A @K o kade e 3anyLueHa Ha YeTKa, CMopes OMMCAHOTO B
nap. ,MlouncTBaHe Ha QyHuaTa 3a
BbBEN/IAHE Ha kade”
Ul © © o (o = ]| WHmukarop @etn | (neg noumcrBaHeto He e | [ocTageTe MHQy30pa, CiopenyKasaHiata
S = A @M o | nocTosHHO N0CTaBeH HQy30pa. g naparpad, MouvcTBake Ha udy3opa”
BbTpeluHocTTa HamalumHata | MouwcTere cTapaTenHo MaluvHata
€ MHOr0 3aMbp(eHa
o o ¥ (BeTnUHHMAT uHauKatop | Jlioka 3a obcnyxBaHe e | AKo BpaTata He MOXe fa (e 3aTBOpH,
fio S5 = A ‘@/‘:3"‘ o | mura 0TBOpEH yBepeTe ce, Ye UHy30pa e nocTaBeH
NpaBIHo
b e e e WHgukatopute  mwrar | MawwHata e BKMioueHo C | 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa B
L 0 MOC/IEN0BATENHO perynatopasanapaBoTBopeHa | M0COKA M0 YaCOBHMKOBATa CTpenika,
S~
NI031LVA 33 NPUTOTBAHE [0 3aTBApAHE Ha N0JABaHETO
OTCTPAHABAHE HA NPOBNEMU

Mo-pony ca n3bpoeHn Bb3MOXKHUTe Npobnemu.
KoraTo npobnembT He MoXe fja ce pa3peLun No 0NMcaHNA HaunH, TpA6Ba Aa ce (BbpxeTe cbe (epBu3HO 06CNYXBaHe.

MPOBNEM

Bb3MOXHA MPUYUHA

PELIEHUE

Kadero He e Tonno

Yalumre He ca MpeBApHUTENHO HArpSTI.

3arpeiiTe YalwTe, Kato A U3MNakBaTe C ropea
oga (N.B: moxe fa ce u3non3ga QyHKLMATa 3a
ropeLLa BoAa).

WHdy30pbT € n3cTvHan Thil Kato ca usMiHany 2/3
MMHYTY OT NOCNEAHOTO Kade.

lpeny npuroTBAHe Ha Kade 3arpeiite MHGy30pa ¢
HaTuckaHe Ha ByToHa /.
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Kadero He e nimbTHO 1 € ¢ Manko
Kaimak

Kadero e MHoro eapo cmnaxo.

3aBbpreTe pbKoXBATKATa 33 perynupaHe Ha
CMINaHeTo C ejHa CTeneH KbM Ldpara 1, 06patho
Ha YacoBHUKOBATa CTPeNKa, JOKATo Meflaukara
3a Kade pabotu (¢ur. 7) Boprete no eaHa crenen,
[0 JOCTUraHe Ha 0GB pesynTaT npu U3TuyaHe.
EdekTbr ce HabniogaBa eaBa cnes NpUroTBAHe Ha 2
kadeta (Bu naparpad, perymipate Ha Menaukara
3aKade’, cp. 222).

Kadeo He e nogxoALLo.

I13non3BaiiTe Kade 3a kademalLMHI ecrpeco.

Kadeto u3rnya npexaneHo 6aBHo
WM Ha Karku

Kadero e MHoro duHo cmnao.

3aBbpreTe pbKOXBATKATa 33 perynupaHe Ha
(MINIaHeTo C efHa CTemeH KbM Wudpata 7 no
YACOBHWKOBATA CTPeNka, AOKaTo MeMaukata 3a
kade pabotu (¢ur. 7) Boprete no epHa creneH,
[0 JOCTUraHe Ha i06bp pesynTaT npu U3TuyaHe.
EdekTbr ce HabniogaBa eaBa Cnes NpUroTBAHe Ha 2
kadera (Bix naparpad, perynvpaxe Ha Menaykata
3aKade’, cp. 222).

Kadeo He Teve oT egHata unm u
0T /iBETe 110311 Ha CTPYVHMKA

[lio3uTe ca anyLuexn.

MoumcteTe Ato3uTe € KNeyKkm 3a 361,

Kadeto He u3nm3a ot
HaKpaiHNLuTe Ha CTPYIHINKA
33 KanyyuHo, Ho 1o BpaTaTa 3a
06cnyxBaHe

OTBOpUTE Ha HakpaiiHMLUTe (@ 3amylueHu ot
3aCbXHano kade Ha npax.

MoymcteTe HakpailHULWTe C KNeyka 3a 3bou, rbba
WM YETKA C KYXHEHCKA YETKA C TBBPA KOCHM.

KoHeiepa 3a Kade BbBB Bpam/ukata 3a
0bcnyxBaHe e bnokvpaH.

Mouncrete CTapateNHo KoHBeiiepa 3a Kade, mo-
CnewanHo B 6aU30CT 110 ManTuTe.

Pa3neHeHoTo MASIKO UMa ronemin
MEXypH

MnsKkoTo He e J0CTaTbuHO CTYAEHO UK He e
nony06e3macneno.

[13non3Baiite 06e3macneHo uam nonyobe3maceHo
MAAKO, C TeMnepaTypa oT xnagunkuka (okono 5°C).
AKO He € MOCTUTHAT MKENAHIAT PE3yNITaT, CMeHeTe
MapKaTa Ha MIAKoTo.

Mnaxkoto He e [pa3neHeHo

Mpea-GuTbpBT € 3aMbpCeH.

lpemuHeTe KbM MOUNCTBaHe, KaKTO € OnicaHo B
naparpad “MouncTBaHe Ha CTpyiiHIKa 32 KanyuuHo
e ynotpeba”.

I'Ipem;csa NoJaBaHETOo Ha napa

YctpoiictBoo 32 6e3onacHocT
N0/ABAHETO Ha napa CNef} 3 MUHYTH.

npekbBa

W3vaKaiite, cneq ToBa aKTMBMpaiiTe OTHOBO
dyHKLMATa Ha napa.

ypem:T He (e BK/0YBa

LllencersT He e NoCTaBeH B KOHTaKTa.

CB'bp)KeTe Lencena Kbm KOHTaKTa.

[naBHuAT npekbeaay (A8) He e BKIHOUEH.

HatucHete rnagHua npekbeeay B nosuuma | (ur.
3).

3aBbpraliku perynaropa 3a
napa/ropelLa Boga B no3uuua |
He 13Tya napa/ropeLua Boga ot
CTPYVHVIKa 32 KanyyinHo

OTBOpUTe Ha CTpYiiHMKA 33 KanyuuHo W/uim
/103372 32 Mapa (a 3anyLUeH.

[pemuHere  KbM MOYMCTBaHe Ha  CTPyViHMKa
33 KaMyunHo, KaKTo e OMmMcaHo B Maparpag
“lloyncTBaHe Ha CTPYilHUKA 32 KamyuuHO Crief
ynotpe6a”

He e Bb3MOXHO 4a ce U3Bagu
TpyriaTa Ha MHQy30pa 3a Aa ce
U3BPLLM MOYNCTBAHE

MawwmHata e BKMioueHa wn He e M3BbpLUMNa
HaMb/HO U3KNKYBAHETO.

IHdy30pbT Moxe na Gbae M3BajeH, aMo ako
MalLVHaTa e NPaBHO U3KITHUeHa (BIDK Maparpad
"/3kniouBaHe").
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AVERTISMENTE FUNDAMENTALE PENTRUSIGURANTA

Aparatul nu poate fi utilizat de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice, sen-
zoriale sau mentale reduse, sau lipsite de experienta si de cunostinfele necesare, decat
dacd sunt supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea sigura a aparatului, de
catre o persoana care raspunde de siguranta lor.

Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a va asigura ca nu se joaca cu aparatul.

Operatiunile de curatare si intrefinere ce sunt in sarcina utilizatorului nu trebuie efec-
tuate de copii nesupravegheati.
In timpul operatiunilor de curatare, nu introduceti niciodata aparatul in apa.

Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic. Nu trebuie utilizat in: bucatdrii ame-
najate pentru personalul din magazine, birouri si alte zone de lucru, unitati de agro-
turism, hoteluri, moteluri si alte structuri de cazare, pensiuni.

In cazul unor defectiuni ale stecherului sau ale cablului de alimentare, acestea trebuie
inlocuite exclusiv de Serviciul de Asistentd Tehnicd, pentru a preveni orice riscuri.

NUMAI PENTRU PIETELE DE DESFACERE EUROPENE:

Acest aparat poate fi folosit de copiii de peste 8 ani, doar daca sunt supravegheati
sau daca au fost instruiti cu privire la utilizarea in sigurantd a aparatului si au infeles
pericolele pe care le implica utilizarea acestuia. Operatiunile de curatare si intrefinere
ce sunt in sarcina utilizatorului nu trebuie efectuate de copii, decat daca au cel putin
8 ani si dacd sunt atent supravegheati. Nu lasati aparatul si cablul de alimentare la
indemana copiilor cu varste mai mici de 8 ani.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de persoane cu capacitafi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale re-
duse, sau lipsite de experienta sau cunostintele necesare, numai sub supraveghere sau
numai dupa ce acestea au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea in siguranta a aparatului
si dupd ce au inteles pericolele pe care le implica utilizarea acestuia.

Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor.

Deconectati intotdeauna alimentarea electricd a aparatului, cand acesta este lasat ne-
supravegheat sau inaintea operatiunilor de montare, demontare sau curatare.

Suprafetele marcate cu acest simbol se incalzesc in timpul utilizarii (simbolul este
prezent doar la unele modele).

233



Simboluri utilizate in instructiunile de fata
Avertismentele importante sunt evidentiate cu aceste sim-
boluri. Este obligatorie respectarea acestor avertismente.

APericol!

Nerespectarea acestui avertisment poate fi sau este motiv
de leziuni provocate de electrocutdri punand in pericol viata
utilizatorului.

& Atentie!

Nerespectarea poate fi sau este motiv de leziuni sau daune pro-
vocate aparatului.

A Pericol de arsuri!

Nerespectarea instructiunilor poate provoca arsuri sau raniri.

Retineti:
Acest simbol evidentiaza sfaturi si informatii importante pentru
utilizator.

APericol!

Intrucét aparatul functioneaza cu ajutorul curentului electric, nu

poate fi exclusa posibilitatea electrocutarii.

Respectati urmatoarele avertismente de siguranta:

+ Nuatingeti aparatul cu mainile sau cu picioarele umede.

+ Nuatingeti stecherul cu méinile umede.

« Utilizati o prizd de curent usor accesibild, astfel incét cablul
de alimentare sd poata fi scos rapid daca este nevoie.

« Dacd dorifi sa scoateti cablul de alimentare din priza,
apucati direct stecherul. Nu trageti niciodatd de cablu deo-

arece se poate deteriora.

« Pentru a opri complet alimentarea, scoateti stecherul din
priza de curent.

- In caz de defectiuni ale aparatului, nu incercati sa le
reparati.

Opriti aparatul, scoateti stecherul din priza si contactati
Serviciul de Asistentd Tehnicd.

- Inaintea oricirei operatiuni de curatare, opriti aparatul,
scoateti cablul de alimentare din priza de curent si lasati
aparatul sa se rceasca.

& Atentie:

Pastrati materialele ambalajului (pungute de plastic, polistiren
expandat) in locuri care nu sunt la indemana copiilor.

& Pericol de arsuri!

Acest aparat produce apa fierbinte si in timpul functiondrii poate
produce abur fierbinti.

Fiti atenti sd nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apa sau abur
fierbinti.

(Cand aparatul este in functiune, suportul pentru cesti (A7) se
poate incalzi.
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Utilizarea in conformitate cu destinatia

Acest aparat a fost fabricat pentru pregatirea cafelei si pentru
incdlzirea lichidelor.

Orice altd utilizare se va considera improprie si asadar
periculoasa. Producatorul nu isi asuma responsabilitatea pentru
daune care rezultd in urma utilizarii neadecvate a aparatului.

Instructiuni de utilizare

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni inainte de a utiliza aparatul.
Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni poate duce la accidentdri ale
utilizatorului sau avarieri ale aparatului.

Producatorul nu fsi asuma responsabilitatea pentru daune care
rezultd din nerespectarea acestor instructiuni de utilizare.

Retineti:
Pastrati cu grijd aceste instructiuni. Cand aparatul este
incredintat altor persoane, inmanati-le i aceste instructiuni de
utilizare.

INTRODUCERE
Va mulfumim pentru d ati ales acest aparat automat pentru
cafea si cappuccino.

Va urdm sd petreceti alaturi de noul dvs. expresor momente
placute si distractive. Acordati cdteva minute pentru citirea
acestor instructiuni de utilizare. Astfel veti evita sa va expuneti
pericolelor si sa produceti daune aparatului.

Litere in paranteze
Literele din paranteze corespund legendei care apare in Descri-
erea aparatului (pag. 2-3).

Probleme si solutii

In cazul in care intdmpinati probleme, incercati mai intdi s
le rezolvati urmand instructiunile prezentate in paragrafele
“Semnificatia indicatoarelor luminoase” de la pag. 244 si “Re-
zolvarea problemelor” de la pag. 245.

Dacd acestea se dovedesc a fi ineficiente sau pentru lamuriri
ulterioare, va sfatuim sa contactati asistenta pentru clienti tel-
efondnd la numdrul indicat in fisa anexatd "Asistenta clienti".
Dacd Tara dumneavoastrd nu este printre tdrile din lista din fisd,
telefonati la numarul de pe garantie. Pentru reparatii adresati-
va exclusiv Serviciului de Asistentd Tehnica De’'Longhi. Adresele
sunt trecute in certificatul de garantie anexat aparatului.



DESCRIERE

Descrierea aparatului

(pag.3- A)

A1, Buton pentru reglare grad de mdcinare

A2. Intrerupétor general (pe spatele aparatului)

A3.  Recipient cafea hoabe

A4.  (apacrecipient cafea boabe

AS5.  Capac palnie cafea macinata

A6. Locas mdsurd de dozare

A7.  Suportul pentru cesti

A8.  Palnie pentru cafea macinata

A9.  Tub pentru abur

A10. Accesoriu pentru cappuccino (detasabil)

A11. Duza de abur (detasabild)

A12. Rezervor apa

A13. (ablu de alimentare

A14. Tavd suport cegti

A15. Tavd de picurare

A16. Usitd infuzor

A17. Recipient pentru zat

A18. Distribuitor cafea (cu inaltime reglabild)

A19. Transportor cafea

A20. Infuzor

A21. Panou de comanda

Descrierea panoului de comanda

(pag.3- B )

B1. Tasta Q) :pentru a porni sau a opri aparatul (stand by).

B2. Indicator luminos 1 ceasca si OK temperaturd cafea

B3. Tasta C: pentrua pregdti 1 ceascd de cafea

B4.  Indicator luminos 2 cesti si OK temperatura cafea

B5. Tasta P S2: pentru a pregati 2 cesti de cafea

B6.  Indicator luminos abur si OK temperaturd abur

B7. Tasta : pentru a selecta functia abur

B8.  Buton de selectare a cantitatii de cafea (scurtd, normala
sau lungd)

B9. Buton de selectare a gustului cafelei (pentru a obtine
cafea slabd, normald sau tare) sau selectare a prepararii
cu cafea mdcinatd @—.

B10. Buton distribuire abur/apa calda

B11. Indicator luminos & : lipsa apa sau rezervor lipsa

B12. Indicator luminos k=) : recipient zat plin sau recipient zat
lipsa

B13. Indicator luminos Z\: alarmé generic

B14. Tasta<®/K : selectare clitire sau decalcifiere

B15. Indicator luminos decalcifiere

B16. Tasta ECO selectare modalitate consum redus de energie

B17. Indicator luminos consum redus de energie

235

OPERATII PRELIMINARII

Verificarea aparatului

Dupa ce afi scos aparatul din ambalaj, asigurati-va ca este in
stare perfectd si cd sunt prezente toate accesoriile. Nu utilizati
aparatul in cazul in care observati defectiuni evidente. Adresati-
vd serviciului de Asistentd Tehnica De’Longhi.

Instalarea aparatului

& Atentie!

(and se instaleazd aparatul trebuie sa se respecte urmatoarele

masuri de siguranta:

« Aparatul emite cdldurd in mediul din jurul sau. Dupa ce ati
un spatiu liber de cel putin 3 cm intre suprafata aparatului,
partile laterale si partea posterioard, si un spatiu liber de
cel putin 15 cm deasupra aparatului pentru cafea.

- Patrunderea apei in interiorul aparatului poate provoca
defectiuni.

Nu asezati aparatul in apropierea robinetelor de apa sau a
chiuvetelor.

- Dacd apa din interiorul sau ingheatd, aparatul se poate
avaria.

Nu instalati aparatul intr-un mediu in care temperatura
poate s scada sub punctul de inghet.

+ Amplasati cablul de alimentare astfel incat sa fie ferit de
colturi ascutite sau de contactul cu suprafete calde (de ex.
plite electrice).

Conectarea aparatului

A Atentie!

Asigurati-va cd tensiunea retelei de curent electric corespunde
cu ceaindicatd pe placuta cu date amplasata pe baza aparatului.
Conectati aparatul doar la o priza de curent instalatd conform
normelor, cu o putere minima de 10A si dotatd cu un sistem efi-
cient de impdmantare.

Tn caz de incompatibilitate intre stecherul aparatului si priza,
apelati la o persoand calificatd pentru a inlocui priza cu una de
tip corespunzator.

Prima punere in functiune a aparatului

m Nota Bene:

« Aparatul a fost testat in fabrica folosind cafea si de aceea
este absolut normal sa gdsiti urme de cafea in rasnitd. Va
garantdm cd acest aparat este nou.

« Se recomandd personalizarea duritdtii apei respectand
procedura descrisa in paragraful ,Programarea duritatii
apei” (pag. 241).



1. Scoateti rezervorul pentru apa, umpleti-I pana la linia MAX
cu apa proaspata, introduceti la loc rezervorul (fig. 1).

2. Rotiti accesoriul pentru cappuccino spre exterior i
pozitionati-I sub un recipient cu capacitatea minimd de 100
ml (fig. 2).

3. (onectati aparatul la reteaua electricd si treceti
intrerupdtorul general amplasat in spatele aparatului in
poz. | (fig. 3).

4, Rotiti butonul pentru abur in sens antiorar pana la sfarsitul
cursei, in poz. | (fig. 5): din accesoriul pentru cappuccino
iese apa (este normal ca aparatul sa produca zgomot).

5. Asteptati ca distribuirea apei calde sa se
intrerupd  automat:  indicatoarele  luminoase
2 97, lumineazd  intermitent
pentru a indica necesitatea inchiderii robinetului de abur
rotind méanerul pentru abur in poz. 0.

6. Rotiti butonul pentru abur in poz. 0: aparatul se opreste
automat.

Porniti aparatul pentru a-| utiliza.

m Nota Bene:

« La prima utilizare este necesar sd pregatiti 4-5 cafele sau
4-5 cappuccino inainte ca aparatul sa dea bune rezultate.

PORNIREAAPARATULUI

m Nota Bene:

Tnainte de a porni aparatul, asiqurati-va ¢ intrerupatorul gen-
eral din spatele aparatului se afld in poz. I (fig. 3).

La fiecare pornire, aparatul efectueaza automat un ciclu de pre-
incdlzire si de cltire care nu poate fi intrerupt. Aparatul este
pregatit pentru a fi utilizat doar dupa executarea acestui ciclu.

A Pericol de arsuri!

Tn timpul clatirii, din varfurile distribuitorului de cafea curge
putind apa calda care va fi colectatd in tavita pentru picdturi
aflatd in partea de jos. Fiti atenti s nu intrafiin contact cu stropi
de apd sau abur fierbinti.

+ Pentru a porni aparatul apasati tasta Ll) (fig. 4): indi-
catoarele luminoase S2si &2 CPlumineazd inter-
mitent cat timp aparatul efectueazad incalzirea si cldtirea
automata: astfel, pe langd faptul cd incalzegte recipientul,
aparatul asigurd i circularea apei in conductele interne,
pentru a le incalzi si pe acestea.

Aparatul a ajuns la temperatura corespunzdtoare cand indica-

toarele luminoase Ssi S22 T rdman aprinse stabil.

OPRIREAAPARATULUI

La fiecare oprire, aparatul efectueazd un ciclu automat de

clatire, care nu poate fi intrerupt.

A Pericol de arsuri!

In timpul dtirii, din duzele distribuitorului de cafea curge
putind apa calda.

Fiti atenti sd nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apd sau abur fierbinti.
Pentru a opri aparatul, apdsati tasta Ll) (fig. 4). Aparatul
efectueaza cldtirea si apoi se opregte.

m Nota Bene:

Dacd aparatul nu este utilizat perioade mai mari de timp, apdsati
si intrerupatorul general in pozitia 0 (fig. 6).

A Atentie!

Pentru a evita deteriorarea aparatului, nu apasati intrerupatorul
general din fig. 6 in poz. O cand aparatul este pornit.

SETAREA OPRIRII AUTOMATE (STANDBY)

Este posibild modificarea opririi automate astfel incat aparatul

sd se opreascd dupd 15 sau 30 de minute sau dupd 1,2 sau 3 ore.

1. Cuaparatul oprit si intrerupdtorul general in poz. | (fig. 3),
apasati si mentineti tasta ECO pana la aprinderea indica-
toarelor luminoase in partea inferioard a panoului de con-
trol (consultati imaginea dupd punctul 2).

2. Selectati intervalul de timp dorit (15 sau 30 de minute
sau dupa 1, 2 sau 3 ore) apdsand tasta (fb;(consultatii
corespondenta indicator luminos/timp n tabelul urmator).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h

6 © o [ J=]
L v A BHM o
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%
3. Apdsafi tasta ECO pentru a confirma selectia: oprirea
automatd este astfel reprogramatd.

m Retineti:

Pentru a opri complet alimentarea aparatului, apdsati
intrerupdtorul general din spatele aparatului in poz. 0 (fig. 6).

CONSUM REDUS DE ENERGIE

Prin intermediul acestei functii este posibila activarea sau
dezactivarea modalitatii consum redus de energie. Aceastd mo-
dalitate permite un consum energetic redus, in conformitate cu
legile europene in vigoare.

Aparatul este setat din fabrica in modul activ (indicator luminos
ECO aprins).

Pentru a dezactiva functia, apdsati tasta ECO: indicatorul lumi-
nos se stinge.

Pentru a reactiva functia, apasati din nou tasta ECO: indicatorul
luminos se aprinde.




m Retineti:

Tn modalitatea consum redus de energie, aparatul poate necesi-
ta cateva secunde nainte de a distribui prima cafea, deoarece
are nevoie de mai mult timp pentru a se incalzi.

PREGATIREA CAFELEI

Selectarea gustului cafelei

Reglati butonul de selectare a gustului cafelei (B8) pentru a seta
qustul dorit: cu cat se roteste mai mult in sens orar, cu atat mai
mare va fi cantitatea de cafea boabe pe care aparatul o va macina,
prin urmare cu atat mai tare va fi gustul cafelei obfinute.

m Nota Bene:

« La prima utilizare, va trebui s faceti cateva incercdri si sd
preparati cateva cafele, pentru a identifica pozitia corectd a
manerului.

« Avetigrija sd nu rotiti prea tare in sens orar pentru cd existd
riscul de a obtine o curgere prea lentd (in picaturi), mai ales
atunci cand se doreste prepararea a doud cesti de cafea.

Selectarea cantitatii de cafea din ceagca
Reglati butonul de selectare a cantitatii de cafea (B9) pentru a
introduce cantitatea dorita:

cosc0,
4 ®e

cesooeq,
.
o,

Cu cét rotiti mai mult in sens orar, cu atét cafeaua obtinutd va
fi mai lunga.

m Nota Bene:

La prima utilizare, va trebui sd faceti cteva incercdri si s preparati
cateva cafele, pentru a identifica pozitia corectd a manerului.

Reglarea ragnitei

Rasnita nu trebuie sa fie reglata, cel putin la inceput, deoarece
a fost setata din fabrica astfel incat sd se obtind o preparare
corectd a cafelei.

Totusi, daca dupa ce ati facut primele cafele pregatirea se
dovedeste a fi prea lejerd si cu putind crema sau distribuirea este

237

prea lenta (picaturd dupa picaturd), este necesar sa efectuati o
ajustare cu ajutorul butonului rotativ pentru reglarea gradului
de macinare (fig. 7).

m Nota Bene:

Butonul rotativ de reglare trebuie rotit doar in timp ce rasnita
functioneaza.

Pentru a nu obtine o curgere a cafelei
sub formd de picaturi, rotiti butonul in
sens orar cu o unitate spre numarul 7.
Pentru a obtine o cafea mai aromatd si
pentru a imbundtati aspectul cremei,
rotiti in sens antiorar cu o unitate spre
numédrul 1 (nu mai mult de o unitate
de fiecare datd deoarece cafeaua va
iesi picaturd cu picdturd).

Efectul acestei ajustari se observa doar dupd ce afi preparat cel
putin 2 cafele consecutive. Dacd dupd aceastd reglare nu ati
obfinut rezultatul dorit, este necesard repetarea corectiei rotind
butonul cuincd o unitate.

Sfaturi pentru o cafea mai calda

Pentru a obtine o cafea cat mai caldd, va sfatuim sa:

efectuati o cldtire, inainte de distribuire, apasand tasta
&/#: dupa cateva secunde, din distribuitorul de cafea,
iese apa caldd care incdlzeste circuitul intern al aparatului
siastfel cafeaua distribuitd este mai calda;

incalziti cestile cu apa caldd (folosind functia apa calda).

Prepararea cafelei folosind cafea boabe

A Atentie!

Nu utilizati boabe de cafea caramelizate sau zaharisite deoarece
se pot lipi de rasnitd, iar acest lucru duce la defectarea ei.

1. Introduceti cafeaua boabe in recipientul corespunzator (fig. 8).

2. Asezati sub vérfurile distribuitorului de cafea:
- 1 ceagcd, dacd doriti 1 cafea (fig. 9);
- 2 cesti, dacd doriti 2 cafele.

3. Cobordti distribuitorul astfel incat sa-1 apropiati cat mai
mult posibil de cesti: se obtine astfel o cremd mai bund
(fig. 10).

4,  Apdsati tasta aferenta distribuirii dorite (1 ceagcd 2 sau
2 cesti PSP, fig. 11551 12).

5. Preparareaincepe iar indicatorul luminos &2 sau 2 CF

ramane aprins pe parcursul intregului proces de distribuire.

m Retinefi:

In timp ce aparatul preparé cafeaua, distribuirea poate fi



opritd in orice clipa, prin apasarea uneia din cele doua taste
de preparare bauturi ( $2si S22 $2).

- 0datd incheiatd distribuirea, daca doriti sd mariti cantitatea
de cafea din ceascd, este suficient sd tineti apdsata (in in-
terval de 3 secunde) una dintre tastele pentru distribuirea
cafelei (CPsauSZ D).

(and pregatirea s-a incheiat, aparatul este pregatit pentru o

noua utilizare.

m Retineti:

Pentru a obtine o cafea mai calda, consultati paragraful “Sfaturi
pentru o cafea mai calda” (pag. 237).

& Atentie!

« Incazulin care cafeaua curge in picaturi sau este slaba si cu
putind cremd sau prea rece, ititi recomandarile enumerate
in capitolul "Rezolvarea problemelor” (pag. 245).

« Intimpul utilizarii, pe panoul de control este posibil sa se aprindé
indicatoare luminoase, a céror semnificatie este explicatd in para-
graful "Semnificatia indicatoarelor luminoase” (pag. 244).

Pregatirea cafelei utilizind cafeaua macinata

& Atentie!

« Nuintroduceti niciodatd cafea macinata cand aparatul este
oprit pentru a preveni dispersia cafelei in interiorul aparat-
ului si murdarirea acestuia. In astfel de cazuri aparatul
poate suferi daune.

+ Nuintroduceti mai mult de 1 masura rasd, in caz contrar
interiorul aparatului se poate murddri sau palnia se poate
infunda.

m Retineti:

Dacd utilizati cafea mdcinata puteti pregati
doar o sinqurd ceascd de cafea de fiecare datd.

1. Rotiti butonul de selectare a gustului cafelei in sens antio-
rar pand la sfarsitul cursei, in pozitia 2—.

2. Asigurati-va cd palnia nu este infundata, apoi introduceti o
madsurd rasa de cafea mdcinata (fig. 13).

3. Asezati o ceasca sub varfurile distribuitorului de cafea.

4, Apasati tasta distribuire 1 ceasca &2 (fig. 11).

5. Prepararea incepe si poate fi intrerupta in orice clipd, prin

apasarea uneia din cele doua taste de preparare bauturi (
$Z5auS257).
Pentru a dezactiva functia cafea mdcinata, rotiti butonul intr-
una dintre celelalte pozitii.

m Retineti:

De la modalitatea de consum redus de energie pand la distribuirea
primei cafele, aparatul poate necesita cateva minute de asteptare.
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PREPARARE CAPPUCCINO

A Atentie! Pericol de arsuri
Tn timpul prepardrii acestor bauturi aparatul produce abur: fiti
atenti sd nu vd ardei.

1. Pentru un cappuccino, preparati cafeaua intr-o ceasca mare;
2. Umpleti un recipient cu aproximativ 100 de grame de lapte
pentru fiecare cappuccino pe care doriti sa il pregatiti.
Atunci cand alegeti dimensiunile recipientului, {ineti cont
de faptul ca volumul lichidului se va mari de 2 sau de 3 ori;

m Retinefi:

Pentru a obfine 0 spumd mai consistenta si bogata, utilizati
lapte degresat sau partial degresat si care a fost pastrat
la frigider (cu o temperatura de circa 5° C). Pentru a nu
obtine un lapte prea putin spumat sau cu multe bule de
aer, curatati intotdeauna accesoriul pentru cappuccino,
urmand indicatiile din paragraful "Curdfarea accesoriului
pentru cappuccino dupa utilizare".

Apasati tasta - indicatorul luminos lumineaza inter-
mitent indicand cd aparatul se incalzeste;

Rotiti accesoriul pentru cappuccino spre exterior intro-
ducéndu-|in recipientul de lapte (fig. 14);

(Cand indicatorul luminos devine din intermitent
stabil, rotiti butonul pentru abur in poz. I. Accesoriul pen-
tru cappuccino va produce abur, care va face ca laptele sa
devind cremos si fi va mari volumul;

Pentru a obtine o spuma mai cremoasd, rotiti recipientul
cu miscdri ugoare de jos in sus. (Se recomanda ca dozarea
aburului sé nu depdseasca 3 minute fard intrerupere);
Odatd obtinutd spuma doritd, intrerupeti fluxul de abur,
aducand butonul pentru abur in pozitia 0.

& Atentie! Pericol de arsuri

Rotiti in continuare butonul pentru aburin pozitia O inainte
de a scoate recipientul cu laptele spumat, pentru a evita
arsurile provocate de stropii de lapte fierbinte.

Addugatiin ceasca de cafea preparatd anterior laptele spumat.
(afeaua cappuccino este gata: addugati zahar dupa gust si,
dacd doritj, presarati putind cacao pudrd peste spuma.

m Retineti:

« Imediat dupa ce s-a preparat cappuccinoul si dupd dezac-
tivarea functiei abur apasand tasta pentru abur ,daca
este apasata tasta CZsau S22 pentru a solicita din
nou cafea, aparatul are o temperatura prea ridicata pentru
a prepara cafea (indicatoarele luminoase S2si SZCP
lumineaza intermitent pentru a indica faptul ca tempera-
tura nu este adecvatd): este necesar sa asteptati aproxima-
tiv zece minute pand cdnd aparatul se raceste putin.



Pentru o racire mai rapida, dupd dezactivarea functiei abur,
deschideti butonul pentru abur si scurgeti apa din acceso-
riul pentru cappuccino intr-un recipient pana cand indi-
catoarele luminoase S2siSZCP nu mau lumineazd
intermitent.

& Pericol de arsuri!

Fiti atenti sd nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apd sau abur
fierbinti.

Curatarea accesoriului pentru cappuccino dupa utilizare
Curdtati accesoriului pentru cappuccino dupa fiecare utilizare,
pentru a evita depunerile de lapte sau infundarea acestuia.

A Atentie! Pericol de arsuri

In timpul curatarii, din accesoriul pentru cappuccino curge
putind apa calda. Fiti atenti sa nu intrati in contact cu stropi de
apd sau abur fierbintj.

1. Ldsati sd curgd putina apa cateva secunde rotind butonul
pentru abur in pozitia I. Apoi, readucei butonul pentru
abur in pozitia 0 pentru a opri distribuirea apei calde.
Asteptati cdteva minute pentru ca accesoriul pentru cap-
puccino sd se rdceascd; apoi, cu 0 mana tineti ménerul tub-
ului accesoriului pentru cappuccino nemiscat si cu cealaltd
rotiti in sens antiorar (fig. 15) si trageti accesoriul pentru
cappuccino in jos pentru a-I scoate (fig. 16).

Spalati foarte bine elementele accesoriului pentru cappu-
cino cu o lavetd i apd calda.

Verificati ca orificiile marcate cu sdgeatd in fig. 17 sa nu fie
infundate. Dacd este cazul, curdfati-le cu ajutorul unui ac.
Spalati foarte bine elementele accesoriului pentru cappu-
cino cu o lavetad i apd calda.

Introduceti la loc duza si reintroduceti accesoriul pentru
cappuccino pe duzd, rotindu-I si impingandu-I in sus pana
|a fixarea acestuia.

PREGATIREAAPEICALDE

& Atentie! Pericol de arsuri.

Nu lasati aparatul nesupravegheat in timpul alimentdrii cu
apa fierbinte. Intrerupeti distribuirea apei calde conform
instructiunilor de mai jos cdnd ceagca este plind. Accesoriul pen-
tru cappucino se incdlzeste in timpul distribuirii i, prin urmare,
trebuie prins doar cu ajutorul manerului.

1. Asezati un recipient sub accesoriul pentru cappuccino (cat
mai aproape posibil, pentru a evita stropirea).

2. Verificati dacd indicatoarele luminoase &2 si S2X2
sunt aprinse stabil.

3. Rotiti butonul pentru abur o jumdtate de rotatie in sens
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antiorar pana la sfarsitul cursei: incepe distribuirea.
Intrerupeti procesul readucdnd butonul pentru abur in
pozitia 0.

m Retinefi:

Dacd este activatd modalitatea "Consum redus de energie",
pentru pregdtirea apei calde sau a aburului poate fi nevoie
de cateva secunde de asteptare.

Dacd doriti sd produceti abur imediat dupa ce ati pregatit
apa calda, se recomanda s deschideti butonul pentru abur
timp de cateva secunde pentru a goli tuburile de apa.

CURATARE
& Atentie!

Pentru curdtarea aparatului nu folositi solventi, detergenti
abrazivi sau alcool. In cazul aparatelor superautomatizate
De'Longhi nu trebuie sa folositi aditivi chimici la operatiile
de curatare. Decalcifiantul recomandat de De’Longhi este pe
bazd de componente naturale i este integral biodegradabil.
Nici 0 componentd a aparatului nu poate fi spalatd in
magina de spdlat vase.

« Nu utilizati obiecte metalice pentru a elimina incrustatiile

sau depunerile de cafea deoarece ar putea zgéria
suprafetele din metal sau din plastic.

4.

Curatarea aparatului

Urmadtoarele parti ale aparatului trebuie s fie curatate periodic:
recipientul pentru zat (A17),

tdvita de picurare (A15),

rezervorul pentru apad (A12),

varfurile distribuitorului de cafea (A18),

palnia pentru introducerea cafelei mdcinate (A8),
infuzorul aparatului, accesibil dupa ce ati deschis usita in-
fuzorului (A16),

infuzor (A20).

Curatarea recipientului pentru zat

(and indicatorul luminos |s==] lumineaza intermitent, este
necesard golirea recipientului pentru zaf. Pana cand nu curatati
recipientul pentru zat, indicatorul luminos continud sa lumineze
intermitent iar aparatul nu mai poate prepara cafea.

Pentru efectuarea operatiilor de curatare (cu aparatul pornit):
Deschideti usita de service de pe partea anterioard, scoateti
tava de picurare (fig. 18), goliti-o si curdtati-o.

Goliti si curdtati bine recipientul pentru zat avand grijd sa
eliminati toate reziduurile care s-au depus pe fund.

A Atentie!

Atundi cénd se scoate tava de picurare este obligatoriu sd
goliti sirecipientul pentru zat, chiar dacd nu este plin.



Dacd aceastd operatie nu este efectuatd, este posibil ca atunci
cand veti pregati cafelele urmdtoare, recipientul sd se umple
peste limita admisa si aparatul sa se infunde.

Curatarea tavitei de picurare

& Atentie!

Dacd tdvita de picurare nu este golita periodic, apa se poate
scurge peste margini si patrunde in interiorul sau pe par-
tea laterala a aparatului. Acest lucru poate avaria aparatul,
suprafata de sprijin sau zonele invecinate.

Tavita de picurare este prevazutd, pentru a vedea nivelul apei
continute, cu un indicator plutitor (rosu) (fig. 19). Inainte ca
acest indicator sa se ridice pe suportul pentru cesti, trebuie sa
goliti tava si sa o curatati.

Pentru a indepdrta tavita de picurare:

1. Scoateti tavita de picurare i recipientul pentru zat (fig. 18);
2. Goliti tava de picurare si recipientul pentru zat si spalati-le;
3. Introducetila loc tavita de picurare si recipientul pentru zaf.

Curatarea interiorului aparatului

& Pericol de electrocutare!

Tnainte de a efectua operatiunile de curitare a partilor inte-
rioare, aparatul trebuie oprit (vezi “Oprirea aparatului”), iar ali-
mentarea cu energie electricd trebuie intrerupta. Nu introducefi
niciodatd aparatul in apa.

1. Controlati periodic (aprox. o datd pe lund) ca interiorul
aparatului (vizibil dupa ce ati inlaturat tavita de picurare)
sd nu fie murdar. Dacd este necesar, indepdrtati depunerile
de cafea cu pensula din dotare si un burete.

2. Aspirati toate reziduurile cu un aspirator (fig. 20).

Curatarea rezervorului pentru apa

1. Curdtati periodic (aproximativ o data pe luna) si la fiecare
inlocuire a filtrului de decalcifiere (daca este prevazut) rez-
ervorul pentru apa (A12) cu o lavetd umeda si putin deter-
gent delicat.

2. Umpletirezervorul cu apd proaspata si introduceti-la loc.

Curatarea varfurilor distribuitorului de cafea

1. Curatati varfurile distribuitorului de cafea cu un burete sau
o lavetd (fig. 21).

Verificati ca orificiile distribuitorului de cafea sa
nu fie infundate. Dacd este necesar, inldturati
depunerile de cafea cu o scobitoare (fig. 22).

Curatarea palniei pentru cafea macinata
Controlati periodic (aproximativ o data pe lund) ca palnia pen-
tru introducerea cafelei macinate (A8) sa nu fie infundatd. Daca
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este necesar, indepartati depunerile de cafea cu o pensula.

Curatarea infuzorului
Infuzorul (A20) trebuie curatat cel putin o data pe luna.

A Atentie!

Infuzorul nu poate fi scos cand aparatul este pornit.
1. Asigurati-va cd aparatul s-a inchis in mod corect (vezi
“Oprirea aparatului”).

2. Deschideti usita de service.
3. Scoateti tavita de picurare si recipientul pentru zat (fig. 18).
4. Apasati spre interior cele doua clapete rosii pentru deschi-

dere si in acelasi timp trageti infuzorul spre exterior (fig.
23).

& Atentie!

CLATITINUMAI CU APA

FARA DETERGENTI - FARA MASINA DE SPALAT VASE

Curdtati infuzorul fard a folosi detergenti deoarece I-ar putea
deteriora.

5. Introduceti infuzorul in apa timp de 5 minute si apoi
clatiti-l sub jet de apd.
6. Dupa curdtare, reintroducetiinfuzorul in suport i in tija din

partea de jos;
apoi apdsati PUSH pana cand auziti un clic de cuplare.

m Nota bene!
Suport -

Dacd infuzorul este greu de intro-
dus, este necesar (inainte de intro-
ducere) sd-l aduceti la dimensiunea
corectd apdsand cele doud parghii
conform indicatiilor din figura.

7. Dupa ce I-ati introdus, asigurati-va ca
cele doud clapete rogii au ramas inex- 5 - |
tetior. <D 7 =

8. Reintroduceti tava de picurare si recipi- <553}
entul pentru zaf.

9. nchideti usita de service.



DECALCIFIEREA
Decalcifiati aparatul cind pe panou lumineaza intermitent indi-
catorul luminos B/H.

& ATENTIE!

« Decalcifiantul contine acizi care pot irita pielea si ochii. Este
absolut necesar sa respectati avertismentele de sigurantd
pe care producdtorul le indicd pe ambalajul decalcifiantu-
|ui si avertismentele cu referire la comportamentul pe care
trebuie sa il adoptafi in cazul contactului cu pielea si ochii.

« Varecomanddm sd folositi doar decalcifiant De'Longhi. Uti-
lizarea decalcifiantilor neadecvati, precum si decalcifierea
neefectuatd cu regularitate, poate provoca aparitia defect-
elor neacoperite de garantia producatorului.

1. Porniti aparatul.

Goliti rezervorul de apa (A12).

Turnati decalcifiantul diluat cu apd in rezervorul de apa
(respectand proportiile indicate pe ambalajul decalcifian-
tului).

Puneti sub distribuitorul pentru apd calda un vas gol cu o
capacitatea minimd de 1,5 1.

Asteptati ca indicatoarele luminoase S si SPCP sa
fie aprinse in mod stabil.

A Atentie! Pericol de arsuri

Din accesoriul pentru cappucino curge apa fierbinte ce contine
acizi. Fiti atenti sd nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apa sau abur
fierbinti.

5. Apésati si mentineti tasta @/F timp de cel putin 5 se-
cunde pentru a verifica introducerea solutiei si a demara
procedura de decalcifiere. Indicatorul luminos din interior-
ul tastei ramane aprins stabil pentru a indica pornirea pro-
gramului de decalcifiere iar indicatoarele luminoase <2
Bwiw iy ({'}) lumineazd intermitent in acelasi timp
pentru a indica rotirea butonului pentru abur in pozitia |
(prepararea cafelei nu este posibild).

Rotiti manerul pentru abur in sens antiorar in pozitia I:
solutia de decalcifiere curge din accesoriul pentru cappu-
cino si incepe sd umple recipientul de dedesubt.
Programul de decalcifiere efectueaza automat o intreaga
serie de clatiri la anumite intervale de timp pentru elimin-
area reziduurilor de calcar din interiorul aparatului.

Dupa circa 30 de minute, rezervorul de apa este gol i se aprinde
indicatorul luminos 0<> si sunt alternate indicatoarele lumi-
noase S, S si 4'}, ; rotiti butonul pentru abur in
sens orar pana la sfarsitul cursei in pozitia 0.

Aparatul este acum pregatit pentru procesul de cldtire cu apd
curatd.
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Goliti recipientul folosit pentru colectarea solutiei de decal-
cifiere si asezati-1 gol sub accesoriul pentru cappucino.
Scoateti rezervorul pentru apa, goliti-l, clatiti-l cu apa
curentd, umplefi-l cu apa curata si introduceti-I la loc; in-
dicatoarele luminoase & , S22 i {'}, lumineaza
intermitent in acelasi timp.

Rotiti butonul pentru abur o jumdtate de rotatie in sens
antiorar in pozitia |. Apa calda curge din distribuitor.

Cand rezervorul de apa este integral golit, @/ se stinge
si se aprinde 0<> iar indicatoarele luminoase S, S
2, d'}) lumineaza intermitent.

Aduceti butonul in pozitia 0, umpleti din nou rezervorul de
apad iar aparatul se stinge automat.

Pentru a-1 utiliza, porniti aparatul apasand tasta Q) .

1.

Mesajul @/k apare dupa o anumitd perioada de functionare
predeterminata in functie de duritatea apei.

Aparatul este setat din fabricd la nivelul 4 de duritate (apd
foarte durd). Daca doriti, este posibila programarea aparatului
in functie de duritatea reala a apei din regiunea unde locuiti,
efectuand astfel mai rar operatiunea de decalcifiere.

Evaluarea duritatii apei
1. Scoateti din ambalaj testul din dotare “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST” anexat la acest manual.

2. Introduceti toatd banda intr-un pahar cu apa timp de
aproximativ 0 secunda.
3. Scoateti banda din apa si scuturati-o usor. Dupa circa un

minut se formeazd 1, 2, 3 sau 4 pdtrdtele de culoare rosie,
in functie de duritatea apei, fiecare patratel corespunzand
unei unitati.

Nivelul 1

- 17T
Nield3 = T TR
Nivelul 4 :.m

Nivelul 2




Setarea duritatii apei
1. Asigurati-vd cd aparatul este oprit (insa conectat la reteaua
electrica si cu intrerupdtorul general in pozitia I);

2. Apasati si mentinefi tasta @/F timp de cel
putin -~ 6  secunde: indicatoarele  luminoase
& e A G/ seaprindin acelasi
timp;

3. Apasati tasta ECO pentru a introduce duritatea reald (nive-
lulindicat de banda reactiva).

Nivel Nivel Nivel Nivel
1 2 3 4

© © o (=]
L w A B

4. Apasati apoi tasta &/ pentru a iesi din meniu.
Acum aparatul este reprogramat in functie de noua setare pen-
tru duritatea apei.

SETAREA TEMPERATURII
Dacd doriti sa modificati temperatura apei folosite pentru
pregdtirea cafelei, procedati dupa cum urmeaza:

1. Cuaparatul oprit si intrerupdtorul general in poz. | (fig. 3),
apdsati si mentineti tasta S pand la aprinderea indica-
toarelor luminoase pe panoul de control;

2. Apdsati tasta P P pand la selectarea temperaturii
dorite:
SCZiJTA RIDICATA
© © ©
L wW A B
3. Apdsati tasta S pentru a confirma selectia; indica-
toarele luminoase se sting.
DATE TEHNICE
Tensiune: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Putere absorbitd: 1450 W
Presiune: 15 bari
(apacitate rezervor apa: 1,7L
Dimensiuni LxIxA: 280x364x400 mm
Lungime cablu: 1,5m
Greutate: 10,8 kg
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C € Aparatul corespunde urmatoarelor directive CE:

«  Directiva Joasd Tensiune 2006/95/CE cu modificarile
succesive;

«  Directiva EMC 2004/108/CE cu modificarile succesive;

+ Regulamentul European Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialele i obiectele destinate contactului cu produsele ali-
mentare sunt in conformitate cu dispozitiile regulamentu-
lui European 1935/2004.

X

Conform Directivei Europene 2002/96/CE, aparatul nu
trebuie eliminat impreund cu degeurile menajere, i
trebuie predat unui centru autorizat de colectare
separatd a degeurilor.



SEMNIFICATIA INDICATOARELOR LUMINOASE INTIMPUL FUNCTIONARII NORMALE

INDICATOARE LUMINOASE

DESCRIERE

SEMNIFICATIE

B O g =2 & Indicatoarele luminoase lumineaza | Aparatul nu este pregatit sa prepare cafea (tempera-
COEE—ED intermitent tura apei nu a atins incd nivelul ideal). Asteptati ca
indicatoarele luminoase sd fie aprinse stabil inainte
de a face cafeaua
O = == ¢ Indicatoarele  luminoase  sunt | Aparatul a atins temperatura adecvata si este
B CoEerEEo aprinse in mod stabil pregatit sd prepare cafea.
O =2 oo & Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Aparatul distribuie o ceagcd de cafea
B COEE=E=E—>™ mod stabil
o oz & Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Aparatul distribuie doua cesti de cafea
B COEE5 | modstabi
o Sy Indicatorul luminos pentru abur | Aparatul se incalzeste la temperatura ideald pentru
s lumineazd intermitent producerea aburului. Asteptati ca indicatorul lumi-
nos sa ramand aprins in mod stabil inainte de a roti
butonul pentru abur
O = oo & Indicatorul luminos pentru abur este | Aparatul este pregatit sa distribuie abur
B CEEC | aprinsinmod stabil
%; Indicatoarele luminoase lumineazd | Aparatul se inchide (consultati paragraful “Oprirea
[ ) . . . o
[ | == cJ intermitent in mod alternativ aparatului”)
H = oo & Indicatoarele luminoase lumineaza | Aparatul semnaleazd necesitatea rotirii butonului
B CO&EEOED | intermitent pentru abur in pozitia |
- O = oo & Indicatoarele luminoase lumineaza | Aparatul semnaleazd necesitatea rotirii butonului
intermitent in mod alternativ pentru abur in pozitia 0
— Indicatorul lumin rins in | Aparatul este in modul consum redus de energie
m ° ° ° =) d dcatobl.JI uminos este aprins p q
L = A B o mod stabi
| Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Programul automat de decalcifiere este in curs
B © ° ©CEIET g P ?
S5 = A mod stabil
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SEMNIFICATIA INDICATOARELOR LUMINOASE DE ALARMA

INDICATOARE LUMINOASE DESCRIERE SEMNIFICATIE MASURI DE LUAT
m © © © (= J[= ) Indicatorul luminos este | Apa din rezervor nu este | Umpleti rezervorul de apd si/sau
& = A @ eo | aprinsinmod stabil suficientd sau rezervorul | introduceti-l corect, apésand pana
nu este introdus corect cand se simte fixarea acestuia
Rezervorul este murdar si/ | Clatiti sau decalcifiati rezervorul
sau infundat
2 % e o EI= Indicatorul luminos | Cafeaua mdcinatd este | Repetati procesul de preparare
S = A @l eco | lumineazdintermitent | prea fing, asadar cafeaua | a cafelei si rotiti butonul rota-
iese foarte lent tiv pentru reglarea gradului de
macinare (fig. 10) cu o treaptd spre
numarul 7, in sens orar, in timp ce
ragnita functioneazd. Dacd, dupa
ce ati preparat cel putin 2 cafele,
distribuirea este incd prea lenta,
repetati reglarea actionand pe bu-
tonul de reglare cuincd o unitate (a
se vedea reglare rasnitd cafea)
Aparatul nu reuseste sd | Dacd problema persista, rotiti
prepare cafea butonul pentru abur in pozitia | si
ldsati sa curgd putina apa din ac-
cesoriul pentru cappuccino
m e ° © (©_J)(©_)| Indicatorul luminos este | Recipientul pentruzateste | Goliti recipientul pentru zat, tava
S & A B ko | aprinsinmod stabil plin sau nu a fost introdus | de picurare si curdtati-le, apoi

introduceti-le la loc (fig. 18). Im-
portant: cand scoatefi tavita de
picurare este obligatoriu sa golii
de fiecare data si recipientul pen-
tru zat chiar dacd nu este plin. Dacd
aceastd operatie nu este efectuatd,
este posibil ca atunci cand veti
pregdti cafelele urmdtoare, re-
cipientul sa se umple peste limita
admisd si aparatul s se infunde

o0
&

> 0
&®
~

Indicatorul  luminos
lumineaza intermitent

A fost selectatd functia
“cafea mdcinatd” @a—, dar
nu afost addugata cafeaua
macinata in palnie

Introduceti cafea madcinatd in
palnie sau anulati functia cafea
macinata

(afeaua boabe s-a termi-
nat

Umpleti recipientul de cafea boabe

Dacd ragnita produce prea
mult zgomot, aceasta a
fost blocatd de o pietricica
continutd in boabele de
cafea

Adresati-va unui centru de

asistenta
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o o o @IE) Indicatorul ~ luminos | Indica faptul cd trebuie | Trebuie sa urmati cdt mai curand
) S = A @H wo | lumineazdintermitent | s efectuati decalcifierea | programul de decalcifiere descris
aparatului in paragraful “Decalcifiere”
™ 'R R4 ace Se aude un zgorpot Dupa curdfare infuzorulnu | Ldsati u§i§adeserviceind.lisé%iin-.
QA _§M o anormal iar indica- | afost repuslaloc fuzorul in afara aparatului. Apasati
toarele luminoase in acelasi timp tastele 2, $2
lumineaza intermitent 2 pand cand cele patru indi-
in mod alternativ catoare luminoase se sting. Doar
atunci cand toate cele patru indica-
toare luminoase se sting, se poate
deschide usita de acces si introduce
infuzorul
7 ® ‘ ¥ E0=0 Indicatoarele  lumi- | Aparatul tocmai a fost | Apdsati infuzorul pe PUSH pand
S = A @/ o | n0ase lumineazd | pornit, infuzorul nu a fost | cand auziti un clic de cuplare.
intermitent in - mod | introdus corect iar usitanu | Asigurati-vd ca cele doua clapete
alternativ este inchisd bine rosii au ramas in exterior. inchideti
usita de service si porniti aparatul
8 o 4% %=1 Indicatoarele  lumi- | Palnia  pentru  cafea | Goliti palnia cu ajutorul pensulei
S wm A & eco | noaselumineazdinter- | macinatd s-a infundat conform indicafiilor din par.
mitent “Curdtarea palniei pentru cafea
macinatd”
me °° (= J(=_J| Indicatorul  luminos | Dupa curdtare infuzorulnu | Introduceti infuzorul ~ conform
S = A @l o | este aprins in mod | afostrepuslaloc. instructiunilor  din  paragraful
stabil “Curdtarea infuzorului”
Interiorul aparatului este | Curatati atent aparatul
foarte murdar
o o ¥EIE= Indicatorul  luminos | Usita infuzorului este | Dacd nu reusiti sa inchideti usita,
10 S = A @/ eo | lumineazdintermitent | deschisa asigurati-vd cd infuzorul este intro-
dus corect
O e oe Indicatoarele  lumi- | Aparatul a fost pornit | Rotiti butonul pentru abur in sens
L C IEIE I | noase lumineaza | cu butonul pentru abur | orar pana la oprirea distribuirii
intermitent in mod | in pozitia de distribuire
alternativ deschisa
REZOLVAREA PROBLEMELOR

In continuare sunt enumerate cateva posibile defecte.
Dacd problema nu pate fi rezolvata in modul descris, trebuie sd contactati Asistenta Tehnicd.

PROBLEMA

CAUZA POSIBILA

SOLUTIE

(afeaua nu este calda

Cestile nu au fost incalzite.

Incilziti cestile dlatindu-le cu apa caldd (N.B:
puteti folosi functia apa caldd).

ute de la ultima cafea facuta.

Infuzorul s-a racit pentru cd au trecut 2/3 min-

Tnainte de a face cafea, incilziti infuzorul
apasand tasta B/H.
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(afeaua nu este destul de tare
siare putina crema

(afeaua nu este macinata suficient de fin.

Rotiti butonul pentru reglarea gradului de
madcinare cu o treaptd spre numarul 11n sens
antiorar in timp ce rasnita functioneaza (fig. 7).
Modificati in mod treptat pana cand obtineti
prepararea satisfacatoare. Efectul se va obser-
va doar dupd prepararea a 2 cafele (a se vedea
paragraful "reglarea rasnitei" pag. 237).

(afeaua nu este adecvata.

Folositi cafea pentru aparate espresso.

(afeaua curge prea incet sau
picdtura dupa picdtura

(afeaua este macinata prea fin.

Rotiti butonul rotativ pentru reglarea gradu-
lui de macinare cu o treapta spre numarul 7
in sens orar in timp ce ragnita functioneaza
(fig. 7). Modificati in mod treptat pana cand
obtineti prepararea satisfacatoare. Efectul se
va observa doar dupa prepararea a 2 cafele
(a se vedea paragraful "reglarea rasnitei" pag.
237).

(afeaua nu curge dintr-un
varf sau din ambele varfuri ale
distribuitorului

Varfurile sunt infundate.

Curatati varfurile cu o scobitoare.

(afeaua nu curge din vérfurile
distribuitorului, ci de-a lungul
usitei de service

Orificiile varfurilor sunt blocate cu praf uscat
de cafea.

Curdtati varfurile cu o scobitoare, o lavetd sau o
perie de bucdtdrie cu peri aspri.

Transportorul de cafea din interiorul usitei de
service este blocat.

Curdfati cu atentie transportorul de cafea, in
special in apropierea balamalelor.

Laptele spumat are bule mari

Laptele nu este suficient de rece sau nu este
degresat partial.

Este de preferat sd folositi lapte degresat total,
sau partial degresat, cu o temperaturd de circa
5°C (din frigider). Dacd totusi rezultatul obtinut
nu este cel dorit, schimbati marca laptelui.

Laptele nu este suficient de
remos

Accesoriul pentru cappuccino este murdar.

Curdfati urmand indicatiile din paragraful
"Curdfarea accesoriului pentru cappuccino
dupa utilizare",

Se intrerupe fluxul de abur

Un dispozitiv de sigurantd intrerupe fluxul de
abur dupa 3 minute.

Asteptati, apoi reactivati functia abur.

Aparatul nu se aprinde

Stecdrul nu este introdus in prizd.

Introduceti stecarul in priza.

Intrerupatorul general (A8) nu este pornit.

Apdsati intrerupatorul general in pozitia | (fig.
3).

Rotind butonul abur/apa
calda in pozitia |, din acceso-
riul pentru cappuccino nu iese
abur/apa caldd

Orificiile accesoriului pentru cappuccino si/sau
duzei de abur sunt obturate.

Curdtati accesoriul pentru cappuccino urmand
indicatiile din paragraful "Curdfarea accesoriu-
ui pentru cappuccino dupd utilizare".

Grupul infuzor nu poate fi scos
pentru curatare

Aparatul este pornit sau nu a efectuat complet
inchiderea.

Infuzorul poate fi extras doar dacd aparatul
este oprit corect (consultati paragraful “Oprirea
aparatului”).
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GUVENLIKICIN TEMEL UYARILAR

. Bu cihaz, giivenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan gozetim altinda olmadikga veya
cihazin giivenli sekilde kullanimina dair egitim verilmedikgce fiziksel, duyusal veya
zihinsel kapasitesi diisiik ya da deneyimi ve bilgisi olmayan kisiler (cocuklar dahil)
tarafindan kullanilamaz.

(ihazla oynamamalari icin cocuklarin gozetim altinda tutulmasi gerekir.
Kullaniaitarafindan yapilacak temizlik ve bakim islemleri cocuklar tarafindan gozetim-
sizyapilmamalidir.

Temizlik amaciyla makineyi asla suya daldirmayin.

Bu cihaz yalnizca evsel amacli kullanim icindir. Asagida belirtilen ortamlarda kullanimi
uygun dedgildir: diikkan, ofis ve diger is alanlarinin personeli icin mutfak olarak tayin
edilen yerler, ciftlik evleri, otel, motel, diger konuk evleri, kiralik odalar.

Fis veya elektrik kablosu hasarlarinda, bunlarin degisimlerini, her tirlii riskin oniine
gecmek icin yalnizca Teknik Servise yaptirin.

YALNIZCA AVRUPA PAZARLARI iCiN:

Bu cihaz, gozetim altinda olmasi olmalan veya cihazin giivenli sekilde kullanimina
dair talimatlan almalan ve dogabilecek tehlikeleri anlamalar kaydiyla 8 yasindan
biyiik cocuklar tarafindan kullanilabilir. Kullanici tarafindan yapilacak temizlik ve
bakim islemleri 8 yasindan biiyiik olmayan ve gozetim altinda calismayan ¢ocuk-
lar tarafindan yapilmamalidir. Bu cihaz ile kablosunu 8 yasin altindaki ¢ocuklarin
erisemeyecekleri bir yerde tutun.

Bu cihaz, fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel kapasitesi kisith ya da gerekli deneyim veya
bilgiden yoksun kisiler tarafindan gozetim altinda veya cihazin giivenli kullanimiyla
ilgili talimatlar verildikten ve ilgili tehlikeler anlatildiktan sonra kullanilabilir.

Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir.

Gozetimsiz birakilacagi zaman veya monte etmeden, sokmeden ya da temizlemeden
once daima cihazin fisini prizden cekin.

Uzerinde bu semboliin bulundugu yiizeyler kullanim sirasinda sicak olurlar (bu sem-
bol, yalnizca bazi modellerde mevcuttur).
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Talimatlarda kullanilan semboller
Onemli uyarilar bu sembolleri tagirlar. Bu uyarilarin izlenmesi
kesinlikle zorunludur.

A Tehlike!

Uygun hareket edilmemesi halinde hayati tehlikesi olan, elek-
trik carpmalarina bagli yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

Dikkat!
Uygun hareket edilmemesi halinde yaralanmalar veya cihaz
hasarlarina neden olabilir.

A Yanma Tehlikesi!

Uygun hareket edilmemesi halinde yaralanmalar veya cihaz
hasarlarina sebep olabilir.

m Onemli Not:

Bu isaret, kullanict icin Gnemli tavsiye ve bilgileri belirtir.

A Tehlike!

Cihaz elektrik akimiyla calistigindan, elektrik carpmasina yol

acan durumlar goz ardi edilemez.

Bu sebeple asagidaki giivenlik uyanlarina uygun hareket edin:

«  (haza asla islak ya da nemli eller ve ayaklar ile
dokunmayin.
Fise i1slak ellerle dokunmayin.
Kullanilan ~ elektrik prizinin, gerekli durumlarda fisin
cekilmesi amaciyla daima kolay erigilir bir yerde
oldugundan emin olun.
Fisi prizden cekmek isterseniz, dogrudan fisten tutarak
cekin. Hasar gorebilecedi icin asla kabloyu ¢ekistirmeyin.
Cihazin baglantisini tamamen kesmek icin, fisi prizden
cekin.
Anizalandidi durumlarda cihazi tamir etmeye calismayin.
Cihazi kapatin, fisi prizden cekin ve Teknik Servise
basvurun.
Her tiirlii temizlik isleminden dnce makineyi kapatin, fisi
prizden ¢ekin ve makinenin sogumasini bekleyin.

Dikkat:
Ambalaj maddelerini (plastik torbalar, polistirol kopiik)
cocuklarin ulasamayacaklan yerlerde saklayin.

Yanma Tehlikesi!
Bu cihaz sicak su iiretir ve calisirken su buharina gikarabilir.
Su sigramalari ve sicak buhar ile temas etmemeye 6zen gosterin.
Cihaz caligir haldeyken fincan yerlestirme tablasi (A7) isinabilir.
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Amaca uygun kullanim

Bu cihaz, kahve hazirlamak ve icecek 1sitmak icin Giretilmistir.
Her tiirld farkli kullanim sekli uygunsuz olarak kabul edilir ve
tehlikelidir. Uretici, cihazin uygunsuz kullanimindan kaynakla-
nan hasarlarda hicbir sorumlulugu kabul etmez.

Kullanim igin talimatlar

Cihazi kullanmadan &nce talimatlan dikkatle okuyun. Bu tali-
matlara uyulmamas yaralanmalara ve cihaz hasarlarina neden
olabilir.

Uretici firma, bu kullanm talimatlarina uygun hareket
edilmemesine bagli hasarlarda hicbir sorumlulugu kabul etmez.

m Onemli Not:

Bu talimatlari 6zenle saklayin. Cihazin baskalarina satilmasi du-
rumunda, bu kullanim talimatlarini da birlikte teslim edin.

GIRiS

Otomatik kahve ve cappuccino makinesini sectiginiz icin
tesekkiir ederiz.

Yeni cihaziniz ile iyi edlenceler dileriz.  Bu kullanim
talimatlanini okumak icin birka¢ dakikanizi ayimn. Bu sekilde,
tehlikelere maruz kalinmasini veya makinenin bozulmasini
engelleyebilirsiniz.

Parantez icindeki harfler
Parantez icindeki harfler, Cihazin taniminda verilen agiklamalara
(s.2-3) karsilik gelir.

Sorunlar ve ¢oziimleri

Herhangi bir sorunla karsilasmaniz halinde, her seyden dnce
sayfa 259'de “ikaz 1siklarinin anlamlan” ve sayfa 260'de “Prob-
lemlerin ¢oziimii” paragraflarinda belirtilen uyarilan izleyin.
Bunlarin yetersiz kalmasi halinde veya daha fazla agiklama icin
ekli "Miisteri hizmetleri" belgesinde belirtilen numarayi ara-
yarak misteri hizmetlerine danismaniz tavsiye edilir.

Eger bulundugunuz iilke belgede listelenmiyorsa, garanti
belgesinde belirtilen numarayi arayin. Onarim islemleri icin
yalnizca De’Longhi Teknik Servisine bagvurun. Adresleri, makine
ile birlikte verilen garanti belgesinde bulabilirsiniz.



JANIMLAMA

Cihazin tanimlamasi

(sayfa3- A )

A1, Cekim derecesi ayar manivelasi
A2.  Ana salter (makinenin arkasinda)
A3.  Kahve cekirdedi haznesi

A4 Kahve cekirdegi hazne kapad
AS5.  Cekilmis kahve hunisi kapag

A6.  Olcek yeri

A7.  Fincanlaricin tabla

A8.  Cekilmis kahve doldurma hunisi
A9.  Buharborusu

A10. Cappuccino hazirlayiai (gikanlabilir)
A11. Buhar agzi (cikanlabilir)

A12. Suhaznesi

A13.  Elektrik kablosu

A14. Fincan yerlestirme tepsisi

A15. Damla toplama haznesi

A16. Demlik gozii

A17. Atk kahve kabi

A18. Kahve dagitiaisi (yiiksekligi ayarlanabilir)
A19. Kahve yonlendirici

A20. Demlik

A21. Kontrol paneli

Kontrol panelinin tanimi

(sayfa3- B )
B1. Q) tusu: makineyi agmak veya kapatmak icin (hazirda
bekleme).

B2.  1fincan ve kahve sicakligi tamam ikaz lambasi

B3. P tusu: 1fincan kahve hazirlamak iin

B4. 2 fincan ve kahve sicakligi tamam ikaz lambasi

B5. P O tusu: 2 fincan kahve hazirlamak icin

B6.  Buhar ve buhar sicakligi tamam ikaz lambas

B7. % tusu: buhar fonksiyonunu se¢mek icin

B8. Kahve miktar secim diigmesi (kiiciik, normal veya
biiyiik)

B9. Kahve lezzeti se¢im diigmesi (hafif, normal veya sert
kahve elde etmek icin) veya cekilmis kahveyle &—
hazirlama secim diigmesi.

B10. Buhar/sicak su dagitim diigmesi

B11. < ikazlambast: su veya hazne yok.

B12. =) ikazlambast: atik kahve kabi dolu veya kap yok

B13. A\ ikazlambasi: genel alarm

B14. @/H tusu: durulama veya kirec cozme secimi

B15. Kireg ¢ozme ikaz lambasi

B16. Enerji tasarrufu modu secimi icin ECO tusu

B17. Enerji tasarrufu modu ikaz lambasi

BASLANGIC ISLEMLERI
Cihazin kontrolii
Ambalajindan ¢ikardiktan sonra cihazin ve tiim aksesuarlarinin
eksik olmadigindan emin olun. Belirgin hasarlar varsa, cihazi
kullanmayin. De'Longhi Teknik Servisine bagvurun.

Cihaz montaji

A Dikkat!

Cihaz kurulurken asagidaki giivenlik uyarilarina uygun hareket

edilmelidir:

«  (ihaz yakin cevresine 1si yayar. Cihazi ¢alisma zeminine
yerlestirdikten sonra, cihazin yiizeyleri ile yan ve arka du-
varlar arasinda asgari 3 cm bosluk kaldigini ve kahve maki-
nesinin dstiinde en az 15 cm serbest alan bulundugunu
kontrol edin.

« (Cihaza su girmesi zarara ve hasara yol acabilir.

Cihazi, su musluklari veya lavabolarin yakinina
yerlestirmeyin.

«lcerisindeki suyun donmasi halinde cihaz arizalanabilir.
Cihazi, sicakligin donma noktasinin altina diisebilecedi or-
tamlara kurmayin.

«+ Elektrik kablosunu, kesici kdseler veya 1s1 kaynaklarindan
(6rnegin, elektrikli ocaklar) zarar gormeyecegi sekilde
diizenleyin.

Cihaz baglantilan

A Dikkat!

Sebeke elektrik geriliminin, cihazin bilgi plakasinda belirtilen-
lere uygun oldugundan emin olun.

Cihazi yalnizca en az 10A kapasiteye sahip ve diizgiin calisan bir
toprak hatti ¢ekilmis akim prizine takin.

Priz ile fis arasinda uyumsuzluk olmasi halinde prizin uzman
kisiler tarafindan fise uygun tiple degistirilmesini saglayin.

Cihazin ilk defa calistinlmasi

m Onemli Not:

«  Makine, fabrikada kahve kullanilarak test edilmistir bu
sebepten degirmen icinde bir miktar kahve kalintisi
bulunmasi tamamen normaldir. Ancak makinenin yeni
oldugu garanti edilir.

« Chazin en kisa siire icerisinde “Suyun sertliginin
programlanmasi”  paragrafinda  aciklanan  sekilde
kisisellestirilmesi onerilir (sayfa 256).

1. Su haznesini ¢ikarin, MAX cizgisine kadar soguk su ile dol-
durduktan sonra hazneyi yerine takin (Sek. 1).

2. Cappuccino hazirlayiciyr disari dogru cevirin ve altina en az
100 ml kapasiteye sahip bir kap yerlegtirin (Sek. 2).



3. (ihaz elektrige baglayin ve cihazin arkasinda bulunan ana

salterin I konumunda (Sek. 3) oldugundan emin olun.
Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine, | konumunda so-
nuna kadar cevirin (Sek. 5): cappuccino hazirlayicidan su
¢ikar (makineden giiriilti gelmesi normaldir).
Sicak su dagitiminin kendiliginden sona ermesini bek-
leyinn 2, P2, ikaz lambalan yanip
sonerek diigmenin O konumuna cevrilmesiyle buhar
muslugunun kapatilmasi gerektigini gosterirler.
Buhar diigmesini O konumuna cevirin: makine otomatik
olarak kapanir.

Cihazi kullanmak icin agin.

m Onemli Not:

ilk kullanimda, makinenin tatmin edici bir sonug vermeye
baslamasindan dnce 4-5 kahve ve 4-5 cappuccino yapmak
gereklidir.

CIHAZ ACILMASI
m Onemli Not:

(ihazi agmadan dnce cihazin arkasinda bulunan ana salterin |
konumunda oldugundan emin olun (Sek. 3).

6.

(ihaz her agildiginda, durduramayacaginiz bir 6n 1sinma ve cal-
kalama islemini otomatik olarak uygular. Cihaz, yalnizca bu evre
tamamlandiktan sonra hazir konuma gecer.

A Yanma Tehlikesi!

Durulama sirasinda kahve dagitiaisi agizlarindan disan bir mik-
tar sicak su cikar. Su sicramalan ile temas etmemeye dikkat
edin.

Cihazi calistirmak icin su tusa basin: Ll) (Sek. 4) 2
ve $P P ikaz lambalan, cihaz otomatik isitma ve
durulama yapana kadar yanip séner (bu sekilde cihaz,
hazneyi isitmanin yani sira sicak suyu tiim dahili kanallarda
dolastirarak bu aksamlarin da isinmasini saglar).
TPve TP P ikaz lambalari sabit yanmaya basladijinda
chaz gereken sicakliga ulagmigtir.

CIHAZIN KAPATILMASI

Cihaz her kapatilisinda durduramayacaginiz bir durulama islemi
yapar.

& Yanma Tehlikesi!

Durulama sirasinda, cihazin buhar dagitiasindan bir miktar
sicak su gikar.
Su sicramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

251

Cihazi kapatmak icin L!) tusuna basin (Sek. 4). Cihaz duru-
lama yaptiktan sonra kapanir.

m Onemli Not:

Cihaz uzun siire kullanilmayacaksa, ana salteri de 0 konumuna
getirin (Sek. 6).

& Dikkat!

Cihazin zarar gérmesini onlemek icin, cihaz agikken Sek. 6'daki
ana salteri 0 konumuna getirmeyin.

OTOMATIK KAPANMA (HAZIRDA BEKLEME)

AYARI
Cihazin, 15 veya 30 dakika ya da 1, 2 veya 3 saat sonra
kendiliginden kapanmasi icin gereken siire degistirilebilir.

1. Makine kapali ancak ana salter | konumundayken (Sek.
3), kontrol panelinin alt kismindaki ikaz lambalar yanana
kadar ECO tusunu basili tutun (2. maddeden sonraki resme
bakin).

2. @) tusuna hasarak dilediginiz siireyi (15 veya 30 dakika
yada 1,2 veya 3 saat sonra) secin; (asagidaki tablodaki ikaz
lambasi/siire eslestirmelerine bakin).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h

e ©® o [ ]
L & A BH eco

3. Secimi onaylamak icin ECO tusuna basin: boylece otomatik
kapanma 6zelligi programlanmis olur.

m Onemli Not:

Cihazin baglantisini tamamen kesmek icin, cihazin arkasinda
bulunan ana salteri 0 konumuna (Sek. 6) getirin.

ENERJI TASARRUFU

Bu islev araciligiyla enerji tasarrufu modunu devreye sokmak
veya devreden ¢ikartmak miimkiindiir. Bu uygulamayla yiiriir-
liikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde en diisiik enerji
tiiketimi elde edilir.

Makinenin fabrika ayarinda bu mod etkin olarak belirlenmistir
(ECO ikaz lambasi yanar).

Bu fonksiyonu kapatmak icin, ECO tusuna basin: ikaz lambasi
soner.

Fonksiyonu yeniden agmak icin, ECO tusuna basin: ikaz lambasi
yanar.




m Onemli Not:

Enerji tasarrufu modunda makinenin i1sinmasi gerektiginden,
kahve dagitimi yapmadan dnce birkag saniye bekleyebilir.

KAHVE HAZIRLANMASI

Kahve tadinin se¢imi

istediginiz lezzeti elde etmek icin kahve lezzeti secim diigmesini
(B8) ayarlayin: saat yoniinde cevrildikce makinenin ¢ekecegi
cekirdek kahve miktan artar ve daha giiclii bir kahve lezzeti elde
edilmis olur.

m Onemli Not:

« Ik kullanimda diigmenin dogru konumunu bulmak iin
birkac kahve yapma girisiminden bulunmaniz gerekir.
Diigmeyi saat yoniinde cok fazla cevirmemeye dzen gos-
terin, aksi halde, dzellikle de iki fincan kahve yapilirken
dagitim ¢ok yavas olur (damla damla).

Fincandaki kahve miktarinin secilmesi
istediginiz miktari ayarlamak icin kahve miktan secim
diigmesini (B9) kullanin:

cosc0,
4 ®e

Saat yoniinde ne kadar cevirirseniz, elde edilen kahve o kadar
fazla olur.

m Onemli Not:

ilk kullanimda diigmenin dogru konumunu bulmak icin birkag
kahve yapma girisiminden bulunmaniz gerekir.

Kahve degirmeninin ayarlanmasi

Fabrikada dogru kahve dagitimina gére dnceden ayarlanmig
oldujundan kahve degirmeninin en azindan ilk basta
ayarlanmasi gerekmez.

Bununla beraber ilk kahveler yapildiktan sonra, ¢ikan kahve sulu
ve az kopiikli veya ok yavas geliyorsa (damla damla), ¢ekim
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derecesinin ayar manivelasl ile bir diizeltme yapilmasi gerekir
(Sek. 7).

m Onemli Not:

Ayar manivelasi yalnizca kahve degirmeni calisirken cevrilme-
lidir.

Kahve dagitiminin daha hizli olmasini
istiyorsaniz, 7 sayisina dogru saat
yoniinde bir kademe cevirin.

Daha tok ve giizel kopiikli kahve
elde etmek icin 1 sayisina dogru saat
yoniinii tersinde bir kademe cevirin
(her seferinde en fazla bir kademe
cevirin, aksi halde kahve damla damla
gelebilir).

Bu diizeltmenin etkisi, yalnizca en az 2 sonraki kahve
dagitimindan sonra gdriliir. Bu ayar sonunda istediginiz sonucu
elde edemezseniz, ayni ayar islemini bir kademe daha dondiir-
erek tekrarlayin.

Daha sicak bir kahve icin tavsiyeler

Daha sicak bir kahve elde etmek icin asadidakilerin yapiimasi

tavsiye edilir:

-+ Dagitimdan dnce /K tusuna basarak durulama yapin:
dagitiidan makinenin dahili devresini isitan sicak su gikar
ve boylelikle kahvenin daha sicak olmasi saglanir.

« Fincanlan sicak su ile isitin (sicak su iglevini kullanin).

Cekirdek kahve kullanarak kahve hazirlanmasi

A Dikkat!

Karamelize ve sekerli kahve ekirdekleri kullanmayin; bunlar
kahve degirmeni lizerine yapisip kullanilmaz hale getirebilirler.

1. Kahve cekirdeklerini 6zel hazneye koyun (Sek. 8).

2. Sunlan kahve dagitiaisinin altina yerlegtirin:
- 1 kahve istiyorsaniz, 1 fincan (Sek. 9).
- 2 kahve istiyorsaniz, 2 fincan.

3. Kahve dagitiasini asadi cekerek fincanlara yaklastirin:
boylece daha iyi kopiik elde edebilirsiniz (Sek. 10).

4. Istediginiz dagitimla ilgili tusa basin (1 fincan <2 veya 2
fincan 2 2, Sek. 11 ve 12).

5. Hazirlama iglemi baslar ve 2 veya S22 ikaz

lambasi dagitim siiresi boyunca yanar halde kalir.

m Onemli Not:

+ Makine kahve yaparken, kahve akigi iki dagitim tusundan (



£ ve S ) birine basilarak her hangi bir anda dur-
durulabilir.
Kahve hazirlama islemi tamamlandijinda, fincandaki
kahve miktarini artirmak isterseniz, kahve hazirlama
diigmelerinden birini (S veya S $2) basili tutmaniz
(3 saniye) yeterlidir.

Hazirlama islemi bittiginde, cihaz yeni bir kullanim i¢in hazirdir.

m Onemli Not:

Daha sicak bir kahve temin etmek icin “Daha sicak
bir kahve icin tavsiyeler” paragrafina bakin (sayfa 252).

& Dikkat!

-+ Kahvenin damlalar halinde, az kopiikli sulu veya
soguk sekilde ¢ikmasi durumunda “Sorunlanin ¢oziimi”
basliginda yer alan tavsiyelere bakin (sayfa 260).

« Kullanim sirasinda kontrol paneli iizerinde anlamlari "ikaz
lambalanini anlamlan” paragrafinda (sayfa 259) verilen
ikaz lambalari yanabilir.

Cekilmis kahve kullanarak kahve hazirlama

& Dikkat!

Makinenin icine dagilip kirletmesini dnlemek icin, kapali
makineye kesinlikle cekilmis kahve koymayin. Bu durumda
makine hasar gorebilir.

Kesinlikle 1 silme dlcekten fazla koymayin, aksi halde
makinenin igi kirlenebilir veya huni tikanabilir.

m Onemli Not: !

Cekilmis kahve kullaniyorsaniz, her sefer-
inde tek bir kahve hazirlayabilirsiniz.

1. Kahve lezzeti secim diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine so-
nuna kadar cevirerek &— konumuna getirin.
2. Huninin tikali olmadigindan emin olup, ardindan silme bir

dlcek cekilmis kahve koyun (Sek. 13).

3. Kahve dagrtiasini altina bir fincan yerlestirin.
4, 1fincan 2 (Sek. 11) dagitim tusuna basin.
5. Hazirlama iglemi baslar ve iki dagitim tusundan (S veya

£ $2) birine basilarak herhangi bir zaman kesilebilir.
Cekilmis kahve fonksiyonunu kapatmak icin, diigmeyi diger ko-
numlardan birine cevirin.

m Onemli Not:

Enerji tasarrufu modundan ilk kahve dagitimina geiste maki-
nenin kag saniye beklemesi gerekebilir.
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CAPPUCCINO HAZIRLAMA

A Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi
Bu hazirlama islemleri sirasinda buhar ¢ikar: yanmamaya dik-
kat edin.

1. Bir cappuccino icin biiyiik fincanda kahve hazirlayin.

2. Hazirlamak istediginiz her cappuccino bagina yaklasik 100
gram siitle bir kabi doldurun. Fincan boyutlarini secerken,
hacmin 2 veya 3 katina gikacagini hesaba katin.

m Onemli Not:

Daha yogun ve zengin bir kdpiik elde etmek icin, yagsiz
veya yarim yaglh buzdolabr isisinda siit kullanin (yaklagik
5°C). Az kpiirmilg bir siiti veya iri kopiikleri dnlemek icin,
cappuccino hazirflayicyr daima "Cappuccino hazirlayicanin
kullanimdan sonra temizlenmesi" paragrafinda aciklanan
sekilde temizleyin.

tusuna basin: ilgili ikaz lambasi yanip sonerek maki-
nenin isinmakta oldugunu bildirir.
Cappuccino hazirlayiciyr disan dogru cevirip, siit kabina
daldirin (Sek. 14).

ikaz lambasi yanip sonmeyi birakip sabit yanmaya
basladiginda, buhar diigmesini | konumuna cevirin. Cap-
puccino hazirlayicidan buhar cikarak siittin kremali bir hal
almasini ve hacminin artmasini saglar.
Daha kremali bir kopiik elde etmek icin, kabi yumusak
hareketlerle asagidan yukariya dogru dondiiriin. (3 daki-
kadan fazla siirekli buhar dagitimi yapmamaniz tavsiye
edilir).
istediginiz kopiik diizeyine ulastiginizda, buhar diigmesini
0 konumuna cevirerek buhar dagitimini kapatin.

& Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi

Kaynar siitiin siramasindan kaynaklanabilecek yanma
tehlikesini dnlemek icin kdpiikli hale getirilmis siitiin
bulundugu fincani ¢lkarmadan 6nce buhar diigmesini
daima 0 konumuna cevirin.

Daha dnce hazirladiginiz kdpiirtiilmis siiti kahve fincanina
ekleyin. Cappuccino hazirdir: istege gore seker ekleyin ve
dilerseniz, kdpiigi bir miktar toz kakao ile karistirin.

m Onemli Not:

Cappuccinoyu hazirladiktan hemen ve buhar tusuna ({'})
basarak buhar fonksiyonunu kapattiktan hemen sonra
yeniden kahve istemek icin S veya SZCP tusuna
basarsaniz, makinenin sicakliginin kahve yapmak icin cok
yiiksek oldugu bildirilir (SPve SZ ikaz lambalan
yanip sonerek sicakidin uygun olmadigini bildirirler):

.



makinenin biraz sogumasl icin on dakika kadar beklemek
gerekir.

Daha hizli sogutmak igin, buhar fonksiyonunu kapattiktan
sonra buhar diigmesini acin ve SZile SPCP ikaz
lambalar yanip sénmeyi birakana kadar suyun cappuccino
hazirlayianin altina yerlegtirdiginiz bir kaba bogalmasini
saglayin.

& Yanma Tehlikesi!

Su sicramalar ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

Cappuccino hazirlayicainin kullanimdan sonra temizlen-
mesi

Sit artiklarinin birikmesini veya tikanmasini Gnlemek igin cap-
puccino hazirlayiciyr her kullanim sonrasinda temizleyin.

A Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi

Temizlik iglemi sirasinda cappuccino hazirlayicidan bir miktar
sicak su cikar. Su siramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

1. Buhar diigmesini | konumuna cevirerek birkag saniye daha
su akitin. Ardindan buhar diigmesini 0 konumuna cevir-
erek sicak su dagrtimini durdurun.

Cappuccino hazirlayianin sogumasi icin birkag dakika
bekleyin; ardindan bir elinizle cappuccino hazirlayicinin
borusunun tutamagindan tutarak ve diger elinizle cappuc-
cino hazirlayiciyr saat yoniiniin tersine cevirerek (Sek. 15)
ve asagl dogru cekerek cikarin (Sek. 16).

Cappuccino hazirlayicinin parcalarini ilik su ve siinger ile
ozenle yikayin.

Sek. 17'de oklarla gdsterilen deliklerin tikali olmadigindan
emin olun. Gerekirse, birigne yardimiyla delikleri temizleyin.
Cappuccino hazirlayicinin parcalarini ilik su ve siinger ile
ozenle yikayin.

6. Ucuyerine takin, cappuccino hazirlayiciyukariya dogru iterek
ucun iizerine geirin ve yerine kilitlenene kadar cevirin.
SICAK SU HAZIRLANMASI

& Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi.

Makineyi sicak su dagitimi yapilirken gozetimsiz birakmayin.
Fincan dolunca sicak su dagitimini asagida belirtildidi
sekilde kesin. Dagitim sirasinda cappuccino hazirlayiar sicak
oldugundan, sapindan tutulmasi gerekir.

1. Cappuccino dagitiasinin altina (sigramalari dnlemek icin
miimkiin oldugunca yakina) bir kap yerlestirin.

£ ve PP ikaz lambalaninin sabit yandigindan
emin olun.
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3. Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine, sonuna kadar
yarnim tur cevirin: dagrtim baslar.
4. Buhar diigmesini su konuma cevirerek dagitimi kesin: 0.

m Onemli Not:

“Enerji Tasarrufu” modunun etkin olmasi halinde, sicak su birkag
saniye sonra ¢ikar.

Sicak suyu hazirladiktan hemen sonra buhar dagrtimi yap-
mak istiyorsaniz, buhar diigmesini birkag saniye acarak su
kanallarini tahliye etmenizi tavsiye ederiz.

TEMIZLIK

& Dikkat!

Makinenin temizligi icin ¢oziicii maddeler ve toz deter-
janlar veya alkol kullanmayin. Siiper otomatik De'Longhi
ile makinenin temizligi icin kimyasal katki maddeleri
kullanmaniz gerekmez. De’longhi tarafindan tavsiye
edilen kireg ¢oziicii dogal bilegenleri temel alir ve tamamen
biyolojik olarak ¢dziindir.

Cihazin higbir parcasi bulagik makinesinde yikanamaz.
Metal ve plastik yiizeyleri cizebileceklerinden, kireg
olusumlarini ve kahve birikimlerini temizlemek icin metal
objeler kullanmayin.

Makinenin temizligi

Makinenin asagidaki kisimlari periyodik olarak temizlenmelidir:
atik kahve kabi (A17),

damla toplama haznesi (A15),

su haznesi (A12),

kahve dagiticisinin agzi (A18),

cekilmis kahve doldurmak iin huni (A8),

makinenin, demlik kapadi agilarak erigilen i¢ kismi (A16),
demlik (A20)

Atik kahve kabinin temizligi

t,,:] ikaz lambasi yanip sondiigiinde, atik kahve kabinin

bosaltilmasi gerekir. Atk kahve kabi temizlenmedidi siirece,
ikaz lambasi yanip sonmeye devam eder ve mak-

ine kahve yapamaz.

Temizligi gerceklestirmek icin (calisan makinede):

Arka taraftaki servis kapagini agin, damla toplama hazne-

sini (Sek. 18) qikarip bosaltin ve temizleyin.

Atik kahve kabini, dibinde birikmis olabilecek tiim

kalintilar temizlemeye 6zen gostererek bosaltin ve temi-

zleyin.

A Dikkat!

Damla toplama haznesi ¢ikarildiginda, tamamen dolu olmasa
dahi atik kahve kabinin daima temizlenmesi zorunludur.



EGer bu islem yapilmazsa, sonraki kahve yapma islemlerinde
atik kahve kabi ongoriilen siireden dnce dolar ve makine tikanir.

Damla toplama haznesinin temizligi

& Dikkat!

Damla toplama haznesi periyodik olarak bosaltiimazsa, su ke-

narlardan tagip iceri veya makinenin yanlarina sizabilir. Bu du-

rum makineye, yerlestirme katina ve etrafindaki bolgeye zarar

verebilir.

Damla toplama haznesi, icerdidi su seviyesini gdsteren bir yiizer

gosterge (kirmizi renkli) icerir (Sek. 19). Bu gdsterge fincan

yerlestirme tepsisinden ¢ikinti yapmaya baslamadan dnce tep-

siyi bosaltmak ve temizlemek gereklidir.

Damla toplama haznesini ¢ikarmak icin :

1. Damla toplama haznesini ve atik kahve kabini cikartin
(Sek. 18).

2. Damla toplama haznesini ve kahve telvesi kabini
bosalttiktan sonra yikayin.

3. Atik kahve kabr ile birlikte damla toplama haznesini takin.

Makinenin icinin temizlenmesi

& Elektrik carpma tehlikesi!

i¢ boliimlerin temizlik isleminden dnce makinenin kapatiimasi
(“Kapatma”bdliimiine bakin) ve elektrik sebekesinden ayniimasi
gerekir. Makineyi asla suya daldirmayin.

1. Makinenin icerisinde (damla toplama haznesi ¢ikartilarak
erisilebilir) herhangi bir kir kalmadigini periyodik olarak
(yaklastk ayda bir) kontrol edin. Gerekirse, kahve birikintil-
erini iiriinle birlikte gelen fircayla temizleyin.

2. Artiklan bir elektrik stipiirgesi ile cekin (Sek. 20).

Su haznesinin temizligi

1. Suhaznesini (A12) nemli ve biraz deterjanli bir bez le peri-
yodik olarak (yaklagik ayda bir veya varsa su yumusatma
filtresi degistikge) temizleyin.

2. Hazneyi soguk suyla doldurup, yuvasina oturtun.

Kahve dagitim agizlarinin temizligi

1. Kahve dagiticisi agizlanini bir siinger veya bez kullanarak
temizleyin (Sek. 21).

2. Kahvedagitimuglaninintikaliolmadigindan emin olun. Ger-
ekirse, kahve birikintilerini kiirdanla temizleyin (Sek. 22).

Cekilmis kahve doldurma hunisinin temizligi

Cekilmis kahve doldurma hunisinin (A8) tikali olmadigini
periyodik olarak (ayda yaklagik bir kez) kontrol edin.
Gerekirse, kahve birikimlerini  firca ile  temizleyin.

Demlik temizligi
Demlik (A20) ayda en az bir kez temizlenmelidir.

A Dikkat!

Demlik makine calisirken ¢ikartilamaz.

1. Makinenin dogru sekilde kapatildigindan emin olun (bkz.
"Kapatma").

2. Servis kapagini agin.

3. Damla toplama haznesini ve atik kahve kabini gikartin
(Sek. 18).

4. Kirmizi renkli iki tespit kancasini asagi dogru bastirin ve
ayni anda demligi disar dogru cekin (Sek. 23).

A Dikkat!

YALNIZCA SU ILE DURULAYIN

DETERJAN KULLANMAYIN — BULASIK MAKINESINE KOYMAYIN
Deterjan zarar verebileceginden, demligi deterjan kullanmadan
temizleyin.

5. Demligi yaklasik 5 dakika suya batirin ve sonra musluk
altinda durulayin.

6.  Temizledikten sonra demligi destegin icine ve alttaki pimin
lizerine geirerek yerlestirin.
Ardindan yerine oturdugunu bildiren tik sesi duyana kadar
PUSH yazisinin iizerinden bastirin.

m Onemli Not!

Demligi yerlestirmek zor olursa

' UE,,R (verlestirmeden once), sekilde
N~ gosterildigi gibi iki kol iizerine ba-
@ sarak dogru ebada getirin.
7. Demlik takildiginda, iki kirmizi

0

L=
L \Q@\‘

diigmenin disanya dogru attiklarindan
emin olun.

8. Damla toplama tepsisini ve atik kahve
kabini yerine takin.

9. Servis kapagini kapatin.

k=




KIREC COZME
Panelin iizerinde @/ ikaz lambasi yandiginda makinede
kireg ¢dzme iglemi uygulayin.

& DIKKAT!

+ Kireg coziicil, cilt ve gozleri tahrig edebilecek asit ihtiva
eder. Kireg ¢oziiciinin ambalajinda bulunan iiretici giiven-
lik uyarilan ve cilt ve gdzler ile temasinda uygulanmasi
gerekli uyarilanin izlenmesi kesinlikle zorunludur.

+ Yalmz De'Longhi kireg ¢oziicii kullanilmasi tavsiye edilir.
Uygun olmayan kire¢ coziiciilerin kullaniimasi, diizenli
sekilde yapilmayan kireg ¢ozme islemleri gibi, ireticinin
garantisi altina girmeye kusurlarin dogmasina neden ola-
bilir.

1. Makineyi agin.

2. Suhaznesini (A12) bogaltin.

3. Su ile sulandirdiginiz kire¢ ¢bziiciiyii (kire¢ ¢dziicii
ambalajinda belirtilen oranlara uygun hareket edin) su
haznesine dokiin.

Sicak su dagitiaisi altina en az 1,5 | kapasiteli bos bir kap
yerletirin.

4, Once $Z ve CPZ ikaz lambalaninin sabit bir sekilde

yanmasini bekleyin.

A Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi
Cappuccino hazirlayiadan asit iceren sicak su cikar. Su
sigramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

5. @/H tusunu en az 5 saniye basili tutarak ¢ozeltinin

koyuldugunu ve kire¢ ¢ozme igleminin baslatilacagini

onaylayin. Tusun icindeki ikaz lambasi sabit sekilde

yanarak kire¢ ¢ozme programinin baglatildigini gosterir

ve S, S le ({'}) ikaz lambalari ise ayni anda

yanip sonerek buhar diigmesini | konumuna cevirmeniz

gerektigini bildirirler (kahve yapilamaz).

Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine, | konumuna cevi-

rin: kireg ¢dziicii ¢ozelti cappuccino hazirlayicaidan gikar ve

altindaki kaba dolmaya baslar.

Kire¢ ¢c6zme programi, kahve makinesinin icinden kireg

kalintilarini - temizlemek icin otomatik olarak belirli

araliklarla bir dizi durulama islemi yapar.

Yaklagik 30 dakika sonra su haznesi bosalir ve 0<> ikaz lambasi

yanar, S , S22 ve i'}, ikaz lambalari ise degismeli

yanar; buhar diigmesini saat yoniinde sonuna kadar cevirerek

0 konumuna getirin.

Cihaz soguk su ile durulama yapmak icin hazir konumdadir.

7. Kireg ¢dziicii toplamak icin kullanilan kabi bosaltin ve bog
olarak cappuccino hazirlayicinin altina koyun.
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8. Hazneyi gikarin, bosaltin, akan su ile durulayin, temiz su

ile doldurup yerine takin; &2 , S22 ve 4'}, ikaz
lambalari ayni anda yanip soner.

Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine yarim tur evirerek
| konumuna getirin. Dagitiadan sicak su cikar.

Su haznesi tamamen bosaldijinda, &)/l ikaz lambas
soner ve O® ikaz lambasi yanarken, $2, P2,
d'}) ikaz lambalari yanip soner.

Diigmeyi 0 konumuna getirin, su haznesini yeniden doldu-
run; makine otomatik olarak kapanir.

Makineyi kullanmak icin, Q) tusuna basarak agin.

1.

SUSERTLIGININ PROGRAMLANMASI
B/ mesaji su sertligine bagl olarak Gnceden belirlenmis bir
calisma siiresinden sonra goriintiilenir.

Makine, fabrikada 4 sertlik derecesi (cok sert su) izerine
ayarlanmustir. istenmesi halinde makinenin bolgesel farkliliklar
gosteren kullanim suyunun gercek sertligine gére ayarlanabilir,
bdylece kireg cozme islemi daha seyrek yapilabilir.

Su sertliginin dl¢iimii

1. Bu kitapgik ekinde yer alan “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” su
sertligi lgme seridini ambalajindan ¢ikartin.

Seridi yaklagik bir saniye bir bardak su icine daldirin.

Seridi sudan cikartin ve hafifce silkeleyin. Yaklasik bir daki-
ka sonra 1, 2, 3 veya 4 kirmizi kutucuk olusur, her kutucuk
suyun sertlik derecesine gre 1 dereceye karsilik gelir.

1. seviye

= IO

2. seviye

Su sertliginin ayarlanmasi

1. Makinenin kapali oldugundan emin olun (ancak mak-
ine elektrik sebekesine bagl, ana salter | konumunda
olmalidir).

2. @/F tusunu en az 6 saniye basili tutun:
K ke A 8/ ikaz lambalan ayni
anda yanar.



Gercek sertlik ayarini yapmak icin ECO tusuna basin (su
sertligi 6lgme seridinden okunan seviye).

Seviye Seviye Seviye Seviye
1 2 3 4

@ © 6 (@]
S & A B

4. Ardindan meniiden ¢lkmak icin $2/E tusuna basin.
Bu noktada makine, yeni su sertligi ayarina gdre yeniden
programlanmistir.

SICAKLIGIN AYARLANMASI
Kahve yapacaginiz suyun sicakhgini degistirmek isterseniz,
asagudaki gibi ilerleyin:

1.

Makine kapali ancak ana salter | konumundayken (Sek.
3), kontrol panelindeki ikaz lambalari yanana kadar <2
tusunu basili tutun.

2. lIstediginiz sicaklik secilene kadar 2 T tusuna basin:
DTK ﬂ
B 6 ©
L W A Bk
3. Secimi onaylamak icin S tusuna basin; ikaz lambalari
soner.
TEKNIK OZELLIKLER
Gerilim: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz maks. 10 A
Cekilen giic: 1450 W
Basing: 15 bar
Su haznesi kapasitesi: 1,7L
Boyutlar UxYxD: 280x364x400 mm
Kablo uzunlugu: 1,5m
Agirlik: 10,8 kg

c € (ihaz asagudaki CE direktiflerine uygundur:

Algak Gerilim Direktifi 2006/95/CE ve sonraki degisiklikleri.
EMC Direktifi 2004/108/CE ve sonraki degisiklikleri.

Hazir bekleme (stand-by) modu ile ilgili 1275/2008 sayili
AB standardi

Gida maddeleri ile temas eden aksam ve materyaller Avrupa

Birliginin 1935/2004 sayili yonergesi ile dngdriilen tavs-
iyelere uygundur.
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BERTARAF

X

2002/96/EC Avrupa Direktifi uyarinca, cihazi evsel
atiklarda beraber bertaraf etmeyip, resmi bir ¢op
aynstirma merkezine teslim edin.



iKAZ LAMBALARI

TANIMLAMA

[0} =4 jwivd &
B &

ikaz lambalari yanip soner

Makine kahve yapmaya hazir degildir (su sicakhdi
heniiz ideal seviyeye ulasmamistir). Kahve yap-
madan dnce ikaz lambalarinin sabit yanmasini
bekleyin

O 2 o= & ikaz lambalan sabit yanar Makine dogru sicakliga ulagmistir ve kahve yapmaya
B COEEEo hazirdir.
& b = oz & ikaz lambas! sabit yanar Makine bir fincan kahve dagitimi yapmaktadir
e
O o g2 & ikaz lambasi sabit yanar Makine iki fincan kahve dagtimi yapmaktadir
. - ﬁ 5
e e J=
Buhar ikaz lambas! yanip soner Makine buhar iiretmek icin uygun sicakliga gelmek
5l icin 1sinmaktadir Buhar diigmesini cevirmeden dnce
ikaz lambasinin sabit yanmasini bekleyin
o O 2 oz & Buhar ikaz lambasi sabit yanar Makine buhar dagrtimi icin hazirdir
e e
ikaz lambalan degismeli olarak | Cihaz kapanma islemi yapmaktadir ("Kapatma"
| yanip soner paragrafina bakin)
O = gz & ikaz lambalan yanip séner Cihaz buhar diigmesinin | konumuna cevrilmesi
B gerektigini bildirir
O e 2w o ikaz lambalan degismeli olarak | Cihaz buhar diigmesinin 0 konumuna cevrilmesi
L] Q@ yanip soner gerektidini bildirir
P ikaz lambasi sabit yanar Makine enerji tasarrufu modundadir
(=) (=) ()] \E\
. S =5 A \a/\;/ ECO
L | Ikazlambas sabit yanar Otomatik kire¢ cozme programi yapilmaktadir
W @ @ © [(=J=J
S & A M wo |
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ALARM IKAZ LAMBALARININ ANLAMLARI

iKAZ LAMBALARI

TANIMLAMA

ANLAMI

YAPILACAK UYGULAMA

o)

> @

i

ikaz lambasi sabit yanar

Haznedeki su yeterli degil
veya hazne dogru sekilde
yerlestirilmemis

Su haznesini doldurun ve/veya
dogru takn, yerine oturdugundan
emin olana kadar bastirin.

Hazne kirli ve/veya tikali

Haznede durulama veya kireg
¢ozme islemi yapin

>0

7| Tkaz lambasi yanip soner

Kahve ¢ok ince ¢ekilmis ve
bu sebepten disariya ok
yavas cikiyor

Kahve dagitimini tekrar edin ve
kahve degirmeni  calisiyorken
(Sek. 10) cekim ayar manivelasini
saat yoniinde 7 rakamina dogru
bir kademe cevirin. En az 2 kahve
yapildiktan sonra, kahve akigi hala
¢ok yavaslarsa, ayar diigmesini bir
kademe daha dondiirerek tekrar
ayarlayin (kahve ogitiici ayarina
bakin).

Makine kahve yapamiyor

Sorun devam ederse, buhar
diigmesini | konumuna cevirip,
cappuccino hazirlayiadan bir mik-
tar su akitin

O

20
> 0

ikaz lambasi sabit yanar

Atik kahve kabi dolu veya
diizgiin yerlestirilmemis

Atik kahve kabini ve damla topla-
ma haznesini bosaltin, temizleyin
ve yerlerine yerlestirin (Sek. 18).
Onemli: damla toplama haznesi
¢lkarldiginda, tamamen  dolu
olmasa dahi atik kahve kabinin
daima temizlenmesi zorunludur.
Eger bu islem yapilmazsa, son-
raki kahve yapma islemlerinde
atik kahve kabi 6ngdriilen siireden
once dolar ve makine tikanir.

o0
&

> @

ikaz lambasi

soner

yanip

"Cekilmis kahve" fonksi-
yonu &—  secilmis
ancak  cekilmis  kahve
hunisine ¢ekilmis kahve
konulmamis.

Huniye ekilmis kahve koyun veya
cekilmis kahve secimini iptal edin.

Kahve cekirdegi bitti

Kahve cekirdegi kabini doldurun

Kahve dgitiicii cok giiril-
tili  cahsiyorsa, kahve
cekirdeklerinin icindeki
yabanci bir nesne kahve
ogitiiclyd tikamistir

Bir  teknik
basvurun

servis  merkezine
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. [0) o4 joie &
CEE e
S~ ~—

degismeli olarak yanip
soner

dagitim konumu agik ola-
cak sekilde agilmis

_ w——— | |kaz lambasi yanip | Makinedeki kirecin ¢bziil- | “Kirec  ¢dzme” paragrafinda
@ e o ( I \

) S5 = A @/H% soner mesi gerektigini bildirir. | agiklanan kire¢ ¢ozme igleminin
miimkiin olduju kadar c¢abuk
yapilmasi gerekir.

'R R4 ace Anormal bir giiriilti | Temizlik sonrasinda dem- | Servis kapagini kapali ve demligi

6l Q= A @ o | var ve ikaz lambalan lik takilmamis makinenin  disinda  birakin.

degismeli olarak yanip Dért ikaz lambasi sonene kadar

soniiyor 2, PP tuglanna ayni
anda basin. Yalniza dort ikaz
lambasinin dérdii de sondiikten
sonra erisim kapagini agip, demligi
yerlestirin

7 ® ‘ ¥ E0=0 kaz lambalari | Makine yeni agllmis, | Yerine oturdugunu bildiren tik

Q8 A B “eco | degismeli olarak yanip | demlik diizgiin | sesi duyana kadar PUSH yazisinin
soniiyor yerlestirilmemis veya ka- | iizerinden demligi bastinn. Kirmizi
pak iyi kapatilmamis renkli iki digmenin disar dogru
¢ktigindan  emin  olun. Servis
kapagini kapatip, cihazi agin
o 4% %=1 ikaz lambalan yanip | Cekilmis kahve hunisi | Huniyi bir bicak yardimi ile par.
L S & A @ ko | soner tikalr. "Cekilmis kahve doldurma hu-
nisinin temizligi"
© © o [ J© J|ikaz lambasi sabit | Temizlik sonrasinda dem- | “Demligin temizligi” paragrafinda
Ol (= J=_]| lkaz lamb bit | Temizlik da d Deml | find
S = A @M ko | yanar lik takilmad. aciklandigi gibi demligi yerlestirin.
Makinenin ici cok kirli Makineyi iyice temizleyin
o o ¥ ikaz lambasi yanip | Servis kapagi agik Kapak kapanmiyorsa, demligin

o S = A @ o | soner diizgiin yerlestirildiginden emin

olun
kaz lambalar | Makine, buhar diigmesi | Buhar diigmesini dagitimi kapa-

tana kadar saat yoniinde cevirin

SORUNLARIN GIDERILMESI

Asagida bazi olasi calisma bozukluklar listelenmistir.
Sorun agiklanan sekilde ¢oziilemiyorsa, bir Teknik Servis ile temas kurun.

SORUN

OLASI SEBEP

coziim

Kahve sicak degil

Fincanlarda on isitma yapilmadi.

Fincanlan sicak su ile calkalayarak isitin (Not:
sicak su fonksiyonu kullanilabilir).

Son kahveden sonra 2/3 dakika gecti ve dem-
lik sogudu.

Kahve yapmadan dnce &)/l tusuna basarak
demligiisitin.
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Kahve sulu veya kopiigii az

Cekilmis kahve cok iri.

Cekim ayar manivelasini, kahve degirmeni
caligir halde, 1 rakamina dogru saat yoniiniin
tersine bir kademe cevirin (Sek. 7). Tatmin ed-
ici bir dagitim elde edene kadar her seferinde
bir kademe cevirerek ilerleyin. Etki ancak 2
kahve dagitimindan sonra gdriilebilir ("kahve
degirmeninin ayarlanmasi” paragrafina bakin,
sayfa 252).

Kahve uygun degil.

Espresso kahve makinesi kahvesi kullanin.

Kahve cok yavas veya
damlayarak ¢ikiyor

Cekilmis kahve ¢ok ince.

Cekim ayar manivelasini, kahve degirmeni
calisir halde, 7 rakamina dogru saat yoniiniin
tersine bir kademe cevirin (Sek. 7). Tatmin ed-
ici bir dagitim elde edene kadar her seferinde
bir kademe cevirerek ilerleyin. Etki ancak 2
kahve dagitimindan sonra gdriilebilir ("kahve
degirmeninin ayarlanmas|” paragrafina bakin,
sayfa 252).

Dagitim agizlarinin birinden
veya her ikisinden kahve
ctkmiyor

Agizlar tikal.

Agizlan bir kiirdan ile temizleyin

Kahve dagitim agzindan
clkmiyor, servis kapagindan
cikiyor

Agizlarin delikleri kuru kahve tozuyla tikanmis.

Agizlan bir kiirdan, siinger veya sert kil mut-
fak fircasiyla temizleyin.

Servis kapadginin icindeki kahve ydnlendirici
tikanmis.

Kahve yonlendiriciyi, ozellikle de cercevesini
iyice temizleyin.

Siit kopiigiinde iri baloncuklar
var

Siit yeteri kadar soguk veya yanm yagli degil.

Tercihen tamamen yagsiz veya yanm yagh
ve buzdolabi sicakhginda (yaklasik 5°C)
siit kullanin. Eger sonug hala istedigini gibi
degilse, siit markasini degistirmeyi deneyin.

Siit emilsifiye edilmemig

Cappuccino hazirlayia kirli.

“Kullanim  sonrasi cappuccino dagiticisinin
temizlenmesi” paragrafinda belirtilen sekilde
temizlik islemini yapin.

Buhar dagitimi kesiliyor

Bir giivenlik donanimi 3 dakika sonra buhar
dagrtimini keser.

Bekleyip  buhar
etkinlegtirin.

fonksiyonunu  yeniden

Cihaz aglimiyor

Fig prize takili degil.

Fisi prize takin.

Ana salter (A8) agik degil.

Ana salterin | konumuna basin (Sek. 3).

Buhar/sicak su diigmesi |
konumuna cevrildiginde cap-
puccino hazirlayicidan disan
buhar/sicak su ¢lkmiyor

Cappuccino ve/veya buhar agzinin delikleri
tikanmis.

“Kullanim sonrasi cappuccino dadticisinin
temizlenmesi” paragrafinda agiklanan sekilde
cappuccino hazirlayiciyr temizleyin.

Temizlik iglemi icin demlik
grubu disan ¢ikanlamiyor

Makine  acik
tamamlanmamis.

veya kapatma islemi

Demlik yalnizca makine dogru sekilde
kapatildiginda  gikanlabilir  ("Kapatma"
paragrafina bakin).
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